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Note to reader regarding actuarial valuations: 


This valuation report may not be relied upon for any purpose other than those explicitly noted in the 


Introduction, nor may it be relied upon by any party other than the parties noted in the Introduction. 


Mercer is not responsible for the consequences of any other use. A valuation report is a snapshot of 


a plan’s estimated financial condition at a particular point in time; it does not predict a pension plan’s 


future financial condition or its ability to pay benefits in the future. If maintained indefinitely, a plan’s 


total cost will depend on a number of factors, including the amount of benefits the plan pays, the 


number of people paid benefits, the amount of plan expenses, and the amount earned on any 


assets invested to pay the benefits. These amounts and other variables are uncertain and 


unknowable at the valuation date. The content of the report may not be modified, incorporated into 


or used in other material, sold or otherwise provided, in whole or in part, to any other person or 


entity, without Mercer’s permission. All parts of this report, including any documents incorporated by 


reference, are integral to understanding and explaining its contents; no part may be taken out of 


context, used, or relied upon without reference to the report as a whole. 


To prepare the results in this report, actuarial assumptions are used to model a single scenario from 


a range of possibilities for each valuation basis. The results based on that single scenario are 


included in this report. However, the future is uncertain and the plan’s actual experience will differ 


from those assumptions; these differences may be significant or material. Different assumptions or 


scenarios within the range of possibilities may also be reasonable, and results based on those 


assumptions would be different. Furthermore, actuarial assumptions may be changed from one 


valuation to the next because of changes in regulatory and professional requirements, 


developments in case law, plan experience, changes in expectations about the future, and other 


factors. 


The valuation results shown in this report also illustrate the sensitivity to one of the key actuarial 


assumptions, the discount rate. We note that the results presented herein rely on many 


assumptions, all of which are subject to uncertainty, with a broad range of possible outcomes, and 


the results are sensitive to all the assumptions used in the valuation. 


Should the plan be wound up, the going concern funded status and solvency financial position, if 


different from the wind-up financial position, become irrelevant. The hypothetical wind-up financial 


position estimates the financial position of the plan assuming it is wound up on the valuation date. 


Emerging experience will affect the wind-up financial position of the plan assuming it is wound up in 


the future. In fact, even if the plan were wound up on the valuation date, the financial position would 


continue to fluctuate until the benefits are fully settled.  


Decisions about benefit changes, granting new benefits, investment policy, funding policy, benefit 


security, and/or benefit-related issues should not be made solely on the basis of this valuation, but 


only after careful consideration of alternative economic, financial, demographic, and societal factors, 


including financial scenarios that assume future sustained investment losses. 


Funding calculations reflect our understanding of the requirements of the Pension Benefits Act, 


1992 (Saskatchewan), the Pension Benefits Regulation, 1993 (Saskatchewan), the Income Tax Act, 


and related regulations that are effective as of the valuation date. Mercer is not a law firm, and the 


analysis presented in this report is not intended to be a legal opinion. You should consider securing 


the advice of legal counsel with respect to any legal matters related to this report.  
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1  
SUMMARY OF RESULTS  


( 0 0 0 ’ S )  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 7  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 5  


Going Concern Financial Status   


Market  value of assets $482,690 $336,146 


Going concern funding target $446,937 $425,454 


Funding excess (shortfall) $35,753 ($89,308) 


   


Hypothetical Wind-up Financial Position   


Wind-up assets $482,340 $335,796 


Wind-up liability $567,233 $477,599 


Wind-up excess (shortfall) ($84,893) ($141,803) 


   


Funding Requirements in the Year Following the Valuation 
1
   


Total current service cost $17,976 $20,355 


Expense allowance $200 $130 


Total $18,176 $20,485 


Employer’s current service cost as a percentage of members’ 


pensionable earnings 19.54% 22.69% 


  


                                                


1
 Provided for reference purposes only. Contributions must be remitted to the Plan in accordance with the Minimum 


Funding Requirements and Maximum Eligible Contributions sections of this report. 
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( 0 0 0 ’ S )  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 7  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 5  


Minimum special payments $29,812 $33,426 


   


Estimated minimum employer contribution $47,988 $52,114 


Estimated maximum eligible employer contribution
2
 $103,069 $162,288 


   


Next required valuation date 31.12.2020 31.12.2018 


                                                


2
 Should the Company elect to contribute the service cost on a plan termination basis instead of a going concern service 


cost, the maximum employer contribution for the period to December 31, 2020 is the three year hypothetical wind-up 


incremental cost of $128,076,000 plus the wind-up shortfall of $84,893,000. 
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2  
INTRODUCTION 


T O  F E D E R A T E D  C O - O P E R A T I V E S  L I M I T E D  A N D  C O N S U M E R S ’        


C O - O P E R A T I V E  R E F I N E R I E S  L I M I T E D  


At the request of the Federated Co-operatives Limited and Consumers’ Co-operative Refineries 


Limited, we have conducted an actuarial valuation of the CCRL Petroleum Employees’ Pension 


Plan (the “Plan”), sponsored by Consumers’ Co-operative Refineries Limited (the “Company”), as at 


the valuation date, December 31, 2017. We are pleased to present the results of the valuation. 


P U R P O S E  


The purpose of this valuation is to determine: 


• The funded status of the Plan as at December 31, 2017 on going concern, hypothetical wind-up, 


and solvency bases; 


• The minimum required funding contributions from 2018, in accordance with the Pension Benefits 


Act, 1992 (Saskatchewan) (the “Act”) and the Pension Benefits Regulations, 1993 


(Saskatchewan) (the “Regulations”); and 


• The maximum permissible funding contributions from 2018, in accordance with the Income Tax 


Act. 


The information contained in this report was prepared for the internal use of the Company, and for 


filing with the Saskatchewan Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority and with the Canada 


Revenue Agency, in connection with our actuarial valuation of the Plan. This report will be filed with 


the Saskatchewan Financial and Consumes Affairs Authority and with the Canada Revenue 


Agency. This report is not intended or suitable for any other purpose. 


In accordance with pension benefits legislation, the next actuarial valuation of the Plan will be 


required as at a date not later than December 31, 2020, or as at the date of an earlier amendment 


to the Plan. 
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T E R M S  O F  E N G A G E M E N T  


In accordance with our terms of engagement with the Company, our actuarial valuation of the Plan 


is based on the following material terms: 


• It has been prepared in accordance with applicable pension legislation and actuarial standards 


of practice in Canada. 


• As instructed by the Company, the going concern discount rate reflects a margin for adverse 


deviations of 0.51% per year. 


• We have reflected the Company decisions for determining the solvency funding requirements, 


summarized as follows: 


– The same plan wind-up scenario was hypothesized for both hypothetical wind-up and 


solvency valuations. 


– The solvency financial position was determined on a market value basis. 


 See the Valuation Results - Solvency section of the report for more information. 


E V E N T S  S I N C E  T H E  L A S T  V A L U A T I O N  A T  D E C E M B E R  3 1 ,  2 0 1 5  


Pension Plan 


There have been no special events since the last valuation date. 


This valuation reflects the provisions of the Plan as at December 31, 2017. The Plan has been 


amended since the date of the previous valuation to close the Plan to all employees hired on or after 


April 3, 2017 and to clarify other provisions of the Plan.  


The target mix in the Statement of Investment Policies and Procedures was revised to incorporate, 


among other changes, a custom liability hedging bond portfolio as well as leveraged long term 


bonds. The discount rate used in the valuation reflects these changes. 


The Plan provisions are summarized in Appendix F. 
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Assumptions 


We have used the same going concern valuation assumptions and methods as were used for the 


previous valuation, except for the following: 


 C U R R E N T  V A L U A T I O N  P R E V I O U S  V A L U A T I O N  


Discount rate: 5.50% 5.20% 


Pensionable earnings 


increases: 


3.00% + service-related merit and 


promotion 


3.75% + service-related merit and 


promotion  


Commuted value interest rate: 3.90% 4.00% 


Allowance for non-investment 


expenses: 


$200,000 per annum $130,000 per annum 


A summary of the going concern methods and assumptions is provided in Appendix C.  


The hypothetical wind-up and solvency assumptions have been updated to reflect market conditions 


at the valuation date. A summary of the hypothetical wind-up and solvency methods and 


assumptions is provided in Appendix D. 


Regulatory Environment and Actuarial Standards 


There have been no changes to the Act or the relevant regulations which impact the funding of the 


Plan. 


On July 20, 2017, the Canadian Institute of Actuaries released an Exposure Draft with proposed 


changes to the standards for pension commuted values (“CIA CV Standard”). The impact of any 


changes to the CIA CV Standard will be considered in a future actuarial valuation, once the 


amendments are finalized. 


S U B S E Q U E N T  E V E N T S  


In June 2018, it was announced that, effective December 31, 2019, the Plan will be terminated in 


respect of management employee members. For service on or after January 1, 2020, management 


employee members will participate in the Co-operative Superannuation Society Pension Plan. The 


terms of the termination of the Plan in respect of management employee members are being 


reviewed by the Saskatchewan Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority and as such, have not 


been reflected in this valuation. 


After checking with representatives of the Company, to the best of our knowledge there have been 


no other events subsequent to the valuation date which, in our opinion, would have a material 


impact on the results of the valuation. Our valuation reflects the financial position of the Plan as of 


the valuation date and does not take into account any experience after the valuation date.  
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I M P A C T  O F  C A S E  L A W  


This report has been prepared on the assumption that all of the assets in the pension fund are 


available to meet all of the claims on the Plan. We are not in a position to assess the impact that the 


Ontario Court of Appeal’s decision in Aegon Canada Inc. and Transamerica Life Canada versus 


ING Canada Inc. or similar decisions in other jurisdictions might have on the validity of this 


assumption. 


 


We have assumed that all the Plan’s assets are available to cover the Plan’s liabilities presented in 


this report. 
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3  
VALUATION RESULTS –  GOING CONCERN 


F I N A N C I A L  S T A T U S  


A going concern valuation compares the relationship between the value of Plan assets and the 


present value of expected future benefit cash flows in respect of accrued service, assuming the Plan 


will be maintained indefinitely.  


The results of the current valuation, compared with those from the previous valuation, are 


summarized as follows: 


( 0 0 0 ’ S )  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 7  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 5  


Assets   


Market value of assets $478,258 $334,592 


In-transit amounts $4,432 $1,554 


Market value of assets adjusted for In-transit amounts $482,690 $336,146 


   


Going concern funding target   


• Active members $273,361 $307,024 


• Pensioners and survivors $170,674 $114,599 


• Deferred pensioners $2,902 $3,831 


Total $446,937 $425,454 


Funding excess (shortfall) $35,753 ($89,308) 


The going concern funding target includes a provision for adverse deviations. This provision for 


adverse deviations represents approximately $39,035,000 of the total funding target. 
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R E C O N C I L I A T I O N  O F  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T U S  


(000’s) 


Funding excess (shortfall) as at previous valuation  ($89,308) 


Interest on funding excess (shortfall) at 5.20% per year  ($9,530) 


Employer’s special payments, with interest  $70,189 


Expected funding excess (shortfall)  ($28,649) 


Net experience gains (losses)   


• Investment return $24,835  


• Increases in pensionable earnings, maximum pension and YMPE $13,499  


• Indexation $14  


• Mortality ($1,544)  


• Retirement ($3,042)  


• Termination ($3,626)  


• Expenses ($702)  


Total experience gains (losses)  $29,434 


Employer’s contributions different than expected  ($4,503) 


Impact of changes in assumptions   


• Discount rate $24,466  


• Pensionable earnings increase $14,174  


• Commuted value interest rate ($348)  


Total assumption changes impact  $38,292 


Net impact of other elements of gains and losses  $1,179 


Funding excess (shortfall) as at current valuation  $35,753 
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C U R R E N T  S E R V I C E  C O S T  


The current service cost is an estimate of the present value of the additional expected future benefit 


cash flows in respect of pensionable service that will accrue after the valuation date, assuming the 


Plan will be maintained indefinitely.  


The current service cost during the year following the valuation date, compared with the 


corresponding value determined in the previous valuation, is as follows: 


( 0 0 0 ’ S )  2 0 1 8  2 0 1 6  


Total current service cost  $17,976 $20,355 


Expense allowance $200 $130 


Total  $18,176 $20,485 


Estimated members’ pensionable earnings $93,034 $90,266 


Employer’s current service cost expressed as a percentage of 


members’ pensionable earnings 


19.54% 22.69% 


 


The total current service cost includes a provision for adverse deviations of approximately 


$2,336,000. 


The key factors that have caused a change in the employer’s current service cost since the previous 


valuation are summarized in the following table: 


Employer’s current service cost as at previous valuation 22.69% 


Demographic changes (0.19%) 


Changes in assumptions (2.96%) 


Employer’s current service cost as at current valuation 19.54% 
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D I S C O U N T  R A T E  S E N S I T I V I T Y  


The following table summarizes the effect on the going concern funding target and current service 


cost shown in this report of using a discount rate which is 1% lower than that used in the valuation.  


S C E N A R I O  


( 0 0 0 ’ S )  


V A L U A T I O N  


B A S I S  


R E D U C E  


D I S C O U N T  


R A T E  B Y  1 %  


Going concern funding target $446,937 $536,570 


Current service cost   


Total current service cost $17,976 $23,747 


Expense allowance $200 $200 


Total $18,176 $23,947 
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4  
VALUATION RESULTS  
–  HYPOTHETICAL WIND-UP 


F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N  


When conducting a hypothetical wind-up valuation, we determine the relationship between the 


respective values of the Plan’s assets and its liabilities assuming the Plan is wound up and settled 


on the valuation date, assuming benefits are settled in accordance with the Act and under 


circumstances consistent with the hypothesized scenario on the valuation date. More details on 


such scenario are provided in Appendix D.   


The hypothetical wind-up financial position as of the valuation date, compared with that at the 


previous valuation, is as follows: 


( 0 0 0 ’ S )  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 7  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 5  


Assets   


Market value of assets $478,258 $334,952 


In-transits $4,432 $1,554 


Allowance for wind-up expenses ($350) ($350) 


Wind-up assets $482,340 $335,796 


   


Present value of accrued benefits for:   


• Active members $298,027 $302,035 


• Pensioners and survivors $264,067 $169,515 


• Deferred pensioners $5,139 $6,049 


Total wind-up liability $567,233 $477,599 


Wind-up excess (shortfall) ($84,893) ($141,803) 
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W I N D - U P  I N C R E M E N T A L  C O S T  


The wind-up incremental cost is an estimate of the present value of the projected change in the 


hypothetical wind-up liabilities from the valuation date until the next scheduled valuation date, 


adjusted for the benefit payments expected to be made in that period. 


The hypothetical wind-up incremental cost determined in this valuation, compared with the 


corresponding value determined in the previous valuation, is as follows: 


( 0 0 0 ’ S )  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 7  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 5  


Number of years covered by report 3 years 3 years 


   


Total hypothetical wind-up liabilities at the valuation date 


(A) 
$567,233 $477,599 


Present value at the valuation date of projected 


hypothetical wind-up liability at the next required valuation 


plus expected benefit payments until the next required 


valuation (B) 


$695,309 $607,141 


Hypothetical wind-up incremental cost (B – A) $128,076 $129,542 


The incremental cost is not an appropriate measure of the contributions that would be required to 


maintain the financial position of the Plan on a hypothetical wind-up basis unchanged from the 


valuation date to the next required valuation date, if actual experience is exactly in accordance with 


the going concern valuation assumptions. This is because it does not reflect the fact that the 


expected return on plan assets (based on the going concern assumptions) is greater than the 


discount rate used to determine the hypothetical wind-up liabilities.  


 


D I S C O U N T  R A T E  S E N S I T I V I T Y  


The following table summarizes the effect on the hypothetical wind-up liabilities shown in this report 


of using a discount rate which is 1% lower than that used in the valuation: 


S C E N A R I O  ( 0 0 0 ’ S )  


V A L U A T I O N  


B A S I S  


R E D U C E  


D I S C O U N T  


 R A T E  B Y  1 %  


Total hypothetical wind-up liability $567,233 $697,305 
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5  
VALUATION RESULTS –  SOLVENCY 


O V E R V I E W  


The Act also requires the financial position of the Plan to be determined on a solvency basis. The 


financial position on a solvency basis is determined in a similar manner to the Hypothetical Wind-up 


Basis. 
 


F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N  


The financial position on a solvency basis, compared with the corresponding figures from the 


previous valuation, is as follows: 


( 0 0 0 ’ S )  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 7  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 5  


Assets   


Market value of assets $478,258 $334,592 


In-transits $4,432 $1,554 


Present value of special payments for the next five 


years 


$48,940 $74,451 


Allowance for Wind-up expenses ($350) ($350) 


Net assets $531,280 $410,247 


   


Liabilities   


Total hypothetical wind-up liabilities $567,233 $477,599 


Difference in circumstances of assumed wind-up $0 $0 


Value of excluded benefits ($0) ($0) 


Liabilities on a solvency basis $567,233 $477,599 


Surplus (shortfall) on a solvency basis ($35,953) ($67,352) 


Solvency ratio 0.8503 0.7031 
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6  
MINIMUM FUNDING REQUIREMENTS 


The Act prescribes the minimum contributions that Company must make to the Plan. The minimum 


contributions in respect of a defined benefit component of a pension plan are comprised of going 


concern current service cost and special payments to fund any going concern or solvency shortfalls. 


On the basis of the assumptions and methods described in this report, the rule for determining the 


minimum required employer monthly contributions, as well as an estimate of the employer 


contributions, from the valuation date until the next required valuation are as follows:  


 


E M P L O Y E R ’ S   


C O N T R I B U T I O N  R U L E  


( 0 0 0 ’ S )  


E S T I M A T E D  E M P L O Y E R ’ S  


C O N T R I B U T I O N S  


( 0 0 0 ’ S )  


Period beginning 


Monthly current 


service cost 


including 


expense 


allowance
3
 


Minimum 


monthly special 


payments 


Monthly current 


service cost including 


expense allowance 


Total minimum 


monthly  


contributions 


January 1, 2018 19.54% $2,484 $1,515 $3,999 


January 1, 2019 19.54% $1,846 $1,560 $3,406 


January 1, 2020 19.54% $1,846 $1,607 $3,453 


 


The estimated contribution amounts above are based on projected members’ pensionable earnings. 


Therefore, the actual employer’s current service cost may be different from the above estimates 


and, as such, the contribution requirements should be monitored closely to ensure contributions are 


made in accordance with the Act. 


The development of the minimum special payments is summarized in Appendix A. 


                                                


3 
Expressed as a percentage of members’ pensionable earnings. 
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O T H E R  C O N S I D E R A T I O N S  


Differences Between Valuation Bases 


There is no provision in the minimum funding requirements to fund the difference between the 


hypothetical wind-up and solvency shortfalls, if any. 


In addition, although minimum funding requirements do include a requirement to fund the going 


concern current service cost, there is no requirement to fund the expected growth in the hypothetical 


wind-up or solvency liability after the valuation date, which could be greater than the going concern 


current service cost. 


Timing of Contributions 


Funding contributions must be made no less frequently than monthly, and must be made within 


30 days following the end of the month to which they apply. 


Retroactive Contributions 


The Company must contribute the excess, if any, of the minimum contribution recommended in this 


report over contributions actually made in respect of the period following the valuation date. This 


contribution, along with an allowance for interest, is due no later than 30 days following the date this 


report is filed. 


Payment of Benefits 


The Act imposes certain restrictions on the payment of lump sums from the Plan when the solvency 


ratio revealed in an actuarial valuation is less than one. If the solvency ratio shown in this report is 


less than one, the plan administrator should ensure that the monthly special payments are sufficient 


to meet the requirements of the Act to allow for the full payment of benefits, and otherwise should 


take the prescribed actions. 


Specifically, pursuant to the Act, transfers out of the Plan may be made in full provided an amount 


equal to the transfer deficiency has been remitted to the pension fund in addition to the minimum 


special payments.  However, transfer deficiencies that are less than 5% of the Year’s Maximum 


Pensionable Earnings (“YMPE”) under the Canada/Québec Pension Plan can be paid in full until 


such time as the sum of all such transfer deficiencies paid since the date of the last actuarial 


valuation exceed 5% of the market value of the Plan assets at the time of the transfer, at which time, 


this exemption no longer applies. 


As such, the administrator should monitor the solvency ratio of the Plan and, if necessary, take the 


prescribed actions. 
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7  
MAXIMUM ELIGIBLE CONT RIBUTIONS 


The Income Tax Act (the “ITA”) limits the amount of employer contributions that can be remitted to 


the defined benefit component of a registered pension plan.  


In accordance with Section 147.2 of the ITA and Income Tax Regulation 8516, for a plan which is 


underfunded on either a going concern or on a hypothetical wind-up basis, the maximum permitted 


contributions are equal to the employer’s current service cost (either on a going concern or plan 


termination basis), including the explicit expense allowance if applicable, plus the greater of the 


going concern funding shortfall and hypothetical wind-up shortfall. 


For a plan which is fully funded on both going concern and hypothetical wind-up bases, the 


employer can remit a contribution equal to the employer’s current service cost (either on a going 


concern or plan termination basis), including the explicit expense allowance if applicable, as long as 


the surplus in the plan does not exceed a prescribed threshold. Specifically, in accordance with 


Section 147.2 of the ITA, for a plan which is fully funded on both going concern and hypothetical 


wind-up bases, the plan may not retain its registered status if the employer makes a contribution 


while the going concern funding excess exceeds 25% of the going concern funding target. 


Notwithstanding the above, any contributions that are required to be made in accordance with 


pension benefits legislation are eligible contributions in accordance with Section 147.2 of the ITA 


and can be remitted.  


S C H E D U L E  O F  M A X I M U M  C O N T R I B U T I O N S  


The Company is permitted to fully fund the greater of the going concern and hypothetical wind-up 


shortfalls ($84,893,000), as well as make current service cost contributions (either on a going 


concern or plan termination basis). The portion of this contribution representing the payment of the 


hypothetical wind-up shortfall can be increased with interest at 2.93% per year from the valuation 


date to the date the payment is made, and must be reduced by the amount of any deficit funding 


made from the valuation date to the date the payment is made. 
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Assuming the Company contributes the greater of the going concern and hypothetical wind-up 


shortfall of $84,893,000 as of the valuation date, the rule for determining the estimated maximum 


eligible annual contributions, as well as an estimate of the maximum eligible contributions until the 


next valuation, are as follows: 


 


E M P L O Y E R ’ S  


C O N T R I B U T I O N  R U L E  


( 0 0 0 ’ S )  


E S T I M A T E D  E M P L O Y E R ’ S  


C O N T R I B U T I O N S  


( 0 0 0 ’ S )  


Year beginning 


Monthly current 


service cost including 


expense allowance
4
 


Deficit 


Funding 


Monthly current service cost 


including expense allowance 


January 1, 2018 22.69% n/a $1,759 


October 1, 2018 19.54% n/a $1,515 


January 1, 2019 19.54% n/a $1,560 


January 1, 2020 19.54% n/a $1,607 


 


The employer’s current service cost in the above table was estimated based on projected members’ 


pensionable earnings. The actual employer’s current service cost will be different from these 


estimates and, as such, the contribution requirements should be monitored closely to ensure 


compliance with the ITA. 


The Company could elect to contribute the service cost on a plan termination basis instead of the 


going concern service cost. In such case, the maximum employer contribution for the period to 


December 31, 2020, is the hypothetical wind-up shortfall of $84,893,000, plus the three-year     


wind-up incremental cost of $128,076,000. 


 


 


                                                


4
 Expressed as a percentage of members’ pensionable earnings. 
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8  
ACTUARIAL OPINION 


In our opinion, for the purposes of the valuations, 


• The membership data on which the valuation is based are sufficient and reliable. 


• The assumptions are appropriate.  


• The methods employed in the valuation are appropriate. 


This report has been prepared, and our opinions given, in accordance with accepted actuarial 


practice in. It has also been prepared in accordance with the funding and solvency standards set by 


the Pension Benefits Act, 1992 (Saskatchewan). 


 


    


Jonathan Mossing 


FCIA, FSA 


 Deanna (Dea) Napen 


FCIA, FSA 


 


28 September 2018  28 September 2018  


Date  Date  
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APPENDIX A  
PRESCRIBED DISCLOSURE 


D E F I N I T I O N S  


The Act requires certain information to be included in the actuarial valuation report or cost 


certificate. This section of the report compiles most of the required numerical disclosure. The 


required disclosure under the Act that is not shown in this Appendix A can be located throughout the 


remainder of this report. 


D E F I N E D  


T E R M  D E S C R I P T I O N  


R E S U L T  


( 0 0 0 ’ S )  


Going Concern 


Assets  


The value of the assets of a plan as of the relevant review 


date, determined on the basis of a going concern valuation. 


$482,690 


Going Concern 


Liabilities  


The actuarial present value of a plan’s benefits as of the 


relevant review date, determined on the basis of a going 


concern valuation. 


$446,937 


Unfunded Liability The amount, if any, by which a plan’s going concern liabilities 


value exceed its going concern assets value. 


$0 


Solvency Ratio The fraction obtained by dividing: 0.8503 


 (a) the market value of the plan’s assets including any cash 


balances and accrued and receivable income and reduced by 


the actuary’s estimate of the expenses that would be incurred in 


winding-up the plan (hereafter referred to as Solvency Assets), 


and 


$482,340 


 (b) the liabilities of the plan calculated on a plan termination 


basis (hereafter referred to as Solvency Liabilities). 


$567,233 


Solvency 


Deficiency 


The amount, if any, by which:   


(a) the Solvency Liabilities $567,233 


exceed the sum of:  


(b) the Solvency Assets, and $482,340 


(c) the present value of special payments payable over the next 


five years. 


$48,940 


 ($35,953) 
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D E F I N E D  


T E R M  D E S C R I P T I O N  


R E S U L T  


( 0 0 0 ’ S )  


Special Payments A monthly special payment established to amortize an 


unfunded liability is hereafter referred to as an unfunded 


liability special payment. 


A monthly special payment established to amortize a solvency 


deficiency is hereafter referred to as a solvency special 


payment. 


N/A 


 


 


$2,848,365 


 


 


T I M I N G  O F  N E X T  R E Q U I R E D  V A L U A T I O N  
In accordance with the Act, an actuarial report must be prepared at intervals not exceeding three 
years. Accordingly, the next valuation of the Plan will be required no later than December 31, 2020. 
 


S P E C I A L  P A Y M E N T S  


Going Concern Basis 


The present values, at the current valuation date, of the monthly unfunded liability special payments 


determined at the previous valuation, are as follows: 


Present Value of Monthly Special Payments From the Previous Valuation 


 


 


 


T Y P E  O F  


D E F I C I T  


 


 


 


E F F E C T I V E  


D A T E  


 


 


 


S P E C I A L  


P A Y M E N T  


 


 


 


L A S T  


P A Y M E N T  


P R E S E N T  


V A L U E  A T  T H E  


C U R R E N T  


V A L U A T I O N  


D A T E  


Unfunded Liability January 1, 2005 $52,000 December 31, 2019 $1,181,000 


Unfunded Liability February 1, 2007 $116,583 January 31, 2022 $5,120,000 


Unfunded Liability January 1, 2008 $130,007 December 31, 2022 $6,828,000 


Unfunded Liability January 1, 2011 $210,701 December 31, 2025 $16,416,000 


Unfunded Liability January 1, 2014 $346,077 December 31, 2028 $34,447,000 


Unfunded Liability January 1, 2016 $90,029 December 31, 2030 $10,095,000 


Total  $945,397  $74,087,000 


Due to the experience gain arising since the previous valuation, there is no unfunded liability as at 


the valuation date. In accordance with the Act, unfunded liability special payments are no longer 


required. 


Solvency Basis 


In accordance with the Act, the solvency deficiency must be eliminated by special payments within 


five years. The present value of the existing solvency special payments due in the next five years is 


determined as follows: 
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Present Value of Monthly Special Payments From the Previous Valuation 


 


 


 


T Y P E  O F  


D E F I C I T  


 


 


 


E F F E C T I V E  


D A T E  


 


 


 


S P E C I A L  


P A Y M E N T  


 


 


 


L A S T  


P A Y M E N T  


P R E S E N T  


V A L U E  A T  T H E  


C U R R E N T  


V A L U A T I O N  


D A T E  


Solvency January 1, 2014 $638,029 December 31, 2018 $7,538,000 


Solvency January 1, 2016 $1,202,036 December 31, 2020 $41,402,000 


Total  $1,840,065  $48,940,000 


 


The present value of the special payments to be made over the next five years is less than the 


solvency deficiency. In accordance with the Act, this additional shortfall needs to be amortized over 


a period not exceeding 5 years. As such, solvency special payments must be increased by 


$644,300 per month, until December 31, 2022 to amortize this additional shortfall. 


Total Special Payments 


The following minimum monthly special payments must be made to the Plan to eliminate any 


unfunded liability and any solvency deficiency at the valuation date, within the periods prescribed by 


the Act.  


 


 


T Y P E  O F  


P A Y M E N T  


 


 


 


S T A R T   


D A T E  


 


 


 


E N D   


D A T E  


M O N T H L Y  


S P E C I A L  


P A Y M E N T  


P R E S E N T  V A L U E  -  


S O L V E N C Y  B A S I S
5
 


Solvency January 1, 2014 December 31, 2018 $638,029 $7,538,000 


Solvency January 1, 2016 December 31, 2020 $1,202,036 $41,402,000 


New solvency January 1, 2018 December 31, 2022 $644,300 $35,953,000 


Total   $2,484,365 $84,893,000 


 


                                                


5
 Calculation considers all remaining scheduled payments and is based on the average solvency discount rate. 
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APPENDIX B  
PLAN ASSETS 


The pension fund is held by Co-operators Life Insurance Company. In preparing this report, we 


have relied upon fund information and cash flow information by Addenda Capital Inc. and CIBC 


Mellon without further audit. Customarily, this information would not be verified by a plan’s actuary. 


We have reviewed the information for internal consistency and we have no reason to doubt its 


substantial accuracy.  


R E C O N C I L I A T I O N  O F  M A R K E T  V A L U E  O F  P L A N  A S S E T S  


The pension fund transactions since the last valuation are summarized in the following table: 


( 0 0 0 ’ S )  2 0 1 6  2 0 1 7  


January 1  $334,592  $402,743 


PLUS   


Members’ contributions $0 $0 


Company’s contributions   


• Current service $17,927 $21,288 


• Special payments $32,134 $33,420 


Investment return net of investment management fees $27,405 $37,332 


 $77,466 $92,040 


LESS   


Pensions paid $7,925 $9,580 


Lump-sums paid $1,101 $6,298 


Administration fees $289 $647 


 $9,315 $16,525 


December 31 $402,743 $478,258 


Rate of return net of investment management fees6  7.72%  8.85% 


                                                


6
 Assuming mid-period cash flows. 
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The market value of assets shown in the above table is adjusted to reflect in-transit amounts as 


follows: 


( 0 0 0 ’ S )  


C U R R E N T  


V A L U A T I O N  


P R E V I O U S  


V A L U A T I O N  


Market value of invested assets $478,258 $334,592 


In-transit amounts   


• Company’s contributions $4,432 $2,977 


• Benefit payments ($0) ($1,423) 


Market value of assets adjusted for in-transit amounts $482,690 $336,146 


 


We have tested the pensions paid, the lump-sums paid, and the contributions for consistency with 


the membership data for the Plan members who have received benefits or made contributions. The 


results of these tests were satisfactory. 


I N V E S T M E N T  P O L I C Y  


The plan administrator has adopted a statement of investment policy and procedures (“SIPP). This 


policy is intended to provide guidelines for the manager(s) as to the level of risk that is consistent 


with the Plan’s investment objectives. A significant component of this investment policy is the asset 


mix. 


The plan administrator is solely responsible for selecting the plan’s investment policies, asset 


allocations, and individual investments.  


The constraints on the asset mix and the actual asset mix at the valuation date are provided for 


information purposes: 


 I N V E S T M E N T  P O L I C Y  A C T U A L  A S S E T  


M I X  A S  A T  


3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 7   Minimum Target Maximum 


Canadian Equity 20% 30% 35% 33.6% 


Global Equity 20% 30% 35% 31.7% 


Liability Hedging Bonds 10% 13.15% 16% 31.1% 


Leveraged Long Term Bonds 20% 26.85% 35% 


Cash and cash equivalents N/A N/A N/A 3.5% 


  100%  100% 
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Because of the mismatch between the Plan’s assets (which are invested in accordance with the 


above investment policy) and the Plan’s liabilities (which tend to behave like long bonds) the Plan's 


financial position will fluctuate over time. These fluctuations could be significant and could cause the 


Plan to become underfunded or overfunded even if the Company contributes to the Plan based on 


the funding requirements presented in this report. 
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APPENDIX C  
METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS – GOING CONCERN 


V A L U A T I O N  O F  A S S E T S  


For this valuation, we have used the market value of assets. 


G O I N G  C O N C E R N  F U N D I N G  T A R G E T  


Over time, the real cost to the employer of a pension plan is the excess of benefits and expenses 


over member contributions and investment earnings. The actuarial cost method allocates this cost 


to annual time periods. 


For purposes of the going concern valuation, we have continued to use the projected unit credit 


actuarial cost method. Under this method, we determine the present value of benefit cash flows 


expected to be paid in respect of service accrued prior to the valuation date, based on projected 


final average earnings. This is referred to as the funding target.  


The funding excess or funding shortfall, as the case may be, is the difference between the market or 


smoothed value of assets and the funding target. A funding excess on a market value basis 


indicates that the current market value of assets and expected investment earnings are expected to 


be sufficient to meet the cash flows in respect of benefits accrued to the valuation date as well as 


expected expenses – assuming the plan is maintained indefinitely. A funding shortfall on a market 


value basis indicates the opposite – that the current market value of the assets is not expected to be 


sufficient to meet the plan’s cash flow requirements in respect of accrued benefits, absent additional 


contributions. 


As required under the Act, a funding shortfall must be amortized over no more than 15 years 


through special payments. A funding excess may, from an actuarial standpoint, be applied 


immediately to reduce required employer current service contributions unless precluded by the 


terms of the plan or by legislation. 


The actuarial cost method used for the purposes of this valuation produces a reasonable matching 


of contributions with accruing benefits. Because benefits are recognized as they accrue, the 


actuarial cost method provides an effective funding target for a plan that is maintained indefinitely. 


Current Service Cost 


The current service cost is the present value of projected benefits to be paid under the plan with 


respect to service expected to accrue during the period until the next valuation.  
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The employer’s current service cost has been expressed as a percentage of the members’ 


pensionable earnings to provide an automatic adjustment in the event of fluctuations in membership 


and/or pensionable earnings. 


Under the projected unit credit actuarial cost method, the current service cost for an individual 


member will increase each year as the member approaches retirement. However, the current 


service cost of the entire group, expressed as a percentage of the members’ pensionable earnings, 


can be expected to remain stable as long as the average age distribution of the group remains 


constant. 


A C T U A R I A L  A S S U M P T I O N S  –  G O I N G  C O N C E R N  B A S I S  


The present value of future benefit payment cash flows is based on economic and demographic 


assumptions. At each valuation we determine whether, in our opinion, the actuarial assumptions are 


still appropriate for the purposes of the valuation, and we revise them, if necessary. Emerging 


experience will result in gains or losses that will be revealed and considered in future actuarial 


valuations. 
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The table below shows the various assumptions used in the current valuation in comparison with 


those used in the previous valuation.  


A S S U M P T I O N  


C U R R E N T  


V A L U A T I O N  


P R E V I O U S  


V A L U A T I O N  


Discount rate: 5.50% 5.20% 


Inflation (Canada and Saskatchewan): 2.00% 2.00% 


Post-retirement indexing:  


• 50% indexed 


• 75% indexed 


 


1.00% 


1.50% 


 


1.00% 


1.50% 


ITA limit / YMPE increases: 2.50% 2.50% 


Pensionable earnings increases: 3.00% + service related merit 


and promotion scale 


3.75% + service related merit 


and promotion scale 


Retirement rates: Age-related table Age-related table 


Termination rates: Age-related table Age-related table 


Mortality rates: 100% of the rates of the 2014 


Private Sector Canadian 


Pensioners Mortality Table 


(CPM2014Priv) 


100% of the rates of the 2014 


Private Sector Canadian 


Pensioners Mortality Table 


(CPM2014Priv) 


Mortality improvements: Fully generational using CPM 


Improvement Scale B (CPM-B) 


Fully generational using CPM 


Improvement Scale B (CPM-B) 


Disability rates and allowance for 


recovery from disability: 


None None 


Eligible spouse at retirement: 90% 90% 


Spousal age difference: Male spouse 4 years older than 


female spouse  


Male spouse 4 years older than 


female spouse 


Allowance for non-investment expenses: $200,000 per annum $130,000 per annum 


Benefit settlement rates on Termination: 75% elect commuted value; 


remainder assumed to elect 


pension deferred to normal 


retirement date 


75% elect commuted value; 


remainder assumed to elect 


pension deferred to normal 


retirement date 


Commuted value interest rate: 3.90% 4.00% 


 


The assumptions are best-estimate with the exception that the discount rate includes a margin for 


adverse deviations, as shown below. 
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A G E  A N D  S E R V I C E  R E L A T E D  T A B L E S  


Sample rates from the age and service related tables are summarized in the following table: 


A G E  T E R M I N A T I O N  R E T I R E M E N T  


20 5.00% 0% 


25 3.75% 0% 


30  3.05%  0% 


35 2.35% 0% 


40 1.93% 0% 


45 1.50% 0% 


50 1.08% 0% 


55 0% 50% 


56 0% 10% 


57 0% 10% 


58 0% 10% 


59 0% 10% 


60 0% 50% 


61 0% 5% 


62 0% 5% 


63 0% 5% 


64 0% 5% 


65 0% 100% 


 
Sample rates from the service related tables are summarized in the following table: 


C O N T I N O U S  


S E R V I C E
7
 


M E R I T  /  P R O M O T I O N  


S C A L E  


C O N T I N O U S  


S E R V I C E  


M E R I T  /  P R O M O T I O N  


S C A L E  


 In-scope Management  In-scope Management 


0 11.50% 1.00% 13 0.90% 1.00% 


1 9.50% 1.00% 14 0.80% 1.00% 


2 6.30% 1.00% 15 0.70% 1.00% 


3 5.40% 1.00% 16 0.60% 1.00% 


4 4.40% 1.00% 17 0.50% 1.00% 


5 3.50% 1.00% 18 0.40% 1.00% 


6 2.50% 1.00% 19 0.30% 1.00% 


7 1.60% 1.00% 20 0.20% 1.00% 


8 1.50% 1.00% 21 0.10% 1.00% 


9 1.40% 1.00% 22 0.10% 1.00% 


10 1.30% 1.00% 23 0.10% 1.00% 


11 1.20% 1.00% 24 0.10% 1.00% 


12 1.00% 1.00% >=25 0.00% 1.00% 


                                                


7
 Completed years at the beginning of the year. 
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Pensionable Earnings 


The benefits ultimately paid will depend on each member’s final average earnings. To calculate the 


pension benefits payable upon retirement, death, or termination of employment, we have taken 


2017 pensionable earnings and assumed that such pensionable earnings will increase at the 


assumed rate and merit/promotion scale. 


R A T I O N A L E  F O R  A S S U M P T I O N S  


A rationale for each of the assumptions used in the current valuation is provided below. 


D I S C O U N T  R A T E  


We have discounted the expected benefit payment cash flows using the expected investment return on 


the market value of the fund net of fees and less a margin for adverse deviations. Other bases for 


discounting the expected benefit payment cash flows may be appropriate, particularly for purposes other 


than those specifically identified in this valuation report. 


The discount rate is comprised of the following: 


– Estimated returns for each major asset class consistent with market conditions on the valuation 


date and the target asset mix specified in the Plan’s investment policy.   


– Implicit provision for the hypothetical fees that would be incurred for passive management of all 


assets. 


– A margin for adverse deviations of 0.50%. 


The discount rate was developed as follows: 


 Assumed investment return 5.60% 


 Diversification effect 0.45% 


 Fees for passive investment management (0.04%) 


 Margin for adverse deviation (0.51%) 


 Net discount rate (after rounding) 5.50% 
 


 


I N F L A T I O N  


The inflation assumption is based on the mid-point of the Bank of Canada’s inflation target range of 


between 1% and 3%. 


I N C O M E  T A X  A C T  P E N S I O N  L I M I T  A N D  Y E A R ’ S  M A X I M U M  


P E N S I O N A B L E  E A R N I N G S  


The assumption is based on historical real economic growth and the underlying inflation assumption. 


P E N S I O N A B L E  E A R N I N G S  


The assumption is based on general wage growth assumptions increased by our best estimate of future 


merit and promotional increases over general wage growth considering current economic and financial 


market conditions and company expectations. 
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R E T I R E M E N T  R A T E S  


Due to the size of the Plan, there is no meaningful retirement experience. The assumption is based on 


the Plan provisions and our experience with similar plans and employee groups. 


T E R M I N A T I O N  R A T E S  


Due to the size of the Plan, there is no meaningful termination experience. The assumption is based on 


the same table as was used in the previous valuation and is consistent with our experience with similar 


plans and employee groups.  


M O R T A L I T Y  R A T E S  


The assumption for the mortality rates is based on the Canadian Pensioners’ Mortality (CPM) study 


published by the Canadian Institute of Actuaries in February 2014. 


Due to the size of the Plan, specific data on plan mortality experience is insufficient to determine the 


mortality rates. After considering plan-specific characteristics, such as the type of employment, the 


industry experience, pension and employment income for the plan members, and data in the CPM study, 


it was determined to use the CPM mortality rates from the private sector without adjustment. 


There is broad consensus among actuaries and other longevity experts that mortality improvement will 


continue in the future, but the degree of future mortality improvement is uncertain.  Two mortality 


improvement scales were recently published by the Canadian Institute of Actuaries (CIA) and may apply 


to Canadian pension valuations:  


• The Canadian Pensioners Mortality (CPM) study published in February 2014 included CPM 


Improvement Scale B (CPM-B) which is also used for commuted value calculations.  


• A report released by the Task Force on Mortality Improvement on September 20, 2017 includes an 


analysis of the rate of mortality improvement for the Canadian population and provides for mortality 


improvement scale MI-2017 to be considered for the purpose of reflecting future mortality 


improvement in Canadian actuarial work, while acknowledging that it might be appropriate to use 


alternative mortality improvement assumptions to reflect the nature of the work.  


The CIA Committee on Pension Plan Financial Reporting published a revised version of the Educational 


Note on the Selection of Mortality Assumptions for Pension Plan Valuations on December 21, 2017. The 


Educational Note indicates that given the recent publication of the CPM-B and MI-2017 improvement 


scales and the similar data sets used in their development, it may be appropriate to use either scale in the 


absence of credible information to the contrary, such as the publication of a successor scale by the CIA. 


For the present valuation, we have continued to use the CPM-B scale, which is a reasonable outlook for 


future mortality improvement.  


Based on the assumption used, the life expectancy of a member age 65 at the valuation date is 21.7 


years for males and 24.1 years for females. 


D I S A B I L I T Y  R A T E S  A N D  A L L O W A N C E  F O R  R E C O V E R Y  F R O M  


D I S A B I L I T Y  


Use of a different assumption would not have a material impact on the valuation. 
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E L I G I B L E  S P O U S E  


The assumption is based on an industry standard for non-retired members (actual status used for 


retirees). 


S P O U S A L  A G E  D I F F E R E N C E  


The assumption is based on an industry standard showing males are typically 4 years older than their 


spouse. 


A L L O W A N C E  F O R  N O N - I N V E S T M E N T  E X P E N S E S  


The assumption is based on an estimate of expected regular recurring non-investment expenses to be 


paid from the Plan assets over the next three years and future expectations. 
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APPENDIX D  
METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS  
– HYPOTHETICAL WIND-UP AND SOLVENCY 


H Y P O T H E T I C A L  W I N D - U P  B A S I S  


The Canadian Institute of Actuaries requires actuaries to report the financial position of a pension 


plan on the assumption that the plan is wound up on the effective date of the valuation, with benefits 


determined on the assumption that the pension plan has neither a surplus nor a deficit.  


To determine the actuarial liability on the hypothetical wind-up basis, we have valued those benefits 


that would have been paid had the Plan been wound up on the valuation date, with all members 


fully vested in their accrued benefits. 


The Standards of Practice of the Canadian Institute of Actuaries require that the scenario upon 


which the hypothetical wind-up valuation is based be postulated. However, there are no benefits 


under the plan contingent upon the circumstances of the plan wind-up or contingent upon other 


factors. Therefore, it was not necessary to postulate a scenario upon which the hypothetical wind-up 


valuation is made. No benefits payable on plan wind-up were excluded from our calculations. The 


plan wind-up is assumed to occur in circumstances that maximize the actuarial liability. 


Upon plan wind-up, members are given options for the method of settling their benefit entitlements. 


The options vary by eligibility and by province of employment, but in general, involve either a lump 


sum transfer or an immediate or deferred pension.  


The value of benefits assumed to be settled through a lump sum transfer is based on the 


assumptions described in Section 3500 – Pension Commuted Values of the Canadian Institute of 


Actuaries’ Standards of Practice applicable for December 31, 2017. 


Benefits provided as an immediate or deferred pension are assumed to be settled through the 


purchase of annuities based on an estimate of the cost of purchasing annuities. 
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However, there is limited data available to provide credible guidance on the cost of a purchase of 


indexed annuities in Canada. In accordance with the Canadian Institute of Actuaries Educational 


Note: Assumptions for Hypothetical Wind-up and Solvency Valuations with Effective Dates Between 


December 31, 2017 and December 30, 2018 (the “Educational Note”), we have assumed that an 


appropriate proxy for estimating the cost of such purchase is using the yield on the long-term 


Government of Canada Real Return bonds, reduced by 0.7%. 


The Educational Note provides guidance on estimating the cost of annuity purchases assuming a 


typical group of annuitants. That is, no adjustments for sub- or super-standard mortality are 


considered. However, it is expected that insurers will consider plan experience and certain plan-


specific characteristics when determining the mortality basis for a particular group. The Educational 


Note states that the actuary would be expected to make an adjustment to the regular annuity 


purchase assumptions where there is demonstrated substandard or super-standard mortality or 


where an insurer might be expected to assume so. In such cases, the actuary would be expected to 


make an adjustment to the mortality assumption in a manner consistent with the underlying annuity 


purchase basis. Given the uncertainty surrounding the actual mortality basis that would be typical of 


a group annuity purchase, it is reasonable to assume that there is a range of bases that can be 


expected not to be materially different from the actual mortality basis. Therefore, an adjustment to 


the regular annuity purchase assumptions would be warranted when the plan’s assumed basis falls 


outside that range. 


In this context, we have determined that no adjustment to the mortality rates used in the regular 


annuity purchase assumptions is required. 


We have not included a margin for adverse deviation in the solvency and hypothetical wind-up 


valuations. 
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The assumptions are as follows: 


F O R M  O F  B E N E F I T  S E T T L E M E N T  E L E C T E D  B Y  M E M B E R  


Lump sum: 100% of active and deferred members under age 55 elect to receive their 


benefit entitlement in a lump sum 


Annuity purchase: All remaining members are assumed to elect to receive their benefit 


entitlement in the form of a deferred or immediate pension. These benefits 


are assumed to be settled through the purchase of deferred or immediate 


annuities from a life insurance company. 


B A S I S  F O R  B E N E F I T S  A S S U M E D  T O  B E  S E T T L E D   


T H R O U G H  A  L U M P  S U M  


Mortality rates: 100% of the rates of the 2014 Canadian Pensioners Mortality Table 


(CPM2014) with fully generational improvements using CPM Scale B  


Interest rate: 


• Non-indexed 


• 50% inflation indexed 


• 75% inflation indexed 


  


2.60% per year for 10 years, 3.40% per year thereafter  


2.00% per year for 10 years, 2.50% per year thereafter  


1.70% per year for 10 years, 2.00% per year thereafter  


B A S I S  F O R  B E N E F I T S  A S S U M E D  T O  B E  S E T T L E D   


T H R O U G H  T H E  P U R C H A S E  O F  A N  A N N U I T Y   


Mortality rates: 100% of the rates of the 2014 Canadian Pensioners Mortality Table 


(CPM2014) with fully generational improvements using CPM Scale B  


Interest rate: 


• Non-indexed 


• 50% inflation indexed 


• 75% inflation indexed 


 


3.08% 


1.48% 


0.67% 


O T H E R  A S S U M P T I O N S  


Special payments: Discounted at the average interest rate of 2.93% per year 


Final average earnings: Based on actual pensionable earnings over the averaging period  


Family composition: Same as for going concern valuation 


Maximum pension limit: $2,944.44 increasing after 2018 at 2.25% per year for 9 years, 2.80% per 


year thereafter 


Termination expenses: $350,000 


 


To determine the hypothetical wind-up position of the Plan, a provision has been made for 


estimated termination expenses payable from the Plan’s assets in respect of actuarial and 


administration expenses that may reasonably be expected to be incurred in terminating the Plan 


and to be charged to the Plan.  
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Because the settlement of all benefits on wind-up is assumed to occur on the valuation date and is 


assumed to be uncontested, the provision for termination expenses does not include custodial, 


investment management, auditing, consulting, and legal expenses that would be incurred between 


the wind-up date and the settlement date or due to the terms of a wind-up being contested.  


Expenses associated with the distribution of any surplus assets that might arise on an actual wind-


up are also not included in the estimated termination expense provisions. 


In determining the provision for termination expenses payable from the Plan’s assets, we have 


assumed that the plan sponsor would be solvent on the wind-up date. We have also assumed, 


without analysis, that the Plan’s terms as well as applicable legislation and court decisions would 


permit the relevant expenses to be paid from the Plan. 


Although the termination expense assumption is a best estimate, actual fees incurred on an actual 


plan wind-up may differ materially from the estimates disclosed in this report. 


I N C R E M E N T A L  C O S T  


In order to determine the incremental cost, we estimate the hypothetical wind-up liabilities at the 


next valuation date. We have assumed that the cost of settling benefits by way of a lump sum or 


purchasing annuities remains consistent with the assumptions described above. Since the projected 


hypothetical wind-up liabilities will depend on the membership in the Plan at the next valuation date, 


we must make assumptions about how the Plan membership will evolve over the period until the 


next valuation. 


We have assumed that the Plan membership will evolve in a manner consistent with the going 


concern assumptions as follows: 


• Members terminate, retire, and die consistent with the termination, retirement, and mortality 


rates used for the going concern valuation. 


• Pensionable earnings, the Income Tax Act pension limit, and the Year’s Maximum Pensionable 


Earnings increase in accordance with the related going concern assumptions. 


• Active members accrue pensionable service in accordance with the terms of the Plan. 


• There are no new entrants to the Plan. 


• Cost of living adjustments are consistent with the inflation assumption used for the solvency 


valuation. 
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S O L V E N C Y  B A S I S  


In determining the financial position of the Plan on the solvency basis, we have used the same 


assumptions and methodology as were used for determining the financial position of the Plan on the 


hypothetical wind-up basis. 


The solvency position is determined in accordance with the requirements of the Act.  
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APPENDIX E  
MEMBERSHIP DATA 


A N A L Y S I S  O F  M E M B E R S H I P  D A T A  


The actuarial valuation is based on membership data as at December 31, 2017, provided by the 


Company. 


We have applied tests for internal consistency, as well as for consistency with the data used for the 


previous valuation. These tests were applied to membership reconciliation, basic information (date 


of birth, date of hire, date of membership, gender, etc.), pensionable earnings, credited service, and 


pensions to retirees and other members entitled to a deferred pension. Contributions, lump sum 


payments, and pensions to retirees were compared with corresponding amounts reported in 


financial statements. The results of these tests were satisfactory. 


If the data supplied are not sufficient and reliable for its intended purpose, the results of our 


calculation may differ significantly from the results that would be obtained with such data. Although 


Mercer has reviewed the suitability of the data for its intended use in accordance with accepted 


actuarial practice in Canada, Mercer has not verified or audited any of the data or information 


provided.  
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Plan membership data are summarized below. For comparison, we have also summarized 


corresponding data from the previous valuation. 


 3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 7  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 5  


Active Members   


Number  872  853 


Total pensionable earnings  $88,549,944 $84,776,019 


Average pensionable earnings  $101,548 $99,386 


Average years of pensionable service  12.1  12.5 


Average age  40.5  40.9 


Deferred Pensioners
8
   


Number  19  23 


Total monthly pension $29,856 $33,193 


Average monthly pension $1,571 $1,509 


Average age  50.1  47.1 


Pensioners and Survivors   


Number  178  124 


Total monthly lifetime pension $859,168 $555,491 


Total monthly temporary pension $55,319 $33,952 


Average monthly lifetime pension $4,827 $4,480 


Average age  63.6  63.3 


 


  


                                                


8
 Counts include one member as at December 31, 2015 with a pending payout who is not included in the statistics. 
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The membership movement for all categories of membership since the previous actuarial valuation 


is as follows: 


 A C T I V E S  


D E F E R R E D  


P E N S I O N E R S  


P E N S I O N E R S  


A N D  


B E N E F I C I A R I E S  T O T A L  


Total at December 31, 2015 853 23 124 1,000 


New entrants 87   87 


Terminations:     


• Not vested (1)   (1) 


• Transfers/lump sums (14) (2)  (16) 


• Deferred pensions (1) 1  0 


Deaths (1)  (2) (3) 


Retirements (53) (1) 54 0 


Beneficiaries   2 2 


Rehires 2 (2)  0 


Total at December 31, 2017 872 19 178 1,069 
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The distribution of the active members by age and pensionable service, along with average 


pensionable earnings in 2017, as at the valuation date is summarized as follows: 


 Y E A R S  O F  P E N S I O N A B L E  S E R V I C E  


Age <5 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total 


<25 
39 


$79,035 


3 


$93,523 


       42 


$80,070 


25 to 29 
70 


$83,448 


45 


$99,186 


1 


* 


      116 


$89,746 


30 to 34 
71 


$88,760 


75 


$98,531 


22 


$105,763 


      168 


$95,349 


35 to 39 
35 


$84,358 


59 


$100,237 


34 


$104,294 


14 


$115,213 


     142 


$98,771 


40 to 44 
12 


$84,261 


28 


$99,801 


20 


$108,697 


37 


$114,106 


9 


$111,272 


    106 


$105,687 


45 to 49 
8 


$88,975 


10 


$87,486 


21 


$99,027 


18 


$113,105 


12 


$129,713 


12 


$125,592 


2 


$119,597 


  83 


$108,493 


50 to 54 
3 


$92,905 


7 


$100,274 


12 


$101,047 


14 


$105,913 


8 


$112,469 


42 


$122,662 


32 


$124,766 


2 


$135,303 


 120 


$116,589 


55 to 59 
4 


$93,124 


5 


$87,552 


9 


$92,941 


11 


$121,870 


1 


* 


15 


$117,169 


18 


$118,646 


6 


$123,727 


 69 


$111,946 


60 to 64 
 6 


$83,491 


3 


$117,684 


3 


$127,360 


 6 


$115,674 


3 


$108,796 


 1 


* 


22 


$105,801 


65 to 69 
   1 


* 


 2 


$153,616 


  1 


* 


4 


$120,531 


Total 
242 


$84,927 


238 


$98,141 


122 


$103,558 


98 


$113,633 


30 


$118,639 


77 


$122,308 


55 


$121,704 


8 


$126,621 


2 


$93,124 


872 


$101,548 


* Data suppressed for confidentiality purposes. 
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The distribution of the inactive members by age as at the valuation date is summarized as follows: 


R E T I R E M E N T S  P R I O R  T O  F E B R U A R Y  1 ,  2 0 0 7  


  Indexed at 50% CPI Non Indexed 


Age Number Total 


Monthly 


Lifetime 


Pensions 


Total Monthly 


Temporary 


Pensions 


Total Monthly 


Lifetime 


Pensions 


Total Monthly 


Temporary 


Pensions 


65-69 6 $7,278 $0 $6,604 $0 


>70 3 $4,464 $0 $3,516 $0 


Total 9 $11,742 $0 $10,120 $0 


 


R E T I R E M E N T S  O N  A N D  A F T E R  F E B R U A R Y  1 ,  2 0 0 7  


  Indexed at 75% CPI 


Age Number Total Monthly Lifetime 


Pensions 


Total Monthly 


Temporary Pensions 


55-59 44 $264,342 $21,694 


60-64 71 $355,451 $33,625 


65-69 41 $166,761 $0 


>70 13 $50,753 $0 


Total 169 $837,307 $55,319 
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APPENDIX F  
SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS 


Mercer has used and relied on the plan documents, including amendments and interpretations of 


plan provisions, supplied by the Company. If any plan provisions supplied are not accurate and 


complete, the results of any calculation may differ significantly from the results that would be 


obtained with accurate and complete information. Moreover, plan documents may be susceptible to 


different interpretations, each of which could be reasonable, and the results of estimates under each 


of the different interpretations could vary. 


This valuation is based on the plan provisions in effect on December 31, 2017. Since the previous 


valuation, the Plan has been amended to close the Plan to all employees hired on or after 


April 3, 2017.  


The following is a summary of the main provisions of the Plan in effect on December 31, 2017. This 


summary is not intended as a complete description of the Plan. 


Eligibility for 


Membership 


The plan is closed to employees hired after December 31, 2007 who were not 


members of collective bargaining unit at their date of hire. The plan is closed to all 


employees hired on or after April 3, 2017. 


Prior to April 3, 2017, full time eligible employees were required to join the plan after 


the completion of one year of service. Part time, temporary or construction employees 


could elect to join the plan after 24 months of service provided the employee had 


completed 700 hours of employment in each of the two preceding calendar years. 


Employee 


Contributions 


No employee contributions are required. 


Retirement Dates Normal Retirement Date 


• The normal retirement date is the first day of the month following the member’s 


65
th
 birthday. 


Early Retirement Date 


• If a member has been in the Plan for at least two years, the member may choose 


to retire as early as age 55. 


Postponed Retirement Date 


• A member may postpone retirement until the first day of December of the year in 


which the member attains age 71. 
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Normal Retirement 


Pension 


 


Management Members 


2% of Highest Average Earnings multiplied by the years of pensionable service 


accrued on or after January 1, 1990 


PLUS 


1.8% of Highest Average Earnings multiplied by the years of pensionable service 


accrued before January 1, 1990 


LESS 


1.5% multiplied by the years of pensionable service to a maximum of 50%, multiplied 


by the maximum Canada Pension Plan
9
 retirement pension payable (prorated if the 


member’s earnings are less than the YMPE) if the member were age 65 at the earlier 


of the date of retirement or termination.  


 


Union Member 


2% of Highest Average Earnings multiplied by the years of pensionable service 


LESS 


1.5% multiplied by the years of pensionable service to a maximum of 50%, multiplied 


by the maximum Canada Pension Plan  retirement pension payable (prorated if the 


member’s earnings are less than the YMPE) if the member were age 65 at the earlier 


of the date of retirement or termination.  


Pensionable past service, if any, is included as part of the pensionable service prior to 


January 1, 1990, and the pension provided by member’s total accumulated amount of 


matched contributions in the Co-operative Superannuation Society in respect of the 


pensionable past service is deducted from the formula pension above. 


Prior to August 1, 2005 annuities were purchased at retirement. For retirement after 


that date, pensions are paid from the fund. 


Highest Average 


Earnings  


The annual average of the best 36 months of the member’s earnings. 


Earnings Regular pay including shift differentials. 


Pensionable 


Service 


Completed months of continuous employment commencing from the earlier of the 


date the employee joins the Plan or the date the employee is appointed to a 


permanent full-time position. 


                                                


9
 Reflecting Canada Pension Plan provisions at the valuation date. 
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Early Retirement 


Pension 


If a member retires early, the member will be entitled to a pension that is calculated 


the same way as for a normal retirement. The basic pension payable, however, will be 


reduced as follows: 


• A member may elect to retire on the first day of the month after age 55. 


• A member, other than a terminated vested member, may retire with an unreduced 


pension prior to age 65 upon completion of 30 years of continuous service or on 


the attainment of age 60 with ten years of continuous service. 


• A member, other than a terminated vested member, who retires prior to age 60 


with 10 years of continuous service but less than 30 years of continuous service, 


is entitled to a pension reduced by 5% per year prior to age 60. 


• All other members, including terminated vested members, are subject to an 


actuarial equivalent reduction from normal retirement date. 


Bridge Benefit For a member, other than a terminated vested member, who retires early, the 


reduction applicable to the Canada Pension Plan (1.5% multiplied by the years of 


pensionable service to a maximum of 50%, multiplied by the maximum Canada 


Pension Plan retirement pension payable) will not commence until age 65. 


Postponed 


Retirement 


A member who retires at their normal retirement but elects to postpone the 


commencement of their pension shall have their pension actuarially increased to date 


of retirement. A member who elects to postpone the commencement of their pension 


but continues working after normal retirement date shall continue to accrue benefits. 


Death Benefits Pre-retirement: 


• If a member dies before the normal retirement date and before any pension 


payments have begun, the member’s spouse, or beneficiary if there is no spouse, will 


receive a lump sum settlement equal to the value of the benefits to which the member 


would have been entitled had employment terminated on the date of death. 


Post retirement: 


• The normal form of payment for a member without a spouse at date of retirement 


is a lifetime pension guaranteed for five years. The normal form of payment for a 


member with a spouse at date of retirement is a pension payable for the 


member’s lifetime with 30% of that pension payable to the spouse after the death 


of the member, but guaranteed for five years in any event. However, the member 


may elect to receive an optional form of pension on an actuarial equivalent basis 


subject to spousal waiver requirements pursuant to the Act. 


Termination of 


Employment 


Less than two years of continuous service: 


• No benefits. 


At least two years of continuous service: 


• A deferred lifetime pension, based on the member’s earnings and credited service 


up to the date of termination. Deferred pensions are payable commencing at age 


65. However, a member may elect to receive an actuarially reduced early 


retirement pension as early as age 55. Portability options are available provided 


the member is not eligible to retire at the date of termination. 
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Maximum Benefits The total annual lifetime pension payable from the Plan upon retirement, death or 


termination of employment cannot exceed the lesser of: 


• 2% of the average of the best three consecutive years of total compensation paid 


to the member by the Company, multiplied by total pensionable service; and 


• $2,944.44 in 2018 or such other maximum permitted under the Income Tax Act, 


multiplied by the member’s total credited service. 


The maximum pension is determined at the date of pension commencement. 


Pension Increases For retirements and terminations prior to February 1, 2007, benefits earned in respect 


of service after January 1, 1990 are increased annually at a rate of 50% of the 


percentage increase in the Canada Consumer Price Index for the previous year, 


commencing on the later of the member’s 60th birthday or the member’s retirement 


date. 


For retirements on or after February 1, 2007, benefits earned in respect of all years of 


pensionable service are increased annually at a rate of 75% of the percentage 


increase in the Saskatchewan Consumer Price Index for the previous year, 


commencing on the members’ retirement date. 
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Appointing Service Providers 


▪ Pension plan administrator may appoint service 


providers for advice and assistance in administering 


the pension plan.


• Service providers are required for certain tasks. For 


example:


➢ An actuarial valuation report or certificate must be prepared 


by a Fellow of the Canadian Institute of Actuaries.


➢ Auditor’s report on financial statements must be prepared by 


a licensed accountant.


• It may be imprudent not to obtain professional 


advice in certain circumstances.
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Typical Service Providers


▪ Typical pension plan service providers include:


• Administrative Agent (includes internal plan 


executives and plan staff and external providers)


• Actuary


• Investment Consultant/Advisor


• Investment Manager(s)


• Auditor


• Legal Counsel


• Custodian


• Consultant
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Typical Service Providers and their Roles


▪ “Legal” pension plan administrator must be an entity 


authorized under legislation. 


o Examples of “legal” pension plan administrators:


➢ Per Ontario’s Pension Benefits Act (“PBA”): employer; pension 


committee or board of trustees, each composed in accordance 


with applicable law; and a corporation authorized by legislation. 


▪ “Legal” pension plan administrator is responsible for 


administering the pension plan.


o May appoint service providers for assistance.


o In some cases, service providers are required under 


legislation or to satisfy fiduciary obligations. 
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Typical Service Providers and their Roles


▪ Administrative Agent


• Role of the administrative agent is to perform day-to-


day functions such as:


o Responding to inquiries;


o Maintaining records and calculating benefits;


o Monitoring and reconciling contribution remittances; and


o Preparing annual and other pension statements.


• Specific functions vary from plan to plan.


• May be internal, including plan executives and other 


internal staff, or external.


o Consider plan rules regarding division of responsibilities.
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Typical Service Providers and their Roles


▪ Actuary


• Roles of the actuary include:


o Preparing actuarial valuation reports and certificates when 


required by law or the administrator;


o Providing advice on actuarial questions such as discount 


rates and required contributions;


o Providing advice on pension plan design questions; and


o Calculating commuted values and benefits.
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Typical Service Providers and their Roles


▪ Investment Consultant/Advisor


• Roles of the investment consultant/advisor include:


o Providing advice on investment issues;


o Conducting investment manager due diligence;


o Assisting with the identification, and selection, of 


potential investment managers; and


o Plan and investment manager monitoring and 


reporting, including plan and investment manager 


performance and benchmarking.
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Typical Service Providers and their Roles


▪ Investment Manager(s)


• Roles of investment manager(s) include:


• Investing pension plan assets in accordance with 


applicable investment policies; and


• Determining the asset mix for applicable 


investment fund.
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Typical Service Providers and their Roles


▪ Auditor


• Roles of the auditor include:


o Auditing the pension fund’s financial statements and 


providing an audit opinion and report;


o Providing a report on the pension fund’s financial controls; 


and


o Reporting on issues identified during the audit in 


accordance with the engagement terms.
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Typical Service Providers and their Roles


▪ Legal Counsel


• Roles of legal counsel include:


o Providing opinions and advice on issues such as governance 


and fiduciary obligations, regulatory compliance, and tax;


o Negotiating contracts with service providers; and


o Representing the pension plan administrator in proceedings 


before regulators, tribunals, and the courts.
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Typical Service Providers and their Roles


▪ Custodian


• Roles of the custodian include:


o Maintaining accurate records of the pension fund’s 


holdings;


o Safe-keeping of pension fund’s holdings and executing 


instructions regarding investments; and


o Receiving contributions and making payments to 


pensioners and others entitled to benefits.
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Typical Service Providers and their Roles


▪ Consultant


• Roles of consultant include:


o Advising the pension plan administrator on specific 


projects or tasks such as:


➢ Pension plan design questions; and


➢ Searches for service providers.
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Delegation and Supervision
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• Pension legislation in Canada generally expressly 


permits a pension plan administrator to delegate 


functions to an agent. 


o Specific legislative wording varies by jurisdiction.


o In some cases, legislation does not expressly reference agents.


o CAPSA guidelines say administrators may use delegates.


• For example, Section 22(5) of Ontario’s PBA says:


Where it is reasonable and prudent in the circumstances so to do,


the administrator of a pension plan may employ one or more agents


to carry out any act required to be done in the administration of the


pension plan and in the administration and investment of the


pension fund.







Delegation and Supervision


• If a pension plan administrator delegates a function to an 


agent, they must personally select the agent, be satisfied 


the agent is suitable, and perform reasonable and prudent 


supervision of the agent.


o In most jurisdictions, agents are addressed in pension 


legislation.


o There are also common law fiduciary obligations for 


selecting and supervising agents.


• Personal selection of the agent and supervision of the agent 


are separate duties.
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Delegation and Supervision


• For example, Section 22(7) of Ontario’s PBA says:


An administrator of a pension plan who employs an agent


shall personally select the agent and be satisfied of the


agent’s “suitability” to perform the act for which the agent is


employed, and the administrator shall carry out such


supervision of the agent as is prudent and reasonable.


• Alberta’s Employment Pension Plans Act and British 


Columbia’s Pension Benefits Standards Act require that an 


administrator be satisfied that the agent is “qualified” for the 


applicable powers or duties and carry out reasonable and 


prudent supervision of the agent.
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Delegation to Service Providers


• Clear documentation of delegation to service 


providers is required:


o CAPSA: Plan administrator should clearly describe and 


document the roles, responsibilities, and accountabilities of 


all participants in the plan governance process, including:


➢ Plan administrator should ensure governance structure, roles 


and responsibilities, accountabilities and reporting relationships 


(chain of delegation) are clearly documented and 


communicated to all participants in the governance process.


o Delegation should be documented in writing. For example, in 


governance and related policies and contracts and they 


should be consistent with each other. 
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Supervision of Agents


▪ R. v. Christophe 2009 ONCJ 586 (CanLII)


• Prosecution involving the board (administrator) of a multi-


employer pension plan for alleged offences under Ontario’s 


PBA.


• Board had delegated certain investment functions to a 


subset of the board, the investment committee.


• One alleged offence was that the board had failed to 


reasonably and prudently supervise the investment 


committee with respect to the 10% rule contrary to Ontario’s 


PBA.


• 10% rule was breached; rule prohibits lending or investing 


more than 10% of the pension plan assets in any one entity. 
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Supervision of Agents


• Court noted that the requirement for “prudent and reasonable” 


supervision requires considering the facts and suggested that 


the required level of supervision might vary depending on the 


skill, education, and experience of the agent; here, the 


investment committee.


• Information about the skill, education, or experience of the 


members of the investment committee was not provided.


• Court concluded that at least a basic level of supervision was 


required to satisfy the test, noting that:


o Information could have been assembled for the board to supervise 


the investment committee in regards to the 10% rule. 


o Board could have questioned the investment committee about the 


10% rule.
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Supervision of Agents


• Court found that the steps that should have been 


taken by the board to supervise the investment 


committee in regards to the 10% rule were not 


taken.


• The members of the board were found guilty of 


failing to carry out reasonable and prudent 


supervision of the investment committee contrary to 


Ontario’s PBA.


o Penalties for this offence and breaching the 10% rule 


were approximately $22,000 per trustee in total; not 


payable from pension fund.
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Supervision of Agents


• Federal Pension Benefits Standards Act limits an 


administrator’s liability for breach of its statutory fiduciary 


obligations if it relied in good faith on:


o Certain financial statements and reports prepared by an accountant 


or auditor; or


o Report of an accountant, actuary, lawyer, notary, or other 


professional person “whose profession lends credibility to the 


report”.


• Similar rules are not in other Canadian pension legislation.


• Impact on administrator’s duty to supervise and service 


provider’s obligations? 


• Similar provisions sometimes in plan documents. Enforceable? 
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Standard of Care


▪ Service providers must perform the contracted service 


to the applicable standard of care. 


▪ What is the standard of care?


• Standard of care may be imposed by statute.


o Under pension legislation, agents are generally subject to a 


fiduciary standard of care.


o Not all pension legislation expressly subjects agents to a fiduciary 


standard of care.


• Contract terms may specify the standard of care.


o For example, in their contract, service provider may agree to, or 


resist, a fiduciary standard of care.
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Standard of Care


• Common law fiduciary standard of care may arise 


based on the facts.


o Courts have concluded that some advisors are in a fiduciary 


relationship with those they advise because of the 


circumstances of their retention.


o Fiduciary relationship may arise where there is evidence that 


the client was dependent on the advisor and reasonably 


placed trust and confidence that the advisor would act in the 


client’s best interests. 


o Common law fiduciary standard is different than the fiduciary 


standard under most pension legislation.


➢ Ordinary prudence in managing own vs. another’s property
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Standard of Care


▪ Most pension legislation refers to the possibility of 


pension plan administrators retaining agents.


▪ Some pension legislation is silent on agents; silence does 


not mean an administrator cannot retain agents.


▪ At law, “agency” is a specific legal relationship in which one 


party (agent) is given power by another (principal) to perform 


certain acts.


▪ Pension legislation that refers to agents says that the 


pension plan administrator:


▪ Is entitled to retain agents where it is reasonable prudent.


▪ Must personally select the agent and be satisfied of their 


suitability (or that they are qualified) and carry out reasonable 


and prudent supervision of the agent.


▪
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Standard of Care - Agents


▪ Generally, pension legislation that refers to agents 


says that an “agent” or employee of the pension plan 


administrator owes statutory fiduciary obligations:


o To exercise the care, diligence, and skill that a person of 


ordinary prudence would exercise in dealing with the 


property of another person.


o To use all relevant knowledge and skill that they possess or 


ought to by reason of their profession, business or calling.


o To not knowingly permit their interest to conflict with their 


duties and powers in respect of the pension fund.


▪ These are in addition to a service provider’s 


contractual obligations.
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Standard of Care


• Some exceptions:


o Some pension legislation does not:


➢ expressly refer to a pension plan administrator retaining agents


➢ expressly provide for agents to be subject to the same statutory 


fiduciary standard of care as the pension plan administrator


o Silence in pension legislation does not mean:


➢ pension plan administrator cannot retain agents/service 


providers


➢ agents/service providers are not subject to a fiduciary standard 


of care
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“Agent” vs. “Advisor”


▪ A service provider may take the position that it is not 


an “agent” but is instead an “advisor”.


• Possible purposes:


o To avoid being characterized as a fiduciary and potentially 


permit a lower standard of care.


o Support liability limits in contractual arrangements.


• Quebec’s pension legislation prohibits service 


provider liability limits and generally provides that 


any provision to that effect is null. 
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“Agent” vs. “Advisor”


• Financial Services Regulatory Authority of Ontario  


(“FSRA”) Guidance entitled “Pension Plan 


Administrator Roles and Responsibilities” 


comments on the role of service providers for 


pension plans as follows:


Service providers, that are employed by administrators to 


carry out any act required for the administration and/or 


investment of the plan, are subject under the PBA to the 


same standard of care as administrators. Such service 


providers cannot contract out of the legislated standard of 


care.
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“Advisors” vs. “Agents”


▪ Example:  Are actuaries “agents” or “advisors”?


• Debated question.


• Many actuarial firms take the position that they are not 


agents, but are advisors.


• Some court decisions support classifying actuaries as 


agents. 


• Even if the individual actuary is an agent, the actuarial 


firm they work for will not necessarily be an agent. 
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“Advisors” vs. “Agents”


• Ontario (Superintendent of Financial Services) v. 


Norton and Aon Consulting  Inc. 2006 ONCJ 235 


(QL)


“It appears from the broad language of Section 22(5) of the 


Act that what was intended was that anyone hired by the 


administrator to perform a function that the administrator was 


responsible for performing would be treated as an agent. On 


this view, the actuary preparing a valuation report is 


performing the function of the administrator and is an agent.”
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Liability of Service Providers


▪ Even if service providers are not “agents” and subject 


to the fiduciary standard of care under pension 


legislation, they may be liable for their conduct through 


other causes of action such as negligence or breach of 


contract.


▪ Contracts with service providers must be carefully 


reviewed to determine, among other things:


• What services are to be provided and what is the 


standard of care?


• Are there any limits on their liability?


• Do they maintain adequate insurance?
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Liability of Service Providers


▪ Chapman v. Benefit Plan Administrators, 2013 


ONSC 3318 (CanLII) and 2016 ONSC 6991 


(CanLII)


• Class action against pension plan administrator, 


administrative agent, and actuaries.


• Pension plan provided unreduced early retirement 


benefits with the administrator’s consent.


• Over a period, administrator consented to 


unreduced early retirement benefits; plan had 


funding issues in that period.
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Liability of Service Providers


• Pension plan administrator then reduced benefits 


to address the plan’s funding issues.


• Plaintiff sued pension plan administrator, 


administrative agent, and actuaries alleging 


negligence and breach of trust related to the 


granting of consent to unreduced early retirement 


benefits.


o Claimed benefit reductions would have been lower but 


for the granting of consent to unreduced early 


retirement benefits.
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Liability of Service Providers


• Court certified the negligence claims against the 


administrative agent and one of its principals and 


actuaries as well as the claims against them for 


breach of trust.


o Test for class action certification includes whether plain 


and obvious that particular claim could not succeed.


o Court noted that, “an administrative agent or custodial 


trustee may be found to have a common law duty to 


pension plan beneficiaries beyond the terms of the 


contract in certain circumstances”.


➢ Depends on the facts.
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Liability of Service Providers


• After certification of the action -


o Administrative agent and its principal settled for $1.1 


million.


o One set of actuarial firm defendants settled for 


$100,000.


➢ To the limit of their insurance.


o Action discontinued against second set of actuarial firm 


defendants.


➢ No funds


➢ No insurance
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Selecting Service Providers


▪ Pension plan administrator must:


• Take appropriate steps to select service providers, 


including: 


o Identify potential candidates;


o Establish criteria for evaluating candidates; 


o Issue request for proposal to candidates;


o Request sample contract and/or ask about proposed 


contractual terms;


o Review proposals;


o Interview potential candidates;


o Check references; and


o Negotiate contract.
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Selecting Service Providers


▪ Process for selecting investment managers is 


typically different than that for other service 


providers:


• Investment consultant/advisor identifies investment 


managers for asset class;


• Criteria for evaluating candidates is developed;


• Candidates or a short-list of candidates are 


interviewed; and


• Due diligence of selected manager’s investment 


documentation is conducted.
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Selecting Service Providers


▪ Pension plan administrator must select service 


provider and be satisfied of their suitability.


▪ Some questions to consider in selecting pension plan 


service providers (different for different providers)


• Do they have the required professional designations for 


the service?


• What is their experience with similar pension plans?


• What is their reputation like and what do their references 


say?


• Do they have any conflicts?


• Will they accept the proposed contract terms?
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Selecting Service Providers


• What are the terms of their proposed contract?


• Do they have sufficient professional liability 


insurance?


• Do they have sufficient resources to provide the 


services?


• What are their fees and are they competitive?


• For investment managers, does the investment 


consultant have any comments/advice?
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Monitoring and Supervising Service Providers


▪ Pension plan administrator is required to monitor 


service providers.


▪ If service provider is an agent, required to carry out 


reasonable and prudent supervision.


▪ Schedule for monitoring service providers and results 


of monitoring should be documented in writing. 


• For example, in governance and related policies and/or in 


meeting minutes.
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Monitoring and Supervising Service Providers


▪ Some questions to consider:


• What are the evaluation criteria?


• How frequently should service provider be evaluated or 


monitored?


• What is the process or procedure for evaluating or monitoring 


service providers?


• How will the evaluation/monitoring be documented?


• Is there a process for allowing service providers to respond to 


concerns and questions?


• Can contractual terms address performance?


o For example, performance fees for beating targets/penalties for not 


meeting targets.
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Frequency of Marketing for Providers


• Some plans have a set schedule for marketing for 


certain service providers.


o No established pension industry standard for minimum or 


maximum interval for marketing for service providers.


o Consider purpose of marketing for service providers.


o Schedule for marketing for providers does not replace the 


pension plan administrator’s duty to monitor service 


providers.


o Consider various issues: costs, concerns with service 


provider’s performance, transitional issues, etc. . . . 


o Different considerations for investment managers, including 


benchmarks and value add and changes in asset mix.
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Terminating Service Providers


▪ Different practices for terminating service providers are 


appropriate depending on the circumstances.


▪ Important to review contract and other documents, 


including term, required notice, and procedure on 


termination.


▪ Consider timing and transition issues


• How long will it take retain a new provider? See the steps 


on pp. 36 and 37.


• Are there upcoming deadlines for which the service 


provider’s services are required? 


• Would there be any transition issues in moving to new 


service provider?
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Service Provider Conflicts of Interest


▪ City of Fredericton v. Fredericton Police


Association, et. al. 2021 NBCA 30 (CanLII) (“City of 


Fredericton”)


• This case involves a number of issues.


• Given the subject matter of this session, this 


presentation only discusses the conclusions in City 


of Fredericton on the allegation that the actuary was 


in a conflict of interest. 
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City of Fredericton


• In 2013, the City attempted to convert the defined 


benefit plan (the “Original Plan”) it maintained for its 


employees to a shared risk plan.


• Police and fire unions successfully challenged the 


conversion before the labour board.


• City then split the Original Plan effective March 31, 


2013: 


o Police and Fire Plan for City police and firefighters. 


o Original Plan for other City employees and converted 


Original Plan to a shared risk plan. 
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City of Fredericton


• City directed Mercer (Canada) Ltd. (the “Actuary”), 


who was the actuary for the Original Plan, to 


determine the amount to be transferred from the 


Original Plan to the Police and Fire Plan.


• Regulator accepted the transfer amount.


• Police and fire unions successfully appealed that 


decision seeking a higher transfer amount.


• City appealed the Tribunal’s decision, but then 


abandoned the appeal.
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City of Fredericton


• As a result, the amount to be transferred to the 


Police and Fire Plan from the Original Plan and the 


initial value of the Police and Fire Plan would 


increase.


• The City, with the Actuary’s assistance, tried to use 


the increase in the value of the Police and Fire Plan 


to further a proposal to: 


o retroactively reduce contributions to the Police and Fire 


Plan (since April 2013) and refund the excess; and 


o prospectively reduce contributions.
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City of Fredericton


• The administrator of the Police and Fire Plan was a 


joint union and management board (the “Board”).


• Evidence indicates that the Actuary worked with and 


took instructions from the City and City staff rather 


than the Board. 


o Actuary prepared and filed reports for the Police and 


Fire Plan, but was never formally appointed by the 


Board.
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City of Fredericton


• In December 2016, the Actuary advised the 


regulator that given the increase in the initial funding 


of the Police and Fire Plan, contributions to that plan 


had been higher than necessary and requested 


preliminary approval of a proposed contribution 


reduction and refund.


o Also advised that revised actuarial reports for 2013 to 2015 


would be required and certain amendments.


• Proposal to reduce future contributions and refund 


the excess was not presented to the Board until 


March 2017 – after Actuary wrote to the regulator.
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City of Fredericton


• Board initially accepted the Actuary’s 


recommendation, but soon overturned their decision 


and decided to obtain independent actuarial and 


legal advice.


• The Actuary then presented the 2016 report to City 


Council. City Council approved the Actuary’s 


recommendations, including a 6.2% discount rate, 


and directed Actuary to file the 2016 report.


• Actuary filed the 2016 report as well as revised 


reports for prior years with the regulator without 


Board approval.
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City of Fredericton


• Police and fire unions filed complaints with the 


regulator.


• Regulator advised that the 6.2% discount rate in the 


2016 report was too high.


• Actuary sought the City’s instructions on preparing a 


revised 2016 report.


• At the City’s direction, Actuary advised the Board 


that if the discount rate or margin resulted in a 


funding deficiency, benefits would be reduced 


because contributions were capped. 
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City of Fredericton


• Board terminates the Actuary.


• City then amends the by-law for the Police and Fire 


Plan to abolish the Board and make itself the 


administrator of the Police and Fire Plan. 


• City directs the Actuary to file the revised 2016 


report.


• The police and fire unions expand their complaints 


to the regulator.


o Included complaints that the actuary was in a conflict of 


interest.
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City of Fredericton


• The regulator dismissed the police and fire unions’ complaints.


• The police and fire unions successfully appealed to the 


Tribunal.


• The Tribunal made the following finding about the Actuary’s 


involvement:


o The Actuary was taking instructions from the City not the Board.


o The Actuary knew the discount rate had to be approved by the 


Board.


o Actuary knew that they did not have the Board’s approval to submit 


the revised reports for 2013 to 2015 or the report for 2016, but did 


so anyway.


• Tribunal’s decision was appealed, but not these findings.
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City of Fredericton


• Tribunal concluded that the evidence indicated that 


the Actuary preferred the City’s interests over the 


members of the Police and Fire Plan and that this 


supported a conclusion that the Actuary had violated 


the conflict of interest prohibition under New 


Brunswick’s Pension Benefits Act (“NB PBA”) and 


their fiduciary obligations under the NB PBA.
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City of Fredericton


• The City and the regulator appealed the Tribunal’s 


decision.


• With respect to the Actuary, the City and regulator 


argued that the Actuary did not have a statutory 


obligation to avoid a conflict of interest with the 


Board and that the Actuary did not have fiduciary 


obligations because they were not an agent.
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City of Fredericton


• Court of Appeal upheld the Tribunal’s decision that:


o actuaries are “agents” who are precluded from having 


conflicts under the NB PBA; and 


o the Actuary’s conduct was inconsistent with their conflict of 


interest obligations.


• Tribunal noted many of the issues in this case arose 


from a poor delineation of the respective authorities 


and roles of the Board as the administrator and the 


City as the sponsor.


o Could steps have assisted in avoiding these issues?
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Questions to consider in selecting pension plan service providers  
 
1. Do they have the required professional designations for the service? 
2. What is their experience with similar pension plans? 
3. What is their reputation like and what do their references say? 
4. Do they have any conflicts? 
5. Will they accept the proposed contract terms? 
6. What are the terms of their proposed contract? 
7. Do they have sufficient professional liability insurance? 
8. Do they have sufficient resources to provide the services? 
9. What are their fees and are they competitive? 
10. What are their equity, diversity and inclusion goals and targets? 
11. How are they incorporating the Truth and Reconciliation Commission’s Calls to Action for 


businesses? 
12. What are they doing with regards to climate change? 
13. Do they have other contracts with the Employer? 
14. What is their experience working with unions or joint boards of trustees? 
15. How many other pension plans do they have as clients? And where does your plan rank in 


that list? 
16. For bilingual plans, can they operate in both English and French? Will they provide their 


documents in both languages? 
17. Do they offer free education sessions for trustee boards and advisory committees? 
18. Do they engage in public policy debate related to pensions? What is their position? How do 


they support labour’s position? 
19. Do they need the plan’s approval to change the personnel that you work with? 


 
Additional questions for investment managers: 
• Does the investment consultant have any comments/advice? 
• What benchmark do they measure themselves against? 


 
Additional questions for actuaries: 
• Describe your firm’s view on whether or not you treat these services as being a fiduciary 


obligation 
• How and where is member data stored? Which country is it in? 
• Who owns the data at the end of the contract? 
• What’s your process for communicating and rectifying an error if an error in your work is 


discovered? 
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Questions to consider for monitoring pension plan service providers  
 


1. What are the evaluation criteria?  


2. How frequently should service providers be evaluated or monitored? 


3. What is the process or procedure for evaluating or monitoring service providers? 


4. How will the evaluation/monitoring be documented? 


5. Is there a process for allowing service providers to respond to concerns and questions? 


6. Can contractual terms address performance? (For example, performance fees for beating 
targets/penalties for not meeting targets.) 


7. How responsive are they? Do they respond quickly and are their replies clear? 


8. Can the service they provide be done in-house? 


9. Is the advice clear and objective? 


10. Do they provide trustees with documents with reasonable notice before meetings? 


11. If the Employer is providing the service, is there an inherent conflict of interest? 


12. Are they pro-actively addressing issues? 


13. Do they take the time to ensure that board/advisory committee members understand the 
information? 
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HIGH PAY,  
LOW RETURNS:   
WHY ARE OMERS’  
EXECUTIVES PAID  
SO MUCH?
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The Ontario Municipal Employees’ Retirement System (OMERS) is the province’s 
defined benefit (DB) pension plan for municipal, school board and child welfare 
workers.  CUPE Ontario represents 125,000 of 289,000 OMERS plan members – 
just under half of OMERS active membership. 


CUPE Ontario strongly believes that DB pension plans are the best way to 
provide a decent and secure retirement for our hard-working members. Large 
public sector DB plans, like OMERS, allow for an efficient pooling and sharing of 
costs and risks between employers and plan members. DB plans allow members 
to know what their pensions will be in retirement. This retirement income 
security is incredibly important for plan members and their communities. 


How OMERS operates, performs, and provides pension benefits is of the utmost 
importance to CUPE because it directly impacts a large portion of our Ontario 
membership. As a jointly sponsored pension plan, our members share in risks 
associated with poor performance returns and high costs.  


CUPE Ontario has raised concerns with the administration of OMERS in the 
past.  Last year, we published, “Not Just One Tough Year” which clearly showed 
that over the past decade, OMERS investment returns have underperformed its 
own investment benchmarks and the investment returns of comparable defined 
benefit pension plans and funds.


A second related issue that has consistently concerned CUPE members in 
OMERS is the high levels of compensation provided to executives at OMERS; 
especially in light of their history of investment underperformance. OMERS 
executives each earn millions of dollars annually.  OMERS executives receive a 
generous base salary, attractive bonus compensation and an additional non-
registered pension which is rich enough to exceed the regulated pension limits 
under the Income Tax Act.  


Like most large Canadian pension plans, OMERS posts the annual compensation 
provided to its top five executives.  When we compare this remuneration, 
OMERS appears to provide a more generous compensation packages to their 
top brass than what is provided to the top executives of other large Canadian 
pension plans.  When we control for the size of the plan, its performance, and its 
success in achieving benchmarks, the compensation paid to OMERS’ executives 
are even more excessive. 


This is particularly concerning given that the average OMERS pensioner received 
just over $24,000 per year in pension in 20201 with many receiving pensions well 
below that average, particularly lower-waged workers who are disproportionately 
female and racialized, Also, OMERS is currently conducting a risk review which 


2 1 OMERS Report on the Actuarial Valuation as at December 31, 2020, page 29







CUPE Ontario fears could lead to proposals to reduce pension benefits for plan 
members in the future. Given this context and the dismal underperformance 
of OMERS investments over the past decade, the pension plan’s executive 
compensation bears scrutiny.  


In this paper we compare OMERS executive compensation to its own investment 
performance and to other large ($50 billion+) pension plans and funds in 
Canada. OMERS themselves refer to this club of large plans and funds as the 
“eight leading Canadian pension plan investment managers” and occasionally 
undertakes coordinated activity with them.


Because compensation varies with performance, we looked at the compensation 
for the top five executive positions over a ten-year period from 2011 until 2020.


The pension plans we looked at are:2  


Canada Pension Plan Investment Board (CPPIB)* 


Caisse de dépôt et placement du Québec (CDPQ)


Ontario Teachers Pension Plan (OTPP)


Public Sector Pension Investment Board (PSP)*


BC Municipal Pension Plan BCMPP*


Alberta Investment Management Corporation (AIMCO)


Ontario Municipal Employee’s Retirement Savings Plan (OMERS)


The numbers we pulled were from the top five reported executives from each 
pension plan.  We acknowledge that each of the plans cited here uses somewhat 
different methods to determine and report executive compensation. However, 
we believe that they are still comparable, especially when looked at over a ten-
year time frame.  


The eighth pension plan in this group is the Health Care of Ontario Pension 
Plan (HOOPP).  We were unable to get compensation information for HOOPP 
because that plan does not publicly report executive compensation.  
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2   The numbers are for a ten-year period from January 1, 2011 until December 31, 2020.  Those Pension Plans with an 
asteriks “*” beside them report on a fiscal basis with a year end of March 31st.  The ten-year period for those pension 
plans is April 1, 2010 until March 31, 2020. Unless otherwise specified, the data in this document has been compiled from 
publicly available annual reporting of the respective plans. With the exception of CDPQ, returns are as reported in these 
documents, and are net. CDPQ results were reported gross of some expenses, and have been reduced by 0.2% to best 
approximate a net return. Longer-term periods are annualized, and are as reported by the respective plans.







How is Compensation Determined


Generally, executive compensation is determined by a number of factors. First, 
the size of the plan has an impact.  Executives who are responsible for larger 
sums of money are, in general expected to make more than executives who are 
responsible for smaller sums.


Second, performance is taken into account.  Executives who meet or exceed 
investment and other performance goals are generally remunerated at a higher 
rate than those who do not.


Finally, looking at the rates for compensation in similar positions will give us a 
sense of what is needed in order to attract skilled talent.


OMERS pays its executives in four envelopes:  base salary, short term incentive 
plan, long term incentive plan and benefits.  The base salary is a fixed amount.  
The short-term and long-term incentive plans are based on achieving certain 
performance goals.  Long term incentives are held back for three years before 
being paid out. While it is not completely clear from publicly available data 
what is and is not included in the package to determine short and long-term 
incentives, investment returns are certainly a large part of the performance 
goals.  
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Findings 


1. The size of OMERS does not explain the high earnings.


Despite being one of the smaller plans in the group, OMERS pays some of the highest 
absolute rates for executive compensation.


In terms of assets under management, OMERS is the smallest of the plans compared. 
Despite its smaller size, OMERS is the third highest in terms of absolute average 
compensation over the past ten years.
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If we look at the amount of executive compensation per billion dollars worth of assets 
under management, OMERS is by far the most expensive as the table below shows.


OMERS paid significantly more in executive compensation for each one billion dollars 
of assets under management (AUM) than any of the other six pension plans. For each 
billion dollars of assets under management, OMERS gave their top executives over 
70% more in compensation than the next highest cost pension plan (the Public Sector 
Pension Investment Board - PSP) 


Further, if we were to take the average level of compensation per billion dollars of 
assets under management of all the pension plans combined, OMERS executive 
compensation was 235% higher – more than twice the average for all seven plans. 


2. OMERS performance does not explain the higher earnings 


OMERS has argued that compensation for its executives must be competitive with 
that provided in the market.  In their 2017 annual report, OMERS stated that “the 
compensation programs are designed to attract, engage and retain high-performing 
people and help ensure they are motivated to pursue OMERS investment goal of 
earning returns that meet or exceed the Plan’s long term requirements.”3  


However, OMERS has underperformed every other pension plan in its peer group  
over the past ten years4.  The higher compensation rates paid by OMERS have not 
translated into higher returns. 
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It also begs the question of OMERS performance bonuses.  How is it that OMERS 
executives make so much more for so much less?  For every one percent return on 
investment, OMERS ,on average, has paid almost sixty-eight percent more than the 
average of the other six plans over the ten-year period.  


Despite their claim that compensation is based on performance, the data shows that 
OMERS compensation over the past ten years has increased at a far greater rate than 
performance.


In 2016, for example, compensation spiked. The combined overall compensation 
costs for the top five OMERS executives increased from $12.8 million in 2015 to $18.1 
million the next year. That was a 41% increase in compensation over one year.  While 
income and returns dropped in 2015, they did not drop so low and 2016 returns were 
not so high as to justify the magnitude of the salary increase.  Between 2011 to 2015, 
total executive compensation did not exceed $13.4 million in any given year.  The 2016 
annual report does not provide any explanation for this massive jump in compensation, 
but a new salary benchmark was apparently set.  
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The table below charts the average income increases paid to OMERS top five 
executives as compared with the amount that OMERS exceeded or failed to reach the 
plan’s established investment benchmarks. Only during the catastrophic 2020 calendar 
year did the top five OMERS executives see a marked decline in compensation. 


Despite the fact that OMERS showed a net loss of almost three billion dollars in 2020 
and despite the fact that total executive compensation reduced significantly, the 
compensation for OMERS executives was still in the middle of the pack when compared 
to their peers, all of which, unlike OMERS, had excellent investment returns in 2020.


0.00%


5.00%


-5.00%


10.00%


$5,000,000


$4,000,000


$3,000,000


$2,000,000


$1,000,000


$0


-10.00%


2011


Return Over Bechmark Average Executive Compensation


2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Average
2011-2020


OMERS CEO Average Annual Income
Correlated with OMERS Investment Performance


$ 0


$ 1,000,000


$ 2,000,000


$ 3,000,000


$ 4,000,000


Average Executive Compensation 2020


$ 5,000,000


AIMCo BCI OMERS CDPQ PSP OTPP CPPIB


8







3. Internally Established Performance Benchmarks versus Universal Benchmarks


It is important to note that OMERS investment benchmarks are set differently than in 
the other plans cited above.  OMERS uses “absolute return” pre-set benchmarks for all 
their asset classes. Although all plans use this method for asset classes such as private 
equity, infrastructure and real estate, OMERS is the only one to do so for public equity 
markets. This means that stock market performances as measured by indices like the 
TSX, S&P or MSCI at the end of the year are not incorporated into OMERS benchmarks 
or their measure of their executive performance. OMERS is unique in using this method 
for setting their public markets benchmarks.


Also notable is that OMERS benchmarks are among the lowest of the plans compared 
here5. Although there are other factors at play, meeting these benchmarks would, 
presumably, be easier than meeting the higher benchmarks set by the other plans.  
Despite this, OMERS executives failed over ten years to meet even these lower 
benchmarks. 


It is also worth noting that at the same time as we see exorbitant compensation and low 
investment returns, we also see OMERS is actively pursuing a reduced discount rate.  
These planned discount rate reductions appear to be unrelated to any change in asset 
mix but are usually characterized as a “buffer” against future down markets. However, 
given the interplay between anticipated investment returns and plan liabilities, a reduced 
discount rate inevitably puts downward pressure on future benefit levels, which is of 
great concern to CUPE plan members in OMERS.


5 Not Just One Tough Year” CUPE Ontario, May 2021, page 99







Conclusions


The high executive compensation at OMERS, especially 
in light of its documented pattern of investment 
underperformance as compared to other large defined 
benefit pension plans and funds is deeply troubling for 
CUPE plan members. This is especially the case as OMERS 
has increasingly made governance changes, particularly at 
its Sponsors Board, that lessen the plan’s transparency and 
accountability to its plan members.


For CUPE Ontario members looking at this and the previous report “Not Just One 
Tough Year”, it appear that over the past decade, OMERS has rewarded its executives’ 
lacklustre investment performance with exceedingly high executive compensation. 


The risks in OMERS are not borne by OMERS executives. Risks are borne by the plan 
members in the form of potentially lower future benefits, and by the employers and 
active plan members in the form of potentially higher contribution rates.  Investment 
costs and investment performance are part of this equation. It therefore is incumbent 
on OMERS to clearly explain the reason for such a stark divergence from other plans 
in terms of performance and executive compensation. This pattern of investment 
underperformance and excessive compensation cannot continue if the plan is to fulfill 
its obligations – a strong, defined benefit pension plan that ensures income security 
in retirement – to its hard working, active plan members serving on the front lines of 
Ontario’s municipalities, school boards and child welfare agencies. 


Accordingly, CUPE Ontario reiterates our call for OMERS to cooperate fully with an 
independent and transparent third-party review of its investment performance and 
operations. 
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Pension Plan Administrator Roles and 
Responsibilities 


1.1.


1. Purpose and scope 
 This Guidance provides FSRA’s interpretation of the role and responsibilities of pension 
plan administrators (administrators).1   


1.2. As fiduciaries in an ever-changing world, administrators are responsible for prudently 
managing risks in their pension plans, making decisions in the best interest of pension 


 
 
 
1 This document is not intended to be a complete and comprehensive guide for administrators.  Administrators have 
a duty to educate themselves with respect to their responsibilities. Specific aspects of the administrator’s role and 
responsibilities can vary depending on the nature of the pension plan: defined benefit, defined contribution, multi-
employer, jointly-sponsored, and if the administrator has been appointed by the Chief Executive Officer of FSRA. 


 







 


  
 


2 GUI INT/INF PE0296INT | 07.28.21 
 


Interpretation & Information 


plan beneficiaries2, and administering the plan in accordance with the filed plan 
documents and all applicable laws.  


1.3. Voluntary employment-based pension plans are an important component of retirement 
income security for employees and their families in Ontario. Good pension plan 
administration helps all stakeholders and enhances confidence in the ability of these 
plans to deliver their intended outcomes. 


1.4. FSRA’s guiding principles for the supervision of the pension are set out in its Pension 
Sector Guiding Principles.    


 


2. Role of administrator 
2.1. An administrator is responsible for all aspects of the administration of the pension plan and 


the related pension fund, including:  


• Providing information to plan beneficiaries.  
• Complying with plan documents and applicable legal requirements. 
• Establishing, maintaining and investing the pension fund in accordance with the 


plan terms. 
• Maintaining complete and accurate plan records.  
• Ensuring that appropriate contributions are made to the pension plan. 
• Making benefit payments to plan beneficiaries.  


 
2.2. As a part of the administrator’s governance activities (see below regarding governance 


policy), the administrator’s role also includes responsibility for implementing processes to 
ensure plan risks (investment, funding, operational, legal etc.) are understood and 
addressed. Especially important in the context of defined benefit pension plans are those 
risks that might impact the security of the promised pension benefits, such as the 
financial risks to the plan’s investments and the employer’s ability to withstand variations 
in its funding commitments.  


 
 
 
2 As used in this Guidance, “beneficiaries” refer to any individual with an entitlement under a pension plan, including 
members, former members and retired members as defined in the Pension Benefits Act (PBA) and any other individual 
who may be entitled to payment from the plan. 



https://www.fsrao.ca/industry/pensions/regulatory-framework/guidance/pension-sector-guiding-principles

https://www.fsrao.ca/industry/pensions/regulatory-framework/guidance/pension-sector-guiding-principles
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2.3. The administrator’s role differs from the roles of the plan sponsor and employer.3 The 
plan sponsor’s responsibilities include designing, establishing, amending and terminating 
the pension plan.4 The responsibilities of the employer include making contributions and 
providing sufficient funding to provide the promised pension benefits.5 For  many defined 
benefit pension plans, the employer’s responsibilities also include understanding the risks 
that might impact the security of the promised pension benefits and its ability to withstand 
variations in its funding commitments based on the plan’s funding and investment 
strategies.  


 


3. Who can be an administrator? 
3.1. An administrator must be a person, body or entity specified by the Pension Benefits Act 


(PBA).6 For most plans, the administrator is also the same entity as the employer of plan 
members and the plan sponsor. Another common form of administrator is a board of 
trustees. 


3.2. The individuals who make decisions for the administrator may delegate decision-making 
authority to other individuals within or outside of the organization. Where decision-making 
authority is delegated, the directors, pension committee or trustees should have in place 
controls and reporting requirements to ensure the administrator’s responsibilities are 
fulfilled and pension benefits are protected.  


3.3. For some pension plans, the same individuals will have decision-making responsibilities 
for the administrator, the employer and/or the plan sponsor. In these situations, those 
individuals need to clearly understand and document when their decisions are taken as 
an administrator, an employer or a plan sponsor and be mindful of the potential for 
conflicts of interest among their roles (see below regarding fiduciary duties). 


 


 
 
 
3 In many cases the employer is also the plan sponsor. While the PBA is silent on the role the plan sponsor, CAPSA 
guidelines differentiate the role of the plan sponsor from the role of the employer.  
4 CAPSA Guideline No. 4 Pension Plan Governance Guideline at https://www.capsa-acor.org/CAPSAGuidelines. 
5 See, for instance, section 55 of the PBA.6 Subsection 8(1) of the PBA sets out who or what entity can be the 
administrator of a pension plan. 
6 Subsection 8(1) of the PBA sets out who or what entity can be the administrator of a pension plan. 



https://www.capsa-acor.org/CAPSAGuidelines
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4. Responsibilities 
4.1. Administrator responsibilities are set out in the pension plan documents, the PBA and 


other applicable legislation. Administrators also have responsibilities as fiduciaries under 
common law (see below regarding fiduciary duties).  


4.2. To assist administrators in carrying out their responsibilities, FSRA has published 
regulatory guidance.7 The Canadian Association of Pension Supervisory Authorities 
(CAPSA) has also published documents describing leading practices.8 Administrators 
should be able to demonstrate that they have considered these practices in their 
administration and investment activities.  


 


5. Fiduciary duties 
5.1. Administrators are subject to fiduciary duties under common law and minimum standards 


prescribed by the PBA.  


5.2. It is well established in law that a fiduciary is required to act with the utmost good faith 
and in the best interest of beneficiaries. This means that administrators must be honest, 
act in good faith and treat plan beneficiaries impartially. They must also avoid or manage 
conflicts of interest – i.e., the individuals and legal entities acting as administrators must 
not permit their interests to conflict with the interest of plan beneficiaries.9 


5.3. The PBA also requires administrators to act with the care, diligence and skill that a 
person of ordinary prudence would exercise in dealing with the property of another 
person. They must also use all relevant knowledge and skill that they possess or, by 
reason of their profession, business or calling, ought to possess.10 This is referred to as 
the administrator’s standard of care.  


5.4. Individuals carrying out administrator functions must be knowledgeable about their 
responsibilities and the standard of care they must meet. Depending on the 


 
 
 
7 https://www.fsrao.ca/industry/pension-sector/guidance. 
8 https://www.capsa-acor.org/CAPSAGuidelines. 
9 See, for instance, subsection 22(4) of the PBA. 
10 Subsections 22(1) and (2) of the PBA. The standard of care articulated in the PBA with reference to the “property 
of another person” is considered higher than the fiduciary standard found in common law. The common law standard 
is considered to be determined with reference to the fiduciary’s own property. 



https://www.fsrao.ca/industry/pension-sector/guidance

https://www.capsa-acor.org/CAPSAGuidelines
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circumstances, the standard of care may require the administrator to obtain the 
appropriate level of knowledge from third-party advisors. 


5.5. In determining whether the administrator’s standard of care has been met, attention is 
paid to the policies and procedures put in place by the administrator and how they were 
followed in the course of administering the plan. Appropriate policies and procedures, 
including written records of administrator decisions and activities, can help ensure and 
demonstrate that in respect of decision-making, only proper factors are considered (e.g., 
interest of plan beneficiaries, compliance with plan documentation and applicable law) 
and that the appropriate degree of care, diligence and skill is adhered to.   


5.6. For pension plans where the administrator is also the plan sponsor and/or employer, 
there is a greater risk of potential conflicts of interest. For example, the directors and 
officers of a corporate employer must act in the best interests of the corporation. But, in 
carrying out administrator duties, those same individuals must act in the best interest of 
plan beneficiaries. In the context of multi-employer pension plans, individual trustees 
need to be mindful of potential conflicts of interest that may arise if they also occupy 
senior roles within the sponsoring union or the employer. Service provider engagements 
can also be a source of conflict of interest if the service provider provides services to the 
administrator and the plan sponsor or the employer (see below regarding service 
providers). 


5.7. A helpful perspective for dealing with conflicts of interest is to consider how an 
independent administrator would act in the specific circumstances. This might require 
obtaining independent, expert advice. Also, a written policy on conflicts of interest, 
included as part of the administrator’s governance documents (see below regarding 
governance policy), is an effective way to identify potential conflicts of interest that may 
arise and the measures through which they can be effectively managed.  


5.8. An administrator’s fiduciary duties apply in the context of ensuring that contributions to the 
plan are paid when due and the plan is sufficiently funded to pay the promised benefits.11 
For defined benefit pension plans, an administrator’s fiduciary duties may require it to 
consider the plan’s probability of delivering its promised benefits in situations of increased 


 
 
 
11 Section 56 of the PBA requires administrators to ensure contributions are paid when due. Section 59 of the PBA 
provides that administrators may commence proceedings in a court of competent jurisdiction to obtain payment of 
contributions. 
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funding risk, such as an employer’s financial distress, and what actions are appropriate in 
light of its standard of care.12 Depending on the circumstances, an administrator’s fiduciary 
duties may require it to consider formal legal action to enforce the payment of contributions 
and/or ensure that sufficient assets are retained within the employer to fund the plan.13 


 


6. Service providers 
6.1. Administrators often engage third-party service providers.14 Service providers may 


provide advice as consultants or perform administration and investment activities for the 
pension plan. Such activities include, for instance, the preparation of a valuation report 
and investment decisions for the plan fund or for members’ investment options, as 
applicable.  


6.2. Consistent with their fiduciary duties and statutory obligations, administrators need to 
understand how third-party advice informs their decision-making, and also prudently 
document and supervise the activities performed by those service providers.15 Service 
providers should be subject to clear reporting obligations and have established policies 
and procedures that can be reviewed and monitored.   


6.3. Service providers, that are employed by administrators to carry out any act required for 
the administration and/or investment of the plan, are subject under the PBA to the same 


 
 
 
12 FSRA has set forth its expectations of administrators in connection with the funding of single employer defined 
benefit pension plans in its Supervisory Approach for Single Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plans that are Actively 
Monitored. 
13 Legal actions might include actions based on breach of the administrator’s fiduciary duty, breach of contract, 
corporate statute (e.g., derivative or oppression claims) and the Fraudulent Conveyances Act.  
14 Subsection 22(5) of the PBA requires the administrator to be satisfied that it is reasonable and prudent to do so in 
the circumstances. 
15 Subsection 22(7) of the PBA, for instance, requires administrators to carry out such supervision “as is prudent and 
reasonable”. 



https://www.fsrao.ca/industry/pension-sector/guidance/supervisory-approach-single-employer-defined-benefit-pension-plans-are-actively-monitored

https://www.fsrao.ca/industry/pension-sector/guidance/supervisory-approach-single-employer-defined-benefit-pension-plans-are-actively-monitored
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standard of care as administrators.16 Such service providers cannot contract out of the 
legislated standard of care.17   


6.4. While the use of service providers does not relieve administrators of liability, their use can 
be an effective means for administrators to meet their standard of care and manage their 
exposure to liability. Administrators should ensure their reliance on service providers is 
reasonable in accordance with their standard of care, e.g., through their supervision 
activities and by asking questions to understand and verify the reasonableness of relying 
on any advice received.  


 


7. Administration expenses 
7.1. It is generally permissible, subject to the plan documents and the PBA, to pay reasonable 


expenses for the administration and investment of the pension plan out of the pension 
fund.18 Permitted expenses are determined on a case-by-case basis. Such expenses 
should be appropriate for the circumstances of the pension plan and in the interest of 
plan beneficiaries.19 Expenses incurred in connection with the role of the plan sponsor or 
employer are impermissible.20 An administrator should consider having an expense policy 


 
 
 
16 See subsections 22(5) and (8) of the PBA. FSRA interprets “agent” in a broad and purposive manner to include all 
service providers performing plan administration activities. FSRA recognizes, however, that a distinction can be made 
for service providers that only provide advice to an administrator and as such may not fall within the PBA’s statutory 
language regarding an agent.  
17 If a service provider seeks to negotiate a contractual provision to limit the amount of its potential liability for its 
services, the implications of the provision should be considered by the administrator in light of the administrator’s own 
standard of care.   
18 Administrators should be aware of any limitations in their plan documents or under the PBA. Section 22.1 of the 
PBA provides that expenses must not be paid from the pension fund if they are prohibited, or their payment is otherwise 
provided for, under the plan documents or the PBA or its regulations. Subsection 10(1) of the PBA requires that the 
mechanism for the payment of the cost of administration of the pension plan and the pension fund be set out in the 
plan documents. Where the sponsor or employer acts as the administrator, the sponsor or employer may pay 
expenses from its account and invoice the fund provided the plan documents permit this practice. 
19 Examples of permitted expenses include: actuarial fees to prepare and file required valuation reports and other 
reports as considered appropriate by the administrator; investment management fees; legal or consulting fees related 
to legislative compliance; continuing education costs for the administrator; records retention; and expenses related to 
the wind-up of the pension plan. 
20 Examples of impermissible expenses include: professional fees to assist a plan sponsor or employer in designing 
or revising the plan benefit structure; implementing those decisions can result in permissible fees and expenses. More 
broadly, fees and expenses whose primary purpose is to benefit the employer or plan sponsor are generally 
impermissible  (e.g., the preparation of off-cycle valuation reports where the primary goal is to reduce employer 
 







 


  
 


8 GUI INT/INF PE0296INT | 07.28.21 
 


Interpretation & Information 


and/or obtain expert advice regarding the ability to pay expenses out of the plan where 
appropriate. An expense policy forms part of an administrator’s governance policy (see 
below regarding governance policy). 


 


8. Governance policy 
8.1. As outlined by CAPSA in its Pension Plan Governance Guideline,21 having a documented 


governance framework or policy is considered a key practice for pension governance. 
FSRA’s supervisory activities frequently include a review of plans’ governance 
frameworks. Failure to have and follow a governance framework exposes the 
administrator to potential sanction and liability for having breached its fiduciary and 
statutory standard of care. 


8.2. Administrators, in developing their governance policies, should refer to CAPSA’s Pension 
Plan Governance Guideline, including the Self-Assessment Questionnaire and FAQs, 
and consider other best practices as may be relevant. A key component of a governance 
policy is a prudential framework. This framework is intended to identify and assess the 
magnitude and probability of potential risks, including the ability to absorb future 
fluctuations in funding contributions, based on reasonable assumptions, and to put into 
effect appropriate risk management practices.22  


 


9. Effective date and future review 
This Guidance is effective July 28, 2021. The next review of this Guidance will be initiated no 
later than July 28, 2024. 


 
 
 
contributions); professional fees incurred by the employer as part of collective agreement negotiations; expenses 
incurred in connection with an employer’s surplus withdrawal application. Despite the foregoing, expenses incurred in 
connection with an employer’s surplus withdrawal application can be permitted expenses if approved by the Chief 
Executive Officer of FSRA or by written agreement of the affected plan beneficiaries. 
21 CAPSA Guideline No. 4 at https://www.capsa-acor.org/CAPSAGuidelines. 
22 As part of a defined benefit pension plan’s overall governance framework, the investment and funding policies also 
serve to capture risks and put into place approach risk management practices.  See CAPSA Guideline No. 6 
Pension Plan Prudent Investment Practices Guideline at https://www.capsa-acor.org/Documents/View/59 and 
Guideline No. 7 Pension Plan Funding Policy Guideline at https://www.capsa-acor.org/Documents/View/1846. 



https://www.capsa-acor.org/CAPSAGuidelines

https://www.capsa-acor.org/Documents/View/59

https://www.capsa-acor.org/Documents/View/1846
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10. About this guidance 
This document is consistent with FSRA’s Guidance Framework. As Interpretation guidance, it 
describes FSRA’s view of requirements under its legislative mandate (i.e., legislation, regulations 
and rules) so that non-compliance can lead to enforcement or supervisory action.  
 
This Guidance replaces FSCO pension policies A300-101 (Administrator Role and 
Responsibilities), A200-101 (Administrative Fees and Expenses Payable from Pension Fund), 
A200-200 (Payable from Pension Fund) and A200-803 (Fees and Expenses for Wind Ups and 
Surplus Refund Applications). 
 


11. References 
• Sections 8, 10, 22, 22.1, 55, 56 and 59 of the PBA.   
• FSRA Pension Sector Guidance 
• CAPSA Guidelines 


 



https://www.fsrao.ca/regulation/guidance/fsra-guidance-framework

https://www.fsrao.ca/industry/pension-sector/guidance

https://www.fsrao.ca/industry/pension-sector/guidance

https://www.capsa-acor.org/CAPSAGuidelines
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December 2016  2 


Context for the Guidelines 


The Canadian Association of Pension Supervisory Authorities (CAPSA) has designed these guidelines and 
associated reference tools to help plan administrators meet their governance responsibilities.  


Published originally in 2004, these guidelines have been used widely by pension plans in Canada. The 
current version includes updated and clarified principles and guidance on implementation of the principles.  


Pension Plan Governance 


Pension plan governance refers to the structure and processes in place for the effective administration of 
the pension plan to ensure the fiduciary and other responsibilities of the plan administrator are met. CAPSA 
believes that good pension plan governance is essential if plan members and beneficiaries are to receive 
the benefits they are entitled to, and to understand their rights and responsibilities under the pension plan. 


The objective of pension plan governance is to enable the plan administrator to deliver on the pension 
promise consistent with the pension plan documents and pension legislation. Pension legislation defines the
pension plan administrator* as the body responsible for the governance of the pension plan. 


 


Pension Plan Administrator  


Pension legislation specifies who may be a plan administrator and identifies the plan administrator’s 
responsibilities. The plan administrator may be any of the following:  


 the employer who established the plan,
 a pension committee,
 a board of trustees,
 an insurance company,
 a bargaining agent, or
 another body established or permitted by law.


The party appointed as the plan administrator is usually stated in the plan documents.   


The plan administrator may use delegates to help carry out governance responsibilities.  Delegates may 
include employees of the plan administrator and external third party service providers.    


* Please note that defined terms are italicized and bolded when first used. Definitions are in the Glossary of Terms,
contained at the end of the guidelines.
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Pension Governance System 


An effective pension governance system: 


 establishes a framework for defining the duties, associated responsibilities and accountabilities
for all participants in the governance process,


 covers all facets of pension plan management, including communication, funding, investments
and benefit administration, and


 provides careful oversight while enhancing protection for plan members and beneficiaries.


Good pension plan governance: 


 is essential for meeting fiduciary and other responsibilities,
 minimizes risks and maximizes efficiency,
 promotes accurate, timely and cost-effective delivery of pension benefits,
 promotes administration of the plan in the best interests of plan members and beneficiaries,
 requires control mechanisms that encourage good decision-making, proper and efficient


practices, clear accountability, and regular review and evaluation,
 contributes to positive pension plan performance, and
 helps to demonstrate due diligence on the part of the plan administrator.


Governance Guidelines 


This CAPSA Guideline on Pension Plan Governance provides a broad, flexible outline of key pension plan 
governance principles. Different types and sizes of plans, however, may require different governance 
practices. Although pension plan administrators need to adapt their governance practices to specific 
circumstances and resources, we strongly recommend that all plan administrators adopt a governance 
structure and processes consistent with the principles that follow. The tools and strategies used to reflect 
these principles may vary depending on the characteristics of each pension plan. 


The Guidelines recommend principles for effective pension plan governance.  They outline the appropriate 
roles and responsibilities of the plan sponsor only when the plan sponsor is acting as plan administrator.  
They do not cover the roles and responsibilities of the plan sponsor under general corporate governance 
principles. Many individuals who have pension plan governance responsibilities also have responsibilities to 
the plan sponsor.  Consequently, those with governance responsibilities must clearly understand the 
different roles and responsibilities for each. Further, when taking actions that affect the pension plan, they 
must carefully document the actions for both sets of responsibilities.  In particular, whenever the two roles 
are in a conflict of interest, the administrator must act in the best interests of plan members and 
beneficiaries.   


CAPSA encourages all pension plan administrators in Canada to assess whether their current pension plan 
governance structures and processes are effective and to strive for the best practices set out in the 
Guidelines.  


Note, however, that the Guidelines are not intended to create additional rights and responsibilities for any 
party to a pension plan. Though voluntary, they are meant to help plan administrators achieve and maintain 
good pension plan governance.  
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CAPSA Guidelines 
 
This CAPSA Guideline on Pension Plan Governance provides overall guidance to assist plan administrators 
of all types and sizes of pension plans in achieving and maintaining good governance. Plan administrators 
and other governance participants may also wish to reference other CAPSA Guidelines and publications 
that are appropriate to the plan’s circumstances.  
 
Each of the CAPSA Guidelines and other publications can be obtained through CAPSA’s website 
(www.capsa-acor.org) under “CAPSA Guidelines”. 
 
 
CAPSA Pension Plan Governance Principles 
 
Principle 1: Fiduciary responsibility 
 
The plan administrator has fiduciary responsibilities to plan members and beneficiaries. The plan 
administrator may also have other responsibilities to other stakeholders. 
 
Principle 2:  Governance framework 
 
The plan administrator should establish and document a governance framework for the administration of 
the plan.  
 
Principle 3: Roles and responsibilities 
 
The plan administrator should clearly describe and document the roles, responsibilities, and accountabilities 
of all participants in the pension plan governance process. 
 
Principle 4: Performance monitoring 
 
The plan administrator should establish and document performance measures to monitor the performance 
of participants in the governance and administration of the plan. 
 
Principle 5: Knowledge and skills  
 
The plan administrator, directly or with delegates, has a duty to apply the knowledge and skills needed to 
meet the plan administrator’s responsibilities. 
 
Principle 6: Governance information 
 
The plan administrator should establish and document a process to obtain and provide to governance 
participants appropriate information to meet fiduciary and other responsibilities. 
 
  



http://www.capsa-acor.org/

http://capsa-acor.org/en/guidelines/
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Principle 7: Risk management 
 
The plan administrator should establish and document a framework and ongoing processes, appropriate to 
the pension plan, to identify and manage the plan’s risks. 
 
Principle 8: Oversight and compliance 
 
The plan administrator should establish and document appropriate processes to ensure compliance with the 
legislative requirements and pension plan documents. 
 
Principle 9: Transparency and accountability 
 
The plan administrator should establish and document a communication process with the aim to be 
transparent and accountable to plan members, beneficiaries and other stakeholders.  
 
Principle 10: Code of conduct and conflict of interest 
  
The plan administrator should establish and document a code of conduct, incorporating a policy to manage 
conflicts of interest. 
 
Principle 11: Governance review  
 
The plan administrator should establish and document a process for the regular review of the pension plan’s 
governance framework and processes.  
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CAPSA Pension Plan Governance Guidelines 
 
Principle 1: Fiduciary responsibility 
 
The plan administrator has fiduciary responsibilities to plan members and 
beneficiaries. The plan administrator may also have other responsibilities to other 
stakeholders. 
 
A fiduciary relationship is one of trust between two or more parties where one (or more) person(s) (the 
fiduciary[ies]) has an obligation to act in the best interests of the other party. 
 
(a)  Fiduciary responsibilities 
 
Fiduciary obligations are owed when legislation imposes such duties or when:  
 


i. a plan administrator and/or any delegates can exercise discretionary power to affect the interests 
of members or beneficiaries; 


ii. a plan administrator and/or any delegates can unilaterally exercise that power so as to affect the 
interests of the members or beneficiaries; and 


iii. the members and/or beneficiaries are in a position of vulnerability at the hands of the plan 
administrator and/or any delegate. 


 
The plan administrator and delegates must act honestly, in good faith and in the best interests of plan 
members and beneficiaries of the pension plan as part of their fiduciary responsibilities. 
 
In its fiduciary role, the plan administrator’s responsibilities include:  


 
 treating members and beneficiaries impartially and considering the interests of those members 


currently accruing a pension, those who are in receipt of a pension and any others who may be 
entitled to a benefit from the plan,  


 acting with the care, skill and diligence of a prudent person,  
 interpreting the plan terms fairly, impartially and in good faith,   
 managing conflicts of interest, and 
 within the scope of such duties and its authority, ensuring that members and beneficiaries 


receive promised benefits.  
 
The pension governance process should help the plan administrator carry out its fiduciary and other 
responsibilities. Although plan administrators may delegate certain tasks of the plan administrator to third 
parties, the administrator retains fiduciary responsibility.  
 
(b)  Other responsibilities 
 
The plan administrator may also have other responsibilities to other stakeholders. 
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When employers, bargaining agents, or their nominees act as plan administrators, they must understand the 
difference between their plan administrator and other roles, and act accordingly. Employers and bargaining 
agents should follow the principles in these Guidelines when acting as plan administrator.  
 
Principle 2: Governance framework 
 
The plan administrator should establish and document a governance framework for 
the administration of the plan.  
 
The governance framework should: 
 


i. identify the duties and functions that need to be performed for the plan administrator to meet its 
fiduciary and other responsibilities; and 


ii. determine and demonstrate on an on-going basis how the plan administrator will meet such fiduciary 
and other responsibilities. 


 
The plan administrator may wish to consider sharing relevant documents related to the governance 
framework with the plan members, beneficiaries and other stakeholders beyond those legally required.   
 
Principle 3: Roles and responsibilities 
 
The plan administrator should clearly describe and document the roles, 
responsibilities, and accountabilities of all participants in the pension plan 
governance process. 
 
The plan administrator: 
 


 is ultimately responsible and accountable for managing the plan; 
 may delegate operational management tasks, but should provide oversight to ensure 


responsibilities are fulfilled; 
 is responsible for selecting the delegates and monitoring the actions of delegates; 
 is responsible for managing any conflicts of interest that arise; and  
 should ensure that the pension governance structure, roles and responsibilities, accountabilities 


and reporting relationships (i.e. chain of delegation) are clearly documented and communicated 
to all participants in the pension plan governance process.  


 
When the same person or entity performs both pension plan administration and corporate functions, there 
should be a clear recognition, understanding, and documentation of the different roles and responsibilities 
of each function. When a decision related to the pension plan is made, it should be clearly documented, and 
its rationale and the role under which it is taken should be included.  
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Principle 4: Performance monitoring 
 
The plan administrator should establish and document performance measures to 
monitor the performance of participants in the governance and administration of the 
plan. 
 
The plan administrator is responsible for: 
 


 establishing and documenting appropriate performance measures;   
 regularly monitoring the performance of all participants in the governance process, including 


the plan administrator, internal staff and delegates; 
 regularly reviewing the appropriateness of such performance measures; and 
 establishing procedures and taking follow-up actions to correct inadequate performance.  


 
Since performance evaluations need to be based on objective, impartial assessments, the plan administrator 
may require independent professional assessments.  
 
Principle 5: Knowledge and skills 
 
The plan administrator, directly or with delegates, has a duty to apply the knowledge 
and skills needed to meet the plan administrator’s responsibilities. 
 
The plan administrator is ultimately responsible for the governance and the administration of the pension 
plan. In order to apply the knowledge and skills needed to meet the plan administrator’s responsibilities, the 
plan administrator should identify the relevant qualifications, resources and experience necessary to meet 
these responsibilities. The plan administrator should either obtain appropriate support to directly fulfill the 
administration role or delegate the function to external experts. 
 
The plan administrator and delegates in the governance structure should together possess and apply the 
knowledge and skills to fulfill the plan administrator’s responsibilities.  
 
The plan administrator should, on appointment and on an ongoing basis, consider whether all delegates 
have the relevant qualifications, resources and experience to carry out their function and have access to 
appropriate education.  
 
Principle 6: Governance information 
 
The plan administrator should establish and document a process to obtain and 
provide to governance participants appropriate information to meet fiduciary and 
other responsibilities  
 
Processes should exist so that the plan administrator obtains the necessary information to meet its fiduciary 
and other responsibilities.  
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The plan administrator should ensure that delegates have appropriate information related to the pension 
plan that is needed to carry out their responsibilities.  
 
Principle 7: Risk management 
 
The plan administrator should establish and document a framework and ongoing 
processes, appropriate to the pension plan, to identify and manage the plan’s risks.  
 
A plan’s risk management framework should provide reasonable assurance for the achievement of the plan’s 
objectives through: 
 


a) identifying the risks; 
b) assessing and prioritizing the risks; 
c) ensuring a clear understanding of the responsibilities for the management of the risks; 
d) accepting the risk or designing and implementing an appropriate risk-mitigating response; 
e) monitoring and evaluating the risks and effectiveness of the responses and risk management 


processes generally; and 
f) documenting the risk management processes. 


 
Principle 8: Oversight and compliance 
 
The plan administrator should establish and document appropriate processes to 
ensure compliance with the legislative requirements and pension plan documents. 
 
Every pension plan should have documented processes to enable compliance with legislative requirements 
and to ensure functions related to the administration and governance of the pension plan fall within the plan 
terms, plan administrative policies, and legislative requirements. 
 
Principle 9: Transparency and accountability 
 
The plan administrator should establish and document a communication process 
with the aim to be transparent and accountable to plan members, beneficiaries and 
other stakeholders.  
 
The plan administrator should establish a communication process, taking into account both fiduciary and 
other responsibilities, so that plan members, beneficiaries and other stakeholders have access to information 
about the plan as required by applicable legislation.  In addition, the plan administrator should consider 
what, if any, other information about the plan will be made available to plan members, beneficiaries and 
other stakeholders. 
 
Plan administrators should inform pension plan members and beneficiaries of the process for asking 
questions and raising concerns. 
 
When communicating with plan members, the plan administrator should: 
 


a) communicate how important decisions about the plan are made; and, 
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b) inform them of the risks, benefits, options, and responsibilities of membership in the plan. 
 
In establishing and documenting the communication process, the plan administrator should consider the 
different interests of stakeholder groups, and whether communication methods might be adapted to meet 
those interests more effectively.  
 
Principle 10: Code of conduct and conflict of interest 
 
The plan administrator should establish and document a code of conduct, 
incorporating a policy to manage conflicts of interest. 
 
The plan administrator should establish and periodically review a documented code of conduct applicable to 
the administration of the plan. The code of conduct should set out expected behaviours. It should also 
include or incorporate procedures to identify, monitor and address material conflicts of interest, both actual 
and perceived.  
 
Plan administrators should ensure delegates have an appropriate code of conduct that incorporates a policy 
to manage conflicts of interest, as well as processes for appropriate disclosure of conflicts and breaches of 
the code of conduct.  
 
Principle 11: Governance review 
 
The plan administrator should establish and document a process for the regular 
review of the pension plan’s governance framework and processes.  
 
The plan administrator should regularly review the pension plan’s governance framework and processes and 
establish a timeframe for the review. The attached Pension Plan Administrator Governance Self-Assessment 
Questionnaire has been developed to assist the plan administrator in carrying out a governance review.   
 
The governance review may result in the plan administrator setting goals and objectives for the future and 
modifying its policies and practices to improve overall pension plan governance. Where the review identifies 
governance shortfalls, the review process should also identify and implement methods to address them.  
 
The plan administrator may wish to communicate the result of the governance review to plan members, 
beneficiaries and other stakeholders. 
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Glossary of Terms 
  
 
administration the oversight, management and operations of the pension plan and its 


pension fund including the investment of the assets of the pension fund. 
 
 
beneficiaries individual, group, body or entity entitled to a benefit under the terms of 


a pension plan other than plan members. 
 
 
delegate∗ any party who carries out aspects of the administration of the pension 


plan and investment of the pension fund (including a committee or third 
party service provider). 


 
 
plan administrator the individual, group, body or entity that is responsible for the oversight, 


management and operations of the pension plan and pension fund. 
 
plan member(s) or member(s) all current and former employees, including retired employees, entitled 


to benefits under the pension plan. 
 
 
plan sponsor the individual or entity that is responsible for determining the design of 


the pension plan, setting the benefit structure for various classes of 
members, and establishing, amending or terminating the pension plan. 


 
 
third party service provider the entity (or entities) or individual(s) that is/are retained by the plan 


administrator to perform some or all of the delegated duties associated 
with the pension plan and the pension fund that the administrator is 
required to perform. 


 
 
stakeholder a party who has an interest in decisions and actions about the pension 


plan. It includes plan members and beneficiaries, and may include others 
who may be entitled to pension plan benefits in circumstances such as 
marriage breakdown. Depending on the circumstances of the pension 
plan, it may also include the plan administrator, employers, collective 
bargaining agents, employee and employer associations, and others. 


                                                           
 
∗  In Québec, there is also the notion of "delegatee", which is distinct from that of the "delegate".  The delegatee has, with 


respect to delegated functions, the same responsibilities as the plan administrator. 
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1.      Introduction


Date: 2016-11-10


File number: 08-CV-346438-CP


Citation: Chapman v Benefit Plan Administrators Limited, 2016 ONSC 6991
(CanLII), <https://canlii.ca/t/gvsvb>, retrieved on 2022-04-08


[1]               In this proceeding under the Class Proceedings Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, the Representative Plaintiff,
Brian Chapman, moves for approval of two settlements. The first is with the "Trustee Defendants"; namely: Tom
Baldwin, Michael Edwards, David Flett, John Jansen, Robert Munro, Patrick Murdock, David Philp, Brian
Taylor, Michael Ashby and Frank Biekx. The second is with the Defendants Douglas Taylor, Plenus Consultants,
and Welton Beauchamp Atlantic Inc. (collectively, the "Taylor Defendants").



https://canlii.ca/t/gvsvb

https://www.canlii.org/en/





4/8/22, 1:33 PM 2016 ONSC 6991 (CanLII) | Chapman v Benefit Plan Administrators Limited | CanLII


https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2016/2016onsc6991/2016onsc6991.html 2/4


2.      Factual Background


[2]               Mr. Chapman also seeks an Order distributing the settlement proceeds along with the proceeds of a
settlement with Benefit Plan Administrators Limited (“BPA”) and David N. Harvey (“Harvey”), which received
court approval several years ago.
[3]               Finally, Mr. Chapman seeks an Order granting leave to discontinue the action against the Defendants
BBC Actuarial Services Limited and Anthony F. Cooper without costs.


[4]               Mr Chapman is a long-time member of the Eastern Canada Car Carriers Pension Plan ("ECCCPP"),
and he brought this action on behalf of all active members, terminated, fully and partially vested members,
retired members and beneficiaries or annuitants in receipt of monthly benefits of the ECCCPP, except all such
persons serving as trustees of the ECCCPP at any time from January 1, 2000 to March 13, 2006.
[5]               The ECCCPP had experienced a significant decline in its solvency ratio between January 1, 2000 and
March 13, 2006. On or about August 13, 2007, the Board of Trustees of the ECCCPP announced reductions in
service benefits, accrued benefits, bridge benefits, and pensions for retired members to address the financial
deterioration of the plan. The proposed reductions were approved by the Office of the Superintendent of
Financial Institutions and instituted, effective January l, 2008.
[6]               Mr. Chapman signed a Retainer Agreement with Adair Barristers which specifies that Class Counsel
shall be entitled to a fee in an amount equal to 25% of the total amount recovered on behalf of the Class up to $3
million.
[7]               Mr. Chapman commenced this action on or about January 2, 2008 alleging that the financial
deterioration of the ECCCPP was due to the negligence or breach of trust of the Defendants in respect of the
practice of granting consent to early retirement benefits to all eligible members who applied from January 1,
2000 to March 13, 2006. He sought damages of $23,150,000, together with interest.
[8]               On June 27, 2013, Justice Conway certified the action as a class proceeding.
[9]               On February 14, 2014, Mr. Chapman and the Defendants BPA and Harvey entered into a partial
settlement that provided for the payment of $1.1 million.
[10]           On September 9, 2014, Justice Conway approved the settlement, and she directed that the proceeds be
held in trust in an interest-bearing trust account. She also approved the Retainer Agreement and approved an
interim payment of $275,000, inclusive of taxes and disbursements, to be paid to Class Counsel
[11]           The litigation continued against the remaining Defendants.
[12]           A mediation session on October 28, 2014 was unsuccessful, but negotiations continued.
[13]           On October 22, 2015, Class Counsel and counsel for the Trustee Defendants agreed to a settlement
subject to court approval. Under the settlement, the Trustee Defendants agree to pay $950,000.
[14]           The motivating factor behind the settlement with the Trustee Defendants was the  potential monetary
recovery on any judgment. The insurance policy limits for these Defendants was $2 million including defence
costs. There was slightly less than $950,000 of those limits left as of the date of settlement.
[15]           On January 11, 2016, Class Counsel and counsel for the Taylor Defendants agreed to a settlement
subject to court approval. Under the settlement, the Taylor Defendants agree to pay $100,000.
[16]           The settlement funds will deplete the Defendants’ insurance limits.
[17]           Mr. Chapman and Class Counsel recommend the settlements as fair and reasonable in all the
circumstances.
[18]           No Class Members oppose the settlements.
[19]           Class Counsel is entitled to further and final payment in the amount of $349,450.30, inclusive of taxes
and disbursements, as provided for in the Retainer Agreement.
[20]           The Defendants BBC Actuarial Services Limited and Anthony Cooper are impecunious and without
the benefit of liability insurance. Mr. Chapman wishes to discontinue the action against them without costs.
[21]           Mr. Chapman proposes that all the settlement funds in accordance with the "ECCC Pension Plan -
Distribution of Class Action" be allocated by PBI Actuarial Consultants Ltd. in October, 2016.
[22]           After Class Counsel's fees, disbursements and applicable taxes are paid, the sum of approximately
$1.5 million will be available for distribution to Class Members upon the approval of the Partial Settlement
Agreements.
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3.      Settlement Approval


4.      Conclusion


 
___________________


Perell, J.
 


Released:  November 10, 2016
 


 
CITATION: Chapman v. Benefit Plan Administrators Limited, 2016 ONSC 6991


                                                                                          COURT FILE NO.: 08-CV-346438-CP
DATE: 20161110


 
 


ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE


BETWEEN:


[23]           On August 10, 2016, I ordered that the Notice of Certification and Notice of Pending Motion for
Partial Settlement Approval be distributed to Class Members.


[24]           Section 29(2) of the Class Proceedings Act, 1992, provides that a settlement of a class proceeding is
not binding unless approved by the court. To approve a settlement of a class proceeding, the court must find that,
in all the circumstances, the settlement is fair, reasonable, and in the best interests of the class: Fantl v.
Transamerica Life Canada, [2009] O.J. No. 3366 (S.C.J.) at para. 57; Farkas v. Sunnybrook and Women’s Health
Sciences Centre, [2009] O.J. No. 3533 (S.C.J.) at para. 43; Kidd v. Canada Life Assurance Company, 2013
ONSC 1868.
[25]           In determining whether a settlement is reasonable and in the best interests of the class, the following
factors may be considered: (a) the likelihood of recovery or likelihood of success; (b) the amount and nature of
discovery, evidence or investigation; (c) the proposed settlement terms and conditions; (d) the recommendation
and experience of counsel; (e) the future expense and likely duration of the litigation; (f) the number of objectors
and nature of objections; (g) the presence of good faith, arm’s-length bargaining and the absence of collusion; (h)
the information conveying to the court the dynamics of, and the positions taken by, the parties during the
negotiations; and (i) the nature of communications by counsel and the representative plaintiff with class members
during the litigation. See: Fantl v. Transamerica Life Canada, supra, at para. 59; Corless v. KPMG LLP, [2008]
O.J. No. 3092 (S.C.J.) at para. 38; Farkas v. Sunnybrook and Women’s Health Sciences Centre, supra, at para. 45;
Kidd v. Canada Life Assurance Company, supra.
[26]           In determining whether to approve a settlement, the court, without making findings of fact on the
merits of the litigation, examines the fairness and reasonableness of the proposed settlement and whether it is in
the best interests of the class as a whole having regard to the claims and defences in the litigation and any
objections raised to the settlement: Baxter v. Canada (Attorney General) (2006), 2006 CanLII 41673 (ON SC),
83 O.R. (3d) 481 (S.C.J.) at para. 10. An objective and rational assessment of the pros and cons of the settlement
is required: Al-Harazi v. Quizno’s Canada Restaurant Corp. (2007), 49 C.P.C. (6th) 191 (Ont. S.C.J.) at para. 23.
[27]           The case law establishes that a settlement must fall within a zone of reasonableness. Reasonableness
allows for a range of possible resolutions and is an objective standard that allows for variation depending upon
the subject-matter of the litigation and the nature of the damages for which the settlement is to provide
compensation: Parsons v. Canadian Red Cross Society, [1999] O.J. No. 3572 (S.C.J.) at para. 70; Dabbs v. Sun
Life Assurance Company of Canada (1998), 1998 CanLII 14855 (ON SC), 40 O.R. (3d) 429 (Gen. Div.). A
settlement does not have to be perfect, nor is it necessary for a settlement to treat everybody equally: Fraser v.
Falconbridge Ltd., [2002] O.J. No. 2383 (S.C.J.) at para. 13; McCarthy v. Canadian Red Cross Society (2007),
158 ACWS (3d) 12 (Ont. S.C.J.) at para. 17.
[28]           Having reviewed the motion record and having regard to the various factors used to determine
whether to approve a settlement, I am satisfied that the settlements should be approved. I am also satisfied that
leave to discontinue the action should be granted.


[29]           For the above reasons, I approve the settlements.
[30]           Order to go as asked.



https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2013/2013onsc1868/2013onsc1868.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2006/2006canlii41673/2006canlii41673.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2006/2006canlii41673/2006canlii41673.html#par10
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4/8/22, 1:33 PM 2016 ONSC 6991 (CanLII) | Chapman v Benefit Plan Administrators Limited | CanLII


https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2016/2016onsc6991/2016onsc6991.html 4/4


BRIAN CHAPMAN
 


Plaintiff
– and –


 
 
BENEFIT PLAN ADMINISTRATORS L
IMITED, DAVID N. HARVEY, ANTHO
NY F. COOPER, BBC ACTUARIAL SE
RVICES LIMITED, WELTON BEAUCH
AMP ATLANTIC INC., PLENUS CONS
ULTANTS, DOUGLAS TAYLOR, TOM
BALDWIN, MICHAEL EDWARDS, DA
VID FLETT, JOHN JANSEN, ROBERT
MUNRO, PATRICK MURDOCK, DAVI
D PHILP, BRIAN TAYLOR, MICHAEL
ASHBY and FRANK BIEKX


Defendants
 


REASONS FOR DECISION


PERELL J.


 
 


 
 


Released: November 10, 2016
 


 


 








5/3/22, 10:59 AM Stellantis announces $3.6-billion retool of Ontario plants to make electric and hybrid-fuel vehicles - The Globe and Mail


https://www.theglobeandmail.com/business/article-stellantis-announces-36-billion-retool-of-ontario-plants-to-make/?utm_medium=email&utm_source=… 1/3


Stellantis	announces	$3.6-billion	retool	of
Ontario	plants	to	make	electric	and	hybrid-fuel
vehicles


ERIC	ATKINS TRANSPORTATION	REPORTER


KATHRYN	BLAZE	BAUM ENVIRONMENT	REPORTER


PUBLISHED	YESTERDAY


Stellantis NVsays it will spend  $3.6-billion	to	retool	its	Ontario	plants	to	make	


zero-emissions	vehicles	–	the	latest	announcement	from	an	automaker	aimed	at	


hastening	the	Canadian	auto	sector’s	shift	away	from	internal	combustion	


engines.


With	up	to	$1-billion	in	funding	from	the	federal	and	Ontario	governments,	


Stellantis	plans	to	refit	its	Windsor	and	Brampton	plants	to	make	hybrid	or	


electric	cars	and	expand	to	three	shifts	a	day.	The	automaker	said	it	will	also	


build	its	first	North	American	battery	lab	in	Windsor.


At	a	news	conference	announcing	the	investment	on	Monday,	Prime	Minister	


Justin	Trudeau	said	the	two	plants	will	become	global	leaders.	He	said	the	


retooling	will	be	beneficial	to	both	Canadians	and	the	environment.	“Not	only	


are	we	growing	a	world-leading	auto	industry	creating	hundreds	of	jobs,	and	


securing	thousands	more,	we’re	keeping	our	air	clean	by	building	and	driving	


more	EVs	here	at	home,”	he	said.



https://www.theglobeandmail.com/authors/eric-atkins/

https://www.theglobeandmail.com/authors/kathryn-blaze-baum/

https://www.theglobeandmail.com/
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Mark	Stewart,	Stellantis	North	America’s	chief	operating	officer,	said	the	


move	supports	the	company’s	global	push	to	offer	25	electric	vehicles	that	


will	account	for	53	per	cent	of	sales	by	2030.	The	automaker	is	spending	


$45-billion	through	2025	as	it	races	with	rivals	to	meet	consumer	demand	


and	government	limits	on	greenhouse	gas	emissions.


This	is	“more	good	news	and	stability	for	Canadian	operations,”	Mr.	


Stewart	told	reporters	at	the	news	conference	in	Windsor.


The	Canadian	auto	sector	is	in	the	midst	of	an	electric	evolution.	In	March,	


the	federal	and	provincial	governments	said	they	would	give	hundreds	of	


millions	of	dollars	to	Stellantis	and	LG	Energy	Solution	for	a	$5-billion	


plant	in	Windsor	that	will	make	batteries	for	electric	vehicles.	The	


investment	is	the	largest	in	the	history	of	Canada’s	auto	industry.


Other	automakers	in	Canada	are	gearing	up	for	an	electrified	future,	too.	


Ford	Motor	Co.	plans	to	produce	electric	cars	at	its	Oakville,	Ont.,	factory	


by	2024,	with	a	$1.8-billion	investment	that	includes	$580-million	in	


taxpayer	money.	By	December,	General	Motors	is	set	to	begin	making	the	


electric	cargo	van	the	BrightDrop	EV600	at	its	retooled	plant	in	Ingersoll,	


Ont.


GM and POSCO Chemicals are also building a factory in Bécancour, Que., 
that will make material for the batteries that power GM’s electric lineup. This 
includes the Chevrolet Silverado EV, GMC Hummer EV and Cadillac Lyriq.
“We’re in this really pivotal moment, where Canada is coming back and 
we’re regaining our position as a top auto-manufacturing country,” said 
Joanna Kyriazis, a senior policy adviser at Clean Energy Canada.
While Ms. Kyriazis welcomed Stellantis’ latest announcement, she said she 
would have liked to see the automaker commit to a vision for its Ontario 
plants focused squarely on electric vehicles rather than moving toward what 
Stellantis called a “flexible multienergy vehicle architecture.”
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The	Prime	Minister’s	presence	in	Windsor	on	Monday	is	in	line	with	his	government’s


efforts	of	late	to	show	that	it	is	serious	about	forcing	a	faster	change	in	Canadians’	driving	habits	


and	reducing	the	country’s	greenhouse	gas	emissions.


In	their	March	emissions-reduction	plan	and	their	April	budget,	the	federal	Liberals	detailed	


initiatives	aimed	at	greening	the	transportation	sector,	which	accounts	for	more	than	a	quarter	of	


the	country’s	emissions.


Despite	pushback	from	automakers,	the	government	said	it	will	ramp	up	its	ambitions


when	it	comes	to	sales	mandates	for	zero-emission	vehicles	(ZEVs),	including	by


introducing	a	new	short-term	target	of	20	per	cent	of	all	light-duty	vehicle	sales	by	2026.	That	will	


climb	to	60	per	cent	in	2030	and	100	per	cent	in	2035.	The	government	said	it	wants	to	see	ZEVs	


make	up	35	per	cent	of	medium-	and	heavy-duty	vehicle	sales	by	2030.


In	Canada,	plug-in	hybrid	electric	vehicles	and	battery	electric	vehicles	made	up	6.2	per	cent	of	


new	vehicle	registrations	in	the	fourth	quarter	of	2021,	up	from	4	per	cent	in	the	same	period	in	


2020	and	2.9	per	cent	in	the	same	period	in	2019.


To	make	the	move	away	from	internal	combustion	engines	more	affordable	for	Canadians,	the	


Liberals	are	expanding	the	incentives	program	for	ZEVs	to	include	more	expensive	options,	such	as	


vans,	trucks	and	SUVs.


Mr.	Stewart	of	Stellantis	said	the	minivan	plant	in	Windsor	will	be	retooled	in	2023	to	make


“multienergy”	vehicle	components	for	several	models.	The	Brampton	plant,	which	currently builds 
muscle cars, will be refit to make electric components and one electric vehicle. Mr. Stewart said it is too 
early to say which vehicles will be made in Ontario.


https://www.theglobeandmail.com/business/article-stellantis-announces-36-billion-retool-of-ontario-plants-to-make/?utm_medium=email&utm_source=… 3/3












4/8/22, 1:35 PM 2013 ONSC 3318 (CanLII) | Chapman v. Benefit Plan Administrators | CanLII


https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2013/2013onsc3318/2013onsc3318.html?searchUrlHash=AAAAAAAAAAEAGDE5OTYgQ2FuTElJIDE2NDMgKEJDIENBKQAAAAEADC8xOTk2YmNjYTI3NwE 1/12


Chapman v. Benefit Plan Administrators, 2013 ONSC 3318 (CanLII)
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Proceeding under the Class Proceedings Act, 1992


REASONS FOR DECISION
(re: Certification Motion)


 
Conway J.


Date: 2013-06-27


File number: 08-CV-346438-CP


Citation: Chapman v. Benefit Plan Administrators, 2013 ONSC 3318 (CanLII),
<https://canlii.ca/t/fzgr0>, retrieved on 2022-04-08


[1]               The plaintiff seeks to certify this action as a class proceeding.


[2]               The claim relates to the Eastern Canada Car Carriers Pension Plan (the “Plan”).  The plaintiff claims
that from January 1, 2000 to March 13, 2006 (the “Class Period”), the Plan trustees consented to granting early



https://www.canlii.org/en/on/laws/stat/so-1992-c-6/latest/so-1992-c-6.html

https://canlii.ca/t/fzgr0
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Overview


retirement benefits (“ERBs”) to Plan members at a time when the Plan had ongoing solvency issues and could
not afford these benefits. 


[3]               In August 2007, the trustees reduced benefits and service benefits under the Plan, effective January
1, 2008, to address the Plan’s solvency deficiency.  The plaintiff has sued the Plan trustees, administrative agent
and actuaries.  He claims that the benefit and service credit reductions resulted (in part) from the defendants’
negligence or breach of trust with respect to the granting of consent to payment of ERBs during the Class Period. 


[4]               The plaintiff seeks to certify this action on behalf of a class comprised of all members, former
members and retired members of the Plan, except those who were trustees during the Class Period.


[5]               For the reasons that follow, I certify this action as a class proceeding.


[6]               The Plan is a federally registered multi-employer, negotiated contribution, defined benefit plan.  It
was established by way of a pension trust agreement in 1962 and restated in 1971 between the Teamsters Union,
Locals 938, 880 and 106, and the Motor Transport Industrial Relations Bureau of Ontario (Car Carriers Division).
[1]  The Plan is funded by contributions from participating employers and Plan members negotiated through the
collective bargaining process.


[7]               The Plan is administered by a board of trustees, half of whom are appointed by the union and half by
the participating employers.  The defendant trustees (the “Trustees”) are alleged to have been trustees during the
Class Period. 


[8]               Pursuant to the trust agreement, the Trustees have broad administrative powers and are permitted to
delegate certain of their rights and duties to an administrative agent.  The defendant Benefit Plan Administrators
Limited (“BPAL”) was the administrative agent during the Class Period.  The defendant Mr. Harvey was the
President of BPAL during that time.


[9]               The trust agreement reserves the power to the Trustees to increase or reduce the rate of benefit
accrued under the Plan and/or the amounts being paid to retired members.


[10]           The normal retirement age under the Plan is 65.  However, a member is entitled to receive ERBs, with
the consent of the Trustees on the advice of the Plan actuary, after reaching age 55 with the requisite years of
service.[2]  According to the plaintiff, the Trustees had a regular practice of granting consent to payment of ERBs
to any eligible member who applied for them.


[11]           The plaintiff’s evidence is that up to December 31, 1999, the Plan was able to afford these ERBs, as it
had a “solvency ratio” [3] of at least 1.  Over the next six years, however, the Plan’s solvency ratio declined. 
According to actuarial reports prepared by the Plan’s actuary, the Plan had a solvency ratio of .97 as at December
31, 2001, declining to .8 as at December 31, 2005.


[12]           These actuarial reports contained an assumption that there would be no consent to payment of ERBs. 
The plaintiff’s position is that this assumption did not reflect the reality that the Trustees were in fact regularly
consenting to granting ERBs.


[13]           The plaintiff’s evidence is that despite this falling solvency ratio, the Trustees continued to consent to
ERBs to all who applied.  He states that in the first nine months of 2005 alone, 22 early retirement consents were
given, increasing the Plan liabilities by $42,000 per month. 


[14]           The plaintiff claims that by December 31, 2005, the solvency deficiency of the Plan was
approximately $43 million.  He does not claim that all of the solvency deficiency was attributable to the granting
of consent to ERBs – he acknowledges that it also resulted from changes in interest rate and mortality
assumptions.  However, based on his expert’s report, he claims that one-third of the Plan’s solvency liabilities,
$14.5 million, resulted from the granting of consent to ERBs during the Class Period.


[15]           The federal pension regulator, the Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions Canada
(“OSFI”) became involved.  On March 17, 2006, it sent a letter to the Trustees (c/o BPAL) setting out its review
of the actuarial valuation report of the Plan as at December 31, 2002.  OSFI had numerous issues with that report,
including the assumption that no future consents to payment of ERBs would be granted.


[16]           In March 2006, the Trustees announced that the Plan was ending the practice of granting consent to
payment of ERBs.
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•         Pensions for retired members would be reduced effective January 1, 2008 by 10%.


•         Bridge benefits then being paid to some retired members would be reduced by 10% effective
January 10, 2008.


•         Accrued benefits for active and deferred vested members would be reduced by 10% effective
January 1, 2008.


•         Service benefits earned by active members on or after January 1, 2008 would be reduced as of that
date from $88 per month to $70 per month per year of service.


The Claim and the Defendants


Indemnity Undertaking


[17]           OSFI issued an interim management report in July 2006.  The OSFI report made various findings that
the Trustees had not complied with pension legislation and OSFI guidelines, including that they granted consent
to payment of ERBs after January 1, 2004 without first obtaining actuarial advice. 


[18]           In August 2007, the Trustees announced that because the Plan was under-funded, it had approved a
reduction in service credits and benefits for active, deferred and retired members of the Plan effective on or about
January 1, 2008 (the “Benefit Reductions”).  According to the plaintiff, the changes were:


[19]           In late 2009, most of the active members left the Teamsters Union and opted to terminate their
membership in the Plan.  They have or are in the process of joining the Canadian Auto Workers’ Union (the
“CAW”) and becoming members of a new pension plan (the “CAW Plan”).  Arrangements are being worked on
(subject to regulatory approval) to transfer assets representing their entitlement under the Plan to the CAW Plan. 


[20]           The crux of the plaintiff’s claim is this: but for the defendants’ negligence and breach of trust in
respect of the granting of consent to ERBs during the Class Period, the Plan’s solvency deficiency as at
December 31, 2005 would have been $14.5 million less.  In turn, the Benefit Reductions would have been one-
third less.  The plaintiff seeks to recover that portion of the Benefit Reductions that is attributable to the
defendants’ negligence and breach of trust.[4]


[21]           The plaintiff seeks to hold various parties responsible for his claim.


[22]           BPAL and Mr. Harvey:  As noted, BPAL was the administrative agent for the Plan during the Class
Period.  The plaintiff alleges that Mr. Harvey was the individual at BPAL responsible for ensuring that BPAL’s
duties to the Plan were carried out.  The plaintiff’s position is that BPAL’s role went beyond providing mere day-
to-day administrative duties and that it provided advice and guidance to the Trustees.[5]  The plaintiff claims that
BPAL and Mr. Harvey were negligent in performing their duties with respect to the Plan.


[23]           The Trustees:  The plaintiff claims that the Trustees are the ultimate authority governing the Plan.  The
plaintiff originally claimed against the Trustees in negligence.  At the hearing, counsel for the Trustees
acknowledged that claims against trustees are generally framed in breach of trust and undertook to amend the
statement of claim to allege breach of trust instead of negligence. 


[24]           Mr. Cooper:  He was the consulting actuary to the Plan from 1995 until 2004.  The plaintiff pleads that
he was negligent in performing his actuarial duties and that his employer BBC Actuarial Services Limited
(“BBC”) is vicariously responsible for his actions. 


[25]           Mr. Taylor:  The plaintiff alleges that Mr. Taylor became the consulting actuary to the Plan in early
2004, initially working with Mr. Cooper in 2003 and then replacing him as consulting actuary in 2004.[6]  The
plaintiff claims that he was negligent in performing his actuarial duties and that his employers Welton
Beauchamp Atlantic Inc. (“Welton”) and Plenus Consultants (“Plenus”) are vicariously responsible for his
conduct.


[26]           The plaintiff acknowledges that the Trustees have an indemnity from the Plan assets and that any
judgment against the defendants may (directly or indirectly) have to be paid out of the Plan.  The plaintiff
recognizes that this might have created a conflict in the class because those who transferred to the CAW Plan will
not be affected by any indemnity payment out of the Plan and those who remain in the Plan will be affected by an
indemnity payment.


[27]           The plaintiff has therefore undertaken (the “Indemnity Undertaking”) to limit the claim against each
defendant to its several share of liability and to disavow any relief in respect of which the Plan is required to
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Certification Test


(a)         the pleadings or the notice of application discloses a cause of action;


(b)         there is an identifiable class of two or more persons that would be represented by the
representative plaintiff or defendant;


(c)         the claims or defences of the class members raise common issues;


(d)         a class proceeding would be the preferable procedure for the resolution of the    common issues;
and


(e)         there is a representative plaintiff or defendant who,


(i)                 would fairly and adequately represent the interests of the class,


(ii)               has produced a plan for the proceeding that sets out a workable method of
advancing the proceeding on behalf of the class and of notifying class members of the
proceeding, and


(iii)            does not have, on the common issues for the class, an interest in conflict with the
interests of other class members.


•         Certification requires “a cause of action shared by an identifiable class, from which common issues
arise that can be resolved in a fair, efficient and manageable way that will advance the proceeding and
achieve access to justice, judicial economy and the modification of behaviour of wrongdoers”: Sauer v.
Canada (A.G.), 2008 CanLII 43774 (ON SC), [2008] O.J. No. 3419 (S.C.J.), at para. 14, leave to
appeal to Div. Ct. refused (2009), 2009 CanLII 2924 (ON SCDC), 246 O.A.C. 256.


•         The question is not whether the plaintiff's claims are likely to succeed on the merits but whether
the claims can appropriately be prosecuted as a class proceeding: Hollick v. Toronto (City), 2001 SCC
68, [2001] 3 S.C.R. 158, at para. 16.


•         The test for certification is to be applied in a purposive and generous manner, to give effect to the
important goals of class actions: Western Canadian Shopping Centres Inc. v. Dutton, 2001 SCC 46,
[2001] 2 S.C.R. 534, at paras. 26-29; Hollick, at paras. 15-16; Cavanaugh v. Grenville Christian
College, 2012 ONSC 2995, 27 C.P.C. (7th) 271, at paras. 60-63, aff’d 2013 ONCA 139. 


•         In order to succeed on a certification motion, the plaintiff requires only a minimum evidentiary
basis for a certification order.   It is necessary that the plaintiff show “some basis in fact for each of the
certification requirements”, other than the requirement in s. 5(1)(a) that the claim discloses a cause of
action: Hollick, at para. 25.


First Requirement, s. 5(1)(a) – Cause of Action


BPAL and Mr. Harvey


No Damages


indemnify the defendant in question.


[28]           Section 5(1) of the Class Proceedings Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 6 (the “Act”) states that the court shall
certify an action as a class proceeding if:


[29]           The general principles are well settled:


[30]           The test under s. 5(1)(a) is the same as that under Rule 21 of the Rules of Civil Procedure, R.R.O.
1990, Reg. 194.  The claim should be permitted to proceed unless it is plain and obvious that it cannot succeed.
 No evidence is admissible for the purpose of the test.  Allegations of fact, unless patently ridiculous or incapable
of proof, must be accepted as proven and assumed to be true: see Cavanaugh, at paras. 64-67. 


[31]           BPAL and Mr. Harvey argue that it is plain and obvious that a claim against them in negligence cannot
succeed. 


[32]           They argue that the plaintiff cannot establish damages, an essential element of negligence, because:
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•         the Plan beneficiaries were never entitled to benefits at a certain level, as the Trustees had the
power under the trust agreement to increase or decrease benefits;  


•         the claim for damages is inherently flawed because it is based on a solvency test which is simply a
theoretical tool; and


•         the proposed class has suffered no damages as a whole.  Some members of the class received
ERBs and those payments offset any damages that other class members may have suffered.  The class
damages are therefore a “zero sum game”.


No Duty of Care from BPAL to Plan Beneficiaries


[33]           I reject these arguments. 


[34]           First, the fact that the Trustees have the ability to adjust benefit levels does not eliminate a claim for
damages where the benefits are reduced as a result of the defendants’ alleged misconduct.  To hold otherwise
would insulate a trustee or any other defendant from the consequences of any wrongdoing that results in the
depletion of the trust fund.[7]


[35]           Second, the claim for damages is not a claim for a theoretical solvency deficiency.  The claim is for a
portion of the Benefit Reductions that occurred as a result of the solvency deficiency.


[36]           Third, I do not accept the “zero sum game” argument.  The claim is for losses sustained as a result of
the Benefit Reductions.  Some class members may be able to prove these losses.  Some class members may not
(e.g. if the ERBs they received offset any losses they sustained) – in that case, the member’s damages will be
zero, not a negative amount.  I fail to see how the fact that some members can prove damages while others cannot
results in the overall class damages being equal to zero.


[37]           BPAL argues that it owed no duty of care to the Plan beneficiaries.  It argues that its only duty was to
the Trustees pursuant to its contract with them and that there are no facts alleged that would give rise to a duty of
care to the beneficiaries.  It relies on the case of Weldon v. Teck Metals Ltd., 2012 BCSC 1386, in which a claim
was dismissed against a manager of pension plan funds.


[38]           In Weldon, Teck converted its employees’ defined benefit plan to a defined contribution plan.  The
plaintiff brought a proposed class action against various defendants, including the “Society”, the manager of the
plan funds, claiming that the Society breached a duty to warn the plan beneficiaries of the conversion.  The
Society brought a successful summary judgment motion to dismiss the claim against it.  The court found that
under the terms of the Society’s trust agreement with Teck, there was nothing that gave it a role in creating or
advising on the terms of the pension plan, nor were there any facts alleged that went beyond the scope of its
contract.  As such, there were no facts or allegations that could give rise to a duty from the Society to the
beneficiaries.  


[39]           In Froese v. Montreal Trust Co. of Canada, (1996), 1996 CanLII 1643 (BC CA), 137 D.L.R. (4th) 725
(B.C.C.A.), leave to appeal to S.C.C. refused, [1996] S.C.C.A. No. 399, on the other hand (considered and
distinguished by the court in Weldon), an employer ceased making contributions to a pension plan.  The custodial
trustee was found liable for failing to warn beneficiaries of the danger that created to the pension fund.  The court
held that a custodial or administrative trustee, in addition to contractual duties provided in the trust indenture,
owes an overarching common law duty to consider the interests of beneficiaries.  However, the court said this
obligation arises only within the function assigned to or assumed by the trustee or administrator.  Because the
custodial trustee in that case was making payments from the fund, it had a duty to the beneficiaries to take action
when the company stopped making its contributions into the fund.


[40]           What I take from those cases is that an administrative agent or custodial trustee may be found to have
a common law duty to pension plan beneficiaries beyond the terms of its contract in certain circumstances. 
Whether that duty will arise will depend on the court’s factual findings about the role played and functions
assumed by the administrative agent or custodial trustee with respect to the pension plan.  


[41]           The plaintiff pleads in that BPAL “is the day to day manager of the Plan and the Fund” (para. 18).[8] 
He alleges that BPAL “inter alia, appoints such investment managers, Consulting Actuaries and Chartered
Accountants as may be necessary to ensure both the businesslike operation of the Plan and its compliance with
the Pension Benefits Standards Act, 1985 (Canada)”.  He alleges that BPAL appointed BBC to provide consulting
actuarial services to the Plan (paras. 18 and 19).   
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Mr. Harvey


The Trustees


Mr. Cooper and BBC


Mr. Taylor, Welton and Plenus


Second Requirement, s. 5(1)(b) – Identifiable Class


[42]           In pleading the particulars of BPAL’s alleged negligence, the plaintiff specifically ties BPAL’s actions
to the payment of ERBs.  For example, he pleads that BPAL continued to advise the Trustees to grant consent to
requests for early retirement during the Class Period and that BPAL knew or ought to have known that this advice
would be relied upon by the Trustees (para. 26D(b)).  He pleads that BPAL failed to obtain actuarial certificates
prior to “granting consent to the payment of [ERBs] (subject to later ratification by the Trustees)” (para. 26D(f)). 


[43]           These facts are assumed to be true for purposes of the s. 5(1)(a) analysis.  Given the breadth of the
allegations about BPAL’s managerial and advisory role with respect to the Plan, and in light of Weldon and
Froese, it is not plain and obvious that the plaintiff cannot succeed in establishing that BPAL owed a duty of care
to the Plan beneficiaries. 


[44]           Mr. Harvey argues that he cannot be sued in his personal capacity because the plaintiff has admitted
that Mr. Harvey was acting in the course of his employment at all times.  He argues that the claim against him is
therefore subsumed in the claim against BPAL.  He cites Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce v. Deloitte &
Touche (2003), 2003 CanLII 38170 (ON SCDC), 172 O.A.C. 59 (Div. Ct.) in support of this argument.


[45]           I disagree that CIBC stands for the general proposition put forth by Mr. Harvey.  Rather, Swinton J.
noted at para. 27,[9] that “the Ontario Court of Appeal confirmed that officers or employees of a corporation can
be held personally liable for tortious conduct, even when they are acting in the course of their duty, provided that
the tort is properly pleaded against the individual”.  In CIBC, the court found there were no allegations properly
pleaded against the individuals and that it was plain and obvious that the tort claim against them would fail. 


[46]           In this case, the plaintiff has made separate allegations of negligence against Mr. Harvey in his
personal capacity.  It is not plain and obvious that this claim against Mr. Harvey will fail.[10]


[47]           The Trustees rely on BPAL’s submissions under s. 5(1)(a).  However, they concede that if I reject
those submissions, the allegations in the statement of claim give rise to a cause of action against them for breach
of trust.[11]  I agree. 


[48]           The plaintiff has undertaken to amend the statement of claim to plead breach of trust instead of
negligence.  On this basis,[12] the s. 5(1)(a) requirement has been met for the Trustees.


[49]           In McLaughlin v. Falconbridge Ltd. (1999), 36 C.P.C. (4th) 40 (S.C.J.), leave to appeal to Div. Ct.
refused, [1999] O.J. No. 5641, Winkler J. (as he then was) held that it was not plain and obvious that a claim by
beneficiaries of a pension plan against the plan actuary for breach of fiduciary duty could not succeed.  Mr.
Cooper acknowledges that in light of this decision, it is not plain and obvious that a claim against him and BBC
for negligence will fail.[13]  I agree.  The s. 5(1)(a) requirement has been met for Mr. Cooper and BBC.


[50]           Mr. Taylor argues that it is plain and obvious that the claim against him (and his employers) in
negligence must fail.  He argues that the allegations against him do not give rise to a duty of care to the Plan
beneficiaries, only to the Trustees.  He argues that even if such a duty exists, the allegations do not establish a
breach of that duty.


[51]           The plaintiff’s allegations against Mr. Taylor (and his employers) include that Mr. Taylor: (a) was
retained from December 2003 to March 2006 to provide actuarial services and/or assist Mr. Cooper in his work
for the Plan (paras. 8, 22); (b) provided advice regarding the feasibility of granting consent to early retirement
(para. 22); (c) knew Mr. Cooper was using false assumptions and did not so advise the Trustees (para. 26C(e));
and (d) in preparing or assisting in the actuarial valuations to the Plan, failed to accurately quantify the liabilities
of the Plan (para. 26C(f)).


[52]           Again, these facts are assumed to be true.  In light of McLaughlin, I cannot say that on the basis of
these alleged facts it is plain and obvious that the plaintiff cannot establish a duty of care from Mr. Taylor to the
Plan beneficiaries or a breach of that duty.  The s. 5(1)(a) requirement has been met for Mr. Taylor and his
employers.
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•         the class definition includes retired, active and partly vested members, all of whom may have
different levels of damages or no damages at all;


•         the class definition includes members who received ERBs during the Class Period (approximately
248 individuals, according to the defendants’ evidence).  Those people benefited from the very
conduct that is the source of the plaintiff’s complaint and are therefore not rationally connected to the
common issues;


•         the Indemnity Undertaking disadvantages those who have become members of the CAW Plan. 
Since the CAW members are not continuing members of the Plan, they had no reason to limit their
claim for damages against defendants entitled to indemnity from the Plan.  The Indemnity Undertaking
now limits the CAW members’ recovery of damages;


•         the recipients of ERBs are at risk if the litigation is successful.  If the plaintiff proves that any of
the defendants was liable with respect to the payment of ERBs, the Trustees may seek to recover the
ERBs from those Plan members.


[53]           The purpose of the class definition is to identify persons who have potential claim for relief against
the defendant, define the parameters of the lawsuit so as to identify those persons who are bound by its result,
and describe who is entitled to notice under the Act.  The class definition must not be unduly narrow or broad: 
Bywater v. Toronto Transit Commission (1998), 27 C.P.C. (4th) 172, at para. 10.  The class definition must
employ objective criteria that are unrelated to the merits of the claims and that allow individuals to determine
whether or not they are a member of the class.  The class defined must bear a rational relationship to the common
issues:  Western, at para. 38; Hollick, at para. 17.


[54]           The membership of the Plan – the proposed class – consists of approximately 3500 individuals.  The
class is readily identifiable.


[55]           The defendants argue that the definition of the proposed class is overly broad and that there are
inherent conflicts within the class.  They argue that:


[56]           The plaintiff acknowledges that not all members of the proposed class will be able to prove damages. 
The plaintiff concedes that in the case of some ERB recipients, the ERBs they received might offset or eliminate
any losses they sustained from the Benefit Reductions.  However, he argues that whether those individuals
suffered a net gain or loss cannot be determined at this point.  Excluding them from the proposed class would
potentially deprive them of recovering a net loss.  Counsel for BPAL conceded at the hearing that there could be
ERB recipients who sustained a net loss.[14] 


[57]           I agree that excluding the ERB recipients would unduly narrow the class.  All members of the
proposed class, including the ERB recipients, have a common interest in recovering any Benefit Reductions
resulting from the defendants’ alleged wrongdoing and are rationally connected to the common issues.  Whether
and to what extent individual class members are able to prove their damages is a matter to be determined.  The
fact that class members may have different levels of recovery does not mean there is a conflict in the class or take
this outside an acceptable class definition.  The representative plaintiff need not show that everyone in the class
shares the same interest in the resolution of the common issues: Hollick, at para. 21.


[58]           With respect to the Indemnity Undertaking, it does not give rise to an inherent conflict in the class. 
All of the proposed class members will have the same limitation on their right to recover damages.  The CAW
members may be limited from what their recovery might have been without the Indemnity Undertaking.  If they
do not wish to accept this limitation, they can opt-out of the class proceeding and pursue their rights individually. 
If they choose not to opt-out, their interest will be the same as, and not adverse to, that of the other class
members.  


[59]           Finally, I reject the submission that there is a conflict because of a potential risk to the ERB recipients.
 The Trustees cite MacDougall v. Ontario Northland Transportation Commission (2006), 31 C.P.C. (6th) 86 (Ont.
S.C.J.), aff’d (2007), 2007 CanLII 4303 (ON SCDC), 221 O.A.C. 150 (Div. Ct.) in support of their argument that
the court should deny certification because of this potential risk.


[60]           In MacDougall, the plaintiffs sought to certify an action to challenge, among other things,
amendments to a pension plan that provided for a contribution holiday, an early retirement program and enhanced
retirement benefits.  The court refused certification.  The court held that if the litigation was successful and the
amendments were invalidated, the active employees in the class could face adverse consequences since the
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All active members, terminated, fully and partly vested members, retired members and
beneficiaries or annuitants in receipt of monthly benefits, of the Eastern Canada Car
Carriers Pension Plan ("ECCCPP") except all such persons serving as trustees of the
ECCCPP at any time from January 1, 2000 to March 13, 2006.


Third Requirement, s. 5(1)(c) – Common Issues


(i)     Questions 1-6 – Liability, Causation and Apportionment


(ii)               Questions 7 and 8 – Restitution and Damages


amendments actually benefited them.  There was a direct link between the successful outcome of the litigation
and the adverse consequences to the active employees: see paras. 75-79.


[61]           In this case, the argument is that if the plaintiff is successful in proving that any of the defendants is
liable, the Trustees might bring a claim against the ERB recipients for return of the ERB payments.  This risk, in
my view, is theoretical, not actual.  It is speculative at best.  The defendants point to no cases in which a trustee
has sued a plan beneficiary for the return of benefits that were paid as a result of a defendant’s breach of trust or
negligence.  This future theoretical risk is no basis to deprive the class members of access to justice through a
class proceeding. 


[62]           I approve the following class definition:


[63]           An issue is common where it constitutes a substantial ingredient of each class member’s claims and
where its resolution is necessary to the resolution of each member’s claim. The commonality question should be
approached purposively; the central question is whether certifying a class would avoid duplication of fact-finding
or legal analysis. It is not necessary that common issues predominate over non-common issues or that the
resolution of the common issues would be determinative of each class member’s claim: Hollick, at para. 18;
Western, at para. 39.


[64]           The plaintiff’s proposed common issues are set out in Appendix A. 


[65]           The defendants had objected to the fact that the reference to “negligence” in common issues #1 to 4
conflated the elements of duty, breach of duty, and damages.  I had noted the same problem and raised the
concern that including the damages element affected the commonality of those questions.  The plaintiff’s counsel
agreed at the hearing that the questions referring to negligence should be broken down to separate the issues of
duty and breach of duty from those relating to damages. 


[66]           The defendants’ other primary objection is that the questions are too broad, complex and unworkable
for a common issues trial.[15]  They submit that the trial judge will have to determine whether (and at what
point) each defendant breached a duty to Plan members over a period of six years; whether (and to what extent)
the payment of ERBs contributed to the Plan’s solvency deficiency; whether (and to what extent) the payment of
the ERBs caused or contributed to the Benefit Reductions; and how any liability is to be apportioned among
defendants.


[67]           I disagree that these issues are unworkable in a common issues trial.  These issues have a common
focus on the conduct of the defendants and whether that conduct ultimately contributed to the Benefit
Reductions.  The fact that the trial judge will be required to examine decisions made by various defendants or
conduct occurring over a period of years does not detract from the commonality of these issues.


[68]           Further, the issue of causation is a common one.  That issue is whether the defendants’ conduct caused
or contributed to the Benefit Reductions.  It will not be necessary for the trial judge to analyze the individual
circumstances of Plan beneficiaries to answer that question.  This is distinct from the issue of whether (if the
plaintiff establishes liability), individual Plan members can prove that they suffered damages as a result of these
Benefit Reductions.   


[69]           Litigation of these issues in a class proceeding will avoid duplication of fact-finding and legal
analysis.  It will advance the proceeding in a meaningful way.  I have made the modifications noted in para. 65
above.  I have further amended question #1 to refer to breach of trust on the part of the Trustees.[16]  I approve
the common issues set out in Appendix B.


[70]           Issues #7 and 8 relate to what the appropriate remedy is – restitution or damages – and whether
damages can be assessed in the aggregate.  I decline to certify those as common issues.  The nature of the
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Fourth Requirement, s. 5(1)(d) – Preferable Procedure


Fifth Requirement, s. 5(1)(e) – Representative Plaintiff


appropriate remedy and how it is to be calculated will depend on the determination of the common issues on
liability and apportionment.  Those are better left to the common issues trial judge.[17]    


[71]           The preferability analysis has two branches.  They are meant to capture the two ideas of: (i) whether
the class proceeding would be a fair, efficient and manageable method of advancing the claim; and (ii) whether a
class proceeding is preferable to other reasonably available means of resolving the dispute: Markson v. MBNA
Canada Bank, 2007 ONCA 334, 85 O.R. (3d) 321, at para. 69, leave to appeal to S.C.C. refused, [2007] S.C.C.A.
No. 346; Hollick, at paras 27 to 31.


[72]           The defendants submit that a class proceeding is not the preferable procedure.  They submit that if the
Plan members wish to take any action with respect to the Benefit Reductions, they should do so through OSFI. 
They point to the powers that OSFI has under the Pension Benefits Standards Act, 1985, R.S.C. 1985, c. 32 (2d.
Supp.) to take such remedial measures as it considers appropriate.  They submit that OSFI has the expertise in
pension matters, is neutral, and is in a better position to deal with the competing interests of the various Plan
beneficiaries.


[73]           I reject this argument.  This litigation is not, as the defendants suggest, simply about allocation of Plan
funds among different groups of beneficiaries.  The litigation is about the conduct of the defendants and whether
they acted improperly, to the detriment of the Plan beneficiaries.  A class proceeding is, in my view, the
preferable procedure to determine this issue. 


[74]           Further, there is no basis for me to conclude that OSFI, even if it has the power to do so, is willing to
or interested in pursuing any action for the benefit of the Plan beneficiaries.  OSFI required the Trustees to
address the solvency deficiency in 2007 by making the Benefit Reductions.  There is no reason to think that even
if the plaintiff requested OSFI’s involvement at this stage, OSFI would have the interest or resources to take
action.


[75]           The Trustees make one other argument on preferable procedure.  They argue that because the only
remedy for breach of trust is restitution, a class proceeding is not the preferable procedure to pursue a claim
against the Trustees.  They submit that restitution can be sought by the plaintiff in an individual proceeding.


[76]           The Trustees rely on the case of Potter v. Bank of Canada (2006), 27 C.P.C. (6th) 242 (S.C.J.), aff’d in
part (2007), 2007 ONCA 234 (CanLII), 85 O.R. (3d) 9 (C.A.) for the proposition that the only remedy for breach
of trust by a pension plan trustee is restitution, not damages.  I disagree that Potter forecloses a remedy in
damages in all circumstances.  The Court of Appeal left open the possibility of a remedy in damages in a
particular case if the plaintiff can establish that it would serve the “requirements of fairness and justice”: Potter
(C.A.), at paras. 18-31.


[77]           Even if the Trustees’ interpretation of Potter is correct, the plaintiff is not restricted to a remedy in
restitution as against the other defendants, as his claim is for negligence.  It would not serve the interests of
judicial economy for the plaintiff to bring an individual claim against the Trustees for restitution while pursuing a
class proceeding against the other defendants for damages.


[78]           The class proceeding is the preferable procedure for this action.


[79]           The proposed representative plaintiff, Mr. Chapman, became an active member of the Plan in 1993. 
He was a union steward at his place of employment and served as a trustee of the Plan for one year.


[80]           Mr. Chapman continued as an active member until late 2009 when he, along with most of the other
active Plan members, joined the CAW.  He is a former member of the Plan but still has an interest in the Plan
assets as they are to be transferred to the CAW Plan pursuant to the pension transfer agreement. 


[81]           The defendants argue that Mr. Chapman is not a suitable representative plaintiff because, as a CAW
member, he has an interest in conflict with other members of the class.  I have already determined that the fact
that some members of the class have joined the CAW Plan does not create a conflict in the class. 


[82]           The defendants further argue that Mr. Chapman is not a suitable plaintiff because he has suffered no
damages, given that he has not yet retired and is not currently entitled to benefits. 



https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onca/doc/2007/2007onca334/2007onca334.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onca/doc/2007/2007onca334/2007onca334.html#par69

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/scc/doc/2001/2001scc68/2001scc68.html#par27

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-32-2nd-supp/latest/rsc-1985-c-32-2nd-supp.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onca/doc/2007/2007onca234/2007onca234.html
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APPENDIX A – PLAINTIFF’S PROPOSED COMMON ISSUES


 


1.                  Was there any negligence in respect of the granting of consent to the payment of early retirement
benefits on the part of the defendant former Trustees in their administration of the ECCCPP Plan and Fund
from January 1, 2000 - March 13, 2006 which caused or contributed to the extent of the solvency deficiency
existing as of March 13, 2006?
 


2.                  Was there any negligence in respect of the granting of consent to the payment of early retirement
benefits on the part of the defendants BPAL and Harvey in their administration of the ECCCPP Plan and
Fund from January 1, 2000 - March 13, 2006 which caused or contributed to the extent of the solvency
deficiency existing as of March 13, 2006?
 


3.                  Was there any negligence in respect of the granting of consent to the payment of early retirement
benefits on the part of the defendants Cooper and Taylor in their role as actuarial advisors or consulting
actuaries to the ECCCPP Plan and Fund over the period from January 1, 2000 - March 13, 2006 which
caused or contributed to the extent of the solvency deficiency existing as of March 13, 2006?
 


4.                  Did any such negligence on the part of any of the defendants cause in whole or in part the pension
benefit reductions effected on or about January 1, 2008 by the ECCCPP and if so to what extent?
 


5.                  If the deterioration in the solvency valuation of the ECCCPP over the period from January 1, 2000 -
March 13, 2006 was caused by the breaches of more than one of the defendants, how is liability to be
apportioned among them?
 


6.                  Are the defendants BPAL, BBC Actuarial Services Limited ("BBC"), Welton Beauchamp Atlantic
Inc. and/or Plenus Consultants vicariously liable for any such breach on the part of their respective


[83]           The Benefit Reductions applied to all Plan members, including active members.  Accrued benefits and
service benefits were reduced for active members.  It will have to be determined whether and to what extent those
reductions translate into recoverable future losses.  Nonetheless, Mr. Chapman has an interest in pursuing what
he claims are his future losses, as do the other class members.  I am satisfied that he will fairly and adequately
represent the interests of all class members.


[84]           Finally, the defendants argue that Mr. Chapman has not put forth a workable litigation plan because it
does not address the complexities of this litigation.  In my view, the plan is satisfactory.  The plan does not need
to contain the details of how Mr. Chapman proposes to prove his claim.  The plan provides a reasonable
framework for all of the steps Mr. Chapman will take in the class proceeding to get to the common issues trial
and to address any individual issues remaining thereafter. 


[85]           The plaintiff’s action is certified as a class proceeding in accordance with these reasons. 


[86]           If the parties require assistance in settling the form of the certification order, I may be spoken to.


[87]           If the parties are unable to agree on costs, they may make submissions to me in accordance with a
timetable agreed between them or if they cannot agree, by the plaintiff within 30 days and the defendants within
20 days thereafter.  Cost submissions shall not exceed 5 pages, double spaced, exclusive of bill of costs.  The
defendants are to coordinate their submissions to the greatest extent possible.
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employees, David N. Harvey, Anthony F. Cooper and Douglas Taylor?
 


7.                  Is this an appropriate case for an equitable remedy requiring the at fault defendants to jointly and
severally repay to the Fund the amount by which any solvency deficiency in the Fund was caused or
contributed by their negligence or breach of duty?
 


8.                  Can damages be assessed in the aggregate and if so, what are the aggregate damages?


 
 


APPENDIX B – APPROVED COMMON ISSUES


 


1.                  Did the defendant former Trustees commit a breach of trust in respect of the granting of consent to
the payment of early retirement benefits from the ECCCPP Plan and Fund from January 1, 2000 - March
13, 2006 which caused or contributed to the extent of the solvency deficiency existing as of March 13,
2006?
 


2.                  Did the defendants BPAL and Harvey have a duty of care to the beneficiaries of the ECCCPP Plan
in respect of the granting of consent to the payment of early retirement benefits from January 1, 2000 -
March 13, 2006 which caused or contributed to the extent of the solvency deficiency existing as of March
13, 2006?  If so, did those defendants breach that duty?
 


3.                  Did the defendants Cooper and Taylor have a duty of care to the beneficiaries of the ECCCPP Plan
in respect of the granting of consent to the payment of early retirement benefits from January 1, 2000 -
March 13, 2006 which caused or contributed to the extent of the solvency deficiency existing as of March
13, 2006?  If so, did those defendants breach that duty?
 


4.                  Did any such breach of duty on the part of any of the defendants cause in whole or in part the
pension benefit reductions effected on or about January 1, 2008 by the ECCCPP and if so, to what extent?
 


5.                  If the deterioration in the solvency valuation of the ECCCPP over the period from January 1, 2000 -
March 13, 2006 was caused by the breaches of more than one of the defendants, how is liability to be
apportioned among them?
 


6.                  Are the defendants BPAL, BBC Actuarial Services Limited ("BBC"), Welton Beauchamp Atlantic
Inc. and/or Plenus Consultants vicariously liable for any such breach on the part of their respective
employees, David N. Harvey, Anthony F. Cooper and Douglas Taylor?
 


 


[1] The trust agreement has since been amended or restated four times.  The latest restatement was on June 1,
2005.
[2] The plaintiff provides this description from the Plan members’ booklet dated January 1998, at p. 5.
[3] The term “solvency ratio” is defined in s. 2(1) of the Pension Benefits Standards Regulations, 1985,
S.O.R./87-19.  .
[4] The plaintiff also makes claims against BPAL, Mr. Harvey and the Trustees with respect to certain related
party transactions.  The plaintiff’s counsel confirmed at the hearing that he is not seeking to have any of those
claims certified.
[5] BPAL disputes this characterization of its role with respect to the Plan.
[6] Mr. Taylor disputes that he was ever formally retained as the Plan actuary.
[7] The defendants argue that the plaintiff takes no issue with previous increases to the Plan benefits, only with
the Benefit Reductions.  I reject that submission.  The plaintiff is entitled to choose the subject matter of his
complaint.  The defendants also argue that the Benefit Reductions would not have been necessary had there not
been benefit increases in previous years.  That is a causation issue, and is for trial.
[8] The plaintiff amended his statement of claim during the course of the hearing.  All references are to the
plaintiff’s Amended Fresh Statement of Claim. 



https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/regu/sor-87-19/latest/sor-87-19.html#sec2subsec1_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/regu/sor-87-19/latest/sor-87-19.html
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[9] She cites ADGA Systems International Ltd. v. Valcom Ltd. (1999), 1999 CanLII 1527 (ON CA), 43 O.R.
(3d) 101 (C.A.), leave to appeal to S.C.C. refused, [1999] S.C.C.A. No. 124.
[10] Mr. Harvey also argues that he is protected from liability for negligence since he was Chairman of the
Trustees’ meetings and s. 2.12 of the trust agreement limits the liability of the Chairman to gross negligence.  The
allegations against Mr. Harvey in the claim are broadly worded and not restricted to his conduct in his capacity as
Chairman.  It is not plain and obvious that the claim against him in negligence will fail on this basis. 
[11] The allegations include granting consent to the payment of ERBs, failing to review the actuarial valuations
of Mr. Cooper that contained inaccurate assumptions; and failing to cause actuarial valuations to be filed with
OSFI (paras. 26F(b), (c) and (i)).
[12] This amendment must be made before I sign the certification order.
[13] The allegations include advising BPAL and the Trustees from 2000 to 2006 that it was reasonable to
continue the practice of granting ERBs; failing to advise them that it would be prudent to discontinue this
practice; and failing to properly quantify the solvency liabilities of the Plan (paras. 26A(b), (e) and (f)).
[14] For example, if a Plan member received ERBs the year before the Benefit Reductions, it is possible that the
gain associated with the ERBs could be offset by the ongoing reduction in the benefits received by that member.
[15] The defendants acknowledge that the plaintiff re-worded the common issues during the course of the
hearing to address some of their concerns.
[16] This accords with the plaintiff’s undertaking to amend the claim to plead breach of trust instead of
negligence.  I have also removed the wording about “administration of the Plan” in question #2. BPAL had
argued that this wording was not neutral.  The plaintiff’s counsel agreed to these amendments at the hearing.
[17] The plaintiff’s counsel noted at the hearing that he did not feel strongly about certifying the remedy issues as
he could always deal with them after or during the liability phase of the trial.



https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onca/doc/1999/1999canlii1527/1999canlii1527.html






DAY 5:  Investments







A) Your Investment Managers and Investment Consultant
• How to evaluate / what to look for
• Key elements in an investment report
• Asking the tough questions
• When things go sour


B) ESG and the uneasy relationship between being a Trade Union Activist and a 
Pension Trustee


C) ESG case study:  Climate Change (CCLI)


Overview


2







A) Become better at evaluating your investments and investment 
professionals


B) Learn how to use those trade union questioning skills to improve your 
success as a pension trustee


C) Understand the limitations and the contradictions of investing in the 
capitalist system while being a trade unionist


D) Introduction to how to assess the biggest challenge of the next 
generation:  investing to avoid climate risks.


Goals for Today
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• Sources of Pension income for benefits?
• Contributions
• Investments


• About 70% of the funds earned for pension benefits come from 
investments.


Why Invest?
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• Monitoring investments is a key role for pension trustees


• Requires considerable expertise
• Plans hire “experts” to manage investments and professionals to help us 


evaluate our investment experts. 
• Need to understand the basics in order to meet even the fundamentals of 


being a trustee.


5







Jason’s presentation
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• The financial sector loves workplace pension plans.


• Canadian pension plans with trustees boards managed 2.14 trillion 
dollars in 2021. (Statistics Canada)


• Pension plans keep share prices high, hire expensive help to figure out 
where to invest their capital 


• Pension plans spend billions of dollars every year on financial services.


Pensions are big business
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• Historically pension funds invested only in stocks (equities) and high 
grade government or corporate bonds


• Interest rates were high and the simple combination of equities (mostly 
domestic) and bonds (mostly Government of Canada) evened out 
market volatility


The changing landscape of pension investments
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• A number of factors lead to a more heavily invested pension sector – too 
many to get into great detail here.  


• In the 1990’s extremely high equity returns allowed employers to take 
contribution holidays or even remove surplus from the pension plan. 


• As interest rates dropped, bond yields also dropped, meaning government 
bonds did not provide the returns the would have in the post-war period. 


• After the financial crisis of 2008-2009, a glut of capital available for 
lending also cut bond rates as neo-liberal forces pressured governments to 
balance budgets and delay infrastructure improvements.


The changing landscape of pension investments
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• Growing inequality led to the accumulation of wealth in the hands of a 
very few


• Over the past thirty years, pension investing has branched out:  first to 
global equities and corporate bonds, then to traditional alternative 
investments such as real estate and more recently to other alternate 
investment vehicles.


• Created more complex investment issues for pension plans.


The changing landscape of pension investments
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• Prior to 2005 the application of Environmental, Social or Governance 
filters to investments was generally frowned upon in pension circles.


• University endowments, Religious organizations popularized the idea 
through divestment campaigns such as


• Anti-apartheid campaigns in South Africa 
• Health campaigns against tobacco companies


• Peace/firearm restrictions
• Social goals through investing.
• Seen as contrary to a Pension trustee’s fiduciary duty.


ESG:  Environment, Social and Governance
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• In 2005 the U.N. sponsored a report on ESG which argued that 
embedding ESG principles into investment would lead to better 
outcomes.  


• The U.N. “Principles for Responsible Investment” grew out of this 
report and many corporations and pension plans (including a lot of plans 
that CUPE trustees sit on) have signed on to the UN PRI.  Currently 
over 3,800 signatories to the UN PRI document.


ESG
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• Unlike previous approaches, the trustees’ focus is on the risks 
associated with not taking these factors into account


ESG:
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Need to look at:


• Impact of the environment on investments


• Impact of investments on the environment


Environment
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Real estate? Forestry? Farming?


Industries? Cruise Ships? Other sectors? 
(name them?)


Can you identify some of the Environmental risks 
associated with:


 If investing in these areas, what questions should you ask your 
investment managers?







What is the Industry impact on the environment?


 What are the risks for 
Pension Plan investors who 
invest in these sectors?


 Who would you talk to 
about mitigating these risks?
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Coal Fossil Fuels Internal 
Combustion 


Engines


Plastics 
Manufacturing


Waste 
Management


Computers/
Technology







• Internal corporate governance / operations


• Board of Directors voting structure


• Executive Compensation / profit sharing / share earnings?


• Ethical practices/transparency


Can you identify poor corporate governance issues?


What are the risks associated with these issues?


Why would executive compensation be a concern for pension plans? 


Governance
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• Shareholders in a company get to vote at annual meetings on operational and 
governance issues of the company.


• Proxy votes: are those votes cast not by the owner of the shares, but by a 
management company indirectly or a pension plan directly on behalf of the 
plan members who own the shares.


• If your plan owns segregated funds you can vote at shareholder meetings.


• If your plan is in primarily pooled funds you can ask your manager what 
principles they use to vote their proxy shares. 


• Powerful tool if used.  Overwhelmingly the recommendations of the board of 
directors are passed by those 


Governance: Proxy Voting
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• Impact on Society, Communities


• Labour Standards / Health and Safety / Wages


• Community Health / Cohesion


*This is the area most subject to interpretation


Social
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• Can you identify some risks associated with social factors?


• What are the risks associated with investing in companies with poor 
labour practices?


• What are the risks associated with investing in countries with corrupt 
governments?


• What are the risks associated with profit making on previous government 
services or essential needs?


What Risks are Associated with Social Factors?


21







• Toronto Star Article “Canada’s big pensions say they’re investing 
responsibly —so why won’t they tell us what they’re investing in?”


• What are the risks identified in the Toronto Star article?


• Tom Fraser “Canadian Pension Funds Are Financing the Exploitation of 
the Elderly” 


• What are the risks identified in the Fraser article?


What Risks are Associated with Social Factors?


22







• ESG is very popular in financial circles 


• It is a new “product” that can be packaged and sold to trustees for large 
sums of money


• In truth there is very little difference between an investment fund billed 
as ESG funds and one without the ESG billing


• What does the Tariq Fancy Article tell us about ESG Monitoring (in this 
case Environmental)?


ESG Monitoring
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• Applying ESG principles to investment decisions will reduce some 
investment risks


• Will not play a huge part in mitigating the societal harm we do through 
investing.


• Murray talked about the limited weight given to ESG principles when 
investment managers make investment decisions.


• We can use our trade union experience to ask better questions and open 
up more avenues for discussion of the risks associated with some of 
these investments.
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• Interest rates at historical lows (although going up a bit now) and 
government bonds and GIC’s provide less than 3% per annum


• The past two decades of low interest rate returns on safer investments 
such as government of Canada bonds have raised contribution rates and 
squeezed benefits.


• Trustees facing pressure to branch out into other asset classes to 
increase returns without increasing volatility


New Asset Classes - New Risks
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• P3’s, Infrastructure, privatization of government services


• They appear safe.


• Returns have been high – generally.


• Some questions as to their risk profile during a downturn.


• Assets are generally illiquid.


New Asset Classes - New Risks
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• Include a wide range of investment areas including:
• Hedge funds
• Infrastructure
• Private Equity
• Real Assets (e.g. timberland/farmland)


• These are new asset classes / risk management analysis is relatively new and 
less tested.


• No systems to assess the risks of these alternative classes.


• Alternative asset classes may be expensive – popularity driving up the price


Infrastructure – P3’s – Alternative Investments
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Numerous examples where plan members exposed to significant risk 
because of these investments:


• Carillion bankruptcy (early 2018) shows that infrastructure privatization 
and PPPs/P3s involves risks to investors, including pension funds, banks


• Henderson / John Laing fiasco in the UK also burned many pension fund 
investors, who did not know what they were investing in


Infrastructure / Privatization / P3’s
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• REVEALED: Canada pension plans investing $1B in water 
privatization scheme led by Brazil’s Bolsonaro  


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=lXmS9YfheWs


• What are the risks of such privatization to current public sector 
workers and pension plan members? Do such risks matter to pension 
fund trustees, as fiduciaries?


Infrastructure / Privatization / P3’s
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• 1990s policy statement on pension investment


• 2015 Convention – Resolution 250


“Our union opposes private, for-profit ownership and control of public infrastructure, 
even when one of our members’ own pension funds may benefit. We want our pension 
funds to achieve decent investment returns — but not at the expense of the public 
interest.”


- Mark Hancock, iPolitics, Nov 15, 2016


CUPE Position
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CUPE National Position: Res. 250 (2015)
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Next Up:  Climate Change and Investing
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Investment  s t ra tegy governance


Monitoring


Asset                
Allocation 


Implementation


Governance


Your investment 
objectives and    


mission


 Today’s 
presentation will 
focus on 
implementation 
(i.e. manager 
selection) and 
monitoring.



https://www.eckler.ca/
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Manager select ion  background


 Manager selection is a core component of a successful investment 
strategy. Selection requires thorough due diligence of the investment 
manager’s approach and performance, investment process and 
portfolio construction decisions. 


 Challenges related to manager selection:
 Finding managers that has the capability and resources to outperform the 


benchmark – avoid chasing last year’s performance or the “hot style”


 Maintaining exposures to strong managers during period of underperformance 
but not holding a poor manager for longer than necessary – avoid 
compounding underperformance with poor market timing


 Recognizing that the time and governance required to oversee managers can 
in some ways have no limit – we must be able to make key decisions in a 
timely manner


 Understanding total portfolio diversification and recognition that no manager 
can outperform all of the time.



https://www.eckler.ca/
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Investment  manager assessment


• Understandable and 
repeatable


• Structure and discipline
• Risk management
• Integration of ESG


• Return vs. benchmark
• Risk metrics
• Style analysis
• Portfolio construction


• Tenure and quality of 
experience


• Team cohesion
• Team Depth
• Quality of research


• Ownership structure
• Succession planning
• Professional turnover
• Business plan
• Incentives
• Culture


Organization Investment 
Professionals


ProcessPerformance



https://www.eckler.ca/





5eckler.ca


Sample Checklis t  - Organiza t ion


Category/Factor Example of how assessed Things we favour Things we dislike


Ownership and 
incentive structure


Do the key professionals have equity in the 
firm? 


Is compensation aligned with investment 
performance?


• Broad ownership amongst 
senior leaders and employees 


• Asset management only 
business


• Compensation structures that 
promote retention


• Compensation structures that 
promote collaboration and 
team work


• Listed organizations driven by 
shareholders


• Parent acquisition strategy 
which is not driven by asset 
management


• Investment professionals’ 
compensation structures tied 
to profitability and asset 
growth


Succession plan
Is there a clear plan in place to replace key 
individuals?


• Good signs of back up for key 
positions


• Effective plans for retirement
• Laddered experience


• Key man risk
• Lack of transparency on plans


Leadership turnover
Number and proportion of investment team 
departed in each of the last five years.


• Healthy turnover which 
supports progression and 
preserves culture and 
continuity


• Abrupt departures with no 
clear planning



https://www.eckler.ca/
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Sample Checklis t  – Investment  Professiona ls


Category/Factor Example of how assessed Things we favour Things we dislike


Tenure and quality of 
experience


What is the total experience level relevant 
to the product being evaluated; how long 
have the professionals been at this firm?


• At least 5-10 team members 
share experience


• Recruitment processes which 
build diversity without 
destroying culture


• Individuals with relevant 
experiences and backgrounds


• Significant change and rapid 
growth


Turnover of 
investment 
professionals


How many members of the teams have 
recently left the team? What were the 
reasons for the departures?


• Healthy turnover which 
supports progression and 
preserves culture and 
continuity


• High turnover of investment 
professionals


• Rapid growth of team


Team depth
Does the investment team have adequate 
resources to research and support all of 
the products being managed?


• Resources aligned with 
breadth and depth of mandate


• Cultural diversity to match the 
universe of investment 
opportunities – e.g. language 
and local knowledge


• Insufficient resource to cover 
universe in the way the 
mandate requires



https://www.eckler.ca/
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Sample Checklis t  - Process


Category/Factor Example of how assessed Things we favour Things we dislike


Understandable and 
repeatable


Is the investment process understandable 
and repeatable?


• Clear process which 
demonstrates a competitive 
advantage to sustain 
outperformance over time


• Process is hard for clients to 
understand


Structure and 
discipline


Is the team able to demonstrate a clear 
structure to the investment process and 
how it is adhered to?


• Clear buy/sell discipline
• Well defined metrics for 


building portfolios


• Portfolios that hold names that 
are inconsistent with the 
process



https://www.eckler.ca/
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Manager Checklis t  - Performance


Category/Factor Example of how assessed Things we favour Things we dislike


Return versus 
benchmark


Annual, annualized, and rolling 4-year 
periods


• Sustained outperformance 
over rolling 4 years


• Volatile performance which is 
inconsistent with manager’s 
style


Risk metrics
Volatility, information ratio, beta, 
upside/downside market capture


• Competitive information ratio
• UMC/DMC which is consistent 


with stated style


• Significant variation in IR over 
time


Style analysis 
value/growth and capitalization biases and 
trends, concentration, and active share


• Performance consistent with 
style


• Adherence to process and 
style


• Style drift
• Unexplained changes in style 


or concentration, especially 
resulting from lack of capacity 
discipline



https://www.eckler.ca/
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What  a re  equity s tyles?


1. Value vs growth: these two styles contrast each other but can be 
constructed in a portfolio to complement one another.


 The Value equity style focuses on picking stocks that appear to be 
trading for less than their intrinsic value. 


 In other words, Value managers analyze and select stocks that are 
priced lower than they believe they should be based on the underlying 
fundamentals. They are long-term investors of quality firms.


 The Growth equity style focuses on firms that are expected to grow. 
Growth investors typically invest in younger firms whose earnings are 
expected to increase at an above average rate compared to others in 
their sector / the wider market.


 In other words, they tend to favor younger companies poised to 
expand and increase profitability potential in the future.


2. Size: meaning the size (or market capitalization) of the firm, this ranges 
from small, to large.


 In the global equity market, large cap stocks range in size from 
$(US) 2.4 billion to $194 billion


 Small cap stocks range in size from $9.8 million to $9.5 billion.


Active equity managers analyze myriad company characteristics and financial factors in their attempt to 
add value. Most active managers end up focusing more on either growth or value metrics. Along with 
value versus growth, the other most common distinction used in understanding a manager’s style is the 
size of the companies they tend to focus on. These two dimensions – value vs. growth and small vs. 
large are explained further and depicted below 


Large


Small


Value Growth
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Other equity s tyles


There are many other equity styles that build on those key equity styles, 
such as:


The core style seeks to balance the approaches of both growth and 
value styles by roughly equalizing the emphasis on both growth and 
valuation characteristics and may have more risk controls around 
sector allocations vs. the benchmark.


The momentum style is a strategy that aims to capitalize on the 
continuance of an existing trends in the market.


A low volatility strategy is designed to minimize the standard 
deviation of returns without a specific return target. Academic research 
suggests that low volatility strategies can achieve index-like returns 
over the long-term, albeit the asset class has struggled to do so in 
recent times. 
The strategy is designed to perform well in down markets and lag in 
strong bull markets. The strategy will underweight more volatile sectors 
like Energy while overweighting more steady sectors like Consumer 
Staples.
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Style  Ana lysis  – Canadian Equity
 Style analysis looks at the drivers of each manager’s performance and their 


historical allocations. Correlation of Excess Return considers when each manager 
outperforms in relation to the other.


3-Year Correlation of 
Excess Return: -0.15
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How to monitor your managers


Your investment consultant’s reports will most likely vary based on the size of the plan, # of managers 
utilized and your budget (which impacts frequency). Regardless of these factors, there are several key 
elements for Trustees to monitor:


 Organizational


 You can’t “buy” historical returns but can monitor your managers to ensure the conditions for prior success 
remain in place. This includes organization structure and investment team


 Performance


 Analysis against an appropriate index (for example, the S&P/TSX Composite in Canada)


 Analysis against a peer group of similar strategies (easy for public markets, much more challenging for 
alternative investments)


 Risk


 Even when performance is strong, you want to ensure that the investment manager is doing so without taking 
too much risk. Consider various risk metrics that measure volatility, efficiency and market conditions.


 Portfolio construction


 Is the manager’s portfolio generally aligned with your expectations?


 Sector diversification, # of holdings, etc.
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Sample performance and risk monitoring


What is a “universe”?
A collection of other managers in which to compare your manager against their 


competitors
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Sample performance and risk monitoring


Preferred


PreferredPreferredPreferred


Preferred


Standard 
deviation is a 


“volatility 
metric”


Info Ratio, 
Batting Avg. 


are “efficiency 
metrics” 


UMC, DMC 
are “market 
condition 
metrics”
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When to consider termina t ing a  manager?


Manager terminations are generally related to one of two issues:


1. Manager Specific Issues (i.e. replacement of the manager)


 Weak performance results or risk metrics. 


 Changes in personnel, firm structure or investment philosophy which might adversely 
affect the potential return and/or risk level of the portfolio; 


 Compliance issues 


 Poor client service / communications


2. Plan Specific Issues (i.e. your strategy / objectives have changed)


 As your strategy changes, not all of your existing managers may be needed going 
forward


 If you reduce equities to fund other asset classes (real estate, etc.), your plan may not need as 
many equity managers


 Eliminating certain allocations due to an updated asset liability study
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Would you fire  th is  manager?


Example 1: Poor 2021 – Should we be concerned or make a change?


Background:


 Very large global investment manager with one of the largest research teams 
in Canada


 While the strategy has performed well, 2021 was challenging years and the 
strategy was one of the worst performers in the universe.


Questions: 


 What are other information do you need to assess this manager?


 What would you do with this manager? Put them “on-watch” or terminate?


Quarter Rank YTD Rank 1 Year Rank 2 Years Rank 3 Years Rank 4 Years Rank 5 Years Rank


Core Canadian Equity Manager 7.1 32 21.6 98 21.6 98 17.1 16 20.1 7 13.2 4 12.4 2


S&P / TSX Composite Index 6.5 54 25.1 73 25.1 73 14.9 52 17.5 36 10.3 35 10.0 32


Gross Annualized Performance and Percentile Ranks as of December 31, 2021
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Would you fire  th is  manager?


Example 1: Poor 2021


Eckler Recommendation:


 We have no concerns with this manager despite a weak 2021


 All key investment staff remain intact with the same lead Portfolio Manager 
since mid-2000s


 We reviewed the key investments which lead to the underperformance to 
assess if they were consistent with the approach used by the manager 
(generally higher quality companies that don’t keep up in the stock market is 
up significantly).


 The manager tends to perform best in down markets (Down Market Capture 
was 83 while Up Market Capture is historically around 100). A better test for 
this manager would be how they perform when markets are down.
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Would you fire  th is  manager?


Example 2: Longer-term underperformance 


Background:


 Well established Canadian equity manager utilizing a “value” investment 
strategy


 The strategy underperformed over all annualized periods as of June 30, 2020 
and generally ranked below median.


Questions: 


 What are other information do you need to assess this manager?


 Would you replace this manager due to underperformance?


Quarter Rank YTD Rank 1 Year Rank 2 Years Rank 3 Years Rank 4 Years Rank 5 Years Rank


Value Manager A 12.7 61 -13.0 66 -6.7 56 -4.2 70 0.7 69 4.7 45 3.6 59


S&P / TSX Composite Index 17.0 23 -7.5 28 -2.2 29 0.8 18 3.9 19 5.6 23 4.5 35


Gross Annualized Performance and Percentile Ranks as of June 30, 2020
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Would you fire  th is  manager?


Example 2: Longer-term underperformance 


Eckler Recommendation:


 We recommended that the manager be retained and clients have agreed.


 The firm remained stable and the investment team, which had strong results 
over many other time periods, remained in tact.


 During this period, most “Value managers” underperformed due to not holding 
expensive technology companies and instead owned cheaper energy and 
banking companies which is consistent with expectations for their strategy.


 Versus a peer group of 8 other leading Canadian equity value managers, this 
manager ranked either 1st or 2nd in terms of performance.



https://www.eckler.ca/





20eckler.ca


Would you fire  th is  manager?


Example 3: Great performance – why did the pension plan terminate this 
manager? 


Background:


 Bank-owned investment manager focused on retail and high net worth clients. 
Some small institutional clients.


 The balanced strategy (blends bonds, Canadian equity and global equity) was 
a strong performer since inception. Performance as of June 30, 2020


Questions: 


 What are other information do you need to assess this manager?


Manager


Balanced Fund Manager 3.2 10.4 10.4 9.6 9.5 8.4


Benchmark 1.8 3.7 3.7 6.6 6.4 6.2


Rate Of Return (%) as of December 31, 2015 and Percentile Rank


MRQ YTD 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years
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Would you fire  th is  manager?


Example 3: Great performance – why did the pension plan terminate this 
manager? 


Eckler recommendation:


 Eckler was hired to monitor the manager and we noted that there were at least 4 
compliance violations over a 30-month span. These compliance violations were not 
always caught by the firm’s compliance department. To date, the violations had not cost 
the Plan any money but could have.


 The Trustees put the firm “on-watch” and asked by the Trustees to confirm explain the 
issue and what steps would be taken by the compliance department to correct the issue.


 “While returns of our mandate have been strong, strong returns do not excuse a failure 
to comply with the terms of the SIPP. Individual investors may turn a blind eye to 
compliance problems. However, that is a luxury that the Trustees of the plan cannot 
afford given their fiduciary obligations to Plan beneficiaries”


 Ultimately, the firm was unable to put in place adequate compliance controls and was 
terminated.
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Appendix A: Definitions
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Definit ions


 Below are some key definitions when assessing managers from quantitative 
perspective


 Alpha (value-added): A measure of incremental return that a manager has earned due to non-market factors. A 
positive alpha indicates that the manager has been able to add value above expectations based on the level of market 
risk taken.


 Information Ratio: A measure of the value added over an index per unit of active risk. As such, we can view it as a 
measure of performance “efficiency” (i.e., are we getting enough excess return for the active risk being taken?).


 Batting Average: A measure of the frequency in which the manager’s return exceeds the benchmark. Measured on a 
quarterly basis, we look for managers that have exceeded the benchmark more than 50% of the time.


 Market Capture Ratio: A measure of the manager’s performance in up (or down) markets relative to the market itself. A 
value of 110 suggests the manager performs ten percent better (worse) than the market when the market is up (down) 
during the selected time period. The return for the market for each quarter is considered an up (down) market if it is 
greater than or equal to (less than) zero. The ideal position in a market capture chart is toward the upper left or NW 
corner (higher upside capture – lower downside capture).


 Standard Deviation: A measure of how widely dispersed or tightly bunched a set of returns are around their average 
return. The higher the standard deviation, the higher the dispersion over time and hence it is used to gauge performance 
volatility. Generally, equity performance has higher standard deviation than fixed income performance. The ideal 
position in a risk vs. returns chart is toward the upper left or NW corner (higher return – lower risk or volatility).


 Correlation: A statistical measure of how strongly two variables are related. Asset classes with a high correlation (close 
to 1) will perform in a similar fashion in different market environments. Assets with a low or negative correlation are likely 
to perform differently and will therefore contribute to the diversification of the portfolio. Correlations range from +1 
(perfectly correlated) to 0 (no correlation) to -1 (negatively correlated).
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Appendix B: Manager Assessment Checklist
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Sample Checklis t  - Organiza t ion


Category/Factor Example of how assessed Things we favour Things we dislike


Ownership and incentive 
structure


Do the key professionals have equity in the firm? 


Is compensation aligned with investment performance?


• Broad ownership amongst senior leaders of 
the firm Broad ownership amongst 
individuals at various levels and functions


• Asset management only business
• Compensation structures that promote 


retention, are aligned with clients’ interests 
and long-term goals


• Compensation structures that promote 
collaboration and team work


• Listed organizations driven by shareholders
• Parent acquisition strategy which is not 


driven by asset management
• Investment professionals’ compensation 


structures tied to profitability and asset 
growth


Business plan
Does the business strategy clearly support the investment 
product being evaluated, or is this firm distracted by a 
proliferation of different investment products?


• Growth targets which are consistent with 
capacity


• Reasonable focus
• Clear strategy for future growth
• Firm’s commitment to the strategy –


adequate resources


• Asset gatherers
• No sign of capacity limits
• Product proliferation
• Concentration risk by product or by client 


type/size


Succession plan Is there a clear plan in place to replace key individuals?


• Clear career paths for different categories 
on employee


• Good signs of back up for key positions
• Effective plans for retirement
• Laddered experience


• Key man risk
• Lack of transparency on plans


Leadership turnover
Number and proportion of investment team departed in each 
of the last five years.


• Healthy turnover which supports 
progression and preserves culture and 
continuity


• Abrupt departures with no clear planning
• Inability to retain strong talent in various 


departments and roles
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Sample Checklis t  – Investment  Professiona ls


Category/Factor Example of how assessed Things we favour Things we dislike


Tenure and quality of 
experience


What is the total experience level relevant to the 
product being evaluated; how long have the 
professionals been at this firm?


• At least 5-10 team members share 
experience


• Recruitment processes which build 
diversity without destroying culture


• Individuals with relevant experiences 
and backgrounds


• Significant change and rapid growth


Turnover of investment 
professionals


How many members of the teams have recently left 
the team? What were the reasons for the 
departures?


• Healthy turnover which supports 
progression and preserves culture and 
continuity


• High turnover of investment 
professionals


• Rapid growth of team


Team cohesion
How long have the members of the investment team 
been working together?


• Demonstrated ability to work as a 
team through good markets and bad


• Team based goals
• Open environments and regular 


communication
• Compensation structure that promotes 


collaboration


• Very individual goals


Team depth
Does the investment team have adequate resources 
to research and support all of the products being 
managed?


• Resources aligned with breadth and 
depth of mandate


• Cultural diversity to match the universe 
of investment opportunities – e.g. 
language and local knowledge


• Insufficient resource to cover universe 
in the way the mandate requires
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Sample Checklis t  - Process


Category/Factor Example of how assessed Things we favour Things we dislike


Understandable and 
repeatable


Is the investment process understandable and 
repeatable?


• Clear process which demonstrates a 
competitive advantage to sustain 
outperformance over time


• Process is hard for clients to 
understand


Structure and discipline
Is the team able to demonstrate a clear structure to 
the investment process and how it is adhered to?


• Clear buy/sell discipline
• Well defined metrics for building 


portfolios


• Portfolios that hold names that are 
inconsistent with the process


Team-based
Through observation of interaction between team 
members, is there an open flow of information and 
opinion?


• Good degree of challenge and debate
• Shared ownership of decisions


• Dominance of a single individual


Quality of research
Is the team able to demonstrate the quality and 
usefulness of their research?


• Relevant knowledge of companies 
which surpasses similar competitors


• Depth and breadth of research which 
is consistent with the process they 
employ
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Manager Checklis t  - Performance


Category/Factor Example of how assessed Things we favour Things we dislike


Return versus benchmark Annual, annualized, and rolling 4-year periods
• Sustained outperformance over 


rolling 4 years
• Volatile performance which is 


inconsistent with manager’s style


Risk metrics
Volatility, information ratio, beta, upside/downside 
market capture


• Competitive information ratio
• UMC/DMC which is consistent with 


stated style
• Significant variation in IR over time


Style analysis 
value/growth and capitalization biases and trends, 
concentration, and active share


• Performance consistent with style
• Adherence to process and style


• Style drift
• Unexplained changes in style or 


concentration, especially resulting 
from lack of capacity discipline
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Are Canada’s largest pensions putting your retirement at
risk? A growing chorus of experts say they are
As more Canadians retire, pressure is mounting on our largest public-sector pensions to take on more
risk to beat the market. Billions have been poured into leveraged alternative investments, such as
airports and toll roads. But just how safe is that?


By Christine Dobby Business Reporter
Thu., April 28, 2022  16 min. read


JOIN THE CONVERSATION ( 2 )


Part 1 of the Star's Risky Business series


An opulent new neighbourhood has emerged over the past decade on the west side of midtown Manhattan, where angular glass


office towers, condos and a luxury mall now perch above an old rail yard.


Anchored by an Instagram-baiting steel and concrete sculpture known as the Vessel, with winding, jagged staircases visitors can


climb up for a view (you can take an elevator if you’re tired), the $25-billion (U.S.) Hudson Yards development was dreamed up after


the financial crisis and meant to lure marquee tenants from the business, media and tech worlds to New York City.


It may surprise you to learn that this international spectacle was backed, in part, by a Canadian pension fund. Oxford Properties, the


real estate arm of the Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System (OMERS), one of the province’s largest funds, is a key joint-


venture partner for the glitzy development.


READ MORE: How does your pension stack up? Look up the returns and expenses of Canada’s largest public-sector pension funds


But these days, that’s not at all unusual.


Canada’s largest public-sector pension funds have become global financial players and they routinely spend billions on such


ventures around the world. The Economist dubbed them the Maple Revolutionaries in 2012 while Fortune magazine informed


readers three years later, “These Canadians Own Your Town.”


The so-called “Maple Eight” pension funds (topped by the investing arm of the Canada Pension Plan) now hold a dizzying array of


investments in businesses that range from a Chilean power transmission company to the London City Airport, lab services company


LifeLabs, a major logistics park in the United Kingdom, and the Confederation Bridge linking New Brunswick and Prince Edward


Island.


It’s an exciting new way to invest and, so far, it has been wildly successful.


Thirty years ago, Canada’s biggest public-sector pension funds and investment managers either didn’t exist or invested in little


more than government bonds. Since then, despite an era of persistently low interest rates, the big eight have parlayed their


RISKY BUSINESS
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diversified and active investing approach into impressive market-beating annualized 10-year returns that range between eight and


11 per cent.


There’s just one problem: As any seasoned investor knows, higher than average returns always come with higher than average risk.


And a major part of the strategy of the big eight funds is based on buying alternative assets, pursuing complex investing and risk-


hedging strategies, and using debt leverage to finance deals.


Those tactics have worked well in recent years, when markets have been steadily trending up and borrowed money has been dirt


cheap. But the market may be turning, and while using debt to leverage larger and larger investments juices returns — it can also


amplify losses if investments go sour.


That becomes especially worrisome when leveraged money is used to buy into airports, highways, power plants, office buildings and


other exotic investments that can’t be easily unloaded when things go bad. Especially when many of those investments are overseas,


in places like China.


How risky is it? It’s hard to say. Mainly because such an investing approach has not yet had to weather an era of steadily rising rates,


or a devastating market downturn that lasts for years.


Malcolm Hamilton, for one, has been warning for close to a decade that the big public-sector plans are able to consistently deliver


enviable pensions to members, in part because of the “completely invisible” risks inherent in the model.


“We’ve now gone 13 years since we had a really bad investment year. Taking a lot of risk during this period was hugely profitable,”


says Hamilton, a senior fellow at the C.D. Howe Institute and retired pension actuary who spent more than 30 years at Mercer


Canada advising public and private sector pensions.


But how long will this run last?


He admits it would take a bad decade, not just a bad year, to really rock any of the major pension funds. But while we haven’t seen


such a period since the 1970s, eventually, inevitably, we will have a bad decade.


“When the bad years come, they’re going to take a beating.”


***


Many argue that the pension funds first fell in love with real estate and other hard assets back in the 1990s, when the Ontario


Teachers’ Pension Plan went shopping at the mall — and bought it.


Up Next - Top Business News: - Can a Crypto Push Save Robinhood?
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Teachers’ took a major stake in Cadillac Fairview, owner of Toronto’s Eaton Centre and other malls, in 1995, and by 2000 it bought


the commercial property company outright, becoming the owner of the Eaton Centre and Toronto-Dominion Centre, among


dozens of other big-name malls and office towers that now include the Deloitte Tower in Montreal, Maple Leaf Square in downtown


Toronto and White City Place in London, England.


This real estate bet came within years of Teachers’ evolution to becoming an arm’s-length institution from the provincial


government. Its leaders — professional investment managers — would become the pioneers of a whole new approach to investing


retirement savings in Canada.


Real estate was a crucial pillar of that. Reliable rent revenue that increases with inflation is seen as an ideal counterpoint to the


benefits the funds must pay to their pensioners.


Before that time, most pensions operated on a pay-as-you-go approach, where employers and current workers made contributions


that paid for the retirement benefits of current pensioners and so on. Any extra money on hand was typically invested in


government bonds.


That worked well in times of steady economic growth and an expanding population, but when those trends slowed in the 1970s and


1980s, concerns about shortfalls, slashed benefits and higher contributions mounted.


Beginning largely in the 1990s, federal and provincial governments changed the rules around public-sector plans, letting them


invest in the broader market and eventually even scrapping limits on investments outside of Canada.


“People forget we were created because the Canada Pension Plan was going bankrupt,” says Michel Leduc, senior managing director


and global head of public affairs and communications at CPP Investments. “So there were a number of reforms and one of them was


to expose the fund to capital markets.”


(Out of the big eight funds — CPP, the Caisse de dépôt et placement du Québec, Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan, Public Sector


Pension Investment Board, B.C. Investment Management Corporation, Alberta Investment Management Corporation, OMERS and


Healthcare of Ontario Pension Plan — CPP was the only one that agreed to an interview for this story, while the others provided


written comments.)


In 1993, according to Statistics Canada, Canadian public-sector pension plans (the data doesn’t include CPP) had assets worth a


combined $161 billion, and 58 per cent of that money was in ultrasafe, fixed-income investments such as bonds, mortgages and
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guaranteed investment certificates.


By the end of 2020, however, the public-sector plans had $1.6 trillion invested in assets and fixed income accounted for just 32 per


cent of that, down by almost half since the early 1990s.


To be sure, the big eight still invest in public stocks — as of March 2021, for example, CPP owned $1.4-billion worth of shares in


Facebook and almost $2.8 billion in Chinese e-commerce giant Alibaba — but the area of growth has definitely been alternative


investments in buildings, property, infrastructure and private companies.


With private assets that don’t trade on public markets — a piece of land in Asia, a pipeline in Alberta, or an office tower in Australia


— the funds rely on periodic appraisals to determine their value. Those values are not verifiable by outsiders and can suggest a


stability the investments may not actually possess.


Alexander Dyck, professor of finance at University of Toronto’s Rotman School of Management and board member for Rotman’s


International Centre for Pension Management, says he’s concerned about how difficult it is to value such investments over the short


term.


A pension fund could invest in a bridge or power dam, but “we’ll only be able to find out in 20 years whether it was a good investment


or not,” he says. “There has been appetite at places like CPP to invest in assets for a longer period of time.”


“I’m going to tell you that makes me nervous because I think it’s a lot harder to provide accountability that people aren’t just


investing for the fun of it.”


For the investment managers working at the funds, Dyck says, it can be “more fun to do things actively than passively.”


“You get to meet everyone around the world, you’re a player in every single investment,” he says, adding, “I’m worried there could be


an overinvestment in doing these things when the returns don’t merit the costs.”


***


Making big bets on interesting assets around the world is undoubtedly fun. But it’s also getting expensive.


When CPP began its active investing approach in earnest in 2006, it had 164 employees. Last year, it had almost 2,000 working in


nine offices around the world.


Expenses have climbed to $4.4 billion in fiscal 2021 from less than a billion dollars a decade ago.


“We’re fighting — for assets, for partners, for talent, for favourable policy decisions around the world — with hundreds of big plans,


and some of them are trillion-dollar behemoths,” Leduc says, explaining the rationale for CPP’s spending.


The fund spends 98 cents on expenses for every $100 in net investments it manages. And while CPP has the highest ratio of costs to


investments, the rest of the big eight pension funds and asset managers have also added to their staff and expenses over the years.


In responses to the Star, the funds emphasize that — on top of the value for pension plan members from benchmark-beating returns


over the years — they save money by using internal investment managers for the majority of their assets.


The funds also say they have different business models, and most told the Star they object to direct comparisons on their returns


and expenses.


In other words, they say, it may be pricey to invest like one of Canada’s big pension funds, but so far at least, even after factoring in


the higher cost, it has paid off.


Sebastien Betermier, associate professor of finance at McGill University’s Desautels Faculty of Management, says his research


shows that Canadian pension funds got better returns than their international peers from 2004 to 2018, after taking costs into


account.


When they do turn to outside advisers, which come with expensive performance fees, it’s like a well-earned splurge, he says: “The


Canadian funds are cooking at home a lot with good ingredients and then they can afford to go to a high-end restaurant.”


“I think it’s fair to ask about cost,” says Leduc, but he argues that conversation should come with a solid understanding of what goes


into those expenses and how they support the fund’s goals.


Part of the problem is the unrelenting demand for higher and higher returns as more Canadians retire, leaving fewer working


contributors to support them.


When it comes to the majority of the money CPP manages, benefits owed to retirees are starting to outstrip contributions, so the


fund has set an increasingly aggressive benchmark to evaluate its performance.
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Its reference portfolio — approved by its board — now includes an eye-popping weighting of 85 per cent in global equities and 15 per


cent in government bonds. That’s up from 65 per cent in a mix of global and Canadian equities in 2015.


The other large funds have different business models and through statements of investing policies or benchmark portfolios they


generally call for less risk than the CPP (none state their risk appetites quite as clearly as CPP), they still tend to take more risk than


the classic 60/40 split between equities and fixed income.


The three Ontario funds (OMERS, HOOPP and Ontario Teachers’) manage defined-benefit pensions and must invest according to


the specific needs of their members — largely an aging demographic — and funding status of their plans.


The Caisse, PSP, BCI and AIMCo invest money on behalf of multiple different clients — pensions, insurance plans, government


funds and more — and all have different mandates and risk profiles that can depend on the client.


Even CPP doesn’t invest 85 per cent of its money in public stocks — in fact, more than half of its investments are in private markets


around the world — but the mandate means it invests in assets with a similar risk profile.


Leduc says some of CPP’s assets straddle the characteristics of equities and fixed income, pointing to the example of a toll road,


which offers a steady income stream resistant to interest rate fluctuations. (For a local example of such an asset, CPP is a major


investor in the tolled Highway 407 ETR.)


But the risk of investing in a toll road is that a lot of things — including rising interest rates and new government policies or


regulations — can impact what it’s worth.


Now that central banks, including the Bank of Canada, are raising interest rates and paring back other monetary stimulus, Philip


Cross says alternative assets like the toll road could be hit.


“We’ll see what happens to those asset prices as we start to normalize,” says Cross, former chief economic analyst at Statistics


Canada who has written about the cost of the pension funds for the Fraser Institute and co-authored a paper on risk with the C.D.


Howe Institute’s Hamilton.


He’s not convinced the pension funds have cracked the code for how to beat the market in the long run, noting that such an


accomplishment is basically the Holy Grail of the investing world.


“I don’t think this country … questions this industry enough about what is going on,” he says. “The one thing we’re sure of is you


people (at the funds) are making a lot of money on this.”


One big question some influential organizations have been quietly asking is this: What would happen to the pension funds if markets


took a drastic change for the worse?


***


Because they’ve been quietly successful and don’t invite a lot of scrutiny, Canada’s big pension funds don’t get a lot of bad press.


That’s why it was notable when, in a 2016 publication, the Bank of Canada pointed to the potential for trouble.


In a few lines — and in language as dry as you’d expect from the country’s central bank — the paper noted that the funds were


bulking up on “more illiquid assets, combined with the greater use of short-term leverage.”


“If not properly managed,” it said, “these trends may lead in the future to a vulnerability that could create challenges in a severely


stressed financial environment.”


Three years later, in a report on the stability of Canada’s financial system, the International Monetary Fund pointed to “rising risk-


taking” by the country’s pension funds, noting the increased use of complex financial strategies, increased leverage and exposure to


illiquid asset classes, among other concerns.


“In the event of market stress, rising liquidity and valuation risks could magnify losses and market volatility,” the IMF report said.


Here in Ontario, the Financial Services Regulatory Authority of Ontario (FSRA), which regulates employer-sponsored plans


registered in the province, has also flagged the issue.


The FSRA said in a report last year that it is monitoring risk-management practices related to alternative assets, noting that while


such investments are attractive for their potential returns, they “come with complexities that introduce additional risks to plans.”


And in fact, the recent market turmoil of March 2020, the first month of the pandemic, put significant pressure on the big eight


funds to suddenly increase liquidity, according to another Bank of Canada report.


It found the funds were generally able to meet increased demands for cash by borrowing against equities, using other short-term


borrowing strategies and selling bankers’ acceptances (securities based on short-term bank loans taken out by businesses).


But what if that difficult month had become a sustained financial downturn that spanned years or even a decade?
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Asked about that scenario, the funds all told they Star they have prepared for market stress by diversifying their investments across


the world and in different asset classes.


The Caisse also says it limits the use of leverage to no more than 10 per cent of investment value, while OMERS says it deploys


leverage “prudently” to improve investment returns.


“Active management becomes even more important,” when it comes to the prospect of an extended downturn, says CPP’s Leduc,


adding that the fund runs hundreds of scenarios as part of a stress-testing approach to evaluate potential risks.


“Are we completely immune to a very severe, long period of downturn? No, of course the fund would be impacted by that,” he says.


“However, we believe we would hold up much stronger than without active management and diversification.”


Hamilton, who has written papers on the topic for both the C.D. Howe and Fraser Institutes, is not convinced.


“You can hide anything in a pension plan for a decade,” he says, noting that periodic funding valuations and smoothed estimates of


asset values could help pensions delay the disclosure of something disastrous for several years. “But at the end of the bad decade


they’d have to admit they lost just a ton of money.”


With half or more of their investments in private markets, many of the biggest funds have made a huge commitment to illiquid


assets, Hamilton says. If those values plummet, if the assets can’t be sold, or both, pension plan members would be hard-pressed to


make up for a large shortfall just by upping their contributions.


That’s in part because of the sheer size of the funds.


Take Ontario Teachers’, for example. It’s worth about $240 billion, and while members and their employers’ contributed $3.4


billion in 2021, the fund paid out $6.9 billion in benefits.


If it were faced with a very large loss on investments, the fund’s sponsors (unions and employers) have three basic options they


could use alone or in combination: increase member and employer contributions, slash benefits for retirees, or cut inflation


indexing on some retirement benefits (the latter being a contingency policy the fund introduced in 2008).


In its annual report, Teachers’ says indexing alone can be a powerful “risk management tool.” In a hypothetical extreme scenario


where it was facing $104 billion in asset losses, Teachers’ says that by 2031 it could absorb that shortfall entirely by cutting inflation


indexing to 50 per cent on retirement benefits earned between 2010 to 2013 and permanently eliminating indexing on benefits


earned after that time.


That step is unlikely to be used in isolation — the permanent loss of inflation-indexed retirement benefits would no doubt be a


major blow to plan members — and Dan Madge, a Teachers’ spokesperson, says that in practice, the fund’s sponsors view the policy


as much more likely to be used in a temporary fashion to address smaller funding shortfalls. (Madge also notes Teachers’ has been


fully funded for nine consecutive years.)


Still, if some painful combination of benefit cuts and contribution hikes turns out not to be enough for any public-sector plan facing


a large investing loss, Hamilton says it could be taxpayers who are called on to bail out the funds (except for CPP, he says).


Which leads one to wonder: Is there another way? Could Canada’s pension funds continue to stay solvent without resorting to


short-term leverage and exotic investments?


In fact, there are other ways of approaching the management of vast sums of pension and public money, says Dyck, pointing to


Norges Bank Investment Management, a Norwegian sovereign wealth and pension fund manager with about $1.8 trillion (Canadian)


in assets.


The fund uses a largely passive investing approach (with low limits set for leverage on equities and fixed income), and in 2021 it


reported a 10-year annualized return on investment of 9.65 per cent.


Just 2.5 per cent of its assets are in real estate, 0.1 per cent of the fund is invested in renewable infrastructure and it has no private


equity stakes. More than 70 per cent of its money is in equities with the balance in fixed income, and NBIM’s costs are extremely low


— its expense ratio in 2021 was just 4 cents per $100 invested.


“The question is,” Dyck says, coming back to the Canadian approach, “by having more than 50 per cent in private markets … are they


generating a risk-adjusted return that compensates for the additional risk that we’re taking on?”


There’s nothing inherently wrong with a riskier approach, he says — after all, the higher returns help keep contributions lower — but


stakeholders don’t always have a clear understanding of what could be at stake.


“There’s a hidden risk,” Dyck says. “There’s an assumption that these returns are guaranteed, which of course, they’re not.”


Friday: Why OMERS CEO Blake Hutcheson isn’t dwelling on the past.







4/28/22, 8:17 AM Are Canada’s largest pensions putting your retirement at risk? | The Star


https://www.thestar.com/business/2022/04/28/are-canadas-largest-pensions-putting-your-retirement-at-risk-a-growing-chorus-of-experts-say-they-are.… 7/7


Copyright owned or licensed by Toronto Star Newspapers Limited. All rights reserved. Republication or distribution of this content is expressly prohibited without the prior written consent of Toronto
Star Newspapers Limited and/or its licensors. To order copies of Toronto Star articles, please go to: www.TorontoStarReprints.com


Christine Dobby is a Toronto-based business reporter for the Star. Follow her on Twitter: @christinedobby


Nathan Pilla is a digital designer at the Star, based in Toronto. Reach him via email: npilla@torstar.ca


SHARE:



http://www.torontostarreprints.com/

https://www.thestar.com/authors.dobby_christine.html

https://www.thestar.com/authors.dobby_christine.html

https://twitter.com/christinedobby

mailto:npilla@torstar.ca






5/11/22, 7:11 AM Canadian pension funds driving privatization in Brazil – Canadian Dimension


https://canadiandimension.com/articles/view/canadian-pension-funds-driving-privatization-in-brazil 1/8


Canadian pension funds
driving privatization
in Brazil
Canadian pension ownership of Rio water gives
retirement savings imperial underpinnings
Tom Fraser / September 14, 2021 / 7 min read


CANADIAN POLITICS ECONOMIC CRISIS LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN



https://canadiandimension.com/articles/author/tom-fraser

https://canadiandimension.com/articles/category/canadian-politics

https://canadiandimension.com/articles/category/economic-crisis

https://canadiandimension.com/articles/category/latin-america-caribbean





5/11/22, 7:11 AM Canadian pension funds driving privatization in Brazil – Canadian Dimension


https://canadiandimension.com/articles/view/canadian-pension-funds-driving-privatization-in-brazil 2/8


Brazilian President Jair Bolsonaro, July 17, 2019. Photo by Palácio do Planalto/Flickr.


In late April, Brazilian far-right President Jair Bolsonaro brought down the gavel on the
sale of water and sewage services from the publicly owned Companhia Estadual de Águas
e Esgotos (CEDAE) to Igua Saneamento, confirming the privatization of part of Rio de
Janeiro’s public water utility for $1.7 billion. Despite an injunction earned by Brazil’s
National Federation of Urban Workers to delay the auction, Bolsonaro’s government
pushed the sale through, giving Igua exclusive control of a concession in the city’s west.


The selling off of parts of CEDAE, a component of Bolsonaro’s wider mass-privatization
agenda, is worthy of raised eyebrows on its own. Yet also in need of attention is the
integral role which Canadian pension capital played in the process. The Canadian Pension
Plan Investment Board (CPP Investments) owns a 46.7 percent stake in Igua, while the
Alberta Investment Management Corporation (AIMCo) has a 38.6 percent stake.


This isn’t a case of mere complicity, either—an instance of a retirement fund being
passively invested in firms engaged in exploitation. CPP Investment’s $213 million
investment in Igua only occurred in mid-March, as part of the planning of the privatization
scheme. According to Reuters, its investment was the critical element of Igua’s bid for
CEDAE, with the stake taken by CPP Investments firming up the company’s credentials.



https://www.flickr.com/photos/palaciodoplanalto/48309874706/

https://www.cppinvestments.com/public-media/headlines/2021/igua-to-acquire-concession-in-cedae-water-and-wastewater-services
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The injection of investment cash went towards directly funding the purchase, such that
Canadian pension money was the difference maker.


CPP Investments is the Crown corporation which manages and invests contributions to the
Canadian Pension Plan, Canada’s public retirement scheme. As a pillar of the welfare
state, the CPP is meant to provide a reliable retirement to all Canadians, regardless of
whether or not they are covered through their employer. But as a market actor, CPP
Investments ensures that this retirement relies on participation in global processes of
privatization and wealth extraction.


Residents of Complexo do Lins, a neighbourhood in the North Zone of Rio de Janeiro, protest against the


privatization of publicly owned Companhia Estadual de Águas e Esgotos (CEDAE). Photo by RJ


Sindagua/The Rio Times.


Pension fund capitalism


Pension fund financial investments have garnered significant scrutiny from observers and
activists on the left and within labour movements for their frequently socially destructive
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impacts, which with regularity predicate workers’ retirements on capitalist exploitation.


Just in the past year, Canadian pension funds have drawn numerous criticisms for their
investment choices. Reporting from Haseena Manek in Briarpatch in June 2020 showed the
role multiple public sector pensions play in mass evictions through their ownership of real
estate investment trusts (REITs), while the Toronto Star revealed a $700 million joint
venture between PSP Investments—the pension for Canada’s federal public service
workers—and hedge fund Pretium, whose real estate profit model is based on mass
foreclosures.


In a brutally dark and violent irony, PSP Investments’ ownership of private long-term care
company Revera has linked workers’ retirements to the neglect and death of elderly
Canadians amidst the pandemic. That same pension fund was also invested in American
private prisons until a campaign from the Public Service Alliance of Canada (PSAC) forced
their divestment in March 2021. Investments like these suggest that historian Robin
Blackburn’s book on pensions Banking on Death, Or Investing in Life perhaps got its title
backwards, as Canadian pensions certainly seem to be invested in death.


The common denominator in these recent stories of pension fund capitalism’s exploitative
consequences is that the funds in question are all employer-based schemes, investment
funds which act as the private corollary to the public welfare state for those (almost
entirely unionized) workers in both the private and public sectors who have won
retirement plans through collective bargaining.


But finance’s dominance of retirement is not limited to workers’ funds. CPP Investments is
the basis of Canada’s public and universal retirement system, and yet is just as embedded
within extractive capital markets as the employers’ funds which it complements.


Marketizing the Canadian welfare state


The Canadian Pension Plan was not always financialized, but it shifted in this direction in
the 1990s. The perceived imminent ‘crisis’ of changing generational demographics as Baby
Boomers entered late-middle age in the 1980s and 1990s provided the ammunition for
neoliberal efforts to transform public pension systems worldwide. Pay-as-you-go schemes,
in which pensions are funded directly from contributions by current workers, potentially
faced significant shortfalls as the working population contracted and the retired
population increased. The identified fix to this problem was to turn government programs
into investment funds.
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This solution, in the eyes of the World Bank, could serve the dual purpose of dismantling
welfare programs and boosting capital markets. Turning a social insurance fund into an
enormous vat of investment capital not only reduced state responsibility for old age care,
but also would provide a new source of cash to inject into the global financial economy. As
the title of the Bank’s report on pensions put it, financialization could mean both
“averting crisis” and “enabling markets to thrive.”


The restructuring of the CPP came from collaboration between neoliberal governments on
the federal and provincial levels, and in particular between federal Liberal Finance
Minister Paul Martin and Ontario Conservative Finance Minister Ernie Eves. Within a
wider climate of austerity and welfare state deconstruction, both Liberals and
Conservatives sought to ‘fix’ the pension problem by washing governments’ hands of
responsibility for social welfare. Although the Chilean model of full pension privatization
was never really on the table in Canada (outside of fringe proposals from the right-wing
Reform Party), a consensus quickly emerged that the CPP should be restructured into an
investment fund held at arms’ length from the government. The mantra of ‘government
run like a business’ became government run like a hedge fund, as marketization was
identified as the policy fix and state social insurance transmogrified into finance.


The end result of this process was the establishment of CPP Investments in 1997 to invest
CPP contributions so as to maximize long-term returns, linking retirement payouts for
Canadians to the Board’s investment success. Since then, it has grown to be Canada’s
largest pension fund with assets over $400 billion. While other, employer-based funds
such as the Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan and the Ontario Municipal Employers
Retirement System also have hundreds of billions in assets, CPP Investments—with its
basis in contributions from all Canadian workers (outside of Québec)—dwarfs them all.
Just as much as employer-based funds, then, Canada’s public pension system is fully
reliant on the extractions and predations of global capitalism.
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Despite acute water shortages in Rio’s favelas, the Bolsonaro government outsourced the operations of


CEDAE, the state-owned water and sewage utility in April 2021. Photo by Ingo Roesler.


Extractive welfarism


CPP Investments’ enthusiastic participation in water privatization lays bare the
relationship between welfare in the imperial core and exploitation in the Global South. In
the eyes of Scott Lawrence, Head of Infrastructure at CPP Investments, privatized water is
simply “a good fit with our diversified global infrastructure portfolio… [and] for long-term
investors such as CPP investments.”


Investments in things like privatized water utilities represent a classic case of
neocolonialism through finance, as foreign capital encloses natural resources and
converts a necessity of life into a commodity. Canadian pension ownership of Rio water
gives retirement savings imperial underpinnings.


Just as Keynesian welfare states relied upon colonial wealth extraction for their funding,
so too does the neoliberal financialized welfare system in the Global North depend on
neocolonialism in the Global South. The marketization of pensions has produced new
relations between welfare and exploitation, deepening global inequality.


The Canadian Union of Public Employees (CUPE), one of Canada’s largest labour unions,
has called for CPP Investments to divest from Igua as part of the union’s wider opposition
to pension involvement in infrastructure privatization. In an April 27 press release, CUPE
President Mark Hancock called it “outrageous” that the public pension fund would profit
off of the human right to water and accused the Board of helping to legitimate the wider
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far-right agenda of the Bolsonaro government. Opposition to the investment links a
domestic Canadian pension politics to a wider anti-imperialism.


In the here and now, it is imperative that CPP Investments withdraw from Igua and the
CEDAE privatization project. But beyond this one case, what we need is a de-
financialization of retirement altogether. To escape the relations of extraction which link
the ability to retire to the violence of global capital is not so simple as enhancing public
pension provision to reduce reliance on employer funds. In their present structure, higher
government pensions would simply require higher rates of return on investment, which
would require higher rates of exploitation. As long as state social security is as embedded
in global finance as its employer-based counterparts, welfare in Canada will continue to
be rooted in neocolonial exploitation.


A public pension scheme funded through higher rates of corporate taxation and employer
contributions could significantly reduce reliance on capital investments and transform the
financial basis of retirement in Canada. Restoring the CPP to its roots as a government
program, rather than a market actor, can help mitigate this problem.


There remains the question, however, of how to ensure that everyone is able to access a
just retirement. Ultimately, this means decommodifying the things necessary to grow old
with dignity: housing, food, medical care, and pharmaceuticals. So long as these
necessities of life are tied to the market, there continues to be a need for high pensions,
which in turn creates an imperative for high rates-of-return on investment. A socialist
strategy for pension reform needs to be linked to a wider vision of good aging—the
ultimate goal should be a world in which a large pension isn’t necessary because people
are taken care of.


Tom Fraser is a Master’s student in History at Concordia University researching public sector


pension financialization. He is also a student affiliate on the SSHRC Partnership project


Deindustrialization and the Politics of Our Time.
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5 years in, damages from the VW emissions cheating scandal are
still rolling in
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Five years in, the Volkswagen emissions-cheating scandal is looking like one of the 
costliest business scandals ever. Another former top Volkswagen executive went on 
trial recently, just over five years after the scandal broke—and it’s still nowhere 
near over.


For anyone who doubts the destructive power of poor leadership and a diseased 
corporate culture, the VW saga is a sobering lesson. Leadership and culture aren’t 
“soft” factors. In this case, they represent lives ruined and hard-won billions of 
dollars lost.


If you’ve forgotten the details, Volkswagen admitted in September 2015 that it had 
installed “defeat devices” in millions of its diesel-powered cars. Software detected 
when cars were being tested for compliance with emissions rules; the software then 
adjusted the engines so that they passed. But in normal use, the engines emitted far


more pollution, including up to 40 times more nitrogen oxide, which contributes to 
asthma, bronchitis, and emphysema.


It had all been going on for years. Many employees and executives—to this day no 
one knows how many—knew exactly what they were doing and why. Here’s a 
summary of the damage so far:


Damage to the business: Days after the scandal broke, VW booked a $7.3 billion 
charge to earnings in anticipation of fines, litigation costs, and other payouts. That 
was optimistic. To date the company has booked $35 billion of charges to earnings, 
offering little reason to suppose that’s the final number.
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Damage to shareholders: It’s impossible to calculate precisely, but in the
scandal’s first two months the company lost 46% of its value, or $42.5 billion.
Today Germany’s DAX index is about where it was in September 2015, and the S&P
500 is up 68%, but VW stock is still 35% below its pre-scandal price.


Damage to dealers: VW paid its U.S. dealers $1.2 billion to compensate them for
losses, but their total losses have not been calculated, and losses to thousands of
dealerships worldwide are unknown.


Damage to reputation: The value of the VW brand plunged after the scandal.
The brand has recovered some of its lost ground in BrandFinance’s annual ranking,
but not all of it. Pre-scandal it was the world’s 18th most valuable brand; five years
later it’s 25th.


Damage to employees: VW announced in 2016 it would eliminate 30,000 jobs
worldwide as it overhauled operations in the wake of the scandal.


Damage to brand Germany: This is incalculable, but VW is Germany’s largest
company, and engineering is Germany’s pride, the heart of the country’s business
brand. VW couldn’t get its diesel engine emissions to be acceptably low, so it
installed software to conceal its failed engineering. Humiliating.


Much additional damage remains to be determined. For example, not until this past 
May did a German court rule that Volkswagen owners in Germany are entitled to 
damages from the scandal.


How much longer can the effects of the scandal linger? Last month, five years to the
day after CEO Martin Winterkorn resigned abruptly, German prosecutors
announced scandal-related charges against eight more VW employees. The trial
that just commenced, of VW executive Rupert Stadler, is scheduled to last until
2022. The trial of Winterkorn, on charges of fraud and market manipulation, hasn’t
even been scheduled yet.
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Pension Glossary 2 
 


 
 
ACCRUED PENSION:  The amount of pension earned by the pension plan member, up to a certain date.  
Accrued pension includes all of the plan’s features, for example, inflation protection. 
 


 
ACTIVE MEMBER:  A member of a pension plan who is still working and contributing to the pension 
plan. 
 
 
ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS:  The estimates of factors that affect the cost of a pension plan and the value 
of assets that actuaries use to determine the amount of the plan’s obligations to the members, as well 
as the amount of the plan assets.  Actuarial assumptions, such as wage increases, return on investment, 
inflation, etc., are meant to reflect reality over the very long term, that is, 30 to 40 years.  
 
 


ACTUARIAL REDUCTION (REDUCED PENSION):  Sometimes on early retirement (before age 65), the plan 
member must take a reduction on her/his monthly lifetime pension.  The size of this reduction is found 
in the pension plan text and employee booklet.  As an example, the Canada Pension Plan (CPP) reduces 
the monthly lifetime pension by .5% per cent for each month under age 65 (or 6%/yr).  By 2016, the 
reduction will be .6% for each month under age 65. 
 
 


ACTUARIAL VALUATION: (ALSO KNOWN AS ACTUARIAL REPORT):  A regular measure of a pension plan’s 
funding (assets and liabilities), which must be produced at least once every three years.  It is one of the 
most important documents of a defined benefit plan.  It determines the level of contributions for the 
employer (and sometimes the plan members).  It shows if there has been a contribution holiday.  It 
shows if the plan has a surplus or deficit. 
 
 


ACTUARY:  An advisor who specializes in the calculation of the cost of pensions and their value, as well 
as the funded status of a pension plan, at a given point in time.  The plan is required to have an actuary.  
The actuary is a member of the Canadian Institute of Actuaries and subject to their standards, as well as 
pension legislation. 
 
 


AD HOC ADJUSTMENT:  A benefit that is paid, without any prior or ongoing commitment or guarantee, 
e.g., inflation protection that is provided on an ad hoc basis rather than being guaranteed.  
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ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:  Responsible for day-to-day administration of the plan.  This is different from 
the “Administrator” (see below). 
ADMINISTRATOR:  Responsible for the governance of the pension plan and pension fund – either a 
Board of Trustees or the employer.  The administrator has duties to the members.  An administrator is 
required under provincial and federal pension law.   
 
 


AGENTS (SERVICE PROVIDERS):  The service providers hired by the administrator to help operate and 
manage the plan and fund.  Examples: Actuary, investment manager, administrative agent, auditor, 
lawyer, custodian. 
 
 
AMORTIZATION PERIOD:  A period of years during which extra “special payments” must be made to a 
pension plan.  This happens when an actuary calculates that obligations of the plan are not fully paid for.  
Depending on the reason for the shortfall, there usually is either 5 or 15 years to pay off the debt. 
 
 


ANCILLARY BENEFITS:  The obligations of the pension plan, over and above the lifetime wage.  For 
example:  inflation protection, early retirement, disability retirement. 
 
 


ANNUITY:  A monthly pension wage paid from an insurance company or financial institution.  Defined 
contribution (money purchase) pension plans require retirees to buy their pension wages at a financial 
institution. 
 
 
ASSETS:  The cash, investments and other property in a pension fund purchased from contributions and 
investment returns.  Assets are shown on the balance sheet for financial and actuarial purposes.  Assets 
can be calculated as market, book or actuarial value. 
 
 
BENEFICIARY:  An individual entitled to benefits under the pension plan.  Examples: Active members, 
retirees and spouses. 
 
 


BENEFIT: The wage paid from the pension plan.  
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BENEFIT FORMULA:  The formula for a defined benefit pension plan that describes the lifetime wage to 
be paid to members.  There are three types of benefit formulas: flat, career average, and best/final 
average, for example, X% x earnings x years of service.  The formula is found in the plan text. 
 
BEST AVERAGE EARNINGS (BAE) FORMULA:  The formula for calculating the retirement wage that uses 
the member’s best average years of earnings, for example, an average of the best five years based on 
the best 60 consecutive months.  See also “Final Average Earnings (FAE) Formula”. 
 
 
BOOK VALUE:  The value of an investment on the day the plan purchased it.  The book value does not 
reflect any ups or downs in its value after the purchase date (see “Market Value”). 
 
 


BRIDGE:  An early retirement benefit that pays additional benefits to retirees until they start collecting 
OAS and CPP/QPP. 
 
 


BUY BACK:  Many pension plans allow members to purchase or “buy back” months or years of service 
that they have worked without contributing to the pension plan.  This service can then be counted 
toward the member’s years in the pension plan.   
 
 
CANADA PENSION PLAN (CPP)/QUEBEC PENSION PLAN (QPP):  The federal and Quebec pension plans for 
all workers in Canada and Quebec, regardless of their employer, province, or employment status, for 
example, full time, part-time or casual.  The federal government and Quebec provides the day-to-day 
administration.  Workers and employers make contributions to the CPP or the QPP. 
 
 


CAREER AVERAGE EARNINGS (CAE) FORMULA:  A formula for calculating the retirement wage that is 
based on average earnings over the member’s whole period of time in the pension plan.  In some plans, 
there are periodic updates to a specified date. 
 
 
COMMUTED VALUE (CV):  The present value of the retirement wage to be paid at retirement.  The CV is 
calculated and used when members leave the plan, for example, when they change jobs. 
 
 
CONTINGENCY RESERVE:  A part of the contributions to the plan that are allocated to a special account 
to stabilize contribution rates from year to year.  
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CONTINUOUS SERVICE:  The member’s period of uninterrupted (or deemed uninterrupted) service with 
the employer.  It is used to calculate pension benefits and to determine eligibility for early retirement 
under a defined benefit type pension plan. 
CONTRIBUTION HOLIDAY:  The employer (and sometimes the members of a plan) take a “holiday” from 
making their required contributions.  Instead, the surplus in the pension fund is used (“drawn down”) to 
pay, either in whole or in part, required contributions to the pension fund. 
 
 
CONTRIBUTORY PLAN:  A plan that requires members’ contributions. 
 
 
CREDIT SPLITTING:  Allows a spouse, on divorce or breakup, to a share of pension credits earned by the 
other spouse during the marriage. 
 
 
CREDITED SERVICE (CONTRIBUTORY SERVICE):  In most defined benefit pension plans, the length of time 
(in months and years) that the member has contributed to, or is deemed to have contributed to, the 
pension plan. 
 
 


CURRENT SERVICE COST (SOMETIMES CALLED “NORMAL COST”):  The amount of money required to pay 
for one more year of service in the pension plan for all plan members.  In other words, it is the price tag 
for the plan for the coming year.  It can be shown in three different ways: 


• A straight percentage of payroll; 
• An employer percentage of employee contributions; or 
• A dollar value. 


In the valuation report, the actuary produces a table showing the total current service cost and, by 
subtracting the portion paid by employees’ contributions, the amount required to be paid by employer 
contributions.  
 
 
DEATH BENEFIT:  The plan’s obligations if the member dies. 
 
 
DEFERRED VESTED MEMBER:  When a member terminates employment before collecting a pension, but 
remains entitled to a pension from the plan.   
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DEFICIT (ALSO CALLED “UNFUNDED LIABILITY”):  When the assets in the pension fund are not enough 
to cover the plan’s obligations.  Calculated by an actuary.  An unfunded liability is not necessarily a cause 
for panic.  Depending on the type of shortfall and whether or not legislated solvency relief measures are 
in place, it can typically be paid off over either 5 or 15 years.  See “Solvency Relief”. 
 
DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN (DB):  The type of pension plan that CUPE and the labour movement advocates 
for members.  The wage collected on retirement is guaranteed and defined by formula in the plan text.  
The member can predict his/her retirement wage before retirement.  It is a collective approach to 
retirement wages. 
 
 
DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN (DC):  (Also called “money purchase” plan) A pension plan that 
employers favour.  Their only obligation is to pay a defined level of contributions to each member’s 
pension account, not to guarantee a certain level of benefits.  It is an individual approach to retirement 
wages. 
 
 
DISABILITY PENSION:  A retirement wage paid to members who retire due to disability. 
 
 


DROP-OUT PROVISION:  The Quebec and Canada Pension Plans allow some time during a worker’s 
contributory period to be ignored when calculating the benefit.  This means these periods of low or no 
income, as well as periods of receiving CPP/QPP disability, won’t reduce the CPP/QPP retirement 
benefit.  There is also a child-rearing drop-out provision. 
 
 
EARLY RETIREMENT:  Pension laws require that registered pension plans allow for retirement at least 10 
years prior to “normal retirement” (see “Normal Retirement Age”).  This is a minimum requirement.  
Generally, early retirement means retirement before age 65. 
 
 


ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENT:  Any condition, such as age or length of service that must be met before a 
worker can, or is required to, join a pension plan.  Eligibility may be different for full and part-time 
members. 
 
 
EXCESS SURPLUS:  The level of surplus (described in the Income Tax Act) at which the employer is 
required to stop making contributions to the pension fund.  This is triggered by the filing of a valuation 
report showing excess surplus. 
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FIDUCIARY DUTY:  The duty those responsible for the pension plan and fund have to the plan members.  
Fiduciary duty requires them to:  


• Act prudently 
• Act with due diligence 
• Act in the members’ best interests – not their own 
• Act personally – not delegate duty 
• Avoid conflict of interest 
• Accept the standard of care that is expected from their skill and knowledge 


 
 
FINAL AVERAGE EARNINGS (FAE) FORMULA:  The formula for calculating the retirement wage that uses 
the member’s final average years of earnings, for example, an average of the last five years.  See also 
“Best Average Earnings (BAE) Formula”.   
 
 
FLAT BENEFIT FORMULA:  The pension is based on a specific dollar amount per month or year of service.  
 
 
FULL PENSION:  When a member retires with no reduction to her/his lifetime retirement wage.  This is 
not to be confused with having 35 years credited (pensionable) service. 
 
 
FUNDED (OR FULLY FUNDED):  When the pension fund’s assets are sufficient to meet the pension 
plan’s obligations. 
 
 
FUNDING (CURRENT SERVICE COST/NORMAL COST): The amount of money necessary to keep the 
pension plan solvent or “fully funded”.  The actuary determines how much money is necessary to fund 
the plan.  Sometimes “special payments” are necessary, over and above the required contribution, to 
pay unfunded liabilities. 
 
 
GAINS AND LOSSES:  (Sometimes called “reconciliation”) A table or chart comparing each assumption 
from the previous valuation against actual events.  For example, if the wage assumption for the last 
valuation was 4½% but actual wage increases were only 2½%, than the plan would have a gain, because 
the plan’s obligations were not as high as expected.  On the other hand, if more people retired than 
assumed, this would be a loss for the plan because it had to pay more pensioners than it had 
anticipated.   
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GOING CONCERN VALUATION:  (Also called “funding valuation”) The valuation that assumes that the 
pension plan will continue into the future.  The reason for the going concern valuation is to assure the 
regulator that the plan is fully funded --or if not, how it will be fully funded in the future.  It also shows 
the amount of the surplus or deficit.  The going concern valuation sets the annual contribution 
requirements for the employer. 
 
 
HYBRID PLAN:  A plan that has a defined benefit component and a defined contribution component. 
 
 


INDEXING (INFLATION PROTECTION):  The provision in a pension plan that increases pension wages to 
keep up with all or a part of the increase in the cost of living/inflation.  This is how retirees get needed 
Increases in their pension benefits throughout their retirement.  CPP/QPP, OAS and some workplace 
pensions are indexed. 
 
 


INTEGRATED PLAN:  A defined benefit pension plan where the pension formula and worker 
contributions to the workplace pension plan takes into account the pension benefit paid by, and 
contributions made to, the CPP/QPP.  Different from a “stacked plan”.  
 


JOINT AND SURVIVOR BENEFIT:  Pension law requires that when a plan member dies, her/his spouse will 
receive a pension benefit.  
 
 


JOINT BOARD OF TRUSTEES:  A Board that governs a pension plan.  Usually a joint Board of Trustees has 
an equal number of employer and union representatives. 
 
JOINTLY GOVERNED PENSION PLAN:  A plan with a Joint Board of Trustees.   
 
 
JOINTLY SPONSORED PENSION PLAN (JSPP):  A plan in which the employer and the members share 
liability for funding shortfalls and decision making about the plan design and use of surplus.  
 
 
MARKET VALUE:  The value of a plan’s assets on the date of a valuation report or financial report. 
 
 
 
 







 


Pension Glossary 9 
 


MAXIMUM PENSION:  The Income Tax Act (ITA), (which sets maximum pension standards), sets the 
maximum pension payable from a registered pension plan.  Most CUPE members are not directly 
affected by this feature of the ITA since it applies to higher wages.  Plan members who hit the maximum 
often have other arrangements to top up their pension that are not payable under the registered part of 
the plan. 
 
 
MONEY PURCHASE PLAN:  See “Defined Contribution Plan”. 
 
 


MULTI-EMPLOYER PENSION PLAN (MEPP): A pension plan that more than one employer participates in.  
MEPPs are common in the public sector and the trades.  There are provisions in pension law for MEPPs 
that differ from those for single employer defined benefit plans. 
 
 
NON-CONTRIBUTORY PLAN:  A pension plan in which all contributions are made by the employer. 
 
 
NORMAL RETIREMENT AGE (NRA):  Every pension plan specifies a normal retirement age so that the 
actuary can calculate the plan’s obligations.  Generally, normal retirement age is 65.   
 
 
OLD AGE SECURITY (OAS):  The federal pension for all citizens.  Those with 40 years residency receive 
the full amount.  Seniors with less than 40 years residency receive a pro-rated amount.  The Guaranteed 
Income Supplement (GIS) is part of the OAS.  The GIS pays a supplement to Canada’s poorest seniors.   
 
 
PENSION:  The deferred wage paid to retirees. 
 
 
PENSION ADVISORY COMMITTEE (PAC):  A group of individuals usually named by the employer.  This is 
not the administrator, which has responsibilities and duties to the plan members.  Many pension laws 
allow for such an advisory body. 
 
 


PENSION BENEFITS LEGISLATION:  Federal and provincial jurisdictions have legislation that establishes 
the minimum standards for pension plans.  PEI is the only jurisdiction that does not have such 
legislation. 
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PENSION CONSULTATIONS:  Federal and provincial governments occasionally hold consultations about 
pension law and/or the Quebec or Canada Pension Plan.  Consultations happen if the government is 
considering amending pension law.   
 
 
PENSION PLAN:  A contract that sets out the details of the plan members’ rights and entitlements to a 
pension benefit. 
 
 
PENSIONABLE EARNINGS: The part of a member’s wage that is used to calculate her/his required 
pension contributions.  It is also used in the defined benefit formula for calculating the pension benefit. 
 
 


PLAN TEXT:  A legal document required for every registered pension plan.  It must be filed with pension 
regulatory authorities. 
 
 


POOLED REGISTERED PENSION PLAN (PRPP):  A scheme introduced in 2012 under the Harper 
government which is basically a pooled retirement savings plan.  It’s run by insurance companies and 
financial institutions.  Employers are not required to offer a plan or contribute and there is no 
guaranteed benefit on retirement.  The Harper government introduced this plan instead of expanding 
the CPP. 
 
 


PORTABILITY:  The right to transfer pension between employers.  Pension law sets out minimum 
portability provisions. 
 
 


REGISTERED RETIREMENT INCOME FUND (RRIF):  An investment permitted under the Income Tax Act for 
pension money that will be converted to a monthly income upon retirement. 
 
 


REGISTERED RETIREMENT SAVINGS PLAN (RRSP):  A personal savings plan defined in the Income Tax Act.  
Tax is deferred on contributions made to the RRSP until it is converted to an income or withdrawn.  In 
some workplaces, employers set up a group RRSP instead of a pension plan. 
 
 
REGULATOR:  The government body, usually associated with the Ministry of Finance, which oversees 
pension funds.  In some provinces, the regulator is called the Superintendent of Pensions. 
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RETIRED MEMBER:  A member of a pension plan who is collecting retirement benefits. 
 
 
“SHARED RISK” PENSION PLAN:  A type of target benefit pension plan (see “Target Benefit Pension 
Plan”) that allows for the full retroactive conversion of past defined benefit promises into legally 
reducible target benefits.  New Brunswick was the first jurisdiction to make conversions like this legal.  
The name is misleading, because plan members (actives and retirees) bear significantly more risk than 
employers in this model. 
 
 
SINGLE EMPLOYER PENSION PLAN (SEPP):  A pension plan for the employees of a single employer. 
 
 
SMOOTHING:  A calculation that uses averaging over several years (typically five years), instead of 
current market value of assets, and/or liabilities. 
 
 
SOLVENCY:  A pension plan is solvent when it could meet all of its obligations if it was wound up or 
terminated. Actuaries test for solvency. 
 
 
SOLVENCY DEFICIENCY:  A solvency valuation shows that – in the case of the plan ending at the valuation 
date – assets would not cover benefits. In most provinces the law requires that a solvency deficiency be 
paid off by “special payments” over five years. Most recently many provinces are providing “Solvency 
Relief” particularly for public sector plans. 
 
 


SOLVENCY RELIEF:  Changes in legislation to allow pension funds more flexible arrangements for paying 
down solvency deficiencies. 
 
 


SOLVENCY VALUATION:  The solvency valuation shows the regulator what would happen if the plan was 
wound up.  It assumes that the plan will be terminated as of the valuation date and that no further 
benefits will accrue under the plan.  The assumptions used for calculating the solvency valuation are 
different than those for the going concern valuation.  Sometimes actuaries also calculate a “wind-up 
valuation”.  When there are both solvency and wind-up valuations calculated it is usually to avoid a 
deficiency that would require special payments. 
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SPECIAL PAYMENTS:  Temporary, additional payments, required by law, to make up a shortfall in 
pension plan funding.  
 
 
STACKED PLAN:  A defined benefit pension plan where the pension formula and worker contributions to 
the workplace pension plan are in addition to, and separate from, the pension benefit paid by, and 
contributions made to, the CPP/QPP.  Different from an “integrated plan”.  
 
 
SURPLUS:  The assets in the pension fund are more than the plan’s obligations.  Calculated by an 
actuary. 
 
 


SURVIVOR BENEFIT:  A pension payable to the surviving spouse or eligible dependent child when a plan 
member dies. 
 
 


TARGET BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (TB):  A pension plan with fixed or inflexible contribution rates (often 
rates are subject to a hard cap) and variable and reducible benefits.  As a result, with a Target Benefit 
Pension Plan, if there is not enough money in the plan to pay the promised benefits and a contribution 
cap or limit is hit, then it is possible to reduce pensions, both for future and past service (including, in 
some cases, benefits already being paid to retirees). 
 
 


TWO TIER PENSION PLAN:  A pension plan in which one group of workers – typically, new hires – are only 
eligible for inferior pension benefits.    
 
 


UNFUNDED LIABILITY:  See “Deficit”. 
 
 
VALUATION REPORT:  See “Actuarial Valuation”. 
 
 
VESTING:  The legal right of a plan member to receive a pension benefit. 
 
 
WIND-UP:  The termination of a pension plan.  Plans may be wound up by their sponsors voluntarily, or 
involuntarily in the event of bankruptcy.  The procedures covering terminated plans are regulated by 
pension law. 
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WORKPLACE PENSION:  The pension plan at a workplace.  Some plans are “single employer” plans while 
others are “multi-employer” plans. 
 
 
YEAR’S MAXIMUM PENSIONABLE EARNINGS (YMPE):  A CPP/QPP term setting out the maximum annual 
earnings on which CPP/QPP contributions are paid and benefits are calculated.  The YMPE is changed 
every January 1st to reflect the average industrial wage (AIW). 
 
 


OTHER TERMS USED IN YOUR PLAN: 
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Endorsing institutions 


The report is the result of a joint initiative
of the following companies:


ABN Amro


Aviva


AXA Group


Banco do Brasil


Bank Sarasin


BNP Paribas


Calvert Group


CNP Assurances


Credit Suisse Group


Deutsche Bank


Goldman Sachs


Henderson Global Investors


HSBC


Innovest


ISIS Asset Management


KLP Insurance


Morgan Stanley


RCM (a member of Allianz Dresdner 


Asset Management)


UBS


Westpac


Note: Throughout this report, the pronoun “We” refers


to the endorsing institutions listed above and not to the


individuals that have contributed to producing this report.
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Executive summary


This report is the result of a joint initiative of financial institutions


which were invited by United Nations Secretary-General Kofi


Annan to develop guidelines and recommendations on how to


better integrate environmental, social and corporate governance


issues in asset management, securities brokerage services and


associated research functions. Eighteen financial institutions from


9 countries with total assets under management of over 6 trillion


USD have participated in developing this report. The initiative is


supported by the chief executive officers of the endorsing institu-


tions. The U.N. Global Compact oversaw the collaborative effort


that led to this report and the Swiss Government provided the


necessary funding. 


The institutions endorsing this report are convinced that in a


more globalised, interconnected and competitive world the way


that environmental, social and corporate governance issues are


managed is part of companies’ overall management quality need-


ed to compete successfully. Companies that perform better with


regard to these issues can increase shareholder value by, for


example, properly managing risks, anticipating regulatory action


or accessing new markets, while at the same time contributing to


the sustainable development of the societies in which they operate.


Moreover, these issues can have a strong impact on reputation and


brands, an increasingly important part of company value.


The report aims at increasing the awareness of all involved


financial market actors, at triggering a broader discussion, and


supporting creativity and thoughtfulness in approach, rather than


being prescriptive. It also aims to enhance clarity concerning the


respective roles of different market actors, including companies,


regulators, stock exchanges, investors, asset managers, brokers,


analysts, accountants, financial advisers and consultants. It there-


fore includes recommendations for different actors, striving to


support improved mutual understanding, collaboration and con-


structive dialogue on these issues. 


The endorsing institutions are committed to start a process to


further deepen, specify and implement the recommendations out-


lined in this report by means of a series of individual and
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collaborative efforts at different levels. They are also keen to start a


dialogue with other stakeholders on ways to implement the recom-


mendations because they are convinced that only if all actors


contribute to the integration of environmental, social and gover-


nance issues in investment decisions, can significant improvements


in this field be achieved. As an important next step, endorsing insti-


tutions plan to approach the relevant accounting standard-setting,


professional and self-regulatory organizations, and investor rela-


tions associations in order to ensure that their intentions are fully


understood and supported. They invite the Global Compact or one


of its implementing bodies to review the state of the implementa-


tion of this report’s recommendations in a year’s time with the goal


of assessing how market actors have responded to the call for


action by this report.


Endorsing institutions are convinced that a better consideration


of environmental, social and governance factors will ultimately


contribute to stronger and more resilient investment markets, as


well as contribute to the sustainable development of societies.


The report’s recommendations can be summarized as follows:


• Analysts are asked to better incorporate environmental, social


and governance (ESG) factors in their research where appro-


priate and to further develop the necessary investment


know-how, models and tools in a creative and thoughtful way.


Based on the existing know-how in especially exposed indus-


tries, the scope should be expanded to include other sectors


and asset classes. Because of their importance for sustainable


development, emerging markets should receive particular con-


sideration and environmental, social and governance criteria


should be adapted to the specific situation in these markets.


Academic institutions, business schools and other research


organisations are invited to support the efforts of financial


analysts by contributing high-level research and thinking.


• Financial institutions should commit to integrating environ-


mental, social and governance factors in a more systematic way


in research and investment processes. This must be supported


by a strong commitment at the Board and senior management


level. The formulation of long-term goals, the introduction of


organisational learning and change processes, appropriate
ii
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training and incentive systems for analysts are crucial in


achieving the goal of a better integration of these issues.


• Companies are asked to take a leadership role by implement-


ing environmental, social and corporate governance principles


and polices and to provide information and reports on related


performance in a more consistent and standardised format.


They should identify and communicate key challenges and


value drivers and prioritise environmental, social and gover-


nance issues accordingly. We believe that this information is


best conveyed to financial markets through normal investor


relation communication channels and encourage, when rele-


vant, an explicit mention in the annual report of companies.


Concerning the outcomes of financial research in this field,


companies should accept positive as well as critical results.


• Investors are urged to explicitly request and reward research


that includes environmental, social and governance aspects


and to reward well-managed companies. Asset managers are


asked to integrate research on such aspects in investment


decisions and to encourage brokers and companies to provide


better research and information. Both investors and asset


managers should develop and communicate proxy voting


strategies on ESG issues as this will support analysts and fund


managers in producing relevant research and services.


• Pension fund trustees and their selection consultants are


encouraged to consider environmental, social and governance


issues in the formulation of investment mandates and the


selection of investment managers, taking into account their


fiduciary obligations to participants and beneficiaries. Govern-


ments and multilateral agencies are asked to proactively


consider the investment of their pension funds according to the


principles of sustainable development, taking into account their


fiduciary obligations to participants and beneficiaries.


• Consultants and financial advisers should help create a


greater and more stable demand for research in this area by


combining research on environmental, social and governance


aspects with industry level research and sharing their experi-


ence with financial market actors and companies in order to


improve their reporting on these issues.
iii
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• Regulators are invited to shape legal frameworks in a pre-


dictable and transparent way as this will support integration in


financial analysis. Regulatory frameworks should require a


minimum degree of disclosure and accountability on environ-


mental, social and governance issues from companies, as this


will support financial analysis. The formulation of specific


standards should, on the other hand, rely on market-driven


voluntary initiatives. We encourage financial analysts to par-


ticipate more actively in ongoing voluntary initiatives, such as


the Global Reporting Initiative, and help shape a reporting


framework that responds to their needs.


• Stock exchanges are invited to include environmental, social


and governance criteria in listing particulars for companies as


this will ensure a minimum degree of disclosure across all list-


ed companies. As a first step, stock exchanges could


communicate to listed companies the growing importance of


environmental, social and governance issues. Similarly, other


self-regulatory organizations (e.g. NASD, FSA), professional


credential-granting organizations (e.g. AIMR, EFFAS), account-


ing standard-setting bodies (e.g. FASB, IASB), public


accounting entities, and rating agencies and index providers


should all establish consistent standards and frameworks in


relation to environmental, social and governance factors.


• Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) can also contribute


to better transparency by providing objective information on


companies to the public and the financial community.
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Graphical summary of key recommendations


Overall goals:


• Stronger and more resilient financial markets


• Contribution to sustainable development


• Awareness and mutual understanding of involved 
stakeholders


• Improved trust in financial institutions
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Background and scope of the report 


This report is the result of a joint effort of financial institutions


which were invited by United Nations Secretary-General Kofi


Annan to develop guidelines and recommendations on how to bet-


ter integrate environmental, social and governance issues in asset


management, securities brokerage services and associated


research functions. The work that led to this report took place


under the auspices of the U.N. Global Compact.


The Global Compact is a corporate responsibility initiative


launched by Secretary-General Kofi Annan in 2000 with the pri-


mary goal of implementing universal principles in business. By


establishing the link between environmental, social and gover-


nance issues and investment decisions, this report wishes to


contribute to better integration of these factors in investment deci-


sions which will ultimately support the implementation of the


Global Compact principles throughout the business world.


The need for this report has been repeatedly expressed to the


U.N. Secretary-General and to the Global Compact by senior exec-


utives of financial institutions and other companies which are


signatories to the Global Compact. In January 2004, Secretary-


General Kofi Annan wrote to the CEOs of 55 of the world’s leading


financial institutions inviting them to join in the initiative that led to


the development and release of this report. 
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Brief description of the U.N. Global Compact


Launched in July 2000 by United Nations Secretary-General Kofi


Annan, the Global Compact is an international initiative bringing


companies together with UN agencies, labour and civil society to sup-


port ten principles in the areas of human rights, working conditions,


the environment, and anti-corruption. Through the power of collective


action, the Global Compact seeks to advance responsible corporate


citizenship so that business can be part of the solution to the chal-


lenges of globalisation. In this way, the private sector — in


partnership with other social actors — can help realize the Secretary-


General’s vision: a more stable and inclusive global economy.


The Global Compact is a voluntary corporate citizenship initia-


tive endorsed by companies from all regions of the world. It has


two objectives:


1. Mainstream the ten principles in business activities around
the world


2. Catalyse actions in support of UN goals


To achieve these objectives, the Global Compact offers facilitation


and engagement through several mechanisms: Leadership Model,


Policy Dialogues, Learning, Local Networks and Projects.


As of June 2004, more than 1,500 companies worldwide had com-


mitted to the Global Compact and its principles. 
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U.N. Global Compact Principles


Human Rights


Principle 1: Businesses should support and respect the protec-
tion of internationally proclaimed human rights
within their sphere of influence; and 


Principle 2: make sure that they are not complicit in human
rights abuses. 


Labour


Principle 3: Businesses should uphold the freedom of associa-
tion and the effective recognition of the right to
collective bargaining; 


Principle 4: the elimination of all forms of forced and compulso-
ry labour; 


Principle 5: the effective abolition of child labour; and 


Principle 6: eliminate discrimination in respect of employment
and occupation. 


Environment


Principle 7: Businesses should support a precautionary
approach to environmental challenges; 


Principle 8: undertake initiatives to promote greater environ-
mental responsibility; and 


Principle 9: encourage the development and diffusion of
environmentally friendly technologies.


Anti-Corruption


Principle 10: Businesses should work against corruption in all its
forms, including extortion and bribery.*


* The Secretary-General introduced this principle at the Global Compact
Leaders Summit on 24 June 2004.
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Working group and partner organisations


A working group including representatives of endorsing institu-


tions was in charge of developing this report in the period between


early March 2004 and the end of May 2004. It was facilitated by Ivo


Knoepfel, on behalf of the Global Compact Office, represented by


Gavin Power. The Swiss Government provided funding to facilitate


the process and produce this report.


In addition to the Global Compact Office, The Conference Board,


Columbia Business School and the UNEP Finance Initiative sup-


ported the work leading to this report. Their input and the support


of many individuals involved is greatly appreciated.
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Partner organisations 


The Conference Board


The Conference Board creates and disseminates knowledge about


management and the marketplace to help businesses strengthen their


performance and better serve society. Working as a global, independ-


ent membership organization in the public interest, it conducts


research, convenes conferences, makes forecasts, assesses trends,


publishes information and analysis, and brings executives together to


learn from one another. The Conference Board runs a total of 11 mem-


ber Councils on corporate citizenship issues and a total of six Councils


on corporate governance related aspects. Councils are membership


groups joining executives with common responsibilities and interests


to share solutions to business challenges.


Columbia Business School


Columbia Business School’s Social Enterprise Program aims to


inspire and prepare leaders who create social value in business, non-


profit and government organizations. Situated in the world’s financial


capital and widely admired for its global and cutting-edge curriculum,


Columbia Business School is one of the world’s leading business


schools. Finance and Sustainability, a course taught by Bruce


Usher, will draw on insights from this project to prepare future lead-


ers in finance to create social, environmental and economic value.


The UNEP Finance Initiative


The United Nations Environment Programme Finance Initiative (UNEP-


FI) is a global public private partnership between the United Nations


Environment Programme and 239 firms from across the global financial


services sector. Its mission is to collaboratively integrate relevant envi-


ronmental, social and corporate governance criteria into financial


sector operations and services. The Asset Management Working Group


(AMWG) of UNEP-FI includes 12 financial institutions and has actively


contributed to drafting this report. Its goals are three-fold: 1. sector-


specific financial analysis of ESG issues; 2. engagement with


institutional investors; 3. ESG management as a risk mitigation option


for emerging market investment.







Introduction


In an increasingly complex and interconnected world, the impor-


tance of actively managing risks and opportunities related to


emerging environmental and social trends, in combination with


rising public expectations for better accounta-


bility and corporate governance, presents a new


set of challenges with far-reaching financial con-


sequences for corporations. This is true both at


the level of companies and at the level of invest-


ment portfolios.


The financial industry has begun to acknowl-


edge the importance of such issues and has


engaged in a series of initiatives to improve their


management in core business processes. Several


institutions have implemented systems to manage


environmental risks in their lending businesses.


Other companies have engaged in initiatives


aimed at improving accountability and governance or the integration


of environmental and social aspects in project financing1.


Until now, the industry has not developed a common under-


standing on ways to improve the integration of environmental,


social and governance (ESG) aspects in asset management, secu-


rities brokerage services and the associated buy-side and sell-side


research functions. This is due partly to the complexity and diver-


sity of issues involved. 


As more analysts and fund managers have begun to experiment


with the integration of these issues, knowledge and awareness in


the industry is increasing. Investors have also become more vocal


in their demand for products and services incorporating such


aspects. We therefore believe that this is the right time to provide


the industry with better guidance on ways to improve the


consideration of environmental, social and governance issues in


investment decisions.


Throughout this report we have refrained from using terms


such as sustainability, corporate citizenship, etc., in order to avoid


1 For example, in the context of the recently released Equator Principles


“Every corporation 
is under intense pressure
to create ever-increasing 


shareholder value.
Enhancing environmental
and social performance 
are enormous business


opportunities to 
do just that.” 


Gary M. Pfeiffer
CFO, Du Pont
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misunderstandings deriving from different interpretations of these


terms. We have preferred to spell out the environmental, social and


governance issues which are the topic of this report.


This report focuses on issues which have or could have a mate-


rial impact on investment value. It uses a broader definition of


materiality than commonly used — one that includes longer time-


horizons (10 years and beyond) and intangible aspects impacting


company value. Using this broader definition of materiality,


aspects relating to generally accepted principles and ethical guide-


lines (e.g. the universal principles underlying the Global Compact)


can have a material impact on investment value.


Sound corporate governance and risk management systems


are crucial pre-requisites to successfully implementing policies


and measures to address environmental and social challenges.


This is why we have chosen to use the term “environmental, social


and governance issues” throughout this report, as a way of high-


lighting the fact that these three areas are closely inter-linked.


In particular, we believe that corporate governance systems can


play a key role in implementing many of the recommendations in


this report, particularly with regard to better transparency and dis-


closure, linking executive compensation to longer-term drivers of


shareholder value and improving accountability.


Recently released recommendations on best practices in the


corporate governance field, such as those released by The


Conference Board Commission on Public Trust and Private


Enterprise2, lay out a corporate governance framework which in


our view is crucial in order to successfully implement the


recommendations outlined in this report.


2 Conference Board Commission on Public Trust and Private Enterprise: Findings
and Recommendations, 2004







Rationale and recommendations


1. General considerations


Ultimately, successful investment depends on a


vibrant economy, which depends on a healthy civil


society, which is ultimately dependent on a


sustainable planet. In the long-term, therefore,


investment markets have a clear self-interest in


contributing to better management of environmen-


tal and social impacts in a way that contributes to


the sustainable development of global society. A


better inclusion of environmental, social and cor-


porate governance (ESG) factors in investment


decisions will ultimately contribute to more stable


and predictable markets, which is in the interest of


all market actors.


To some extent, financial markets are already


factoring in environmental and social issues, but often only if they


are seen as being material to value creation and risk in the short-


term. In addition, we believe that markets do not yet fully recognise


the importance of new emerging trends, such as the growing


pressure on companies to improve corporate governance, trans-


parency and accountability and the increasing importance of


reputation risks related to ESG issues. 


The integration of these aspects in investment decisions is


increasingly viewed as falling within the scope of the fiduciary duty


of trustees, financial advisers, asset managers and intermediary


institutions. It therefore needs to be addressed effectively by all


involved market actors. 


We recognise that a series of barriers have in the past hindered


a better integration of ESG factors. CEOs and CFOs recently inter-


viewed by the World Economic Forum3, for example, stressed that


intangible aspects related to ESG issues play an increasingly


important role in value creation but that analysts’ short-term focus


“Creating long-term
value for our share-


holders while
concurrently ensuring
the enduring viability


of our human and 
natural resources is an
important part of our
business philosophy”.


Dr. Josef Ackermann
Chairman of the Group 
Executive Committee
Deutsche Bank AG 
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3 World Economic Forum: Values and Value — Communicating the strategic
importance of corporate citizenship to investors, 2003 CEO Survey







hinders them in recognising this trend. Challenges cited by the


WEF survey include:


• Problems of definition of ESG issues


• Problems of making and measuring the business case


• Problems with quality and quantity of information


• Problems of skills and competence


• Problems of differing time horizons


Additional challenges which have been  men-


tioned by analysts and fund managers in past


surveys related to the long-term nature of many


ESG issues and the uncertainty about future


regulation in this area. 


Throughout this report we will address these


obstacles and show how they could be over-


come. Obstacles related to time horizons and


regulation are addressed in chapter 1, obstacles


related to defining and measuring the business


case in chapter 2, obstacles related to skills and competences in


chapters 4 and 6, and obstacles related to information in chapter 5. 


“Environmental and
social issues count. (...)


In an increasingly 
complex world we believe


such issues are part of
the relative quality of
overall management 


performance needed to
compete successfully.” 


Goldman Sachs Global
Investment Research
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Recommendations:


a. We are convinced that it is in the interest of investors,


asset managers and securities brokerage houses alike


to improve the integration of ESG factors in financial


analysis. This will contribute to better investment


markets as well as to the sustainable development of


the planet.


b. We invite all financial market actors, including


investors, asset managers, analysts, financial advis-


ers and consultants to improve their understanding


and consideration of these trends and related poten-


tial impacts. This will not be possible without


adequate disclosure on these matters by companies.


c. The use of longer time horizons in investment is an


important condition to better capture value creation


mechanisms linked to ESG factors. We therefore


invite investors and other market actors to include


longer time horizons in investment mandates and to


request research supporting this development. 


d. We urge regulators to be transparent with regard to


the nature and timing of new regulations concerning


ESG issues relevant to investment. This will make


regulatory changes more predictable and quantifiable


for financial markets and will support integration in


financial analysis.







Exhibit 6


A selection of ESG issues impacting company and invest-
ment value


ESG issues relevant to investment decisions differ across regions and


sectors. The following are examples of issues with a broad range of


impacts on companies:


Environmental issues:
• Climate change and related risks


• The need to reduce toxic releases and waste


• New regulation expanding the boundaries of environmental lia-
bility with regard to products and services


• Increasing pressure by civil society to improve performance,
transparency and accountability, leading to reputational risks if
not managed properly


• Emerging markets for environmental services and
environment-friendly products


Social issues:
• Workplace health and safety


• Community relations


• Human rights issues at company and suppliers’
/contractors’ premises 


• Government and community relations in the context of opera-
tions in developing countries


• Increasing pressure by civil society to improve performance,
transparency and accountability, leading to reputational risks if
not managed properly


Corporate governance issues:
• Board structure and accountability


• Accounting and disclosure practices


• Audit committee structure and independence of auditors


• Executive compensation


• Management of corruption and bribery issues
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Exhibit 7


World Economic Forum Initiatives


Survey of CEOs and CFOs on communication with the
financial community 


In January 2004, the World Economic Forum’s Corporate Citizenship


Initiative released results of a survey of CEOs and CFOs of member


companies focusing on the communication of corporate citizenship to


investors and financial institutions 4.


Surveyed CEOs/CFOs note many positive signs with regard to an


increasing interest and activity by investors, analysts and financial insti-


tutions concerning ESG matters. 70% of respondents “expect to see


increased interest in ESG issues by mainstream investors in the future”.


But they also highlight what they perceive as being key obstacles


to mainstream investors who show more interest in how corporations


address ESG risks and opportunities:


• Problems of definition of ESG issues


• Problems of making and measuring the business case


• Problems with quality and quantity of information


• Problems of skills and competence


• Problems of differing time horizons


In terms of interest from mainstream investors, just over two-


thirds of the companies that participated in the survey claimed that


“they are occasionally asked questions about their corporate citizen-


ship activities, but usually only when there has been a crisis related to


their industry or company, or around certain ‘hot’ topics such as cli-


mate change, diversity, obesity and HIV/AIDS”. The head of investor


relations at one company reflected the comments of many others,


“These issues never come up unless there is a problem — no one


cares unless there’s a financial risk or short-term exposure.” One CFO


commented, “With a few honourable exceptions, most mainstream


investors ask little or nothing about social responsibility. That might


change in the event of a serious environmental/community/political


incident, which raised questions about the company’s performance.”


4 World Economic Forum: Values and Value — Communicating the strategic
importance of corporate citizenship to investors, 2003 CEO Survey
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Initiative on corporate citizenship and investment


WEF’s Global Corporate Citizenship Initiative, in association with


AccountAbility, is also exploring how best to improve the understand-


ing of concrete impediments to, and opportunities for, the broader


integration of the social and environmental aspects of corporate citi-


zenship in mainstream investment policies and practices. The initiative


is grounded in a series of international roundtables with some of the


financial sector’s most important actors from pension funds, asset


management companies and regulators. The initiative will offer


insights into how best to impact information, competencies and incen-


tives along the investment value chain. Results will be published in a


WEF/AccountAbility report in October 2004.







2. Investment rationale


The investment rationale for more rigorous inclusion of ESG


criteria in financial analysis rests on the business case at the level


of the company. Several recent studies of com-


panies and industries have contributed to better


understanding the value drivers through which


good management of ESG issues contributes to


shareholder value creation.


Furthermore, many studies confirm that the


way a company manages ESG issues is often a


good indicator of overall risk levels and general


management quality — which are both strong


determinants of companies’ long-term success.


A recent report on the oil and gas industry by


Goldman Sachs, for example, concludes that


companies with the best track record in terms of


social responsibility and a long-term vision about


a low-carbon future also dominate the market share of strategic


projects, which is seen as a key determinant of business success.


Companies with better ESG performance can increase share-


holder value by better managing risks related to emerging ESG


issues, by anticipating regulatory changes or consumer trends, and


by accessing new markets or reducing costs. Instead of focusing on


single issues, successful companies have learned


to manage the entire range of ESG issues relevant


to their business, thereby achieving the best


results in terms of value creation. Moreover, ESG


issues can have a strong impact on reputation and


brands, an increasingly important part of compa-


ny value. It is not uncommon that intangible


assets, including reputation and brands, represent


over two-thirds of total market value of a listed


company. It is likely that ESG issues will have an


even greater impact on companies’ competitive-


ness and financial performance in the future.


It is interesting to note that, when asked, both investors/asset


managers and company representatives confirm the increasing


“Considering that a 
large share of 


company value is 
intangible and relates 


to future earnings, it is
evident that risks and
opportunities deriving
from environmental 
and social trends are 
of great importance”. 


Martin Hancock
Chief Operating Officer


Westpac, London Branch


“The Corporate Social
Responsibility impera-
tive is one which, we


believe, will increase in
importance over time.
(...) Looking at CSR 
could improve stock 


picking ability”.


ABN Amro
Equities Research 
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importance of intangible ESG factors in shareholder value creation.


In a survey by Cap Gemini Ernst & Young, for example, 81% of


Global 500 executives rated environmental, health and safety


issues among the top ten factors driving value in their businesses.


In a survey by CSR Europe, Deloitte and Euronext, 40% of inter-


viewed fund managers and analysts, and over 50% of investor


relations officers, confirmed a significant contribution to value cre-


ation by intangible aspects. 


“Even within the 
same industry — electric
utilities — the level of


financial risk exposure to
regulatory responses to
climate change can vary


by a factor of 30”.


Matthew Kiernan
CEO, Innovest Strategic


Value Advisors
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Recommendations:


e. We call on financial analysts to take an active role in


testing and refining the investment rationale for ESG


integration in research and investment decisions. We


invite analysts not only to focus on ESG risks and risk


management, but also to consider ESG issues as a


potential source of competitive advantage.


f. We invite academic institutions, business schools and


research think-tanks to support financial analysts’


work in this field by contributing forward-thinking


research on ESG risks and opportunities and the relat-


ed business and investment case, of both a strategic


and quantitative nature.







A company‘s  


short-term market value


Don‘t know
5%


In a
positive


way 
32%


No
influence


55%


In a
negative


way
8%


A company‘s  


long-term market value


Don't know
5%No


influence
13%


In a
negative 


way
4%


In a
positive


way
78%
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Exhibit 8


The view of fund managers, analysts and investor rela-
tions officers


A recent survey conducted among European fund managers, analysts


and investor relations officers5 found that in the opinion of 78% of


fund managers and analysts, the management of environmental and


social risk has a positive impact on a company’s long-term market


value. In the case of a shorter time horizon (3-12 months), only 32% of


respondents believe that environmental and social risk management


significantly impact market value.


Figure 1: Results of the CSR Europe, Deloitte and Euronext survey


of European fund managers, analysts and investor relations offi-


cers. Reply to the question: “Based on your experience, how does


social and environmental risk management impact on a company’s


short-term/long-term market value?”


5 CSR Europe, Deloitte, Euronext,: Investing in Responsible Business. The 2003 sur-
vey of European fund managers, financial analysts and investor relations officers.
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Exhibit 9


Drivers through which good management of ESG issues
can contribute to shareholder value creation:


• Early identification of emerging risks, threats, management failures


• New business opportunities


• Customer satisfaction and loyalty


• Reputation as an attractive employer


• Alliances and partnerships with business partners and stake-
holders


• Enhanced reputation and brands


• Reduced regulatory intervention


• Cost savings


• Access to capital, lower cost of capital


• Better risk management, lower risk levels


Exhibit 10


Environment, Healthy and Safety (EHS) performance as
an intangible driver of market value


In February 2004, a study released by the Global Environmental


Management Initiative6, based on earlier research by Cap Gemini


Ernst & Young7 8, came to the conclusion that:


• 50 to 90% of a firm’s market value can be attributed to intangi-
bles like EHS.


• 35% of institutional investors’ portfolio allocation decisions are
based on intangibles like EHS performance.


• 81% of Global 500 executives rate EHS issues among the top
ten factors driving value in their businesses.


6 GEMI: Clear Advantage: Building Shareholder Value, February 2004.


7 Cap Gemini Ernst & Young: Measures that Matter, 1996 (a survey of 300 sell-side
analysts, 275 buy-side analysts, as well as interviews with portfolio managers)


8 Cap Gemini Ernst & Young: Decisions that Matter, 1999 (a survey of financial
executives at global 500 corporations).
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Exhibit 11


Goldman Sachs Energy Environmental and Social Index
(A. Ling, J. Waghorn, S. Forrest, M. Lanstone, Feb. 2004)


Goldman Sachs (GS) recently released the Goldman Sachs Energy


Environmental and Social (GSEES) Index for the energy sector as a


response to UNEP Finance Initiative’s call for better research in this


field. The scope of GSEES is to identify specific environmental and


social issues likely to be material for company competitiveness and


reputation in the oil and gas industry and, to the extent possible, to


quantify their potential impact on stock prices. 30 criteria in the


following eight categories have been used, including environmental


and social issues:


• Climate change 


• Pollution 


• Human rights 


• Management diversity and incentives


• Investment in the future


• Workforce


• Safety


• Transparency and vision


Rationale


To succeed in the rapidly evolving energy industry, GS believes com-


panies have to win, and then operate, larger, more complicated


projects, often in new regions (so-called “new legacy assets”).


Competition is more intense, the workforce smaller and external


observers less forgiving. The analyst team that worked on the GSEES


Index set out to explore a potential correlation between environmen-


tal and social management quality and the capability to succeed in


winning and managing new legacy assets.


GS notes that ultimately the industry is moving from the age of oil


to the age of gas, and potentially to an even lower carbon world. To


succeed in this new world, GS believes companies must be both envi-


ronmentally and socially aware, in order to succeed in managing a
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diverse workforce in a socially responsible and acceptable manner


with a vision of the evolution of the industry towards the age of gas.


An increased focus on climate change and corporate governance,


together with the rise of socially responsible investment (SRI)-man-


aged money and non-governmental organisation (NGO) activity, are


additional issues that the industry needs to manage.


Main conclusions from the GSEES Index


Based on the experience of calculating the Index and on its results, GS


concludes that one-off environmental and social issues have limited


impact on share prices unless they have a material impact on the


underlying returns of the company in question. A strong performance


in social and environmental issues is no guarantee of stock market per-


formance. That said, GS notes that social and environmental issues are


having an increasing impact on companies’ future project slates. GS


believes that this will have an increasing impact on future returns, and


therefore valuation and share price performance. 


In addition, GS notes that those companies with the best track


record in terms of social responsibility and a vision of a low-carbon


world for the future (i.e. with the best GSEES scores) dominate the


market share of new legacy projects, a strong determinant of business


success. GS adds that “It stands to reason that the best-managed com-


panies deliver the best performance with regard to social and


environmental issues and their interaction with the general business


community. It is not surprising that they manage these issues as well


as they manage the other more traditional success factors”.


Detailed results


The GSEES Index was created by scoring companies relative to each


other on metrics within the defined eight categories. GS found signif-


icant differences in performance across categories, but some


companies score consistently well, notably BP, RD/Shell, Statoil and


ExxonMobil. BP and RD/Shell’s scores are 8% higher than that of their


nearest peer, ExxonMobil. 
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Changing production mix


Larger, more complex projects


Increasing competition


Transparency initiatives


Rise of NGOs and SRI funds


Globalising gas industry


Renewables


Increasing environmental
awareness


Reduced workforce — 
the war for talent


21% of production non-OPEC in 1970,
42% in 2002, 70% of new legacy assets
non-OPEC


Average size of new legacy field is
1.7 bnboe and will require US$4 bn
in capex to develop


Employees in US oil and gas industry
have slumped by 30% from 1981-1999
and 55% in E&P alone


The industry is much more 
competitive post the consolidation
which started in 1998, and the rise 
of the Emerging Market Regionals


Extractive Industry Transparency
Initiative (EITI) is the most significant
move to improve visibility of revenues
between industry and governments


The WTO lists 966 NGOs, Eurosif 
estimates that 14% of European 
pension funds are influenced by SRI


Local governments are 
increasingly forcing the industry 
into more environmentally friendly
development e.g., no flaring of gas 
in West Africa beyond 2008


Oil demand growth is less than 
half GDP, gas more than GDP. Within
20 years consumption of gas will 
overtake oil with LNG, GTL then 
hydrogen powered fuel cells


Further attempts to reduce carbon
content mean a move to develop
renewable energy sources such 
as wind


Current
age of


oil,
OPEC


Future age
of gas and


beyond


Figure 2: Evolution of the industry towards the age of gas and


renewables9


9 Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research — February 24, 2004


Goldman Sachs Scenario
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the 
Company Climate 


Change
Pollution Human 


Rights
Management 
Diversity and 


Incentives


Investment 
in the 
Future


Workforce Safety Transparency 
Visionand 


Average 11.9 4.7 8.2 15.7 5.0 13.6 12.1 9.3
Maximum 25 8 12 23 10 25 25 14


BP 23 3 11 20 6 22 21 14
RD/Shell 22 3 9 21 8 19 21 14
Statoil 18 7 11 18 5 19 18 13
ExxonMobil 13 3 8 18 8 23 23 12
Norsk Hydro 18 8 10 13 7 16 17 10
TOTAL 19 4 9 18 10 19 9 9
ChevronTexaco 14 3 10 20 8 19 13 8
BG 17 8 10 15 5 13 16 10
ENI 15 8 10 16 6 13 12 10
OMV 15 5 9 15 6 12 13 10
ConocoPhillips 12 6 9 20 7 11 8 11
Amerada Hess 14 5 10 15 2 11 11 11
Occidental 10 5 6 21 2 9 14 9
Marathon 5 3 6 20 2 15 17 7
Repsol 15 3 10 12 6 12 5 11
Petrobras 5 5 7 13 3 13 13 7
CNOOC 5 8 6 13 3 13 9 8
PetroChina 5 5 7 17 4 10 7 8
MOL 7 2 7 10 6 8 12 10
Sinopec 5 3 6 11 6 12 5 8
Yukos 7 4 7 10 2 7 5 5
Lukoil 5 4 6 12 2 8 5 4
CEPSA 5 2 5 13 2 9 5 4
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Figure 3: Company relative positioning on the Goldman Sachs


Energy Environmental and Social Index10


10 Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research — February 24, 2004


Goldman Sachs Energy Environmental and Social Index
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Exhibit 12


Case-study on the automobile industry 


(Sustainable Asset Management and World Resources Institute,


Changing Drivers: The Impact of Climate Change on Competitiveness


and Value Creation in the Automotive Industry, October 2003.)


In a 2003 report, SAM and WRI used conventional shareholder val-


uation techniques to demonstrate how emerging policies to tackle


climate change could alter discounted future earnings for the ten


largest global auto companies. 


Emerging climate policies create both financial risks and opportu-


nities for auto manufacturers. The report used scenarios of future


regulatory policies and industry commitments to identify possible


cost and earnings trajectories for the auto companies over the next


decade. The analysis paired data on ESG factors, such as the CO2


emissions intensity of specific vehicle models, with conventional


investment data, such as sales volumes and profit margins. The


analysis also explicitly assessed the quality of management in


addressing climate change issues.


From discussions with auto analysts, it appears that the mid- to


long-term impacts of climate change policy are not currently “priced


in” to auto company stock values. Yet, the SAM/WRI analysis shows


that pricing in the impact of climate change policies could significantly


affect earnings (see Figure 4). Moreover, companies are very different-


ly positioned on this issue, indicating that climate change will be a new


and additional influence on competitiveness within the industry.







Exhibit 13


The view of fund managers, analysts and investor rela-
tions officers


A recent survey of European fund managers, analysts and investor


relations officers indicates that the link between intangible assets and


shareholder value is widely acknowledge by the financial industry11.


The ability to innovate (65%), and corporate governance and risk man-


agement (54%) were mentioned as top-ranking issues systematically


taken into account by fund managers and analysts. Environmental


impact management and supply chain management were ranked


highly as being integrated for some sectors or companies. This


reflects the need for a sector-specific approach in terms of both the


company’s communication approach and financial analysis.
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Figure 4: Potential Impact of Climate Change Policies for Earnings


of Leading Auto Companies (Percentage Change in EBIT Forecasts


(2003-2015) from Pricing in Climate Change Policies) Source:


SAM/WRI, Changing Drivers, 2003. Note: Vertical lines indicate pos-


sible ranges for discounted EBIT; dots indicate “most likely”


forecast EBIT.
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Figure 5: Results of the CSR Europe, Deloitte and Euronext survey of


European fund managers, analysts and investor relations officers12


Fund managers
and analysts


IROs


No answerNo, 
not at all


No, 
not really


Yes, 
a little


In your opinion, do intangible assets contribute to shareholder value?
(Question to fund managers and analysts and IROs)


Yes, 
significantly


0 %


10 %


20 %


30 %


40 %


50 %


60 %


11 CSR Europe, Deloitte, Euronext: Investing in Responsible Business. The 2003
survey of European fund managers, financial analysts an investor relations officers.


12 CSR Europe, Deloitte, Euronext: Investing in Responsible Business. The 2003
survey of European fund managers, financial analysts an investor relations officers.







Figure 6: Results of the CSR Europe, Deloitte and Euronext survey of


European fund managers, analysts and investor relations officers 13


Which topic is taken into account when making an investment recommendation?
(Question to fund managers and analysts and IROs)


Fund managers
and analysts IROs


Management of 
community relations


Management of 
supply chain
(social and


environmental issues)


Management of 
environmental impacts


Management of 
human resources


Ability to
innovate0%


20%


40%


60%


80% Management
of the brand


Corporate governance
and risk management


Management of 
customer relations


Option 2: Yes, for some sections or companies


Management of 
community relations


Management of 
supply chain
(social and


environmental issues)


Management of 
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13 CSR Europe, Deloitte, Euronext: Investing in Responsible Business. The 2003 sur-
vey of European fund managers, financial analysts an investor relations officers. 20
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3. Meeting clients’ needs


Recently, institutional investors have launched a series of joint ini-


tiatives calling on companies to improve disclosure and on


investors and asset managers to improve their


consideration of ESG aspects in investment deci-


sions and in engaging with companies. A wide


range of issues and sectors has been touched


upon by these initiatives, including climate


change, corporate governance, issues relating to


the pharmaceutical industry, the disclosure of


payments to governments and the management


of corruption and bribery cases.


We welcome these initiatives because they


support better disclosure and transparency by


companies and the efforts of financial market


actors to better integrate these issues in the


investment value-chain. Clearly, it is client


demand that will most effectively trigger change in the financial


industry. That said, we believe that in addition to requesting better


integration of ESG factors, clients must also be prepared to explic-


itly demand and reward better research


and investment services taking into


account ESG aspects. 


Given the importance of pension funds


in the world of asset management, trustees


and their consultants can play a pivotal role


in requesting better coverage of ESG issues


in investment mandates and the underlying


research. Consultants and financial advisers


also have an important role to play in creat-


ing greater and more stable demand for


ESG research. 


Sell-side analysts have in the past


demonstrated their preparedness in effec-


tively responding to an explicit request by


clients. A recent example was the call by the members of the UNEP


Finance Initiative Asset Management Working Group requesting


“There is a growing body
of empirical evidence
that companies which


manage environmental,
social and governance
risks most effectively
tend to deliver better
risk-adjusted financial
performance than their


industry peers”.


Jean Frijns
Chief Investment Officer


ABP


“The consideration of material
social and environmental issues


should be part of every 
financial analyst’s normal


work. Not only does this make
sense from an investment risk


perspective; institutional
clients are increasingly 


asking for better integration 
in fund management”.


Thomas Albrecht 
Director of Research 
Credit Suisse Asset 


Management 
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Recommendations:


g. We encourage pension fund trustees and their selec-


tion consultants to consider integrating ESG issues


into the formulation of investment mandates and


the selection of investment managers, taking into


account their fiduciary obligations to participants


and beneficiaries. We believe that governments and


multilateral agencies should proactively consider


the investment of their pension funds according to


the principles of sustainable development, taking


into account their fiduciary obligations to partici-


pants and beneficiaries.


h. Consultants and financial advisers should support


the integration of ESG criteria by combining ESG


research with industry level research and sharing


their experience with financial actors and compa-


nies in order to improve ESG reporting.


i. We urge investors to explicitly request and reward


research that includes environmental, social and


governance aspects and to reward well-managed


companies. Asset managers should integrate


research on such aspects in investment decisions


and encourage brokers and companies to provide


better research and information.


j. We encourage brokers and asset managers to more


actively forge partnerships with institutional clients


with a stated or potential interest in ESG research


ESG research from financial research organisations. Within a


period of only 8 months, research organisations produced a total of


11 reports on a wide range of industries and issues. 
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Exhibit 14


Recent initiatives by institutional investors on ESG issues:
• The Carbon Disclosure Project, calling on companies to 


provide investment-relevant information relating to green-
house gas mitigation


• The Institutional Shareholders Committee Principles, issued 
by a group of large institutional investors, calling on fund 
managers to take a more active approach in relation to their
engagement with companies, which should include ESG issues


• The Pharmaceutical Shareowners Group’s call for better disclo-
sure in the pharmaceutical industry 


• The Investor’s Statement on Transparency in the Extractives
Sector, aimed at increasing the transparency of payments made
by extractive sector companies to governments and govern-
ment-linked entities


• The U.S. Investor Network on Climate Risk, a group of US State
and City Treasurers and Trustees with fiduciary responsibility
for some of America’s largest and most influential pension and
labour funds, which recently called for greater investor focus on
climate change risks and opportunities


• The UK Institutional Investors Group on Climate Change, with
similar goals as the U.S. Investor Network on Climate Risk


• To be noted is also a 15% increase in U.S. shareholder resolu-
tions relating to ESG issues from January 2001 to June 2003.


and raise the awareness of clients on the relevance


of ESG issues to their investments.


k. We invite investors to develop proxy voting guide-


lines clarifying their position on ESG issues. This


will support asset managers and analysts in produc-


ing relevant research and implementing proxy


voting strategies.







Exhibit 15


Investor networks on climate change


In November 2003, the United Nations convened a summit of institu-


tional investors in the US controlling more than $1 trillion in assets,


including several state and city treasurers, to discuss climate change


risks. This group set up an Investor Network on Climate Risk and


issued a 10-point call for action, including14:


• The SEC to enforce corporate disclosure of climate change risks


• Companies in major greenhouse gas-producing sectors (e.g. autos,
power utilities) to report to shareholders on the financial implica-
tions of climate change — including regulation and competition


• Investment managers to include climate change in their analyses.


Speaking at the summit, California State Treasurer Phil Angelides


commented, “In global warming, we are facing an enormous risk to


the US economy and to retirement funds that Wall Street has so far


chosen to ignore. The corporate scandals over the last couple of years


have made it clear that investors need to pay more attention to cor-


porate practices that affect long-term value. As fiduciaries, we must


take it upon ourselves to identify the emerging environmental chal-


lenges facing the companies in which we are shareholders, to


demand more information, and to spur needed actions to respond to


those challenges.”


In the UK, the Institutional Investors Group on Climate Change


brings together 19 funds with assets totalling £450 billion to focus on


investment risks and opportunities in this area. It has produced reports


on aviation and power generation, analysing the investment issues


from a move to a low-carbon economy. In both cases, the analysis con-


cluded that the sectors would be significantly affected, and that the


impacts would vary significantly from company to company, with clear


implications for sector weightings and stock selection.15


14 Association of British Insurers, Risk Returns and Responsibility, Author:
Roger Cowe, Feb. 2004


15 Association of British Insurers, Risk Returns and Responsibility, Author:
Roger Cowe, Feb. 2004
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Exhibit 16


Financial research organisations respond to buy-side call
for more ESG research


The Asset Management Working Group (AMWG) of the UNEP Finance


Initiative, comprising 12 financial institutions managing total assets of


about 1.6 trillion USD, recently invited leading financial research institu-


tions from around the world to produce sector-specific reports that would: 


1. Identify the specific environmental and social issues that are
likely to be material for company competitiveness and reputa-
tion in that particular industry


2. Identify and to the extent possible quantify their potential
impact on stock price


The outcomes in terms of sector specific reports and insights with


regard to the relevance of ESG issues will be summarised in a sepa-


rate report and presented at the U.N. Global Compact Leader Summit


in June 2004. Pending approval from the AMWG members, a second


invitation will be launched in Q3 2004. A wide range of financial


research institutions has responded to this call. The contributing insti-


tutions and the titles of their reports are noted below:


1. Deutsche Bank Global Equity Research: Beyond the Numbers
— Corporate Governance: Implication for Investors


2. Deutsche Securities South African Equity Research: No
Evidence to Link Share Ratings with Good Corporate
Citizenship...Yet


3. NikkoCitigroup Japan Equity Strategy: Environmental
Technologies Fuelling Zones of Growth


4. Goldman Sachs Global Energy: Introducing the Goldman
Sachs Energy Environmental and Social Index


5. ABN AMRO Equities United Kingdom: Pharmaceuticals


6. West LB Equity Markets Pan-European Equities: Insurance and
Sustainability: Playing with Fire


7. Nomura Japanese Equity Markets: Corporate social responsi-
bility (CSR) in the nonlife insurance sector


8. HSBC: European Utilities


9. UBS Global Equity Research: European Emissions Trading
Scheme — Bonanza or Bust


10. Dresdner Kleinwort Wasserstein Europe / Equity: Utilities —
Emission trading — Carbon Derby Part II: And they’re off


11. Dresdner Kleinwort Wasserstein UK / Europe / Equity :
Transport — Aviation emissions: Another cost to bear25
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Exhibit 17


Increasing integration of ESG factors in UK pension funds’ management


According to a recent study by the Association of British Insurers16,


the knowledge of and interest in ESG aspects among pension trustees


is constantly increasing. The study cites a recent survey of 70 UK pen-


sion funds by the research organisation EIRIS. The picture that


emerges is of trustees concerned about ESG criteria, but relying large-


ly on fund managers to take the initiative.


Following an amendment to the Pensions Act which came into effect


in 2000, trustees are now required to include in their Statement of


Investment Principles (SIP) comment on the extent to which (if at all)


their investment decisions take account of social, environmental and eth-


ical issues. Research has shown that many trustees have responded


positively to this requirement. Almost £90 billion of pension funds’ UK


equity holdings are now subject to some form of socially responsible


investment policy, equivalent to almost a quarter of the sector’s total UK


holdings. This figure is based on SIP statements. In practical terms, in


many cases this has not led to substantial change in investment practice. 


Of the 70 responses to the EIRIS poll (mostly from the private sector),


90% said their investment strategy did take account of Social,


Environmental and Ethical (SEE)17 factors. The survey also highlighted


the increasing activity of pension funds in integrating SEE aspects in


their management of funds:


• 59% of funds said they consider SRI experience and perform-
ance when appointing or reappointing investment managers


• 54% of the funds’ pensions managers/trustees have received
training on incorporating SEE issues into investment strategy


• 59% said they have asked their investment managers to consid-
er the financial implications of SEE factors when assessing the
risk and returns of each company


• 11% undertake some form of screening and/or preference
weighting in relation to SEE issues


• 87% say they exercise voting rights on SEE grounds.


16 Association of British Insurers, Risk Returns and Responsibility, Author:
Roger Cowe, Feb. 2004 


17 Social, Environmental and Ethical (SEE)
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4. Integration in financial analysis


Until now, efforts to integrate ESG aspects in financial analysis have


focused on specific sectors, such as the energy, extractive, automo-


bile, utilities, pharmaceutical and chemical industries, which are


perceived as being more exposed to these


aspects. Analysts in these sectors have started


to collect information, and to deepen their


understanding and analytical skills with regard


to ESG issues. Their experience is invaluable in


expanding the scope to other industries.


Financial institutions have recently begun to


consider ESG factors in a more systematic way


across all industries and across different asset


classes. Even though ESG aspects are particu-


larly important for equity analysis, the


importance for other asset classes such as


fixed-income, private equity and real estate


investments also needs to be considered.


Because of their importance to global growth, emerging mar-


kets should receive particular consideration and ESG criteria will


need to be adapted to the specific situation in


these markets. Emerging countries will


become increasingly important in terms of


delivering sustained economic growth, of


enabling investors to diversify their portfolios


and in terms of their role in the context of sus-


tainable development. 


In order to improve the inclusion of ESG fac-


tors in financial analysis it will often be


necessary to adapt current analytical models


and tools. In particular, including qualitative information on com-


petitive advantages of well-managed companies or on the impact


of emerging risks must be improved.


We believe systematic 
evaluation of corporate


governance, environmental
and social responsibility
through “extra-financial” 


analysis provides 
a better view of investment


risks and opportunities.


Philippe Lespinard
Chief Investment Officer


BNP Paribas Asset
Management


“Environmental and 
related social issues 
in transactions are 


becoming an integral part
of our risk analysis”


David Bushnell
Head of Risk Management
Citigroup Global Corporate


and Investment Bank 
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Recommendations:


l. Building on the existing awareness for ESG factors in


exposed industries, financial analysts should expand


their understanding and analysis of these factors to


other industries.


m. While supporting a thoughtful and creative process


led by the analysts, we encourage financial institu-


tions to explore ways to more systematically


integrate ESG issues in research. We encourage ana-


lysts to prioritise ESG issues on the basis of their


potential impact on financial value and on a sector-


by-sector basis. In each case the time scale over


which issues might become relevant should be


analysed. Financial institutions should support the


work of analysts with the necessary training,


resources and tools.


n. Financial analysts should improve their understand-


ing and integration of ESG issues in emerging


markets research. They should take into account that


criteria and methodologies must be adapted to the


specific situation in emerging countries.


o. We invite financial institutions to expand the scope of


ESG integration in research to other asset classes


impacted by ESG factors, beyond equity.


p. We encourage analysts to further advance the devel-


opment of valuation methodologies to better deal


with qualitative information and uncertain impacts


related to ESG issues. Specific techniques such as


scenario models, options pricing, etc., might prove


useful in this context.


28


Financial Sector
Initiative


Who Cares Wins







29


Financial Sector
Initiative


Who Cares Wins


Exhibit 18


Examples of traditional and emerging ESG issues in dif-
ferent sectors18


Sector Traditional issue Emerging issue


Oil and gas • Oil spills • Socio-economic impacts
• CO2 emissions • Government relations 


and revenue sharing


Food industry • Food safety • “Functional food” regulation
• Brand and • Nutritional value, especially in


reputation risk low-income diets


Pharmaceuticals • Bio-safety • Role re. national  
• Animal welfare healthcare systems


• Patent rights
• Environmental effects 


of compounds


Automotive • Safety requirements • Mobility and socio-economic
• CO2 emissions impacts


• Low emission regulations


18 Arthur D. Little and Business in the Community, Speaking the Same
Language, 2003
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Exhibit 19


Taking into account the specific situation of emerging
countries


ESG issues are as important, and perhaps more important, in emerg-


ing market investment analysis in terms of financial materiality,


reputation management and good corporate citizenship as com-


pared to developed market analysis. This is because:


• Regulation and enforcement are typically weak


• Many of the world’s most economically important non-renew-
able and renewable resources are located in developing
countries


• Developing countries are also where the world’s most pressing
environmental and social problems are caused and/or felt


• Companies are in general more involved in shaping markets
and more exposed to government and societal expectations.


In this context it will be important to support capacity building for


better management of ESG issues by local companies and financial


markets, bearing in mind that this process will take time and will


need to take into account local cultural and economic realities. U.N.


or investor-led initiatives could play an important role in this field. An


example of such an initiative is the Hong-Kong based Association for


Sustainable & Responsible Investment in Asia (ASRIA).







5. Transparency and disclosure


Efforts by financial markets to improve the integration of ESG


factors in financial analysis and investment will not be successful


without adequate disclosure on these matters by companies.


Transparency and disclosure are therefore crucial elements of


better functioning markets in this field.


The quantity and quality of companies’ reporting


on ESG issues has increased rapidly in recent years.


In its international survey of corporate sustainability


reporting, KPMG concludes that reporting in this


area is becoming mainstream with 45% of global


Fortune 250 companies regularly disclosing related


information compared to 35% in 199919.


Fund managers and analysts, on the other hand,


when asked if they are satisfied with the informa-


tion they receive from companies answer “No” by a


wide majority of over 55% 20. Something is clearly not working in


the communication between companies and financial markets on


these issues. Analysts confirm that a lot of information is available,


but that it is not presented in a consistent and meaningful way and


its relevance for the core business of the company is not explained.


That said, it is also true that analysts often do not show much inter-


est in this type of information.


This situation must be unlocked. We welcome the recommen-


dations by the U.N. Global Compact which cover four areas of


“good communications practice” with investors:


• Communicate a leadership commitment toward values-based
management


• Emphasise the social contribution of the core business


“These issues are
raised more often and


in an increasingly
knowledgeable and
professional manner


at investor meetings”.


Anthony Trahar
CEO


Anglo American Plc.
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19 KPMG International Survey of Corporate Sustainability Reporting 2002, The
Netherlands, 2002.


20 CSR Europe, Deloitte, Euronext: Investing in Responsible Business. The 2003 sur-
vey of European fund managers, financial analysts and investor relations officers.







Recommendations:


q. We invite companies to take a leadership role by imple-


menting ESG principles and policies and to provide


information and reports on ESG issues in a more con-


sistent and standardised format, and to explain their


relevance to value creation. Companies are invited to


identify and communicate key challenges and drivers


and prioritise ESG issues accordingly. We believe that


this information is best conveyed to financial markets


through normal Investor Relation communications


channels. We also encourage, when relevant, an explicit


mention in the Annual Report of companies.


r. Companies are encouraged to facilitate a constructive


dialogue with asset managers and analysts and
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• Develop a credible and measurable business case for corpo-
rate citizenship


• Communicate change in a consistent and coherent manner


We also believe that regulatory frameworks requiring a mini-


mum degree of disclosure and accountability on ESG issues would


improve the availability and comparability of data, and therefore


support integration in financial analysis. Stock exchanges, for


instance, could include ESG criteria in listing particulars for com-


panies. Both voluntary and market-friendly regulatory approaches


are needed to improve disclosure. Both should be flexible enough


to allow for diversity of approaches and providers, rather than rely-


ing on rigid prescriptions.


We are also convinced that international and national accounting


bodies and rating agencies are key players in developing better


standards and achieving a better quality and availability of useful


ESG information. Non-governmental organisations (NGOs) can also


contribute to better transparency by providing objective ESG infor-


mation on companies to the public and the financial community.







accept both positive and more critical outcomes of


ESG analyses.


s. Analysts should improve their understanding of the


link between ESG performance and value creation


and more actively communicate with companies on


these issues.


t. We believe that regulatory frameworks should


require a minimum degree of disclosure and account-


ability on ESG issues, but rely on market-driven


voluntary initiatives to formulate detailed standards.


u. We encourage financial analysts to participate more


actively in ongoing voluntary initiatives, such as the


Global Reporting Initiative, and help shape a report-


ing framework that responds to their needs. We also


encourage the Global Reporting Initiative to closely


cooperate with national and international financial


analysts associations.


v. We encourage stock exchanges to include ESG crite-


ria in listing particulars for companies, because this


will ensure a minimum degree of disclosure across


all listed companies. As a first step, stock exchanges


could communicate to listed companies the growing


importance of ESG issues. Similarly, other self-regu-


latory organizations (e.g. NASD, FSA), professional


organizations (e.g. AIMR, EFFAS), accounting stan-


dard-setting bodies (e.g. FASB, IASB), public


accounting entities, rating agencies and index


providers should all establish consistent ESG stan-


dards and frameworks.
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Exhibit 20


Investor initiatives for better disclosure in the pharma-
ceutical and extractive industries21


In March 2003, 12 institutional investors issued a framework for phar-


maceutical companies to improve disclosure in annual/social reports


in the context of “the public health crisis in emerging markets”, with


a focus on issues relating to access to patented medicines. The


investors involved in the initiative believe that “the sector’s response


to the crisis could impact shareholder value in the long term and


therefore want to enhance their understanding of how companies are


addressing this issue.”


In May 2003, a group of institutional investors representing


US$ 7 trillion issued a statement in support of the Extractive Industries


Transparency Initiative (EITI). Launched in September 2002 by United


Kingdom Prime Minister Tony Blair, with the support of leading min-


ing and energy companies, as well as NGOs, the EITI aims to increase


transparency of payments made by extractive sector companies to


governments and government-linked entities. The statement supports


a wider use of EITI and commends the efforts made by companies and


governments already engaged in the initiative, and calls on the


engagement of new companies, as well as inviting other investors to


join the statement.


21 World Economic Forum: Values and Value — Communicating the strategic
importance of corporate citizenship to investors, 2003 CEO Survey
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Exhibit 21


Case-study on disclosure in the US pulp and paper industry


One key barrier to the integration of ESG issues into mainstream finan-


cial analysis continues to be the poor quality and limited quantity of


financially relevant environmental information disclosed by companies. 


Though disclosure is generally improving, there are important


gaps in the information that companies make available to financial


analysts. A review of 13 leading, publicly listed companies in the US


pulp and paper industry found that while impending ESG issues could


materially affect capital expenditures and future earnings, few com-


panies adequately disclosed the financial risks or competitive


implications of these ESG issues to their shareholders22. Similarly, in


2002, of 16 leading oil and gas companies analyzed by the World


Resources Institute, 11 failed to mention climate change as a business


risk in their annual reports. This, despite the fact that climate change


is widely recognized by oil and gas managers as being a critical issue


for the industry. 


Not merely an inconvenience, this lack of disclosure makes it


impossible for investors to value companies accurately. Indeed, failure


to disclose financially material environmental information may con-


stitute a breach of securities law. 


22 World Resources Institute, Pure Profit: The Financial Implications of
Environmental Performance, March 2000
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Exhibit 22


Stock exchanges convene to discuss corporate citizenship 


On 15 March 2004, the Global Compact convened a meeting with sen-


ior representatives of the world’s exchanges and principal federations


at United Nations Headquarters in New York. The meeting, requested


by Secretary-General Kofi Annan, invited the exchanges to explore


potential partnership and collaboration with the Global Compact. 


Many participants recognized that advancing the Global Compact


and the concept of responsible corporate citizenship based on uni-


versally accepted principles can help in building trust in societies,


which was also considered a key priority of the exchanges’ work.


At the meeting, Leanne Parsons, Chief Operating Officer of the JSE


Securities Exchange, described JSE’s approach to corporate responsi-


bility, or “the triple bottom line.” She outlined JSE’s listing and


corporate governance policies and emphasized its integrated approach


to socially responsible investing, which links social, environmental and


economic factors. Mrs. Parsons also discussed the launch of the JSE’s


Social Responsibility Index (SRI), the first of its kind in an emerging


market, and the first such index sponsored by an exchange.


Following the 15 March meeting, Bovespa, the Brazilian stock


exchange in Sao Paulo, and the Jakarta Stock Exchange announced


decisions to join the Global Compact and commit to its principles.


Other exchanges are actively sharing information on the Global


Compact with listed companies.







6. Implementing change


Because of the strategic nature of ESG issues, involving relations


with clients, regulators and additional stakeholders, the work of


analysts and fund managers must be supported by a strong


commitment at the Board and senior management level of


financial institutions. The formulation of long-term goals, the


introduction of organisational learning and change processes,


appropriate training and incentive systems for analysts and fund


managers are crucial in achieving the goal of a better integration


of ESG issues.


Every institution should choose its own path, based on its struc-


ture and culture — there is no single optimal solution. Such paths


can include very diverse strategies, such as buying external


research, supporting financial analysts and fund managers with


specialist ESG teams, training analysts and managers and adapt-


ing performance measurement and incentive systems to achieve


better integration of ESG aspects in core processes.


Change will happen if all market actors join in the effort to bet-


ter understand and integrate ESG factors in investment. Financial


analysis and the way it is used in investment decisions is to a great


extent the result of what all market actors perceive as being the rel-


evant issues, time-frames and values. That said, financial analysts


and investment professionals should take a leading role because


they are the specialists best placed to show how ESG issues impact


company and investment value. 
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Exhibit 23


A possible organisational path leading from separate spe-
cialist teams to full integration of ESG issues


On their path from a research and investment process not including ESG


factors to full integration of ESG issues, many organisations go through


different stages often involving the use of specialist Socially Responsible


Investment (SRI) functions and teams. It is interesting to note that full


integration usually leads back to the initial organisational structure, in


which specialist ESG know-how and teams are re-integrated and fully


embedded into normal research and fund management functions. See


Figure 7.


Recommendations:


w. Financial institutions should define their own path


towards organisational learning and change in this


field and specify long-term goals and organisational


learning and change processes.


x. Financial institutions should integrate materially rele-


vant ESG factors in performance measurement and


incentive systems for analysts and fund managers.


y. Senior management and Board members of financial


institutions should make clear their leadership and


commitment with respect to ESG issues.
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CIO CIO


CIO CIO


Research


Research


Portfolio Management


Research Portfolio Management


Research Portfolio Management


Portfolio Management


Economy & Strategy


Economy & Strategy Economy & Strategy


Equity Research


Equity Research
Equity Research


Credit Research


Economy & Strategy


Equity Research


Credit Research


Credit Research


Credit Research


Equities Equities


Equities Equities


Fixed Income


Fixed Income


Fixed Income
Fixed Income


Balanced


Balanced


Balanced


Balanced


Fund Manager SRI


Fund Manager SRI
Fund Manager 


Fund Manager 


Fund Manager 


Extra-Financial Research SRI Analyst


Figure 7: One (of many) possible organisational paths leading from


mainstream (upper left), to first generation screening (upper and


lower right), to partial ESG integration in different asset classes


(lower left), to full ESG integration (upper left) in research and port-


folio management processes23


23 Eric Borremans, BNP Paribas Asset Management, Presentation at the meeting
of the Financial Sector High-Level Initiative on “Best-Practices in Financial
Analysis”, Zurich, 4 March 2004.
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Conclusions and outlook


The institutions that have produced this report are committed to


start a process to further deepen, specify and implement the


recommendations outlined in this report. This will happen at


different levels and will include both individual and collabora-


tive efforts.


As an important next step, we plan to approach the relevant


accounting standard-setting bodies (FASB, IASB, etc.), profes-


sional and self-regulatory organizations (AIMR, EFFAS, NYSE,


NASDAQ, FSA, etc.) and investor relations associations (NIRI,


DIRK, etc.) in order to ensure that our intentions are fully under-


stood and supported.


We also plan to use platforms provided by initiatives such as the


UNEP Finance Initiative, The Conference Board, the World


Economic Forum and others to start an in-depth dialogue with the


key stakeholders mentioned in this report, including investors,


companies, regulators, stock exchanges, accountants, consultants,


and NGOs. We are keen to learn their views and are interested in


starting a process of communication and mutual learning in imple-


menting the recommendations.


We will approach our clients and assess their interest and needs


with regard to research that includes ESG aspects. We are com-


mitted to improving the coverage of ESG issues in the research


and investment services we provide to our clients.


We will encourage our analysts to engage in both individual and


collaborative efforts to improve the know-how and tools needed to


integrate ESG factors in financial analysis. Our goal is to trigger


creativity, diversity of approaches and innovation in the field. We


are committed to support analysts with the necessary resources


and training. 


We invite the Global Compact or one of its implementing bod-


ies to review the state of the implementation of this report’s


recommendations in a year’s time, with the goal of assessing how


our institutions and other market actors have responded to the call
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Exhibit 24


A proposal for reviewing implementation


UNEP-FI has expressed its preparedness in tracking global progress


on the recommendations of this report. Its Asset Management


Working Group has proposed a preliminary list of ten indicators that


could be used for the planned review process. They include:


Investors:
1. Investors specifying their proxy voting guidelines on ESG


matters


2. Trustees and their selection consultants consider integrating
ESG issues into the formulation of investment mandates
and the selection of investment managers, taking into
account their fiduciary obligations to participants and bene-
ficiaries


3. Government and multilateral agency pension funds start
considering the principles of sustainable development in
their investments


Asset Managers:
4. Senior management and Boards taking a leadership role


5. Asset managers explicitly requesting and rewarding
research on ESG criteria


6. Buy-side, sell-side and emerging market investment
research teams being appropriately equipped to integrate
ESG issues into fundamental company analysis


7. Analyst performance and incentive systems rewarding ESG
research


Capital Markets:
8. Stock exchange inclusion of ESG criteria in their listing par-


ticulars for companies and/or communication of the
importance of ESG


9. Accounting bodies and rating agencies integration of ESG
into their frameworks


10. Global Reporting Initiative interactions with local and inter-
national financial analysis associations


for action by this report. The review should also describe how con-


cepts to better include ESG issues in financial analysis, asset


management and securities brokerage have evolved over time and


update the recommendations if necessary.
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Pension history, trends, and context in 2022
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a. History
b. Issues we face today


2. CPP Expansion: 2016 Success
3. Bargaining Issues


a. The Attack on DB Plans
b. CPP integration







1. Canada’s Pension System and issues we face today







1952-1967: Public Pension System Established


• Old Age Security – 1952 – Universal, no means test, basic pension to all 
Canadians based on residency, funded by federal government


• Canada Pension Plan – 1966 – Mandatory public plan for workers, 25% 
replacement rate, funded by worker/employer contributions


• Guaranteed Income Supplement – 1967 – means-tested, designed to keep 
seniors out of poverty, intended to be a temporary program
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Private, Individualized Approaches


• RRSP created in 1957, expanded in 1990s


• TFSA created in 2009


• Home buyers program 1992 + housing prices?
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Modest Public Pensions


• OAS pays ~$600/month
• Maximum CPP = $1154/month
• Average CPP = $720/month (new beneficiary)


• Average OAS + CPP = less than $16K/year
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Pre-1980s Employer Views on DB Pensions


• DB plans an effective tool to attract and retain talent
• DB plans also a tool to shed workers when they stopped 


being productive through mandatory retirement
• Early on, no accounting requirements and no/little pension 


regulation
• DB plans were designed to serve employers’ business 


needs







1980’s to Present


• From 1960s to 1980s, pensions became more strictly 
regulated


• Private sector accounting standards required recognition of 
pension liabilities on company books


• Private sector begins shedding DB plans starting in 1980s –
mass exodus


• After 2008-09 financial crisis, public sector employers began 
attack on DB







Workplace pension coverage in Canada
Canada’s modest public pension system (OAS+CPP) creates a need for workers to 
rely on workplace pensions & private savings arrangements to secure an adequate 
retirement income. 


Percentage of Paid Workers Covered by a Registered Pension Plan (RPP)
➢ In 1976 — 46.1%
➢ In 1999 — 40.9%
➢ In 2009 — 39.4%
➢ In 2019 — 37.1%
88.3% of public sector workers covered by a pension plan (80% w/ DB)
22.4% of private sector workers covered by a pension plan (8.8% w/ DB)
Growing percentage of RPPs that classified as “other”, ie neither DB nor DC







Governance of workplace pension plans
• The “governance”, or decision-making structure, of workplace pension plans 


can vary widely:
1. Collectively bargained
2. Jointly trusteed or joint governance
3. Legislated plans (including municipal)


• Crucially important to understand which of these applies to your own plan, 
and how they can interact


• “Pension Advisory Committees” have a wide range of possible authorities, 
from virtually none to a substantial decision-making role







Summary: Canada’s Pension System


• Canada has always had a very modest public pension system
• We therefore need our voluntary (workplace based) pension 


arrangements to work very well
• How is that going?


– Majority of workers have always had no pension at work
– Those with good workplace pension plans under attack
– Individual / private sector approaches not working for vast majority
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2. CPP Expansion: 2016 Success







CPP deal: the basics


• Changes implemented on a go-forward basis


• No changes to CPP benefits you’ve earned in the past – only on 
benefits you earn in the future


• Larger impact on younger workers – it takes 40 years for new 
benefits to be fully phased-in


• Replacement rate benefit & contribution rate change phased in 
2019-2023


• YMPE benefit & contribution rate change phased in 2024-2025
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Historic deal


• Basic CPP benefit formula has not been changed since CPP 
created 50 years ago


• Changing CPP harder than changing Canadian Constitution
• Powerful right-wing groups, employer groups, insurance industry, 


and banks all pushing hard against CPP expansion
• Deal could have fallen apart many times 
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Public Pension System Still Too Small


• Partial win on CPP does not change labour’s longstanding position: 
the only real solution to our retirement income crisis is expansion of 
the public pension system


• Time to shift our focus onto Old Age Security?
• Workers will need to double down on defense / expansion of 


workplace pension plans
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3. Bargaining Issues: The Attack on DB 
Plans







Conflicting Interests on Pensions


• Employer Goal: Pay a fixed contribution rate at the lowest possible level, 
or avoid pension altogether!


• Worker Goal: Earn a pension that will provide secure, adequate and 
predictable benefits upon retirement that last a lifetime and keep pace 
with inflation.


• Employers accomplish their goals at the expense of workers being able 
to accomplish theirs.
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Typical Employer Strategy (General)


• Convince members their DB plan is broken or “unsustainable”
• Use pension plan actuaries (as “neutral” consultants) to advance the 


employer bargaining agenda (employer is typically the actuary’s client)
• Argue that the only way to make the plan “sustainable” is to accept plan 


or employer contribution rate cap, and/or conditional 
(i.e. non-guaranteed) benefits for some or all plan benefits


• Overall attempt to make pension discussions technical (instead of 
political – which is what they really are)
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Specific Employer Strategies


• Cap and/or fix Employer contribution rates
• Eliminate guaranteed benefits (e.g. indexing), make them 


conditional or ad hoc
• Reduce accrual rates (ie citing CPP improvement)
• Closing DB, move to DC or TB/Shared Risk
• Lobby government for “flexibility” (ie Bill C-27, which would 


have permitted conversion of DB to TB, including retro)
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Workplace plans and CPP expansion?


• CPP expansion increases employer and employee contributions to CPP 
by about 1% for most CUPE members (phased-in) – higher earners will 
see a slightly larger increase.


• Employers will likely try to pass on all of the additional employer cost (or 
even more) to workers through bargaining.


• Employers may seek to increase the amount by which the benefit is 
reduced for integrated plans (integration factor).


• Employers may seek to introduce an integration factor for stacked plans.
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Red Flags!


• “Pension review”
• “Pension reform”
• “Sustainability review”
• “Funding policy”
• Technical sounding processes that most often mean an employer 


agenda to shift risks / reduce costs
• “Membership survey” to be carried out by plan or Admin
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Trends: Pension consolidation


• CAAT DB Plus
• Nova Scotia PSSP
• University Pension Plan in Ontario (3 plans so far)
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Trends to watch: pension investments fueling privatization?


25







Other trends to watch: The return of inflation
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• After decades of relatively low and stable price inflation (around the “target” rate of CPI 
of 2%), Statistics Canada has begun reporting significant and sudden increases in the 
rate


• Average CPI for 2021 = 3.4%
• CPI for March 2022 (12 month change) = 6.7%
• Impact of inflation on retirees:


• 20 years of 2% / year inflation = purchasing power reduced to 66% of original
• 20 years of 6.7%/year inflation = purchasing power reduced to 25% of original


• Indexation is now more important than at any time since the 1980s!


For more on CPI from Statistics Canada: https://www.statcan.gc.ca/en/subjects-
start/prices_and_price_indexes/consumer_price_indexes



https://www.statcan.gc.ca/en/subjects-start/prices_and_price_indexes/consumer_price_indexes
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Spectrum of pension plan design 


 
 
 
 
 
 


 Defined Contribution  Target Benefit Defined Benefit 


1. What can be 
negotiated? 


Contributions and some investment options  Depends on pension legislation, plan rules, and 
collective agreement (possible: target benefits, 
maybe contributions 


Depends on pension legislation, plan rules, and 
collective agreement (possible: contributions, 
benefits, inflation protection, disability payments, 
early retirement options etc.)  


2. How is the 
employer’s contribution 
determined? 


Fixed at certain level (by legislation, plan rules and or 
bargaining) 


Fixed at certain level (by legislation, plan rules and or 
bargaining) 


As set out in the plan. 
Actuary calculates employer’s contribution, 
depending on funded status of pension fund. 


3. How is the 
retirement wage 
determined? 


Retirement income is based on the amount of money 
each plan member has in their individual account. 
This will vary according to the amount contributed, 
investment return and the cost of purchasing a 
monthly retirement income. 


Retirement "target” is based on earnings and years of 
service. 
 
“Target” pension is not guaranteed, depends on 
funded status of the plan.  


All plan members are guaranteed a pension wage 
defined by the same formula. 
 
These benefits are generally protected by pension 
legislation. 


4. Who carries the risk? The risk rests with plan members. The pension is 
determined by the size of an individual’s account, 
and market conditions when they retire.  
 
The employer has no obligation to help members 
face this very real risk. 


The risk rests with plan members. If there isn’t 
enough money in the fund, benefits are reduced. 


Many single-employer plans see employers bearing 
plan risks on paper. 
 
Large jointly-sponsored DB plans see risks shared 
between employers and plan members. 
 
Risks are also shared through bargaining in complex 
ways as pension costs often drive wage discussions. 


More risk Less risk 







 Defined Contribution  Target Benefit Defined Benefit 


5. Are additional 
benefits possible?  


At the time of retirement, an individual retiree can 
purchase additional benefits from the money in their 
individual account. This will significantly reduce their 
monthly pension amount. 


Only if the plan is fully funded. New benefits can only 
be added if do-able without raising contributions. 


Yes, for example: early retirement benefits, inflation 
protection, disability benefits and survivor benefits. 


6. What about inflation 
protection? 


Buying indexation is very expensive and significantly 
reduces the monthly pension. Few annuities and 
monthly pensions bought from a DC plan provide 
indexation.  


This might be a target benefit and would be 
dependent on whether the plan is funded or not. 


Some defined benefit plans provide guaranteed 
indexation. Others provide “conditional” indexation 
which is delivered under certain conditions. Others 
provide “ad hoc” indexation where decisions about 
indexation are made over the short-term. 


7. Who makes decisions 
about my retirement 
wages? 


Some DC plans have an advisory committee, but their 
role is limited to monitoring administration of the 
plan and in some cases, investment advice. 


This model is new. Some are jointly trusteed, and 
some have advisory committees. 


Many of CUPE’s larger defined benefit plans are 
jointly trusteed (with 50/50 representation) by 
employers and participating unions. This ensures that 
plan members are fully represented in important 
decisions about the pension plan.  
 
In plans which are not jointly trusteed, unions are 
often on advisory committees. 
 
Pension plans are often subject to collective 
bargaining processes. 
 
These structures for “governing” defined benefit 
plans allow collective decisions about things like 
improving benefits.  
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TWEET THIS


“When you say sustainable


investing, I think of all of these


‘green’ companies that might be


getting a hit with the new


presidential administration,”


Bloomberg reporter Lisa


Abramowicz said in response to a comment I’d made on the growth


of sustainable investing.


This is a common misconception. Sustainable investing isn’t just


about environmental issues. It includes three core areas:


environmental, social and corporate governance  , which are


known as ESG.


Sustainable investing isn’t just about environmental issues. It
includes three core areas: environmental, social and corporate
governance


Sustainable investing isn’t just about environmental issues. It
includes three core areas: environmental, social and corporate
governance
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Many people focus on the 'E' in ESG probably because


environmental factors, like reducing emissions or using renewable


energy, are easy to understand. But social issues are also important.


It may include treating diseases, producing safe products for


consumers and creating healthy workplaces for employees.


Corporate governance—the 'G' in ESG—often gets the least


attention, but it’s another important way that companies can make


a positive impact. Good governance seeks to effectively balance the


needs of executives and shareholders, which should be good for


investors.  


What’s Good about Governance?


Companies with good governance practices aim to operate in a fair


and ethical way. They address issues around pay, including


executive compensation, minimum wage and pay equality. These


companies usually have policies in place to prevent bribery and


avoid corruption.  


Well-governed companies also tend to be transparent about their


business practices and even how they spend their money. They may


disclose their political spending and lobbying, so customers and


investors know how the company may be trying to influence


legislation.


And these companies also have a clear balance of power. They are


overseen by independent and diverse boards of directors. These


boards work to uphold the rights of the company’s shareholders,


and they seek to help the firm’s managers identify potential risks


and opportunities.


Governance is directly connected to environmental and social


factors (hence the ESG acronym). Consider a pharmaceutical
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company, for example. It seeks to find new treatments for disease,


so it has a clear social good. But if the company doesn’t have strong


corporate oversight of its safety procedures, its products could


really hurt people. And that would be very bad for the business—


and its shareholders.  


Good Governance can be a Good Investment


Most people don’t have the time or resources to identify which


companies have good governance practices, but many mutual funds


do this for you. Most sustainable responsible impact (SRI) funds


invest in companies with good environmental, social and


governance (ESG) policies, and some funds engage directly with


companies to help them improve their governance practices.


Here are a few examples of how funds have use governance to make


a difference:


1. Greater diversity  


Since 2012, Pax World Investments has filed gender diversity


proposals at eight major companies. Five of those companies,


including eBay, subsequently added new female directors. Studies


suggest that companies with more women on their boards of


directors had better performance.


2. Ethical business practices


Parnassus Investments decided not to invest in Valeant, a


pharmaceutical company, because it questioned the company’s


business model. That turned out to be a smart decision: Valeant


 faced allegations that it defrauded insurers. Its stock price fell 86%


in 2016, and the company’s executives are facing criminal charges.


Parnassus, on the other hand, was nominated for Morningstar’s


2016 U.S. Domestic-Stock Fund Manager of the Year.



https://publications.credit-suisse.com/tasks/render/file/index.cfm?fileid=88EC32A9-83E8-EB92-9D5A40FF69E66808
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3. A ‘say on pay’


Funds and organizations have been focused on executive pay for


years because CEO pay in the U.S. has grown out of proportion to


the economic or financial growth of companies.  Since excessive


CEO pay comes right out of a company’s bottom line, it has been


connected to future company performance. Efforts for reasonable


pay got a boost  when the SEC began requiring firms to disclose


compensation packages in 2007. But there’s still work to do, and


fund companies like Domini, Walden and Trillium continue to


engage with companies like AT&T, Target, Citigroup, JPMorgan


Chase and Pfizer to give their boards or their shareholders a say on


pay.


Domini has also worked with companies to reform the minimum


wage. Domini met with Best Buy to create a more sustainable


workforce through minimum wage reform and improved career


options for employees.


4. Stronger privacy and data security


Good governance also includes keeping customer data secure.


Trillium Asset Management has worked with Internet service


providers, like CenturyLink, on their privacy practices, and it


engaged with Verizon regarding Verizon’s plans to buy Yahoo, a


company that has had some serious data breaches.


Most sustainable funds focus on all three branches of ESG—


environmental, social and governance. In the sustainable


responsible impact portfolios that I manage, I aim to invest in


diversified funds that have good ESG ratings and also have strong


recent returns, and one fund that currently fits the bill is


Parnassus Endeavor (PARWX). It’s a fund that invests in


companies that are great places to work, and this focus has paid off.



https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1572085
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PARWX is up 40% for the year ending February 15, 2017, and you


can buy this fund at most brokers without having to pay a


transaction fee.


----


Janet Brown is editor of NoLoad FundX and president and CEO of


FundX Investment Company.


Janet Brown
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based registered investment advisor (RIA) that has helped... Read More
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BROWN J.:
 
INTRODUCTION:


STATUTORY SCHEME:


[1]                       The members of the Board of Trustees and the Investment Committee of this pension plan are
charged with failure to comply with legislative provisions which govern the pension plan.  The plan is the
Canadian Commercial Workers Industry Pension Plan Trust Fund (hereinafter referred to as the Plan).  This Plan
was established in 1979 in the merger of the Alberta Retail Clerks Industry Pension Plan and the Manitoba
Northwest Ontario Retail Stores Employees’ Pension Plan.  The members are employed by multiple separate
employers in the grocery, food service and food production industry sectors.  As of Dec. 31, 2002, the
membership of the Plan included approximately 140,400 actively employed members and approximately 112,300
pensioner and other beneficiaries across Canada.  At that date the Plan had assets of approximately $1.1 billion.  


[2]                       The defendants Bernard Christophe, Gordy K. Cannady, Michael Fraser, Wayne Hanley, Lucy
Paglione, Tom Zakrzewski, Clifford Evans, Antonio Filato and Alain Picard, are charged in their capacity as
members of the Board of Trustees of the Plan.  A smaller subset of this group, being Bernard Christophe, Gordy
K.  Cannady and Clifford Evans, are charged as members of the Investment Committee of the pension plan.  This
Plan is regulated by the Pension Benefits Act legislation in Ontario in relation to investments made by the Plan
over the period from February 15, 2002 to December 31, 2003.  The offence period for the charges commenced
with the date upon which the Ontario legislation governed the plan, as it had previously been governed by
Alberta legislation. 


[3]                       There are two main groupings of charges in this trial.  Firstly there are the counts related to the
requirement that the pension plan administrator prudently invest and administer the pension plan funds.  There
are counts which charge the members of the Board of Trustees individually as breaching the prudent person
standard.  The Board of Trustees is defined as the administrator of the Plan.  Parallel counts charge the members
of the Investment Committee with similar offences, which become relevant if the court finds that the Board of
Trustees delegated the function of making investments to those parties.  In addition, if this delegation has taken
place, the members of the Board of Trustees are charged with failure to properly supervise the members of the
Investment Committee as it would relate to the prudence of investment decisions made by those members. 


[4]                       The second grouping of charges relates to the obligation of the administrator to not advance or
invest funds contrary to the quantitative limits rule.  The charges target the advance of funds and investments to
RHK Capital Inc. and/or PRK Holdings Ltd.  Parallel counts, being counts 1 and 9, are before the court for
consideration depending on whether the investment decisions were made by members of the Investment
Committee, as delegated by the Board of Trustees, or whether the investment decisions were made by the
members of the Board of Trustees. 


[5]                       Concurrently, with respect to the quantitative limits requirement, if delegation had been made
by the Board of Trustees to the members of the Investment Committee, there remains the consideration of
whether the members of the Board of Trustees properly supervised those members regarding compliance with the
quantitative limits requirement.


[6]                       The legislation governing the Plan for the offence period is the Pension Benefits Act, R.S.O.
1990, c. P.8, Regulation 909, R.R.O. 1990 (“Regulation 909”) to the Pension Benefits Act and the Federal
Investment Regulations (“FIR”) as defined in the regulation 909.



https://www.canlii.org/en/on/laws/stat/rso-1990-c-p8/latest/rso-1990-c-p8.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/laws/stat/rso-1990-c-p8/latest/rso-1990-c-p8.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/laws/regu/rro-1990-reg-909/latest/rro-1990-reg-909.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/laws/stat/rso-1990-c-p8/latest/rso-1990-c-p8.html
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“In the early days, pensions were commonly regarded as gratuitous rewards for long
and faithful service, subject to the discretion and financial health of the employer (see
Report of the Royal Commission on the Status of Pensions in Ontario, supra, at p. 2; 
Mercer Pension Manual (loose-leaf ed.), at p. 1-9).  However, particularly as pensions
became a more familiar sight at the collective bargaining table, a competing
conception as an enforceable employee right developed (see E.E. Gillese, “Pension
Plans and the Law of Trusts” (1996), 75 Can. Bar. Rev. 221, at pp. 226-27; Deaton,
supra, at pp. 122-23).  The enactment of minimum standards legislation in Ontario,
first in 1963 and again in 1987, “considerably expanded the rights of plan members.  It
altered, again, the power balance between employers and employees in the matter of
pensions” (Gillese, supra, at p. 228).”


EVIDENCE:


[7]                       This Act was considered by the Supreme Court of Canada in Monsanto Canada Inc. v. Ontario
(Superintendant of Financial Services), 2004 SCC 54 (CanLII), [2004] S.C.J. No. 51.  The Court noted at para.
20 :


[8]                       The Court affirmed the Court of Appeal for Ontario’s statement of the purpose of the Pension
Benefits Act in its judgment in GenCorp Canada Inc. v. Ontario (Superintendent, Pensions) (1998), 1998 CanLII
2947 (ON CA), 158 D.L.R. (4th) 497 (Ont.C.A.).  In particular, the Court affirmed the principle that the Act
establishes a “carefully calibrated legislative and regulatory scheme prescribing minimum standards for all
pension plans in Ontario” and is “intended to benefit and protect the interests of members and former members of
pension plans”.  The Court noted that the legislation is a complex administrative scheme, which seeks to strike a
delicate balance between the interests of employers and employees, while advancing the public interest in a
thriving private pension system.  The Court also held that the purpose of this Act is to “establish minimum
standards and regulatory supervision in order to protect and safeguard the pension benefits and rights of
members, former members and others entitled to receive benefits under private pension plans.”  The Court
contrasted the scenario of defined contribution plans from defined benefit plans.  Defined benefit plans provide
guaranteed specific benefits at retirement based upon an amount fixed by formula and the benefits are not
contingent on the level or return on contributions.  In the case of defined benefit plans, employers can be called
upon to make up a deficit through contributions for any unfunded liability.  Moreover, if the defined benefit plan
is underfunded on wind-up, the benefits will be reduced subject to the application in Ontario to the Pension
Benefits Guarantee Fund.


[9]                       This Plan is a multi-employer pension plan, with defined or fixed contributions by employers. 
It is a defined contribution plan.  The employer(s) are not required to “top-up” any unfunded liability in the Plan
at any point.   


[10]                  The Plan in this case would not be eligible for any shortfall contribution from the Pension
Benefits Guarantee Fund.  If there is a shortfall in the Plan arising from the Plan’s failure to prudently deal with
investments, it is much more likely that the shortfall would result in a reduction in the benefits to its members. 
As a result, members are more directly exposed to any funding shortfall in the Plan from imprudent investments. 
The members of a multi-employer pension plan do not have coverage through the Pension Benefits Guarantee
Fund.  As a result, any losses to this defined contribution Plan could result in more devastating consequences for
members and former members than would have resulted if it was a defined benefit plan.  This is an important
consideration to bear in mind in the interpretation and purposive analysis of the Pension Benefits Act, the sections
of the Act which govern, and the application of the provisions to the multi-employer pension plan in this trial. 
This situation is different from a single employer pension plan where an employer has an obligation to make up a
funding shortfall.  As a result, members of a multi-employer pension plan are potentially in a more vulnerable
position than members of a single employer pension plan.


[11]                  In a purposive analysis of the Pension Benefits Act, this court considers the comments of the
Supreme Court of Canada and Court of Appeal for Ontario, noted above.  Further,  as Justice W.P. Bassel noted
in R. v. Norton , 2006 ONCJ 235 (CanLII), [2006] O.J. No. 2631, at para 44, the legislation strives “to ensure the
integrity of pension plans” and endeavours  to “put in safeguards for employees to reasonably expect that at the
end of their work days, the pension plan will deliver what was expected.” 


[12]                  This trial proceeded by way of an agreed statement of facts, which was filed at the outset.  The
facts are largely from the agreed statement of facts.  No viva voce evidence was called either by the Crown or by
the defence in the course of the trial.  The agreed statement of facts was supplemented by the filing of numerous
other volumes of material by the Crown, and additional volumes of material filed by the defence.  Counsel



https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/scc/doc/2004/2004scc54/2004scc54.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/laws/stat/rso-1990-c-p8/latest/rso-1990-c-p8.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onca/doc/1998/1998canlii2947/1998canlii2947.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/laws/stat/rso-1990-c-p8/latest/rso-1990-c-p8.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/laws/stat/rso-1990-c-p8/latest/rso-1990-c-p8.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/oncj/doc/2006/2006oncj235/2006oncj235.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/oncj/doc/2006/2006oncj235/2006oncj235.html#par44
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proceeded by way of written and oral submissions at the conclusion of the filing of evidence in this trial.  Further
submissions were sought by the court.  The matter is now before the court for judgment.


[13]                  The Board of Trustees for this Plan is by definition the “administrator”, pursuant to the Pension
Benefits Act.  The Plan is a “multi-employer pension plan”, defined in s. 1(3) of the Pension Benefits Act.  As a
multi-employer pension plan, it is directed by an “administrator”, which is defined as a Board of Trustees
pursuant to s. 8(1)(e) of the Pension Benefits Act.  The statute defines membership of the Board of Trustees for
the administrator, and takes into account representation of plan members.  In its role as the administrator, prior to
the offence period, the Board of Trustees passed a resolution to establish the Investment Committee. 
Subsequently, in 1996, the Board of Trustees established a Statement of Investment Objectives, Policies, Goals
and Guidelines.  This was revised in 2001 and will hereinafter be referred to as the “SIP&P”. 


[14]                  The first grouping of charges relates to counts 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13 and 14.  These counts relate to
s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits Act, which requires that the administrator of a pension plan exercise the care,
diligence and skill in the administration and investment of the pension fund for the Plan that a person or ordinary
prudence would exercise in dealing with the property of another person.  Counts 4 and 11 relate to the
investments by the Plan in Case Financial, in California, which is a litigation funding company.  Counts 7 and 14
relate to the investments by the Plan in British Colonial Property, in the Bahamas, which is a hotel and
commercial complex.  Counts 6 and 13 relate to the investments by the Plan in South Ocean Property, in the
Bahamas, which is a golf and beach resort.  Counts 3 and 10 relate to the investments by the Plan in Purely
Supreme Foods, in Idaho, which is a food processing company. 


[15]                  Advances by the pension plan were made to Case Financial Inc.  Case Financial was established
to provide cash advances to lawyers and plaintiffs involved in personal injury lawsuits in the United States.  The
advances were non-recourse loans, and a lien was given on the proceeds of litigation to be paid upon a favourable
adjudication or settlement.  During the offence period, the investment committee approved a $2 million loan to
CFI.  An additional advance, approved by the Investment Committee, in the amount of $750,000. was made for a
specific class action suit, for a fixed rate of interest, with a provision for payment of a portion of any proceeds in
excess of the principal to be shared with the Plan.  


[16]                  Various loans were made to resort and hotel properties in the Caribbean prior to the offence
period.  Additional funds were advanced during the offence period for British Colonial Property, in the Bahamas,
which is a hotel and commercial complex and for the South Ocean Property, in the Bahamas, which is a golf and
beach resort.  Initially the properties were held by RHK Capital Inc. (hereinafter referred to as RHK) for these
loans.  After the default on these loans, PRK Holdings Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as PRK) was involved as a
result of a debt restructuring.  The total outstanding loans at the time of the restructuring in December of 2000,
which is prior to the offence period, was in excess of US $92 million.  Subsequently various efforts were made to
find purchasers or joint venture partners for the properties.  Over the offence period, there was ongoing
consideration of the options to continue to support the ongoing operations and provide ongoing funding, to sell
the properties (and find purchasers to effect that goal) or alternatively to find joint venture partners for the
properties.  No such deals were consummated during the offence period.   Further advances were made in April
2002 in the amount of US $4.7 million, January of 2003 for US $2 million, in March of 2003 for US $24,000.,
and a retainer for US $250,000. for Price Waterhouse Coopers Securities Inc. to act as brokers and investment
bankers to facilitate the sale of the Caribbean properties.  Additional funding was approved in April of 2003 for
slightly above US $4 million.  In September of 2003, the Investment Committee approved funding of US $3.45
million.  Finally, in December of 2003, an additional loan in excess of US $5.06 million was approved.  


[17]                  The first investment by the Plan in Purely Supreme Foods occurred in 1997 to a predecessor
company of Purely Supreme Foods, in the amount of $2.1 million.  This was a food processing company with a
patent technology to process fresh foods, mainly potatoes, to extend the shelf life of potatoes.  Additional
advances were made by the pension plan from 1997 to just prior to the offence period, totaling in excess of $27
million.  During the offence period, additional advances were made by the Plan in excess of $11.5 million.  The
Plan had a security interest.  Interest payments were to have been made by Purely Supreme Foods.  Additional
loans were approved by the Investment Committee of the Board of Trustees to Purely Supreme Foods during the
relevant period which totaled in excess of  US $7.7 million.   


[18]                  As will be discussed in greater detail below, under the consideration of the issue relating to expert
evidence, the nature of the various business enterprises including their financial status and financial health,
together with the financial arrangements in relation to the advances, are somewhat complicated.  The advisability
of the Plan making these advances is hotly contested.   In essence, the Crown takes the position that if the
administrator of the pension plan, being the members of the Board of Trustees, or the members of the Investment
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ANALYSIS:
(1)     OVERVIEW OF ISSUES


Committee as delegated by the Board of Trustees, had acted in keeping with the standard of a fiduciary acting
prudently, the advances over the offence period would not have been made.  This forms the basis of the bulk of
the counts in relation to the first group of charges regarding the failure to act prudently.  The Crown takes the
position that the members of the Investment Committee were delegated by the Board of Trustees the authority to
make these decisions, and that accordingly the members of the Investment Committee are properly liable for
breach of the prudent person standard in s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits Act.  The Crown argues that although
the Board of Trustees delegated the power to make investment decisions, they retained the obligation to supervise
the persons who were delegated the investment function.  The Crown argues that the members of the Board of
Trustees should be found guilty of count 2 in relation to failure to properly supervise the actions of the members
of the Investment Committee in relation to the standard of making prudent investment decisions.  In the
alternative, the Crown submits that if the court does not find that the Board of Trustees delegated to the
Investment Committee the power to make the decisions regarding loans and investments, and retained the
authority to make those decisions, then the members of the Board of Trustees are properly liable for breach of the
prudent person standard in s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits Act.  One issue that looms large in the consideration
of all of the counts in this grouping of charges relates to the absence of expert evidence to consider the issues in
the context of the evidence in this trial, which is discussed below.


[19]                  The second grouping of charges relates to the counts regarding holdings in excess of the
quantitative limits as defined by the Pension Benefits Act and relevant regulations.   The Crown takes the
position, as related in the first grouping of charges, that the members of the Board of Trustees delegated authority
to the members of the Investment Committee to make decisions related to investments and advances of funds of
the Plan over the relevant period.  On that basis, the Crown argues that the members of the Investment
Committee are guilty in count 9 of taking on the delegated function of making investment decisions and in
advancing funds which increased the holdings in RHK Capital Inc. and/or PRK Holdings Ltd above the
maximum quantitative limits provisions of the Pension Benefits Act.   If the court does not accept that this
delegation has taken place, the Crown argues that guilt should be found on an alternative basis as set out in count
1.  Count 1 charges the individual members of the Board of Trustees in the event that the court finds that they
retained the function of making decisions regarding investments and advances and are thereby bound by the rule
regarding quantitative limits.  This issue will be discussed below under the heading related to quantitative
limits.  


[20]                  A third issue relates to a potential scenario of there having been delegation of the function to
make investment decisions to the members of the Investment Committee, and whether the members of the Board
of Trustees failed in their residual obligation to properly supervise those parties, either related to prudence in
making decisions, or in failure to comply with the quantitative limits rules. 


[21]                  An important issue which has arisen in this case relates to the Crown failure to call evidence from
a qualified expert as to the decisions made by the administrator and/or its agent in relation to advances of pension
plan monies.  This is an extremely important issue, as it touches upon Counts 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14 and as well
potentially count 2 as it relates to the supervision of actions of any subcommittee of the Board of Trustees in
making the financial advances.  This issue does not relate to counts 1 and 9, which relate to what the court has
referred to as the quantitative limits rules.   The parties agree that expert evidence was not required for
consideration of the evidence with respect to the quantitative limits offences, which are discussed below.


[22]                  The defence argues that there is no evidence before this court that can assist the court in
reviewing various decisions that have been made, relevant to the standard in s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits of
exercising the care, diligence and skill in the administration and investment of the pension fund that a person of
ordinary prudence would exercise in dealing with the property of another person.  While it is clear that this is a
fiduciary duty and it is a higher standard than the prudence one would use in investing one’s own pension funds,
the defence argues that the court cannot properly assess the decisions made by the administrator and/or agent of
the pension plan without the assistance of expert evidence, which could for instance touch upon industry
standards of investment relative to portfolio risk, including a portfolio valued in the range of $1 billion, where
higher risk is tied to higher rates of return, and there is in effect a weighing of factors across the whole portfolio. 
The Crown responds that there is no need for expert evidence in this regard, as the standard in s. 22(1) of the
Pensions Benefits Act  is that or ordinary prudence which can be assessed in the circumstances and context of this
case based upon the available information at the time.  The Crown submits that this case is quite different from
those where the administrator is held to a higher standard, such as pursuant to s. 22(2) of the Pension Benefits Act
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by virtue of having special knowledge or skill arising from the administrator’s profession, business or calling.  In
this respect, the Crown seeks to distinguish the American cases put before the court arising from the Employment
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C.S. § 1104 (hereinafter referred to as ERISA).  The Crown
argues that the ERISA legislation requires a higher standard.  In the alternative, the Crown submits that the
defendants had in effect special knowledge and opinion evidence available to it in making the decisions arising
from the employment of consultants to assess various investments and to make decisions relating to those
investments.   In that regard, the Crown submits that the defendants had information available to them, which the
court can use to assess the wisdom of the various decisions that were made, and ultimately whether the prudent
person standard required by s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits Act was met by the actions of the administrator.  This
particular issue and argument has permeated virtually all of the issues that have arisen in this case in relation to
the prudent investment of the plan.  It is clear that the Crown and defence are diametrically opposed in their
views of whether this court has been put in a position where it can or cannot make the findings the Crown seeks
the court to make in this case with respect to the various investments.     


[23]                  The composition of the administrator of a multi-employer pension plan, being a Board of Trustees
with defined representation of at least half from members of the plan is statutorily defined and constituted.  While
this democratic principle of representation is principled and would permit an impression of having a voice on the
Board of Trustees.  It may well result in a situation where representatives of the Plan membership may not have
any particular expertise in areas of investment relative to decisions required to be made by the Board of Trustees. 
It might also result in a situation where different members of the Board of Trustees have different levels of
expertise and knowledge regarding investments.  By and large, s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits Act would seem
to require no special expertise or knowledge on the part of a fiduciary.  The standard in s. 22(1) is distinct from
the standard set out in s. 22(2) of the Act which provides an objective standard for an administrator with a
particular profession, business or calling.  This is elevated above what would be expected of a person with no
particular profession, business or calling.  It would seem that members of a Board of Trustees with special
expertise would be held to a higher standard than those without special expertise.  It is important to note that
decisions of a Board of Trustees are made collectively.  Some members may have special expertise, and other
members may have no particular expertise.  Members with special expertise might constitute a minority of the
members.  This could create difficulties where members of ordinary backgrounds with no special expertise would
potentially either by greater membership decide issues or carry the majority vote, or conversely be unduly
swayed by a minority of members with special expertise.  It is clear that the legislation contemplated a board of
membership to consider the various issues and make prudent investment decisions.  If the administration of a
Board of Trustees of a multi-employer pension plan is to work at an optimal level, it would seem that the
knowledge of members with no special background should be supplemented by the expertise of consultants or
experts, such that proper decisions could be made collectively to comply with the s. 22(1) Pension Benefits Act
standard of a fiduciary and to generate the best overall rates of return. 


[24]                  Counsel take the position that the standard of care mandated by s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits
Act is that of an ordinary person without special expertise or knowledge, held to a standard of a fiduciary.  In
order to perform at the level of a fiduciary, for the overall membership of the Board of Trustees, the retention of
experts and consultants would only enhance the quality of the decision-making in relation to proposed loan or
investment advances from the Plan.  In that respect, the court finds that it would be advisable, to comply with the
fiduciary duty in s. 22(1), for the administrator to retain consultants and experts to assist in decision-making to
supplement the knowledge of ordinary persons and assist in providing information and advice regarding options
for investments and loans under consideration.  This would enhance the likelihood of the administrator in
ultimately making prudent decisions, particularly where the issues are multi-faceted.  The court has examined
many decisions of the Board of Trustees of this plan.  It is clear that the issues and considerations related to
options and decisions are diverse and multidimensional.  For instance, there is an expectation that funds in a
pension plan be invested, or largely invested, to generate a rate of return.  In situations like the case at bar, this
means that funds in the range of $1 billion would need to be prudently invested.   There is an expectation that the
funds be invested prudently, and in complying with the fiduciary duty that the capital not be placed unduly at risk
of loss.  At the same time, there is an expectation that the funds be invested in a way to generate a suitable rate of
return.  Generally, greater risks generate greater risks of return.  Obviously, plan members would prefer to have a
pension plan which is financially healthy, that makes good investment decisions that generate a good rate of
return across the portfolio.  This rate of return is generated across the whole portfolio, with potentially different
rates of return generated by different risks for components of the portfolio.  There is the principle of
diversification which is generally a good one to apply across a portfolio.  As well, there may be real value and
benefit in getting advice from a consultant or expert in a particular area of investments in a unique field, such as
resort properties in the Caribbean.  It would also be important to ensure that this information is from an objective
source, and not for instance a representative of a party seeking funding, as happened in one of the investments
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under consideration.   Information of this nature could only assist and supplement the knowledge and experience
of an ordinary person, and better assist such ordinary people in making appropriate decisions to comply with the
duty of a fiduciary.  The administrator could choose to follow or not follow suggestions or advice.  With
information to supplement the lack of expertise of an ordinary person, the administrator would be better informed
and in a better position to make appropriate prudent decisions and comply with the fiduciary duty.


[25]                  In this case, the parties have not put before the court evidence that any members of the Board of
Trustees had any special expertise or experience in the area of investments, apart from the fact that some
members of the Board of Trustees had lengthy periods of service on the Board.  Accordingly, the court is left
with a factual record where the administrator has no special knowledge.  In some instances, the administrator did
in fact retain consultants or experts to assist in decision-making in relation to loans and investments under
consideration.  In some cases, the administrator appears to have relied upon biased or at least conflicted
information that came from the party seeking the advances.  In other cases, the court finds that there is no
evidence before the court consisting of suitable consultants or experts retained to supplement the knowledge of
an ordinary person to assist in the decision-making process, addressing the unique issues under consideration. 


[26]                  For the purposes of the court’s consideration of whether the Crown has proven the offences
relating to the prudence of investments, it may be that the focus of analysis steers the court away from this
approach.  In other words, the court’s determination must be directed towards the perspective of whether the
Crown has proven that the administrator did not comply with the standard of prudence set out in s. 22(1) of the
Pension Benefits Act.  As set out below, the court requires appropriate evidence to consider the issues and
whether there has been proof of this offence.  


[27]                  Given the nature of the particular decisions to advance Plan funds to the various entities under
contemplation and the monies involved, at first glance it would seem to this court that any prudent person would
be required to hire a consultant or expert in the field to give advice as to options and recommended options
regarding investments and loans.  Failure to obtain such advice, for an administrator who is an ordinary person,
would potentially leave an administrator at risk of criticism or potential liability for making imprudent decisions. 
The distinction for this court, however, is that the question is not whether the administrator can show prudent
action, but rather whether the Crown has proven that the decisions were imprudent.  For such an analysis, the
court looks for assistance in terms of a standard of prudent investment of a pension plan portfolio.  Given the
factual context in this case, this is not a situation as to whether any one person should invest a small sum of
money in a certain way.  As set out above, the issues in this case are multi-dimensional and complicated. 


[28]                  The administrator, at the Board of Trustees level, could in fact delegate its decision-making power
in relation to investments and loans, pursuant to s. 22(5) of the Pension Benefits Act.  A delegation could be made
by the Board of Trustees as administrator to members of the Investment Committee, which was created by this
Plan.  If this took place, one would expect that parties selected for such a delegated function would have
appropriate expertise and knowledge.  Even if this has taken place, as discussed below, there is the related issue
of the ongoing duty of a Board of Trustees to supervise persons to whom such a function is delegated.  As set out
above, the retention of consultants and experts for making the actual decisions, if done to assist the decision
makers who are potentially delegated the function, would also be helpful to the membership of the Board  of
Trustees in its function to oversee and supervise the decisions of the people delegated the authority to make the
investment decisions. 


[29]                  This leads the court to consider the issue as to whether the Board of Trustees, as the administrator
for the Plan, delegated its authority regarding decisions relating to investments to the members of the Investment
Committee.   The Crown has argued that the administrator Board of Trustees of this Plan did delegate this
function to the members of the Investment Committee.  The Crown argues that in light of the delegation of the
investment decisions to the members of the Investment Committee, the court should consider the actions of the
members of the Investment Committee as contravening the prudent person standard.  The defence argues in
relation to the prudent person standard that there was no such delegation by the Board of Trustees to the members
of the Investment Committee.  At the same time, the defence asks the court to consider the scenario of delegation
of the investment decision function to the Investment Committee members in relation to the obligation to comply
with the quantitative limits provision which is considered below in the reasons.  The defence position is that the
court should only consider the liability of members of the Board of Trustees for the quantitative limits offence in
the event that the court does not accept its position regarding the delegation of the investment function to the
investment Committee members in relation to quantitative limits obligations.  This defence position is somewhat
contradictory.
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[30]                  A related issue arises if the court finds that the administrator has delegated the decision-making
power regarding investments to the members of the Investment Committee, and the court finds that the party
exercising the delegated power to invest has not acted prudently.  This issue is whether the party who delegated
the authority (being the members of the Board of Trustees) failed to properly supervise the party making the
investment decisions (the members of the Investment Committee).   If the administrator has delegated its
authority, pursuant to s. 22(5) of the Pension Benefits Act, and if the court finds that the investment decisions
were not made in accordance with the prudent person standard, the court must consider whether the members of
the Board of Trustees properly supervised the delegated parties in making the prudent decisions as to Plan
advances and investments.  This relates to count 2 in the information, which charges the individual members of
the Board of Trustees for in effect failing to properly supervise the decisions of the members of the Investment
Committee.  If there has been no delegation by the administrator to the members of the Investment Committee as
its agent, then count 2 as it would arise from the prudent investment and administration of the pension plan is not
relevant to the court’s consideration of prudent investment decisions.  On the other hand, if the court finds that
the Board of Trustees has delegated this function to make investment decisions to those persons on the
Investment Committee, and the court finds that the Crown has not met its burden of proving that the decisions
that were made were contrary to the prudent person standard set out in s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits Act , there
is no need to go on and consider whether the Board of Trustees failed in their duty to supervise the members of
the Investment Committee in relation to the standard of prudent investments set out in s. 22(1) of the Act.  
However, the need for expert evidence in relation to assessing the prudence of decisions is also required to assess
the prudence of the acts of the supervisory Board of Trustees.  The duty to supervise in relation to the duty to
make prudent investment decisions pursuant to s. 22(1) of the Pensions Benefits Act is separate and apart from
the additional duty to supervise in relation to compliance with the quantitative limits requirements for the pension
plan.  The overall duty to supervise pursuant to s. 22(7) of the Pensions Benefits Act encompasses both aspects
which are before the court in terms of prudence of decision-making and compliance with quantitative limits
requirements.  This obligation is captured in count 2, the “duty to supervise” count. 


[31]                  On the agreed and other facts before this court, there is no information regarding any particular
expertise of the named persons who were placed on the Investment Committee by the Board of Trustees.  To the
extent that the Board of Trustees delegated its decision-making authority, and potentially responsibility for
ensuring compliance with the respective Pension Benefits Act provisions and relevant regulations, there is no
indication that the delegation was done on the basis of choosing a special group of people with special
knowledge, training or expertise.   Defence counsel made submissions to the effect that the functions of the
pension plan administrator were diverse and the workload for the Board of Trustees voluminous, and that this
would support the delegation of functions regarding decisions as to investments to a sub-group of the Board of
Trustees.  This justification is not however set out in the facts before this court.   The court also questions the
advisability of choosing a sub-group of the Board of Trustees with no greater expertise than the general
membership of the Board of Trustees.  If this is the case, one would expect that the Board of Trustees would not
have any particular basis for confidence in the wisdom of the decisions, and that it would play an active role in
supervising the decisions of the members of the Investment Committee.  The situation would potentially be
different if on the facts the persons delegated decision-making powers regarding investments for the plan had
greater knowledge, training and expertise.  In either case, however this would not relieve the members of the
Board of Trustees from the residual and ongoing duty to supervise the members of the Investment Committee
with respect to their actions. 


[32]                  There are various other issues related to the specific investments under consideration.  The parties
have grouped the investments in terms of the subject matter and name of the company.  Firstly, there are counts
related to funds advanced to Purely Supreme Foods.  In this regard, the individual members of the Board of
Trustees are charged in count 3, and the individual members of the Investment Committee are charged in relation
to the same advances in count 10.  (As discussed above, the charges relate to the alternate positions of the Crown
that firstly the Board of Trustees delegated to the Investment Committee as its agent the power to make various
decisions related to the investments and therefore the Investment Committee members are properly charged in
relation to these decisions.  In the alternative, if the court does not accept the Crown argument that the Board of
Trustees delegated these functions to the Investment Committee members, the Crown relies upon the count
against the individual members of the Board of Trustees.)  Secondly there are the counts related to funds
advanced to Case Financial Inc.  Individual members of the Board of Trustees are charged in relation to these
advances in count 4, and the individual members of the Investment Committee are charged in relation to the same
advances in count 11.  The third subject of advances relates to what has been described as the Caribbean
properties, which includes the South Ocean properties and the British Colonial properties.  Individual members
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of the Board of Trustees are charged in counts 6 (South Ocean) and 7 (British Colonial) and the individual
members of the Investment Committee are charged in relation to the same advances in counts 13 (South Ocean)
and 14 (British Colonial).  The category of investments and loans to the Caribbean properties are also relevant to
this court’s consideration of compliance with the quantitative limits requirements set out by the Pension Benefits
Act and regulations, as those counts relate to loans and investments by the plan directly to the respective Propcos
(each of which related to a specific Caribbean property) then indirectly to RHK or PRK, and indirectly
subsequently advanced to the particular Caribbean property.


[33]                  In the course of hearing submissions as to the various decisions made in relation to these subject
investments, both the Crown and defence commonly turned to the minutes of the meetings of the Board of
Trustees and the Investment Committee to show that the members had acted prudently or not acted prudently. 
The Crown argued that the minutes of the various meetings were wholly deficient in explaining the basis for any
investment decisions. If the administrator is the Board of Trustees and it has not delegated its authority to make
the investment decisions, the Crown argument is that the minutes of the relevant meetings should at the very
least, in summary form, outline the basis for making the various decisions.  As it stands now, it is apparent that
the minutes by and large just recorded the fact that there had been a full and complete discussion of the issue, and
the final decision made.  The Crown argues that the minutes should be sufficient to at least outline in summary
fashion the basis for the decision.   The defence has argued that there is no need for any detail to be given in the
minutes as the minutes are required purely to outline the decision that was made, and not why it was made.


[34]                  Overall, the minutes for most of the meetings were extremely brief and would not, even in
summary form, set out the factors under consideration that supported various decisions or actions that were
taken.  Very often, the minutes stated that after a full discussion, or a full and complete discussion, the board or
committee had chosen to make a particular decision and take a certain step or action.  For any person reviewing
the minutes, be that person a beneficiary of the pension plan or anyone trying to assess the prudence of the
decision-making, the record was totally lacking in detail and of no assistance whatsoever.  Again, the issue before
this court is not whether the defence can show that the defendants acted prudently, as there is no reversal of the
burden of proof, but whether the Crown has shown that the defendants failed to act prudently in relation to the s.
22(1) Pension Benefits Act standard.   Given the legislative regime which governs pension plans, this court finds
that the minutes which were put before the court over the course of the offence period were woefully inadequate
in addressing various issues which arose during the course of this trial. 


[35]                  Another issue which arises relates to the quantitative limits offence.  Count 1 charges the
members of the Board of Trustees individually, and count 9 charges the members of the Investment Committee
individually in relation to failing to ensure that the assets of the plan were invested in accordance with the
Pension Benefits Act and federal investment regulations, by directly or indirectly lending and/or investing
moneys equal to more than 10 % of the book value in any one person, 2 or more associated persons, or 2 or more
affiliated corporations. 


[36]                  Another issue related to the quantitative counts is whether there was an indirect loan or
investment in PRK for the purposes of this analysis.  The Crown argues that the advances from the Plan went
through the Propcos and all went indirectly to PRK.  The Crown argues that PRK took certain actions and made
certain decisions before subsequently making advances to particular Caribbean properties.   The defence submits
that there was a direct investment to the Propcos, which were investment corporations exempt from the
quantitative limits requirements.  Alternatively the defence argues that the analysis for an indirect advance should
be done at the end point, which is at the point of the various Caribbean properties that ultimately received the
respective funds, and not the PRK company which received the funds and at some later point advanced monies to
the various properties.


[37]                  In terms of the actual offence the defence argues that the quantitative limits requirement only
contemplates actual advances made during an offence period, without any consideration or regard to the current
value of the holdings before or after the advances were made in relation to this offence.  The Crown argues based
upon a purposive analysis that the quantitative limits requirement involves an assessment of the advances in the
context of the current holdings.  


[38]                  If the Crown shows a prima facie case with respect to this offence, the defence argues
alternatively a defence of due diligence, or an exemption under s. 192 of the Canada Business Corporations Act. 
The Crown responds that neither defence arises on the evidence and facts in this case. 


[39]                  The court must determine whether the Crown has proven that the administrator committed an
offence with respect to the quantitative limits requirements.  Both the members of the Investment Committee (in
count 9) and the members of the Board of Trustees (in count 1) have been charged with this offence.  The court
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(2)     PRUDENT INVESTMENT AND ADMINISTRATION OF PENSION PLAN
 


Expert Evidence Issue:
 


(a)     Introduction


must determine whether the offence was committed, and if it was committed by persons who were members of
the Investment Committee delegated the authority to make the relevant investment decisions.  This delegation
would have entailed the obligation to comply with the quantitative limits requirements.


[40]                  If delegation to the Investment Committee occurred, there is also the remaining issue of whether
the members of the Board of Trustees failed in their duty to supervise those persons regarding the obligation to
comply with the quantitative limits for the pension plan set out in the legislation and regulations.  If the
quantitative limits offence was committed by Investment Committee members, the court needs to determine
whether the members of the Board of Trustees are guilty of failure to properly supervise the members of the
Investment Committee in relation to the duty to comply with the quantitative limits requirement. 


[41]                  Given the extent of the pervasiveness of the issue relating to expert evidence as it would relate to
the prudent person standard, this issue will be considered first.  It has a direct impact upon the majority of the
counts in the information, being counts 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13 and 14 as they relate to the prudence in making
decisions to invest or advance funds of the Plan.  As well the issue relates potentially to count 2 as it relates to the
prudence of the supervision by members of the Board of Trustees of the actions of the members of the Investment
Committee in making the financial advances.  The defence concedes that the issue with respect to expert
evidence does not arise in the context of the two remaining counts (1 and 9) which relate to quantitative limits
and are discussed below. 


[42]                  The issue of the necessity of expert evidence in this trial, as an argument advanced by the
defence, cannot be considered in a vacuum.  It is contextually based upon the evidence and facts in this case.  In
that respect, it is important to set out the context of the Crown’s position regarding the majority of counts to
which this would apply, relating to the standard of the fiduciary performing duties in accordance with a prudent
person standard.  It also provides necessary context to the defence argument that expert evidence was required in
this case. 


[43]                  The Crown’s theory is that the consideration of the prudent person standard is focused on the
process by which investment decisions are made.  The Crown further argued that a key aspect of this duty
requires undertaking a thorough, complete and independent investigation prior to making any particular
investment decision.  Failure to conduct appropriate investigation is a violation of the prudent person standard. 
In essence, the Crown argues that the failure to conduct what it characterizes as a proper investigation forms the
basis of the breach of the prudent person standard.  In addition, the Crown argues inherently that the onus is on
the defence, in the context of this quasi-criminal trial, to show that it conducted appropriate investigation in light
of its knowledge of what happened in this case. 


[44]                  There are problems in this case arising from the evidence in this trial that arise from that
approach.  Firstly, there is no evidence as to what types of investments would be appropriate or inappropriate for
a pension fund of this nature.  The plan itself generated a policy, known as the SIP & P, which set out permitted
categories of investment, and the Crown takes the position that some of the investments under consideration were
not permitted.  That is not entirely clear.  If the pension plan generated a policy which suggested that certain
types of investments were not to be pursued, the question is whether that in and of itself constituted a breach of
the prudent person standard set out in this quasi-criminal legislation.  Related to this issue is the need, as argued
by the defence, for an expert to provide evidence regarding the standards of types of permissible investments in
the pension industry.  Further, if the categories of investment were permitted, the next question that arises is what
appropriate steps should have been taken to ensure it was an appropriate investment?  Are there enquiries that
should have been made?  Related to these issues is the ultimate issue as to whether the conduct of the defendants
in managing and administering the pension fund assets fell short of the standard of prudence set out in s. 22(1) of
the Pensions Benefits Act.  While the statement of these issues seems rather simplistic, the evidentiary record in
this case is anything but simple.  There are various types of financing arrangements, which impact on the legality
of the security given to the pension plan, and the value of the various investments.  There are financial statements
and reports regarding the financial health of the various business enterprises and projected revenues.  There is no
evidence before the court, whatsoever, to explain many of the terms used in the financing arrangements and
business statements.  Nor is there any explanation of the meanings of those terms as they would impact upon the
security for the pension plan.  Many of the concepts in the projections are without context or explanation.  There
is no evidence as to an evaluation of this material.  There is no indication in the evidence as to a pension plan
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            (b)     Law:


 


 


 


industry standard, such that these types of investments are generally accepted or not accepted as proper for a
pension plan, and whether there are particular enquiries that need to be put or limitations placed upon such
investments.  The court simply does not have evidence to assist in reviewing and analyzing this raw material
which is put before the court in evidence.  Without expert evidence on these issues, the court is unable to
understand how to apply the prudent person standard to the various transactions.   The Crown in effect argues
that there were insufficient enquiries made, or that the information was sufficiently problematic that it should
have dissuaded the prudent person from making any of the subject investments.  Yet all of the contemplated
advances were in the context of business enterprises where clearly there is an element of risk and nothing is
certain. 


[45]                  The defence strongly argues that expert evidence was required to assist the court in considering
the evidence in this trial.  In the absence of this requisite evidence, the defence submits that the court is unable to
properly assess the complicated material in this case, in the context in which the various decisions were made. 
Accordingly, the defence argues that the Crown is unable to prove any of the relevant counts beyond a reasonable
doubt as the court would not know the relevant standard of prudence for the various investments.  The Crown
argues, in a response that is attractive for its simplicity, that in effect one does not need an expert to assess the
evidence.  In essence, the Crown argues that the various businesses which obtained funds from the Plan for
investment were in effect failing businesses, and that it is obvious that the Plan should not have advanced the
funds during the period of the offence.  In the alternative, the Crown argues that the court can use various
opinions of consultants hired by the Plan in making its decisions, and that this evidence would meet the standard
of expert evidence.  Relying upon that evidence, the Crown argues that the advance of funds in light of those
various reports which were before the decision makers of the plan was foolhardy and failed to meet the standard
of a prudent person. 


[46]                  There is no evidence before the court from a witness qualified by this court to provide opinion
evidence relating to various issues which impact upon this court’s review of the decisions made by the
administrator and/or its agent in relation to the prudence of advancing pension plan monies.  The defence argues
that there is no evidence before this court whatsoever that can assist the court in reviewing various decisions that
have been made, relevant to the standard in s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits Act of exercising the care, diligence
and skill in the administration and investment of the pension fund that a person of ordinary prudence would
exercise in dealing with the property of another person.  While it is clear that this is a fiduciary duty and it is a
higher standard than the prudence one would use in investing one’s own pension funds, the defence argues that
the court cannot properly assess the decisions made by the administrator or agent of the pension plan without the
assistance of expert evidence.  For instance, the defence argues that expert evidence was required to enlighten the
court as to industry standards of investment relative to portfolio risk, including a portfolio valued in the range of
$1 billion, where higher risk is tied to higher rates of return, and there is in effect a weighing of all the factors
across the whole portfolio.  The Crown responds that there is no need for expert evidence in this regard, as the
standard in s. 22(1) is that of ordinary prudence which can be assessed in the circumstances and context of this
case based upon the available information at the time.  The Crown submits that this case is quite different from
those where the administrator is held to a higher standard, such as pursuant to s. 22(2) of the Act by virtue of
having special knowledge or skill arising from the administrator’s profession, business or calling.  In this respect,
the Crown seeks to distinguish the American cases put before the court arising from Employment Retirement
Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C.S. § 1104 (ERISA), as that legislation requires a higher standard for a
fiduciary than the s. 22(1) Pension Benefits Act standard.


[47]                  This particular issue and argument has permeated virtually all of the issues that have arisen in this
case in relation to the prudence of various advances and investments, and it is clear that the Crown and defence
are diametrically opposed in their views of whether this court has been put in a position where it can or cannot
make the findings the Crown seeks the court to make in this case based upon the evidence in relation to the
various investments.     


[48]                  The development of the law regarding the admissibility of expert evidence has reflected a tension
between a recognition that issues arise in litigation for which the trier of fact would need some assistance, and the
reluctance to allow expert witnesses to usurp the function of the trier of fact.
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“With respect to matters calling for special knowledge, an
expert in the field may draw inferences and state his opinion.  An expert's function is
precisely this: to provide the judge and jury with a ready-made inference which the
judge and jury, due to the technical nature of the facts, are unable to formulate. "An
expert's opinion is admissible to furnish the Court with scientific information which is
likely to be outside the experience and knowledge of a judge or jury. If on the proven
facts a judge or jury can form their own conclusions without help, then the opinion
of the expert is unnecessary": (R. v. Turner (1974), 1974 CanLII 1825 (BC CA), 60 Cr.
App. R. 80, at p. 83, per Lawton L.J.)


 
at p. 409 per Dickson J.


(a)               relevance;
(b)              necessity in assisting the trier of fact;
(c)              the absence of any exclusionary rule; and
(d)              a properly qualified expert


 


“(a)      Will the proposed expert opinion evidence enable the trier of
fact to appreciate the technicalities of a matter in issue? Or


(b)     Will it provide information which is likely to be outside the
experience of the trier of fact? Or


(c)     Is the trier of fact unlikely to form a correct judgment about a
matter in issue if unassisted by the expert opinion evidence?”
 


at paras. 90-92
 


[49]                  In the seminal case of R.v. Abbey (1982), 1982 CanLII 25 (SCC), 68 C.C.C. (2d) 394 (S.C.C.) the
Court held:     


[50]                  In 1994, when the Supreme Court again dealt with the issue of the admissibility of expert
evidence in R. v. Mohan (1994), 1994 CanLII 80 (SCC), 89 C.C.C. (3d) 402, the Court set out a four part test.  In
particular, admissibility depends upon :


[51]                  In its consideration of this issue in R. v. A.K. (1999), 1999 CanLII 3793 (ON CA), 137 C.C.C.
(3d) 225 (Ont.C.A.), the Court considered the requirement of necessity.  In the majority judgment of the Court,
Charron, J.A. further refined the meaning of the requirement of necessity as addressing the following questions: 


[52]                  Often, as in R. v. A.K., supra, and R. v. Abbey, supra,  the issues arise in the context of an appeal
consideration of a trial judge ruling that expert evidence was admissible at the trial level.  In this case, it arises in
potentially the opposite scenario.  The Crown has chosen to not lead any expert evidence to assist the court,
inferentially submitting that the trial judge can rely on knowledge and experience to consider the evidence in this
case.  The opposing position of defence counsel is that the consideration of the evidence in the context of the
issues in this case requires expert opinion evidence as there is a need to understand technicalities beyond the
knowledge and experience of an ordinary person.  The defence also argues that the court should not take judicial
notice of any matters in relation to these issues in its consideration of the evidence and facts in issue. 


[53]                  In essence, the Crown argues that expert evidence was not required in this case.  Extrapolating
that position within the context of the law, if the Crown position is correct, this would mean that expert evidence
would not have been admissible if led by a party in this case, as it would not pass the test for admissibility.  The
Crown takes the position that it was not necessary information for the trier of fact to interpret or consider the
relevant issues and evidence in this case.  For the evidence to be admissible as expert evidence, it must pass the
necessity requirement as set out in R. v. Mohan, supra.  In applying the refinement of the Mohan test in R. v. A.K.,
supra, the issue is whether expert evidence would enable the court to appreciate the technicalities of the
investments, or provide the court with information likely to be outside the experience of the trier of fact.  The
categories in A.K. in (b) and (c) set out above are inter-related.  Would expert evidence be likely to be outside the
experience of a trier of fact sitting as a judge alone, and would the court be unlikely to form a correct judgment if
unassisted by expert opinion evidence?  If it is outside a judge’s experience, how would the judge know whether
the court might come to a correct judgment coincidentally, by applying the wrong analysis, or come to an
incorrect judgment applying the same analysis?  It is hard to know whether the court might come to a correct
judgment if the court does not know whether personal experience, generating more or less knowledge in
investing than a typical trier of fact, might lead the court in the right or wrong direction.  This whole area is rather
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convoluted.  It is also bound up somewhat with the legal issue of judicial notice.   Consideration of the evidence
should not be done with any special knowledge or experience acquired in life on a personal level, outside a legal
role.  It would be an affront to the principles of judicial notice for the court to take any personal knowledge or
experience into consideration in assessing the evidence in this case.  The court cannot take judicial notice of the
business sectors and the viability of any investment decisions in this case.  Any assessment of the prudence of
decisions should be based upon the evidence before the court in this trial, where the court performs the role of a
trier of fact sitting as a judge alone.  The court must consider evidence, not personal background and experience,
which is something unknown to the parties and not properly in evidence. 


[54]                  The parties agree that common sense can prevail and can be used in relatively straightforward
situations.  However, the Crown argues that the court can go much further.  For instance, both parties agree that
the court could without the benefit of an expert apply the prudent person test in considering the actions of a
fiduciary handing the limited funds of an elderly client who had “invested” the funds by betting on a horse in a
race.  Everyone agrees that the court would not need an expert to apply the prudent person test in s. 22(1) of the
Pension Benefits Act.  Such an investment would be imprudent, regardless of whether it might have ultimately
resulted in a huge win and financial gain. 


[55]                  Likewise, if the court had a situation involving the fiduciary for an elderly person who wanted to
conservatively invest the savings, and did so with a bank guaranteed investment certificate or government bond,
the court would be well suited to apply the prudent person test in s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits Act. 


[56]                  Neither of those types of situations are before this court.  In this case, there is a multi-employer
pension plan, with assets valued at approximately $ 1 billion, with a fairly diversified portfolio.  There are many
types of investments in this portfolio.  In the course of this trial, the court has reviewed and considered evidence
in relation to advances to only four of those types of investments.  For two of those investments, where
substantial monies had already been invested by the plan prior to the offence period, and the defendants were
charged with the responsibility of making decisions with a view to potentially gaining a return on the earlier and
subsequent investments, the court is asked to review subsequent advances from the plan and the prudence of such
advances.  In that respect, the court should not assess the subsequent investments in isolation of the fact that
earlier advances had been made and not recovered, which are prior to the offence period.   It is also interesting to
note that in large measure, the relevant investments in this case were made outside Canada.   Again, the court has
no evidence as to whether there is a unique standard of care in making pension fund investments outside Canada.


[57]                  For mainstream investment and financial decisions made in this day and age, by a large pension
plan, the court must ask whether the assistance of an expert would have assisted the court in appreciating the
technicalities of the investments or provided the court with information outside the experience of a trier of fact. 
The court is called upon to make this assessment as to whether there has been compliance with the prudent
person standard in relation to advances by a pension fund charged with the obligation of properly investing $1
billion in assets, which chose for the subject period of time to invest millions of dollars in hotel, resort and
commercial real estate properties, privately held commercial food businesses and publicly-traded litigation
funding companies.


[58]                    The defence has argued that the evidence and factual context of such evidence is technical and
specialized and requires the assistance of expert opinion evidence.  The defence has argued that the court requires
opinion evidence from qualified experts in the pension and investment industry to provide relevant information
regarding the prevailing industry standards for prudent investing that is entirely outside the experience of the trier
of fact.  None of the consultant evidence before the defendants at the time of their decisions address that aspect of
expert evidence.  The defence also argues, relying upon the necessity criterion as considered in R. v. A.K., supra,
that the trier of fact would be unlikely to form a correct judgment about the matters in issue if unassisted by such
expert opinion evidence. Given the complexities in this case, the defence argues that the court must find that the
expert evidence would have been admissible, and is in fact essential to the consideration of whether a prudent
person would make the various investments.  In the context of this case, which is not an appeal considering
expert testimony being called at trial, but rather a trial level decision without the benefit of knowing the content
of any expert evidence, the court cannot answer the third criteria in R. v. A.K., supra as to whether the court
would be unlikely to form a correct judgment if unassisted by the expert opinion evidence as the court does not
know the content or implications of such evidence.  However in relation to the first two criteria in R. v. A.K.,
supra, regarding necessity, expert evidence would have enabled the court to appreciate the technicalities of these
investments in the respective business sectors, in the context of a large $ 1 billion multi-employer pension fund. 
The expert evidence would have provided the court with information relating to pension fund investments in the
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“ … beyond the knowledge of the trier of fact, be it a judge or jury. In those cases, the
role of an expert in the truth finding process, and such a person who possesses that
special knowledge and expertise, can be necessary, and of significant assistance to
provide the court with assessments, diagnoses, and opinions in those complex areas,
and issues which the trier is unable to determine without that expert assistance.
Therefore, to be admissible, it must be relevant, must be necessary, must come from a
properly qualified expert, and not be excluded by some rule.”


 
[ at para. 57]


relevant business sectors outside the experience of a typical trier of fact sitting as a judge alone.  This evidence
would have also educated the court in terms of the standard of care in the pension industry with respect to
acceptable risk, ranges of return to go along with that category of risk, and potentially the portion of a portfolio
that is accepted to be subject to that particular degree of risk.  It would have also potentially assisted the court in
terms of the standard of prudence to be applied for a pension fund investment where previous investments had
already been made, the wisdom of investing additional monies to recover the earlier investment together with
more recent advances and the acceptable period of time over which one should expect the return.  The record
before this court is entirely silent with respect to the prudent person standard for investment decisions of this
kind.  There is no evidence as to the balance of the pension plan portfolio and the extent to which any risk in the
subject counts was potentially greater than the other portions, and the degree of risk taken by the defendants in
relation to the balance of the portfolio.  Apart from the absence of evidence from any expert commenting upon
industry standards, there is an absence of evidence from a suitable expert as to the potential extent to which risk
in relation to one portion of a portfolio might be justified to the extent there is less risk in the balance of the
portfolio. 


[59]                  Accordingly, the court must consider whether there can be a proper understanding of the evidence
and an application of the prudent person standard without the assistance of expert evidence.


[60]                  Justice Bassel in R. v. Norton, [2007] O.J. No. 811(C.J.) found that expert evidence was required
in that case.  In that case, the court recognized that we now live in a complex world.  Many matters are :


[61]                  While the Court in R. v. Norton, supra, had the benefit of an expert witness who was proffered by
the Crown, consideration can be given to numerous other cases from the United States where courts have
considered similar issues arising from the ERISA legislation.   In R. v. Norton, supra. the court considered the
criteria regarding the admissibility of the expert evidence.  There was a requirement for an assessment of
actuarial methods in valuing a pension plan.  The court, as the trier of fact, found that the necessity component
for expert evidence was met arising from the court’s inability without the assistance of an expert to draw the
information and necessary inferences from the technical evidence put before the court.  Expert evidence was
required in that case. 


[62]                  The Crown argues that the R. v. Norton, supra, case is distinguishable from the case at bar.  The
provision in the Pension Benefits Act under consideration in the Norton case required the court to consider the
actions of the actuary in the context of accepted standards in the actuarial field, and for that reason alone the
Crown was required to lead evidence of accepted standards in the actuarial field.  In this case, the Crown submits
that this court is required to consider the standard of care, diligence and skill that a person of ordinary prudence
would exercise in dealing with the property of another person.  The Crown argues that it is the standard, in this
case of ordinary prudence for a fiduciary, that dictates whether expert evidence is required.  The defence argues
that it is not the standard that necessarily dictates the need for expert evidence, but rather the standard in the
context of the evidence and facts under consideration by the court.  For instance, the defence argues that the court
needs the assistance of an expert to determine what a person of ordinary prudence would do, acting as a fiduciary,
in the handling of relevant assets. 


[63]                  While a properly qualified expert may have greatly assisted the court in this determination, there
is a more fundamental question which arises in the application of the prudent person test.  Would the prudent
person be content with a relatively low rate of return on pension fund investments, where it would likely generate
less growth and relatively lower pension benefits, or in the last few decades has the industry standard loosened to
permit riskier investments in real estate and business sectors to potentially reap a higher reward, greater growth
of the pension fund and greater pension benefits?  Was there a standard rate of return in the pension industry
either for each investment, or based upon the total portfolio ? More recently, has the standard in the pension
industry perhaps changed, even after the date of the offence period in this case, and within the last year, to cause
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                 “(a)    Prudent man standard of care
(1)            Subject to sections 1103(c) and (d), 1342, and 1344 of this title, a fiduciary shall discharge his


duties with respect to a  plan solely in the interest of the participants and beneficiaries and –
(A)            for the exclusive purpose of :


(i)               providing benefits to participants and their beneficiaries; and
(ii)            defraying reasonable expenses of administering the plan;


(B)            with the care, skill, prudence, and diligence under the circumstances then
prevailing that a prudent man acting in a like capacity and familiar with such
matters would use in the conduct of an enterprise of a like character and with
like aims;


(C)            by diversifying the investments of the plan so as to minimize the risk of large
losses, unless under the circumstances it is clearly prudent not to do so; and


(D)            in accordance with the documents and instruments governing the plan insofar
as such documents and instruments are consistent with the provisions of this
subchapter and subchapter III of this chapter.”


 
[emphasis added]
 
 
 
 


the standard to become more conservative?   These are all unanswered questions for the court in applying the
prudent person standard for the subject investments in relation to actions taken in this case several years ago. 


[64]                  The Crown has submitted that the defence could have called expert evidence if it wanted to rely
upon expert evidence touching upon decisions that were made by the defendants in this case.  Clearly, there is no
expert evidence to assist the court in its consideration of these issues.  The situation at bar is somewhat parallel to
the ultimate situation in Norton where the court rejected the expert evidence on a number of bases.  Clearly, the
onus is on the Crown to prove the essential elements of the offences.  It would be improper to shift the burden of
proof by holding that the defence should have called expert evidence to assist the court in its consideration of the
evidence in this case.  This court does not shift that burden. 


[65]                  The defence also argued that cases considered in the United States dealing with the ERISA
legislation, which the Crown initially relied upon in its argument, clearly support its argument as to the necessity
of calling expert evidence in cases such as the one at bar. 


[66]                  The ERISA standard for a fiduciary investing in a pension plan is set out in Employment
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C.S. § 1104 (ERISA):


[67]                  The Crown originally made a submission that the ERISA legislation is similar to the Pension
Benefits Act.  The ERISA legislation formed the basis of the numerous civil litigation cases put before this court
wherein the plaintiff sued the fiduciaries for breaching the relevant standard for investments. 


[68]                  The Crown has resiled from this earlier position in its reply to the defence submissions regarding
the parallels between the ERISA legislation in the United States and the Pension Benefits Act legislation in
Ontario.  This change of position arose following the defence reliance upon the prevalence of expert evidence in
virtually every case dealing with the U.S. legislation, to support the defence position as to the necessity of an
expert witness to assess the evidence in this trial relating to charges under the Pension Benefits Act. 


[69]                  In its reply, the Crown submitted that the ERISA legislation is to be distinguished from the
Pension Benefits Act legislation in one significant respect as it would relate to the calling of expert testimony. 
The Crown submits that the standard of prudence for a fiduciary of a pension plan under the U.S. legislation is
for a “prudent man acting in a like capacity and familiar with such matters would use in the conduct of an
enterprise of a like character and with like aims”.  This requirement is tied to a person “familiar with such
matters”, which is akin to a requirement of special knowledge and experience in the conduct of the enterprise of
like character and like aims.  For that reason the cases put before the court relating to the ERISA legislation by
and large all consider expert evidence in each case.  This Crown position is supported by the case of Whitfield v.
Cohen, 682 F.Supp.188 (U.S.D.C. S.D.N.Y.), In Whitfield, the District Court for the Southern District of New
York held that the ERISA standard is not of a prudent lay person but rather that of a prudent fiduciary with
experience dealing with a similar enterprise.  Similarly, the Court in Chao v. Trust Fund Advisors, 2004 U.S.
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“      22 (1) The administrator of a pension plan shall exercise the care, diligence and
skill in the administration and investment of the pension fund that a person of
ordinary prudence would exercise in dealing with the property of another person.


(2)  The administrator of a pension plan shall use in the administration of the pension
plan and in the administration and investment of the pension fund all relevant
knowledge and skill that the administrator possesses or, by reason of the
administrator’s profession, business or calling, ought to possess.”


                                                                                    [emphasis added]


District LEXIS 4026 (U.S.D.C., D.C. 2004) held the fiduciary to the standard of a prudent real estate investment
expert, not of a prudent lay person. 


[70]                  In response, the defence submits that the need for calling expert evidence in the ERISA cases
arises from the consideration of the specialized technical field of investing in pension plans, and not from the
particular ERISA standard of a fiduciary investing pension funds. 


[71]                  In the seminal case of Donovan v. Mazzola, 716 F.2d 1226, (9th Cir.1983), the Court considered
an action for breach of the prudent person rule as set out above, in relation to the investment of plan assets.  The
United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, held that the trial court had properly applied the prudent person
test in the employment of the appropriate methods to investigate the merits of the investment and the structure of
the investment.  In that trial the Secretary of Labor called an expert witness who provided evidence regarding the
prevailing standards to be applied by competent real estate lenders in making, pricing, and managing real estate
secured loans.  This evidence was relevant and critical to the finding that the conduct of the fiduciaries fell below
the industry standards. 


[72]                  In the case of Katsaros v. Cody, 744 F.2d 270 (2nd Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 105 S. Ct. 565, the
plaintiffs and Secretary of Labor called an expert witness to provide testimony regarding the financial
advisability of making the subject loan, including the financial condition, performance and creditworthiness of
the corporation which obtained the loan.  The expert witness shed light on these important matters, including
whether the advance was a prudent investment, which was critical to the issues in the case. 


[73]                  In comparison, the standard in Ontario in the Pension Benefits Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.8, as
amended, s. 22, provides :


[74]                  When one considers the provisions in the ERISA legislation, setting out the standard of a fiduciary
familiar with such matters, to be used in the conduct of an enterprise of a like character and with like aims, it
seems clear that the standard is tied to a standard in the industry.  Specialized knowledge is inferred.  In the
Ontario Pension Benefits Act legislation, s. 22(1) sets out the standard of a fiduciary, which reflects one of
ordinary prudence.  The Crown has specifically submitted that it does not rely upon s. 22(2) to make relevant any
special profession, business or calling of any of the defendants, to make relevant a potentially higher standard for
an administrator with special knowledge or experience.  In this case, there is no evidence whatsoever as to
whether any of the defendants have any special profession, business or calling that would otherwise touch upon
the issues. 


[75]                  The question that arises however, in a very real and practical sense, is whether the Ontario
standard of ordinary prudence for a fiduciary is all that different from the ERISA standard.  For instance, if the
administrator is a lay person who sits as a member with other members acting as the administrator of the plan, it
is clear that in Ontario that person must bring to bear his or her relevant knowledge and skill, whatever that may
be.  However, if a person in this capacity has no special knowledge or skill, does that mean that the standard for a
fiduciary in Ontario is lowered to the level of that person’s lack of background and experience in the area?   Or,
in a pragmatic sense, does this mean that for a lay person, perhaps sitting on a multi-employer pension plan as a
representative of some group, that the administrator should retain advisors and consultants to elevate the
knowledge of the administrator with respect to industry standards of investment in the particular sectors and
enterprises which are under consideration by the administrator?  It would seem to the court, from a purposive
approach, that one must read in this higher standard as a fiduciary contemplating investments of millions of
dollars in areas about which the person has no special knowledge or expertise.  The administrator would be ill-
advised to make the decisions without professional advice and consultation.  Otherwise, such an administrator
would potentially be in conflict with the s. 22 duties of a fiduciary acting prudently.  In that respect, if people
who perform the role of an administrator do not have special background or knowledge, one would expect that
expert assistance would be required to act at the level of a fiduciary.  That assessment is based upon a
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            (c)     Evidence of consultants:


consideration of the provisions of s. 22 of the Pension Benefits Act, and the purposive approach to the legislation
and the role of a fiduciary. 


[76]                  This court requires the assistance of expert evidence with respect to industry standards regarding
investments of the pension funds, and in relation to particular types of investments and actual investments under
contemplation.  This type of evidence could have potentially been available to an administrator at the time of
contemplating pension fund advances to various businesses.  In this case, various consultants were actually hired
with respect to some of the businesses.   The act of retaining such consultants is relevant to the conduct of a
fiduciary as it would relate to prudent conduct, and in fact would show some element of prudence in making
investments.


[77]                  If one considers the Crown position and extrapolates from it, a strange result may arise.  For
instance, the Crown argument is that there is no need to have experts under the Pension Benefits Act to assess the
prudent person standard as it would relate to investments of very large amounts of money in various types of
enterprises.  The Crown’s position in effect is that it is a matter of common sense, and that the fiduciaries could
have applied common sense and in that respect would have made different decisions in this case.  In effect, the
monies would not have been invested or advanced.  This position, in effect, waters down the requirement of the
standard of fiduciaries in Ontario.  It would suggest that for lay people acting as fiduciaries, it would be sufficient
to just use common sense and make the decisions.  It would not require the advice of experts in the field either as
to the industry standard for investing pension funds, or as it would relate to particular types of business
enterprises, such as hotels, resorts and commercial real estate properties, privately held commercial food
businesses and publicly traded litigation funding companies.  This view would reflect a fairly simplistic view of
the process of investing, which in the court’s view is far removed from the reality of business of today.  Matters
have become much more complicated.  Shades of grey prevail in everyday business investment decisions.  The
rules in the economy seem to change on a daily basis.  It is hard to imagine how it could possibly be acceptable
for Ontario to have fiduciaries that are lay people acting without professional or expert advice investing monies
in multi-dimensional or complicated investments all over the world in different types of business enterprises. 
The court cannot accept that the Legislature in Ontario would have been content with this lower standard of
conduct for a fiduciary in Ontario.  From a purposive approach in interpreting the Pension Benefits Act, this court
infers that the Legislature would have expected the actions of a fiduciary acting as an administrator of a pension
plan to have professional or expert assistance, if the fiduciary did not have a background in the profession,
business or calling to be able to make prudent decisions which comply with a fiduciary standard.   The
beneficiaries of a pension plan administered by lay people should be protected by the standard of a fiduciary. 
There should not be a lower standard for their administration, nor should there be a lower standard of protection
for their pension plan than for plans administered by people with particular professional backgrounds acting in
the capacity of administrator of their pension plan.  In that respect, if a fiduciary acting as an administrator does
not have special knowledge arising from one’s profession, business or calling, then the fiduciary should get
assistance in that regard.  The beneficiaries, relying upon a fiduciary to properly administer their pension plan,
should expect no less.  They deserve no less.  Beneficiaries deserve the benefits of a fiduciary with expertise or
access to expert advice in making decisions which relate to loans and investments in multi-faceted investments. 


[78]                  This means that the consideration of the standard of conduct for a fiduciary acting as an
administrator would be fairly similar, whether the person has a specialized background or a lay background
assisted by the retention of expert advice.  In either case, a court considering the actions of the administrator
under s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits Act, regarding a person of ordinary prudence acting as a fiduciary, would
require expert evidence to assist the court beyond the lay background and knowledge assumed to exist for a trier
of fact or judge.  This would mean that expert evidence is required in a case of this nature.  There is no expert
assistance to assist the court in this case. 


[79]                  As set out above, where an administrator retains a consultant or professional to obtain specialized
advice in contemplating investment decisions for a pension plan, that action would be relevant to the standard of
prudence.  It is important to bear in mind that all parties agree that the s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits Act
standard of prudence is process-driven, rather than results-based.  It is important for an administrator to go
through a process of obtaining relevant information and potentially specialized assistance through a consultant or
advisor if the administrator does not have that knowledge, before making a decision with respect to the assets of
the pension plan.  The court is required to examine the process that was followed in reviewing decisions and
assessing the standard under s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits Act.  This is not an assessment which focuses upon
the outcome of the decision, and an observation in hindsight that another decision would have generated a better
result.  Failure to do a proper investigation as to the merits or detriments, and the inherent advisability of a
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            d)   Conclusion:


potential decision, is required.  Expertise is required to analyze the facts which arose in the course of an
investigation.  Both aspects are relevant to whether the administrator has complied with the s. 22(1) Pension
Benefits Act standard of a prudent person acting as a fiduciary.  This evidence would be relevant to compliance or
breach of the prudent person standard of a fiduciary.  A decision that was made and passed the process of a
fiduciary acting prudently is a prudent decision.  If unforeseen circumstances arise, that does not retroactively
change the character of a previously prudent decision and render it imprudent.    


[80]                  The Crown has made the alternate argument that if the court requires expert evidence to assist in
considering the actions of the defendants in this case, resort can be made to the consultant reports which were
given to the defendants during the offence period.  The defence strenuously objects to such a suggestion, based
on a number of rationales.  Firstly the defence argues that none of the parties retained has ever been qualified as
an expert in this regard.  There is no dispute about this fact, as no viva voce evidence was tendered.  The court
made no determination as to whether any witness, or any party’s evidence, met the test for an expert as set out in
R. v. Mohan, supra, of being a properly qualified expert.  Secondly, the defence argues that the nature of this
evidence is not sufficient to address the needs for expert evidence in this trial.  For instance, although the
consultant did address potential options with respect to continued advances for various companies, it did not
address any of the overarching issues such as a standard in the pension industry for investment, acceptable risk or
ranges of risk which are permitted and criteria which should be considered for a pension fund for a class of
undertakings, to name just a few.  The nature of the evidence of the consultants in this trial is very limited, and
addresses a very narrow component of professional advice that the court would like to consider in this case. 
Further, the defence argues that there is no evidence that the defendants in this case ignored the advice of the
consultants.  The defence submits that there is evidence that the administrator considered the advice of the
consultants and chose an option canvassed by the consultant.  The very fact that the defendant did not choose the
option most preferred by the consultant does not necessarily mean that the option in and of itself was imprudent. 
There may well have been reasons beyond those known to the consultant to choose an option which was not
recommended as the most preferred, but perhaps the second choice of various options.  This scenario is very
different from one where a consultant suggested that a particular option was absolutely foolhardy and too risky
and the administrator went ahead and chose that particular option.  That is not the situation in this trial. 


[81]                  In conclusion, expert evidence was required in this case to assist the court in providing
information beyond the scope of an ordinary or lay person in these matters.  In particular, this evidence was
required to deal with the issue of current pension industry standards regarding the investment of pension funds in
various types of business enterprises.  Expert evidence was also required to explain many of the concepts and
terms of art apparent in the documents and voluminous material filed in this trial.  Further, expert evidence was
required with respect to the standard of prudent conduct for a fiduciary making decisions to invest and advance
monies of a pension fund in particular situations, including proper enquiries that should be made, considerations
of various factors, and a decision-making paradigm for a fiduciary acting in compliance with the prudent person
standard in this situation.  Expert evidence could have commented upon the actual evidence in this trial, and
decisions made in this case.  Potentially this evidence could have also assisted the court as to how the actions, or
omission(s), of the defendants fell short of the standard of a fiduciary performing functions prudently.  None of
this evidence is before the court.  As noted above, any evidence of consultants hired by the defendants to assist in
various narrow aspects of decision-making does not meet the test for expert evidence and does not address all of
the requisite elements for expert evidence in this trial.  There is a second issue which arises.  The Crown relies
upon a system of governance in terms of the Board of Trustees and Investment Committee which it strenuously
argued was inadequate and in this case gave rise to the failure to properly supervise the prudence of actions or
decisions of the Investment Committee.  In that regard, the court should have had relevant expert evidence
regarding the issue of supervising prudence in making investment decisions.   In that respect, the failure of the
Crown to call expert evidence on those points fell short on the failure to supervise as it related to prudent
decisions of the members of the Investment Committee.  Any analysis of the role of the Board of Trustees in the
overview or supervision of investment decisions by the Investment Committee must be done in the vacuum
arising from the absence of expert evidence.  Where the court is unable to determine whether investment
decisions of any member of the Investment Committee (if there was delegation of this authority to the Investment
Committee) were imprudent, in a parallel way the court is ill-equipped and unable to find breach of the Board of
Trustees’ duty to prudently and reasonably supervise those parties as it related to making prudent decisions.  In
other words, if it is possible that the Investment Committee acted prudently, it is in this case not appropriate to
find breach of the duty to prudently supervise the prudence of investment decisions made by the Investment
Committee.  The case of  R. v. Blair, [1995] O.J. No. 3111 (Gen.Div.) is also helpful to this consideration.
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(3)     QUANTITATIVE LIMITS OFFENCE :
 
         (a)     Introduction :


 


 


[82]                  The onus does not shift to the defence in this case to call this type of expert evidence.  


[83]                  Accordingly, this has left the court in the unenviable position where the court cannot properly
assess the evidence in this case with respect to the burden on the Crown to prove the counts regarding the
standard of prudence for investing.  Even if the court tried to apply ordinary common sense as the Crown has
submitted, in relation to the failure to supervise count regarding prudent investment decisions, the court would
not know what the Board of Trustees should have done to properly supervise the Investment Committee in its
role to make prudent investment decisions. There is no expert evidence to assist the court with respect to the type
of governance which should be in place to properly supervise the delegated party(ies) in the carrying out of the
function of making prudent investment decisions.  As set out above, this is a complex case, with potentially $1
billion in pension fund assets and many types of investments administered and under consideration by the Plan. 
The court cannot properly assess this evidence purely on the basis of common sense.  For example, if the court
does not know how the decision-makers fell short of the prudent person standard of a fiduciary, how could the
court possibly know how someone charged with prudent and reasonable supervision of that party fell short in
overseeing that function?  In other words, if it is possible that the Investment Committee members were acting
prudently in keeping with the pension industry standards, how could this court find that the Board of Trustees fell
short in their obligation to properly supervise that body regarding those decisions ? The court is unable to make
that finding based upon the evidence or lack of evidence in this trial.


[84]                  As a result, the court is unable to make any requisite findings regarding the prudent person
standard based upon a proper assessment of the evidence as it would relate to counts 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13 and 14. 
Moreover, the court is similarly situated with respect to the inability to properly consider the evidence in this trial
as it would relate to the duty to supervise offence in count 2 related to supervision of making prudent investment
decisions. 


[85]                       Although many other issues were raised in relation to all of the counts in the first grouping of
charges, given the finding that expert evidence was necessary for the court to be able to make the requisite
findings of fact for all of the counts relating to the prudent person standard, including the requirement to
supervise prudent investment decisions, and the fact that this requisite evidence was not before the court, the
Crown has failed to prove guilt with respect to any of these counts.  The essential evidence the court required on
the ultimate issue of prudence is not before this court.  Given this problem, the court will not consider the many
other issues that were raised in relation to these counts, as the result in this trial would be no different.


[86]                  The counts which relate to the quantitative limits are set out as counts 1 and 9 in the information. 
Counsel have made submissions in writing and orally in relation to these counts. 


[87]                  The counts set out strict liability offences.  The Crown must prove beyond a reasonable doubt that
the defendants, named in counts 9 and alternatively in count 1, invested amounts in excess of the 10% limit
specified in s. 9 of the Federal Investment Regulations.  (The parties have taken the agreed position that this
court should first consider liability under Count 9 as against the members of the Investment Committee, and that
if the court finds proof of guilt in relation to these counts, then the court need not consider guilt under Count 1). 
This position arises from the analysis that if the members of the Investment Committee were in fact delegated the
responsibility of the administrator to make and hold investments in compliance with the legislation and
regulations, then the members of the Board of Trustees should not be found liable for the actions of the properly
delegated function to the members of the Investment Committee.  If the court finds guilt in relation to count 9
arising from the delegation of the administrator function to the members of the Investment Committee, there is a
related issue with respect to the duty of the members of the Board of Trustees to properly supervise the
Investment Committee members, related to count 2 in the information. 


[88]                  Alternatively, if the court acquits the defendants on count 9, then the parties agree that the court
should go on to consider the offence as against the members of the Board of Trustees in count 1.  This position
arises from the potential scenario where the court might find that the members of the Board of Trustees had not in
fact delegated the function of the “administrator” of the plan, in terms of investments and compliance with the
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            b)   Legislation and Regulations :


“19(1) The administrator of a pension plan shall ensure that the pension plan and the
pension fund are administered in accordance with this Act and the regulations. “ 


“62.  Every person engaged in selecting an investment to be made with the assets of a
pension fund shall ensure that the investment is selected in accordance with the criteria
set out in this Act and prescribed by the regulations.  R.S.O. 1990, c. P.8, s. 62.”


“109.  (1) Every person who contravenes this Act or the regulations is guilty of an
offence.” 


“79.  Beginning on January 1, 2002, the assets of every pension plan shall be invested
in accordance with the federal investment regulations, despite the provisions of the
plan or an instrument governing the plan.  O. Reg. 144/00, s. 31”


“sections 6, 7, 7.1 and 7.2 and Schedule III to the “Pension Benefits Standards
Regulations, 1985” made under the Pension Benefits Standards Act, 1985 (Canada) as
it read on December 31, 1999”.     


 


“Quantitative Limits


9(1)The administrator of a plan shall not directly or indirectly lend moneys of the plan
equal to more than 10 per cent of the total book value of the plan’s assets to, or invest
moneys equal to more than 10 per cent of the total book value of the plan’s assets in,


 
(a)         any one person;
(b)         two or more associated persons; or
(c)         two or more affiliated corporations.”
 


                                                                                    [emphasis added]
 


law, to the Investment Committee, and had in fact retained the role and responsibilities of the administrator at the
Board of Trustees level.  


[89]                  In relation to the subject charges, a defence of due diligence is potentially available for this
offence. on the balance of probabilities standard.   The Crown takes the position that based upon the evidence in
this case there could not be any defence of due diligence arising from the evidence in this trial.  The defence
differs from this position and argues that it may in fact rely upon a defence of due diligence.  In addition, the
defence relies upon a statutory exemption from liability as set out in the Pension Benefits Act, arising from an
“arrangement” as contemplated by the Canada Business Corporations Act, which has created a statutory scheme
for an arrangement.


[90]                  The consideration of these issues requires a consideration of the various legal requirements as set
out in the relevant legislation and regulations, the statutory interpretation of those provisions, and the evidence
touching upon the issues in this case.


[91]                  Section 19 of the Pension Benefits Act states  :


[92]                  Section 62 of the Pension Benefits Act states :


[93]                  The general offence section is set out in s. 109 of the Pensions Benefits Act :


[94]                  The relevant regulations for these counts are in Regulation 909, s. 79, which provides as follows :


[95]                  Section 66(1) of this Regulation defines “federal investment regulations” as :


[96]                  In particular, Schedule III of the Regulations (Section 6), sets out permitted investments.  This
Schedule provides :
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“9(3)   Subsection (1) does not apply in respect of investments in


…


(c) an investment corporation, real estate corporation or resource corporation; ”


 


“s. 1   In this Schedule,


…


“investment corporation” in respect of a plan, means a corporation that
(a)   is limited in investments to those that are authorized for the plan under this
Schedule,
(b)   holds at least 98 per cent of its assets in cash, investments and loans,
(c)   does not issue debt obligations,
(d)   obtains at least 98 per cent of its income from investments and loans, and
(e)   does not lend any of its assets to, or invest any of its moneys in, a related party of
the plan;  (société de placement) …”
 


(c)     Administrator of the plan :


[97]                  The Crown takes the position that the purpose of this rule is to ensure an adequate level of
diversification of the pension plan.  The defence concedes that the policy rationale for the rule may relate to
limiting a pension fund’s exposure to risk through its liability in relation to any one investment. 


[98]                  In section 9 (3), there is a special provision for investments in an investment corporation.  This
provision states :


[99]                  In the same regulation, investment corporation is further defined: 


[100]              The parties in this case agree that the relevant Propcos, which were wholly owned by the Plan and
held the respective properties, were investment corporations as defined by this regulation, and therefore are not
subject to the quantitative limits rule set out in s. 9(1) of this Regulation.


[101]              Accordingly, it is clear that if the pension plan advances money to an investment corporation, the
pension plan is not bound by the 10% quantitative limits rule in relation to those advances.  Although the
advances which are the subject of counts 1 and 9 were advanced directly to the Propcos, which are exempt from
the rule as investment corporations, there is the remaining issue as to whether the subject funds were “indirectly”
advanced to the entity in receipt of the funds from the respective Propcos.  The Crown takes the position that
while the monies were directly and initially advanced to the respective Propcos, all of those monies were then
advanced to PRK, and as such are “indirect” advances to PRK.  In this respect the Crown takes the position that
those advances are therefore subject to the quantitative limits rule at this level of holdings.  PRK is not an
investment corporation and therefore is potentially subject to the quantitative limits rule.  This issue is discussed
in further detail below.


[102]              This issue relates to the identity of the administrator of the pension plan for the purposes of the
quantitative limits offence.  The court finds that the administrator for the purposes of this provision is the same
person in law as the administrator who made decisions with respect to loans and investments for the pension
plan.  As set out above in relation to the prudent decision-making function, the court finds that the administrator
was effectively the persons who were delegated authority to make such decisions by the Board of Trustees, as
members of the Investment Committee.  


[103]              The Crown takes the position that the administrator for these purposes is composed of the three
people who serve as members of the Investment Committee.  The defence also takes the position, as it relates to
consideration of counts 1 and 9 of the information, that the Board of Trustees had in effect delegated this
responsibility to these named persons, and therefore the administrator is the three parties named in count 9, being
Bernard Christophe, Gordy K. Cannady and Clifford Evans.  The court notes that the defence took a contrary
position with respect to the prudent decisions made pursuant to s. 22 of the Pension Benefits Act, arguing that the
Board of Trustees had not delegated to the Investment Committee the responsibility of making decisions for the
pension plan relating to advances for loans and investments. 


[104]              Both parties agree that the individuals, who were members of the Investment Committee at the
relevant time, being Bernard Christophe, Gordy K. Cannady and Clifford Evans, were potentially personally
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            (d)     Indirect investment or loan of funds to PRK ?


“25. Counts 1 and 9 concern certain identified investments, all made through Propco-
named “investment corporations” (as defined under the Federal Investment
Regulations), wholly owned by the Plan, as follows:


 
Prop
co


Investment Description of invest
ment


34 British Colonial Propert
y,
Bahamas


Hotel & Commercial c
omplex


39 South Ocean Property,
Bahamas


Golf & Beach Resort


41 Kingston Hilton,
Jamaica


Hotel


44 Ocean Bay Properties,
Bahamas


Undeveloped oceanfr
ont Land


46 Crane Ridge Resort,
Jamaica


Resort and undevelop
ed land


 


26.  In response to certain findings set out in the Draft Examination Report concerning
compliance with certain quantitative limits prescribed in the Federal Investment
Regulations, the Board of Trustees (through counsel) forwarded to FSCO a letter dated
February 18, 2005 from Bryan Kogut, C.A., of BDO, the auditors for the Plan. 
Appendix B to the letter contains the calculations of BDO concerning the book value
of certain investments in Caribbean properties which investments were made through
RHK Capital Inc. and/or PRK Holdings Ltd.  Though there are multiple ways to
determine the book value of these investments, it is agreed that the BDO calculations
represent the minimum book value of the subject investments.”


 


liable in exercising this function as the “administrator” and therefore were properly charged as named people in
count 9 of the information.  As a result, they are potentially liable as the “administrator” if the court finds that
they committed the offence outlined in count 9. 


[105]              The court’s finding on this point triggers a separate consideration, which is discussed below under
the heading (5), and which relates to the duty of the members of the Board of Trustees to properly supervise the
actions of the delegated parties (the three individuals who were the members of the investment committee), as it
related to decisions made by the three individuals which had an impact on compliance with the quantitative limits
requirements.  Where delegation is given, the members of the Board of Trustees nonetheless retain the
responsibility to supervise the actions of the delegated parties, in particular with respect to compliance with the
quantitative limits requirement. 


[106]              The Agreed Statement of Facts include portions related to the quantitative limits  counts, as set out
in paragraphs 25 through 26 inclusive.  For ease of reference, the portion of the facts are as follows :


[107]              Starting in the late 1990’s, the pension plan made loans in various resort and hotel properties in the
Caribbean.  The loans were made to several Propcos, specific to each property in the Caribbean.  The Propcos
made loans to RHK, which were secured against specific Caribbean Properties.  In 2000, RHK defaulted on its
loans and the Plan’s debt was restructured through PRK Holdings Ltd. (PRK).  Ownership of the various
properties, with the exception of the property in Jamaica, was transferred to PRK.  (The Jamaican property was
not transferred as a result of potential tax implications that would have arisen in the event of the transfer of
property in Jamaica.)  The Propcos were given voting preferred shares in proportion to their outstanding debts. 
The Propcos also had authority over all purchase/sale/refinancing decisions with respect to the various Caribbean
properties, and had the full right to vote the common shares until the Propcos were paid in full.  As a result the
Propcos collectively had full operating control of the relevant Caribbean properties through PRK.  As of the date
of the restructuring on December 31, 2000, the Plan’s investments in the Caribbean properties were in excess of
US $93 million, consisting of loan amounts from Propcos 34, 39, 41, 44 and 46.
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[108]              In this case, it is clear that the pension plan advanced monies to the various Propcos related to the
particular properties.  The Propcos were wholly owned by the Plan.  The parties agree that the relevant Propcos
in this case are “investment corporations” within the meaning of the regulations set out above.  Accordingly, as
provided in s. 1 of the Federal Investment Regulations, the 10% limit set out in s. 9(3)(c) of the FIR which sets
out  the s. 9(1) 10% quantitative limits does “not apply in respect of investments” in an investment corporation.
The Propcos include Propco 34 (British Colonial Property, Bahamas), Propco 39 (South Ocean Property,
Bahamas), Propco 41 (Kingston Hilton, Jamaica) Propco 44 (Ocean Bay Properties, Bahamas, which are
undeveloped or vacant lands adjacent to the British Colonial) and Propco 46 (Crane Ridge Resort, Jamaica). 


[109]              In 2001, PRK engaged parties to advise PRK and the Plan to find purchasers or joint venture
partners for the respective Caribbean properties.  During that time the Propcos collectively had authority over all
operational decisions of PRK.  Over the offence period, the Investment Committee of the pension plan approved
loans to each individual Propco for the respective Caribbean properties, totaling approximately US
$12,578,006.70.  These loans were in addition to the value already held in relation to previous advances made by
the Plan through the Propcos and held by PRK for the respective Caribbean properties.


[110]              It is the Crown’s position that the relevant Propcos, wholly owned by the Plan, are “investment
corporations” and as such are exempt from liability under this regulation for a reason.  In particular, the Crown
relies upon the Pension Benefits Standards Regulations, 1985 under Schedule III (s. 6),  s. 2.  The provision
indicates that the holding of an investment by an investment corporation is not subject to the quantitative limits
rules, as set out in s. 9(3)(c).  The Crown argues that this exception for investment corporations arises from the
context that an investment corporation may not alter the fundamental risk associated with the consolidation of
investments in any one investment.  The Crown argues that the court must go beyond the investment corporation
to consider the actual investment risk substantively rather than on the formal structure of the investment.  The
Crown did not provide the court with any cases or authorities in support of this position.  


[111]              In particular, the Crown submits that the court should look at the PRK level to consider the
application of the quantitative limits requirements.  The Crown submits that the advances were indirectly made
by the Plan to PRK, where decisions were made in relation to the security that would have impacted upon the
associated risks with further advancing the funds to the respective Caribbean properties.  At the relevant time,
during the offence period, PRK held the total value of the investments in land and hotels in the Caribbean.  It was
“indirect” arising from the fact that the advance of the funds went from the Plan to the Propcos, then flowed
through to PRK where it was held with other similar investments.  The Crown argues that on this basis the court
should consider the holdings of PRK in all of the Caribbean properties of the pension plan arising from the
investment (Propco) corporations.  The Crown also argues that PRK  is in the context of section 6 of Schedule III
of the Regulations and section 9, any “one person” being the legal definition of a person which would include a
corporation such as PRK. 


[112]              It is important to note that the Plan utilized this structure for the advances which it chose to make
with Plan assets.  The pension plan made a decision to invest in many similar properties in the Caribbean, set it
up through Propcos, each one of which advanced funds to PRK, which then in a sense held all the Propco
investments of the plan together and then advanced funds to the individual Caribbean properties


[113]              It is clear that the funds in each Propco, reflective of the investment in each Caribbean property, do
not offend the 10% rule.  The Crown relies not on that scenario, but as stated above the investments at the PRK
level, which is the amalgamation of the Plan investments in all of the Propcos for all of the Caribbean properties.


[114]              On the evidence in this case, the Crown argues that in fact the court should look beyond the
investment corporations, which are the relevant Propcos, to the next level of holding.  The Crown submits that
the court should look to the historical context of these holdings by PRK.  In this respect, the various relevant
interests were held by RHK (which was the corporation holding the investments made by the Plan prior to the
arrangement which inserted PRK as the holder of the assets rather than RHK).  In particular, Richard Kelly was
involved with the holdings of RHK.  He was known to the Board of Trustees and he dealt directly with the Board
of Trustees of the pension plan with respect to the various investments in the Caribbean properties.  In particular,
the pension plan appears to have been approached in the past by Richard Kelly in relation to these proposed
investments. 
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“a significant portion of its investments with a number of companies that appear to be
either owned, controlled or managed by Mr. Ron Kelly.  These investments represent
approximately 20% of the cost and fair value of the Fund’s investments.  The
following is a list that summarizes the book value of the investments in this “group” of
companies, which includes capitalized interest…”


 


[115]              The Crown also relies upon the historical context of the prior warning or concern articulated by the
Plan’s auditor in 1999 in its review of the 1998 financial statements of the Plan.  In particular, the auditor
indicated its concern to the Investment Committee that the Plan (also referred to as the Fund) held:


[116]              In this list of investments noted of concern was the I.F. Propco (Ontario) 34, British Colonial
Hotels, Bahamas, I.F. Propco (Ontario) 39, South Ocean Hotel, Bahamas, I.F. Propco (Ontario) 41, Hilton Hotel,
Jamaica, and I.F. Propco (Ontario) 46, Comfort Suites Ocho Rios, Jamaica.   This portion of the list refers to
interests in properties in the Caribbean. 


[117]              This letter is clearly prior to the offence period in this case, but it is relevant to historical context
for the period of the subject offence.


[118]              Although the auditor did not specifically state a concern that the various investments were
potentially contrary to the 10% quantitative limits rule which is the issue before this court, it is important to note
that prior to 2002, the major authority for regulation for the Plan was outside Ontario.  The Crown makes the
point that the auditor was alerting the Investment Committee of its concern regarding the high concentration of
the risk of these investments, as a high proportion of the Plan had been invested through the various I.F. Propcos
controlled by Mr. Ron Kelly (which after a process of an arrangement / transfer of shares in 2000 was replaced
by the PRK corporation).  It is clear that in 1998 and 1999, the Plan was not governed by the Pension Benefits
Act in Ontario, and was governed by the relevant Alberta legislation.  


[119]              In 2000, RHK defaulted on its loans and the debt to the Plan.  This debt to the plan was then
restructured through the new company PRK Holdings Ltd.  Ownership of the various Caribbean properties,
including British Colonial Development Company Limited, South Ocean Development Company Limited and
Ocean Bay properties were transferred from RHK to PRK.  The ownership of Crane Ridge Limited and Ocean
Chimo Limited in Jamaica were not transferred to PRK arising from the fact that this transfer would have
triggered significant land transfer taxes (also known as “stamp taxes”) and other fees that would have been
applicable to properties located in Jamaica.  In this restructuring, the interests of the Propcos through RHK were
reflected by giving the Propcos voting preferred shares, with cumulative dividends, in proportion to their
outstanding debts.  These shares were given priority in any distributions to the extent of the relevant holdings of
the respective Propcos.  The Propcos also were given authority over all purchase/sale/refinancing decisions with
respect to underlying operating companies.  The Propcos could vote the RHK shares until the Propcos were paid
in full, giving the Propcos operating control.  It is to be noted that this voting structure involved the Propcos
voting collectively in terms of their overall interests, as distinct for example, from the Propco No. 34 having full
rights and the exclusive right to vote on all decisions pertaining to the respective property of that Propco, to the
exclusion of the other Propcos having an ability to make decisions in relation to that property.  While the Propcos
were all wholly owned by the Plan, one might be of the view that this is a distinction without a difference. 
Voting in relation to decisions affecting the various Caribbean properties was done collectively at the PRK level
for all of the Propcos interests.  This structure reflects a pooling of the votes, and control, at the PRK level for all
decisions relating to all of the Caribbean properties held by the Plan.  In that respect, a functional analysis would
lead one to the inference that the PRK level is the one where the level of risk should properly be focused, and in
that respect, the 10% quantitative limits rule should apply at that level, given the evidentiary and factual context
in this case.  


[120]              After the restructuring of RHK and PRK in 2000, the Crown also relies upon the similarity of the
pattern of the flow of funds for the relevant investments.  For instance, the Plan directly forwarded its investment
funds to the relevant Propco for the particular Caribbean property, which then forwarded the same funds to RHK
or post 2000, to PRK.  PRK then allocated the funds to be invested in the particular Caribbean properties which
were the subject of the Plan approval for investments. 


[121]              It is also noteworthy that securities were given relative to the moneys advanced for the Caribbean
properties by way of mortgages back to the relevant Propcos.  These mortgages were often second mortgages, but
on occasion were a third mortgage and first mortgage in the amounts of the various investments emanating from
the Propcos.  While one might take the view that this signified the relevance of the central consideration of risk to
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be assessed at the Propco level rather than the PRK level of the flow of moneys, it is important to note that as
more moneys were required to be invested, decisions had to be made and consent given, for instance to allow
new money to be loaned for the properties by banks, who were put in the priority position of being first
mortgagee for the property, relegating the security of the Propcos to the level of a second or third mortgagee. 
PRK retained a consultant to represent the interests of PRK, which included reference to the Caribbean properties
during the offence period.   Mr. Adamson was later made the President of the hotel division of PRK, and made
recommendations regarding the operation of the various Caribbean properties with a view to maximizing their
profits.  It is also interesting to note that PRK retained Price Waterhouse Coopers to locate a purchaser or a joint
venture partner for the Caribbean properties.  As set out in the agreed facts, starting in 2001, PRK was the party
which engaged various third parties to advise PRK and the Plan to find purchasers or joint venture partners for
the properties that had been acquired prior to that time.  No deals in that regard were ever consummated to and
including the period of the offence.  In these respects, PRK was the entity taking actions with respect to the
Caribbean properties.  All in all, steps were being taken by PRK in terms of operating the properties, protecting
the security, and seeking to obtain a return on investments and advances in relation to the various Caribbean
properties.


[122]              The above-noted actions demonstrate that decision-making with respect to the various investments
and properties was made at the PRK level. 


[123]              The defence puts forward the contrary argument that both before and after the 2000 restructuring of
RHK and PRK, the securities were always held by the relevant Propcos that had advanced the funds to RHK or
PRK.  In that respect, the defence argues that the quantitative limits requirements should be assessed at the level
of each Propco, rather than RHK or PRK.  In the alternative the defence argues that the requirement should be
assessed at the ultimate level of the investment, which is the particular property in receipt of the funds from the
Plan, such as South Ocean Beach, Bahamas. In that respect the defence argues that the funds were advanced by
the Plan indirectly through the various Propcos and PRK to the ultimate properties.  The defence submits that
support for this position exists in relation to the Jamaican properties where investments continued to be held at
that level and there was no transfer following the RHK to PRK restructuring.  It is to be noted that the Jamaican
properties’ holdings remained the same following the restructuring simply because any transfer of these
properties would have triggered adverse tax consequences to be paid to the Jamaican government for the relevant
Jamaican properties.


[124]              The defence argues that after the 2000 restructuring of RHK and PRK, there was a very significant
change in terms of the role of RHK or PRK in the process of the funds going through to the respective Caribbean
properties.  The defence submits that the RHK company was controlled by Mr. Kelly.  In this respect, the pension
plan would have had far less control over the various investments made through the Propcos, which investment
advances were distributed by RHK to the respective properties.  The defence argues that the risk issues through
RHK were more of a concern.  This arises from the defence argument that the role and relationship between the
plan and PRK was quite different than what had been in place with RHK.  The defence submits that the court
must consider the important difference when PRK was inserted in the process.  The defence submits that the PRK
corporation was entirely controlled by the preferred structure of the pension plan participation.  In this sense, the
defence argues that the pension plan had control over the process of PRK, whereas the pension plan would not
have had control over RHK.  The defence relies upon the fact that the Propcos related to the Caribbean
investments were issued voting preferred shares, (with cumulative dividends) in proportion to the outstanding
debts which were the monies advanced by the plan for the relevant investments.  The preferred shares were given
priority in any distribution to the extent of the total amounts owed to the Propcos plus accrued dividends. 
Moreover, in terms of effective control, the Propcos were given authority over all purchase / sale/ refinancing
decisions with regard to the underlying operating companies, and the Propcos had the right to vote the PRK
shares until the Propcos were paid in full.  The Propcos had operating control of PRK. 


[125]              It is important however to keep in mind the pooling of the funds and resources at the PRK level,
which was the level of control with respect to the various decisions impacting upon these advances.  For instance,
the interests of all of the Propcos were dealt with collectively, and not independently.  In other words, a particular
Propco did not have full voting rights to make a particular decision relating to the property for which the funds
were advanced.  Rather, all of the interests of the Propcos were effectively pooled at the PRK level, and decisions
were made by PRK regarding all of the Caribbean properties which were the subject of the Propco holdings. 
Although the Propcos had full control of PRK, and PRK made the decisions, it is the pooling of the Propco
interests and the pooling of decisions and steps taken at the PRK level which affected risk.  In this sense, the risk
for the various advances by the Plan for the respective Caribbean properties was pooled at the PRK level, and
decisions were made together at the PRK level, even though PRK was controlled by the collective Propcos. 
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(e)     Holdings and Advances in PRK for Caribbean properties :


[126]              There is other evidence which is noteworthy in consideration of this issue.  For instance, minutes
of the Plan meetings often considered the investments collectively as PRK investments.  Within that category, the
advances for the Caribbean properties, through PRK, were often discussed under that heading, thereby grouping
the treatment of those investments for functional purposes.  In this respect, the pension plan considered the
advances to be advances to PRK and considered the Caribbean properties’ investments through PRK together in
their meetings. 


[127]              This, the Crown submits, is the rationale and functional basis upon which it relies for its argument
that the Court should look at the PRK level of holdings, rather than the Propco investment corporation level of
the respective holdings for the context of the quantitative limits provisions.  Counts 1 and 9 specifically allege
that the moneys were directly or indirectly loaned and/or invested in RHK Capital Inc and/or PRK Holdings Ltd. 
The question then for this court to consider is whether the Crown has proven that moneys loaned and/or invested
in RHK (presumably before the offence period, that would have resulted in holdings of PRK to the benefit of the
pension plan during the offence period), together with advances of loans and/or investments during the offence
period would have run afoul of this quantitative limits provision.


[128]              The Crown also argues that the court should consider the commonality of the investments in the
Caribbean properties through the PRK company as providing support for its position that the court should look at
the PRK corporate level of holding the investments for the purposes of the offence relating to the 10%
quantitative limits rule.  The Crown submits that the nature of the similar investments in the Caribbean properties
would mean that all of these investments would be commonly affected by various economic factors that would
impact upon tourism in the Caribbean.  In that sense, the Crown argues that it makes sense from a pragmatic
standpoint, in considering the focus of examination regarding application of the 10% quantitative limits rule to
look at the PRK level rather than the Propcos. 


[129]              If there is a finding that the investments were made indirectly to PRK, then they are potentially
subject to the 10% quantitative limits rule.  All of the amounts were advanced through PRK, and promissory
notes were executed by PRK in favour of the relevant Propco for each advance.   In other words, PRK was the
party promising to repay the money advanced by the Plan through the respective Propcos.  The promise to pay
back the money was not made by the respective Caribbean properties in receipt of the funds.  This again shows
that PRK was involved in setting the nature of the payback arrangements, and as such was administering and
making decisions regarding the risk of the various advances, and the security for same.


[130]              The defence argues that the indirect investments which were the subject of the relevant counts were
to the particular property, and that the Crown is in effect arbitrarily targeting the level of PRK.  The defence
submits that targeting the level of PRK does not properly reflect the nature of the investments as they would
relate to this rule.  The defence position is that if the court is looking at an indirect advance, the court should not
stop its analysis at an intermediate point.  Rather the defence argues that for this analysis, the court should look
further on down the chain to the ultimate organization in receipt of the funds, which is each Caribbean property. 


[131]              The Crown responds to this defence argument by taking the position that the subject investments
are indirectly to both PRK and to the respective Caribbean properties.  In the Crown’s submission, the
investments could potentially run afoul of the quantitative limits rule at either the indirect investment level,
where the funds were pooled at the PRK level, where decisions were made affecting the risk and security of those
advances, or at the indirect investment level which ultimately received advances from PRK at the level of the
particular Caribbean properties.  Either level, in the Crown’s submission could potentially be the target of a
charge relating to quantitative limits.   In this trial, the Crown relies upon the indirect investment at the PRK
level.


[132]              The parties agree that the investments in the Caribbean properties and the comparable book values
are such that for the period of the offence in counts 1 and 9, the value of the investments in the Caribbean
properties exceed the 10% threshold at all times during the offence period, and that this margin of excess
increased as further advances were made during the offence period.  The parties agree that during the offence
period, a sum of US $19.554 million was approved as the subject of additional advances by the pension plan to
the Propcos.  All of the advances were made to PRK through the Propcos.  However, the amount actually
advanced during the offence period was the lesser amount of US $16.42 million, due to delays near the end of the
offence period in paying approved advances. 


[133]              The defence argues that one must look only to the amounts of advances during the offence period
in determining whether the actions of the administrator ran afoul of the 10% quantitative limits rule, and not
consider the balance held by the pension plan at the beginning of the offence period nor the balance at the end of
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(e)              Defence of due diligence:


the offence period.  In other words, the defence argues that one must ignore the value of the holdings from
contributions or advances prior to the start of the offence period.  It is the defence position that in relation to this
offence, the court must consider only contributions made during the offence period to see if those advances run
afoul of the 10% quantitative limits rule.  In other words, the defence argument is that one should only look to
any increases during the offence period as running afoul of the 10% quantitative limits rule. 


[134]              It is important to consider the purposive approach for this provision.  Clearly the requirement
targets situations where greater than 10% of the pension plan assets are loaned or invested in any one person, two
or more associated persons or two or more affiliated corporations.  The purpose of this requirement is to ensure
adequate diversification of the funds of the pension plan.  The provision itself refers to the word “held” and not
the word “contributed” and in that sense targets holdings which offend the 10% rule.  In this case, as stated
above, it is not just a case of coming into the start of the offence period holding an amount in excess of the limit
and making no further contributions.  Rather, the situation in this case is that the respective holding, in
combination with the further contributions made by the administrator during the offence period, ran afoul of this
requirement.  This is in the nature of a continuing offence.  Over the period of the offence the administrator
continues to retain the existing holdings, and in this case made additional contributions during the offence period,
which ran further afoul of the 10% quantitative limits requirements. 


[135]              The defence argues that the subject offences do not target the holding of investments in excess of
the 10% quantitative limits rule, but rather the act of investing or loaning funds in that amount, as it would relate
to the offence period. 


[136]              The Crown argues that the provision relating to the 10% quantitative limits rule requires the
administrator to ensure that pension plan holdings do not run afoul of this rule.  The Crown relies upon s. 79 of
the Regulation which requires that the assets of the plan be “invested” in accordance with the regulations.  In this
respect, the Crown submits that the Regulation creates an ongoing requirement that the investments be held in a
manner which meets the requirements of the regulations.  In this respect, the Crown argues that s. 9(1) of
Schedule III of the Regulations (s. 6) creates a continuing offence which continues to be committed for as long as
the Plan’s investments are not in compliance with the regulations.  While the Crown argues that no additional
funds need be advanced during the offence period to run afoul of this rule, the Crown submits that in this case
additional funds were advanced which further exceeded the 10% quantitative limits.   The Crown also makes
reference to the Regulatory Impact Analysis Statement as shedding some light on the description of the
provisions and proposed amendments, including the Quantitative Limits.  In this comment, which was not
included in the regulation but referred to in the Canada Gazette, Part II, Vol. 127, No. 13, SOR/DORS/93-299,
reference is made to the quantitative limits provisions as being maintained to encourage administration of
pension plans to diversity the nature of investments being held by the plan. In this respect, the provision targets
the holdings of the plan and would thereby potentially capture any actions such as advances which resulted in
exceeding the quantitative limits. 


[137]              It is also interesting to note that over a period slightly shorter than the offence period, the total
proportion of pension plan advances to PRK relative to the total pension plan advances was just in excess of 40
%.  In this respect, the pension plan administrator would have been aware of the very high proportion of its total
advances to PRK over the offence period, which should have raised some concern in terms of the quantitative
limits requirement.


[138]              The court finds that the purpose of this provision, that the administrator of a plan not directly or
indirectly lend or invest moneys of the plan equal to more than 10 per cent of the total book value of the plan’s
assets, is to ensure adequate diversification of the investments and loans of the pension plan.  This provision
captures any acts such as advances during the offence period which would result in the holdings of the plan being
in excess of this quantitative limits.  It would not make sense from a purposive or functional approach to interpret
this provision as targeting only new loans or investments which are advances during the offence period in excess
of 10%.  The provision is in place to ensure the overall diversification of the plan and to minimize the dangers
which would result if there is too great a concentration of risk in any one “person”.  Accordingly, the provision
targets the overall amount held in any one place, such that there not be any new advances which would result in
holdings beyond the quantitative limits. 


[139]              As a result, the court finds that based on the agreed facts in this case, that the pension plan
advanced monies, as investments or loans, resulting in the holdings of the pension plan at the PRK level running
afoul of the 10% quantitative limits rule. 
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[140]              A defence of due diligence relates to taking reasonable care in the circumstances.  It consists of
some conduct that relates to the commission of the prohibited act, not some broader notion of acting reasonably. 
Evidence of due diligence relates to reasonable steps taken to avoid committing the activity which is the subject
of the offence.  In other words, the evidence of due diligence must relate to the specific offence.  In this case, the
offence relates to monies advanced by way of loan or investment which went through the Propcos and flowed
through to PRK for eventual distribution to the Caribbean properties.  In this sense, due diligence would
potentially relate to steps taken by the administrator to ensure that the sum of monies advanced had not exceeded
the 10% quantitative limits.  


[141]              While the Crown concedes that a defence of due diligence might be available for this offence at
law, the Crown takes the position that it cannot be available on the evidence in this trial.  In particular, the Crown
argues that at the outset of the offence period, the holdings were already contrary to the 10% quantitative limits
for the Caribbean properties.  The Crown argues that the defence cannot argue that the administrator acted with
due diligence to bring the Plan into compliance with the 10% rule.  In particular, the pension plan advanced
significant additional funds to run further afoul of the 10% quantitative limits rule as the Plan made further
investment decisions during the offence period.  In that respect, the Crown argues that these additional advances
are fatal to the success of any possible due diligence defence.  The Crown also relies upon a letter to the members
of the Investment Committee prior to the offence period, from the auditor for the pension plan for the year 1998,
in a letter dated November 5, 1999, that stated the concern.  The letter noted that there should be a report to the
Investment Committee that approximately 20% of the cost and fair value of the investments of the plan were in
companies owned, controlled or managed by Mr. Ron Kelly, including RHK.  The various Propcos were referred
to at that point in time.  In that respect, the Crown argues that the administrator of the pension plan was explicitly
told by the auditor a few years prior to the offence period that there was a problem with these investments being
so highly concentrated at the RHK and Mr. Ron Kelly level.  The Crown also points to the absence of any
evidence to show that there were any measures or safeguards in place to ensure that the administrator complied or
endeavoured to comply with the quantitative limits requirements for investments or loans of a pension plan. 


[142]              The Supreme Court of Canada, in its seminal judgment in R. v. City of Sault Ste. Marie, 1978
CanLII 11 (SCC), [1978] 2 S.C.R. 1299, considered the defence of due diligence and held that the defence of due
diligence “proceeds on the assumption that the defendant could have avoided the prima facie offence through the
exercise of reasonable care and he is given the opportunity of establishing, if he can, that he did in fact exercise
such care”, at p. 1314.  If a defendant establishes a defence of due diligence on a balance of probabilities, the
defendant would be entitled to an acquittal.  The court relies upon the judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Ontario in R. v. Kurtzman, 1991 CanLII 7059 (ON CA), [1991] O.J. No. 1285, which held that the due diligence
defence must “relate to the commission of the prohibited act, not some broader notion of acting reasonably”. 
  The court notes that the Court of Appeal for Ontario in its earlier judgment in R. v. Rio Algom , 1988 CanLII
4702 (ON CA), [1988] O.J. No. 1810, at para 31 noted that evidence of general conduct is relevant to keep in
mind with respect to sentence.  The court held that general conduct does not assist a defendant in avoiding
responsibility for a lack of care with respect to an actual incident, as the defendant in that case was unable to
show it was not negligent with respect to the circumstances which caused the actual incident.   More recently, the
Court of Appeal for British Columbia in R. v. Imperial Oil Ltd., [2000] B.C.J. No. 2031, followed the Court of
Appeal for Ontario’s judgment in R. v. Rio Algom, supra, at para. 23.  It considered this issue and held the “focus
of the due diligence test is the conduct which was or was not exercised in relation to the “particular event” giving
rise to the charge, and not a more general standard of care”. 


[143]              In this case, the defence has relied upon evidence of retention of auditors to review the financial
statements on a regular basis.  The only information forthcoming in this regard consisted of the letter of
engagement regarding the audit of the plan investments.  This letter of engagement of the auditors, which is
before the court in Exhibit 6 at tab 5, does not make any reference whatsoever to investigating or monitoring
compliance with the quantitative limits requirement for the pension plan.  There is no evidence before the court
to suggest that the auditor(s) were ever asked by the administrator to monitor or alert the administrator to
tracking advances of monies to the Propcos, to flow through PRK for eventual distribution to the Caribbean
properties.  Nor is there evidence that the auditor(s) were retained to do a calculation of those sums of money
advanced for the subject properties through the Propcos and PRK relative to the total book value of the plan’s
assets.  There is also no reference in the financial statements or other material before the court reporting back on
this type of a calculation relative to the offence period.   In addition, while the defence made submissions
referring to the discussions and considerations of the administrator during the offence period ostensibly to sell the
interests in the Caribbean properties, to find a joint venture party for those properties, or other steps which were



https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/scc/doc/1978/1978canlii11/1978canlii11.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onca/doc/1991/1991canlii7059/1991canlii7059.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onca/doc/1988/1988canlii4702/1988canlii4702.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onca/doc/1988/1988canlii4702/1988canlii4702.html#par31

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onca/doc/1988/1988canlii4702/1988canlii4702.html#par23





4/1/22, 4:32 PM 2009 ONCJ 586 (CanLII) | R. v. Christophe et al. | CanLII


https://www.canlii.org/en/on/oncj/doc/2009/2009oncj586/2009oncj586.html?searchUrlHash=AAAAAQAHcGVuc2lvbgAAAAAB&resultIndex=1 30/46


 


 
(g)     Exemption - s. 192, Canada Business Corporations Act :
 


“18. Sections 9 to 16 do not apply in respect of


(a)        investments in a corporation that are held by, or on behalf of, a plan as a result of
an arrangement, within the meaning of subsection 192(1) of the Canada Business
Corporations Act, for the reorganization or liquidation of the corporation or for the
amalgamation of the corporation with another corporation, if the investments are to
be exchanged for shares or debt obligations; ”


                                                            [emphasis added]


“Definition of "arrangement"


 


192. (1) In this section, "arrangement" includes
(a) an amendment to the articles of a corporation;
(b) an amalgamation of two or more corporations;
(c) an amalgamation of a body corporate with a corporation that results in an amalgamated corporation subject
to this Act;
(d) a division of the business carried on by a corporation;
(e) a transfer of all or substantially all the property of a corporation to another body corporate in exchange for
property, money or securities of the body corporate;


taken during the offence period, there is no evidence before the court that these steps were pursued in relation to
any effort to comply with the 10% quantitative limits rule.  The defence did not lead any evidence of specific
efforts or steps taken to comply with the 10% quantitative limits rule.   The defence relies generally on what it
submits was a divestiture strategy over the subject period.  It is interesting to note that there is nothing in the
record to suggest that during the offence period the administrator was even aware that the balance of its holdings
through PRK in the Caribbean properties exceeded the 10% quantitative limits amount.  There is accordingly no
evidence before the court to suggest that any general steps including advances with a view to divestiture, or
retention of the properties with a view to acquiring a joint venture partner, were related to efforts to reduce the
amounts loaned or invested in the subject properties to comply with the quantitative limits requirement. 
Throughout the offence period, further amounts were advanced for the subject properties.  The defence concedes
that there is no expert evidence which has been put before the court to support an inference it seeks to make, to
the effect that such steps were related to the particular offence of the quantitative limits offence.  Accordingly the
court does not rely upon this evidence to support the advancement by the defence of a defence of due diligence as
defined in the law.


[144]              Taking into account all of the evidence before this court in this trial, and applying the law, the court
finds that there is no defence of due diligence in this case.


[145]              The defence argues that if the Plan had loaned or invested funds contrary to the quantitative limits
rule, then those actions were exempt from liability for the quantitative limits rule.  As a result, the defence
submits that the administrator cannot be found guilty for contravening the quantitative limits rule.  The Crown
responds that there is no such exemption which can arise in this case for a few reasons which are outlined below. 


[146]              It is important to consider the legislative regime upon which the defence seeks to rely for this
exemption.


[147]              As set out above, the Pensions Benefits Act is governed by Regulation 909, s. 79, which provides
that assets of the pension plan shall be invested in accordance with the federal investment regulations.  S. 66(1)
of the Regulation defines “federal investment regulations” as sections 6, 7, 7.1 and 7.2 and Schedule III to the
Pension Benefits Standards Regulations, 1985.  The offence relating to quantitative limits is set out in s. 9.  In
this Schedule III, s. 18 provides :


[148]              In this sense, it is important to consider the provisions of s. 192(1) of the Canada Business
Corporations Act , R.S.C., C-44, which provides as follows :
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(f) an exchange of securities of a corporation for property, money or other securities of the corporation or
property, money or securities of another body corporate;
(f.1) a going-private transaction or a squeeze-out transaction in relation to a corporation;
(g) a liquidation and dissolution of a corporation; and
(h) any combination of the foregoing.
 
Where corporation insolvent
 
(2) For the purposes of this section, a corporation is insolvent
(a) where it is unable to pay its liabilities as they become due; or
(b) where the realizable value of the assets of the corporation are less than the aggregate of its liabilities and
stated capital of all classes.
 
Application to court for approval of arrangement
 
(3) Where it is not practicable for a corporation that is not insolvent to effect a fundamental change in the
nature of an arrangement under any other provision of this Act, the corporation may apply to a court for an
order approving an arrangement proposed by the corporation.
 
Powers of court
 
(4) In connection with an application under this section, the court may make any interim or final order it thinks
fit including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing,
(a) an order determining the notice to be given to any interested person or dispensing with notice to any person
other than the Director;
(b) an order appointing counsel, at the expense of the corporation, to represent the interests of the
shareholders;
(c) an order requiring a corporation to call, hold and conduct a meeting of holders of securities or options or
rights to acquire securities in such manner as the court directs;
(d) an order permitting a shareholder to dissent under section 190; and
(e) an order approving an arrangement as proposed by the corporation or as amended in any manner the court
may direct.
 
Notice to Director
 
(5) An applicant for any interim or final order under this section shall give the Director notice of the
application and the Director is entitled to appear and be heard in person or by counsel.
 
Articles of arrangement
 
(6) After an order referred to in paragraph (4)(e) has been made, articles of arrangement in the form that the
Director fixes shall be sent to the Director together with the documents required by sections 19 and 113, if
applicable.
 
Certificate of arrangement
 
(7) On receipt of articles of arrangement, the Director shall issue a certificate of arrangement in accordance
with section 262.
 
Effect of certificate
 
(8) An arrangement becomes effective on the date shown in the certificate of arrangement.
R.S., 1985, c. C-44, s. 192; 1994, c. 24, s. 24; 2001, c. 14, s. 96.”


“ 47(3)        The burden of proving that an authorization, exception, exemption or
qualification prescribed by law operates in favour of the defendant is on the defendant,
and the prosecutor is not required, except by way of rebuttal, to prove that the
authorization, exception, exemption or qualification does not operate in favour of the


[149]              It is also important to bear in mind s. 47(3) of the Provincial Offences Act, which provides :
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defendant, whether or not it is set out in the information.  R.S.O. 1990, c. P.33, s.
47(3)”


“51. In 2000, RHK defaulted on its loans and the Plan’s debt in respect of the
Caribbean properties was restructured through the creation of a new company called
PRK holdings Ltd.(“PRK”).  At that time, ownership of the Bahamian Properties
(common shares of British Colonial Development Company Limited, South Ocean
Development Company Limited and Ocean Bay Properties I and II Ltd.) was
transferred to PRK.  Ownership of Crane Ridge Limited and Ocean Chimo Limited
was not transferred to avoid significant land transfer taxes (known as “stamp taxes”)
and other fees applicable in the case of these two properties by virtue of their location
in Jamaica.


52.  Pursuant to the 2000 debt restructuring, RHK was issued all of the common shares
of PRK.  Propcos supporting the Caribbean investments were issued voting preferred
shares, with 11% per annum cumulative dividends, in proportion to their outstanding
debts.  The preferred shares were given priority in any distributions to the extent of the
total amount owed to the Propcos, plus accrued dividends.  RHK was entitled to
receive any excess above the total amount owed to the Propcos, plus accrued


[150]              The defence argues that the reorganization of RHK to PRK in 2000 was in the nature of a
restructuring, wherein the original investments in RHK were exchanged for shares or debt obligations in PRK. 
The defence argues that this is covered by the s. 18(a) exemption of the Federal Investment Regulation, as an
arrangement within the meaning of s. 192(1) of the Canada Business Corporations Act, for the reorganization or
liquidation of the corporation or for the amalgamation of the corporation with another corporation. 


[151]              The Crown responds that this was not a restructuring of RHK.  In other words there was no
reorganization or liquidation of RHK or for its amalgamation with PRK.  RHK was not reorganized. 


[152]              Secondly, the Crown argues that s. 192 of the Canada Business Corporations Act  provides an
exemption for an “arrangement”.  Pursuant to s. 192, the Crown submits that there cannot be an arrangement
which falls within that section unless it is a court-approved arrangement.  It is clear on the facts in this case that
there was no court-approval of the transaction involving RHK and PRK in 2000.  As such, the Crown argues that
the defence cannot rely upon s. 192 of the Canada Business Corporations Act  as providing a statutory exemption
from liability for this offence.


[153]              This court canvassed counsel on various occasions in 2009 for any cases interpreting s. 192 of the
Canada Business Corporations Act.  In particular, the court sought case law from the parties regarding any
requirement that an arrangement under s. 192 of the Canada Business Corporations Act be court-approved.  The
court was advised by counsel for the parties that there were no cases interpreting this provision.   Subsequent to
many occasions upon which submissions were made by counsel on the issues in this case, and following “final”
submissions made in writing, followed up with questions put to counsel for the parties by the court orally in
court, in July of 2009, the court adjourned the case to consider judgment.  In that period, shortly after engaging in
independent research, the court became aware of the Supreme Court of Canada judgment in B.C.E. Inc. v. 1976
Debentureholders , 2008 SCC 69 (CanLII), [2008] S.C.J. No. 37. The court was quite surprised to find this case
given that counsel had never referred to this Supreme Court of Canada judgment, after being questioned by the
court on multiple occasions.  The court had requested case law on the interpretation of s. 192 of the Canada
Business Corporations Act and was advised that there were no cases which dealt with this issue.  Counsel never
mentioned this Supreme Court of Canada judgment.


[154]               Given the importance of this issue, the court wrote to counsel for both parties again and sought
further submissions, again, regarding this B.C.E. case which was never brought to the court’s attention, but had
been released in 2008, long before the relevant submissions in this case.   Counsel were asked to submit further
submissions in writing.  The Crown made submissions that it had not come across this case, but upon the court
bringing this case to the Crown’s attention, the Crown relied upon it.  The Crown submits that this case is directly
on point and clearly holds that court approval is required for an “arrangement” under s. 192 of the Canada
Business Corporations Act.  The defence took the position that essentially this judgment did not deal with the
issue of any requirement for court approval under s. 192 of the Canada Business Corporations Act .  This is an
exemption which the defence relies upon in this case. 


[155]              At this point the court reviews briefly the facts touching upon this issue.  The following is an
excerpt from the Agreed Statement of Facts:
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dividends.  The Propcos were also given authority over all purchase/sale/refinancing
decisions with regard to the underlying operating companies.  The Propcos had the
right to vote the RHK shares until the Propcos were paid in full, giving the Propcos
operating control.”


 


 


 


 
(h)     Transitional argument : 


(i)      Conclusion:


[156]              Given the state of the record in this case, the court will deal first with the second argument of the
Crown.  In effect, can the defence rely upon the exemption, defined as an “arrangement” as set out in s. 192 of
the Canada Business Corporations Act if there is no court approval?


[157]              As set out above, the defence has conceded and agreed that there was no court approval of any
dealings between RHK and PRK.  In that respect, there is no court approval as contemplated within the various
subsections in s. 192 of the Canada Business Corporations Act .  The applicability of the exemption upon which
the defence seeks to rely then rises or falls depending on whether this provision requires court approval to qualify
as a s. 192 Canada Business Corporations Act arrangement contemplated in s. 18(a) of the regulation. 


[158]              This court finds that the Supreme Court of Canada judgment in BCE Inc. v. 1976
Debentureholders, supra, which was released on December 19, 2008, is determinative of this issue.  This case
dealt with an arrangement which was questioned as not being “fair and reasonable” and had been opposed in an
application for court approval of the arrangement under s. 192 of the Canada Business Corporations Act .  In a
unanimous judgment, the Court noted that the purpose of the approval process under s. 192 is to permit major
changes in corporate structure while ensuring that individuals whose rights may be affected are treated fairly, to
achieve a fair balance between conflicting interests.  The process and purpose of a court approval for an
arrangement oversees the consideration of those issues.  The Court very clearly held that court approval is
required for arrangements under s. 192 of the Canada Business Corporations Act.  In particular, this court relies
upon paragraphs 46, 47, and 115 through 143.  The Supreme Court has clarified that a court approval is required
for a s. 192 Canada Business Corporations Act arrangement.  Accordingly, this court finds that the regulation set
out in s. 18 (a), referencing an arrangement within the meaning of subsection 192(1) of the Canada Business
Corporations Act, requires a s. 192 court approval.  This requirement is consistent with a purposive approach in
construing the relevant regulation that would have permitted an exemption in the case of a court-approved
arrangement.  In the situation of an investment in a corporation in financial distress, this process under the
Canada Business Corporations Act , while potentially removing the requirement to comply with the quantitative
limits provisions in the Pensions Benefits Act, would have at least provided a measure of protection to potential
beneficiaries of the pension plan to the extent that a court considering approval of the arrangement could consider
whether it was fair and reasonable to all parties that might be affected by the arrangement.  In an application for
court approval, the potential impact of the arrangement upon the security or value of pension plan assets could be
raised and considered by the court.  That did not happen in this case.  There was no application for approval nor
any approval in the case at bar.  Accordingly, the defendants cannot rely upon this exemption to defend any
contravention of the quantitative limits provisions rules. 


[159]              Given that there was no court approval pursuant to any s. 192 Canada Business Corporations Act
arrangement in this case, the defence cannot succeed in its reliance upon the exemption set out in s. 18(a) of the
regulation applicable to the provisions applicable to the quantitative limits offence.


[160]              The defence initially argued that there were transitional provisions which applied to any acts that
might otherwise be captured by the quantitative limits offence alleged in this trial.  The Crown took the position
that the transitional provisions did not apply in this case.  Subsequently, the defence abandoned that argument
and for that reason this court does not consider this issue.


[161]              In relation to the quantitative limits offence, as set out above, the members of the investment
committee were the “administrator” for the pension plan.  The loans and investments in PRK during the offence
period added to the holdings in the PRK during the offence period.  The acts of the administrator during the
offence period resulted in a situation where during the offence period, additional funds invested in the pension
plan exceeded the 10% rule and thereby contravened the quantitative limits provision. 



https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html#sec192_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html#sec192_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html#sec192_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html#sec192_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html#sec192_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html#sec192_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html#sec192_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html#sec18_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html#sec192subsec1_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html#sec192_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html#sec192_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/stat/rsc-1985-c-c-44/latest/rsc-1985-c-c-44.html





4/1/22, 4:32 PM 2009 ONCJ 586 (CanLII) | R. v. Christophe et al. | CanLII


https://www.canlii.org/en/on/oncj/doc/2009/2009oncj586/2009oncj586.html?searchUrlHash=AAAAAQAHcGVuc2lvbgAAAAAB&resultIndex=1 34/46


(4)         ADMINISTRATOR OF PENSION PLAN 


“22(1)         The administrator of a pension plan shall exercise the care, diligence and
skill in the administration and investment of the pension fund that a person or ordinary
prudence would exercise in dealing with the property of another person.”


“administrator” means the person or persons that administer the pension plan;
(“administrateur”)


“person” includes a corporation; (“personne”)


[162]              There is no defence of due diligence available to the defence in this case.  There is no evidence of
due diligence such as steps taken in an effort to comply with the quantitative limits.  At best, for potential
consideration on sentence, the administrator had retained an auditor who audited the statements, but was not
retained to comment upon compliance with the quantitative limits requirements for the pension plan.  The
defence relied upon the advance of further monies to PRK in the hope that it would assist in the eventual sale or
joint partnership options regarding the Caribbean properties.  However, such general actions are not capable of
being considered due diligence in relation to this particular offence.


[163]              The defence has sought to rely upon an exemption pursuant to s. 192 of the Canada Business
Corporations Act.   In order to qualify as a s. 192 arrangement, there must be a court approval.  There was no
court approval of any arrangement and therefore the defence cannot rely upon this statutory exemption.


[164]              In conclusion, the members of the Investment Committee, being Bernard Christophe, Gordy K.
Cannady and Clifford Evans, are found guilty of the quantitative limits offence, as set out in count 9 in the
information.


[165]              The administrator of a pension plan shall, pursuant to s. 19(1) of the Pension Benefits Act, ensure
that the pension plan and pension funds are administered in accordance with the Pension Benefits Act and the
regulations.  The common law has been clear that an administrator of a pension plan acts in the capacity of a
fiduciary relationship with the plan members. This standard is greater than the standard of care of a trustee who
would be required to take the level of care as an ordinary prudent person of business in managing his or her own
affairs.  This greater standard of care, which exceeds that of a trustee, is now codified in s. 22(1) of the Ontario
Pension Benefits Act:


[166]              This standard of care is one of a fiduciary relationship between the administrator and the plan
members.  The actions of the fiduciary must be driven by the need to pursue the best interests of the beneficiaries
of the plan. 


[167]              The “administrator” of the pension plan is defined in s. 1(1) of the Pension Benefits Act. R.S.O.
1990, c. P.8, and provides as follows:


[168]              The term “person” is not defined in the Pensions Benefits Act.


[169]              The Interpretation Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. I.11 was repealed on July 25, 2007 (See:2006, c. 21,
Schedule F, ss 134, 143(1).)  This legislation was the subject of statutory interpretation in Ontario (Ministry of
Labour) v. NMC Canada Inc., 1995 CanLII 1641 (ON CA), [1995] O.J. 2545 (C.A.)  The Court considered the
definition of “person” in the Interpretation Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. I.11 and found that it included a corporation but
not a partnership.  In this judgment, the Court considered the common law and held that a partnership is not a
legal person.  Presumably, a Board of Trustees created at the instance of a provincial statute for the purposes of
the pension plan would also not be a legal person pursuant to the common law.  In Ontario (Ministry of Labour)
v. NMC Canada Inc., supra, the Court agreed that it was proper to make the amendment of the information to
change the name of the defendant from a partnership which could not be charged under the provincial quasi-
criminal legislation to naming the two parties who were the partners, even though this amendment was not done
until after the limitation period for charging the offence.  In so doing the Court considered the s. 34 Provincial
Offences Act powers of amendment and found that there was a lack of prejudice.  


[170]              Pursuant to the Legislation Act, 2006, S.O. 2006, chapter 21, schedule F, s. 87:


[171]              There is no definition for an “unincorporated association” in the Pension Benefits Act or the
Legislation Act. 


[172]              The Pension Benefits Act defines “administrator” in terms unique to each type of pension plan.  In
this case, the relevant portions of the provision are :
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“8.  (1)  A pension plan is not eligible for registration unless it is administered by an
administrator who is,


 (e) if the pension plan is a multi-employer pension plan established pursuant to a
collective agreement or a trust agreement, a board of trustees appointed pursuant to
the pension plan or a trust agreement establishing the pension plan of whom at least
one-half are representatives of members of the multi-employer pension plan, and a
majority of such representatives of the members shall be Canadian citizens or landed
immigrants; …”


                                                                                                [emphasis added]


“      22(5) Where it is reasonable and prudent in the circumstances so to do, the
administrator of a pension plan may employ one or more agents to carry out any act
required to be done in the administration of the pension plan and in the administration
and investment of the pension fund.”


“      22(7) An administrator of a pension plan who employs an agent shall personally
select the agent and be satisfied of the agent’s suitability to perform the act for which
the agent is employed, and the administrator shall carry out such supervision of the
agent as is prudent and reasonable.”


(5)         DUTY TO SUPERVISE OFFENCE:
(a)     Introduction


[173]              The defence argues that “person” includes every entity as defined as “administrator” in s. 8 of the
Act.


[174]              The Board of Trustees of the Plan was the “administrator” of the Plan, as defined in the legislation
over the relevant period.  This is an agreed fact.  The defendants Bernard Christophe, Gordy Cannady, Clifford
Evans, Michael Fraser, Wayne Hanley, Lucy Paglione, Thomas Zakrzewski, Antonio Filato and Alain Picard
were members of the Board of Trustees over the relevant period of time.


[175]              The court must determine whether the members of the Board of Trustees delegated their authority
to make decisions relating to investments to the members of the Investment Committee.  The Crown takes the
position that this delegation was permitted in law pursuant to s. 22(5) of the Pension Benefits Act, and that in fact
the delegation took place.  The Pension Benefits Act, s. 22(5) provides :


[176]              As noted above, the three members who comprise the Investment Committee are a subset of the
members of the members of the Board of Trustees.  The Crown has prosecuted these individually named
members of the Investment Committee for the offence of failing to comply with s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits
Act.   Consistent with this position, the Crown has also prosecuted all of the named members of the Board of
Trustees for the offences of failing to properly supervise the agents (who are the individually named members of
the Investment Committee), contrary to their obligation to supervise under s. 22(7) of the Act.   The Pension
Benefits Act, s. 22(7) provides:


[177]              A preliminary issue that needs to be raised relates to the charging of the named defendants in count
2 of the information.  The defence challenged the potential liability of people named in count 2 as it related to the
duty in s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits Act to invest prudently.  In essence, the defence argued that in law, the
Crown could have only charged the full Board of Trustees as an entity for failure to comply with that standard. 
This argument was made by the defendants specifically in relation to the s. 22(1) Pension Benefits Act duties of
the administrator to make prudent investment decisions.  The defence has submitted in the context of the
quantitative limits requirements, that the Board of Trustees did have authority and did in fact pursuant to s. 22(5)
of the Pension Benefits Act delegate to the three members of the Investment Committee the responsibility to
make decisions regarding advances in the forms of loans and investments.  Notwithstanding the concurrent
obligation of the Board of Trustees as administrator that comes with that delegation, pursuant to s 22(7) of the
Pension Benefits Act, to supervise the delegated party, the defence argued that the individual named members of
the Board of Trustees cannot bear any liability for the subject offence pursuant to s. 22(7) of the Act.  In essence,
the defence argument was that the Pension Benefits Act does not support charges against individual members of
the Board of Trustees, but rather just the Board of Trustees as a named entity.  The Crown strongly argues against
this position. 
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[178]              The defence has made an argument that the individual members of the Board of Trustees,
notwithstanding the obligation on the Board of Trustees as administrator under s. 22 (7), cannot be personally
liable as charged in count 2.


[179]              The Crown argues that the Board of Trustees delegated to the members of the Investment
Committee, as agent of the Board of Trustees, the management and decision-making functions for the
investments which are the subject of count 2 in the information.  S. 22(5) of the Pension Benefits Act permits the
Board of Trustees to delegate to an agent these powers.  On that basis, the Crown argues that the members of the
Investment Committee, being Bernard Christophe, Gordy K. Cannady and Clifford Evan were bound by the
quantitative limits requirements, as discussed above under that heading.  As further set out above, both the
Crown and the defence take the position that for the purpose of the quantitative limits offence requirements, this
function was delegated to the three named members of the Investment Committee, and any liability which the
court might find for failure to comply rests with those three members, and not the full membership of the Board
of Trustees. 


[180]              In 1996 the Board of Trustees established a statement of Investment Objectives, Policies Goals and
Guidelines.  A Statement of Investment Policies and Procedures was revised in April 2001 and approved by the
Board of Trustees on July 30, 2001, which is referred to as the “SIP & P”. 


[181]              Pursuant to the Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust which created the plan in 1986, and
the last relevant Resolution regarding the Investment Committee in 1990, the Investment Committee had its role
affirmed.  The Investment Committee was established and reaffirmed, setting out the responsibilities and duties
of the Investment Committee.  This resolution was made pursuant to the powers of the trustees to establish and
allocate certain responsibilities and administrative duties, including the right to make decisions on behalf of the
trustees to committees or sub committees of the trustee.  The trustees resolved that the Investment Committee
would have 23 duties and responsibilities which were listed therein.  In 1996, and subsequently in 2001, the
Board of Trustees approved the Statement of Investment Policies and Procedures (the “SIP&P”).  This provision
permitted the Investment Committee to make “direct investments”, which was defined as “investments approved
and entered into by the Investment Committee directly” and not through a third party professional investment
manager.   Various investments made by the Investment Committee are direct investments and form the basis of
various counts in the information.   During the offence period, the three named defendants, Bernard Christophe,
Gordy K. Cannady and Clifford Evans, were members of both the Investment Committee and the Board of
Trustees. 


[182]              By way of legislative context, the legislative scheme of the Pension Benefits Act, permits such
delegation.  In s. 22(5), the Pension Benefits Act provides that an administrator may delegate to an agent “any act
required to be done in the administration of the pension plan and in the administration and investment of the
pension fund”.  The Crown takes the position that the administrator, being the Board of Trustees in this case,
delegated to the Investment Committee the decisions related to investments and advances of funds of the plan. 
The Crown relies upon the minutes of the meetings of the Board of Trustees and Investment Committee as
indicative of this delegation.  The Crown also refers to the statutory responsibilities of the administrator which
cannot be assigned, which are set out in s. 22(7) of the Pension Benefits Act. 


[183]              In essence the administrator has a duty to personally select the agent and be satisfied of the agent’s
suitability to perform the act for which the agent is employed.  It is notable that in this case there is no evidence
before the court with respect to this function of selection of the members of the Investment Committee. 
However, this aspect of the responsibility of the administrator does not form the basis of count 2, which simply
particularizes the function of failing to carry out proper supervision.  The act of selection of the members of the
Investment Committee is not an aspect which the Crown relies upon in its prosecution.  The court notes that the
selection of the members of the Investment Committee took place prior to the offence period, which was prior to
the date upon which the Ontario Pension Benefits Act governed this pension plan. 


[184]              Both Crown and defence counsel made submissions regarding the lack of evidence relating to the
selection of the members of the Investment Committee by the Board of Trustees.  The Crown submitted that the
lack of any evidence of properly determining the suitability of the agent, by the administrator Board of Trustees,
may in and of itself be evidence of the failure to properly supervise the agent in an overall way.  The defence
argues that the failure to lead evidence on this point is suggestive of the fact that there was no agency
relationship, and this is an argument which the court totally rejects.  If the factual record indicates that the
relevant functions were delegated and carried out by the members of the Investment Committee, the lack of
evidence as to the Board of Trustees previously making a proper determination as to their suitability to make the
investment decisions does not suggest there was no such delegation.  The court notes that the selection of the
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 (b)   Members of Board of Trustees:


(i) Potential Liability of individual members of the Board of Trustees :
 


defendants was not particularized in count 2 in the information.  The evidence need not have been led,
particularly arising from the fact that the selection of the members of the Investment Committee occurred prior to
the date of the offence. 


[185]              In any event, the Crown relies upon the second duty in s. 22(7) which cannot be delegated by the
administrator, that duty being to supervise the agent as is prudent and reasonable.  This duty is separate and apart
from the duty to determine the suitability of the agent.  In essence, the Crown argues that the administrator (being
the individual members of the Board of Trustees) failed to carry out the requisite supervision of the members of
the Investment Committee as was prudent and reasonable.  In that respect, the Crown relies upon what it submits
are minutes which reflect the degree of reporting, or information to support decision making, which is by and
large inadequate, and after the fact.  In this case, the court considers this offence with respect to compliance with
the quantitative limits requirements set out in the Act and regulations, and the duty of the administrator to
supervise the members of the Investment Committee with respect to compliance with those requirements. 


[186]              In order to consider this issue, the court will review the arguments put forward by the parties.  In
essence, the defence submissions arise from the interpretation it submits be followed with respect to the relevant
sections of the Pension Benefits Act.  In summary, the defence position is that if the Legislature had intended to
expose individual members of the Board of Trustees to potential personal liability for breach of this offence, the
respective sections would have explicitly stated that any member of the Board of Trustees could be charged
personally.  The defence initially argued that this was not explicitly done, and for that reason individual members
of the Board of Trustees cannot be found liable for this type of offence.  Then the defence submitted that if
Crown had charged the individual persons on the Board of Trustees in Count 2 with reference to s. 110 of the
Pension Benefits Act, rather than by citing s. 109 of the Pension Benefits Act, then there could have been
potential liability for individual members of the Board of Trustees.  


[187]              It is clear that the Pension Benefits Act has fixed responsibility for various duties upon the
administrator, which in this case is the Board of Trustees.  The defence has argued that the “Board of Trustees”
could and perhaps should have been charged as the defendant, in relation to this offence, arising from the s. 22(7)
duty of the Act.  The defence has argued initially that statutory interpretation of s. 110(2) of the  Pension Benefits
Act contemplates charging an “unincorporated association” with an offence under this legislation.  The defence
submits that the wording of s. 110(3), and in particular the phrase “whether or not the corporation or
unincorporated association has been prosecuted” would seem to suggest that an unincorporated association could
be charged.  The Crown responds that it is not clear that a Board of Trustees would be an “unincorporated
association”, and further that it is not clear that it would be an entity which could be charged for failure to comply
with the duties of an administrator under the plan. There is some doubt as to whether pursuant to a provincial
offence an unincorporated association could be found guilty of this offence according to the Crown’s position,
relying upon Ontario (Ministry of Labour) v. NMC Canada Inc., supra.   Whether this entity, being the Board of
Trustees, is an unincorporated association, and whether it could have been charged with a similar offence is not
the issue before this court. There are no counts before the court in this trial which charge the “Board of Trustees”
as the defendant in relation to the offence.  The court needs to determine whether the named members of the
Board of Trustees could be personally liable for the statutory obligation placed upon the Board of Trustees and
secondly whether the Crown has properly charged the named people who comprise the Board of Trustees at the
relevant time in light of the wording in count 2.    


[188]              It is important to note that if the court accepts the initial position put forward by the defence, which
would exclude personal liability of members of the Board of Trustees for the acts or omissions of the Board of
Trustees, this would mean that in many situations, such as individuals sitting on a Board of Trustees, whether as
required by a multi-employer pension plan or otherwise, they would not be bound by this most important duty.  It
is also clear in reviewing the definition of “administrator” in s. 1, and s. 8 of the Pension Benefits Act, that the
Act contemplated and set out the structure of an administrator that would be consistent with the structure in this
case.  There is nothing within s. 22(7) which excuses individuals sitting on the Board of Trustees from the
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responsibility of an administrator.  The defence initially argued that this section should be interpreted in a way,
when one looks at other sub sections of that provision, that the Legislature must have intended that individuals
would not bear responsibility for the obligations of the Board of Trustees, such as under s. 22(7).  If this defence
position is correct, this would mean that the Legislature intended to draft a provision that would not bind the
individual members of the administrator Board of Trustees by this most important statutory duty, that being the
fiduciary duty which is encompassed in s. 22(1) and 22(7) of the Pension Benefits Act.  That simply could not
have been the case.


[189]              Adopting the language of Justice Iacobucci in Rizzo v. Rizzo Shoes Ltd. (Re), [1998] 2 S.C.R. 27
and quoted by Justice Rosenberg in R. v. Hamilton Health Sciences Corp., 2000 CanLII 16901 (ON CA), [2000]
O.J. No. 3929, if this court interpreted the provisions in s. 22(1) and (7) as initially suggested by the defence, it
would lead to “absurd” and “ridiculous” consequences.   It would make absolutely no sense if the members of a
Board of Trustees could not be charged with breaching their fiduciary duties under s. 22(1) and (7).  In making
this finding, the court notes that there appears to be no provision for charging a Board of Trustees as a legal entity
under this Act.  Although the defence has argued that an unincorporated association could be charged with breach
of the respective Pension Benefits Act requirements, there is no definition for an unincorporated association
which relates to the creature of this statute, being the Board of Trustees.  It would be even more absurd to read in
this interpretation as initially submitted by the defence, when on the clear wording of the definition of
administrator, it contemplates a situation of more than one person being the administrator.  This definition of
administrator could permit the members of a Board of Trustees being charged individually, and together, with the
duty to act as the fiduciary for the plan.  


[190]              If the defence initial position is correct, this would mean that where an administrator of a pension
plan is composed of two or more employers under (a), a pension committee under (b) or (c), and a Board of
Trustees under (e) they would be exempt from potential prosecution for breach of the duties under s. 22(1) and
(7).  The logical extension of this initial argument by the defence is that the individual members of each of those
groups could not be named and charged separately.  This simply would be a ridiculous and absurd consequence
which this court cannot accept as a proper interpretation of s. 22(1) and (7) of the Act. 


[191]              The Crown also makes an additional submission to support its position.  If the initial position
argued by the defence is correct, this would lead to an illogical and absurd result.  A single employer acting as an
administrator of the plan, pursuant to s. 22(1) and (7) would be bound to comply with the provisions and could be
charged in that legal capacity, for instance as a corporation which is the single employer.  In the case of a single
employer pension plan, under s. 8(1)(a) of the Act, the single employer has the responsibility to make
contributions to the plan to ensure there are sufficient assets to pay the promised benefits.  A single employer
cannot reduce the benefits of members, pursuant to s. 14(1) of the Act.  Accordingly, if there are insufficient
funds in place for the single employer to meet its s. 22(1) Pension Benefits Act obligations and there are
investment losses, the single employer must make up the difference, as plan members do not have their benefits
reduced as a result.  On the other hand, in the case of a multi-employer pension plan, there is no such protection
to the employees.  There is clearly a greater need to protect the assets of a multi-employer pension plan, as the
employer contributions are generally fixed, and the benefits to plan members can be reduced.  If there is a breach
of s. 22(1) or (7) of the Act which causes a loss, it is the pension plan members who are most at risk.  Yet, for a
multi-employer pension plan with a Board of Trustees composed of individual members, those members of the
Board of Trustees would not be subject to a prosecution under this section for failure to properly supervise those
individuals who made decisions in relation to the quantitative limits requirements, in light of their clear fiduciary
duty, even though the plan members are subject to much greater risk than in the case of single employer pension
plans.   This simply would not make sense from a legislative purpose of protecting potential pension plan
members at risk.  


[192]              In considering whether a Board of Trustees can be charged as a legal entity, resort to the definitions
of the Pension Benefits Act does not assist.  There is no definition of a “person” in this legislation.  S. 87 of the
Legislation Act, S.O. 2006, c. 21 defines “person” as including a corporation, but it makes no other reference of
assistance to this interpretation.  Given the definition of person in the Legislation Act, and the lack of inclusion of
an entity such as a Board of Trustees, had the Legislature wanted to make the Board of Trustees a party which
could be charged with the offence, particularly where the Act made specific reference to the entity, the court finds
that it would have defined the Board of Trustees as a “person” for the purposes of the legislation.  This was not
done.  Accordingly, one cannot find a provision that would permit charging a Board of Trustees as a legal entity. 
Further, the court notes that the Court of Appeal for Ontario declined to find in a parallel scenario that one can
read into the definition of “person” a partnership, where the definition included a corporation but made no
reference to a partnership.  Following that reasoning, one cannot read into the definition of person a Board of
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            (ii)  Liability of named defendants as set out in count 2:


 


“Offence
109.         (1)      Every person who contravenes this Act or the regulations is guilty of an offence. 


 
idem          


(2)      Every person who contravenes an order made under this Act is guilty of an offence. 
R.O.O. 1990 c. P.8, s. 109.


 
Penalty
110             (1)      Every person who is guilty of an offence under this Act is liable on conviction to


a fine of not more than $100,000 for the first conviction and not more than $200,000
for each subsequent conviction.  1997, c. 28, s. 220(1).


 
Persons re corporation


           (2)      Every director, officer, official or agent of a corporation and every person acting
in a similar capacity or performing similar functions in an unincorporated association
is guilty of an offence if the person,


(a)      causes, authorizes, permits, acquiesces or participates in the commission of an
offence referred to in section 109 by the corporation or unincorporated association;
or


(b)      fails to take all reasonable care in the circumstances to prevent the corporation or
unincorporated association from committing an offence referred to in section 109. 
1997 c. 28, s. 220(1)


 


Trustees or an unincorporated association, whatever that may be.  An unincorporated association is not defined
and accordingly it is not clear whether it would include a Board of Trustees.


[193]              It is clear that pursuant to s. 1 of the Act, more than one person can be the administrator.  The
administrator for a multi employer pension plan must be composed of more than one person pursuant to the
provisions of s. 8(1)(e) of the Act.


[194]              In subsequent submissions, the defence has conceded that individual members of the Board of
Trustees may be charged personally in that capacity.   


[195]              Accordingly, the individual members of the Board of Trustees, can be charged personally and
potentially found guilty for breach of the s. 22(7) Pension Benefits Act duty.


[196]              The defence then re-stated its position that there could not be liability as against the named people
in count 2 as a result of the wording of the count.   


[197]              The specific issue under consideration is whether the Crown has properly charged the named
people personally as count 2 has been worded.  The Crown takes the position that the persons who are members
of the Board of Trustees have been properly charged as particularized in count 2, under the general offence
provision in the Act, being s. 109 of the Act.  S. 109 defines an offence as including the situation of “every
person who contravenes this Act”, which the Crown argues would include s. 22(7) of the Pension Benefits Act.
The Crown relies on the provisions of s. 110 as defining the means by which the offence has been committed by
the individuals who are named and members of the Board of Trustees.  Alternatively, the defence takes the
position that the relevant counts should have expressly stated reliance upon s. 110 of the Act as the means by
which the offence was committed by the individuals, and that the failure to state this section removes the
possibility of the court finding any individuals guilty of an offence as having acted as members of the
administrator Board of Trustees.     


[198]              The specific route for defining the fixing of liability upon individuals who are members acting in
that role on the Board of Trustees is set out in s. 110 of the Pension Benefits Act. 


[199]              For ease of reference, the two sections in the Pension Benefits Act provide as follows :


[200]              The Pension Benefits Act further provides in s. 62 :
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“62. Every person engaged in selecting an investment to be made with the assets of a
pension fund shall ensure that the investment is selected in accordance with the criteria
set out in this Act and prescribed by the regulations.  R.S.O. 1990, c. P.8, s. 62.”


“(2)     And further that Bernard Christophe, Gordy K. Cannady, Michael Fraser,
Wayne Hanley, Lucy Paglione, Tom Zakrzewski, Clifford Evans, Antonio Filato
and Alain Picard, all of 61 International Blvd., Suite 110, Rexdale, ON M9W
6K4 from on or about Feburuary 15, 2002 to on or about December 31, 2003 at
the City of Toronto, in the Region of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, as
members of the Board of Trustees of the Canadian Commercial Workers
Industry Pension Plan, Registration Number 050431 (the “Plan”), the
administrator of the Plan, did commit the offence of failing to carry out such
supervision of the Investment Committee of the Board of Trustees of the Plan,
an agent employed by the administrator of the Plan under section 22(5) of the
Pension Benefits Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.8, as is prudent and reasonable contrary
to section 22(7) of the Pensions Benefits Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.8 and did
thereby commit an offence pursuant to section 109 of the Pension Benefits Act
regulation 909, and did thereby commit an offence pursuant to section 109 of
the Pension Benefits Act.”


 


“77.  (1) Every person is a party to an offence who,
(a) actually commits it;
(b) does or omits to do anything for the purpose of aiding any person to commit it; or
(c) abets any person in committing it.
 
Common purpose


[201]              As indicated “person” is not defined in the Pension Benefits Act.  The Crown submits that it would
include those people who are members of the Board of Trustees as the administrator of the plan.


[202]              The count in the information which is relevant to this consideration states as follows :


[203]              Accordingly, the count names the parties personally, referencing their role and membership in the
Board of Trustees, which is the administrator of the plan. 


[204]              The relevant offence and penalty sections of the Pension Benefits Act clearly contemplate that a
member of a Board of Trustees can be found guilty of the offence under consideration.   The pension plan is not a
corporation.  The defence has argued that it is an unincorporated association and by virtue of that status, the
Crown should have pled s. 110 of the Pension Benefits Act  in count 2, in order to make the named defendants
potentially liable in their personal capacities for their acts or omissions on the Board of Trustees.  The legislation
clearly contemplates charging individuals acting in such a capacity or performing such a function, even if an
entity which is the unincorporated association has not been prosecuted arising from the same facts or
circumstances.  That is the situation in the case at bar.  The Crown has chosen to prosecute the named people who
are members of the Board of Trustees, and chosen not to prosecute the party being “Board of Trustees” with the
offences.  The wording of the relevant counts specifically notes that capacity as the basis for charging the named
people.  The defence takes issue with the wording of the counts in that it has not stated the penalty section which
also reflects the scenario of charging people acting in a similar capacity or performing similar functions in s.
110.  Instead, the Crown cited s. 109 as the offence-creating section in its relevant counts, rather than the penalty
section. 


[205]              The defence has argued, in effect, that the Board of Trustees should have been charged if the
Crown proceeded on the offence-creating provision of s. 109, and that if the Crown had sought to proceed against
the named parties who were on the Board of Trustees, the Crown should have particularized “s. 110” in count 2. 
That is the defence argument in a nutshell. 


[206]              The defence concedes that a sensible and policy–driven interpretation of the Pension Benefits Act,
where the administrator is an entity, would provide for quasi-criminal liability in accordance with the liability
provisions set out in s. 110 of the Act. 


[207]              It is interesting to look in comparison at the provisions that relate to parties.  In the Provincial
Offences Act, supra, sections 77 and 78 provide as follows :
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(2) Where two or more persons form an intention in common to carry out an unlawful purpose and to assist
each other therein and any one of them, in carrying out the common purpose, commits an offence, each of
them who knew or ought to have known that the commission of the offence would be a probable consequence
of carrying out the common purpose is a party to the offence. R.S.O. 1990, c. P.33, s. 77.


Counselling


78.  (1) Where a person counsels or procures another person to be a party to an offence and that other person is
afterwards a party to the offence, the person who counselled or procured is a party to the offence, even if the
offence was committed in a way different from that which was counselled or procured.


Idem


(2) Every person who counsels or procures another person to be a party to an offence is a party to every
offence that the other commits in consequence of the counselling or procuring that the person who counselled
or procured knew or ought to have known was likely to be committed in consequence of the counselling or
procuring. R.S.O. 1990, c. P.33, s. 78.”


The statutory regime in the Criminal Code, R.S.C. 1985, C. C-34, in particular, the various sections underlying
the offences set out the acts or omissions which comprise the elements of each offence.   An accused can be
charged by reference to the offence-creating section or the penalty provision.  In addition, there is a general
parties provision, set out in s. which provides :


“21(1)         Every one is a party to an offence who
(a)              actually commits it;
(b)              does or omits to do anything for the purpose of aiding any person to  commit it; or
(c)              abets any person in committing it.
(2)               Where two or more persons form an intention in common to carry out an unlawful


purpose and to assist each other therein and any one of them, in carrying out the
common purpose, commits an offence, each of them who knew or ought to have
known that the commission of the offence would be a probable consequence of
carrying out h e common purpose is a party to that offence.  R.S., c C-34, s. 21”


[208]              Where the Crown relies upon a theory of liability for a criminal offence arising from a person
abetting a person to do an act, the Crown is not required to specifically plead the parties offence in the count in
the information which charges the offence.  The parties provision setting out the modes of committing the
potential offence is in a sense read into the interpretation of the count charging the offence.  While this is federal
and not provincial legislation, and it sets out criminal offences rather than provincial offences, this comparison is
helpful to the analysis of the defence argument under consideration.


[209]              The rules of statutory interpretation are also helpful to this analysis.  In Rizzo v. Rizzo Shoes Ltd.
(Re), supra, the Court considered the rules of statutory interpretation.  The Court adopted the approach that the
words of an Act are “to be read in their entire context and in their grammatical and ordinary sense harmoniously
with the scheme of the Act, the object of the Act, and the intention of Parliament.”  The Court also applied s. 10
of the Interpretation Act, R.S.O. 1980, C. 219, which provides that every Act “shall be deemed to be remedial”
and shall “receive such fair, large and liberal construction and interpretation as will best ensure the attainment of
the object of the Act according to its true intent, meaning and spirit”.  In that respect, the Pension Benefits Act
constitutes a statutory codification of the common law as it had evolved to the point of setting out the very
important nature of the fiduciary duty of an administrator of a pension plan in relation to the interests of the
pension plan members.  The wording of the s. 22(7) Pension Benefits Act provision permits an interpretation that
the members of the Board of Trustees could each be responsible for that duty.  The interpretation suggested
initially by the defence, to the effect that individual members of the Board of Trustees could not be personally
liable for their acts or omissions as members of the Board of Trustees, would be totally contrary to the intention
of the Legislature to codify this important duty.  It also would result in a clear gap where the individual members
of a Board of Trustees administering multi-employer pension plans would not be subject to liability for failure to
act pursuant to that fiduciary duty.  It would mean that individual members of a Board of Trustees could not be
prosecuted for offending this statutory provision.  When one examines the evolution of the common law and the
purpose of the statutory codification of the common law, this could not possibly have been the intention of the
Legislature.


[210]              There is some doubt in the case law, as provided by counsel, as to whether an unincorporated
association, such as a named “Board of Trustees” could be liable for a quasi-criminal offence under this
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provincial offence statute.   The court considers the case of Ontario (Ministry of Labour) v. NMC Canada Inc.,
supra. 


[211]              The judgment of the Supreme Court in Rizzo v. Rizzo Shoes Ltd. (Re), supra, is subsequent to the
earlier line of authority relied upon by the defence, in the Superior Court of Ontario judgment in R. v. Blair,
which the defence relies upon in their submissions.  As held by the Court of Appeal Ontario in R. v. Hamilton
Health Sciences Corp., supra,  which adopted Rizzo v. Rizzo Shoes Ltd. (Re), supra, and noted that s. 10 of the
Interpretation Act applies to penal statutes.  These cases are relevant to this court’s statutory interpretation of the
relevant provisions of the Pension Benefits Act. 


[212]              The Supreme Court in Monsanto Canada Inc. v. Ontario (Supt of Financial Services), 2004 SCC
54 (CanLII), [2004] 3 S.C.R. 152, considered this very piece of legislation.  The Court held that the Pension
Benefits Act has as its purpose the establishment of minimum standards and regulatory supervision to protect and
safeguard the pension benefits and rights of members, former members and others entitled to receive benefits
under private pension plans.   Subsequently, as held by Justice Bassel in R. v. Norton, 2006 ONCJ 235 (CanLII),
[2006] O.J. No. 2631 (C.J.), at para. 44, the Pension Benefits Act is a statute which is a public welfare statute
“striving to ensure the integrity of pension plans and endeavouring to put in safeguards for employees to
reasonably expect that at the end of their work days, the pension plan will deliver what was expected.” 
Obligations are placed upon plan administrators to keep the plan at a point where it will be able to deliver at the
relevant future date.  In this case at bar, the court finds that the obligations on the administrator of the plan,
charged with the duty to supervise the actions or omissions of the three members on the Investment Committee in
relation to quantitative limits requirements, retained that duty in order to protect the interests of the plan
members.


[213]              On a purposive reading of the Act, which is the means of statutory interpretation that should be
employed in this situation, the Pension Benefits Act  is clearly intended to contemplate persons being charged
personally.  This includes their personal capacities as members of a Board of Trustees.  The defence in effect
concedes this point, but argues that the Crown should have specifically cited s. 110 in Count 2 as the means by
which the individual people could be charged.  S. 110 provides that for the individual people to be convicted, the
offence is related to the role of the person who “causes, authorizes, permits, acquiesces or participates in the
commission of an offence referred to in section 109 by the corporation or unincorporated association”, or “fails to
take all reasonable care in the circumstances to prevent the corporation or unincorporated association from
committing an offence referred to in s. 109”.  The Crown has not cited s. 110, but has named the individuals and
cited their role and membership in the Board of Trustees, the administrator of the plan.  In that respect, this
defence argument is straightforward.  The individual members may be charged under the Act, but has the Crown
properly charged them in the wording of count 2 ?  Is it necessary to specifically state “s. 110” in count 2?


[214]              It is also clear that one of the key codifications of the common law in the Pension Benefits Act is
the explicit responsibility, as set out in s. 22(1) of the Act, that the administrator is bound by the duty of a
fiduciary, as it would relate to the interests of the plan members, in its dealings with the pension plan.  Section
22(7) is a related duty of the fiduciary.  As stated above, this codification reflected the evolution of the common
law in this area. 


[215]              The court also considers the overall approach of the Provincial Offences Act and as well the
Criminal Code that the law has evolved over time.  Technicalities in drafting the wording of counts in an
information which do not cause prejudice are less important than in the past.   There is no actual prejudice put
before the court in relation to this argument. 


[216]              It is interesting to note that the penalty provisions that would apply, if the Crown charged the Board
of Trustees as an unincorporated association, pursuant to s. 110(1) would be the same as the penalty for persons
who were charged personally, pursuant to s. 110(3) of the Act.  There is no difference in the potential penalty for
the two types of defendants in potential charges.  There is no penalty provision in s. 109, as s. 110 sets out the
penalty provisions for offences under the Pension Benefits Act.


[217]              The court finds that on the basis of statutory interpretation, the people named in count 2 are
members of the Board of Trustees and can be potentially found guilty of an offence for breach of the s. 22(7)
duty which applies to the plan administrator, by virtue of any role that named person had in actions set out in s.
110(2) of the Pension Benefits Act. It is not necessary for the Crown to also state the actions of omissions of the
individuals upon which the Crown relies for count 2.  The clear means for finding individuals potentially liable is
through s. 110(2) of the Act.  If there was any confusion with respect to the means by which the charged people
were being prosecuted, a request for particulars could have been made, and thereby generated a response as to the
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(c)     Duty to supervise regarding quantitative limits:


“An administrator of a pension plan who employs an agent shall personally select the
agent and be satisfied of the agent’s suitability to perform the act for which the agent is
employed, and the administrator shall carry out such supervision of the agent as is
prudent and reasonable.”


                                                                                                            [emphasis added]


nature of the actions or omissions which the Crown relies upon in relation to the various named people in the
counts.   That was not done in this case.


[218]              In conclusion, the individual members of the Board of Trustees can be charged with an offence
under s. 22(7) of the Pension Benefits Act.  Count 2 as currently worded permits a finding of guilt as against
individuals who are named personally and at the time of the allegations were members of the Board of Trustees,
under the general offence provision of s. 109 of the Pension Benefits Act and under the penalties provisions in s.
110.  It is not necessary to plead in count 2 the wording relying upon  “s. 110” of the Pension Benefits Act to
ground this potential liability.


[219]              The next issue is whether in fact the Crown has proven guilt in relation to the duty to supervise the
members of the investment committee in relation to the quantitative limits requirement. 


[220]              It is clear that the Board of Trustees has authority to delegate the authority to make decisions
regarding investments, and as held by this court, did in fact delegate that authority to the three named defendants
who were the members of the Investment Committee.  While the Board of Trustees as the administrator of the
pension plan clearly has a fiduciary duty to exercise care, diligence and skill in the administration and investment
of the pension fund, the Pension Benefits Act clearly permits this function to be delegated.  With this delegation
however come concurrent obligations and duties.  Firstly, s. 22 (7) provides :


[221]              As set out above, the Crown has not charged the defendants who are members of the Board of
Trustees in relation to the selection of the three members of the Investment Committee and their suitability to
perform the function of selecting investments, and making decisions to loan and invest funds of the pension
plan.  The selection of the members of the Investment Committee by the members of the Board of Trustees took
place long before the commencement of the offence period when the Ontario legislation governed the pension
plan.  In this case, the Crown has charged the defendants in count 2 in relation to their duty to supervise the
members of the Investment Committee in a prudent and reasonable way.  


[222]              In this case, given the court’s findings on the other counts, the court considers this count only as it
would relate to the actions of the members of the Investment Committee to comply with the quantitative limits
requirement set out by the Pension Benefits Act and the relevant regulations.  As set out above, the court has
found that the members of the Investment Committee failed in their obligation to comply with those respective
limits, and has in fact found them guilty in relation to count 9 in the information.


[223]              The very fact that the delegated parties were found guilty of count 9 is not at all determinative of
liability of the members of the Board of Trustees in relation to count 2 in the information.  The issues in count 2
require the court to consider the actions or omissions of the members of the Board of Trustees in terms of overall
supervision of the members of the Investment Committee as would have been prudent and reasonable regarding
investments and loans touching upon the quantitative limits requirements.  There is a related question as well
given that three members named in count 2 are in fact the same people who carried out the function of being on
the Investment Committee. 


[224]              The requirement for the supervision to be “prudent and reasonable” clearly imports a factual
context for the court’s consideration.  Presumably, the degree of supervision could potentially vary with the
knowledge of the members of the Board of Trustees as it would relate to the skill, education and experience of
the persons who were members of the Investment Committee.  For instance, to the extent that less experienced
persons were delegated that authority, arguably more supervision would be required.  In this case, the defence
justified the delegation of this function on the basis of the workload of the Board of Trustees.  No information
was put before the court as to any particular knowledge, education or experience of the members of the
Investment Committee.  This court finds that at least a basic level of supervision is required, given the high
fiduciary duty operating to protect the interests of the pension plan members.  All that the court can glean from
the evidence in this trial is the period of time over which the respective members served on the Investment
Committee and also on the Board of Trustees.  While that provides some information for the court to consider, it
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“      110


(2)        Every director, officer, official or agent of a corporation and every person acting in
a similar capacity or performing similar functions in an unincorporated association is
guilty of an offence if the person,


(a)        causes, authorizes, permits, acquiesces or participates in the commission of an
offence referred to in section 109 by the corporation or unincorporated association;
or


(b)        fails to take all reasonable care in the circumstances to prevent the corporation or
unincorporated association from committing an offence referred to in section 109. 
1997, c. 28, s. 220(1).


would be speculation for the court to find that simply because a person serves on a committee or board for a long
time that they were particularly knowledgeable or had special expertise for that function. 


[225]              The duty to supervise, as would have been prudent and reasonable, as it would relate to the
quantitative limits requirements, would presumably be addressed by the provision of information which could be
readily assembled for the Board of Trustees.  In this case, oversight of advances by members of the Investment
Committee is much more straightforward than the degree of oversight that would have related to making prudent
decisions in relation to the advances.  In other words, the quantitative limits requirements require a tracking of
the proposed and actual advances of funds to various persons, both directly and indirectly.  In this case, a system
that would have reported the loans and investments on a direct and indirect basis, to any one “person”, two or
more associated persons or two or more affiliated corporations relative to the total book value of the plan’s assets
would have informed the members of the Board of Trustees of the percentages of advances going or about to go
forward, and potential compliance or lack of compliance with the 10% quantitative limits requirement.  In this
case, such data could have been easily put in a financial statement in the form of a proposal or report of the
members of the Investment Committee to the Board of Trustees.   Likewise, the Board of Trustee members could
have questioned the Investment Committee regarding the quantitative limits requirement.  Steps should have
been taken to comply with the duty to supervise as was prudent and reasonable regarding the quantitative limits
requirement.  Steps were not taken by the members of the Board of Trustees to comply with this duty to
supervise, regarding ongoing compliance or lack thereof with respect to the quantitative limits requirement.


[226]              Clearly this is not a status offence.  Individual members of the Board of Trustees cannot be found
guilty of this quasi-criminal offence simply because they were members of a collective, in this case the Board of
Trustees as the administrator, which contravened its duty under s. 22(7) of the Act.  It is important for the court to
consider the aspects of s. 110(2)(a) and (b) as they would relate to this offence.  For ease of reference, the
provisions state :


[227]              In this case, the court finds that s. 110(2)(b) is more relevant to the situation of failure to properly
supervise the actions of the members of the Investment Committee. 


[228]              Relative to the particular quantitative limits requirements which were the subject of count 9 in the
information, proper records and presentation of information could have been easily prepared to show direct
advances to each of the Propcos for the respective Caribbean properties, indirect advances to PRK from those
Propcos, balances of holdings in the Propcos and in PRK, and the final indirect advances to the actual Caribbean
properties.   A percentage calculation relative to the net book value would have readily alerted the members of
the Board of Trustees to the problem, had this information ever been sought or put before the Board of Trustees. 


[229]              In this case, it is clear from an examination of the minutes of the relevant Investment Committee
minutes, the Board of Trustee minutes, the financial statements, and other documents before this court, that there
was no such recording of information or presentation of calculations given to the members of the Board of
Trustees.  This court has carefully looked for such evidence.  It is interesting to note that over the offence period,
the minutes show that over a period slightly less than the offence period, almost half of the monies advanced by
the whole pension plan went to PRK.  The court finds that this should have at least raised some concern for the
administrator, and the members of the Board of Trustees, in terms of the quantitative limits requirement.  It is
also notable that to the extent the minutes recorded the nature of any issues discussed or considered in the
meetings, there was no notation of the quantitative limits requirement and the impact of particular advances in
that regard.  It appears as well that there is no record of calculations or information regarding compliance with
the quantitative limits requirement, at the Investment Committee level, nor at the level of the Board of Trustees. 
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(d)     Conclusion:


CONCLUSIONS


There is no record or evidence of any relevant enquiries by members of the Board of Trustees, nor of any relevant
information regarding this requirement.


[230]              While the defence has argued that the auditors were retained and would have had an overall
obligation to advise the Board of Trustees and other representatives potentially of a problem in terms of
compliance with the provisions of the Pension Benefits Act, there was no reference whatsoever to a request to the
auditor for this type of information, nor any term in the retainer for the auditors requesting this type of
information or a report in the event of non-compliance.  It also appears that there is no reference one way or the
other from the auditors in the financial statements regarding the quantitative requirements arising from the
Pension Benefits Act and the regulations.  The record, and it is all that speaks in this case as there was no viva
voce evidence in this trial, is entirely silent in this regard.  The uncontradicted evidence in this trial, therefore, is
that there is no evidence that the members of the Board of Trustees, named as the defendants in count 2, did
anything to ensure that the persons on the Investment Committee were complying with the quantitative limits
requirements.  The record would suggest that nothing was done and as a result, the only inference that can be
drawn from the record, in the face of the clear duty of the members of the Board of Trustees to prudently and
reasonably supervise the Investment Committee members in this regard, is that they totally failed in the duty to
supervise with respect to the quantitative limits.


[231]              The court notes that this is a fairly important duty.  The onus on the members of the Board of
Trustees is that of a fiduciary, and it is clear, as set out above, that the quantitative limits requirements had as
their purpose the overall diversification of the pension plan, to reduce the risk of investment.  The defendants
totally failed in this respect to oversee this aspect in supervising the plan’s investments. 


[232]              There is no defence relied upon by counsel representing the defendants nor is there any evidence of
a defence to this offence.


[233]              Given the evidentiary record before this court, and on the uncontradicted evidence on this point,
the court finds that the members of the Board of Trustees failed in their duty to supervise the members of the
Investment Committee as was prudent and reasonable, as it related to the quantitative limits requirements of the
Pension Benefits Act and regulations.   As set out above, there is no defence.  The Crown has proven this offence
beyond a reasonable doubt.


[234]              Accordingly, the court finds the members of the Board of Trustees, being Bernard Christophe,
Gordy K. Cannady, Michael Fraser, Wayne Hanley, Lucy Paglione, Tom Zakrzewski, Clifford Evans, Antonio
Filato and Alain Picard, guilty on count 2.  


[235]              There is however an important issue which remains in terms of the three defendants who were
members of the Board of Trustees and also were the members of the Investment Committee with the delegated
function for making investments, including compliance with the quantitative limits requirement.  The particular
defendants to whom this issue relates are Bernard Christophe, Gordy K. Cannady and Clifford Evans.  Given that
the court has found those three defendants guilty of count 9, and given the similarity of the steps and elements
that would be required to both ensure compliance with the quantitative limits requirement and to supervise to
ensure compliance with the quantitative limits requirement, in the circumstances of this case, based upon the
principle in R. v. Kienapple (1975), 1974 CanLII 14 (SCC), 15 C.C.C. (2d) 524 (S.C.C.), the court enters a stay
as against those three defendants in count 2. 


[236]              As set out above, the court finds that the Crown has failed to lead sufficient evidence to prove guilt
as against the named members of the Board of Trustees and the Investment Committee in relation to the offences
of failure to exercise the care, diligence and skill of a person of ordinary prudence in dealing with the pension
plan assets, contrary to s. 22(1) of the Pension Benefits Act, arising from the failure to call expert evidence
addressing the relevant issues in this trial.  Accordingly, the court enters a finding of not guilty in relation to
counts 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13 and 14 in the information.


[237]              In relation to count 9, the Crown has proven guilt beyond a reasonable doubt as against the named
members of the Investment Committee, being the defendants Bernard Christophe, Gordy K.  Cannady and
Clifford Evans, of the offence of failure to comply with the quantitative limits requirements as set out in the Act
and regulations. 


[238]              The court enters a finding of not guilty as against the members of the Board of Trustees, in count 1,
in light of the court’s finding that the function had been delegated to the Investment Committee and in light of the
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Signed: Justice Beverly A. Brown


findings in relation to count 9.


[239]              In relation to count 2, the named members of the Board of Trustees, being the defendants Bernard
Christophe, Gordy K. Cannady, Michael Fraser, Wayne Hanley, Lucy Paglione, Tom Zakrzewski, Clifford Evans,
Antonio Filato and Alain Picard, are found guilty of the offence of failure to supervise the Investment Committee
as was prudent and reasonable, as it related to the quantitative limits requirement, contrary to section 22(7) of the
Pension Benefits Act.  In light of the finding of guilt made by the court as against the three members of the
Investment Committee in relation to the actual function, in count 9, the court enters a stay of proceedings as
against Bernard Christophe, Gordy K. Cannady and Clifford Evans in count 2 in the information.
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About the Canada Climate Law Initiative


 The Canada Climate Law Initiative is a national research initiative that works to clarify


directors’ duties and fiduciary obligations related to climate change.


 Our mission is to ensure Canadian directors and trustees understand their fiduciary


obligations with respect to climate change, and have access to resources to help them


govern with confidence in the area of climate-related financial risks and opportunities.


 We offer free confidential board presentations and we maintain an online Knowledge Hub


for Canadian directors and trustees.


Disclaimer: CCLI makes efforts to be as accurate as possible in sharing the information on these slides; however, for complete accuracy it is important to refer to the original
sources. This presentation does not represent any legal, accounting or investment advice, please contact your lawyer, accountant or investment manager for any legal or other
professional advice.







What are the likely trends 
related to climate risk?







Some basic facts


• Climate change is a real thing (denial from carbon industries and certain governments)
• Caused by GHG emissions arising from human consumption
• A whole-economy problem (not just energy, oil and gas problem)
• Primary group generating climate change science and policy is the IPCC
• Their work was used to create what is known as the “Paris accord”, a series of policy 


targets to be adopted globally, the objective of which is to reduce GHG emissions and 
limit global rise in average temperature to 1.5 degrees


• Widely recognized we will not meet that objective (on track for 4 degrees)
• The planet will be fine: the effect of working people and communities will be 


unprecedented
• Question for unions and workers: where should we put our efforts?
• Next few slides will show how this is normally described to trustees and pension fund 


stakeholders.







The ‘top three’ perceived severe risks over the next 10 
years are all climate related







Severe weather and flood losses are on the rise 
In Canada, payouts have more than doubled every 5-10 years since 1980s







Climate change is a green swan
The next financial crisis?


The Bank of Canada has joined the Network for Greening 


the Financial System, and recognizes that climate change 


presents systemic financial risks and that financial 


institutions have a key role to play in facilitating the goals of 


the Paris Agreement. 







It’s not climate change, it’s everything change


Credit: GARP 
and Chapter 
Zero







5 reasons to put climate 
governance on the board agenda 







The standard theory and underlying assumption


1. Effects of climate change will affect value of assets and securities in a pension portfolio. 
Trustees should be trying to measure and predict these effects and take steps with your 
portfolio to address these risks.


2. Assets that contribute to climate change will be “stranded” or worth less and less if 
anything. The primary way in which these assets will becomes worth less is by governments 
putting a price on carbon, which will go up steadily for foreseeable future, making an asset 
with a price based on carbon less usable (too costly to use). You should be “pricing in” the 
rising price of carbon on your assets.


3. One of the underlying premises is that putting a price on carbon (through legislation) will 
eventually cause investors and all people to make decisions to avoid using carbon, because 
it is too expensive. The hope (theory) is that collectively we will move from carbon to non-
carbon soon enough and in sufficient quantities to meet the Paris targets. There are good 
reasons to believe this will not be the case, which limits the case for market-based climate 
activism. Alternative ways of addressing climate change are necessary to meet Paris 
targets.







1. Risk management


Source: NGFS, 
page 9, 
https://www.ngfs
.net/sites/default
/files/medias/do
cuments/820184
_ngfs_scenarios_
final_version_v6.
pdf 







Physical and transition risks are material for most 
industries


Source: SwissRe Institute Climate Economics Index


Physical risks can be acute (e.g. increased
severity of extreme weather events) or chronic
(e.g. related to longer term shifts in climate
patterns). Example: withdrawal of insurance for
property transactions during wildfire season.


Transition risks relate to policy, legal, technology,
market, or reputational risk. Example: action to
mitigate physical risk end up changing cost
structure for many industries.







2. Investment strategy


Lenders are committing to net-zero emissions in
lending by 2050; Vancity is a signatory to the Net-Zero
Banking Alliance and has set a deadline of 2040.
Investors are asking for data on climate risk, and
seeking out sustainable investment options (e.g.
Blackrock, CDPQ).
Green bond issuance has passed the $1 trillion mark.
Trade: Canada and U.S. are considering border carbon
adjustments to preserve competitiveness. EDC
strengthened its climate lens.
Shareholder activism, including proposals on
environmental matters and ‘Say on Climate’ votes, have
increased (e.g. Exxon, Chevron).


For corporates:
Cost of capital, activism, and trade


For investors:
Evaluating exposure and collective action


ESG factors associated with improved long-term, risk-
adjusted returns.
Green taxonomies shaping the market (e.g. EU
Taxonomy, CFA Standards).
Investing for sustainability impact approaches, where
considered effective in achieving investors financial
goals, investor could be legally required or permitted
to consider using them (Freshfields report).
Collective action: Pension funds and other
institutional investors are committing to net-zero by
2050, and working collectively to ask for credible,
consistent and comparable data on climate risks,
impacts and actions (e.g. CA100+, Climate
Engagement Canada).







2. Investment strategy


• Average returns and success rates
for sustainable funds across seven
Morningstar Categories suggest
that there is no performance trade-
off associated with sustainable
funds. In fact, a majority of
sustainable funds have
outperformed their traditional peers
over multiple time horizons.


• Over the 10 years through 2019,
nearly 50% of surviving sustainable
funds across the categories
considered have beaten their
average surviving traditional
counterpart.


• Sustainable funds held up better
than their traditional counterparts
during the COVID-19 sell-off,
delivering superior returns in all but
one category.







A note on ESG and climate 


• There is a history to the ESG movement that is important to know to understand how ESG 
and climate will be brought to a trustee table.


• See K. Skerrett et al, Contradictions of Pension Fund Capitalism
• A basic question: is ESG a social movement/priority, or a marketing development by asset 


managers?
• Technically, climate matters are a sub-category of ESG, in the “E” field
• However, climate matters are distinct from the treatment of other ESG factors in that, 


there is just zero doubt that climate change is a material risk to all assets in all funds 
everywhere, and in fact, as previously suggested, is a public policy problem that is not 
solvable through market asset allocation decisions


• Some basic observations:
• ESG is a highly contested set of proposals and concepts
• Has proven to be very manipulable
• ESG and climate each have become areas for a significant amount of misrepresentation and 


virtue signalling, e.g., “greenwashing” 







3. Staying ahead of changing regulations


• Saskatchewan Court of Appeal and Court of Appeal
for Ontario: “human-caused climate change poses
an existential threat”.


• Alberta Court of Appeal: “The dangers of climate
change are undoubted, as are the risks flowing from
failure to meet the essential challenge.”


Courts recognize the significance of climate 
change


Canada is committed to net-zero emissions by 
2050


• Supreme Court held that the References re
Greenhouse Gas Pollution Pricing Act, 2021 SCC 11 is
constitutionally valid legislation.


• Canada’s Net Zero Emissions Accountability Act
establishes 5-year carbon budgets towards net-zero
emissions by 2050.


Federal regulators acknowledge risk to Canadian 
economy


Canadian securities regulators are clear


• Bank of Canada’s 2019 Financial System Review,
reports climate change as a vulnerability to
Canada’s economy and financial system.


• Canadian Securities Administrators (CSA), Proposed
National Instrument 51-107 Disclosure of Climate-
related Matters, 2021: The CSA proposed climate-
related disclosure requirements for corporate
issuers aligned with TCFD recommendations.







4. Complying with changing disclosure requirements







Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD): A comprehensive framework


Source: TCFD Final Report – Recommendations of the Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosure







Sustainability standards have emerged, providing a basis 
for comparable and consistent reporting







5. Legal duties


Fiduciaries must act in honestly and good faith in
the best interests of their beneficiaries,
impartially balance the conflicting interests of
different beneficiaries, and have a duty not to act
for the benefit of themselves or a third party
(avoid conflicts of interest).


Duty of Loyalty Duty of Prudence or Care


Fiduciaries must act with the care, diligence and
skill in the administration and investment of the
pension fund that a person of ordinary prudence
would exercise in dealing with the property of
another person.


Pension trustees hold these obligations even if
they delegate investment decisions and
corporate engagement to asset managers.


Intergenerational implications


Pension plan fiduciaries must recognize and
balance current and future intergenerational risk
and return considerations over periods that
potentially exceed human lifetimes.


Duty cannot be delegated







Randy Bauslaugh Opinion


‘No matter how big or how small, plan fiduciaries and their delegates are 
ultimately responsible for any failure to properly take climate change 
risks and opportunities into account. This responsibility could manifest 
itself in many different ways, and compensation for breach of fiduciary 
duty can be much more generous than under contract or tort law.
A fiduciary might face:
(a) removal;
(b) court ordered disclosure of information relating to climate change 


financial risks
(c) fines and penalties under pension standards legislation; and
(d) personal financial responsibility for investment underperformance 


or loss resulting from failure to properly manage climate change 
risks and opportunities, including equitable compensation or 
exemplary damages.’


- Legal Implications for Canadian Pension Plan Fiduciaries and Policy-
makers
Randy Bauslaugh, McCarthy Tetrault, June 2021







Current status of guidance


• 2022 – CAPSA to issue ESG guidance, expected to deal with climate 
risks


• January 2022, OSFI/BoC release scenario testing for sample of 
regulated entities


• 2021-2022 – Canadian securities regulators consulting on NI-51-107, 
standards for reporting climate change risks


• December, 2021, Financial Conduct Authority (prudential pension 
regulator) issues climate risk assessment policy statement (guidance)


• Probably most advanced guidance in a very similar legal jurisdiction
• Bill S-243 – Climate Aligned Finance Act (March 24, 2022)







FCA Guidance


• Principles-based framework (akin to investment and governance pension 
regulation in Canada)


• Assumes materiality for most or all market actors  - not a question
• Consistent references to government/state policy targets (net zero 2050 or 


better)
• Timelines are only going to tighten, carbon prices are only going to rise


• Applies to all actors large and small (staged implementation)
• Cf. litigation against carbon majors finding liability along full supply chain


• Rationales include strong price signals, market integrity (greenwashing) and 
disclosure/transparency, and standardization of measurement and disclosure  


• Reporting at individual asset and portfolio level
• On-going and more detailed dialogue on sector-wide minimums







A note on regulatory guidance


• The entire premise of the legal duties and regulatory guidance just reviewed is to create  
“price signals”. The FCA guidance makes this most explicit, and acknowledges that 
sending price signals through carbon pricing and forcing measurement and disclosure is 
the objective.


• As previously noted, while these activities are desirable, they have two major drawbacks:
• The degree of manipulability of “carbon compliance” activities is so great that a lot of 


resources are required to make this system work, and there is great risk of greenwashing, etc.
• It leaves policy-making to achieve Paris targets within the financial sector system, actors, 


norms and culture. This will not be enough to meet Paris targets. 
• Instead, it is widely recognized (I believe) that a very significant mobilization of public 


resources will be required to address climate change. Establishing the political conditions 
for that level of public investment is and should be the priority for all stakeholders. For 
pension funds, this should mean calls for public investment in climate change activities 
on a large scale.


• There are a number of stakeholders working toward this goal, including unions, 
environmental groups, and yes, even lawyers.







Climate litigation cases are increasing


Source: Norton Rose 
Fulbright, As of 
Feruary 2020, 
https://www.nortonro
sefulbright.com/en/kn
owledge/publications/
0c9b154a/climate-
change-litigation-
update 







Successful litigation cases against corporates
Dutch court ordering Shell to reduce 45% of overall emission by 2030


The court recognized that 
Shell:


 has an “obligation of 
result” to reduce CO2 
emissions resulting from 
the Shell group’s activities


 and a “best-efforts 
obligation” to reduce 
emissions generated by 
its business relations, 
including suppliers and 
end-users. 







What are the opportunities?







Pathways to net-zero and the urgency of climate 
challenges


’Peak oil’ but 1.1 billion 
lack access to 


electricity


Extreme weather 
affects 4 billion people 
causing $4T in losses


Infrastructure 
resilience


$120 billion per 
year


7 billion tonnes of 
plastic waste


3 million people move 
to cities every week


Half world’s food 
wasted while 1 billion 


go hungry


Sustainable 
agriculture


$4.5T to 2030


Sustainable 
infrastructure
$625B to 2050


Renewables and 
smart grid


$10.2T to 2050


Circular economy 
$4.5T to 2030


Demand for solutions:
Clean Energy


Green Buildings
Green Mobility


Industrial processes
Forestry


Agriculture
Materials and waste


Credit: International Financial Consulting Ltd / Juvarya Veltkamp, 2020







Getting started: Questions to 
ask







Questions for the board


 Does the pension fund have a climate strategy? Does the board have effective oversight of the strategy? Is the strategy reviewed annually?


 Who is responsible and accountable for implementing the pension fund’s climate strategy?


 Does the board have effective oversight of management? Is management undertaking careful and thorough evaluation of climate change risks and opportunities in
making decisions to invest, divest, or hold?


 Has the board agreed on material metrics and targets to measure and disclose climate-related issues? Are metrics aligned with global standards? Are there clearly
articulated standards and metrics to evaluate investment managers, green investment offerings, and green funds?


 Does the pension fund clearly disclose its climate strategy to beneficiaries? Is the board reviewing and approving the disclosure?


 Does the board have climate expertise and knowledge in its matrix of skills? If not, how is it acquiring/hiring the expertise? Which board members are taking the
lead?


 Does the Board participate in or support pension sector engagement with government on climate policy?







Questions trustees should ask investee companies


 Does the company have a climate-proof business plan? Does it have a emissions reduction plan
compatible with 45% reductions by 2030?


 Has the board assigned clear responsibility for implementing its climate strategy and is it effectively
monitoring against targets?


 Has the company assessed where climate risk is material to its business, and does it integrate climate-
related financial impacts into its financial reporting?


 Is the company effectively reporting its efforts to manage climate change to investors in line with the
TCFD framework?


 Has the company identified strategic climate opportunities for the business over the short, medium and
long term, and embedded them in its business plan?







Questions trustees should ask their asset managers


 Does the asset manager systematically integrate climate change factors into investment analysis and decisions?


 Who is responsible and accountable for implementing the asset manager’s climate analysis within the investment process?


 Does the asset manager undertake climate-related engagement with investee companies, and how does it measure progress?
Does the asset manager engage in proxy voting in line with the goal of managing climate risk?


 How does the asset manager’s active ownership practices impact its investment decisions?


 Is the asset manager effectively reporting its efforts to manage climate change to the board, including integrating climate risk
and return in its financial and investment reporting?


 Is there a clearly articulated written mandate between pension asset owners and asset managers that sets out stewardship
expectations? Is it periodically evaluated?







Conclusion


Risk management Disclosure 
requirementsLegal duty Changing regulation


Our understanding of climate change has evolved – from an ethical or environmental issue,
to one that presents foreseeable financial and systemic risks. This has implications for the
duties of directors and fiduciaries. Today, boards have to be able to answer questions such as:


• Is our strategy resilient to emerging climate risks?


• Do we have relevant metrics to measure and disclosure climate risks?


• Does our investment analysis account for a carbon price?


5 reasons to put climate governance on your board agenda


Investment strategy


There’s no perfect tool or approach, the important is to start and ask questions.







Additional resources


Climate governance education Disclosure and reporting standards


Climate risk and scenario analysis Sustainable finance and investment







ccli.ubc.ca |


Thank you!



https://ccli.ubc.ca/

https://www.linkedin.com/company/36149515/admin/

https://twitter.com/canclimatelaw
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The importance of scenario analysis


Identify potential 
responses


Adapted from TCFD Technical Supplement: The use of scenario analysis in disclosure of climate-related risks and opportunities, 
2017 


IPCC physical scenarios


STEP 4


Evaluate the significance 
of each risk


STEP 1


Political 
and legal Reputation


Market 
and 


technology
Physical


Define a group of 
climate scenarios


STEP 2


Develop scenarios for 
comparison, e.g. two 
scenarios where the 


earth’s temperature stays 
at 0°C and that rises at 


2°C respectively, by 2100.


Evaluate business 
impacts


STEP 3


 Input costs
 Operating costs
 Revenues
 Supply chain
 Business interruption
 Timing


 Changes to business 
model


 Changes to portfolio 
mix


 Investments in 
capabilities and 
technologies


IEA transition scenarios







Examples of climate metrics


TCFD PROPOSED METRICS EXAMPLE UNIT OF MEASURE


GHG emissions:
 absolute Scope 1, Scope 2, and material Scope 3 


emissions
 carbon intensity
 weighted average carbon intensity


Mt of CO2e
Mt of CO2e / per unit of output (e.g. unit of production, 
employees)
Mt of CO2e / revenue in local currency


Alignment with 2°C or lower temperature pathway Degree and % (mis)alignment to a 2°C (or other) pathway 


Carbon price(s):
 shadow/internal
 external


Price in local currency, per Mt of CO2e


Proportion of assets and/or operating, investing, or 
financing activities:
 materially exposed to physical risks
 materially exposed to transition risks
 aligned towards climate-related opportunities


Percentage


Amount of senior management remuneration impacted by 
climate considerations


Percentage, amount in local currency, or weighting


Amount of expenditure or capital investment deployed 
towards climate risks and opportunities


Local currency







Examples of climate targets


Science-based targetsNet-zero relying on removalNet-zero relying on offsets Climate-positive approach


Source: Science Based Targets Initiative Foundations for Science-based Net-zero target setting in the corporate 
sector, 2020, https://sciencebasedtargets.org/resources/files/foundations-for-net-zero-full-paper.pdf 


Other types of targets
100% renewable energy: Can reduce energy footprint, but not all carbon is energy (e.g. refrigerants, 
business travel, waste).


Capex / investment target: Can increase investment in renewable energy, mitigation or adaptation projects.


Alignment with 2°C or lower temperature pathway


Risk exposure: For insurance companies, composition of book by geography, product, sector.
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Governance Roles and Responsibilities


 Pension plans have two levels of governance
• Sponsor
• Plan administrator (fiduciary)


 Sponsors determine whether to offer a pension 
plan, and also determine its type and the level of 
benefits


 Plan Administrator administers the pension 
plan as provided by the Sponsors, subject to 
regulatory requirements
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Governance Roles and Responsibilities


 Sponsors
• Generally, not fiduciaries


o Permitted to act in their self-interest, subject to pension 
standards legislation


• Sometimes, legislation or plan documents create 
‘Sponsor Boards’, and impose obligations


• Trade unions may have a general duty of fair 
representation


• Sponsor responsibility for oversight of appointed 
trustees
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Governance Roles and Responsibilities


 Plan Administrator
• In jointly sponsored plans, the Administrator is 


may be a Board of Trustees (50/50 composition), 
a Board of Directors or a pension committee


• In multi-employer plans, it is generally a Board of 
Trustees (at least 50% representing members)


• In single employer sponsored plans, it is generally 
the employer


• Pension committee (composition?) also qualifies
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Governance Roles and Responsibilities


 Role of the Plan Administrator
• Administer the pension plan as it is established 


and amended by the Sponsors
• Invest the assets of the Plan, i.e. the Pension 


Fund


 Plan Administrator is a fiduciary
• Must act solely and exclusively in the interests of 


the members
• Conflicts of Interest prohibited
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Governance Roles and Responsibilities


 Plans also engage a ‘custodial trustee’
• On the investment side, custodians implement 


directions of investment managers to buy or sell 
securities


• On the administration side, they are typically 
responsible for receiving contributions and making 
payments to members
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Governance Roles and Responsibilities


 Pension Advisory Committee
• Ontario PBA allows members and retired 


members to establish an ‘Advisory Committee’ 
o Majority vote  to establish (union can act for its members)
o At least one representative per class of member
o Administrator must conduct vote to establish the PAC
o Annual meetings with Plan Actuary and investment advisor
o PAC expenses paid from the pension fund
o PAC has access to plan records
o Statutory right to PAC not available if members have 


representation on the plan administrator
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Governance Roles and Responsibilities


 Access to Information
• Members entitled to information when eligible to 


join, annually, on termination of 
membership/retirement


• Members and their trade unions are entitled to 
inspect and copy (at plan administrator’s office or 
at FSRA) prescribed plan documents and 5 years 
of correspondence between the administrator and 
FSRA
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Governance Roles and Responsibilities


 Underlying governance challenges
• Pension plans make pension promises (liabilities) 


and accumulate assets to secure those promises
• Both a plan’s assets, and its liabilities, fluctuate in 


value, giving rise to deficiencies and excesses
• Managing the balance between a plan’s assets 


and its liabilities is an exercise in risk management
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Governance Roles and Responsibilities


 Underlying governance challenges
• The riskiness of a plan’s asset mix is governed by 


its SIPP; its funding risks are addressed in a 
Funding Policy


• What are the roles of sponsors and administrators 
in setting these risk levels?
o Sponsors ultimately bear the risk, through higher or lower 


contribution rates
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Governance Roles and Responsibilities


 Underlying Governance Challenge
• Do investment and funding decisions have to 


consider benefit security? If so, do they have to be 
made prudently, i.e. by a fiduciary?


• Or, is the only question one of ‘risk appetite’? If so, 
then they may be sponsor decisions.
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Key Governance Documents


 Pension Governance Documents
• Statute and Regulations (statutory plans)
• Sponsorship Agreement
• Trust Agreement
• Pension Plan Text
• Collective Agreement
• Board Policies


 All pension governance documents subject to 
pension standards legislation
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Key Governance Documents


 Statutory Plans (i.e. plans established by 
statute)
• Private documents (trust agreement, plan text, 


etc.) cannot override governing statute and 
regulations
o But private documents can be legally binding to the extent 


that they supplement the statute/regulation


• In a statutory plan, the statute and regulations 
prevail over any private documents that conflict 
with them
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Key Governance Documents


 Sponsorship Agreement
• Generally, the foundational document in a non-


statutory JSP
• An agreement between a Plan’s sponsors defining 


the terms of their joint sponsorship
• Sponsorship Agreements may anticipate other 


agreements, such as a trust agreement or plan 
text, and define their essential terms


• Sometimes, a ‘Sponsorship and Trust Agreement’ 
defines both the Sponsor and Trustee roles


KOSKIE MINSKY LLP 152022-05-25







Key Governance Documents


 Trust Agreement
• Agreement between sponsors (and trustees) 


establishing trust relationship between trustees 
and beneficiaries 
o Governs appointment of trustees


• Typically, a trust agreement defines the powers, 
duties and protections (indemnity and limitation of 
liability) of trustees


• If Trustees must be signatory to the Trust 
Agreement, or sign an ‘Acceptance of Trust’
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Key Governance Documents


 Plan Text
• Plan text document sets out the contribution 


requirements and benefits provided under the Plan
• The Plan may be part of the Trust Agreement, in 


which case it would rank on a par with it
• If the Plan is not part of the Trust Agreement, it 


would generally rank, in the event of conflict, as 
subordinate to the Trust Agreement in regard to 
the use of trust assets, surplus claims and the 
powers of trustees.
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Key Governance Documents


 Custodial Agreement
• Agreement between the plan administrator and a 


custodial trustee to hold the assets of the pension 
fund on behalf of the plan trustees and
o maintain accurate records of the fund’s holdings 
o safe-keep holdings and execute trades, 
o collect interest and dividend payments, 
o pay withholding or transaction taxes 
o engage in securities lending (by express agreement)


• Custodian also pays benefits and collects 
contributions
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Key Governance Documents
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 Board Policies
• Trustees generally have authority to determine 


their internal practices and procedures
• Policies are adopted for a number of reasons,


o To establish rigorous procedures to ensure that all relevant 
factors and interests are considered


o To ensure consistency and fairness in the decision-making 
process  


o To create a record of the Plan Administrator’s process that 
satisfies due diligence requirements 







Key Governance Documents


 Board Policies
• Unless they conflict with Plan documents, Board 


Policies are legally enforceable in accordance with 
their terms
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Key Governance Documents


 Collective Agreement
• Collective agreement creates obligations between 


the employer and the trade union
• In a single employer sponsored plan, a collective 


agreement may require an employer to make 
changes to the pension plan, i.e. to improve a 
benefit


• Where the employer does not have the authority 
to change the plan, a collective agreement may 
create employer obligations outside of the plan
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Key Governance Documents


 In the event of conflict between the CA  and 
other plan governance documents, much 
depends on what the CA says and whether the 
employer has the unilateral legal ability to 
reconcile the conflict through plan amendment
• If it can change the plan, consider a grievance to 


compel the employer to follow through on a 
collective bargaining commitment


• If it cannot change the plan, the employer may be 
obliged to comply with the CA outside the plan
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Trustee Accountability


 Trustees are accountable to beneficiaries 
through the Courts
• Members may hold Trustees accountable through 


legal proceedings
• Breach of Trust – Trustees are personally liable for 


breach of trust (some protection through 
indemnities and limitation of liability provisions)


• Trustees have a ‘duty to account’, and may be 
required to produce records demonstrating how 
the trust’s assets have been handled
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Trustee Accountability


 Trustees are accountable to the Sponsors that 
appoint them
• Sponsors typically have authority to appoint, and 


to terminate the appointment, of trustees
• In order to discharge their appointment and 


oversight responsibilities, Sponsors may consider 
the performance of their appointees


• Except where Plan documents create specific 
obligations to Settlors, Trustee obligations are to 
the Plan’s members
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Trustee Confidentiality


 Trustees may adopt Confidentiality Policies
• Protect decision-making processes of the Trust
• Protect confidential or commercially sensitive 


information
• Protect private information of staff or members
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Trustee Confidentiality


 Confidentiality Policies
• Approaches to confidentiality include


o Deem all information to be confidential, subject to 
‘declassification’


o Information confidential only if stamped ‘Confidential’
o Identify categories of Confidential Information


 Supplements to Confidentiality Policies
• Stakeholder Disclosure/Communication Policy


o Documents prepared for disclosure


• Stakeholder Consultation Policy
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Fiduciary Duty Update


 Origins of the ‘fiduciary obligation’ in the law of 
trusts


 Trust law – unique among legal institutions 
because ownership is divided into two parts:
• Legal ownership, and
• Beneficial ownership
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Fiduciary Duty Update


 Legal ownership
• Ability to deal with the asset; i.e. sell, trade, collect 


interest, dividend, vote proxy, etc.
• Legal ownership is in the trustees
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Fiduciary Duty Update


 Beneficial Ownership


• The benefit, or beneficial use, of the asset
• Beneficial ownership is in the beneficiaries


 So, the legal owner (trustee) has power over 
the asset, but the asset is not for the legal 
owner, but is rather for the beneficiary
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Fiduciary Duty Update


 Where the law sees power (trustee) and 
vulnerability (beneficiary), it imposes strict, i.e. 
fiduciary obligations from the trustee towards 
the beneficiaries


 Key principles:
• Best interests of beneficiaries (duty of loyalty)


o No Conflicts of Interest


• Prudent Standard of Care (duty of care)
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Fiduciary Duty Update 


 Duty of loyalty
• Pension funds are generally considered to be 


trusts that provide a financial benefit, i.e. a 
retirement pension
o Socially significant financial benefit


• Best interests of beneficiaries have therefore been 
considered their best financial interests
o Explicit in British Columbia PBSA, implicit elsewhere
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Fiduciary Duty Update 


 Duty of loyalty
• Duty of loyalty generally means that trustees must 


invest in the best financial interests of plan 
beneficiaries
o No other moral, political or social objectives permissible


• What are beneficiaries’ best financial interests?
o Best returns, for an acceptable level of risk
o Both risk and return are integral to trustee duties in regard to 


pension investing
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Fiduciary Duty Update 


 Duty of Care
• Often referred to as ‘due diligence’
• Challenge: understand key elements of investment 


decision
o Rely on staff, third parties with appropriate expertise to help 


analyze, distill, evaluate risks and returns


• Challenge: mitigate/evaluate risk, evaluate return
• Decision made on the basis of due diligence, risk 


identification, risk mitigation, expectation of return
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Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 ESG and Climate
• ESG, in general, is relevant if and to the extent 


that they relate to either risk or return
• Pension investments cannot be for the purpose of 


achieving ESG objectives, but must be made 
within a risk/return framework


• So,
o ESG – relevant if they have an expected impact on risk or 


return
o ESG – cannot be considered as dominant factors
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Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 ESG and Climate - Climate crisis
• International Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) 


says ‘safe’ level of average global warming is 1.5°
• IPCC says to reduce GHG emissions by 45% by 


2030
• International Energy Agency (IEA) says no fossil 


fuel developments beyond those already 
committed


• Collectively, we are not on a path to 1.5° or 2°
• Significant global crisis, becoming more severe
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Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 ESG and Climate - Climate crisis
• IPCC  “Mitigation of Climate Change” (April 2022)


o Global GHG emissions in 2019 were 12% higher than in 
2010, 54% more than in 1990


o 42% of all GHG emissions since 1850 occurred between 
1990 and 2019


o Remaining carbon budget to keep within 1.5 degrees is 500 
GT CO2 vs 410 GT between 2010-2019


o Crisis is immediate and urgent


KOSKIE MINSKY LLP 362022-05-25







Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 ESG and Climate
• Climate change presents significant risks and 


opportunities
o Risks include physical damage, supply chain disruptions, 


coastal and waterway flooding, drought, changing incidence 
and distribution of disease, severe storm damage, increased 
carbon taxes and regulatory limits on carbon emissions


o Opportunities include renewable power generation, firms 
with relatively low carbon emissions, green technologies
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Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 ESG and Climate
• Greenwashing risk b/c ESG has become a 


marketing tool
• Investment managers may promote ESG funds  


(with higher fee structures) with a promise of 
achieving ESG objectives
o However, ESG funds are not generally very different from 


non-ESG funds, as ESG factors are typically given a small 
weight in asset allocation


o Funds and members may be misled by ESG claims
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Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 In general, academic research suggests that 
ESG Funds don’t have a significant impact on 
ESG issues and don’t invest very differently 
than non-ESG Funds
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Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 “Doing Good or Feeling Good”, EDHEC 
Business School, August 2021 evaluated a 
number of ESG Funds on the basis of their 
emissions-related green scores, and 
concluded
• Green emissions scores are not a major factor 


(12% weight) in portfolio construction
• Higher green scores may be achieved by 


underweighting energy companies
• Use of green scores does not promote change
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Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 ESG and Climate
• Long-term view of commitments and investments


• Engage expert advice so trustees appreciate nature of 
climate risks and can evaluate their weight


• Trustees can rely on expert analysis but should ensure the 
work was based on appropriate assumptions


• Trustees, not experts, make final decision
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Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 Fiduciary interaction with government
• Carbon taxes – indirect measures


o $50/ton in 2022, rising by $15/year to $170/ton in 2030)


• ‘Emissions Reductions Plans’ - direct measures
o 2030 ERP ($9.1 billion) released March 29, 2022 


 40% GHG reduction target by 2030 relative to 2005
 Net zero target by 2050
 Sector strategies: oil and gas production, building stock, electric 


vehicle subsidies and charging stations, lever provincial, 
municipal and other funding (Low Carbon Fund), green electricity 
generation, agriculture, new tech


 Methane emission reductions, fuel efficiency standards
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Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 Pension funds and climate change #1
• Are these measures sufficient?
• What is the position of pension funds vis-à-vis 


government policy?
o Mandatory vs. voluntary GHG limits
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Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 Pension funds and climate change #2
 Shareholder resolutions


• GHG emission disclosure 
• Business plans for 1.5 degrees
• Cease investments in new fossil fuel development
• Recycle fossil fuel profits in renewables
• Consider low emission production technologies, low emission 


products
• Executive compensation and GHG reduction
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Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 Pension funds and climate change #3
 Other regulatory issues with fiduciary interface


• GHG emission disclosure
o Voluntary based on task Force of Climate Related Financial Disclosures


o Securities laws – generally mandate disclosure of material risks


o Securities and Exchange Commission (US) proposes mandatory scope 1 and 
scope 2 GHG emissions disclosures, scope 3 disclosures where ‘material’ to the 
business


o Disclosure is basic –I f we don’t know current emissions, we don’t know risks, 
and don’t know if GHG emissions are declining, or rising


• Greenwashing regulation
o Mandatory corporate disclosure of climate plans (i.e. net zero), with enforcement
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Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 Pension funds and climate change #4
 Decarbonization vs divestment


• Decarbonization - engage with investee companies to meet 
reduced  emissions targets 


• Divestment - divest from companies that present unacceptable 
investment risks, or if a portfolio without them presents similar 
overall risk/return profile
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Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 Pension funds and climate change #5 
 Offsets
 Note that a ‘net zero’ target is a net target


• One mechanism for netting is the purchase and 
trading of ‘offsets’ 


• Offsets are governed by Article 6 of Paris 
Agreement


• Not surprisingly, ‘offsets’ are becoming big 
business
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Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 Offsets are not yet regulated
 What qualifies for offset


• Reduction in atmospheric GHG through removal, 
i.e. incremental forest cover


• Avoided emissions – i.e. emissions that would 
have occurred in the absence of an offset
o How to evaluate whether the emission would have occurred?
o ‘Additionality’


• Preservation of natural areas that would otherwise 
be destroyed 
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Fiduciary Duty Update – ESG & Climate


 Offset issues
• ‘Additionality’ –removal, reduction, ‘co-benefits’
• Measurement – how much removal/avoidance
• Permanence of offset, i.e. if offset is carbon 


capture, utilization and storage (CCUS), what 
happens if there is a leak of CO2 


o Does the possibility of a leak reduce the value of the offset, 
or is the value of the offset reversed in the event of a leak


• Timing of credit vs. timing of reduced emission, i.e. 
credit today for future removal/avoidance
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Is it within the 
scope of your 


duties to advise on 
plan design 
changes?


• Does the board of trustees or committee have the power to 
amend the Plan? 


• What does the relevant legislation, trust agreement, sponsors 
agreement, or collective agreement say about this?


Do not 
proceed!


• Inform the board/committee it is beyond the scope of 
your responsibilities.


Carefully 
consider the 


following:


• Are trustees / committee members acting solely in the 
best interest of plan members in its assessment of whether 
plan changes are warranted?


• Are trustees / committee members considering the 
interests of active members accruing a pension, retired 
members in receipt of a pension and any others who may 
be entitled to a benefit from the plan?


• Are improper considerations driving the push for plan 
design changes (e.g. interests of the employer)?


• Is there a plan to engage in a meaningful consultative 
process with plan members and sponsors/stakeholders 
about possible plan changes?


• Is there a plan to disclose the terms of proposed changes 
and their impact on all plan members (new hires, mid-
career, late-career, retirees, etc.)?


What should you do if you are told that your board of trustees or pension advisory committee 


needs to recommend plan design changes? 


 


 


  


 


  


 


 


 


 


  


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


NO 


YES 
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CASE STUDY EXAMPLE 


 


KEY TERMS & BACKGROUND INFO 


 


CPP enhancement: In 2016, a deal was reached between the federal and provincial governments to enhance our Canada 


Pension Plan. A small increase in contributions from workers and employers is funding a modest, gradual expansion of CPP 


benefits. CUPE played a major political role in the campaign to expand CPP.    


➢ Increase CPP replacement rate from 25% to 33% by:  


a) Phase in a 1% contribution increase for employees and employers  


b) Increase CPP earnings limit, allowing an additional portion of earnings to be directed to CPP  


(the “Year’s Additional Maximum Pensionable Earnings)  


 


Integrated workplace pension plans: contribution rates and benefit formula take into account CPP (original) contribution 


rates and benefits  


➢ Step rate integration: lower contribution and accrual rates on earnings below YMPE  


➢ Offset integration: a bridge benefit that stops at age 65  


 


The fact that a workplace pension plan is an integrated plan does not mean further integration is automatic or necessary. 


In fact, most workplace plans have not adopted further integration in light of the expanded CPP benefits. Many public 


sector plans considered but rejected this change because of:  


▪ The lengthy period over which CPP benefits grow in. Members will not receive the fully enhanced CPP until 2065, 


after approximately 40 years of making contributions under the higher rates.  


▪ The fairly modest improvement in CPP benefits  


▪ CPP enhancements affect younger and older, lower income and higher income, workplace plan members differently  


▪ Technical complexity of properly matching a benefit/contribution rate reduction to the CPP enhancement  
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ISSUE 


 


In June 2021, a memo was sent to all plan members, on behalf of the board of trustees, informing members that as a result 


of CPP benefits increasing, “the pension benefit earned under the Pension Plan from January 1, 2022, will reduce by a 


comparable amount to the increase in your CPP benefits, to continue to offer a similar overall level of retirement income 


from the combination of the two Plans over the long term”.   


 


The Board of Trustees had the power to amend the pension plan under the trust agreement. However:  


1. The Board of Trustees did not engage in any meaningful consultation with plan members or stakeholders  


2. The Board of Trustees failed to disclose the exact terms of the proposed plan change 


3. The Board of Trustees did not disclose the impact on plan members  


4. The Board of Trustees offered no explanation as to why a reduction in benefits was in the best interests of plan 


members  


 


When CUPE raised these issues with the Board of Trustees, through legal counsel, the plan design change proposal was 


dropped.  
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PS21/23
Chapter 1


Financial Conduct Authority
Enhancing climate-related disclosures by standard listed companies


1 Summary


1.1 We are extending the application of our climate-related financial disclosure 
requirements to issuers of standard listed shares and Global Depositary Receipts 
(GDRs) representing equity shares (excluding standard-listed investment entities and 
shell companies). In this Policy Statement (PS), we summarise the feedback to our 
consultation on this (CP21/18) and confirm our final rule and guidance. We also set out 
our future intended direction of travel as standards for corporate reporting on climate 
and sustainability matters evolve. Alongside this PS, we are also publishing our final 
policy to introduce TCFD-aligned disclosure requirements for asset managers, life 
insurers, and FCA-regulated pension providers (PS21/24).


Why we proposed changes


1.2 In June 2021, we consulted on extending the application of our climate-related 
disclosure requirements for premium listed commercial companies (PS20/17) to a 
wider scope of listed issuers (CP21/18). Consistent with the existing requirement for 
premium listed commercial companies, which came into force for accounting periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2021, we proposed to reference the recommendations 
and recommended disclosures of the Financial Stability Board’s (FSB) Taskforce on 
Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD).


1.3 Our final rule forms part of a broader strategic aim to promote transparency on 
climate change and wider sustainability matters along the value chain. As elaborated 
in our Strategy for Positive Change, launched in November 2021, ‘better corporate 
disclosures will inform market pricing and support business, risk and capital allocation 
decisions’.


1.4 This work also supports the UK Government’s commitment to implement the 
TCFD’s recommendations, and its wider ambitions for sustainability disclosures. The 
Government has committed to work towards mandatory TCFD-aligned disclosure 
obligations across the UK economy by 2025. Building on this, in October 2021, the 
Government set out plans for economy-wide Sustainability Disclosure Requirements 
(SDR) as part of a Roadmap to Sustainable Investing (see Chapter 2).


1.5 In developing our final rule and guidance, we have also had regard to the Government’s 
commitment to achieve a net-zero economy by 2050, in line with our remit letter from 
the UK Chancellor in March 2021.


1.6 In CP21/18, we also included a discussion chapter on ESG integration in UK capital 
markets. We focused specifically on the sustainable debt market and the role of ESG 
data and rating providers. We have not included our feedback to the input received in 
this PS. We will instead publish a Feedback Statement to the discussion chapter in the 
first half of 2022.



https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/consultation/cp21-18.pdf

https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/policy/ps21-24.pdf

https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/policy/ps20-17.pdf

https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/consultation/cp21-18.pdf

https://www.fca.org.uk/publications/corporate-documents/strategy-positive-change-our-esg-priorities

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/933783/FINAL_TCFD_ROADMAP.pdf

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/933783/FINAL_TCFD_ROADMAP.pdf

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1026224/CCS0821102722-006_Green_Finance_Paper_2021_v5_Bookmarked_48PP.pdf

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/972445/CX_Letter_-_FCA_Remit_230321.pdf
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Chapter 1


Financial Conduct Authority
Enhancing climate-related disclosures by standard listed companies


Who this affects


1.7 Our final rule will apply to issuers of standard listed shares – both equity shares, and 
shares other than equity shares – and standard listed issuers of GDRs representing 
equity shares, referred to as standard listed issuers of GDRs in the remainder of the 
PS (in each case excluding standard listed investment entities and shell companies). 
We also set out considerations relevant to issuers of standard listed debt and 
debt‑like securities.


1.8 In line with our proposals in CP21/18, our finalised handbook guidance relating to 
the rule also incorporates updated guidance materials from the TCFD, including new 
guidance on metrics, targets and transition plans and an updated implementation 
annex. These new and updated materials have been referenced in guidance relating to 
both the existing and new rules, so also affect premium listed commercial companies.


1.9 This PS will also be of interest to a broad range of other stakeholders, including:


• corporate finance and other advisers
• consumer groups and individual consumers
• investors and asset owners
• sponsors of listed companies
• accountants and auditors
• industry groups, trade bodies and civil society groups
• regulated firms
• policymakers and regulatory bodies
• industry experts and commentators
• academics and think tanks


The wider context of this policy statement


Our consultation
1.10 As described in CP21/18, effective capital markets rely on good corporate disclosures 


to inform asset pricing and capital allocation.


1.11 Climate change is a relevant consideration for all companies and likely to be material 
for most. But the current quantity and quality of climate-related financial disclosures 
does not yet meet investors’ needs. That’s why one of our key priorities has been to 
enhance climate-related disclosures along the investment chain, beginning with listed 
companies and referencing the recommendations of the TCFD.


1.12 The TCFD was established by the Financial Stability Board in 2015 and published its 
final report in June 2017. The report sets out 11 recommended disclosures under 
4 pillars to promote better climate-related corporate disclosures. The pillars are 
governance, strategy, risk management, and metrics and targets. Since then, the 
TCFD’s recommendations have attracted widespread support internationally, with 
more than 2,600 organisations having publicly expressed their support.


1.13 We took our first step to introduce climate-related disclosure requirements in 
December 2020, introducing a Listing Rule (LR) for premium listed commercial 
companies referencing the TCFD’s recommendations.



https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/07/2021-Metrics_Targets_Guidance-1.pdf

https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/07/2021-TCFD-Implementing_Guidance.pdf

https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/07/2021-TCFD-Implementing_Guidance.pdf

https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/consultation/cp21-18.pdf

https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2020/10/FINAL-2017-TCFD-Report-11052018.pdf
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1.14 Broadly, under this rule, premium listed commercial companies must include a statement 
in their annual financial report setting out whether they have made disclosures 
consistent with the TCFD’s recommendations and recommended disclosures. Where 
they have not done so, they must explain why and set out any steps they are taking or 
plan to take to be able to make consistent disclosures in the future. Where disclosures 
are included in a document other than the annual financial report, companies must also 
explain why this is the case and where that other document can be found.


1.15 The rule we are finalising in this PS extends the application of the existing Listing Rule 
requirements to a wider scope of listed issuers.


1.16 We see disclosure against the TCFD’s globally recognised recommendations as 
an important way for listed companies to build their capabilities to identify, assess, 
manage and disclose on their climate-related risks and opportunities. Clarity on 
disclosure expectations helps to encourage a structured dialogue within companies 
and their stakeholders on matters of governance, strategy and risk, and promotes 
more robust processes to support climate change analysis.


1.17 Implementing TCFD is an important milestone as work continues to establish a 
common global baseline of corporate reporting standards on climate change and wider 
sustainability matters. In November 2021, at COP26, the IFRS Foundation announced 
the establishment of the International Sustainability Standards Board (ISSB). This is a 
significant development. It is the first step towards developing such a global baseline of 
corporate reporting standards, integrated with financial reporting standards and under 
the IFRS Foundation’s robust governance structure.


1.18 The UK joined Finance Ministers and Central Bank Governors from 40 other 
jurisdictions in welcoming the launch of the ISSB. In its Roadmap to Sustainable 
Investing, the UK Government also confirmed that it expects the ISSB’s future 
standards to form a core component of the whole-of-economy SDR framework, and 
be the ‘backbone’ of the corporate reporting element.


How it links to our objectives
1.19 By extending the application of our climate-related disclosure requirements and by 


updating and introducing new guidance, we expect to advance our strategic objective 
to ensure relevant markets function well as well as our three operational objectives:


• Market integrity – More structured disclosures and greater transparency across 
issuers should lead to better informed business, risk and investment decisions and 
to more accurate asset pricing. This should, in turn, support efficient capital


• allocation decisions towards a net zero economy.
• Consumer protection – As climate-related disclosures become more 


comprehensive, high-quality and consistent, financial services firms are able to 
develop products that more reliably meet consumers’ climate-related preferences, 
and their disclosures to clients and consumers are based on more robust inputs.


• Competition – With improved quality and availability of climate-related information 
from financial services firms, we expect that clients and consumers will be able to 
assess more easily which financial products meet their needs.


1.20 The link to our objectives is explained more fully in Chapter 2 of CP21/18.



https://www.ifrs.org/news-and-events/news/2021/11/ifrs-foundation-announces-issb-consolidation-with-cdsb-vrf-publication-of-prototypes/

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/uk-welcomes-work-to-develop-global-sustainability-reporting-standards-alongside-36-international-partners

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1031805/CCS0821102722-006_Green_Finance_Paper_2021_v6_Web_Accessible.pdf

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1031805/CCS0821102722-006_Green_Finance_Paper_2021_v6_Web_Accessible.pdf

https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/consultation/cp21-18.pdf
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What we are changing


1.21 In this PS, we confirm our final policy position. This is broadly as consulted on, but with 
a change to the scope of issuers that are subject to the new rule, and the addition of a 
guidance provision on transition plan disclosures (for issuers in scope of both the existing 
and the new rule); please see paragraph 1.34 for the changes in more detail. We are 
extending the application of our existing climate-related disclosure requirements – on 
a comply or explain compliance basis – to issuers of standard listed shares and standard 
listed issuers of GDRs (in each case excluding standard listed investment entities 
and shell companies). With this expansion of scope, more than 200 additional listed 
companies will be subject to TCFD-aligned disclosure requirements under our rules 
(through LR 14.3.27R, including how this applies through LR 18.4.3R).


1.22 Our new rule, LR 14.3.27R, will apply for accounting periods beginning on or after 
1 January 2022. Aligned with LR 9.8.6R(8), which applies for premium listed commercial 
companies, our new rule requires in-scope companies to include a statement in their 
annual financial report setting out:


• whether they have made disclosures consistent with the TCFD’s recommendations 
and recommended disclosures in their annual financial report


• where they have not made disclosures consistent with some, or all, of the TCFD’s 
recommendations and/or recommended disclosures, an explanation of why, 
and a description of any steps they are taking or plan to take to be able to make 
consistent disclosures in the future, and the timeframe within which they expect to 
be able to make those disclosures


• where they have included some, or all, of their disclosures against the TCFD’s 
recommendations and/or recommended disclosures in a document other than 
their annual financial report, an explanation of why


• where in their annual financial report (or other relevant document) the various 
disclosures can be found.


1.23 We are also including guidance provisions to support in-scope companies in making their 
disclosures, as set out in LR 14.3.28G to LR 14.3.31G. These are aligned with guidance 
provisions LR 9.8.6BG – LR 9.8.6EG for premium listed commercial companies.


1.24 Following their publication in October 2021, we are incorporating references to 
the TCFD’s new guidance on metrics, targets and transition plans and updated 
implementation annex in both our existing and new guidance provisions – for both 
premium and standard listed issuers in scope of our rules. We had sought feedback on 
this in our consultation, at which time the TCFD was seeking feedback on its proposals. 
Incorporating these new materials ensures that we keep pace with the TCFD’s work 
and maintain international consistency, while preserving the flexibility afforded by our 
‘comply or explain’ approach.


1.25 We have introduced an additional guidance provision related to the TCFD’s finalised 
guidance on transition plans. Specifically, it sets out that, where making disclosures on 
transition plans as part of its strategy disclosures under the TCFD’s recommendations 
and recommended disclosures, a listed company that is headquartered in, or operates 
in, a country that has made a commitment to a net zero economy (such as the UK’s 
commitment under the Climate Change Act 2008 (Order 2019)) is encouraged to 
assess the extent to which it has considered that commitment in developing and 
disclosing its transition plan. Where it has not done so, it is encouraged to explain why. 



https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/07/2021-Metrics_Targets_Guidance-1.pdf

https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/07/2021-TCFD-Implementing_Guidance.pdf

https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/07/2021-TCFD-Implementing_Guidance.pdf
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This clarification is consistent with the Government’s stated ambition, as announced 
at COP26, that the UK will become the world’s first net zero-aligned financial centre.


1.26 We are also encouraging listed companies to consider the Sustainability Accounting 
Standards Board (SASB) metrics for their sector when making their disclosures against 
the TCFD’s recommendations, as appropriate.


1.27 Finally, we have updated Technical Note 801.1, which clarifies existing disclosure 
obligations in relation to ESG matters for a wide scope of issuers. The changes we 
have made are limited to reflecting the new rule and associated guidance set out 
in this PS and implementing minor changes to certain references to EU legislation. 
The updated Technical Note is included in Appendix 2 and is accessible on the FCA’s 
Knowledge Base.


1.28 Separately, we have also published Primary Market Bulletin 36 (PMB36), which sets 
out our disclosure expectations and supervisory strategy for both our existing 
TCFD-aligned climate-related disclosure rules and those set out in this PS. As part 
of PMB36, we issued a consultation on a new Technical Note (TN 802.1) to provide 
further guidance on how we would expect issuers to make relevant disclosures. We will 
continue to listen to concerns raised by market participants, and work collaboratively 
with other regulators such as the Financial Reporting Council (FRC).


Outcome we are seeking


1.29 Figure 1 of CP21/18 sets out the causal chain by which we expect enhanced climate- 
related disclosures to help address potential harms and advance our objectives.


1.30 As set out in the causal chain, we expect that our intervention will lead to:


• better informed asset pricing and, in turn, more accurate valuation of issuers’ securities
• more robust inputs to financial services firms’ disclosures along the investment chain
• higher quality information to support financial services firms’ product development, 


better enabling them to develop products that meet consumers’ climate-related 
preferences


• in turn, more effective competition between financial services firms in respect of 
climate-focused products, with consumers able to better assess which products 
meet their needs


1.31 With these enhancements, we would expect capital to be allocated more effectively 
both within and across companies and projects, ultimately better supporting the 
transition to a net zero economy.


Measuring success


1.32 As acknowledged in CP21/18, it may be difficult to isolate the impact of our new 
measures from other complementary government, regulatory or industry measures 
to improve how capital markets manage climate-related risks and opportunities and 
allocate capital to support the climate transition. However, we will take the following 
steps to assess the success of our intervention:



https://www.fca.org.uk/markets/primary-markets/knowledge-base

https://www.fca.org.uk/markets/primary-markets/knowledge-base

https://www.fca.org.uk/publications/newsletters/primary-market-bulletin-36

https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/primary-market/tn-802-1.pdf

https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/consultation/cp21-18.pdf

https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/consultation/cp21-18.pdf
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• Market outcomes. We will monitor whether new disclosures made in line with 
our rule enable stakeholders along the investment chain to make more informed 
investment decisions. We will also assess whether the market rewards companies 
that are better at adapting and disclosing the risks and opportunities arising from 
climate change and the transition to a net-zero economy.


• Oversight. As with premium listed issuers, we will monitor the completeness and 
quality of issuers’ disclosures, in line with our supervisory strategy set out in PMB36.


• Supervision of regulated firms. As part of our regular supervisory dialogue with 
regulated firms – such as asset managers – we will gather information on how they 
perceive the quantity and quality of listed companies’ climate-related disclosures, 
including their usefulness in supporting market participants’ business, risk and 
investment decisions. We will have opportunities to do this as we engage with firms 
in scope of the TCFD-aligned disclosure requirements in PS21/24.


• Ongoing industry liaison. We will continue to gather views on the effectiveness of our 
regime through industry engagement, including via the Climate Financial Risk Forum.


Summary of feedback and our response


1.33 We received 59 responses to our consultation, with 13 respondents providing feedback 
only to the questions in the discussion chapter. Overall, there was strong support for 
our proposals. Some key points of feedback included:


• Scope. There was unanimous agreement from those answering this question 
that we should extend the application of our existing TCFD-aligned disclosure 
requirements to issuers of standard listed equity shares (excluding standard 
listed investment entities and shell companies), as consulted on. We had sought 
feedback on also bringing standard listed issuers of GDRs and issuers of standard 
listed shares other than equity shares into scope. Most respondents supported our 
taking this approach.


• TCFD-alignment. Respondents generally agreed that we should align the form 
and structure of our new rule and guidance with the existing rule and associated 
guidance for premium listed issuers (LR 9.8.6R(8) and LR 9.8.6BG – LR 9.8.6EG) to 
ensure consistency with the requirements across listing segments. We received 
strong support for incorporating the new guidance from TCFD on metrics, targets 
and transition plans and the updated implementation annex – both in relation to the 
existing rule and the proposed new rule.


• Support for SASB metrics. The majority of respondents agreed that we should 
encourage issuers to consider the SASB metrics for their sector when making their 
disclosures against the TCFD recommendations. However, some respondents 
questioned why we had singled out the SASB metrics, rather than other commonly 
used frameworks such as the Global Reporting Initiative (GRI).


• Compliance basis. When introducing our TCFD-aligned rules for premium listed 
issuers, we did so on a ‘comply or explain’ basis and committed to considering 
the appropriate time to consult on moving to a mandatory compliance basis. In 
CP21/18, we invited feedback on our view that the appropriate time would be when 
we seek to introduce rules referencing the forthcoming international corporate 
reporting standards to be determined by the new ISSB. Most respondents agreed 
that this would be the appropriate time. Those who disagreed noted the urgency 
of the climate crisis. Asset managers also saw a disconnect between the proposed 
mandatory disclosure rules for asset managers and asset owners, and the ‘comply 
or explain’ basis for listed companies – we set out our view in Chapter 3.



https://www.fca.org.uk/publications/newsletters/primary-market-bulletin-36

https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/policy/ps21-24.pdf

https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/07/2021-Metrics_Targets_Guidance-1.pdf

https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/07/2021-Metrics_Targets_Guidance-1.pdf

https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/07/2021-TCFD-Implementing_Guidance.pdf
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• Audit and assurance. There is currently no requirement for issuers to have 
third-party audit or assurance of their TCFD disclosures under our TCFD-aligned 
disclosure rules. Most agreed we should retain this approach for now. However, 
compared to the responses received to our proposals for premium-listed issuers 
in 2020, we observed an increase in the number of respondents calling for the 
introduction of a mandatory ‘limited assurance’ at a minimum.


• Timing of implementation. Most respondents who commented on the timing of 
implementation agreed with the proposal that the new rule should take effect for 
accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022.


1.34 Having considered the feedback received, we are finalising our rule and associated 
guidance broadly as consulted on. As proposed, the new rule will apply to in-scope 
issuers for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022. We have made 
material changes in two areas, with more detail on our response to the feedback 
provided in Chapter 3:


• Scope. We are extending the application of our existing TCFD-aligned disclosure 
requirements to standard listed issuers of equity shares (excluding standard listed 
investment entities and shell companies), as consulted on. In addition, we are 
responding to the balance of feedback by also extending the scope to standard 
listed issuers of GDRs representing equity shares and standard listed issuers of 
shares other than equity shares (also excluding standard listed investment entities 
and shell companies).


• Transition plans. We have also included an additional guidance provision for 
issuers in-scope of both the existing and new rule. As part of this, where making 
disclosures on transition plans as part of its strategy disclosures, a listed company 
headquartered in, or operating in, a country that has made a commitment to a net 
zero economy is encouraged to assess the extent to which it has considered that 
commitment in developing and disclosing its transition plan. For more detail, please 
see paragraph 1.25 and our response to Q5 in Chapter 3.


The changes to the guidance provisions relating to the existing disclosure rule for 
premium listed commercial companies (LR 9.8.6R(8)) to reference the TCFD’s updated 
and new guidance materials will similarly apply for accounting periods beginning on 
or after 1 January 2022. As a result, they will not apply for disclosures made in 2022 
for premium listed commercial companies’ current reporting periods (though a listed 
company may of course choose voluntarily to consider the new and amended guidance 
provisions sooner).


1.35 We also confirm that we encourage listed companies to consider the SASB metrics 
for their sector when making their disclosures against the TCFD’s recommendations, 
as appropriate. We provide more detail in Chapter 3 on the important role of the SASB 
metrics in the development of the ISSB’s future reporting standards and suggest that 
listed companies may also wish to consider the SASB metrics for other sustainability 
topics when making wider sustainability-related financial disclosures.


Equality and diversity considerations


1.36 We have considered the equality and diversity issues that may arise from the proposals 
in this Policy Statement.
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1.37 Overall, we do not consider that the proposals materially impact any of the groups with 
protected characteristics under the Equality Act 2010. We consider that improving 
climate-related financial disclosures will benefit all consumers.


1.38 We will continue to consider the equality and diversity implications of the final rules 
once they are in force.


Next steps


1.39 Our new rule will apply for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022. 
The first annual financial reports subject to the new rule will therefore be published in 
early 2023.


1.40 Listed companies directly affected by the new LR should familiarise themselves with 
the rule and associated guidance. They need to assess the suitability of their current 
arrangements to ensure they can meet the requirements of the rule.


1.41 Premium listed issuers in scope of LR 9.8.6R(8) should also consider the implications 
of new and amended guidance provisions which will apply for accounting periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2022.
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2 The wider context of this policy statement


2.1 This chapter summarises some of the latest key developments in climate-related 
disclosure standards and implementation, both nationally and internationally.


Updates from the Taskforce on Climate-related Financial 
Disclosures (TCFD)


2.2 In 2017, the TCFD published a set of recommendations which have become the 
leading framework for climate-related financial disclosures, counting more than 
2,800 supporters over 89 jurisdictions.


2.3 In October 2021, the TCFD published its fourth status report which found that 
disclosure of information aligned with their recommendations had increased by 
9 percentage points – representing the largest increase in any year assessed. An 
average of 1 in 3 companies reviewed globally reported information aligned with 
the 11 recommended disclosures, with that proportion rising to half for companies 
operating in Europe.


2.4 However, there remain significant differences in the quantity and quality of disclosures 
across the recommended disclosures. The TCFD found that over half of the companies 
assessed disclosed information on their climate-related risks and opportunities 
(Strategy a), while only 13% did so on the resilience of their strategies under different 
climate-related scenarios (Strategy c). Disclosures against the two recommended 
disclosures under the Governance pillar continued to be among the least disclosed.


2.5 Alongside the status report, the TCFD also published an updated implementation 
annex and new guidance on climate-related metrics, targets and transition plans. This 
followed a consultation during the summer of 2021. These new documents provide:


• updates to specific elements of the TCFD’s 2017 all-sector guidance and the 
supplementary guidance for the financial sector (for certain recommended 
disclosures within the ‘Strategy’ and ‘Metrics and Targets’ recommendations)


• additional guidance in a standalone document on metrics, targets and transition 
plans, to:


 – identify a set of climate-related metrics that all organisations should disclose
 – provide guidance on selecting and disclosing climate-related targets
 – describe how organisations might include information on their transition plans 


in their disclosures
 – and help preparers disclose decision-useful information on metrics, targets and 


transition plans and link those disclosures with estimates of financial impacts


2.6 As part of their consultation over the summer, the TCFD published a draft Technical 
Supplement, developed by the Portfolio Alignment Team (PAT), to gather feedback on 
portfolio alignment metrics. Following responses to the consultation, PAT published a 
final technical considerations report. However, this was published as a PAT document, 
and does not constitute a core document of the TCFD. We have therefore not 
referenced this document in our final guidance (see Chapter 3).



https://www.fsb.org/wp-content/uploads/P141021-1.pdf

https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/07/2021-TCFD-Implementing_Guidance.pdf

https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/07/2021-TCFD-Implementing_Guidance.pdf

https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/07/2021-Metrics_Targets_Guidance-1.pdf

https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/05/2021-TCFD-Metrics_Targets_Guidance.pdf

https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/05/2021-TCFD-Portfolio_Alignment_Technical_Supplement.pdf

https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/05/2021-TCFD-Portfolio_Alignment_Technical_Supplement.pdf

https://www.tcfdhub.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/PAT_Measuring_Portfolio_Alignment_Technical_Considerations.pdf
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Implementation of the TCFD’s recommendations in the UK


2.7 Consistent with the Government’s Roadmap towards mandatory climate-related 
disclosures, the Department for Business, Energy, and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 
introduced into Parliament in October 2021 its regulations requiring climate-related 
financial disclosures within the Companies Act 2006. Further regulations which 
amend the Limited Liabilities Partnerships Act – and mirror the changes made to the 
Companies Act – will be introduced in early 2022. Following feedback at consultation 
stage, the requirements under both Acts include updated language that more 
closely aligns with the wording of the TCFD’s recommendations. The requirements 
also introduce an expectation that companies will disclose the outcome of at least 
qualitative scenario analysis. Subject to parliamentary approval, the rules will come into 
force for accounting periods beginning on or after 6 April 2022.


2.8 The scope of BEIS’s regulations includes relevant Public Interest Entities, companies 
with securities admitted to the Alternative Investment Market (AIM) with over 500 
employees, as well as large private companies and LLPs with more than 500 employees 
and a turnover of more than £500 million. As a result, some commercial companies 
with a UK premium or standard listing will be subject to both our Listing Rule and the 
Companies Act obligations. We have worked with BEIS in developing the UK regime 
for TCFD-aligned disclosure requirements. Both our Listing Rules and the Companies 
Act obligations are based on the TCFD’s recommendations and recommended 
disclosures. We set out in PMB36 how issuers should consider compliance with our 
Listing Rules, and BEIS has committed to publishing a Q&A document in early 2022 to 
support relevant in-scope companies in considering compliance with their obligations. 
This document will also consider how the Companies Act requirements interact with 
our Listing Rules.


2.9 In July 2021, DWP also finalised its TCFD-aligned disclosure rules for occupational 
pension schemes. These came into force on 1 October 2021, with the largest schemes 
and authorised master trusts required to publish their first TCFD-aligned disclosures 
within 7 months of the end of the scheme year.


2.10 The FRC’s Financial Reporting Lab published in October 2021 a report on developing 
practice in TCFD-aligned disclosures, along with a snapshot of the current status of 
TCFD-aligned reporting in the UK. In addition, the FRC published research conducted by 
the Alliance Manchester Business School on climate scenario analysis.


UK Government’s Sustainability Disclosure Requirements (SDR)


2.11 The UK Government set its Green Finance Strategy in 2019, publishing a year later 
an indicative Roadmap to implementing TCFD-aligned disclosures across the whole 
UK economy.


2.12 Pushing these ambitions further, the Government published in October 2021 a 
Roadmap to Sustainable Investing that builds on the economy-wide implementation 
of the TCFD’s recommendations. The Roadmap introduces plans for an integrated 
and holistic regime, the Sustainability Disclosure Requirements (SDR), that will bring 
together new and existing sustainability reporting requirements for business (including 
listed companies), the financial sector and investment products. The Government also 
set out the work to develop labelling and classification regime for investment products.



https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/933783/FINAL_TCFD_ROADMAP.pdf

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2021/9780348228519/contents

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/972422/Consultation_on_BEIS_mandatory_climate-related_disclosure_requirements.pdf

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2021/839/contents/made

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/09b5627b-864b-48cb-ab53-8928b9dc72b7/FRCLab-TCFD-Report_October_2021.pdf

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/a6783ca3-51fd-46e1-b76c-676f2cecb5ae/FRCLab-TCFD-Snapshot-Report_October-2021.pdf

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/0d28d5e8-ff89-4028-88a8-49e837db6022/FRC-Climate-Scenario-Analysis-in-Corporate-Reporting_October-2021.pdf

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/820284/190716_BEIS_Green_Finance_Strategy_Accessible_Final.pdf

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/933783/FINAL_TCFD_ROADMAP.pdf

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1026224/CCS0821102722-006_Green_Finance_Paper_2021_v5_Bookmarked_48PP.pdf
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2.13 Over time, the SDR will extend disclosure requirements beyond climate change 
and, with its link to the planned UK Green Taxonomy, cover sustainability impacts in 
addition to sustainability risks and opportunities. In the Roadmap, the Government 
clarifies the key role standards set by the ISSB are expected to play in delivering on the 
corporate reporting pillar. In particular, the ISSB standards are intended to form a core 
component of the SDR framework and be the ‘backbone’ of the corporate reporting 
element of the regime. BEIS is actively working on a framework for the adoption and 
endorsement of the ISSB standards for use in the UK. In early 2022, BEIS will consult 
on options for the UK body to be delegated the powers to adopt these standards and 
on the proposed regulatory framework to require UK companies to report under the 
standards.


2.14 The FCA will have an important role to play in contributing to the implementation of 
the Government’s ambitions in the Roadmap, including in relation to listed companies, 
asset managers, FCA-regulated asset owners and investment products. To support 
our policy development work, we published a Discussion Paper (DP21/4) in November 
to gather input on key aspects of the design of the disclosure and product labelling and 
classification regime. This will inform consultation proposals in Q2 2022.


Climate Financial Risk Forum (CFRF)


2.15 In 2020, the CFRF developed a guide to help financial firms approach and address 
climate-related financial risks. The guide included 4 chapters – developed by industry, 
for industry – with practical tools, experience and best practice examples covering 
disclosures, innovation, scenario analysis and risk management.


2.16 As a follow-up, the CFRF published its ‘Session 2’ guides in October 2021. These 
guides incorporate best practice and provide more targeted and detailed support 
to financial firms. Building on the Session 1 outputs, the new guides cover the same 
topics, while also introducing new cross-cutting guidance on climate data and metrics.


2.17 In the case of disclosures, the CFRF included guidance on managing legal risk, and also 
set out a number of case studies. While these focus on financial services firms, the 
materials may also be relevant to non-financial companies in making climate-related 
disclosures.


International developments


IFRS Foundation
2.18 The International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) Foundation is a not-for-profit 


organisation established to develop a set of high-quality, understandable, enforceable 
and globally accepted accounting and sustainability disclosure standards. The financial 
standards have been adopted by over 140 jurisdictions around the world, including the UK.


2.19 During COP26, the IFRS Foundation officially launched the ISSB which will provide 
a comprehensive global baseline of high-quality sustainability disclosure standards 
to meet investors’ information needs. These standards will build on the TCFD’s 
recommendations while adding specificity and granularity to meet the growing and 



https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/discussion/dp21-4.pdf

https://www.fca.org.uk/transparency/climate-financial-risk-forum

https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/corporate/climate-financial-risk-forum-guide-2021-disclosures-legal-risk.pdf

https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/corporate/climate-financial-risk-forum-guide-2021-case-studies.pdf

https://www.ifrs.org/news-and-events/news/2021/11/ifrs-foundation-announces-issb-consolidation-with-cdsb-vrf-publication-of-prototypes/
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urgent demand for consistent, comparable and reliable corporate sustainability 
disclosures. For this reason, the UK has announced that the ISSB standards are 
intended to form a core component of its SDR regime.


2.20 The ISSB’s future standards will begin with climate and expand to other sustainability 
factors over time. Alongside the launch of the ISSB, a working group established by 
the IFRS Foundation Trustees published a package of recommendations to give the 
new board a ‘running start’ in its development of standards. This included two key 
deliverables, namely a prototype for Climate-related Disclosures (Climate Prototype) 
and General Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related Financial Information 
(General Requirements Prototype). The Climate Prototype sets out how the standard 
can build on the work of TCFD, SASB and other existing frameworks.


2.21 Finally, the Foundation also announced the consolidation of the Climate Disclosure 
Standards Board (CDSB) and the Value Reporting Foundation (VRF) – two leading 
sustainability reporting organisations – into the new ISSB by June 2022, further 
enhancing the convergence towards harmonised standards.


2.22 To support the work of the Foundation and the ISSB, the International Organisation 
of Securities Commissions (IOSCO) has been closely involved in this work through a 
workstream on issuers’ sustainability disclosures. We co-chair this workstream.


2.23 IOSCO welcomed the publication by the IFRS Foundation of the prototype for the 
Climate Disclosure standard to be finalised in 2022. As Ashley Alder (IOSCO Board 
Chair and CEO of Hong Kong SFC) set out in his speech at COP26, IOSCO will continue 
its engagement with the ISSB and ‘if the ISSB’s future standard meets IOSCO’s 
expectations, our endorsement will support all our 130 members in considering ways 
they might adopt, apply or be informed by the standard’.


Jurisdictional approaches
2.24 Other jurisdictions are also taking action to implement the TCFD recommendations, 


including Japan, Singapore and Hong Kong. Moreover, communiqués from the 
G7 and G20 during the summer 2021 voiced members’ support for mandatory 
implementation of the TCFD’s recommendations and welcomed the work of the IFRS 
Foundation. The G20 also published its Sustainable Finance Working Group Synthesis 
Report in October setting out further detail on the IFRS Foundation’s work.


2.25 The European Commission is continuing its work to develop standards that meet the 
requirements of the Corporate Sustainability Reporting Directive (CSRD), proposed 
in April 2021. The European Financial Reporting Advisory Group (EFRAG) published 
a Climate standard prototype in September 2021. Importantly, EFRAG is seeking 
compatibility with international initiatives and has been in dialogue with the IFRS 
Foundation regarding the work towards a global baseline under the ISSB.


2.26 Finally, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) has also committed to 
consulting on proposals to introduce climate-related disclosure requirements. This follows 
just under 6,000 responses to a call for public input published by the SEC earlier in the year.



https://www.ifrs.org/groups/technical-readiness-working-group/#resources

https://www.iosco.org/news/pdf/IOSCONEWS625.pdf

https://www.fsa.go.jp/en/news/2021/20210611.html

https://www.mas.gov.sg/news/media-releases/2021/accelerating-green-finance

https://www.sfc.hk/en/Green-and-sustainable-finance

https://www.g7uk.org/g7-finance-ministers-and-central-bank-governors-communique/

https://www.g20.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Communique-Third-G20-FMCBG-meeting-9-10-July-2021.pdf

https://g20sfwg.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Synth_G20_Final.pdf

https://g20sfwg.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Synth_G20_Final.pdf

https://www.efrag.org/Assets/Download?assetUrl=/sites/webpublishing/SiteAssets/EFRAG%2520PTF-ESRS%2520Climate%2520standard%2520prototype%2520working%2520paper.pdf

https://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/gensler-2021-09-14

https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/lee-climate-change-disclosures
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3 Summarising feedback and our final approach


3.1 In this section, we summarise the feedback we received on our proposed new Listing Rule 
and related guidance to improve climate-related disclosures by issuers of standard listed 
equity shares, as well as our amended guidance for premium listed commercial companies. 
We also outline our response and approach to the final rule and guidance. We consider that 
the Compatibility Statement included in CP21/18 continues to apply in light of the changes 
to our scope and cost benefit analysis.


Feedback to our proposals


3.2 We received 59 responses to our consultation, with 13 respondents providing feedback 
only to the questions in the discussion chapter of CP21/18. The responses to our 
consultation questions were from:


• 25 listed companies and their advisers/service providers
• 14 investors and asset owners
• 7 non-governmental organisations, civil society stakeholders and others


3.3 A list of non-confidential respondents is available in Annex 1. During the consultation 
period, we also engaged with a number of stakeholders representing different parts 
of the market, including via roundtables. We have considered all feedback in finalising 
our policy and will continue to engage with stakeholders as work on issuers’ disclosures 
develops beyond climate matters.


3.4 The feedback we received is summarised under the following themes:


• Scope (Q1-2)
• Debt and debt-like securities (Q3)
• Design of our proposed Listing Rule (Q4-5)
• Technical Note (Q6)
• SASB metrics (Q7)
• Compliance basis (Q8)
• Third-party audit and assurance (Q9)
• Timing of implementation (Q10)
• Cost benefit analysis (Q11)


3.5 A full list of the questions we asked is set out in Annex 1 of CP21/18.


Scope


3.6 In CP21/18, we proposed to extend the application of our climate-related disclosure 
requirements in LR 9.8.6R(8) to issuers of standard listed equity shares (excluding 
standard listed investment entities and shell companies), as included in LR 14.







16


PS21/23
Chapter 3


Financial Conduct Authority
Enhancing climate-related disclosures by standard listed companies


3.7 Consistent with the approach in the TCFD’s recommendations and our existing 
disclosure rules for premium listed commercial companies (PS20/17), the focus of 
our proposed requirements was on the corporate entity itself, rather than on the 
securities it issues.


3.8 We also asked whether standard listed issuers of GDRs and standard listed issuers of 
shares other than equity shares should be brought into the scope of our TCFD-aligned 
disclosure rule.


3.9 We asked:


Q1: Do you agree with our proposal to extend the application 
of our existing TCFD‑aligned disclosure requirement (set 
out in LR 9.8.6R(8)) to issuers of standard listed equity 
shares, excluding standard listed investment entities and 
shell companies? If not, what alternative scope would you 
consider to be appropriate, and why?


Q2: Do you consider that issuers of standard listed GDRs and 
standard listed issuers of shares other than equity shares 
should also be subject to our TCFD‑aligned disclosure 
requirements? If not, what alternative approach would you 
consider to be appropriate, and why?


3.10 All 41 respondents to Q1 unanimously agreed with our proposal to extend the 
application of our current TCFD-aligned disclosure requirement to issuers of standard 
listed equity shares.


3.11 The vast majority of respondents agreed with the proposed exclusion of standard 
listed investment entities and shell companies. However, three respondents 
encouraged us to include both in our scope. One of these highlighted that the TCFD’s 
proportionate approach would allow such entities enough flexibility to disclose only the 
information relevant to them.


3.12 Some respondents provided comments on specific subsets of companies. One 
respondent called for shell companies and special-purpose acquisition companies 
(SPACs) not to be treated differently. Another one noted that our proposals did not 
capture investment trusts, venture capital trusts and other forms of closed-ended 
investment fund (as set out in LR 15). Separately, some respondents reiterated the 
need for unlisted entities to disclose climate-related information as well.


3.13 Concerns were raised about the impact of our proposals on smaller entities, with some 
respondents requesting either additional guidance on the appropriate level of detail 
required – i.e. depending on the nature, size and complexity of the company’s business 
– or additional time for issuers to prepare ahead of making any disclosures.


3.14 One respondent suggested that, for both standard- and premium-listed overseas 
issuers, adherence to a domestic code should be accepted as equivalent, where 
available, to limit possible costs and distortions arising from different approaches to 
climate-related disclosure rules across jurisdictions.
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3.15 34 respondents answered Q2. The vast majority supported bringing standard listed 
issuers of GDRs and standard listed issuers of shares other than equity shares 
into scope. Four respondents called for TCFD-aligned disclosures across all listing 
categories. Those who disagreed considered that the cost of extending the scope 
would outweigh the benefit of doing so.


3.16 One respondent mentioned that excluding standard-listed GDRs could incentivise 
overseas firms to issue GDRs instead of considering a secondary or dual listing in the 
UK. On the other hand, one respondent cautioned that GDR programmes could move 
out of London if such requirements were introduced.


3.17 While most respondents supported including these issuer types, one respondent 
noted that shares other than equity shares often have similar characteristics to debt 
instruments. Therefore, they argued, issuers of the two types of security should be 
treated similarly. Another respondent argued that including standard listed companies 
that solely issue shares other than equity shares in our scope would be disproportionate 
and lead to only marginal improvements in transparency on climate-related matters.


Our response


Given the strong support for our proposal, our final rule extends the 
application of our existing TCFD-aligned disclosure requirements to 
issuers of standard listed equity shares (excluding investment entities 
and shell companies).


To clarify, we confirm that SPACs fall under the definition of shell 
companies as set out in LR 5.6.5A. We also agree with those 
respondents who observed that shell companies should be subject 
to our climate-related disclosure rule once they have completed an 
acquisition or merger (given they will no longer be shell companies).


We remain of the view that it would be more appropriate for listed 
investment entities to disclose in line with our new climate-related 
disclosure rules for asset managers (PS21/24). We already exclude 
closed-ended investment funds under LR 15 from the scope of our existing 
rule for premium listed commercial companies (see LR 15.4.29R).


In relation to unlisted entities, we note that climate-related disclosure 
obligations in the Companies Act, which were recently finalised subject 
to parliamentary approval (see Chapter 2), do extend beyond listed 
companies (where these are UK-incorporated and meet the specified 
size thresholds).


Reflecting the views of most respondents and considering our different 
approach to debt and debt-like securities (see next section), our final 
rule also extends to standard listed issuers of shares other than equity 
shares and standard listed issuers of GDRs (through LR 18.4.3R). We 
again exclude investment entities and shell companies from both these 
categories. Including these issuers (within LR 14 and LR 18) brings into 
scope around a further 96 issuers. In light of changes to the scope of 
our rules, we have amended our cost benefit analysis (CBA). We provide 
further detail in paragraphs 3.79 to 3.87.



https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/policy/ps21-24.pdf
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• In the case of GDRs, we agree with respondents’ logic to bringing them 
into scope; that is, GDRs are an instrument designed to give investors 
equity exposure to an underlying commercial company. Our approach is 
also consistent with that taken in introducing our existing TCFD-aligned 
Listing Rule for premium listed companies, which applies to sovereign 
controlled commercial companies with equity shares or GDRs listed 
under LR 21 (sovereign controlled commercial companies).


• In the case of standard listed issuers of shares other than equity 
shares, we note the feedback from investors that they value 
TCFD-aligned disclosures by commercial company issuers of shares, 
irrespective of security type. We also consider this approach will help 
limit potential distortions arising from the application of differential 
requirements to issuers of equity shares and shares other than equity 
shares in LR 14.


LR 14.3.27 R applies to issuers with standard listed GDRs representing 
equity shares by virtue of LR 18.4.3R, with no specific drafting in LR 
18 needed to achieve this. In principle, GDRs could also be issued to 
represent debt or debt-like securities. Since we are not at this stage 
extending the application of our rule to standard listed issuers of debt 
and debt-like securities (see below), we are bringing into scope only 
GDRs representing equity shares.


Regarding the suggestion that we recognise overseas issuers’ domestic 
codes (where available), we note that, in applying the widely adopted 
framework of the TCFD’s recommendations, our aim has been to 
promote an internationally coordinated approach. Since we expect in 
due course to adapt our regime to reference the ISSB’s forthcoming 
standards, we do not propose to introduce an equivalence regime for the 
current TCFD-aligned rule.


However, as the ISSB’s forthcoming standards are adopted internationally, 
we will consider whether and how best to recognise international 
regimes based on the ISSB’s global baseline, working with BEIS and FRC 
as appropriate.


Debt and debt-like securities


3.18 In developing our proposed rules, we have considered the merits of applying our 
disclosure requirements to different listing categories – including standard listed debt 
and debt-like securities.


3.19 Consistent with the general approach of the TCFD in developing its recommendations, 
we have sought to maintain the focus of disclosures on the nature of the corporate 
entity itself.


3.20 As noted in CP21/18, LR 17 is very broad and captures a wide range of issuer types 
including special purpose vehicles, non-operating companies, sovereigns and other 
public sector issuers. There is no separate listing category for ‘commercial company’ 
issuers of standard listed debt and debt-like securities.
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3.21 Given the focus of the TCFD recommendations on entity-level organisational factors, 
such as governance, strategy and risk management, we considered that applying 
disclosure requirements to all of the issuers of debt and debt-like securities listed in 
LR 17 may not be a proportionate and effective approach. For instance, prospectus 
disclosures may be more relevant and decision-useful to investors than annual 
entity-level disclosures of the issuer against the TCFD’s recommendations.


3.22 To help inform whether and how to implement TCFD-aligned disclosure rules for 
issuers of standard listed debt and debt-like securities, we therefore asked for 
feedback on various policy design considerations, including what climate-related 
information from issuers of these securities market participants would find decision 
useful. Specifically, we asked:


Q3: We welcome views from market participants on whether to 
apply TCFD‑aligned disclosure rules to issuers of standard 
listed debt (and debt‑like) securities, and how best to do 
this. In particular, we seek input on the following:


 a.  What climate‑related information from issuers of these 
securities would market participants find decision 
useful and how far would these information needs be 
met by TCFD‑aligned disclosures?


 b.  Do market participants’ information needs differ 
according to the different types of issuer in LR 17?


 c.  If you consider that we should apply TCFD‑aligned 
disclosures rules to issuers of standard listed debt 
(and debt‑like) securities, should some issuer types 
be excluded from the rule to deliver an effective and 
proportionate approach? If so, which types of issuers 
should be included/excluded and how can the scope 
best be defined?


 d.  Are there any other matters we should take into 
consideration – eg, competitiveness, complexity of the 
application of the rule, burden on issuers in LR 17, or the 
feasibility to comply with any potential rules?


3.23 We received 33 responses to this question, with the majority supporting the 
introduction of climate-related disclosure rules for issuers of standard listed debt and 
debt-like securities. 5 respondents disagreed with taking such an approach and 4 did 
not provide a specific view.


3.24 Those that agreed generally saw a need for such disclosures to support the flow of 
information along the investment chain, and to support investment decisions. Many 
asset managers noted that their information needs were mostly common across 
issuer types and they considered TCFD-aligned disclosures to be a good starting point 
for all issuers.


3.25 We also received some detailed comments on the information needs of investors 
in debt securities. Responses suggested that investors often require more granular 
information than is typically provided under the TCFD recommendations, including 
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more detailed metrics. Some respondents also sought climate-related information 
from issuers other than commercial companies, including state-backed entities, 
governments and issuers of collateralised loan obligations.


3.26 Those who disagreed with applying TCFD-aligned disclosures rules to debt issuers 
were primarily sell-side respondents. All mentioned the competitiveness implications 
any such rules would have on the UK debt market.


3.27 It was also noted that many debt issuers are often subsidiaries. As such, we were 
encouraged to consider the extent to which investors’ information needs may be 
already adequately covered at the group level.


3.28 They further observed that, since jurisdictions outside the UK were implementing 
TCFD-aligned requirements, UK-listed debt issuers with overseas parents would 
be caught by group-level disclosure requirements in their home jurisdictions. One 
respondent suggested that we wait on other jurisdictions to finalise their disclosure 
regimes before re-assessing the need to introduce rules in the UK.


3.29 Respondents generally agreed that in developing a proportionate regime, we 
should consider the maturity of a debt security and related burden on providing 
climate-related disclosures.


Our response


We note the broad-based support, at least among buy-side 
respondents, for introducing TCFD-aligned disclosure rules for issuers of 
standard listed debt and debt-like securities. However, we also recognise 
some of the challenges raised by those who disagreed with extending 
TCFD-aligned disclosures rules to such issuers.


Respondents generally confirmed that there are challenges in doing this 
in a proportionate and effective way, especially for certain security types 
and for issuers that are not operating companies.


While we received some responses that agreed with building a tailored 
regime for debt (and-debt like) issuers, we did not receive sufficiently 
detailed input on how such a regime could be designed in practice.


We agree with most respondents that there is a case to consider 
introducing climate-related disclosure requirements for debt (and 
debt-like) securities. However, we also acknowledge that this should be 
through a tailored approach, rather than by simply extending the form 
and structure of our existing Listing Rule.


This in part recognises the potential interaction with other pieces of 
securities regulation that apply in the case of debt securities. This will 
need to be evaluated further. We will therefore continue to engage 
with stakeholders to gather further input on a proportionate and 
effective regime, building on the feedback we have already received, 
with a view to consulting on introducing such a regime at a later stage.
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Design of the proposed Listing Rule


3.30 We asked for views on the design of our proposed rule and guidance. In the 
consultation, we proposed to align fully with the form and structure of our existing 
Listing Rule for premium listed commercial companies, and associated guidance.


3.31 We also proposed to keep pace with developments in the TCFD’s framework by 
incorporating into our handbook guidance provisions – for both the existing and 
the proposed Listing Rules – new updated guidance that the TCFD had issued for 
consultation in June.


3.32 Further to consultation, the TCFD published an updated implementation annex and 
a final standalone guidance document on metrics, targets and transition plans (see 
Chapter 2). Reflecting feedback during the consultation, the TCFD did not include in 
the final package of updated guidance materials its proposed technical supplement on 
portfolio alignment metrics.


3.33 In the CP, we asked:


Q4: Do you agree with our proposal to mirror the structure 
and wording of LR 9.8.6R(8) and LR 9.8.6BG to LR 9.8.6EG 
for companies with a UK premium listing? If not, what 
alternative approach would you consider to be appropriate, 
and why?


Q5: Do you agree that, subject to the TCFD’s final guidance 
materials being broadly consistent with those proposed, 
we should incorporate them into our existing and proposed 
handbook guidance provisions as described (including 
both the existing guidance relating to LR 9.8.6R(8) and our 
proposed new guidance relating to LR 14.3.27R):


 a.  the TCFD’s proposed updates to the TCFD Final Report 
and TCFD Annex


 b.  the TCFD’s proposed standalone guidance document on 
metrics, targets and transition planning


 c.  the TCFD’s technical supplement on measuring 
portfolio alignment. If not, what alternative approach 
would you prefer?


3.34 There were 35 responses to Q4, with most in favour of mirroring the structure and 
wording of the existing rule and guidance for commercial companies with a UK 
premium listing. Two respondents disagreed with our approach, suggesting that 
both our existing and proposed rules should be adapted to apply on a mandatory 
compliance basis, with new requirements added to disclose transition plans aligned 
with the Paris Agreement.


3.35 A key driver of the support for mirroring the structure and wording was to promote 
consistency and avoid fragmentation of climate-related disclosures across issuers in 
different listing segments. Consistent with stakeholder feedback when we consulted 



https://unfccc.int/process-and-meetings/the-paris-agreement/the-paris-agreement
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on our existing rule and guidance for premium listed commercial companies, investors 
in particular valued the direct references to both the TCFD’s 4 recommendations and 
its 11 recommended disclosures.


3.36 Some respondents took the opportunity to highlight the potential challenge for issuers 
arising from differences in wording between our existing and proposed handbook 
rules and guidance and the incoming Companies Act provisions (see Chapter 2). There 
were concerns that it could be challenging for a company subject to both regimes to 
simultaneously meet both sets of requirements.


3.37 One civil society respondent called for the Science based Targets Initiative (SBTi) 
Financial Sector Science based Targets guidance to be included as relevant material 
for issuers to consider when assessing the consistency of their disclosures with the 
TCFD’s recommendations and recommended disclosures.


3.38 We received 36 responses to Q5 on including the TCFD’s updated guidance 
materials. All but one respondent generally agreed with the proposed approach. 
Many respondents considered the TCFD’s proposed guidance to be a significant step 
forward. However, since the TCFD’s guidance had not yet been finalised at the time of 
our consultation, respondents called on us to clarify the implementation timeframe for 
these additional expectations.


3.39 A number of respondents highlighted that data and methodological challenges 
remained a significant issue for both reporting companies and the users of their 
disclosures. This was further highlighted by responses on the TCFD’s technical 
supplement on portfolio alignment metrics. Some respondents questioned the 
maturity of the tools and methodologies considered in the supplement and suggested 
that we did not reference these materials in our rules at this stage.


3.40 6 respondents asked for further clarification on how the guidance provisions in our rule 
should be considered by listed companies when they assess the consistency of their 
disclosures with the TCFD guidance.


3.41 There were also some calls for us to clarify how we would continue to update our 
handbook provisions as further updates were published by TCFD.


Our response


Given the broad support from respondents, our final rule and guidance 
in LR 14 mirror the structure and wording in LR 9.8.6R(8) and LR 9.8.6BG 
to LR 9.8.6EG.


We strongly agree with the view that it is important to reference both the 
TCFD’s 4 recommendations and 11 recommended disclosures.


As set out in the consultation paper, we have reviewed the TCFD’s 
final guidance materials – the updated implementation annex and 
accompanying standalone guidance document on metrics, targets and 
transition plans – and consider that they are broadly consistent with 
those proposed, as reflected in the TCFD’s overview of the changes 
between the consultation and finalised materials.



https://sciencebasedtargets.org/resources/files/Financial-Sector-Science-Based-Targets-Guidance-Pilot-Version.pdf

https://assets.bbhub.io/company/sites/60/2021/10/October_2021_Metrics_Targets_and_Transition_Plans_Consultation_Summary_of_Responses.pdf
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Accordingly, in light of the positive feedback from respondents, we have 
referenced both in our guidance provisions – for both the existing and new 
rules. Our Glossary of definitions continues to reference the TCFD Final 
Report as published by the TCFD in June 2017. This remains the relevant 
version of the TCFD’s recommendations and recommended disclosures.


As part of this, we have updated the definition of ‘TCFD annex’ in 
the instrument to reference the updated version of the TCFD’s 
implementation annex. We have also included the TCFD’s guidance on 
metrics, targets and transition plans in our guidance provisions in LR 
9.8.6CG and LR 14.3.29G as a document we consider relevant to listed 
companies when assessing the consistency of their disclosures with the 
TCFD’s recommendations and recommended disclosures.


We recognise that the TCFD only published the outcome of its 
consultation in October 2021. We nevertheless consider that the 
guidance should apply for financial years beginning on or after 
1 January 2022 – for both premium and standard listed issuers. The first 
disclosures made in light of the new guidance would then be made only 
in 2023; and we also note that we have retained flexibility in our rules 
framework by maintaining the comply or explain compliance basis. Some 
listed companies may, of course, choose voluntarily to consider the new 
guidance sooner.


The final report on Portfolio Alignment Metrics was not formally adopted 
as a TCFD document. We have therefore not referenced this document 
in our final guidance. This is consistent with the approach in PS20/17.


In line with comments from some civil society respondents and 
noting recent Government announcement setting a pathway towards 
mandatory disclosure of net zero transition plans, we have included 
specific guidance on relevant considerations regarding the disclosure of 
transition plans.


In particular, we have included a guidance provision applicable to 
issuers in scope of both our existing and new Listing Rules elaborating 
on the TCFD’s expectation that organisations make disclosures in 
accordance with the guidance on transition plans as part of their strategy 
disclosures if ‘operating in a jurisdiction with an emissions reduction 
commitment’. The guidance provides that, where making disclosures 
on transition plans as part of its disclosures on strategy under the TCFD 
recommendations and recommended disclosures, we encourage a listed 
company headquartered in, or operating in, a country that has made a 
commitment to a net zero economy – such as the UK’s commitment 
under the Climate Change Act 2008 (Order 2019) – to assess the extent 
to which it has considered that commitment when developing and 
disclosing its transition plan. We further encourage a listed company to 
explain if it has not considered this commitment.


This is our first step towards more detailed provisions on transition plans. 
As set out in our recent Strategy for positive change, we will do further 
work to promote well-designed, well-governed, credible and effective 
net zero transition plans by listed companies (and regulated firms). 



https://www.tcfdhub.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/PAT_Measuring_Portfolio_Alignment_Technical_Considerations.pdf

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/chancellor-uk-will-be-the-worlds-first-net-zero-financial-centre

https://www.fca.org.uk/publications/corporate-documents/strategy-positive-change-our-esg-priorities#:~:text=Our environmental%2C social and governance,the transition to net zero.
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We will also engage with the Transition Plan Taskforce announced by the 
Government, which will work towards developing ‘a science-based “gold 
standard” for transition plans’.


Since we expect that our climate-related disclosure rules will be 
updated in due course to reference the ISSB’s reporting standards, 
once endorsed for use in the UK, we expect there will be limited need 
for further updates to our rules to reflect new guidance materials from 
the TCFD. However, as described in PS20/17, in the event that there 
were further changes, we would expect to do this through the use of our 
Quarterly Consultation Papers, as appropriate.


We note the calls from some respondents to provide further clarification 
as to how listed companies should consider our guidance provisions 
when assessing the consistency of their disclosures with the TCFD’s 
recommendations and recommended disclosures. Through all the 
guidance provisions that accompany our Listing Rules, we aim to highlight 
some key considerations for listed companies when assessing their 
disclosures against the TCFD’s recommendations and recommended 
disclosures, and direct them to useful documents that the TCFD have 
produced that they should take into account, or that may be relevant.


We also note that there are many other useful resources (on the TCFD 
Knowledge Hub) that can support issuers in making their climate-related 
disclosures. Especially since we expect that our climate-related disclosure 
rules will be updated in due course to reference the ISSB’s reporting 
standards, we do not intend to add more detailed guidance at this stage.


We acknowledge the comments from respondents on the interaction 
between our TCFD-aligned disclosure rules and the incoming Companies 
Act obligations. As set out in Chapter 2, BEIS has committed to publishing 
a Q&A document in early 2022 that will clarify further how the Companies 
Act requirements interact with our Listing Rules. Furthermore, once the 
ISSB’s future standards are endorsed for use in the UK, we expect, subject 
to consultation, that both the Companies Act and Listing Rules will 
reference the endorsed international standards directly.


Technical Note


3.42 Published alongside our final rule for premium listed issuers (PS20/17), Technical Note 
801.1 clarifies existing obligations in retained EU legislation and in our Handbook 
that may already require disclosure of information on climate-related and other 
environmental, social and governance (ESG) matters, in certain circumstances. 
We proposed to update the Technical Note to reflect our new rule and guidance.


Q6: Do you agree that we should update the Technical Note 
801.1 to reflect the proposed new rule and associated 
guidance in this CP?
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3.43 All but one respondent agreed with our proposal to update the Technical Note. The 
stakeholder that disagreed suggested that it may be preferable to wait until global 
reporting standards were set by the ISSB before updating the Technical Note.


3.44 Another respondent cautioned against making substantive changes that fall 
outside the scope of our consultation paper. The same respondent also noted the 
need for minor updates to the wording of the Note to reflect the end of the Brexit 
transition period.


Our response


We have updated Technical Note 801.1 to incorporate the new 
TCFD-aligned Listing Rule and guidance provisions as set out in this 
policy statement. We have also added wording that reflects our updated 
scope as set out in response to Q2 above.


Finally, we have adjusted the wording of the Note to reflect the end 
of the Brexit transition period. The Technical Note can be found in 
Appendix 2 and is also available on the FCA Knowledge Base.


SASB metrics


3.45 To encourage helpful specificity and granularity to complement the TCFD’s 
recommendations and recommended disclosures, we invited feedback on 
encouraging listed companies to consider the SASB metrics for their sector when 
making TCFD-aligned disclosures. We considered that this would support the more 
detailed, consistent and comparable disclosures that investors demand, until a 
common global baseline of corporate reporting standards emerged.


3.46 Since our consultation, it has been confirmed that both the SASB metrics and TCFD 
framework are core inputs to the prototype climate-related disclosures that the IFRS 
Foundation published for consideration by the ISSB.


3.47 We acknowledged in CP21/18 that the SASB Standards are now housed in the VRF, 
alongside the International Integrated Reporting Council (IIRC). In establishing the ISSB, it 
was also announced that the VRF and CDSB will consolidate into the IFRS Foundation by 
June 2022, including their technical expertise, content, staff and other resources.


3.48 We asked:


Q7: Do you agree with our encouraging listed companies to 
consider the SASB metrics for their sector when making 
their disclosures against the TCFD’s recommended 
disclosures, as appropriate? If not, please explain.


3.49 38 respondents commented on this question, with 25 in favour and 7 against explicitly 
encouraging listed companies to consider the SASB metrics for their sector when 
making TCFD-aligned disclosures.



https://www.ifrs.org/content/dam/ifrs/groups/trwg/trwg-climate-related-disclosures-prototype.pdf
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3.50 As part of this, respondents generally agreed that we should not reference the 
SASB metrics directly in our Listing Rules. Rather, they agreed that we should simply 
encourage listed companies to consider the relevant metrics for their sector. This 
would be consistent with the approach taken by the FRC in its Climate Thematic and 
Statement on Non-Financial Reporting Frameworks in 2020. A further 6 respondents 
provided feedback to the question, but neither agreed nor disagreed with our proposal.


3.51 Some respondents who responded favourably noted the additional granularity that the 
SASB metrics provide to the TCFD framework and acknowledged this would support 
issuers in making more consistent and comparable disclosures until the ISSB’s finalised 
climate standard had been endorsed for use in the UK. Some also observed that the 
SASB metrics cover sustainability matters beyond climate change.


3.52 Among those that disagreed with our proposals, the main concern was that we should 
not limit our support to only one framework, given that several frameworks were currently 
used voluntarily by companies when making their climate-related financial (and wider 
sustainability-related) disclosures. One respondent queried why we had chosen to 
support the SASB metrics when, across the EU, reporting against the GRI was more 
common. Different frameworks were mentioned among the responses, including 
the Climate Action 100+ Net Zero Company Benchmark, GRI, CDSB and CDP. One 
respondent highlighted the need for consistency of requirements from regulators.


3.53 Among the other comments received, respondents emphasised the need for 
standardisation, given the proliferation of standards and frameworks. They called for 
international coordination to ensure alignment in global markets. Furthermore, we 
were encouraged to position any support for SASB in the context of the direction of 
international initiatives – notably, the work of the IFRS Foundation to establish the ISSB, 
in which the VRF has been actively involved.


Our response


We have considered the broadly positive feedback received to this question. 
We also note that there have been significant developments since our 
consultation closed – most notably, the establishment of the ISSB.


Furthermore, SASB’s industry-specific metrics have been incorporated 
into the prototype climate-related disclosures published by the IFRS 
Foundation to be considered by the ISSB as part of its initial work 
programme. And, with the VRF to be consolidated into the IFRS 
Foundation, we expect that the SASB metrics will be an important 
input into the ongoing development of the ISSB’s standards, including 
as the standards develop beyond climate change to consider other 
sustainability topics.


Noting these developments and the Government’s plans to make the 
ISSB standards a core component of the future SDR framework (see 
Chapter 2), there remains a strong case to encourage listed companies 
to consider the SASB metrics for their sector when making their 
disclosures against the TCFD’s recommendations, as appropriate.



https://www.frc.org.uk/our-purpose/climate-thematic-review-2020

https://www.frc.org.uk/news/november-2020/frc-nfr-statement?viewmode=0

https://www.ifrs.org/content/dam/ifrs/groups/trwg/trwg-climate-related-disclosures-prototype.pdf
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In anticipation of future ISSB standards for sustainability topics 
beyond climate change, listed companies may also wish to consider 
the SASB metrics for other sustainability topics when making wider 
sustainability-related financial disclosures. The prototype general 
requirements for disclosure of sustainability-related financial 
information, published by the IFRS Foundation alongside the prototype 
climate-related disclosures for consideration by the ISSB, specifies that 
an entity should ’report on all material information about significant 
sustainability risks and opportunities’ and provides a set of disclosures 
organised under the TCFD’s four pillars of governance, strategy, risk 
management and metrics and targets.


Just as the SASB metrics can provide helpful specificity and granularity 
to complement the TCFD’s recommendations and recommended 
disclosures, we consider that they can similarly assist listed companies in 
making wider sustainability-related financial disclosures where relevant, 
to the extent such disclosures are being made. Noting the role that the 
VRF will play in contributing to the development of the ISSB’s reporting 
standards beyond climate change, beginning to disclose against the 
SASB metrics will help listed companies build relevant capabilities.


This is also consistent with the direction of travel in the Government’s 
Roadmap to Sustainable Investing, which notes as part of its sectoral 
pathways in Annex A that the intended regulatory approach includes 
the following: ‘Certain UK-listed companies will disclose information 
using the proposed ISSB-issued standards, and appropriate metrics 
to explain the level of alignment of their activities with the UK Green 
Taxonomy, including minimum safeguards, in their Annual Report. 
The scope and timing of requirements for issuers, and the reporting 
detail, will be determined following consultation. Interim measures 
may be considered – eg, referencing relevant voluntary frameworks 
– to ensure appropriate coverage of sustainability topics pending the 
introduction of relevant international standards.’


Compliance basis


3.54 We initially introduced our TCFD-aligned disclosure rule for premium listed commercial 
companies on a comply or explain basis, with guidance setting out our expectation 
that we would ordinarily expect a listed issuer to be able to make climate-related 
financial disclosures consistent with the TCFD’s recommendations and recommended 
disclosures, except where it faces transitional challenges in obtaining relevant data or 
embedding relevant modelling or analytical capabilities.


3.55 In PS20/17, we said that we would review the compliance basis both for our existing 
rule and for our proposed rule for standard listed companies. We did this in CP21/18, 
concluding that we did not believe now was the right time to consult on transitioning 
our TCFD-aligned Listing Rules to a mandatory compliance basis.



https://www.ifrs.org/content/dam/ifrs/groups/trwg/trwg-general-requirements-prototype.pdf

https://www.ifrs.org/content/dam/ifrs/groups/trwg/trwg-general-requirements-prototype.pdf

https://www.ifrs.org/content/dam/ifrs/groups/trwg/trwg-general-requirements-prototype.pdf
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3.56 While we strongly support a pathway to mandatory climate-related disclosures, we 
noted that capabilities continued to build among relevant listed companies, and that 
momentum had accelerated in the IFRS Foundation’s initiative to establish an ISSB.


3.57 Accordingly, we proposed to retain the ‘comply or explain’ compliance basis, with 
a view to consulting on moving to a mandatory compliance basis once the ISSB’s 
new reporting standard had been introduced in the UK. We would expect to consult 
on amending our framework to introduce new rules referencing the new reporting 
standard rather than the TCFD’s recommendations.


3.58 We asked:


Q8: Do you agree with our approach to maintain a ‘comply or 
explain’ compliance basis until such time as a common 
international reporting standard has been published and 
adopted in the UK? If not, what alternative approach would 
you prefer, and why?


3.59 We received 43 responses to this question, with responses quite divided. 26 
respondents were supportive to keep the ‘comply or explain’ regime, while 15 were in 
favour of moving immediately to a mandatory basis. 2 provided comments but didn’t 
provide a view either way.


3.60 Those supporting our approach generally agreed with the rationale that we set 
out in CP21/18. Consistent with our view, and while there was a strong rationale for 
mandatory climate-related disclosures, they agreed the appropriate time to introduce 
a mandatory compliance basis would be when the ISSB standards were endorsed 
for use in the UK. Some noted that, if this was delayed, we should proceed to a 
consultation on mandatory TCFD-aligned disclosures. A number of respondents called 
for a roadmap to moving to a mandatory footing, while others suggested a specific 
timeframe after which we should review the compliance basis again.


3.61 Respondents highlighted that keeping the comply or explain regime would allow listed 
companies to continue building their internal capabilities, while the international 
standard-setting initiative progresses.


3.62 Those that disagreed with our approach were mostly asset managers and civil society. 
Three main reasons were cited. First, respondents emphasised the need to establish 
a common baseline of issuer disclosures to support analysis and investment decisions 
across the market. Second, some stressed the mismatch between reporting 
requirements for issuers (comply or explain) compared with asset managers and 
asset owners (mandatory). Finally, some highlighted the need for disclosures to be 
made public as soon as possible in order to redirect capital and meet the emissions 
reduction commitments.


3.63 Some respondents who disagreed with the approach noted that a comply or explain 
approach may remain a useful regime for smaller issuers. One respondent suggested 
a phased implementation of mandatory disclosures, beginning with the largest 
companies and those operating in high carbon emitting sectors. Another suggested 
phased mandatory implementation of different elements of the TCFD’s 4 pillars and 11 
recommended disclosures.
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Our response


We have considered carefully the feedback received. On balance, we will 
retain the ‘comply or explain’ compliance basis, as consulted on.


Having now seen the ISSB launched at COP26, and the detailed prototype 
climate-related disclosures delivered to the ISSB to support the standards 
development process, we see a real prospect of a climate standard being 
finalised by the end of 2022 which can then be adopted for use in the UK. 
We note that BEIS has already started work to determine the appropriate 
mechanism for endorsement and adoption of the ISSB’s standards in the 
UK and will consult on an approach in early 2022.


Given this accelerated timeframe for international standards development, 
we remain of the view that the appropriate time to consult on introducing 
mandatory climate-related disclosure requirements will be alongside 
proposals to adapt our rules to reference a UK-endorsed ISSB standard in 
our framework instead of the TCFD’s recommendations.


Finally, we note the observations regarding the different compliance 
basis of our disclosure rules for listed companies and those for asset 
managers and FCA-regulated asset owners. This is a matter we 
examined carefully when developing our proposals. We set out further 
considerations for how asset managers and FCA-regulated asset 
owners should consider their requirements in PS21/24. In particular, 
we have noted the ability of asset managers and FCA-regulated 
asset owners to use proxies and assumptions to address some of the 
data gaps until data improve. By contrast, listed issuers provide the 
primary disclosures and therefore have less flexibility in overcoming 
data, analytical and modelling challenges. We expect this approach to 
encourage developments in data and methodologies at a quicker pace.


Third-party audit and assurance


3.64 In implementing our TCFD-aligned disclosure rule for premium listed commercial 
companies, we did not require third-party audit or assurance on the underlying 
disclosures or the statement of compliance. We proposed in CP21/18 to retain this 
position for both the existing and proposed new rule, on the basis that the industry was 
still developing its approach to climate-related disclosures.


3.65 In CP21/18, we asked for views on:


Q9: Do you agree with our approach not to require third‑party 
audit and assurance for issuers’ climate‑related disclosures 
at this time? If not, what additional requirements would you 
consider to be appropriate?



https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/policy/ps21-24.pdf
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3.66 We received 41 responses to this question, with most in favour of retaining our 
approach. However, compared with responses to the same question in CP20/3, we 
received a notable increase in issuers calling for at least ‘limited assurance’.


3.67 Those supporting our proposal noted that mandating such requirements could divert 
issuers' attention from developing the quality of their disclosures as well as their systems 
and controls. Concerns were raised about the ability of audit firms to effectively meet 
such requirements at this time. Some respondents highlighted that issuers first needed to 
improve their controls around non-financial information disclosures and upskill their Boards 
and Audit Committees.


3.68 Many respondents did support the need for assurance requirements over the long 
term to bring greater reliability to issuers disclosures. They suggested we, alongside the 
Government, set out a roadmap towards mandatory assurance requirements. There 
was some support for the view that an appropriate time to consider this would be when 
consulting on moving to a mandatory compliance basis for the disclosure rules.


3.69 The key concern among those who disagreed with our approach was that assurance 
would give the market greater confidence to rely on issuers’ climate-related 
disclosures. Most called for ‘limited assurance’, with one suggesting ‘reasonable 
assurance’ where possible. It was noted by several responses that a ‘limited assurance’ 
requirement would be in line with the EU’s CSRD proposals.


3.70 Many respondents highlighted the ongoing work by BEIS on audit reform. There 
were mixed views on the implications of this. Some noted that, if taken forward, BEIS’ 
proposals could put significant resource pressure on the audit sector. Requiring 
assurance of climate-related disclosures would only exacerbate this. Others suggested 
this potential reform could present an opportunity to implement climate-related 
requirements.


Our response


Much of the feedback received aligns with our wider engagement with 
issuers and the audit profession on the direction of travel in this area. 
We also continue to engage with BEIS on the potential implications of 
ongoing work on audit reform.


Under our co-leadership of IOSCO's workstream on issuers’ 
sustainability disclosures within the Sustainable Finance Task Force 
(STF), work is beginning on audit and assurance standards for 
sustainability-related disclosures. We have opened a dialogue with the 
International Federation of Accountants, the International Auditing and 
Assurance Standards Board, and the International Ethics Standards 
Board for Accountants to understand their work in this space. We expect 
that this engagement will continue and accelerate in 2022.


We do not therefore propose to mandate audit or assurance 
requirements at this stage. We will continue to engage closely with 
the market on this matter and will consider our position on this again 
in the future. In line with previous comments, we reiterate that we 
see a strong need for assurance requirements over the long term to 
support the reliability of issuers' climate-related disclosures.
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Timing of implementation


3.71 We proposed to bring our new rule into force for accounting periods beginning on or 
after 1 January 2022, with the first annual financial reports in accordance with the 
proposed rule being published in 2023.


3.72 We asked:


Q10: Do you agree that our new rule should take effect for 
accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022? 
If you consider that we should set a different timeframe, 
please explain why.


3.73 Of the 32 respondents, 29 agreed that the new rule should take effect for accounting 
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022.


3.74 Several respondents noted their preference for a phased or delayed implementation 
due to concerns including the limited capabilities of smaller entities, and the potential 
risk of delisting in the UK arising from differences in disclosure requirements across 
jurisdictions.


3.75 Some respondents reiterated their concerns about the sequencing of disclosure 
requirements for listed companies, asset managers and asset owners, noting that 
some asset owners' obligations had already come into force in October 2021.


Our response


We note that the vast majority of respondents agreed with the proposed 
timeframe. Furthermore, we clearly set out in PS20/17 our expected 
direction of travel to consult on extending the application of existing 
climate-related disclosure requirements to standard listed issuers. This 
was also reflected in the UK Government’s Roadmap towards mandatory 
climate-related disclosures.


We also note that the ‘comply or explain’ compliance basis for the 
rule provides sufficient flexibility for those listed companies who may 
need more time to obtain relevant data or embed relevant modelling 
or analytical capabilities. In introducing our new rules, we have also 
retained the guidance that we consider the appropriate level of detail 
for disclosures may be linked to the nature, size and complexity of the 
in-scope company’s business.


We recognise the sequencing may pose some challenges along the 
investment chain. However, we note the ability of asset managers and 
asset owners to use proxies and assumptions to address some of the 
data gaps. For more detail, see our response to Q8 above.


Allowing any implementation delay would not reflect the urgency 
of the climate challenge we face and the increasing demand for 
climate-related financial disclosures by market participants.
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Cost Benefit Analysis


3.76 We requested views from respondents on the cost benefit analysis (CBA) for our 
proposed new rule. We asked:


Q11: Do you agree with the conclusions and analysis set out in 
our cost benefit analysis (Annex 2)?


3.77 We received four responses to our CBA, with two supporting the outcome and the 
others not opposing it. Respondents acknowledged that, while the benefits are 
challenging to quantify, they still clearly outweigh the costs of implementation.


3.78 One respondent commented that resourcing costs may have been underestimated 
for larger entities and overestimated for smaller ones, leading to a greater gap in costs 
than initially suggested. The respondent also noted that costly third-party expertise 
may be required for the proper execution of scenario analysis.


Our response


Given the limited, yet broadly positive feedback submitted, we do not 
propose to change our approach to estimating costs and benefits in 
our CBA.


However, since we have extended the scope of our rule to a further 
96 issuers (of standard listed GDRs and shares other than equity 
shares), we consider it appropriate to update the CBA to consider these 
additional costs - which are set out below.


Updated cost benefit analysis


3.79 In CP21/18, we included a CBA of our proposed rules as required by the Financial 
Services and Markets Act 2000 (amended by the Financial Services Act 2012).


3.80 In light of the feedback to our consultation, we have extended the scope of issuers 
caught by our rules to include both standard listed issuers of GDRs and standard listed 
issuers of shares other than equity shares (in both cases, excluding standard listed 
investment entities and shell companies).


Additional issuers in scope
3.81 In light of the change to our scope, there is a significant change to the population of 


issuers captured under our regime. Accordingly, we have amended our CBA to account 
for the additional scope. Our analysis builds on the costs and benefits set out in Annex 
2 of CP21/18 and should be read alongside that analysis.


3.82 Our extended scope captures an additional 96 issuers. In total, our new rule will capture 
244 issuers. Using the €200 million market capitalisation threshold as of 5 November 2021 – 
based on the instrument list data obtained from the London Stock Exchange – we consider 
84 of the 96 additional in-scope issuers to be larger issuers and 12 to be SME issuers.



https://www.londonstockexchange.com/reports?tab=instruments
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Estimated costs
3.83 Compliance costs for the additional SME and larger issuers in scope have been 


calculated based on the assumptions set out in Annex 2 of CP21/18. The resulting 
additional costs are summarised in Table 1.


Table 1: Estimated compliance costs to additional in‑scope issuers


Category of cost
No. of impacted 


issuers
One-off cost 


(£m)
Ongoing cost 


(£m, p.a.)
Familiarisation and legal review 96 1.2 N/A


Coordination of disclosure inputs 
across functions


66 9.3 4.4


Scenario analysis (Strategy (c) 85 5.4 2.7


Metrics/Targets (a), (c) 70 5.8
2.9


Metrics/Targets (b) 61 2.5


Total 24.2 10.0


3.84 In Table 2, we set out the costs of our rules aggregated for all in-scope issuers. These 
figures were obtained by adding the estimated costs presented in the CBA in CP21/18 
to the estimated costs presented in Table 1 above. We note that the estimated costs 
to issuers already considered in the CBA included in CP21/18 remain unchanged in the 
calculations below. 


Table 2: Total estimated compliance costs to initial and new in‑scope issuers


Category of cost
No. of impacted 


issuers
One-off cost 


(£m)
Ongoing cost 


(£m, p.a.)
Familiarisation and legal review 244 3.0 N/A


Coordination of disclosure inputs 
across functions


192 24.7 11.7


Scenario analysis (Strategy (c) 225 13.2 6.6


Metrics/Targets (a), (c) 199 15.1
7.5


Metrics/Targets (b) 183 6.8


Total 62.8 25.8


Benefits
3.85 As in CP21/18, we consider that it is not reasonably practicable to quantify the benefits 


of our proposals. We have therefore not sought to quantify the benefits to the market 
from reducing the identified harms. Instead, we have estimated the minimum net 
benefit required in order to justify the intervention.


3.86 The total one-off compliance cost of £62.8 million equates to 0.003% of the £2,248 
billion total market capitalisation of in-scope issuers. Similarly, the total ongoing annual 
compliance cost of £25.8 million equates to 0.001% of the total market capitalisation 
of in-scope issuers. Compared to our initial CBA, the estimated costs of compliance 
are even smaller relative to market capitalisation. As in our initial CBA, only a small 
improvement in price efficiency flowing from our proposed changes would be 
sufficient to outweigh the costs and produce a net benefit.
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3.87 We remain of the view that the benefits of our rule might reasonably be expected 
substantially to exceed the costs of compliance if more informed asset pricing 
encourages capital flows to companies which manage climate related risks and 
opportunities more effectively. If this occurs, the likelihood that the more severe 
projections of the economic and social costs of climate warming materialise 
may decrease.
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Annex 1  
List of non-confidential respondents


Alternative Investment Management Association / Alternative Credit Council (AIMA/ACC)


ARC Ratings UK Limited


Association for Financial Markets in Europe (AFME)


Association of British Insurers (ABI)


Association of Investment Companies (AIC)


Association of Real Estate Funds (AREF)


Baillie Gifford & Co


Barclays


Bloomberg


Brewin Dolphin Limited


CDP


CFA UK


City of London Law Society (CLLS)


ClientEarth


Climate Disclosure Standards Board (CDSB)


Deloitte


EcoVadis


EY


Federated Hermes


FIA European Principal Traders Association (FIA EPTA)


Finance & Leasing Association (FLA)


Fin-X Solutions


ICE Data Services


IHS Markit
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Impact Investing Institute


Index Industry Association (IIA)


Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW)


Institutional Investors Group on Climate Change (IIGCC)


Institutional Shareholder Services (ISS)


Interactive Investor


International Capital Market Association (ICMA)


International Organization for Standardization’s Climate Change Coordination 
Committee and Technical Committee 68 (ISO CCCC and ISO TC68)


Invesco


Legal & General Investment Management (LGIM)


London Stock Exchange Group (LSEG)


M&G


MHA Macintyre Hudson


Microsoft


Moody’s


Morningstar


MSCI


Nest Corporation


Oil & Gas UK (OGUK)


PwC


Quoted Companies Alliance (QCA)


S&P Global


Schroders


ShareAction


Standard Chartered
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Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (TIAA)


The Collaboration


The Investment Association (IA)


UK Finance


4 respondents requested their answers to be treated as confidential. We have also 
decided to treat the 2 responses from individuals as confidential.
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Annex 2  
Abbreviations used in this paper


Abbreviation Description


AIM Alternative Investment Market


BEIS Department for Business, Energy, and Industrial Strategy


CBA Cost benefit analysis


CDSB Climate Disclosure Standards Board


CFRF Climate Financial Risk Forum


COP26 UN Climate Change Summit


CP Consultation Paper


CSRD Corporate Sustainability Reporting Directive


DWP Department for Work and Pensions


EFRAG European Financial Reporting Advisory Group


ESG Environmental, Social and Governance


EU European Union


FRC Financial Reporting Council


FSB Financial Stability Board


FSMA Financial Services and Markets Act 2000


G7 Group of Seven (inter-governmental forum)


G20 Group of Twenty (inter-governmental forum)


GDRs Global Depositary Receipts


GRI Global Reporting Initiative


IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards


IIRC International Integrated Reporting Council
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Abbreviation Description


IOSCO International Organisation of Securities Commissions


ISSB International Sustainability Standards Board


LR Listing Rule


PAT Portfolio Alignment Team


PMB Primary Market Bulletin


PS Policy Statement


SASB Sustainability Accounting Standards Board


SBTi Science-based Targets Initiative


SDR Sustainability Disclosure Requirements


SEC U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission


SFC Securities and Futures Commission (of Hong Kong)


SME Small and medium-sized issuers


SPAC Special purpose acquisition company


STF IOSCO’s Sustainable Finance Taskforce


TCFD Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures


TN Technical Note


UK United Kingdom


VRF Value Reporting Foundation


All our publications are available to download from www.fca.org.uk. If you would like to receive this paper 
in an alternative format, please call 020 7066 7948 or email: publications_graphics@fca.org.uk or write to: 
Editorial and Digital team, Financial Conduct Authority, 12 Endeavour Square, London, E20 1JN


Sign up for our news and publications alerts



https://www.fca.org.uk/news-and-publications-email-alerts?doc=#utm_source=signup&utm_medium=document&utm_campaign=newsandpubs
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Appendix 1  
Made rules (legal instrument)







  FCA 2021/61 


LISTING RULES (DISCLOSURE OF CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL 
INFORMATION) (No 2) INSTRUMENT 2021 


 
Powers exercised 
 
A.  The Financial Conduct Authority (“the FCA”) makes this instrument in the exercise 


of the following powers and related provisions in the Financial Services and Markets 
Act 2000 (“the Act”):  


 
(1) section 73A (Part 6 Rules); 
(2) section 96 (Obligations of issuers of listed securities);  
(3) section 137A (The FCA’s general rules); 
(4) section 137T (General supplementary powers); and 
(5) section 139A (Power of the FCA to give guidance). 


 
B.  The rule-making powers listed above are specified for the purpose of section 138G(2) 


(Rule-making instruments) of the Act. 
 
Commencement 
 
C.  This instrument comes into force on 1 January 2022. 
 
Amendments to the Handbook  
 
D.  The Glossary of definitions is amended in accordance with Annex A to this 


instrument. 
 
E. The Listing Rules sourcebook (LR) is amended in accordance with Annex B to this 


instrument.  
 
Citation 
 
F.  This instrument may be cited as the Listing Rules (Disclosure of Climate-Related 


Financial Information) (No 2) Instrument 2021. 
 
 
By order of the Board 
16 December 2021 
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Annex A 
 


Amendments to the Glossary of definitions 
 
In this Annex, underlining indicates new text and striking through indicates deleted text, 
unless otherwise stated. 
 
Insert the following new definition in the appropriate alphabetical position. The text is not 
underlined. 
 
 
TCFD 
Guidance on 
Metrics, 
Targets and 
Transition 
Plans 


the document entitled “Guidance on Metrics, Targets, and Transition Plans” 
published in October 2021 by the Task Force on Climate related Financial 
Disclosures, available at: https://www.fsb-tcfd.org.  


 
Amend the following definitions as shown. 
 
TCFD Annex the document entitled “Implementing the Recommendations of the Task 


Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures” published in June 2017 
October 2021 by the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures, 
available at: https://www.fsb-tcfd.org. 


TCFD 
Technical 
Supplement 
on the Use of 
Scenario 
Analysis 


the technical supplement entitled “The Use of Scenario Analysis in 
Disclosure of Climate-related Risks and Opportunities” published in June 
2017 by the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures, available 
at: https://www.fsb-tcfd.org. 


 
 


 
 
 
 


 



https://www.fsb-tcfd.org/

https://www.fsb-tcfd.org/

https://www.fsb-tcfd.org/
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Annex B 
 


Amendments to the Listing Rules sourcebook (LR) 
 
In this Annex, underlining indicates new text and striking through indicates deleted text, 
unless otherwise stated.  
 
 
9 Continuing obligations 


…  


9.8 Annual financial report 


…  


 Additional information 


…  


9.8.6C G For the purposes of LR 9.8.6R(8), in determining whether a listed company’s 
climate-related financial disclosures are consistent with the TCFD 
Recommendations and Recommended Disclosures, the FCA considers that 
the following documents are relevant: 


  (1) the TCFD Final Report and the TCFD Annex, to the extent not already 
referred to in LR 9.8.6R(8) and LR 9.8.6BG;  


  (2) the TCFD Technical Supplement on the Use of Scenario Analysis; 


  (3) the TCFD Guidance on Risk Management Integration and Disclosure; 
and 


  (4) (where appropriate) the TCFD Guidance on Scenario Analysis for 
Non-Financial Companies.; and 


  (5) the TCFD Guidance on Metrics, Targets and Transition Plans. 


…    


9.8.6F G Where making disclosures on transition plans as part of its disclosures on 
strategy under the TCFD Recommendations and Recommended Disclosures, 
a listed company that is headquartered in, or operates in, a country that has 
made a commitment to a net zero economy, such as the UK’s commitment in 
the Climate Change Act 2008 (2050 Target Amendment) Order 2019, is 
encouraged to assess the extent to which it has considered that commitment 
in developing and disclosing its transition plan. Where it has not considered 
this commitment in developing and disclosing its transition plan, the FCA 
encourages a listed company to explain why it has not done so. 


…  
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14 Standard listing (shares) 


…  


14.3 Continuing obligations 


…  


 Information to be included in annual report and accounts 


14.3.27 R In addition to the requirements set out in DTR 4.1, a listed company (other 
than an investment entity or a shell company) must include a statement in its 
annual financial report setting out: 


  (1) whether the listed company has included in its annual financial report 
climate-related financial disclosures consistent with the TCFD 
Recommendations and Recommended Disclosures; 


  (2) in cases where the listed company has: 


   (a) made climate-related financial disclosures consistent with the 
TCFD Recommendations and Recommended Disclosures, but 
has included some or all of these disclosures in a document other 
than the annual financial report: 


    (i) the recommendations and/or recommended disclosures for 
which it has included disclosures in that other document; 


    (ii) a description of that document and where it can be found; 
and 


    (iii) the reasons for including the relevant disclosures in that 
document and not in the annual financial report; 


   (b) not included climate-related financial disclosures consistent with 
all of the TCFD Recommendations and Recommended 
Disclosures in either its annual financial report or other 
document as referred to in (a):  


    (i) the recommendations and/or recommended disclosures for 
which it has not included such disclosures; 


    (ii) the reasons for not including such disclosures; and 


    (iii) any steps it is taking or plans to take in order to be able to 
make those disclosures in the future, and the timeframe 
within which it expects to be able to make those 
disclosures; and 


  (3) where in its annual financial report or (where appropriate) other 
document the climate-related financial disclosures referred to in (1) 
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can be found. 


14.3.28 G For the purposes of LR 14.3.27R, in determining whether climate-related 
financial disclosures are consistent with the TCFD Recommendations and 
Recommended Disclosures, a listed company should undertake a detailed 
assessment of those disclosures which takes into account:  


  (1) Section C of the TCFD Annex entitled “Guidance for All Sectors”; 


  (2) (where appropriate) Section D of the TCFD Annex entitled 
“Supplemental Guidance for the Financial Sector”; and 


  (3) (where appropriate) Section E of the TCFD Annex entitled 
“Supplemental Guidance for Non-Financial Groups”. 


14.3.29 G For the purposes of LR 14.3.27R, in determining whether a listed company’s 
climate-related financial disclosures are consistent with the TCFD 
Recommendations and Recommended Disclosures, the FCA considers that 
the following documents are relevant:  


  (1) the TCFD Final Report and the TCFD Annex, to the extent not already 
referred to in LR 14.3.27R and LR 14.3.28G;  


  (2) the TCFD Technical Supplement on the Use of Scenario Analysis; 


  (3) the TCFD Guidance on Risk Management Integration and Disclosure;  


  (4) (where appropriate) the TCFD Guidance on Scenario Analysis for 
Non-Financial Companies; and 


  (5) the TCFD Guidance on Metrics, Targets and Transition Plans. 


14.3.30 G For the purposes of LR 14.3.27R, in determining whether climate-related 
financial disclosures are consistent with the TCFD Recommendations and 
Recommended Disclosures, a listed company should consider whether those 
disclosures provide sufficient detail to enable users to assess the listed 
company’s exposure to and approach to addressing climate-related issues. 
A listed company should carry out its own assessment to ascertain the 
appropriate level of detail to be included in its climate-related financial 
disclosures, taking into account factors such as: 


  (1) the level of its exposure to climate-related risks and opportunities; and 


  (2) the scope and objectives of its climate-related strategy, 


  noting that these factors may relate to the nature, size and complexity of the 
listed company’s business. 


14.3.31 G (1) For the purposes of LR 14.3.27R, the FCA would ordinarily expect a 
listed company to be able to make climate-related financial disclosures 
consistent with the TCFD Recommendations and Recommended 
Disclosures, except where it faces transitional challenges in obtaining 
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relevant data or embedding relevant modelling or analytical 
capabilities. 


  (2) In particular, the FCA would expect that a listed company should 
ordinarily be able to make disclosures consistent with: 


    (a) the recommendation and recommended disclosures on 
governance in the TCFD Recommendations and 
Recommended Disclosures; 


    (b) the recommendation and recommended disclosures on risk 
management in the TCFD Recommendations and 
Recommended Disclosures; and 


    (c) recommended disclosures (a) and (b) set out under the 
recommendation on strategy in the TCFD 
Recommendations and Recommended Disclosures, to the 
extent that the listed company does not face the transitional 
challenges referred to in (1) in relation to such disclosures.  


14.3.32 G Where making disclosures on transition plans as part of its disclosures on 
strategy under the TCFD Recommendations and Recommended Disclosures, 
a listed company that is headquartered in, or operates in, a country that has 
made a commitment to a net zero economy, such as the UK’s commitment in 
the Climate Change Act 2008 (2050 Target Amendment) Order 2019, is 
encouraged to assess the extent to which it has considered that commitment 
in developing and disclosing its transition plan. Where it has not considered 
this commitment in developing and disclosing its transition plan, the FCA 
encourages a listed company to explain why it has not done so. 


 
Insert the following new definition in the appropriate alphabetical position and amend the 
existing definitions as shown.  
 
App 1 Relevant definitions 


App 1.1 Relevant definitions 


1.1.1 Note: The following definitions relevant to the listing rules are extracted from 
the Glossary. 


… 


TCFD 
Annex 


the document entitled “Implementing the Recommendations of the Task Force 
on Climate-related Financial Disclosures” published in June 2017 October 
2021 by the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures, available at: 
https://www.fsb-tcfd.org. 


TCFD 
Guidance 
on Metrics, 


the document entitled “Guidance on Metrics, Targets, and Transition Plans” 
published in October 2021 by the Task Force on Climate related Financial 
Disclosures, available at: https://www.fsb-tcfd.org. 



https://www.fsb-tcfd.org/

https://www.fsb-tcfd.org/
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Targets and 
Transition 
Plans 


…  


TCFD 
Technical 
Supplement 
on the Use 
of Scenario 
Analysis 


the technical supplement entitled “The Use of Scenario Analysis in Disclosure 
of Climate-related Risks and Opportunities” published in June 2017 by the 
Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures, available at: 
https://www.fsb-tcfd.org. 


…  


 
Insert the following new transitional provision LR TR 17, after LR TR 16 (Transitional 
Provisions in relation to market capitalisation under LR 2.2.7 R(1)). The text is not 
underlined. 
 
TR 17 Transitional Provisions in relation to climate-related financial disclosures 


under LR 14.3.27R and LR 9.8.6R(8) 


(1) (2)  
Material to 
which the 


transitional 
provision 
applies 


(3) (4)  
Transitional provision 


(5)  
Transitional 


provision: dates 
in force 


(6)  
Handbook 
provision: 


coming into 
force 


1. LR 14.3.27R 
 


R LR 14.3.27R applies in 
relation to a financial 
year of a listed company 
beginning on or after 1 
January 2022. 


From 1 January 
2022 
 


1 January 2022 



https://www.fsb-tcfd.org/
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2.  LR 
9.8.6CG(5) 
and LR 
9.8.6FG 


G LR 9.8.6CG(5) and LR 
9.8.6FG apply in relation 
to a financial year of a 
listed company beginning 
on or after 1 January 
2022. 


From 1 January 
2022 
 


1 January 2022 


3. LR 9.8.6BG 
and LR 
9.8.6CG 


G In relation to a financial 
year of a listed company 
beginning before 1 
January 2022, references 
to the TCFD Annex in LR 
9.8.6BG and LR 9.8.6CG 
may be read as 
references to the 
document entitled 
“Implementing the 
Recommendations of the 
Task Force on Climate-
related Financial 
Disclosures” published in 
June 2017 by the Task 
Force on Climate-related 
Financial Disclosures, 
available at: 
https://www.fsb-tcfd.org. 
 


From 1 January 
2022 
 


 


 



https://www.fsb-tcfd.org/
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Disclosures in relation to ESG matters, including climate change


Listed issuers, other issuers with securities admitted to trading on regulated markets 
and other entities in scope of requirements under the Market Abuse Regulation 
(MAR) and the Prospectus Regulation (PR) are subject to a range of disclosure 
requirements. The purpose of these requirements is to ensure that shareholders, 
investors and markets more generally are enabled to make informed decisions. 


For example, pursuant to the PR, issuers must consider what disclosures they should 
make to enable investors to assess (amongst other things) the assets and prospects 
of the issuer. 


A wide range of factors may impact a company’s prospects. Climate-related risks 
and opportunities are widely understood to be financially material to many issuers’ 
assets and therefore may need to be disclosed. Other environmental, social and 
governance (ESG)-related risks and opportunities are also likely to be financially 
material to many issuers. Accordingly, issuers should consider ESG matters carefully 
when determining what should be disclosed under the PR, as well as under the other 
disclosure regimes.


More broadly, disclosure obligations arise under the Listing Rules and Prospectus 
Regulation when an issuer’s securities are offered to the public, first listed or 
admitted to trading on a regulated market. 


On an ongoing basis, disclosure obligations arise pursuant to the Listing Rules, 
Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules and Market Abuse Regulation:


• in relation to announcements and financial reporting 


• on an event-driven basis given that issuers must inform the public as soon as 
possible of inside information which directly concerns them. 


We also note that issuers should assess climate-related risks and opportunities and 
other ESG considerations carefully in informing their disclosures, both in respect of 
equity and non-equity securities. 


We discuss specific FCA Handbook requirements and obligations set out in retained 
EU law EU legislation (which will continue to apply in the UK after the end of the 
transition period) and how they apply in respect of ESG issues below. The examples 
of relevant provisions that we provide are not intended to be exhaustive. 
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Listing Rules
Listed issuers need to have appropriate arrangements in place to support their 
disclosure obligations under various regimes. The Listing and Premium Listing 
Principles are particularly relevant in this respect.


Listing Principle 1 requires that: “A listed company must take reasonable steps to 
establish and maintain adequate procedures, systems and controls to enable it to 
comply with its obligations.” 


Related guidance in LR 7.2.2G further explains that this principle is intended to 
ensure that listed companies: “have adequate procedures, systems and controls 
to enable them to comply with their obligations under the listing rules, disclosure 
requirements, transparency rules and corporate governance rules. In particular, the FCA 
considers that listed companies should place particular emphasis on ensuring that they 
have adequate procedures, systems and controls in relation to, where applicable […] the 
timely and accurate disclosure of information to the market.” 


In considering whether their procedures, systems and controls are adequate to 
enable them to comply with their obligations under these various regimes, including 
the timely and accurate disclosure of information to the market, an issuer should 
consider whether there is a need to access and draw on specific data sources when 
disclosing climate-related and other ESG-related risks and opportunities. 


An issuer should also consider whether there is a need to develop specific systems, 
analytical instruments or organisational arrangements to collate and assess the 
information required to enable it to comply with its obligations. 


This recognises that the appropriate consideration of climate-related and other 
ESG-related matters may require that an issuer accesses data sources that, unlike 
other indicators of organisational performance, may not typically be used for other 
business purposes. Furthermore, such data may need to be assessed and analysed 
using bespoke techniques. 


In this respect, LR 7.2.3G further elaborates: “Timely and accurate disclosure of 
information to the market is a key obligation of listed companies. For the purposes of 
Listing Principle 1, a listed company should have adequate systems and controls to be 
able to:


(1)  ensure that it can properly identify information which requires disclosure under the 
listing rules, disclosure requirements, transparency rules or corporate governance 
rules in a timely manner; and


(2)  ensure that any information identified under (1) is properly considered by the 
directors and that such a consideration encompasses whether the information 
should be disclosed.”


Additionally, a premium-listed issuer should consider Premium Listing Principle 6. 
This requires that: “A listed company must communicate information to holders and 
potential holders of its premium listed securities and its listed equity shares in such a 
way as to avoid the creation or continuation of a false market in those premium listed 
securities and listed equity shares.”
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LR 9.8.6R (5) requires that a premium-listed issuer includes within its annual financial 
report a statement of how the company has applied the Principles set out in the UK 
Corporate Governance Code 2018, in a manner that would enable shareholders to 
evaluate how the principles have been applied. 


Relatedly, LR 9.8.6R (6) requires the inclusion in its annual financial report of a 
statement as to whether “the listed company has (a) complied throughout the 
accounting period with all relevant provisions set out in the UK Corporate Governance 
Code; or (b) not complied throughout the accounting period with all relevant provisions 
set out in the UK Corporate Governance Code and if so, setting out: (i) those provisions, 
if any it has not complied with; (ii) in the case of provisions whose requirements are of 
a continuing nature, the period within which, if any, it did not comply with some or all of 
those provisions; and (iii) the company’s reasons for non-compliance.”


The UK Corporate Governance Code 2018 and its supporting guidance explicitly 
recognise companies’ responsibilities to wider society and provides authoritative 
guidance on how Boards can ensure strategic importance is given to ESG 
considerations that are critical to many investors.


LR 9.8.6R(8) and LR 9.8.7R require UK incorporated and overseas commercial 
companies with a premium listing and LR 14.3.27R requires all issuers of standard 
listed shares (and through LR 18.4.3R requires issuers of standard listed GDRs 
representing equity shares) excluding standard listed funds and shell companies, to 
include in their annual financial report “a statement setting out: 


(a)  whether the listed company has included in its annual financial report climate-
related financial disclosures consistent with the TCFD Recommendations and 
Recommended Disclosures;


(b)  in cases where the listed company has:


 (i)  made climate-related financial disclosures consistent with the TCFD 
Recommendations and Recommended Disclosures, but has included some or 
all of these disclosures in a document other than the annual financial report: 


  (A)  the recommendations and/or recommended disclosures for which it has 
included disclosures in that other document; 


  (B)  a description of that document and where it can be found; and 


  (C)  the reasons for including the relevant disclosures in that document and not 
in the annual financial report; 


 (ii)  not included climate-related financial disclosures consistent with all of the TCFD 
Recommendations and Recommended Disclosures in either its annual financial 
report or other document as referred to in (i): 


  (A)  the recommendations and/or recommended disclosures for which it has 
not included such disclosures; 


  (B)  the reasons for not including such disclosures; and 
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  (C)  any steps it is taking or plans to take in order to be able to make those 
disclosures in the future, and the timeframe within which it expects to be 
able to make those disclosures; and


(c)  where in its annual financial report or (where appropriate) other document the 
climate-related financial disclosures referred to in (a) can be found.”


LR 9.8.6BG, LR 9.8.6CG, and LR 9.8.6DG as well as LR 14.3.28G, LR 14.3.29G 
and LR 14.3.30G provide guidance in relation to determining whether climate-
related financial disclosures are consistent with the TCFD Recommendations and 
Recommended Disclosures.


LR 9.8.6EG and LR 14.3.31G explains that the FCA would ordinarily expect a listed 
company to be able to “make climate-related financial disclosures consistent with 
the TCFD Recommendations and Recommended Disclosures, except where it faces 
transitional challenges in obtaining relevant data or embedding relevant modelling or 
analytical capabilities.”


LR 9.8.6FG and LR 14.3.32G provide guidance for a listed company where making 
disclosures on transition plans as part of their strategy disclosures. 


LR 13.3.1R (1) requires every circular sent by a premium listed company to holders of 
its listed securities to “provide a clear and adequate explanation of its subject matter 
giving due prominence to its essential characteristics, benefits and risks”. In addition, LR 
13.3.1R (3) requires every such circular to “contain all information necessary to allow 
the security holders to make a properly informed decision” if voting or other action is 
required. 


In both cases, this may include in relation to ESG matters.


LR 1.3.3R requires that “An issuer must take reasonable care to ensure that any 
information it notifies to a RIS or makes available through the FCA is not misleading, false 
or deceptive and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of the information.” 
Again, ESG matters may be relevant here too.


Listing Particulars are discussed in the next section.


Prospectus Regulation


Article 6 of the Prospectus Regulation


When a prospectus is required, it must contain the necessary information which 
is material to an investor for making an informed assessment of (amongst other 
things) the assets and prospects of the issuer and of the reasons for the issuance 
and its impact on the issuer. That information may vary depending on the nature and 
circumstances of the issuer and the type of securities.
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In order to provide adequate information to the market for this purpose, information 
on climate change and other ESG-related matters may need to be provided where 
relevant to the issuer. For instance, in the context of the UK Government’s target 
to achieve net-zero carbon emissions by 2050 and to achieve the goals of the Paris 
Agreement more generally, many companies are likely to need to consider significant 
changes to their business. Such changes may be material to an investor’s assessment 
of the prospects of the company and the risks and opportunities shaping it. 


Article 14 of the Prospectus Regulation 
As a derogation from Article 6, the relevant reduced information to be presented 
in the simplified prospectus for secondary issuances is that necessary to enable 
investors to understand the prospects of the issuer and any significant changes in 
the business and financial position of the issuer since the end of the last financial 
year. This information should be written and presented in such a way as to allow 
investors to make an informed investment decision. 


Risk factors
Recital 54 of the Prospectus Regulation addresses risk factors that are required 
by the PR and makes specific reference to environmental, social and governance 
factors. The recital states:


“The primary purpose of including risk factors in a prospectus is to ensure that investors 
make an informed assessment of such risks and thus take investment decisions in full 
knowledge of the facts. Risk factors should therefore be limited to those risks which 
are material and specific to the issuer and its securities and which are corroborated by 
the content of the prospectus. A prospectus should not contain risk factors which are 
generic and only serve as disclaimers, as those could obscure more specific risk factors 
that investors should be aware of, thereby preventing the prospectus from presenting 
information in an easily analysable, concise and comprehensible form. Among others, 
environmental, social and governance circumstances can also constitute specific and 
material risks for the issuer and its securities and, in that case, should be disclosed. To 
help investors identify the most material risks, the issuer should adequately describe and 
present each risk factor in the prospectus. A limited number of risk factors selected by 
the issuer should be included in the summary.”


Relatedly, in 2019, ESMA published a set of Guidelines on risk factors under the 
Prospectus Regulation. Guideline 7 on the presentation of risk factors across 
categories is accompanied by explanatory paragraph 35 which notes that ESG-
related risks could form a specific category. Climate change and other ESG factors 
might also be relevant to other suggested categories of risks, including ‘Legal and 
regulatory’. The ESMA Guidelines provide an example of how ESG risk factors could 
be disclosed.
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Annexes to the Delegated Prospectus Regulation
Various annexes to the Commission Delegated Prospectus Regulation (EU 
2019/980) require relevant disclosures including an overview of the business and a 
description of the regulatory environment. 


Item 5.7.4. Annex 1 requires a description of any environmental issues that may 
affect the issuer’s utilisation of its tangible fixed assets. Item 9.1 requires, on the 
other hand, a description of the regulatory environment that the issuer operates 
in and that may materially affect its business, together with information regarding 
any governmental, economic, fiscal, monetary or political policies or factors that 
have materially affected, or could materially affect, directly or indirectly, the issuer’s 
operations. Therefore, if the regulatory environment includes environmental 
matters, they will have to be disclosed, if material.


Item 2.5.1 in Annex 24, requires smaller issuers adopting the new EU Growth 
prospectus specifically to address environmental matters in covering, to the extent 
necessary for an understanding of the issuer’s business as a whole, an analysis of the 
development and performance of the issuer’s business and its position. The analysis 
shall include both financial and, where appropriate, non-financial Key Performance 
Indicators relevant to the particular business, including information relating to 
environmental and employee matters. This analysis shall, where appropriate, also 
include references to, and additional explanations of, amounts reported in the annual 
financial statements.


Similarly, FSMA requires Listing Particulars to contain all such information as 
investors and their professional advisers would reasonably require, and reasonably 
expect to find there, for the purpose of making an informed assessment of the 
prospects of the issuer of the securities.


ESMA’s update of the CESR recommendations, which continue to apply to the 
extent that they are compatible with the Prospectus Regulation, contains helpful 
guidance in a number of areas relevant to ESG considerations. This includes 
guidance on environmental and employee key performance indicators in the context 
of the operating and financial review (paragraph 28) and identifying factors to 
consider when preparing profit forecasts (paragraph 50). Specific requirements for 
mineral companies are set out in paragraphs 131-133 and in Appendices I, II and III. 
Appendices II and III also contain specific requirements for the Mining and Oil and 
Gas Competent Persons’ Report. 


As noted in PMB 31, the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA) 
published its Final Report [here] on new guidelines on prospectus disclosure on 
15 July 2020. We will consult on our approach to the guidelines on prospectus 
disclosure based largely on the new ESMA Guidelines in due course.


LR 4.2 contains further detail on the Listing Particulars and their content, including 
minimum information requirements.
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Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules (DTR)
Issuers have a number of ongoing disclosures obligations. These disclosures are 
primarily intended to allow shareholders, investors and the market at large to form 
a view on the value of traded securities. Implicit in this is that investors need to be 
put in a position to be able to assess the prospects of the company and the risks and 
opportunities shaping it.


In order to provide adequate information to the market for this purpose, information 
on climate change and other ESG-related matters may need to be provided where 
relevant to the issuer. For instance, in the context of the UK Government’s target 
to achieve net-zero carbon emissions by 2050 and to achieve the goals of the 
Paris Agreement more generally, many companies are likely to need to consider 
significant changes to their business. Such changes may be material to an investor’s 
assessment of the prospects of the company and the risks and opportunities 
shaping it. 


The Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules (DTR) require that the 
Management Report in the Annual Financial Report and the Interim Management 
Report in the Half-Yearly Financial Report contain a description of the principal risks 
and uncertainties facing the issuer (DTR 4.1.8R and DTR 4.2.7R, respectively). 


The Management Report in the Annual Financial Report must also contain a fair 
review of the issuer’s business. DTR 4.1.9R requires the inclusion in that review, to  
the extent necessary for an understanding of the development, performance or 
position of the issuer’s business, of analysis using key performance indicators.  
This should include information relating to environmental matters and employee 
matters where appropriate.


DTR 7.2 requires an issuer to include a corporate governance statement in its 
directors’ report, or in a separate report published with its annual report or made 
available on its website. DTR 7.2 includes information requirements in relation to 
any relevant corporate governance code (DTR 7.2.2R and DTR 7.2.3R), the issuer’s 
internal control and risk management systems in relation to the financial reporting 
process (DTR 7.2.5R), and the diversity policy applied to the issuer’s administrative, 
management and supervisory bodies (DTR 7.2.8AR). 


DTR 1A.3.2R requires an issuer to “take all reasonable care to ensure that any 
information it notifies to a RIS is not misleading, false or deceptive and does not omit 
anything likely to affect the import of the information.” This may include in relation to 
ESG matters.


Market Abuse Regulation (MAR)
Pursuant to Article 17 of MAR, an issuer must publicly disclose inside information 
that directly concerns them as soon as possible, unless the conditions for delay are 
met. This includes any inside information that relates to climate change and other 
ESG-related matters. 
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Article 17(1) clarifies that “The issuer shall ensure that the inside information is 
made public in a manner which enables fast access and complete, correct and timely 
assessment of the information by the public…”


When disclosing climate-related and other ESG-related information, an issuer must 
not do so in a way (for example by omitting information) that breaches the prohibition 
of market manipulation under Article 15 of MAR, noting the relevant behaviours 
defined in Article 12 of MAR that amount to market manipulation. These include, 
but are not limited to, dissemination of information which is likely to give false or 
misleading signals as to the supply of, demand for, or price of a financial instrument. 


In this regard, recital 47 adds: “The manipulation or attempted manipulation of financial 
instruments […] may consist in the invention of manifestly false information, but also 
the wilful omission of material facts, as well as the knowingly inaccurate reporting of 
information.”
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Checklist: Trustee Union Accountability  


Be open 


Being open means choosing ways of working that are clear to everyone and not trying 


to hide anything. Openness protects those involved in safeguarding a pension plan and 


increases the confidence of everyone affected by the plan.   


❑ Do your plan’s confidentiality policies protect true privacy rights (for example 


about individual plan members), and not place unnecessary restraints on openness 


and accountability? 


❑ Do plan members, employers, employees, retirees and unions have easy access to 


clear and precise information? 


❑ Are there reporting/accountability lines between union trustees and committee 


members and the appointing body? 


Set up a good filing system 


Pension committee members and local executives need to keep track of pension-related 


files, in a way that survives changes in union leadership and pension committee 


members. 


❑ Do local executive and the pension committee representatives have separate 


pension files? 


❑ Do pension committee representatives have access to the history they need in the 


union’s pension files? 


❑ In the case of boards with fiduciary duty, do the pension committee representatives 


keep confidential files, and pass them on to their successors? 


❑ In the case of advisory committees, are the committee representative’s files kept 


with the local files? 


❑ Whether paper or electronic, are pension files kept in a way that manages security, 


privacy and access? 


Designate an executive liaison the union’s trustee/committee member 


Having at least one member of the executive (who is not a trustee/committee member) 


paying attention to the pension plan – along with trustees/committee members – is a 


good way to ensure effective stewardship. 


❑ Is there someone on the local executive who makes sure they are up to date about 


the plan?  
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❑ Is there regular contact between the executive liaison and the pension 


trustee/committee member to get information and reports about the plan 


administration and performance? 


❑ Does the liaison provide support and advice to the pension trustee/committee 


member as needed? 


Make “Update on Pension” a standing item on the agenda of executive 


and membership meetings 


Members need to be aware of what is going on with their pension plan, especially in 


times like this, when all plans are facing funding challenges. Talking about the plan 


more, is a way to break through the misconception that pensions are something the 


members have to leave “to the experts”. 


❑ Do the members know who represents them on their pension plan? 


❑ Does the trustee/advisory committee member attend all general membership 


meetings to give an update and answer questions? 


❑ Does the trustee/advisory committee member prepare written reports for the 


executive and/or general membership meeting? 


❑ Do they communicate with the executive when the plan is facing the possibility of 


significant changes? 


❑ Do the trustee/committee member and the union executive have a shared 


understanding of when to contact the staff servicing representative for advice on 


dealing with a pension issue? 


Make sure that the plan’s confidentiality policy does not prevent sharing 


of important information with the union. 


Good governance of plans requires respecting privacy rights and confidentiality 


policies. Good confidentiality policies protect openness. 


 


For example, trustees and committee members should never share information about: 


• Individual plan members 


• Proprietary information about plan service providers – for example about the plan’s 


contract or how their business operates 


• Drafts of policies or valuations that have not been adopted yet. 


 


On the other hand, the plan’s confidentiality policy should allow the sharing of 


information that is meaningful to the union, for example: 


• The funding situation 


• Upcoming changes to benefits 
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• Governance problems that are significant enough to endanger the viability of the 


plan 


• Legislated changes that will affect the plan 


• Membership changes that will affect the plan 


❑ Does your pension plan have a confidentiality policy? 


❑ Does the policy allow a practice of sharing meaningful information with the 


union(s)? 


❑ Has the union executive seen the policy?   


Develop terms of reference for trustees/advisory committee members and 


attach them to the union’s by-laws.  


Many union executives and members trust the union pension trustees/ advisory 


committee members to watch over the pension plan. Unfortunately, this sometimes 


results in things going wrong. The Board or committee makes a decision they don’t 


like and suddenly they want to know why the trustee/advisory committee member 


didn’t let them know what was happening and what they were doing.  


 


The best way to prevent this scenario is by establishing and recording roles, 


responsibilities and expectations in by-laws and terms of reference. 


❑ Has your union adopted terms of reference for your pension trustee/committee 


member and attached them to the by-laws? 


❑ Do the terms of reference describe how the pension representative is appointed; 


their duties; accountability to the union members; reporting relationships; and how 


conflicts will be resolved? 


❑ Are the terms of reference consistent with the plan text, trust agreement, and 


collective agreement? 


❑ Are new trustees/advisory committee members shown the terms of reference before 


accepting the position? 
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Sample Terms of Reference: 
 


Canadian Union of Public Employees (CUPE) Local xxxx 


Pension Committee Representative 


Terms of Reference for a Member of an Advisory Committee 
 


Mandate 


These Terms of Reference shall be interpreted in a manner consistent with the Collective 


Agreement, by-laws, policies and procedures of CUPE xxxx. 


 


Appointment 


The CUPE xxxx Pension Committee representative (“the representative”) is selected by 


the executive of CUPE xxxxx to represent the local members on the xxxx Pension 


Committee. 


 


The representative is appointed by the executive using the following process: 


1. A call is put out to members for applications. 


2. Interviews are held by a selection committee with applicants. 


3. The final candidate is recommended to the executive for approval. 


 


The representative will be appointed for a minimum term of XX years. 


 


Responsibilities and duties 


When fulfilling his/her responsibilities, the pension representative is expected to respect 


and represent the aims of the local in general, as well as to meet all of his/her legal and 


fiduciary duties as they relate to the administration of the pension plan. 


The responsibilities of the pension committee are set out in the (section in Plan Text 


and/or Trust Agreement).  And the plan is regulated by  (name of provincial legislation) 


and the  Canada Income Tax Act. 


 


As per the (relevant document), the pension representative: 


1. Contributes to the determination of all questions in the administration of the plan, 


including the interpretation, application and review of the provisions of the plan. 


Decisions of the pension committee shall be subject to the approval of the (decision-


making body). 


2. Reviews the performance of the plan, including meeting with all investment counsel, 


and prepares recommendations concerning proposed changes to the plan.  


3. Attends all meeting except for reasons such as illness or family emergency. 
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4. Exercises the care, diligence and skill with the administration and investment of the 


pension fund that any prudent person would exercise in dealing with the property of 


another person.  Uses all the knowledge and skill that she/he possesses in the 


administration of the plan and acts in the best interests of all plan members. 


5. Attends CUPE pension workshops, including pension trustee training, within the first 


two years of being appointed to position. 


 


Accountability to CUPE xxxx members 


The CUPE xxxx pension committee representative is accountable to the membership of 


CUPE xxxx for the following: 


1. Understanding the requirements of the position. 


2. Understanding CUPE xxxx and national pension policies, provincial and federal 


pension laws, collective agreement provisions on pensions, pension plan text, trust 


agreement and other related documents. 


3. Taking members’ concerns and questions to the pension committee. 


4. Reporting regularly to members by: 


• Attending all general membership meetings to report on issues related specifically 


to the pension plan as well as general pension issues 


• Submitting a written report at least once a year to local members as part of the 


local’s annual report 


• Reviewing, and/or recommending changes to, all communication from the local to 


CUPE xxxx members related to the pension plan. 


• Submitting information or articles to the local newsletter 


• Maintaining and updating information about the pension committee and pension 


plan on the local website. 


• Meeting with the local executive on a quarterly basis to report on the quarterly 


performance of the plan and the administration of the plan, and to educate the 


executive on the plan and other pension issues. 


 


Reporting relationships 


The executive will designate one executive member to act as the liaison between the 


representative and the executive.  The executive liaison will communicate with the 


representative on at least a quarterly basis in order to receive information and reports 


about the plan administration and performance. 


 


Any disputes over the meaning of these Terms of Reference will be decided by the local 


executive.  The pension representative will be present at the meeting. 
 


:np/cope 491 2022-05-11 








4/28/22, 2:47 PM Canadian Pension Funds Are Financing the Exploitation of the Elderly


https://jacobinmag.com/2022/03/canadian-pensions-cpp-orpea-finance-for-profit-eldercare 1/5


Canadian Pension Funds Are Financing the
Exploitation of the Elderly


BY


TOM FRASER


Canadian Pension Funds, profiting off substandard elderly care, are like snakes


eating their own tails. Fund managers shovel eldercare profits into investments


intended to benefit the elderly — but retirees can’t profit off their own immiseration.


In February 2022, Les fossoyeurs (The gravediggers) surged to the top of the French best-seller
charts. A book of investigative journalism by Victor Castanet, Les fossoyeurs exposed the recent
history of abuse and neglect at the European long-term care chain Orpea, an eldercare behemoth
with over 1,100 homes in operation.


For Canadians, the story of elder exploitation was all too familiar. But it also had a grimly intimate
connection — the Canadian Pension Plan (CPP) is a 15 percent stakeholder in Orpea. The exposé
has put a magnifying glass on the privatized long-term care system and raised an uncomfortable
question for Canadians: Why are our retirements contingent upon the exploitation of the elderly?


The Gravediggers


Les fossoyeurs has catalyzed an immense public response in France. A public inquiry has been set in
motion and Orpea’s stock price has plummeted. Last month, the Centre for International
Corporate Tax Accountability and Research and France’s two largest union federations, the CFDT
and CGT, published their own report on financial impropriety at Orpea, specifically calling out the
CPP as the company’s largest shareholder.
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Canadian unions have answered the call from their French counterparts, demanding that the CPP
divest from Orpea and from long-term care altogether. The secretary-treasurer for the Canadian
Union of Public Employees, Candace Rennick, declared that “it is unthinkable that Canadians are
unknowingly financing this abuse by having our retirement income invested in these
cruel schemes.” Echoing the call made by the Public Service Alliance of Canada, unions have
insisted that long-term care be nationalized and brought under the auspices of the Canada Health
Act.


As two di�erent aspects of the social infrastructure of retirement, pensions and nursing homes are
inextricable from one another. In 1925, a schoolteacher in London, Ontario, wrote to the minister
of labour pleading for a public pension system to spare him from “the county poor houses . . . those
plague spots of the universe.” A pension, he hoped, would save him from the horrifying fate of
living out the rest of his days in Dickensian squalor.


Nearly a century on, his description of the elders’ home as a “plague spot” seems all too familiar
and grim in its timelessness. COVID-19 tore through Canadian long-term care facilities with
voracious speed. The contents of Les fossoyeurs, indeed, would be recognizable to anyone familiar
with the final report of Ontario’s Long-Term Care COVID-19 Commission, which tells in vivid
and tragic detail the stories of elder abuse that came as a result of years of cost cutting in the old-
age industry.


The for-profit model of old-age care, it became clear in both the French and Canadian contexts,
was at the heart of the horrors su�ered by the elderly during COVID. In the words of the Ontario
commission, “this may be an excellent financial arrangement for the investors, but it is more
difficult to understand why it is a suitable arrangement for resident care.”


Financing Elder Exploitation


CPP Investments is far from the only pension fund to be capitalizing o� the crisis of retirement —
Orpea is merely the most graphic and tragic example of long-term care profiteering. As Kevin
Skerrett outlined in Jacobin last year, the for-profit care home chain Revera is owned wholly by
PSP Investments, the pension fund that invests on behalf of workers in Canada’s federal public
service. Revera and Orpea are not the only long-term care chains owned, in part or in whole, by
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Canadian pension funds. The Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan owns Amica, a chain of luxury
facilities in Ontario, Alberta, and British Columbia.


The pension investment community surveys aging populations with dollar signs in their eyes,
seemingly totally unaware of the profound and perverse irony of it all. As one CPP executive put it,
“Demographics in certain countries make (health care) very attractive as a long-term investment.”
Pension investors celebrate the profit potential of eldercare as a means through which they can
support the elderly.


A 2017 article in Benefits Canada — a magazine that advertises itself as a “must-read” for pension
investment professionals — suggested that pension funds keep a close eye on companies that are
well-positioned to exploit the needs of an aging population. They even singled out Orpea as a
lucrative investment opportunity! On the infrastructure side, health care real estate has been
identified as a potential cash cow for the future. An increased need for long-term care beds is
understood to be a “growth opportunity” for investors.


Because legislation protects domestic hospital buildings from private ownership, Canadian
pension funds’ search for profit opportunities in health care infrastructure has gone global. The
CPP supplemented its Orpea shares in 2015 with a partnership with the US company Health Care
REIT (Real Estate Investment Trust, a form of public equity company that trades in financialized
real estate) to buy a portfolio of medical buildings in Southern California.


As countries in the Global North have deindustrialized, finance has looked to health care as a
lucrative terrain of investment. Pension funds have been active players in this sector, developing
immense portfolios on the backs of people hoping to grow old in comfort.


The Pension Fund Contradiction


A pension fund, it bears emphasizing, is not a regular investor, even though it acts like one. Its
ultimate responsibility is to pay for the retirement of its members in the form of benefits. Its profits
are designed to be paid out to its beneficiaries: workers. However, in a world in which finance has
identified basic necessities as a terrain for profit, investments in the global financial system are
innately exploitative.
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Pension funds can be understood as having two forms that exist in tension with one another: the
first as capital via financial system investments that commodify necessities; the second as welfare
via pension benefits removed from capital markets to pay for necessities. A pension is necessary
because the basics of survival — housing, food, medicine, etc. — are commodified. But pension
funds are major contributors to the same process of commodification.


Pension funds support the retirements of beneficiaries while contributing to the growing
una�ordability of retirement. The e�ects of financialization ensure that growing old is a
frightening prospect for many. The specter of the nursing home looms over retirees as something
to dread.


What can be done to break apart this contradiction? How do we guarantee that pension
investments don’t exploit the very same people they’re intended to support? The first step is to
remove all aspects of health care — from the provision to the infrastructure — from the sphere of
capital accumulation. Our lives, our parents’ lives, and our grandparents’ lives should not be
sources of profit. A shift in the political economy of social reproduction is crucial if we’re going to
break the retirement-financial complex.


The second step is the democratic control of pension investments and their reorientation toward
an active politics of decommodification. The wielding of pension capital toward nonprofit ends can
provide the key to a dignified retirement for all. Pension funds should invest in nonprofit long-
term care — or, better yet, be used to create networks of health care professionals capable of
providing care for people in their homes.


Pensions are at the heart of the retirement crisis worldwide, but they don’t have to be. Pension
funds and long-term care facilities both exist because retirement itself has been commodified. A
just retirement, therefore, requires the de-financialization of all aspects of growing old, so that
aging populations are a�orded the dignity they deserve.
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CUPE NATIONAL PENSION TRAINING (MAY 13,2022) 


TRUSTEE ROLES, RESPONSIBILITIES AND ACCOUNTABILITY 


May 13, 2022 A snapshot of legislative/ regulatory scheme on pension advisory committees (PAC) in Canada (as 
of March 30, 2022) 


 


 


Province What are the conditions 
for the establishment of 
a PAC? 


What is the composition of a  
PAC? 


What is the purpose of 
PAC and what powers 
does it have?  


What are the duties of the 
administrator? 


Federal • Plan is employer-
administered 


• Plan has at least 50 
members  


• Majority request 
establishment of 
PAC 


• 1 plan member  
• 1 retired member, if plan 


has 50 or more retired 
members and majority of 
retired members so 
request 


 


Function of PAC is: 
(a) to promote awareness 
and understanding of the 
pension plan; 
(b) to review, at least 
once every year, the 
financial, actuarial and 
administrative aspects of 
the plan; 
(c) to perform the 
prescribed administrative 
functions; and 
(d) to perform any other 
functions that are 
specified by the pension 
plan or the employer. 


• Provide PAC with information 
necessary to carry out its 
duties 


• Assist with the election of PAC 
members 


Alberta  


British 
Columbia 
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Manitoba Manitoba does not specify rules for creating a PAC, but the regulations provide that the administrator has to provide a 
copy of SIP to the "pension advisory committee constituted in accordance with the terms of the plan." 


Ontario • Plan has at least 50 
members 


• A majority of 
members or retired 
members vote to 
establish PAC 


• Plan is not: 
• Administered by 


a pension plan 
committee  


• Multi employer 
pension plan 


• Jointly 
sponsored 
pension plan 


 
• Between 4 to 15 members 
• Each class of employees 


is entitled to at least 1 rep 
(if there is only 1 class, 
that class can appoint 2 
reps) 


• Retired members can 
appoint at least 2 reps 


• Former members may 
appoint 1 or more reps 


Purpose of PAC is: 
(a)  to monitor the 
administration; 
(b)  to make 
recommendations to the 
administrator; and 
(c)  to promote 
awareness and 
understanding of the 
pension plan.   
 
Powers are to examine 
and make copies from 
the records about the 
administration of the 
pension plan and 
pension fund (excluding 
records of service, 
benefits, salary and 
other personal 
information, except with  
consent) 


The regulations impose 
substantial responsibilities on the 
administrator to assist the PAC, 
including: 


• Distributing the notice to 
establish a committee; 


• Assisting with organizing PAC 
meetings; and 


• Providing PAC with necessary 
records. 


Prince Edward 
Island (NOTE: 
this information 
is based on  
Pension 
Benefit Act, 
SPEI 1990, c. 
41, which was 
enacted in 
1990 but has 


• A majority of 
members or retired 
members vote to 
establish PAC 


• Plan is not: 
• Administered by 


a pension plan 
committee  


• Multi employer 
pension plan 


 Purpose of PAC is: 
(a)  to monitor the 
administration; 
(b)  to make 
recommendations to the 
administrator; and 
(c)  to promote 
awareness and 
understanding of the 
pension plan.   
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not been 
proclaimed and 
is therefore not 
in force). 


 
Powers are to examine 
and make copies from 
the records about the 
administration of the 
pension plan and 
pension fund (excluding 
records of service, 
benefits, salary and 
other personal 
information, unless 
consented) 


Quebec Quebec does not have 
a PAC per se; pension 
plans have to be 
registered and 
administered by a 
committee that includes 
active and non-active 
member 
representatives, who 
act as trustees.  


• At least 1 person who is 
not (a) a plan member or 
(b) a person to whom a 
loan from the pension fund 
can be given 


• 1 representative from 
active members 


• 1 representative from non-
active members 


• Each of the above groups 
can also designate an 
additional non-voting 
member 


The committee's role is to, among others: 
• Act as trustee; 
• Invest the plan's assets; 
• Submit recommendations for amendment of plan; 
• Establish the plan's bylaws for operation and governance; 


and 
• Examine and make copies from the records about the 


administration of the pension plan and pension fund 
(excluding records of service, benefits, salary and other 
personal information, unless consented). 


Each member's term is 3 years. 


Saskatchewan  


 


• Plan has at least 50 
members 


• A majority of 
members or retired 
members vote to 
establish PAC 


• Plan is employer-
administered 


• Representatives of the 
members 


• A representative of former 
members currently 
receiving pension, if there 
are 50 or more of them and 
if the majority of former 
members request it 


Purpose of PAC is: 
(a) to promote awareness 
and understanding of the 
pension plan; 
(b) to make 
recommendations to the 
administrator; and 
(c) to review periodically 
the financial, actuarial 


Employer/administrator has to 
provide PAC with information 
needed to perform its duties 
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and administrative 
aspects of the plan; and 
(d) to carry out any other 
duties that are specified 
by the plan or the 
employer. 


New Brunswick • Plan is not: 
• Administered by 


a pension plan 
committee  


• Multi employer 
pension plan 


• At least 3 plan members Purpose of PAC is: 
(a) to monitor the 
administration; 
(b) to make 
recommendations to the 
administrator; and 
(c) to promote awareness 
and understanding of the 
pension plan. 
 
Power of PAC is to 
examine and make 
copies from the records 
about the administration 
of the pension plan and 
pension fund (excluding 
records of service, 
benefits, salary and other 
personal information, 
except with consent) 


• Within 30 days of plan 
registration, give notice to all 
members/ union of their right 
to create PAC 


• Make necessary records and 
information available to PAC 


 


Newfoundland 
and Labrador 


• Plan is employer-
administered 


• Plan has at least 50 
members  


• Majority request 
establishment of 
PAC 


 


• At least 1 plan member 
• At least 1 former plan 


member in receipt of 
pension benefit 


Purpose of PAC is to 
provide advice on 
financial, actuarial and 
administrative aspects of 
the plan + other matters 
as requested by 
employer or 
administrator 
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Nova Scotia • A majority of 
members or retired 
members vote to 
establish PAC 


• Plan is not: 
• Administered by 


a pension plan 
committee  


• Multi employer 
pension plan 


• Jointly 
sponsored 
pension plan 


• Each class of employees 
is entitled to at least 1 rep 
(if there is only 1 class, 
that class can appoint 2 
reps) 


• Retired members entitled 
to appoint at least 2 reps 


• Former members may 
appoint 1 or more reps 


The purpose of PAC is 
to: 
(a) monitor the 
administration; 
(b) make 
recommendations to the 
administrator; and 
(c) promote awareness 
and understanding of the 
pension plan. 
 
The power of PAC is to  
examine and make 
copies from the records 
about the administration 
of the pension plan and 
pension fund (excluding 
records of service, 
benefits, salary and 
other personal 
information, except with  
consent) 
 
The PAC's term is 3 
years 


The regulations impose 
substantial responsibilities on the 
administrator to assist the PAC, 
including: 


• Distributing the notice to 
establish a committee; 


• Organizing the vote; 
• Assist with organizing PAC 


meetings; and 
• Provide PAC with record 


assist with establishment. 
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Public infrastructure is the backbone of 
our communities: water and wastewater 
systems, our energy grid, roads, bridges, 
buildings like hospitals and schools,  
public transit and so much more. These 
facilities and services keep our commu-
nities healthy and safe. CUPE has always 
fought to keep these vital systems 
public. We are opposed to privatization 
in all its forms.


CUPE is strongly opposed to our members’ 
pension funds investing in and supporting 
privatization. Our union opposes private, 
for-profit ownership and control of public 
infrastructure – even when our members’ 
pension funds may benefit. We want our 
pension funds to achieve decent investment 
returns, but not at the expense of workers 
and the Canadian public, or workers and 
residents in other countries.


Our union opposes private,  
for-profit ownership  
and control of public  


infrastructure – even when  
our members’ pension  


funds may benefit.


It’s been our official position since  
privatization through public-private 
partnerships (P3s) first emerged in 
Canada. In 1999, delegates to CUPE’s 
national convention adopted a policy 
committing our union to opposing 


pension fund investment in P3s. CUPE 
leaders, staff, members, and trustees 
have worked to implement that policy 
and have refined it further, including 
with Resolution 250, adopted at the 
2015 national convention. 


Resolution 250 calls on our union to 
maintain our strong, principled position, 
to raise awareness, and to take action 
that prevents our pension funds  
investing in privatization. This guide  
has information and action ideas to 
support CUPE members and CUPE 
pension representatives in taking the 
next steps in this collective work.


What is privatization?
Privatization is the transfer of services, 
functions and responsibilities from the 
government or another public body to 
the private sector and private markets.  
It means shifting ownership, management 
and delivery of services or assets from 
public hands to the control of private, 
for-profit corporations. 


P3s are one of many types of privatization. 
A P3 is a long-term (often decades) contract 
between the government or another public 
entity and a group of private, for-profit 
corporations. The corporations usually 
form a consortium that is involved in some 
combination of designing, building, financ-
ing, operating, maintaining and/or owning 
a facility like a wastewater treatment plant, 
or a piece of infrastructure like a road.


The private sector has always been  
involved in the design and construction 
of public infrastructure, and that is an  
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appropriate role. What’s different with  
a P3 is that private, for-profit corporations 
are guaranteed long-term profits from 
government payments for financing,  
operating and maintaining infrastructure.


Download CUPE’s guide to privatization 
at: cupe.ca/privatization-buzzwords 


Liberal “bank of privatization” 
targets pension funds
While we’ve made some progress, 
stopping pension fund investment  
in privatization remains a challenge. 
Canadian pension funds, including CUPE 
members’ pension funds, have been  
expanding their investments in  
infrastructure globally in countries  
like the United States, United Kingdom, 
Australia, Chile and Mexico. And there’s 
a new home-grown privatization threat.


The federal government’s Canada  
Infrastructure Bank (CIB) means we  
could soon see more pension fund-led  
privatization right here in Canada. The 
CIB targets pension funds as key investors  
in its plans for infrastructure that’s  
privately financed, owned and operated. 
The CIB has its sights on public transit, 
highways and bridges, water and waste-
water systems, hydro-electric utilities 
and transmission grids. This privatization 
will directly affect the employment of 
CUPE members, result in higher user 
fees for the public, and is also likely to 
require higher public payments over  
the long term. 


We should be ready to challenge new 
privatization projects brokered by the 
CIB that our own pension funds may be 
considering investing in. 


This kit will help members, trustees and 


other CUPE pension representatives ask 
hard questions about new pitches from 
the CIB or other privatization pushers 
that our pension funds may encounter.  
It highlights the very real dangers of 
investing in P3s, including whether money 
managers are fully assessing the risks 
and current sky-high valuations of  
infrastructure privatization deals. 


Broadening the opposition
Often, we rely on union representatives on 
a pension plan’s board of trustees or other 
governing body to challenge pension fund 
investments in privatization. Our trustees 
do an excellent job – but they can’t do it 
alone. It’s up to all CUPE members and 
leaders to speak up and oppose our  
pension funds profiting from privatization. 


Pension funds will respond  
to the collective demands and  


priorities of plan members.


As plan members, CUPE members have 
a powerful voice. We can propose changes 
to our plan’s investment policy that rule 
out future investments in privatization 
altogether. We can also demand to know 
where our plans are invested in privatiza-
tion. And we can ensure future P3  
investments aren’t decided behind 
closed doors by forcing a case-by-case 
review, and organizing to resist  
any new P3 investments. 


Pension funds will respond to the  
collective demands and priorities of plan 
members. Canadian plans have changed 
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their policies and practices because of 
successful campaigns for pension plans 
to divest from the tobacco industry and 
companies linked to apartheid-era South 
Africa. We are also seeing a new wave 
of organizing in recent pushes to shift 
away from high-carbon investments. Most 
recently, in 2019, the Canada Pension Plan 
Investment Board (CPPIB) sold its shares 
in two private prison corporations that 
operate migrant detention centres in the 
United States. The CPPIB did not make 
a public statement about its divestment 
from CoreCivic and GEO Group, but 
the move came amid widespread public 
pressure and outrage about human rights 
violations and abysmal conditions at the 
facilities, and their use as a tool to enforce 
US President Donald Trump’s anti-immigra-
tion policies. Activists sent letters, signed  
petitions, and packed CPP public  


meetings to protest the investment in 
private, for-profit prison corporations. 


Pension plan decision makers need to 
know that CUPE members don’t want 
their deferred wages invested in ways 
that hurt workers and community  
members – or that put the plan’s health 
or reputation at risk. At the same time, 
our trustees need the backing of CUPE 
members when they challenge invest-
ments in privatization. This kit has in-
formation for all CUPE members, CUPE 
pension trustees and other CUPE  
pension representatives. It covers the 
risks of investing in privatization, informa-
tion about fiduciary duty, and provides 
ideas for action.


Together, let’s work to keep our  
pensions out of privatization.
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Backgrounder on the risks of investing in privatization projects


In recent years, many Canadian pension 
funds have significantly increased their  
investments in various forms of public 
infrastructure as a new, emerging “asset 
class.” Infrastructure investments have 
been increasingly promoted to pension 
trustee boards as offering strong rates 
of return with what is claimed to be 
a low risk profile. But investing in this 
controversial field often brings pension 
funds and trustee boards into highly 
contentious areas, placing public  
interest concerns and workers’ rights  
in direct conflict with the return and 
performance demands of the funds.  


The risks of infrastructure  
investment are most  


notable with projects that  
commodify and commercialize 


public services.


In fact, many of CUPE’s reasons for  
opposing infrastructure privatization 
and public-private partnerships (P3s) 
also explain why these investments can 
expose investors to much greater risk 
than is generally recognized. Union  
pension trustees have an obligation  
to assess these risks and bring their  
assessment to all decisions taken  
in relation to these issues at their  
respective boards.


The risks associated with infrastructure 
investments have been most notable  
in cases of projects or initiatives that 
commodify and commercialize vital 
goods and services used by the general 
public such as water, health care,  
education, mass transit, roads and 
bridges, and energy. There have been 
various cases where not only public  
sector partners, but pension funds and 
other financial investors have been 
burned badly. The 2018 bankruptcy  
of private infrastructure and public  
services contracting specialist Carillion 
PLC underlined the risks involved in this  
area (Grote 2018). Pension fund investors 
in Carillion shares as well as corporate 
bonds were exposed to millions of  
dollars of losses – a result generally  
unreported to plan members. 


In Canada and around the world, many 
infrastructure investments using private 
finance (including pension funds) have 
fallen apart, with governments (and  
ultimately taxpayers) paying a steep 
price (Hall 2014). Sometimes, this has 
led to the infrastructure being brought 
fully back into the public sector  
through “remunicipalization,” as in the 
case of water services (Kishimoto  
et al 2015). The poor performance  
and high cost of privately contracted 
services and P3 structures in the UK 
has led to a very strong push by the 
opposition Labour Party to eliminate 
P3 contracting (called Private Finance 
Initiative, or PFI, in the UK) and bring 
the public utilities and services that were 
privatized back into public ownership.







Cautionary tales of  
infrastructure investor risk
A National Post profile of Canada’s  
largest pension funds referred ominously  
to “the risky strategy” that many are 
using – that is, focusing an increasing  
portion of their funds to less-regulated 
and less “liquid” assets such as  
infrastructure. Many pension trustees 
would probably be surprised to read the  
article’s citation of high-profile actuary 
Malcolm Hamilton, who says of pension 
funds: “I think they are taking significant 
risks and they aren’t acknowledging it” 
(Schecter and Tedesco 2016).


Such warnings from Hamilton and other 
industry watchers should be taken very  
seriously. But what are the actual risks  
involved? Experience with P3 infrastructure 
investments underlines the fact that, 
notwithstanding significant hype, they 
do not always work out well even for 
some investors. For example, toll highway 
projects have repeatedly proven to be 
disastrous public policy failures. While 
expensive bailouts at public expense 
have protected some investors, other  
operators and investors have faced  
losses and even bankruptcy (Salzman 
2016; Dannin 2011). In one widely  
publicized US case, a Virginia toll highway 
operator went bankrupt, and the initial  
investor – Australian infrastructure  
manager Transurban – was forced to 
entirely write off its $138 million equity 
investment. This was just one of many 
recent toll highway bankruptcies:


Nearly every high-profile tolling 
project has failed. The Indiana Toll 
Road went bankrupt in 2014. The 91 
freeway high occupancy toll lanes in 
Orange County, California was one 
of the first modern toll projects to go 


wrong, with the county taxpayers in 
2003 paying for more than the original 
cost of construction to buy out the 
project. San Diego’s South Bay  
Expressway went bankrupt in 2010 
and was also bought out by county  
government. California’s Foothill- 
Eastern Transportation Corridor 
Agency, which runs the 241, 261 and 
133 toll roads in Orange County, has 
been teetering on the edge of default  
despite $1.7 billion in subsidies from 
the taxpayer. In South Carolina, the 
Greenville Southern Connector went 
bankrupt in 2010. Transurban, the 
Australian company that runs the 
Pocahontas Parkway in Richmond, 
Virginia, wrote down the toll road  
as having a value of $0 in 2012  
(“Texas” 2016).


While no monitors or databases are  
reporting on which pension fund investors 
have suffered losses as a result of these 
bankruptcies, there is little doubt that 
some did. 


Another example suggests greater caution 
and scrutiny are needed when pension 
fund trustees retain external infrastructure 
managers. In the UK, a group of 30  
pension funds, including those from the 
Oxford Investment Partners, Trinity  
College Cambridge, Kent County Council, 
BBC and Tesco, filed an unprecedented 
lawsuit in 2011 against their infrastructure 
fund manager, Henderson Global  
Investors (Thorpe 2011). These pension 
funds argued that what had been promised 
and sold by Henderson as a diversified and 
“low-risk” infrastructure pool had actually 
been a concentrated and high risk gamble 
that exposed the funds to some £450 
million (over CAD$700 million) in losses 
when the infrastructure “fund” they had 
invested in lost 60 per cent of its value. 
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On closer scrutiny, the pension plan 
trustees discovered that this fund – the 
Henderson PFI Secondary Fund II – had 
not been invested in a diverse range 
of projects (as indicated) but in the 
acquisition of one single company, the 
infrastructure specialist John Laing Inc. 
The pension fund group representatives 
were shocked and sought remedy from 
the courts.


After a three-year legal battle, the case 
was dismissed. The pension funds (and 
in turn, their beneficiary members) had  
to fully absorb large, multi-million-dollar  
undisclosed losses. In one media  
report, an anonymous observer ‘close 
to’ the pension funds who had filed the 
action had the following observations 
about the case:


We need trustees to specify in the 
investment contract exactly what  
the fund manager can invest in.  
Henderson told us they would invest 
in a wide range of infrastructure  
projects, but when it came to the 
small print of the contract, it said 
‘we can invest in anything we like’. 
The fact they had said they would 
spread our money across a wide 
range of infrastructure investments 
counted for nothing because of a 
tiny clause in the contract. Instead  
of having a diversified range of  
investments, we ended up invested  
in a company with a large pension 
fund deficit (Cullen 2013).


This was a large and sophisticated group 
of experienced pension fund investors – 
and yet they were still manipulated  
by their infrastructure manager. Such  
stories are not nearly as widely publicized 
as the attractive returns (10 to 20 per cent 
or more) sometimes promised by  


infrastructure marketers, and responsible  
trustees will need to challenge the  
“optimism bias” often shown by money 
managers and advisors promoting such 
investments. 


Finally, here in Canada, even “investment 
grade” (i.e. low-risk) fixed income secu-
rities attached to infrastructure projects 
have involved more risk than expected.  
In several cases, bonds attached to  
Canadian P3 projects have suffered from 
negative reviews and downgrades by 
ratings agencies in both the construction 
and operational phases (DBRS 2016).  
Given that many of these bonds are 
traded in public markets, downgrades 
can translate into sudden declines in their 
value. Such downgrades have occurred 
for bonds supporting the Confederation 
Bridge P3, Highway 407, the McGill  
University Hospital P3, and the 
Oakville-Trafalgar Memorial Hospital 
P3 (Critchley 2016; DBRS 2016). Pension 
funds can be exposed to the losses and 
risks of these securities – sometimes 
without realizing it – through both direct 
ownership and indirect investments  
and pools.


The risk profile of  
infrastructure investments
The negative experiences and investor 
losses described above should not be 
entirely surprising. Despite its recent 
visibility and popularity, infrastructure 
remains a relatively new “asset class” 
– one for which risk management and 
analysis is still developing. In 2011,  
an Organisation for Economic  
Co-operation and Development (OECD) 
OECD study warned that private  
infrastructure remains “relatively new” 
for institutional investors, and that a 
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“shortage of objective and comparable 
information and quality data make it  
difficult to assess the risk of infrastruc-
ture deals” (OECD 2011, emphasis 
added). A more recent study suggest-
ed that political and regulatory risks are 
widely seen as “increasing, rather than  
receding” (Inderst 2014). Even a 2016 
Bank of Canada review of the investing 
practices of large Canadian pension 
funds underlined the special risks  
associated with their focus on higher-risk 
and not-easily-sold (“illiquid”) or valued 
investments such as infrastructure:


The trends toward more illiquid  
assets…may, if not properly managed, 
lead to a future vulnerability that 
could be tested during periods of 
financial market stress (Bédard-Pagé 
et al 2016).


Preqin, a high-profile market research firm 
specializing in “alternative” investments  
(including infrastructure) has highlighted 
an ongoing risk of overvaluation:


The demand for infrastructure and 
the increased availability of debt 
financing, together with more  
investors looking to make direct  
investments and the high levels  
of dry powder available to fund  
managers, has led to increased  
competition for infrastructure  
assets, pushing up pricing.... 
Furthermore, investors face the  
challenge of identifying the managers 
that can truly deliver the returns they 
seek at an acceptable level of risk 
within an intensely competitive  
market (Moylan 2016: 8).


Taken together, these observations  
underline the risky and experimental 


aspects of infrastructure as an asset class. 
In some cases, the political risks faced by 
infrastructure investors have even gener-
ated explosive social unrest, as seen in 
the case of the water utility privatization 
in Cochabamba, Bolivia (Spronk 2009). 
When aspects of the monopoly  
contract for water provision between 
public authorities and a private consor-
tium became widely known, including 
the imposition of unaffordable water 
rates, residents mobilized against it,  
arguing that water should be recog-
nized as a human right. After weeks of 
confrontations between local residents 
and police, the government intervened 
and forced a reversion of control back to 
the public sector. This case illustrates the 
intense political sensitivities that can be 
generated when vital public services and 
goods are privatized. All pension fund 
trustees whose fund managers are  
recommending establishing or expand-
ing an infrastructure mandate should 
be equipping themselves with as much 
information and context as possible, so 
they can understand the risks involved, 
and be able to fully meet their obligations 
to beneficiaries.


The challenge for union  
pension trustees
CUPE has clear and long-standing national 
policy expressing its opposition to pension 
fund investment in P3s and privatization. 
We have repeatedly shown that this  
model of infrastructure investment is bad 
public policy, unnecessarily expensive, 
and generally in conflict with the public 
interest. Many other unions in Canada, 
and internationally, have expressed 
similar concerns. 
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CUPE is concerned  
infrastructure has become  
the latest asset category  


to be overhyped, high risk,  
and poorly understood. 


But this is not our only concern. As a 
union observing the growing trend of  
Canadian pension fund investment  
flowing into higher risk and increasingly 
complex infrastructure investments, 
CUPE is also concerned that infrastructure 
has become the latest asset category 
to be overhyped, high risk, and poorly 
understood. 


Some pension funds have explicitly  
acknowledged this risk and have 
worked to avoid the sector altogether. 
The former CEO of the Healthcare of 
Ontario Pension Plan (HOOPP), the  
$68 billion Ontario fund for hospital 
workers, has expressed skepticism 
about infrastructure, saying “they do 
not feel the current market pricing  


appropriately compensates for the  
inherent risks” (Peram 2014). 


Unfortunately, many other pension 
plans have continued to increase their 
allocations to this risky asset class. 
Given these risks, pension plan trustees 
have a special responsibility to take 
them seriously and to ensure that their 
boards and fund managers are developing 
comprehensive risk management strate-
gies. Ultimately, the best way to avoid 
the risks associated with infrastruc-
ture investing is to exclude this asset 
class from a pension fund’s portfolio. 
Where that is not possible, trustees are 
encouraged to pursue the secondary 
strategies for active monitoring and risk 
management outlined above and in the 
list of actions for trustees in this kit.
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In the pension context, fiduciary duty  
refers to the special legal responsibility  
of those in control of pension “trust 
property” (such as pension funds) to  
act exclusively in the best interests of 
the plan’s ultimate owners, which are  
the plan’s beneficiaries. CUPE  
representatives on pension trustee 
boards owe a fiduciary duty to  
plan members. 


Investment consultants and money  
managers often tell CUPE trustees that 
their fiduciary duty is simple: to maximize 
the fund’s rate of return without regard 
to any other aspects of the investments. 
This narrow interpretation of fiduciary 
duty can be used to try and prevent 
CUPE trustees from speaking out or  
being critical of a fund’s investments. 
Our trustees are commonly told that 
considering other aspects of an invest-
ment – particularly when done through  
a union or social lens – violates their  
fiduciary duty. Trustees may hear this 
specifically in relation to when they  
question private infrastructure  
investments. 


Legal experts recognize that fiduciary 
law has evolved over time to allow  
fiduciaries to consider factors, including 
risks, that are beyond the balance sheet 
when making investment decisions.  
As pension experts Murray Gold and 
Adrian Scotchmer write, “it is now  
commonplace for investors and legal  
commentators to recognize that invest-
ment decision-making must consider a 
range of relevant factors beyond those 


that lie at the heart of traditional securities 
analysis.” 


For example, all criteria that may affect 
financial performance, including environ-
mental, social and governance factors, 
ought to be considered in making  
investment decisions. Instead of taking 
a “moment-in-time” approach to their 
investment strategy, trustees should  
consider the duration of the plan’s  
liabilities.


Focusing solely on maximizing  
rates of return on investment,  
without any consideration  
of associated risks,  
may be considered a breach  
of fiduciary decision-making.


Gold and Scotchmer also argue that 
“the genesis of fiduciary law lies in the 
protection of vulnerable beneficiaries 
and in the interests of the public as a 
whole, which requires acting honourably, 
avoiding unethical actions, and acting  
in accordance with prevailing norms as  
a responsible member of society.”  
Focusing solely on maximizing rates  
of return on investment, without any 
consideration of associated risks, may  
be considered a breach of fiduciary  
decision-making.
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KEEP OUR PENSIONS OUT OF PRIVATIZATION:  


Backgrounder on fiduciary duty and privatized infrastructure







CUPE questions whether  
the risks and current sky-high  


valuations of infrastructure  
privatization deals are  


always fully or adequately  
assessed by money managers.


It’s important to consider financial manage-
ment risks in order to reliably assess the 
value of an investment choice. CUPE 
and other defenders of public services 
have repeatedly shown that privatized 
infrastructure projects do not serve 
workers or the public interest. P3s and 
other privatization projects can directly  
or indirectly jeopardize the working 
conditions or employment of pension plan 
members. Investments in private, for-profit 
infrastructure have a well-documented 
track record of harming the communities 
where they are located.


CUPE questions whether the risks and 
current sky-high valuations of infrastruc-
ture privatization deals are always fully 
or adequately assessed by money man-
agers. We anticipate damaging political 
liabilities for plans and plan members 
should their retirement dollars be used 
in ways that so clearly contradict the 
public interest. The well-known conse-
quences of privatization, including rising 
costs, shrinking access, diminished quality, 
loss of good jobs and corporate profi-
teering at the public’s expense, all mean 
the public may strike back in unpredict-
able ways.


Alternatives to privatized  
infrastructure
Despite what some fund managers 
assert, pension funds are not running 
short of investment opportunities outside 
of infrastructure. Pension funds can  
invest in short term assets, government 
bonds, corporate bonds, a wide range 
of equities (Canadian, US, interna- 
tional), and less-traditional classes like 
private equity, real estate and hedge 
funds. But there needs to be caution 
here as well. These less traditional asset 
classes can also involve very aggressive, 
predatory investment patterns that are 
harmful to workers and communities in 
various ways. 


If pension funds genuinely want to 
contribute to needed investments in 
public infrastructure, they can do so in 
the traditional way: by lending funds to 
governments (by buying government 
bonds) and earning interest. The federal 
and provincial governments could also 
create dedicated funds or crown agencies 
to pool government finance with  
pension fund investment to increase 
the money available for public infra-
structure renewal. This is a model that the 
federal government should be pursuing 
as an alternative to its pro-privatization 
Canada Infrastructure Bank.


While the projected returns to invest-
ments in public infrastructure may  
not be as high as investing in for-profit 
private infrastructure, the risks are  
dramatically lower. CUPE believes there 
are other, higher-return asset classes 
available to pension trustees including 
publicly-traded stocks.
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Keep our pensions out  
of privatization
CUPE believes that pension funds should 
be helping build a stronger economy 
for all workers. Our pension funds can 
and should be used to finance public 
infrastructure renewal and investment. 
However, public policy has been  
moving in the opposite direction, selling 
off more and more of this infrastructure 
to private, for-profit investors. As large 
institutional investors, pension plans and 
the money managers that manage pension 
funds are becoming increasingly involved 
in this area despite it being highly conten-
tious and involving significant risks.


These developments put union named 
pension trustees in a difficult position. 
Their role requires them to seek decent 
investment returns in order to secure 
the pension benefits that they are respon-
sible to deliver. But they are also likely  
to face pressure to support investment 
policies and practices that they recognize 
will threaten the jobs, wages, and working 
conditions of public sector workers. 


While there is no simple way to resolve 
this tension, pension trustees have  
a right and a responsibility to play  
an active role in investment policy  
development and oversight, guided  
by the principles and concerns outlined 
in this backgrounder.


Resources for further reading:
Archer, Simon. “Fiduciary Law, ESG,  
and Financialization.” The Contradictions 
of Pension Fund Capitalism, 2017, 155-179.


Gold, Murray, and Adrian Scotchmer. 
2015. “Climate Change and the Fiduciary 
Duties of Pension Fund Trustees in  
Canada.” https://kmlaw.ca/wp-content/
uploads/2015/10/KM_Climate_Change_
Paper_06oct15.pdf
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KEEP OUR PENSIONS OUT OF PRIVATIZATION:  


Actions for CUPE trustees


CUPE pension trustees are asked to play a very important and challenging role in the 
governance of a pension plan. Trustees are fiduciaries, and there is a broadly held 
view in the legal community that their responsibility when it comes to the investment 
of the plan’s assets includes the goal of ensuring that they generate the best returns 
available, at an acceptable level of risk, to deliver on the pension plan’s promise of 
retirement benefits for members.


As a union and an active supporter of public services and public investment,  
CUPE has identified the problem of our pension funds investing in P3s and privatized 
infrastructure projects that should remain publicly owned and managed. Our union 
has committed to challenging our own pension funds to resist these kinds of  
investments. 


When trustees are told that investing in P3s, or public infrastructure, is an attractive, 
low-risk and high-return investment, is there anything they can do? As fiduciaries, 
are they obligated to pursue any investment that money managers or investment 
advisors say will generate attractive returns?


CUPE’s experience shows there are important actions our trustees can take. Some 
pension plans have avoided most or all investment in privatization, while others 
have pursued privatization deals with no hesitation or limit. Well informed trustees 
can equip themselves with solid questions, proposals, and strategies for resisting 
and limiting these kinds of investments. All trustees also have access to support  
in this role from the pension specialists that work at the CUPE National Office.  


Making arguments as a fiduciary
CUPE recognizes that union nominees to fiduciary pension boards and committees must 
consider issues differently than strictly political bodies. As investment decision-makers, 
we may have strong views about infrastructure privatization and P3s being bad public 
policy, but as a fiduciary, we are given a primary mandate to invest with secure financial 
returns as a central objective.  (See Backgrounder on fiduciary duty in this kit).


However, an entirely “secure” return is never guaranteed – virtually all asset classes 
and categories will perform poorly at some point. Some classes and categories 
will be shown to carry risks that were not always recognized or assessed. As with 
risky hedge funds and private equity type investments, pension fund investment in 
P3s and privatized infrastructure can involve significant risks that pension trustees 
should be concerned to understand, consider, and explicitly recognize. This is not 
just permitted; it is an obligation of a good trustee.
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This is particularly true given the relatively recent development of the P3 model, 
and of public infrastructure as a recognized “asset class” for investors. More and 
more investors, including some pension funds, have experienced financial losses 
attributable to privatization-related investments. From the bankruptcy of the UK  
infrastructure specialist Carillion, to the bankruptcy of various toll highways in the 
US, to the corruption and resulting sanctions imposed on troubled Canadian  
infrastructure corporation SNC-Lavalin, investors are regularly discovering that  
this sector exposes pension fund investors to significant risks. These risks – many  
of which CUPE has been highlighting for many years – can and should be scrutinized, 
measured, and incorporated into any pension fund’s investment policies and risk 
assessments. Simply raising these questions can be an important way to inform  
and to limit consideration of privatization-related investments. 


Fiduciaries have a duty of prudence, which means to exercise care, diligence and 
skill, and to apply the knowledge they have or ought to have. This also requires 
retaining specialized advice to bring to bear relevant information in order to make 
informed decisions. CUPE’s expertise on the impacts of and risks associated with 
P3s should be considered in this regard.


EXAMPLES OF SUCCESS


 CUPE trustees have already broken some ground in challenging and  
 restricting investments in P3s and related privatization. 


•  For decades, HOOPP, the Healthcare of Ontario Pension Plan, consistently   
  avoided involvement in P3s and other infrastructure investments. CUPE  
  and other union trustees have spoken against such practices, and the  
  plan’s former CEO has publicly argued that these investments carry risks  
  and costs that are often under-reported and unrecognized. 


•  The health care pension plan in Nova Scotia (NSHEPP) and the large  
  public service pension plan of Newfoundland and Labrador (NLPSPP)   
  have both developed an approach to infrastructure investment that limits  
  the extent to which their fund can invest in new P3s by establishing key   
  restrictions in the contracts signed with their external money managers.  
  The NSHEPP and NLPSPP have adopted investment policies which  
  require consideration that private investments should not result in a loss of   
  Canadian public sector jobs. While this Statement of Investment Policies and   
  Procedures (SIPP) language can be relied on as an important precedent,  
  it could also be expanded upon by applying to public sector jobs globally  
  and preventing investments in already-privatized infrastructure projects.


•  BCI, the money management institution charged with investing the funds  
  of the large, jointly-trusteed BC public sector plans, has established  
  restrictions on investment in P3s where doing so may negatively impact  
  public sector jobs in British Columbia.
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WAYS TO TAKE ACTION


1. Determine how and where your fund is invested in privatized  
    infrastructure or P3s


• Ask your fund’s money managers or investment consultants, in writing, for a   
 written report to the full board of trustees detailing if your fund directly or  
 indirectly invests in private infrastructure projects or P3s (domestically or  
 internationally).


• Review current holdings, looking for an infrastructure asset class or investments  
 in private equity, real estate, project bonds or project management companies   
 such as Brookfield Asset Management or SNC-Lavalin.


• Review your plan’s Statement of Investment Policies and Procedures for any  
 mention of infrastructure or P3s. Propose that the SIPP require consideration  
 of the risks of any such investment and that due diligence be exercised with  
 respect to these risks.


• If you discover your fund has invested in private infrastructure, consider a  
 proposal to divest, supported where possible by a performance and risk analysis.


2. Propose regular reporting to trustees and plan members
• Propose that all fund investments in P3s and infrastructure be transparent, and   
 that the board of trustees and plan members be regularly updated in writing on   
 the status of these investments, including all losses or other risks. This should   
 include any controversies that could affect the fund’s reputation.


3. Ensure a full debate on future P3 and infrastructure investments
• Propose a policy change requiring that all infrastructure investments, including   
 P3s, be brought to the full Board of Trustees for case-by-case approval.


• Be prepared to probe and question privatization investment proponents and   
 money managers promoting this category; share critical perspectives on CUPE’s   
 experience and knowledge of P3 fiascos.
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4. Ask questions about the risks associated with P3s  
  and infrastructure investments


• In debates about future investments, or reviews of current holdings, trustees can  
 and should raise concerns about the wide range of P3 risks. These are explored  
 in CUPE’s backgrounder on the risks of pension investment in infrastructure and  
 P3s, and include:


 – fraud or corruption risk;


 – the political risk a project might be cancelled (due to a change of policy  
  by a given participating government);


 – the risk to the pension fund’s reputation if it invests in a project that fails  
  or delivers poor or overpriced services;


 – the risk that regulators may change how user fees or other revenue streams  
  are set for the project;


 – the risk of funds being tied up in investments that are higher-risk and not  
  easily or quickly sold (known as “illiquidity risk”);


 – the risk a project will fail, and expose the pension fund to losses; and


 – other unknown and unquantifiable risks that come with this relatively  
  new field of investment that hasn’t been tested over the long term,  
  is less-regulated than other investment areas, and may be overvalued.


• Scrutinize risk analysis and risk management strategies your investment  
 managers (or consulting advisors) are using and ask for comparisons with other  
 funds and managers’ strategies.


5. Ensure your fund does not support P3 advocacy
• Propose a full disclosure policy with respect to plan staff or service providers’  
 involvement in public policy advocacy or lobbying, either directly or through  
 industry associations, so that trustees know what is being done or said on behalf  
 of the plan.


• Oppose pension fund or pension plan support for pro-privatization lobbying or  
 advocacy groups (like the Canadian Council for Public-Private Partnerships,  
 the Global Infrastructure Investor Association, or the Fraser Institute).


• Consider the development of a board policy that would prohibit any political  
 donations or policy advocacy, or only permit it with the express approval  
 of the board of trustees.
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6. Use or develop ESG or Socially Responsible  
    Investment (SRI) policies


• In some cases, existing SRI or “ESG” policies, which mandate consideration  
 of “environmental, social, and governance” risk factors in investment policies,  
 should identify the social or environmental impacts of certain P3s or investments  
 in privatized infrastructure; reviewing these impacts can create opportunities  
 to  assess and consider more fully the risks associated with these kinds  
 of investments.
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KEEP OUR PENSIONS OUT OF PRIVATIZATION:  


Actions for CUPE members 


CUPE’s pension trustees and plan advisory committee members are our pension 
champions and guardians. They defend our plans. CUPE pension representatives 
can and do speak up when a plan is considering investing in privatization. But 
they need support. That’s where CUPE members come in. It’s up to all of us to 
demand details about where our plans are currently invested, to call for plan poli-
cies that rule out profiting from privatized infrastructure, and to take action if our 
pension plans consider investing in privatization.


Speaking up as plan members gives our trustees backup and strengthens the case 
they need to make at the board table. It ups the pressure and broadens the opposi-
tion. Even if your plan’s governing body doesn’t have union representation, you can 
still take action.


It’s important to lay the groundwork and establish a solid foundation for opposing 
our pension plans investing in privatization. Understanding how your plan makes 
decisions and getting your local on board are the first steps. From there you can 
find out if your plan is already invested in privatization, work to change plan policy 
to prevent future investments, and get ahead of any future privatization investment 
plans with a strong campaign. 


Individual decisions to invest in a P3 or other privatization project may not always 
come to a plan’s governing body. That’s why it’s important to push for the stron-
gest possible policy against privatization, as outlined in step three below. Even if 
your plan has already invested in privatization, we can still throw up roadblocks to 
new investments by demanding full disclosure and requiring that each new invest-
ment be decided on a case-by-case basis. These steps create opportunities for us 
to intervene, highlight the risks of this kind of investment, and stop the spread of 
pension plan-funded privatization. 


Getting information about investments can be difficult and will take research. There 
isn’t a single definition of infrastructure as an asset class. Infrastructure investments 
are sometimes listed as a component of private equity, real estate or alternative 
investments. Infrastructure investments can be traded on an exchange or can be 
privately dealt. Smaller pension funds may invest in infrastructure through pooled 
funds or consortiums. An important starting point is asking questions about where 
exactly your plan is invested.
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WAYS TO TAKE ACTION 
1. Identify your target: who has power to decide?


• Get to know the governing structure of your plan, and which body holds  
 legal authority over pension investment decisions. 


 – Decision-making may be delegated to an investment sub-committee.


 – Large plans like OMERS or the BC Municipal Plan have different structures  
  than smaller, single-employer plans.


 – Larger plans often build their own in-house investment capacities, while  
  smaller funds will hire specialized investment managers on a third-party basis  
  to do the investing for them. 


• Regardless of structure, there will always be a single decision-making body that  
 determines your fund’s investment policies, often known as the Statement of  
 Investment Policies and Procedures, or SIPP. If it is not clear, a CUPE National  
 Representative or pension researcher can assist you. 


2. Get your local on the record 


• Pass a resolution or adopt a policy statement opposing your pension plan  
 investing in P3s and privatized infrastructure, and committing to take action.  
 You could pass a resolution that mirrors the content of CUPE National Resolution  
 250 (included in this kit). Encourage other unions in your plan to do this too.


3. Work to change your plan’s investment policy


• Review your plan’s SIPP, contracts with investment managers, and other investment  
 policy documents, for any mention of infrastructure or P3s.


• Work with your CUPE local to pass a resolution at your pension committee or  
 board calling for changes to your plan’s investment policy. As a plan member,  
 you can also write a letter asking the board of trustees and other decision  
 makers to change your plan’s investment policies on P3s and other privatization  
 schemes. This list begins with the strongest language that locals and plan  
 members can request be added to a plan’s investment policy. 


 – Fully prohibit investment in P3s or infrastructure projects.


 – Establish partial restrictions on investment in P3s and infrastructure projects  
  (for example, in a specific country, region or sector).


 – Require that any allocations to infrastructure, whether formally labelled as  
  P3s or not, come to the full fiduciary board for case-by-case approval.


 – Require disclosure to trustees, plan members and the general public of the  
  fund’s involvement in all P3 projects.
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4. Find out how and where your fund is invested


• CUPE members and locals can formally request that your trustee board  
 (or fiduciary body) report to plan members and your local all details of  
 any existing fund investments in public infrastructure, P3s, or other  
 privatization-related investments. This can be done by sending a letter  
 to the board or fiduciary body.


• Review current holdings, looking for an “infrastructure” asset class or investments   
 in private equity, real estate, project bonds or companies such as Brookfield Asset  
 Management or SNC-Lavalin.


5. Demand regular reporting to plan members
• Your local can pass a resolution calling on the trustee board (or other fiduciary body) 
 to not only disclose to the union all fund investments in P3s and infrastructure,   
 but further, require that plan members be regularly updated on the status of   
 these investments, including any losses and other identified risks. The same   
 resolution can also require full and regular disclosure of your fund’s investments   
 and involvement in infrastructure or P3s to the full board of trustees.


6. Ensure your union will find out before your fund makes a new  
    P3 investment
• Ask your plan’s board of trustees to push for a change to your plan’s investment   
 policies, requiring that any investments in infrastructure, whether formally  
 labelled as P3s or otherwise, be brought to the full fiduciary board for  
 case-by-case approval.


7. When your pension is considering a P3 investment, fight back
• Work with your local executive, national representative and other CUPE staff   
 resources to develop a campaign plan.


• Communicate, in writing, directly to pension plan decision-makers (trustees,  
 the plan CEO, or other decision-makers) asking that they reject the proposed  
 investment and insist on a transparent and rigorous decision-making process.


• Show your employer and the plan’s governing body that there may be a political  
 and public image price to pay in getting involved with certain projects  
 or corporations.


• Challenge pension fund decision-makers directly as part of any campaign  
 against P3s or privatization, up to and including street level political action  
 targeting plan leadership (including trustees, executives, and union or employer  
 bodies involved).


• Go public with fact-checked information about a proposed project and  
 the corporations that are involved.
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RESOLUTION NO. 250
(Covers resolution 262)  
CUPE NATIONAL WILL:


1. Take a strong stand against the use of public pension funds in the  
 development, building, ownership or operation of private infrastructure; and


2. Lobby municipal, provincial and federal governments and stakeholder  
 organizations against the use of public pension funds for privatization; and


3. Ensure that the NDP at federal and provincial levels takes a strong stand  
 against such policies; and


4. Engage in a public awareness campaign explaining CUPE’s position on  
 this complex issue.
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Corporations, lobbyists, consultants, 
investment advisors and some Canadian 
governments are promoting privatizing  
public infrastructure and services 
through public-private partnerships,  
also known as P3s. 


P3s are privatization, pure and simple. 
There are many reasons public works 
best to build and maintain long-term 
care facilities, hospitals, water and 
wastewater treatment facilities, schools, 
transit systems, roads, bridges and other 
vital assets.


P3s cost more than  
public projects
P3s are like using a credit card instead 
of a low-cost mortgage to finance the 
construction of public facilities. P3s are 
more expensive than publicly financed 
and operated projects because govern-
ments and other public sector bodies 
can borrow money much more cheaply 
than the private sector. 


Beyond expensive private financing, 
transaction costs are another reason 
for the high P3 price tag. This includes 
the cost of all the lawyers and consul-
tants involved in brokering P3 deals, 
which are far more complex than public 
contracts to design and build infrastruc-
ture, as well as ongoing public sector 
monitoring and enforcement over the 
decades-long life of P3 contracts. 


P3s download costs to future generations 
and limit policy options for future  
governments. Future generations that 
had no say in the decisions end up 
locked into paying the extra costs of 
privatization decades into the future, 
leaving less money for public services 
and other community priorities.


Auditors don’t buy the  
financial case for P3s 
P3s are usually justified with secret reports 
from private consultants that place a dollar 
value on supposed risks being taken over 
by the private sector from the public sector. 
Consultants present the dollar value of risk 
being transferred as higher than the cost of 
privatization, and therefore worthwhile. But 
the numbers don’t stand up to scrutiny.  


Federal and provincial auditors  
general and other independent experts 
have called out these calculations as 
biased and one-sided. In Ontario, the 
provincial auditor found every single 
provincial P3 was justified by claims of 
risk transfer. But the audit found no 
evidence to back up the calculations 
assigning a dollar value to corporations 
assuming risks. The entire P3 industry 
is based on this flawed model, with 
pivotal decisions being made on  
unsubstantiated opinions, not facts.


PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNERSHIPS:   


False claims, hidden costs







P3s can fail
Major P3s can – and do – fall apart.  
Ultimately, governments are responsible 
for infrastructure that’s providing an 
 essential public service. When a  
corporation goes bankrupt and walks 
away from a contract, governments 
must pick up the pieces, leaving the 
public stuck with the bill. Whether or 
not corporations actually take responsi-
bility for the risk of a project failing,  
P3 contracts always include hefty 
charges known as a “risk premium.” 


P3s don’t deliver “on time 
and on budget”
P3s may be delivered “on time” within 
the terms of a contract, but they take 
much longer to deliver than conven-
tionally procured projects because of 
lengthy and complex legal work and 
contract negotiation. And virtually  
every P3 project has risen in cost  
substantially between the time of  
its announcement and the financial  
close of the project, making “on  
budget” claims questionable at best. 


P3 projects can claim to be “on time 
and on budget” only because the  
completion date gets set after the 
lengthy lead time – usually years – it 
takes to reach the contract stage for 
P3s. Experience shows budget  
goalposts also shift to meet whatever 
the privatized contract costs. 


 


P3s hurt workers
P3 contracts often outsource good 
public sector jobs to for-profit operators. 
This can involve all jobs or some types 
of jobs such as cleaning, maintenance 
or food preparation. Corporations want 
to maximize profits by doing more work 
with fewer workers, which has led to 
environmental problems and workplace 
health and safety violations with some 
P3s. Privatization often leads to  
lower-paid jobs with fewer benefits, 
which has a harmful economic and  
social impact on communities.


There are no guarantees jobs will be 
protected over a 30-year P3, even if 
there are initial promises. Hundreds of 
jobs and dozens of beds have been cut 
since a P3 hospital in North Bay, Ontario, 
opened in 2011. CUPE members working 
in Regina’s P3 wastewater treatment 
facility have faced shrinking staff levels 
and rising workload since the operations 
transferred from public to private hands, 
as well as a struggle for fair wages.


P3s are secretive and  
unaccountable
Privatization keeps details about  
financing and operations hidden from 
the public. P3 contracts involve lengthy 
and complex negotiations behind 
closed doors, and key financial and 
contract information is kept secret.  
Unlike governments, private corpora-
tions are not subject to freedom of  
information or access to information 
laws mandating disclosure. 
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The high degree of secrecy surrounding 
P3s leaves elected officials and residents 
in the dark, while corporations make 
key decisions about services and  
facilities. It’s a significant loss of public 
control that blurs the lines of account-
ability and responsibility. Private  
corporations answer to shareholders  
– not residents and elected officials. 
The mandate of shareholders is to  
ensure profitable and growing businesses. 
Our governments answer to the public. 
Basic public services like health care, 
water and wastewater treatment 
should be controlled by public repre-
sentatives and respond to the priorities 
of the people that rely on them, not 
the profit motives of shareholders. 


P3s aren’t good for  
local economies
Governments have always relied on 
private, home-grown, companies to  
design and build public infrastructure. 
P3 contracts price small and medi-
um-sized companies out of the game. 
Only large corporations can provide 
the up-front financial backing the deals 
demand, and engage in complex P3 
negotiations. This means local design 
and construction firms can’t bid on 
projects. It also means, in the long 
term, that many decisions about local 
services are being made in corporate 
head offices, not in communities. 


Public services generate good, commu-
nity-supporting jobs for local residents. 
The jobs provide opportunities to train 
and enhance the skills and experience 
of residents, and in turn strengthen the 
area’s resiliency. This is crucial in tough 


economic times. P3s rely on external 
investment and expertise, and often 
source materials from outside the  
community. Money that could be  
returned to the local economy and  
tax base goes elsewhere. In addition, 
a growing number of Canadian P3s are 
owned by companies that avoid taxes 
by being headquartered in tax havens, 
depriving governments of tax  
revenue that private operators should  
be paying. 


P3s don’t guarantee  
quality
A 2016, a report from the University of 
Calgary School of Public Policy study 
found that “iconic architecture and  
design has not been a common feature 
of PPPs in Canada or globally. The  
evidence on the architecture of PPPs 
suggests that PPPs tend to deliver 
functional, if mediocre architecture, 
with very few PPP projects globally 
winning major awards for architectural  
merit.” P3 schools in Alberta drew  
criticism from school officials for a 
cookie-cutter approach to design  
and construction. 


Even basic design and construction has 
proven difficult to deliver with some 
P3s. The P3 Saskatchewan Hospital 
North Battleford and CHUM hospital  
in Montreal have had serious deficiencies. 
Ottawa’s P3 light rail line has had  
serious system-wide problems that 
have caused chaos for transit users. 
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P3s are bad public policy
The Calgary School of Public Policy 
report suggests that elected officials 
implement P3s for political reasons, not 
because they are good public policy 
or benefit society. This report by main-
stream economists and policy experts 
underlines that the supposed bene-
fits of P3s are non-existent or highly 
questionable, that P3s have significant 
disadvantages, and that the P3 model 
and policy framework used in Canada 
and elsewhere are deeply flawed. 


Numerous other Canadian and inter-
national studies have documented the 
many problems with P3s. Fully public 
projects are a wise use of public funds, 
and are the most reliable, accountable 
and cost-effective way to deliver and 
operate the facilities and services we 
all depend on.


LEARN MORE
CUPE has additional resources on the 
problems with P3s and the value of 
public services at cupe.ca/privatization, 
including:


- Asking the right questions: A guide  
 for municipalities considering P3s


- Solid foundation: A COVID-19  
 recovery built on public  
 infrastructure 


- Backgrounder on P3 schools  
 (English only)


- What provincial auditors have said   
 about P3s 


- CUPE news and analysis about the   
 Canada Infrastructure Bank


 



https://cupe.ca/privatization

https://cupe.ca/P3guide

https://cupe.ca/privatization-wont-kick-start-canadian-economy

https://cupe.ca/sites/cupe/files/backgrounder_p3_schools_en.pdf

https://cupe.ca/fact-sheet-what-provincial-auditors-have-said-about-p3s

https://cupe.ca/not-for-sale
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The Public Fiduciary: 


emerging Themes in canadian Fiduciary


law For Pension TrusTees


Edward J Waitzer* and Douglas Sarro**


As society increasingly faces governance challenges at all levels, there is
a growing recognition of the need to take a longer term and more
systemic view of fiduciary obligations. We begin this article with a
summary discussion of how fiduciary duties have developed and been
applied in the pension fund context. We then review the efforts of the
Supreme Court of Canada to develop a broader conceptual framework
for fiduciary duties and consider steps that might be taken to address and
mitigate liability in respect of these duties in the context of pension fund
administration. We conclude by considering the trajectory of the law and
how it appears to be positioning fiduciaries with public responsibilities
and, in doing so, could alter legal and governance precepts.


Au fur et à mesure que les défis auxquels est confrontée la société en
matière de gouvernance croissent, et ce, à tous les niveaux, il paraît de
plus en plus évident qu’il faut favoriser une perspective plus systémique
et à plus long terme à l’égard des obligations fiduciaires. Les auteurs
débutent cet article en faisant une brève analyse de l’évolution des
obligations fiduciaires et de leur application dans le contexte des fonds
de pension. Ils examinent ensuite les efforts qu’a su faire la Cour
suprême du Canada en vue d’élargir le cadre théorique des obligations
fiduciaires et d’établir une démarche à suivre afin de régler et de mitiger
la question de leur responsabilité en ce qui a trait à ces obligations dans
le cadre de l’administration des fonds de pension. Les auteurs concluent
en examinant le parcours du droit et la leçon dont il semble imposer aux
fiduciaires des responsabilités publiques, ce qui pourrait avoir comme
effet de modifier les préceptes du droit et de la gouvernance.


1. Introduction


Fiduciary duty is a dynamic concept – one that has responded to changing
contexts and world views but is firmly rooted in clear and enduring legal


* Osgoode Hall Law School and Schulich School of Business; Partner, Stikeman


Elliott LLP.
** Osgoode Hall Law School, JD 2013. The authors thank Keith Ambachtsheer,


Jim Hawley, Steve Lydenberg, Ben Richardson, and two anonymous reviewers for


providing helpful comments.
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principles. As society increasingly faces governance challenges at all
levels, there is a growing recognition of the need to take a longer term and
more systemic view of fiduciary obligations, notwithstanding strong
incentives to the contrary. This need is particularly acute in the financial
services sector where, even as there has been a dramatic growth in reliance
upon financial intermediaries (such as pension funds, sovereign wealth
funds and other institutional investors) and a growing recognition of the
exposure of such intermediaries to systemic and extra-financial risks,
competencies and incentives remain severely misaligned. 


Technology and innovation have fueled increased complexity in
financial flows and instruments. This has led to increased reliance on a
longer and more conflicted chain of service providers and increased
market volatility.1 A recent survey of European pension fund executives
and asset managers concluded that “there is a widespread perception in the
pension world that the investment industry is perverse in one crucial sense:
its food chain operates in reverse, with service providers at the top and
clients at the bottom. Agents fare better than principals.”2 Any system built
on a mismatch between expectations and outcomes is inherently
problematic.


In the pension sector,3 Canada is uniquely positioned to inform the
evolution of fiduciary standards as a legal response to these concerns for a
number of reasons. For one, it “punches above its weight” in respect of the
framework for public pension fund management. Indeed, the “Canada
model” of pension management and delivery – which is based on a
recognition that size, costs, and governance matter4 – has gained
international prominence for its effectiveness and efficiency.5 Canada is


164 [Vol. 91


1 See e.g. Henry TC Hu, “Too Complex to Depict? Innovation, ‘Pure Information’


and the SEC Disclosure Paradigm” (2012) 97 Tex L Rev 1601.
2 Amin Rajan, DB & DC Plans: Strengthening Their Delivery (Tunbridge Wells,


UK: CREATE-Research, 2008). 
3 While much of the research in this area has focused on pension funds to the


exclusion of other financial institutions, the key issues are generic and interrelated; see


e.g. John Kay, The Kay Review of UK Equity Markets and Long-Term Decision Making:


Final Report, online: (2012) Kay Review <www.bis.gov.uk/assets/biscore/business-law


/docs /k/12-917-kay-review-of-equity-markets-final-report>. Kay recommends that


fiduciary standards be applied to “all relationships in the investment chain which involve


discretion over the investment of others or advice on investment decisions” and that these


obligations “should not be capable of being contractually overridden;” see ibid at 13.
4 See e.g. Keith Ambachtsheer, “Pension Fund Governance: Five Top


Challenges … And How to Address Them” The Ambachtsheer Letter 310 (January 2012)


[on file with authors].
5 “Canada’s pension funds – Maple Revolutionaries” The Economist 402:8774


(3 May 2012) 84, online: Economist <www.economist.com/node/21548970/print>.
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also unique in that its courts (the Supreme Court of Canada in particular)
have focused over an extended period of time (and in a variety of contexts)
on developing a coherent view of the nature of fiduciary relationships and
the consequences thereof. In doing so, they have extended the scope for
fiduciary duties and consequential remedies.


We begin this article with a summary discussion of fiduciary duties as
they have developed and been applied in the pension fund context. We then
review the efforts of the Supreme Court of Canada to develop a broader
conceptual framework for fiduciary duties. Having outlined theories of
liability that have arisen from this effort, we consider, in the context of
pension fund administration, steps that might be taken to address and
mitigate liability in respect of these duties.


We conclude by considering the trajectory of the law – why fiduciaries
are increasingly required to look beyond the immediate imperatives of the
market (at least as they seem at the time) towards longer-term, systemic
concerns, such as intergenerational equity and sustainable development.
This trajectory appears to be positioning fiduciaries with public
responsibilities and, in doing so, could alter legal and governance precepts.


2. The Evolving Obligations of Pension Fund Trustees


Pension trustees are subject to fiduciary obligations under common law and
pension regulation. These include duties of care,6 loyalty to the interests of
beneficiaries, and obedience to the purposes of the fund.7 Unlike corporate
law (where directors’ duties are to act in the best interests of the corporation
as a whole), trustees’ duties are to individual beneficiaries.


Fiduciary law is not static, nor, in the context of trusts, is it tied to a
particular investment theory.8 It has proven to be a remarkably flexible set


1652012]


6 We recognize that there is a distinction between the duties owed by fiduciaries


and the duties owed by trustees, who are a species of fiduciary. We do, however, take the


position that the duty of care, far from being a duty unique to trust law, pervades most of


fiduciary law; see infra notes 78-83 and accompanying discussion.
7 Rob Atkinson, “Obedience as the Foundation of Fiduciary Duty” (2008) 34 J


Corp L 43.
8 See e.g. Martin Wilder and Paul H Curnow, Superannuation Trustees and


Climate Change Report (Sydney: Baker & McKenzie International, 2012), online:


<http://www.bakermckenzie.com/BKClimateChangeSuperannuationTrusteesOct12/>. In


discussing changing expectations regarding long-term sustainability and the way in


which investments should be made, the report observes at 26 that “trustees should adapt


the way they apply the law to these changing circumstances and a defence that it has


always been done this way or structurally from an industry perspective that is not


possible is not acceptable.”
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of principles, subject to varying interpretations over time. When explaining
the rejection of prior interpretations of trustees’ fiduciary obligations (which
treated investment in equities as imprudent), the Restatement (Third) of
Trusts observed:


Trust law should reflect and accommodate current knowledge and concepts. It should


avoid repeating the mistake of freezing its rules against future learning and


developments.9


Following the collapse of the South Sea Bubble10 in 1720, English courts
of equity required trustees to restrict their investments to government
obligations and mortgages. This was the genesis of the legal list approach,
which restricted trustees to a prescribed list of investments.11 In Harvard
College v Amory, the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts took a
different approach, instructing trustees “to observe how men of prudence,
discretion and intelligence manage their own affairs.”12 The flexibility of
this objective behavioural standard was quickly circumscribed. In King v
Talbot,13 the New York Court of Appeals limited trustees to investments in
government bonds and mortgages. State legislatures subsequently enacted
legislation to the same effect.14 As recently as the 1970s, stock investments
were widely viewed as imprudent for trust fiduciaries.15


Over time, the market environment made this restrictive approach
impractical. Trustees needed to hedge against inflation and the superior
performance of equities (and foreign securities) militated in favour of
diversification. So, too, did growing acceptance of modern portfolio
theory, which suggested a portfolio-level approach to investment rather
than an approach based on discrete consideration of particular investments.
As a result, the legal paradigm shifted from restricted trustee powers to
broad managerial discretion within the bounds of overarching fiduciary


166 [Vol. 91


9 See Restatement (Third) of Trusts: Prudent Investor Rule §227 (1992).
10 See John Carswell, The South Sea Bubble, rev ed (London: Alan Sutton


Publishing Ltd, 1993). His comment that “[t]he maxim that credit was not wealth unless


it rested on a wealth-producing asset had been ignored” could just as easily be said about


today’s financial crisis; see ibid at 241.
11 George Keeton, Modern Developments in the Law of Trusts (Belfast: Northern


Ireland Legal Quarterly, 1971) at 46-62.
12 Harvard College v Amory, 9 Pick (26 Mass) 446 (1830).
13 40 NY 76 (1869).
14 See W Brantley Phillips Jr, “Chasing Down the Devil: Standards of Prudent


Investment Under the Restatement (Third) of Trusts” (1997) 54 Wash & Lee L Rev 335


at 341.
15 See Restatement (Second) of Trusts §227, Comment (f) (1959).
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obligations.16 With the re-introduction of the “prudence standard” came
the repeal of rules prohibiting the delegation of investment responsibilities,
recognizing the growing complexity of managing financial assets and the
need for trustees to rely on professionals.17


The prudent person standard was refined in the 1990s by recognizing
that prudence should be measured on an overall portfolio basis.18 An
incidental consequence was to shift pension fiduciaries’ focus to portfolio-
level returns (based on the assumption that such a focus coincides with the
interests of plan beneficiaries). This shift was reflected in modifications to
the interpretation of the Employment Retirement Income Security Act of
1974 (ERISA)19 issued by the US Department of Labor. In discussing
economically targeted investments, a 1994 Interpretive Bulletin stated that:


The Department has construed the requirements that a fiduciary act solely in the


interest of, and for the exclusive purpose of providing benefits to, participants and


beneficiaries as prohibiting a fiduciary from subordinating the interests of


participants and beneficiaries in their retirement income to unrelated objectives.20


In contrast, this language was revised in 2008 to assert that:


Fiduciaries may never subordinate the economic interests of the plan to unrelated


objectives, and may not select investments on the basis of any factor outside the


economic interest of the plan except in very limited circumstances ….21


Modern portfolio theory, in addition to prescribing a portfolio-level
approach to investment, holds that price is the best guide to value, on the
assumption that markets efficiently incorporate all available information
about value (the efficient market hypothesis). Events of the last decade
have challenged the narrow application of the efficient market hypothesis
(and, as a result, the use of modern portfolio theory) as the basis for
prudent investment and risk management practices, along with the legal


1672012]


16 See e.g. Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 USC § 18.1104


(1974).
17 See e.g. Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 171 (1959).
18 See e.g. Uniform Prudent Investor Act §§ 2(b), (f) (1994); Pensions Act 1995


(UK), 1995, c 26, ss 33(1), 35, 36(2). These standards also recognize a higher standard


of care when a trustee is an investment professional
19 29 USC §1001, et seq.
20 Interpretive bulletin relating to the fiduciary standard under ERISA in


considering economically targeted investments, 29 CFR § 2509.94-1 (2000) [emphasis


added].
21 US Department of Labor, Advisory Opinion 2007-07A (21 December 2007)


and Advisory Opinion 2008-05A (27 June 2008) [emphasis added].
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framework that recommends pension fiduciaries adhere to this theory. For
example, it is now broadly accepted that most funds’ returns come from
general exposure to the market (beta) rather than seeking market
benchmark out-performance strategies (alpha).22 This makes systemic
market factors more critical to fiduciary responsibility.


There is also a growing recognition that “investment choice, like other
life choices, is being re-tuned to a shorter wave-length,” leading to
irrational investment decisions – particularly with respect to projects of
longer duration, which often yield the highest private (and social)
returns.23 Even before the 2008 financial crisis, a joint study by two
leading investment and business organizations found:


The obsession with short-term results by investors, asset management firms, and


corporate managers collectively leads to the unintended consequences of destroying


long-term value, decreasing market efficiency, reducing investment returns and


impeding efforts to strengthen corporate governance.24


Pension fiduciaries are increasingly expected to consider questions of
future value, rather than simply considering market price. Aside from the
hazards of market volatility, they are expected “to assess the impact of their
investment decisions on others, including generations to come,” with all
the uncertainties so entailed.25 There is a growing recognition that risk
management for pension funds extends well beyond that which is captured
by market benchmarks, requiring consideration of market integrity,
systemic risks, governance risks, advisor risks and the like.26


168 [Vol. 91


22 Roger Ibbotson, “The Importance of Asset Allocation” (2010) 66 Financial


Analysts J 18. While this concept is widely embraced by academics and market


professionals, there remains a significant gap in practice. We suspect that many pension


trustees would be hard pressed to explain the difference between alpha and beta in this


context and that most continue to assess their managers in relation to benchmarks.
23 Andrew Haldane and Richard Davies, “The Short Long” (Paper presented to


the 29th Société Universitaire Européene de Recherches Finanacières Colloquium,


Brussels, May 2011), online: Bank of England <http://www.bankofengland.co.uk


/publications /Documents/speeches/2011/speech495.pdf>.
24 CFA Centre for Financial Market Integrity and Business Roundtable, Institute


for Corporate Ethics, “Breaking the Short-Term Cycle” (2006) 2006 CFA Institute. See


also CFA Institute, “Visionary Board Leadership – Stewardship for the Long Term”


(2012) 2012 CFA Institute.
25 Steve Lydenberg, “Reason, Rationality and Fiduciary Duty” J Bus Ethics


(forthcoming in 2013) at 11, online: Springer Link <http://link.springer.com/article /10


.1007%2Fs10551-013-1632-3.>.
26 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, “MetLife U.S. Pension Risk Behavior


Index” (February 2012) online: Metropolitan Life Insurance Company <http://www. 
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The manner in which undue focus on the duty of care (discussed
below) as a liability mitigation strategy has created market volatility and
undermined sustainable wealth creation has been documented elsewhere.27


In brief, the obsession with not underperforming the market has been
driven, in part, by this duty (one can’t be faulted for “buying the market,”
and cutting costs to help portfolio performance). While frequently
characterized as long-term investing, this has been more accurately
described as “perpetual investors making short-term investments
forever.”28 It can lead to herding behavior and a short-term bias that
amplifies the volatility created by speculators and high frequency traders,
who are left to set market prices. 


To the extent that current governance frameworks fail to facilitate a
smooth transition in the pricing of systemic risk and other externalities,
there are likely to be inflection points that trigger rapid re-pricing, with
severe consequences for various types of assets (for example, when a
realistic price is placed on carbon emissions). To take some recent
examples, what rationale could there be for investing in gun (or tobacco)
manufacturers other than a belief that society will not act to address the
costs such enterprises impose on others? Pension trustees should be
considering ways to mitigate consequential risks.29


Our thesis is that a renewed focus on the duty of loyalty (including
responsibility for the oversight of supply-chain conflicts of interest,
precautionary risk management, inter-generational impartiality and the
incorporation of sustainability factors into investment management
processes) would facilitate addressing these concerns.


3. Mapping Fiduciary Duties: 
The Supreme Court of Canada’s Heroic Quest


To determine the relevance of the duty of loyalty, it is first necessary to
examine the principles and purposes that have motivated its development,
together with the broader development of fiduciary law. Common law
courts have tended to sidestep this approach; relying on the assumption


1692012]


metlife .com/assets/institutional/services/cbf/retirement/MetLife-2012-Pension-Risk


-Behavior-Index-exp0213.pdf>.
27 See e.g. James P Hawley, Keith L Johnson and Edward J Waitzer, “Reclaiming


Fiduciary Duty Balance” (2011) 2 Rotman Int’l J of Pension Mgmt 4.
28 Comment by Simon Zadek in his presentation at the International Corporate


Governance Network Annual Conference (Rio di Janeiro, Brazil, July 2004), quoted in


Simon Zadek, Mira Merme and Richard Samans, Mainstreaming Responsible Investment


(Geneva: World Economic Forum, 2005) at 19.
29 Wilder and Curnow, supra note 8 at 8.
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(explicit or implied) that no principled basis for fiduciary law exists, they
have adopted a category-based approach, under which relationships are
recognized as fiduciary if they fall within, or sufficiently resemble
historically recognized categories of fiduciary relationships.30 The
Supreme Court of Canada has been an exception, showing unusual
ambition in a protracted and deliberate effort to develop a broad conceptual
framework for fiduciary duties.31


The Court’s singular focus and unique perspective on fiduciary duties
can be traced to its need to address Crown liability to Aboriginal peoples.
In Guerin v The Queen,32 the Court recognized a new class of fiduciary
relationship between the Crown and Aboriginal peoples, under which the
Crown could be liable as a fiduciary for encroachments on Aboriginal
rights. In so doing, the Court rejected a category-based approach to
fiduciary law, stating that “[i]t is the nature of the relationship, not the
specific category of actor involved that gives rise to the fiduciary duty.”33


The Court went on to state that a relationship is fiduciary in nature where
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30 Guerin v The Queen, [1984] 2 SCR 335 at 384 [Guerin] (listing trustees,


solicitors, corporate directors, and partners as the four historically-recognized categories


of fiduciary). See also Paul Miller, “A Theory of Fiduciary Liability” (2011) 56 McGill


LJ 235 at 237 (“the law has evolved absent a general theory of liability”); James


Edelman, “When do Fiduciary Duties Arise?” (2010) 126 LQ Rev 302 at 305 (“[a]midst


this confusion and conflict [over the principles behind fiduciary duties], most


commentators and judges are in agreement on one matter: the quest to define fiduciary


relationships ‘continues without evident sign of success’”).
31 Though in the past, other common law courts have shown little interest in


following Canada’s approach, recent scholarship suggests that the gap between the


approach taken in Canada and that taken in other jurisdictions is narrowing. Compare


Breen v Williams (1996), 186 CLR 71 at para 15 (HCA) [Breen], per Brennan CJ (“the


notion of fiduciary duty in Canada does not accord with the notion in the United


Kingdom. Nor, in my opinion, does the Canadian notion accord with the law of fiduciary


duty as understood in this country” (citations omitted)); Leonard I Rotman, “Fiduciary


Law’s ‘Holy Grail’: Reconciling Theory and Practice in Fiduciary Jurisprudence” (2011)


91 BU L Rev 921 at 950-52, 961-69 (comparing Canadian and American fiduciary


jurisprudence, and concluding that similar considerations drive the development of


fiduciary law in both countries).
32 Guerin, supra note 30 at 384.
33 Ibid. Though it has been argued that Guerin and other cases addressing


fiduciary duties owed to Aboriginals may be separated from the general jurisprudence on


fiduciary duties, the Supreme Court’s frequent invocations of Guerin in cases involving


other fiduciary relationships suggests that Guerin should be read as being integrated with


the rest of the jurisprudence. See Robert Flannigan, “The Boundaries of Fiduciary


Accountability” (2004) Can Bar Rev 35 at 67 (arguing that Guerin can be, or can already


be considered, “detached” from the general jurisprudence); Alberta v Elder Advocates of


Alberta Society, 2011 SCC 24, [2011] 2 SCR 261 at para 29 [Elder Advocates] (stating


that Guerin establishes “foundational principles” for fiduciary law generally).
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one party (the fiduciary) has discretionary power over the interests of
another (the beneficiary), and is obligated to use that power to serve the
best interests of the other party.34 Fiduciary law aims to ensure that
fiduciaries act in accordance with this obligation.35


In Hodgkinson v Simms,36 the Court offered two related justifications
for regulating the use of fiduciary power. First, fiduciary law compensates
for beneficiaries’ inherent vulnerability to abuse of power by fiduciaries.
Because of the often highly specialized nature of fiduciary services,
beneficiaries cannot meaningfully monitor the fiduciary’s work and must
trust the fiduciary to exercise care and look after their best interests.37 Such
a relationship, the Court noted, cannot be “characterized by a dynamic of
mutual autonomy,” and for this reason, “the marketplace cannot always set
the rules.”38 Instead, fiduciary law imposes a higher standard, rooted in
norms of loyalty and good faith, to protect clients’ interests.39


In protecting the interests of individual clients, the Court added,
fiduciary law also seeks to protect the interests of the public as a whole.40


The Court noted that fiduciary services, which range from medicine, to
lawyering, to financial advice, are vital to our economy and society at
large. But individuals will not trust fiduciaries with their health or property,
or to provide other specialized advice, unless they have reason to be
confident that fiduciaries will not abuse this trust.41


This provides the second and principal justification for fiduciary law:
to bolster public confidence in fiduciary services, and thus secure the


1712012]


34 Guerin, ibid. See also Galambos v Perez, 2009 SCC 48, [2009] 3 SCR 247 at


paras 70, 76 [Galambos].
35 Galambos, ibid at para 67.
36 [1994] 3 SCR 377 [Hodgkinson].
37 Ibid at 420-22.
38 Ibid at 422.
39 Ibid.
40 Ibid.
41 Ibid. Beneficiaries’ attitude towards fiduciaries can be expressed as “trust but


verify.” Though some have argued that the idea that beneficiaries should verify


fiduciaries’ loyalty is inimical to the idea of trust, some authors have managed to resolve


this contradiction. See Richard Holton, “Fiduciary Relations and the Nature of Trust”


(2011) 91 BU L Rev 991 at 992 (“In general, to trust is not to believe in performance; it


is to act as if one believed. But the action-as-if can be partial. Indeed, it is almost bound


to be partial. ... In particular, whilst trusting, it may be rational to verify that one will not


be let down. Thus, the action-as-if only extends so far”); Tamar Frankel, Fiduciary Law


(New York: Oxford University Press, 2011) at xvi [Frankel, Fiduciary Law] (“The


Russian proverb ‘Trust but verify’ is self-contradictory but true. People compare the cost


of trusting and relying on others with the cost of verification”).
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economic and social welfare these services promise, by “reinforc[ing] the
integrity of [the] social institutions and enterprises” though which
fiduciaries provide their services.42


The Court’s definition of the nature of the fiduciary relationship, and
its justifications for the imposition of fiduciary duties, draws from the work
of scholars from Canada and abroad.43 For instance, in defining the social
purpose of fiduciary duties, the Court relied heavily on scholarship
chronicling the rise of the “fiduciary society.”44 The central aspect of a
fiduciary society is a high degree of specialization in the professions.45


Specialization is intended to spur knowledge creation and generate wealth
for individuals and society as a whole.46


Specialization also makes us more interdependent – it requires us to
trust and rely on the expertise and services of strangers.47 Lawyers rely on
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42 Hodgkinson, ibid.
43 The concept of a fiduciary relationship as one involving the exercise of


discretionary power, coupled with an obligation to use that power in the interests of the


fiduciary, as well as the idea that fiduciary law operates to protect vulnerable


beneficiaries from the abuse of fiduciary power, had already been well-developed prior


to Guerin, and continues to reflect current scholarly views. See e.g. Ernest J Weinrib,


“The Fiduciary Obligation” (1976) 25 UTLJ 1 at 4-5 (“the fiduciary must have scope for


the exercise of discretion, and, second, this discretion must be capable of affecting the


legal position of the principal … [t]he wide leeway afforded to the fiduciary to affect the


legal position of the principal in effect puts the latter at the mercy of the former, and


necessitates the existence of a legal device which will induce the fiduciary to use his


power beneficently”); PD Finn, The Fiduciary Obligation (Sydney: The Law Book Co,


1977) at 3 (defining fiduciaries as “a class of persons who, having been entrusted with


powers for another’s benefit, are under a general equitable obligation when dealing with


those powers, to act honestly in what they consider to be that other’s interests”). See also


Frankel, Fiduciary Law, supra note 41 at 7-8; Deborah A DeMott, “Beyond Metaphor:


An Analysis of Fiduciary Obligation” (1988) 37 Duke LJ 879 at 915; Deborah A DeMott,


“Breach of Fiduciary Duty: On Justifiable Expectations of Loyalty and Their


Consequences” (2006) 48 Ariz L Rev 925 at 945 [DeMott, “Breach of Fiduciary Duty”];


D Gordon Smith, “The Critical Resource Theory of Fiduciary Duty” (2002) 55 Vanderbilt


Law Review 1399, 1402; Robert H Sitkoff, “The Economic Structure of Fiduciary Law”


(2011) 91 BU L Rev 1039 at 1049.
44 Frankel, “Fiduciary Law” (1983) 71 Ca L Rev 795 at 802. 
45 Ibid at 803. 
46 Ibid. See also Weinrib, supra note 43 at 11 (“[a] sophisticated industrial and


commercial society requires that its members be integrated rather than autonomously


self-sufficient”).
47 Frankel, Fiduciary Law, supra note 41 at 271; Tamar Frankel, “Fiduciary Law


in the Twenty-First Century” (2011) 91 BU L Rev 1289 at 1292; James E Post,


“Governance, Accountability, and Trust: A Comment on the Work of Tamar Frankel”


(2011) BU L Rev 1165, 1173.
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doctors for medical care, who in turn rely on financial advisors to invest
their savings, and so the cycle goes. The rise of the fiduciary society, in this
sense, is a classic nonzero-sum game, where every player can benefit, but
only so long as these players co-operate with one another.48 If fiduciaries
breach their duties, and beneficiaries lose trust in fiduciary services and
sever their relationships with fiduciaries, the game fails and everyone
loses. The recent financial crisis demonstrates the scale of the costs of non-
cooperation, and how these costs are likely to continue to grow as financial
flows and instruments become more complex.49


The Court’s understanding that fiduciaries serve a public purpose, and
its belief that fiduciary law should therefore respond to changing social
needs, has led it to adopt a dynamic approach to determining (a) when
fiduciary obligations arise and (b) the nature and scope of these
obligations.


Though other common law jurisdictions have not explicitly adopted
the Supreme Court’s approach, it has been argued that some of these courts
have been motivated by similar considerations.50 The Court’s focus on the
public interests served by fiduciaries also reflects approaches taken by civil
law jurisdictions with respect to fiduciary-like duties.51


As such, the Court’s reasoning, through an extended series of
decisions, provides guidance as to the likely course of fiduciary law. Due
to its focus on evolving public interests and needs, the Court’s work is
highly relevant to pension trustees, a class of fiduciary that will need to
grapple with considerable social and institutional challenges in the coming
years.


1732012]


48 That fiduciary services tend to carry considerable social importance, and often


require considerable training and expertise to provide, reinforces the need for


cooperation. For more on nonzero-sum games and game theory in general, see Robert


Axelrod, The Evolution of Co-operation, rev ed (New York: Basic Books, 2006); Anatol


Rapoport, “Fights, Games, and Debates” (Ann Arbor: University of Michigan Press,


1960).
49 Post, supra note 47 at 1166-67; Joshua Getzler, “‘As If.’ Accountability and


Counterfactual Trust” (2011) 91 BU L Rev 973 at 973 [Getzler, “‘As If’”].
50 See Rotman, supra note 31 at 950-52, 961-69 (comparing Canadian and


American fiduciary jurisprudence, and concluding that similar considerations drive the


development of fiduciary law in both countries).
51 See e.g. German Corporate Governance Code, as amended on 15 May 2012


(highlighting the importance of “promot[ing] the trust of … the general public in the


management and supervision of listed German stock corporations,” and citing directors’


“obligation … to ensure the continued existence of the enterprise and its sustainable


creation of value in conformity with the principles of the social market economy”


[emphasis added]). 
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A) When Fiduciary Obligations Arise


The Court’s test for determining whether fiduciary obligations arise flows
from its definition of the nature of the fiduciary relationship. It has held
that there are two necessary elements to a fiduciary relationship: (1) the
beneficiary must be vulnerable to the discretionary power of the fiduciary,
and (2) the fiduciary must be subject to an undertaking to exercise this
discretionary power in the best interests of the beneficiary.52 The existence
of these elements hinges on the “reasonable expectations” of the parties to
the relationship — the extent to which an alleged beneficiary reasonably
expects loyal conduct from the fiduciary, and the extent to which an
alleged fiduciary could reasonably have expected to be bound by duties of
loyalty and care.53


Fiduciary law’s concern with the beneficiary’s “inherent vulnerability
to exploitative exercise of discretionary power by the fiduciary”54 reflects
equity’s broad objective of “protect[ing] vulnerable parties in transactions
with others,” which it seeks to achieve through the combined effect of
fiduciary law and the doctrines of undue influence and unconscionability.55


In Frame v Smith,56 Wilson J identified three hallmarks of a
relationship of vulnerability: 


(1) The fiduciary has scope for the exercise of some discretion or power. 


(2) The fiduciary can unilaterally exercise that power or discretion so as to affect the


beneficiary’s legal or practical interests. 


(3) The beneficiary is peculiarly vulnerable to or at the mercy of the fiduciary holding


the discretion or power.57
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52 Elder Advocates, supra note 33 at paras 27-36.
53 Hodgkinson, supra note 36 at 412 (noting that fiduciary relationships turn on


the “reasonable expectations of the parties” [emphasis added]); Galambos, supra note 34


at para 76 (noting that the reasonable expectations of one party alone will not in


themselves give rise to a fiduciary relationship). This diverges from the approach


advocated by some scholars, who argue that the reasonable expectations of the


beneficiary should be sufficient to ground a fiduciary relationship; see e.g. DeMott,


“Breach of Fiduciary Duty,” supra note 43 at 936 (“The defining or determining criterion


should be whether the plaintiff (or claimed beneficiary of a fiduciary duty) would be


justified in expecting loyal conduct on the part of an actor and whether the actor’s


conduct contravened that expectation”).
54 Miller, supra note 30 at 281.
55 Hodgkinson, supra note 36 at 405.
56 Frame v Smith, [1987] 2 SCR 99 [Frame].
57 Ibid at 136. Though this statement was made in dissent, it was later adopted by


a majority of the Court; see Lac Minerals Ltd v International Corona Resources Ltd,


[1989] 2 SCR 574 at 598-99 [Lac Minerals].
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The extent to which a beneficiary is “peculiarly vulnerable to or at the
mercy of” the fiduciary will depend on the extent to which the beneficiary
reasonably expected that the fiduciary would act in his or her interests.
Such a reasonable expectation leads beneficiaries to limit the extent to
which they monitor the fiduciary’s activities, or, where the fiduciary is an
advisor, to accept a fiduciary’s advice without closely scrutinizing it. The
extent to which a beneficiary’s expectation of loyal conduct is reasonable
will depend on “factors such as trust, confidence, complexity of subject
matter, and community or industry standards.”58


In Burke v Hudson’s Bay Co,59 the Court concluded that a pension plan
administrator and a pension’s plan members and beneficiaries have a
relationship with these characteristics, as a plan administrator has “wide
discretion with respect to [a] pension plan, which it could exercise
unilaterally and which could affect the interests of the [plan members] and
to which exercise of discretion the [plan members] were vulnerable.”60


Vulnerability alone, however, is not sufficient to establish a
relationship as fiduciary in nature. The fiduciary must also be under an
undertaking to use its discretionary power to serve the best interests of the
beneficiary.61 The undertaking provides a basis on which the fiduciary
could reasonably have expected to be bound to act with loyalty to a
beneficiary’s best interests and with reasonable care, diligence and skill.


To give rise to such a reasonable expectation, however, this
undertaking generally must be made to a defined person or class of
persons62 and relate to a legal or substantial practical interest of the
beneficiary.63


1752012]


58 Hodgkinson, supra note 36 at 412.
59 2010 SCC 34, [2010] 2 SCR 273.
60 Ibid at para 119.
61 Galambos, supra note 34 at para 69. See also Norberg v Wynrib, [1992] 2 SCR


226 at 273 [Norberg].
62 Elder Advocates, supra note 33 at para 36. A charitable trust, which may be


established to advance a social purpose rather than a defined group of beneficiaries,


stands as an exception to this general rule. See Commissioners for Special Purposes of


the Income Tax v Pemsel, [1891] AC 531 at 583; Vancouver Society of Immigrant and


Visible Minority Women v MNR, [1999] 1 SCR 10 at paras 32-33.
63 Non-economic interests, including “fundamental human and personal


interests,” can meet this threshold; this sets Canada apart from other common law


jurisdictions, such as Australia. See Norberg, supra note 61 at 276-77; Miller, supra note


30 at 275-76.
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In the case of pension plan administrators, the undertaking generally
arises by agreement, as set out in the plan documentation.64 An undertaking
may also derive from a statute or a unilateral undertaking of the fiduciary.65


An undertaking may be express or implied.66 For example, an implicit
undertaking arises when a person entrusts an advisor with information or
seeks “advice in circumstances that confer a source of power,”67 so long as
the advisor can be reasonably expected to counsel the “advised party as to
how his interests will or might best be served.”68


The undertaking is central to a fiduciary obligation both because it
establishes that the fiduciary could reasonably have expected that he or she
would be bound to act with loyalty and care, and because it defines the
scope of the fiduciary’s obligations to act in this manner.


For instance, an employer that has also undertaken to act as a pension
plan administrator has been held to wear “two hats.”69 When administering
and investing the plan funds, the employer is using powers delegated to it
as an administrator under the plan documentation, and thus owes fiduciary
duties to plan members and beneficiaries. But when amending the plan, the
employer is acting in its own capacity as employer and thus generally owes
no fiduciary duties.70 However, a court will not allow a fiduciary to escape
its fiduciary obligations through technicalities – for instance, where an
employer/ administrator uses its powers as an employer in a way that
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64 Nolan v Kerry (Canada) Inc., 2009 SCC 39, [2009] 2 SCR 678 at para 85


[Nolan]. The Canada Pension Plan Investment Board’s undertaking to invest funds in the


best interests of contributors and beneficiaries is imposed by statute; see Canada Pension


Plan Investment Board Act, SC 1997, c 40, s 5(b) [CPPIB Act].
65 Guerin, supra note 30 at 384.
66 Ibid at 384.
67 Galambos, supra note 34 at para 84.
68 Such a reasonable expectation will likely arise where and “the advisor would


be expected both to be disinterested, save for his remuneration, and to be free of adverse


responsibilities;” see PD Finn, “The Fiduciary Principle” in TG Youdan, ed, Equity,


Fiduciaries and Trusts (Toronto: Carswell, 1989) 1 at 50-51, cited in Hodgkinson, supra


note 34.
69 Imperial Oil Ltd v Ontario (Superintendent of Pensions) (1995), 18 CCPB 198


at paras 30-33 [Imperial Oil]. The Crown has also been held to wear “multiple hats”


when exercising fiduciary duties, unlike with respect to pension fund administrators,


courts have held that the Crown’s responsibilities to multiple constituencies give it


discretion to abrogate its fiduciary duties unilaterally by legislation; see Authorson v


Canada (AG), 2003 SCC 39, [2003] 2 SCR 40 at para 15. In the case of fiduciary duties


owed to Aboriginal people, which are constitutionally protected, the Crown is required to


meet a justification test when infringing on its duty of loyalty; see R v Sparrow, [1990] 1


SCR 1075; Delgamuukw v British Columbia, [1997] 3 SCR 1010.
70 Imperial Oil, ibid. The plan documentation sets out the contexts in which the


administrator is acting as administrator and thus subject to the duty of loyalty.


20
13


 C
an


LI
ID


oc
s 


18
7







The Public Fiduciary: Emerging Themes in Canadian …


endangers the beneficiaries’ existing interests in the plan, that employer
will likely be held to a fiduciary standard.71


B) Nature and Scope of the Duties


Values of trust and loyalty, shaped by “reasonable expectations,” form the
basis of the broad fiduciary standards set by the Court.72 Hence, fiduciary
duties are open-textured.73 It has been said that these standards are too
vague to give meaningful guidance to fiduciaries.74 They do, however,
help fiduciary law achieve its objective of instilling confidence in fiduciary
services in two ways. First, open-textured standards can be more easily
adapted to changing social needs. Second, by refusing to set bright line
standards for fiduciary conduct, these standards ideally encourage
fiduciaries to err on the side of caution, holding themselves to higher
standards as a means of avoiding liability.75


The two primary duties flowing from the concept of the fiduciary
relationship developed by the Supreme Court of Canada are the duties of
care and loyalty.76 Below, we describe their nature, their scope, and their
relationship to the concept of fiduciary duties developed by the Court.


1772012]


71 Sun Indalex Finance LLC v United Steelworkers, 2013 SCC 6, [2013] SCJ No


6 (QL) at paras 65-66, 269-71. 
72 For discussion of the relationship between values of trust and loyalty and


fiduciary law, see Margaret M Blair and Lynn A Stout, “Trust, Trustworthiness, and the


Behavioural Foundation of Corporate Law” (2001) 149 U Pa L Rev 1735 at 1796.
73 Even those components of fiduciary duties that might be seen as relatively


stable bright-line rules, such as the rule against conflicts, have been adapted over time to


respond to changing social needs; see Finn, supra note 43 at 4. A standard that is open-


textured is not capable of precise definition. Instead, courts give them meaning by


applying them to specific fact scenarios, drawing from the political and social culture in


which these standards operate. Examples of open-textured standards may include “due


process,” “fairness,” and “reasonable expectations;” see HLA Hart, The Concept of Law


(Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1961) at 131-32.
74 See e.g. infra note 90 and accompanying discussion. 
75 Lawrence E Mitchell, “The Death of Fiduciary Duties in Close Corporations”


(1990) 138 U Pa L Rev 1675 at 1696 (“[t]he very ambiguity of the language conveys its


moral content as the court’s refusal to set lines is designed to discourage marginal


conduct by making it difficult for a fiduciary to determine the point at which self-serving


conduct will be prohibited, and thus to encourage conduct well within the borders.”)
76 Hodgkinson, supra note 34 at 405; Blueberry River Indian Band v Canada


(Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development), [1995] 4 SCR 344 at para 38,


per McLachlin J, concurring [Blueberry River].
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1) The Duty of Care


As in the United States,77 the fiduciary’s duty of care, skill and diligence
has been held to be “at the heart of the fiduciary obligation” in Canada.78


The rest of the common law world, most notably England and Wales,
appears to be gradually moving towards adopting the same position.79 That
being said, a number of scholars and courts (at least historically) have
argued that the duty of care is not a fiduciary duty, but a product of discrete
areas of law governing specific categories of relationships, such as trust
law and corporate law.80


This difference in view may be a product of different views of the
purposes of fiduciary law. If one defines fiduciary law’s purpose as being
solely to deter self-dealing by fiduciaries,81 it is admittedly difficult to
establish a logical connection between fiduciary obligations and a duty of
care. But the Supreme Court of Canada has held that fiduciary law is
intended to achieve the broader purpose of ensuring public confidence in
social institutions.82 One means of achieving this purpose is to protect
beneficiaries from the “careless, inept, or inattentive” exercise of the
fiduciary’s discretionary power over the beneficiary.83


It has also been argued that a fiduciary duty of care should not be
recognized because it overlaps with the duties of care that apply in contract
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77 See Part 2, above.
78 Blueberry River, supra note 76. But see KLB v British Columbia, 2003 SCC


51, [2003] 2 SCR 403 at para 49 [KLB] (where the Supreme Court holds that parental


fiduciary obligations do not include a duty of care). To date, the Supreme Court has not


used KLB as a precedent to further restrict the ambit of the fiduciary duty of care. For an


account of other duties that have been recognized by Canadian courts, see Miller, supra


note 26 at 257-58.
79 See Futter v Futter, [2011] EWCA Civ 197 at para 127 (recognizing that


“trustees’ duty to take relevant matters into account [in carrying out their responsibilities]


is a fiduciary duty”); JD Heydon, “Are the Duties of Company Directors to Exercise Care


and Skill Fiduciary?” in Simone Degeling and James Edelman, eds, Equity in


Commercial Law (Sydney: Law Book Co, 2005) 185 (the author, a justice of the High


Court of Australia, rejects existing Australian precedent and states that there is a fiduciary


duty of care and skill).
80 See e.g. Flannigan, supra note 33; Breen, supra note 31; Bristol & West


Building Society v Mothew, [1998] Ch 1[Mothew].
81 See e.g. Flannigan, ibid.
82 Hodgkinson, supra note 36 at 422. See also Rotman, supra note 31 at 950-52,


961-69 (arguing that the same justification for the imposition of fiduciary duties applies


in the United States).
83 Miller, supra note 29 at 284.
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and tort law.84 Yet these classes of duties are distinguishable. The tort or
contract duty of care imposes only a negative obligation to avoid acts that
cause reasonably foreseeable harm to the beneficiary of the duty.85 The
fiduciary duty of care, on the other hand, also imposes a positive obligation
to exercise “diligence” in “determining whether and how to act upon
[fiduciary] authority.”86 Furthermore, it requires the exercise of “skill,”
recognizing that fiduciary duties often arise because the fiduciary holds
some special training or expertise.87


The Court has summarized these positive and negative obligations in
its requirement that a fiduciary exercise the same degree of care as “a
person of ordinary prudence in managing his or her own affairs.”88 In the
case of pension administrators, this standard of care has been elevated by
statute, requiring the exercise of the same degree of care that “a person of
ordinary prudence would exercise in dealing with the property of another
person.”89


1792012]


84 See WMC Gummow, “Compensation for Breach of Fiduciary Duty” in


Youdan, supra note 68. See also Canson Enterprises Ltd v Boughton & Co, [1991] 3 SCR


534 at 573 (rejecting this argument as being motivated by “a misguided sense of


orderliness”)
85 Cooper v Hobart, 2001 SCC 79, [2001] 3 SCR 537.
86 Miller, supra note 30 at 283. See also Rotman, supra note 31 at 959 (noting


that fiduciary law “imposes strict duties consistent with the prescriptivism of equity,


which stresses modes of behavior that are to be aspired to”); Julie Cassidy, “The Stolen


Generation: Canadian and Australian Approaches to Fiduciary Duties” (2003) 34 Ottawa


L Rev 175 at 207-209 (“a wealth of authority provides that equity does not merely impose


proscriptive duties [requiring only that fiduciaries avoid certain activities], but also


imposes positive duties on fiduciaries”).
87 Miller, ibid. This is not to suggest that, in the context of pension


administration, trustees with general intelligence and independent judgement, coupled


with a commitment to the interests of beneficiaries, cannot contribute effectively.
88 Ermineskin Indian Band and Nation v Canada, 2009 SCC 9, [2009] 1 SCR 222


at para 131. See also Fales v Canada Permanent Trust Co (1976), [1977] 2 SCR 302, 70


DLR (3d) 257 at 267 (which sets the standard as that of “a man of ordinary prudence in


managing his own affairs”); Froese v Montreal Trust Co of Canada (1996) 137 DLR


(4th) 725 (BC CA) at para 58 [Froese]; Adam v Adam (Estate of John Douglas Alexander


Adam), 2003 MBQB 271 at para 22, (2003), 181 Man R (2d) 18; Estate of Therese Marie


Sutherland, 2007 MBQB 70 at para 27 (2007), 215 Man R (2d) 38; Barabash Estate (Re),


1999 ABQB 656 at paras 13-14, [1999] AJ No 1012 (QL).
89 Pension Benefits Standards Act, 1985, RSC 1985, c 32 (2nd Supp), s 8(4)


[CPBSA] [emphasis added]. Provincial pension benefits statutes use similar language.


This standard is presumed to be a higher one because a person is expected to be more


prudent when managing another person’s property than when managing his or her own;


see Ari Kaplan, Pension Law (Toronto: Irwin Law, 2006) at 333.
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Critics of the “prudent person” standard include the Ontario Expert
Commission on Pensions, which was led by Professor Harry Arthurs. The
Arthurs Report called the standard “very vague,” adding that it failed even
to “lay down at least the main principles involving investment
decisions.”90


For instance, the prudent person standard does not make clear who
bears the risk of liability when pension administrators delegate their
responsibilities to consultants, advisors, and appraisers, a practice that is
commonplace in today’s investment environment. One of the foundations
of fiduciary law is the idea that trustees will be deterred from abusing their
powers when they know that they can be required to act “as if” they can be
trusted by their beneficiaries.91 This powerful constraint on self-serving
conduct is weakened where various arm’s length professionals are retained
to fulfill investment functions in place of trustees and the duties of such
delegates are left unclear. The longer the supply chain becomes, the greater
the risk that a conflict of interest will arise.92


Worse still, legal uncertainty creates perverse incentives for
administrators to avoid liability by delegating responsibility, while the
delegates in turn mitigate liability by contracting out of it,93 by providing
advice but not making final decisions, or by seeking indemnity.94 The
result of these actions “can be a circular system in which no one takes
responsibility and the interests of agents trump those of pension
beneficiaries.”95 While some jurisdictions have enacted legislation
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90 Ontario, Expert Commission on Pensions, A Fine Balance: Safe Pensions,


Affordable Plans, Fair Rules (Toronto: Queen’s Printer for Ontario, 2008) at 85 [Arthurs


Report].
91 See e.g. Joshua Getzler, “‘As If,’” supra note 49 at 974. A trustee is required


to act “as if” they can be trusted by surrendering any profits gained by abusing their


discretionary power, in addition to compensating the beneficiary for any damages


suffered. Thus, a fiduciary’s scope of liability, and hence the power of fiduciary law as a


deterrent, far exceeds the deterrents offered by tort and contract law, which focus solely


on a plaintiff’s actual losses rather than a defendant’s gains.
92 Hu, supra note 1. See also Paul Wooley, “Investing for your own and the


greater good,” Alliance (June 2012) at 20, online: www.alliancemagazine.org.
93 See Ruth Sullivan, “UK debates fiduciary duty confusion” Financial Times (16


July 2012).
94 Hawley, Johnson and Waitzer, supra note 27 at 9.
95 Ibid.
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governing administrators’ selection and monitoring of agents and
subjecting agents to fiduciary duties,96 several have not.97


In response to this and other ambiguities arising from the prudent
person standard, the Arthurs Report called for the replacement of the
prudent person standard with a set of clear investment rules imposed by
statute.98 A similar approach was adopted in the UK Companies Act 2006,
requiring corporate directors to have regard for the long-term
consequences of their decisions, including their likely effects on
stakeholders, the broader community, and the environment.99 Reports have
advocated similar guidance in the institutional investment context.100


It should be recalled that, historically, the duty of care was addressed,
in part, through the application of quantitative and qualitative investment
restrictions – imposing constraints on risk-taking by trustees by requiring
investment in “safe” securities. At least one author has suggested the
reinstatement of similar barriers “to recover the public dimension of trust
institutions” – serving society’s financial needs fairly and effectively.101


Even if these reforms are not implemented through statute, it is likely
that they will influence the way in which courts interpret the prudent
person standard. For instance, perhaps in recognition of the growing


1812012]


96 See e.g. Pension Benefits Act, RSO 1990, c P.8, ss 22(5), (7)-(8) [OPBA];


Pension Benefits Standards Act, RSBC 1996, c 352, ss 8(7)-(8) [BCPBA]; Pension


Benefits Act, RSNS 1989, c 34, ss 29(4)-(6) [NSPBA]; The Pension Benefits Act, CCSM,


c P32, ss 28.1(6)-(8) [MPBA]; Pension Benefits Act, SNB 1987, c P-5.1, s 18. Québec,


being a civil law jurisdiction, does not impose fiduciary duties per se on agents. It does,


however, impose reporting and other obligations. See Supplemental Pension Plans Act,


RSQ, c R-15.1, ss 154-154.4.
97 See e.g. CPBSA, supra note 89; Pension Benefits Act, 1992, SS 1992, c P-


6.001; Pension Benefits Act, 1997, SNL 1996, c P-4.01; Pension Fund Act, RSA 2000, c


P-4. Prince Edward Island, Yukon, the Northwest Territories, and Nunavut do not have


pension benefits legislation.
98 Arthurs Report, supra note 90 at 86.
99 Companies Act 2006 (UK), s 172.
100 See e.g. FairPensions, “Protecting Our Best Interests: Rediscovering Fiduciary


Obligation” (March 2011) at 6, online: Fair Pensions <http://www.fairpensions


.org.uk/sites /default/files/uploaded_files/fidduty /FPProtectingOurBestInterests .pdf>;


Towers Watson, “We need a bigger boat: Sustainability in Investment” (2012) at 4,


online: Towers Watson <http://www.towerswatson.com/assets/pdf/7818/TW-EU-2012


-26220-Sustainability-in-Investment.pdf> (proposing a working definition of sustainable


investing: long-term investing that is efficient, in that it provides the highest return per


unit of risk, and inter-generationally sound, in that different generations get a similar sort


of deal, allowing for risk).
101 Joshua Getzler, “Fiduciary Investment in the Shadow of Financial Crisis: Was


Lord Eldon Right?” (2009) 3 J Equity 1 at 26.
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complexities of pension administration, and the emergence of a growing
number of pension trustee education programs,102 this standard has already
been interpreted to suggest that trustees of a pension plan should possess
adequate training to carry out their responsibilities.103 It has also been held
to require that they retain experts where necessary to help them make
investment decisions,104 that administrators ensure “that the … capital [of
the plan] not be placed unduly at risk of loss,” and “that the funds be
invested in a way to generate a suitable rate of return.”105 The principle of
diversification has been called “generally a good one to apply across a
portfolio.”106


The most important point to take away is that the prudent person
standard, like all aspects of the fiduciary relationship, is dynamic, and
likely to be elaborated and adapted as necessary to meet changing social
and economic challenges and expectations. 


2) The Duty of Loyalty


We have outlined how, with the ascent of the efficient market hypothesis
and modern portfolio theory, the standard of the duty of care became
interpreted as a convenient benchmark (and liability shield) for pension
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102 See, for example, the Board Effectiveness Program developed by the


International Centre for Pension Management at the Rotman School of Business


(www.rijpm.com), the investment and governance courses offered by Shareholder


Association for Research & Education (www.share.ca) or the trustee programs developed


by the Pensions and Capital Stewardship Project at Harvard Law School


(www.law.harvard.edu/programs/lwp/LWPpensions_about.html).
103 That the prudent person standard refers to “ordinary prudence” rather than


ordinary skill or knowledge reinforces the expectation that a fiduciary will undergo


training to gain the knowledge and skill necessary to exercise his or her discretion


prudently; see Canadian Association of Pension Supervisory Authorities (CAPSA),


CAPSA Pension Plan Governance Guidelines (Toronto: CAPSA, 2003), “Principle 5:


Knowledge and skills” at 7, online: CAPSA <http://www.capsa-acor.org /en/init


/governance _guidelines/Guideline_Self-assess_Questionnaire.pdf> [CAPSA Governance


Guidelines]. To date, we are not aware of any training standard or requirement for


pension trustees in Canada.
104 The statutes that apply to pension administrators confirm that administrators


must use any relevant expertise they have or ought to have in exercising their authority.


At common law, it has been held to be prudent for pension administrators, along with


other fiduciaries, such as directors of corporations, to retain experts to aid in making


decisions. See R v Christophe, 2009 ONCJ 586 at para 23 [Christophe]; BCE Inc v 1976


Debentureholders, 2008 SCC 69, [2008] 3 SCR 560 at paras 152, 163 [BCE]. See also


Kaplan, supra note 89 at 334.
105 Christophe, ibid at para 24.
106 Ibid.
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fiduciaries insofar as it encouraged them to adhere to common practices.107


The hazards of this approach became evident during the financial crisis.
The consequential increase in focus on short-term investing (coupled with
the dramatic growth in pension assets) functioned like an “economic wave-
generation machine.”108 Herding behaviour created market volatility and
undermined sustainable wealth creation. Likewise, excessive reliance on
peer comparisons resulted in a shift towards relative performance metrics
rather than a focus on risk-adjusted returns and the best interests of
beneficiaries.


While the duty of care has been the focus of legal liability in recent
years, there is no question as to the relative priority of the duty of loyalty:


When duties of loyalty and care collide, courts generally resolve the conflict in favour


of the duty of loyalty representing minimum conduct to which the fiduciary must


adhere.109


The duty of loyalty is the central duty flowing from the fiduciary
relationship.110 As noted, the social institutions that fiduciary law is
intended to protect can function only if there is reason to trust that
fiduciaries will use the powers granted to them to serve the best interests
of their beneficiaries. Without this trust, individuals will be less likely to
retain fiduciary services and they will lose the benefits associated with
these services. As the Court has observed, this loss of trust will also harm
the public at large.111


The duty of loyalty requires that the fiduciary act in the best interests
of the beneficiary.112 This general principle has provided the foundation
for most of the concrete rules courts have traditionally imposed on
fiduciaries. The duty of loyalty has been held to prohibit fiduciaries from
(a) using their powers to their own advantage;113 (b) using their powers to
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107 Russell Galer, Prudent Person Rule Standard for the Investment of Pension


Fund Assets, (2002) 83 OECD Financial Market Trends.
108 Hawley, Johnson and Waitzer, supra note 27 at 7; Keith L Johnson and Frank


Jan de Graaf, “Modernizing Pension Fund Legal Standards for the 21st Century” (2009)


2 Rotman Int’l J of Pension Mgmt 44.
109 Arthur B Laby, “Resolving Conflicts of Duty in Fiduciary Relationships”


(2004) 54 Am U L Rev 75.
110 Ibid; Miller, supra note 30 at 270 (referring to the “cardinal fiduciary duty of


loyalty”).
111 Hodgkinson, supra note 36 at 422; Frankel, supra note 44 at 802
112 Galambos, supra note 34 at para 69.
113 Canadian Aero Services Ltd v O’Malley, [1974] SCR 592; Regal (Hastings)


Ltd v Gulliver, [1942] 1 All ER 378. This does not, however, prevent the fiduciary from


securing “indirect or incidental” benefits for him or herself, or for third parties; see 
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provide benefits for a third party;114 (c) delegating their powers to a third
party;115 and (d) agreeing to act as a fiduciary for multiple persons who
may have conflicting interests, without the informed consent of each
person.116 It also has been held to require fiduciaries acting for multiple
beneficiaries to (e) treat those beneficiaries impartially.117 This list is by no
means exhaustive.118 Some of these rules, most notably (as noted above)
the rule against delegation of powers, have been modified by statute and
regulation.119


Given the open-textured nature of the duty of loyalty, courts may
develop new rules to respond to changing social and economic needs.120


For example, courts have increasingly held that, in assessing the best
interests of the beneficiary, a fiduciary must consider not only the
beneficiary’s narrow pecuniary interests, but the beneficiary’s status as a
responsible member of society.121 This means that it must comply with the
law and generally avoid conduct that is unethical or otherwise does not
reflect prevailing social norms.122 In summary, as its name implies, the
duty of loyalty obliges “utmost loyalty to the beneficiary,” both as an
economic actor and as a responsible citizen.123
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Lockheed Corp v Spink, 517 US 882 (1996) at 893-94, quoted in Nolan, supra note 64 at


para 54.
114 Galambos, supra note 34 at para 31; Mothew, supra note 80.
115 A number of exceptions to this rule have been created by statute; courts have


also taken a relatively relaxed approach to this rule at common law; see Finn, supra note


43 at 20. As noted above, the state of the law as to the difference between the delegation


of powers to a third party, which is generally not permissible, and the retention of advice,


which is generally permissible, is less than clear; see supra notes 94-97 and


accompanying discussion.
116 Mothew, supra note 80; Clark Boyce v Mouat, [1994] 1 AC 428.
117 See part 4 below.
118 For a more detailed account of these rules, see generally Frankel, Fiduciary


Law, supra note 41; Leonard I Rotman, Fiduciary Law (Toronto: Carswell, 2006).
119 See Restatement (Second) of Trusts, supra note 17.
120 See Finn, supra note 43 at 4.
121 See BCE, supra note 104 at paras 43, 81 (defining a director’s duty of loyalty


as being “to act in the best interests of the corporation viewed as a good corporate


citizen” (emphasis added)). See also Joseph William Singer, “Corporate Responsibility in


a Free and Democratic Society” (2008) 58 Case W Res L Rev 1; Andrew S Gold, “The


New Concept of Loyalty in Corporate Law” (2009) 43 UC Davis L Rev 457; Ed Waitzer


and Johnny Jaswal, “Peoples, BCE and the Good Corporate ‘Citizen’” (2009) 47


Osgoode Hall LJ 439 at 475-77.
122 Ibid.
123 Elder Advocates, supra note 33 at para 43; BCE, supra note 104 at paras 43,


81.
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4. The Challenge of the Duty of Impartiality


Acting in the best interests of a single beneficiary will in many cases be
relatively straightforward. Assessing, and acting in, the best interests of
multiple beneficiaries can be considerably more difficult, especially when
the interests of different classes of beneficiaries conflict. In these cases, the
duty of loyalty gives rise to a duty of even-handedness which requires a
fiduciary to exercise its powers in an impartial manner.124 Given the range
of interests of pension plan beneficiaries, meeting this standard is a
challenge – one which the Court has only rarely addressed directly, and to
which fiduciaries have largely avoided turning their minds.


Impartiality does not mandate equal outcomes, or even equal
treatment.125 For example, in Anova Inc Employee Retirement Pension
Plan (Administrator of) v Manufacturers Life Insurance Co,126 an employer
was held to be permitted to provide early retirement inducements to a
group of beneficiaries without making similar benefits available to other
beneficiaries, because conferral of the benefit benefitted the company
funding the plan, and thus benefitted the plan as a whole, and did not
impair the administrator’s ability to meet its obligations to other plan
members.127 Likewise, in Neville v Wynne,128 the trustees, in the face of
financial difficulties, decided to reduce benefits across the board and then
further reduce benefits for active members. The British Columbia Court of
Appeal upheld the trustees’ decision, finding that the factors the trustees
considered (including past increases for active members that outpaced
those for retirees and widows) were reasonable and that “formal equality”
between beneficiaries is not required.129


What the duty of impartiality does mandate is fair treatment, holding
that “conduct in administering a trust cannot be influenced by a trustee’s
personal favouritism … nor is it permissible for a trustee to ignore the
interest of some beneficiaries merely as a result of oversight or neglect.”130


1852012]


124 Restatement (Third) of Trusts: Prudent Investor Rule, § 78.
125 While the Court has yet to directly address this contention, several lower courts


have accepted this aspect of the duty of impartiality. In doing so, they have relied on


British authority. See infra note 130 and accompanying discussion.
126 (1994), 121 DLR (4th) 162 (Ont Ct (Gen Div)).
127 Ibid at para 58.
128 Neville v Wynne, 2006 BCCA 460, 57 BCLR (4th) 199 [Neville].
129 Ibid at paras 3-5, 9.
130 Restatement (Third) of Trusts: Prudent Investor Rule, §78, Comment (b)


(1992); see also Edge v Pensions Ombudsman, [1998] Ch 512, aff’d [1999] EWCA Civ


2013, 4 All ER 546 (CA); Kaplan, supra note 89 at 343; Neville, ibid at para 5; Dinney


v Great-West Life Assurance Co et al, 2009 MBCA 29 at para 90, (2009), 236 Man R (2d)


299; Edell v Sitzer (2001), 55 OR (3d) 198 (SC) at para 173.
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The CFA Institute’s Code of Conduct for Members of a Pension
Scheme Governing Body states that a trustee must “consider the different
types of beneficiaries relevant to each pension scheme” and “engage in a
delicate balancing act of taking sufficient risk to generate long-term returns
high enough to support real benefit increases for active participants who
will become future beneficiaries while avoiding a level of risk that
jeopardizes the safety of the payments to existing pensioners.”131 Not only
must outcomes reflect due regard for different beneficiaries’ interests, but
the “process of administration itself,” including communication with
beneficiaries, must be impartial.132


The duty of impartiality assumes a level of proficiency (and, hence,
implies a heightened duty of care) with respect to long-term value creation
and risk mitigation. Peter Drucker recognized this challenge of
intergenerational wealth generation in his epilogue to the 1996 edition of
The Unseen Revolution. Drucker argued for a shift away from short-term
thinking in favour of a focus on defining performance (and results) as
“maximiz[ing] the wealth-producing capacity of the enterprise.”133 He
argued that institutional investors must play a vital role in driving this shift.


This means paying closer attention to reputational and sustainability
concerns, concerns which strike at the heart of investee companies’ ability
to generate wealth in the long run, and which often have an
intergenerational dimension. Consider, for example, the campaign for
divestment from companies doing business in South Africa in the 1980s,
which arose on college campuses and resulted in divestment by
institutional investors, contributing to the elimination of apartheid. While
the fossil-fuel industry (which includes a number of sovereign nations)
may be a more challenging policy concern to address, the link for post-
secondary students (and investors with long-term liabilities) is arguably
more obvious.134


There are legitimate questions as to whether the challenge posed by
the duty of impartiality can be met. Leaving aside issues regarding
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131 Kurt Schacht and Jonathan Stokes, Code of Conduct for Members of a Pension


Scheme Governing Body (Charlottesville, VA: CFA Institute, 2008).
132 Mark L Ascher, Austin Wakeman Scott and William Franklin Fratcher, Scott


and Ascher on Trusts, 5th ed (New York: Aspen Law & Business, 2006) § 17.15.
133 Peter F Drucker, The Pension Fund Revolution (New Brunswick, NJ:


Transaction Publishers, 1996) at 218. This volume is a reprint of Peter F Drucker, The


Unseen Revolution: How Pension Fund Socialism Came to America (New York:


HarperCollins, 1976).
134 See Bill McKibben, “The Reckoning” Rolling Stone 1162 (2 August 2012) 52,


online: Rolling Stone <www.rollingstone.com/politics/news/global-warmings-terrifying


-new-math-20120719>. 
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adequate tools and incentives to think and act with a view to the long run,
there are concerns about the balancing of competing interests. DeMott
claims that “fiduciary norms lose their bite when they are imposed on
behalf of beneficiaries whose interests systematically conflict.”135


Likewise, Marcoux claims that “[t]he nature of the fiduciary relationship
is such that it is impossible for one to act as a fiduciary for multiple parties
where the interests of those parties are (or are likely to be) in conflict.”136


Hansmann and Kraakman assert that “imposing affirmative duties on
management to protect simultaneously the interests of two or more groups
is unworkable.”137


The question of whether a fiduciary can owe a duty to the interests of
multiple parties whose interests may not coincide is not novel. One need
only look to corporate law, where, as William T Allen suggested, “anyone
trying to understand how our law deals with corporations must have in
mind that they are the locus of many conflicting claims, and not all of those
claims are wholly economic.”138 These conflicting claims became the
focus of the Supreme Court’s decision in BCE Inc v 1976
Debentureholders, which reviewed a decision by the board of BCE Inc that
bondholders alleged was unfairly prejudicial to their interests.139 In
reaffirming its reasons in Peoples Department Stores Inc (Trustee of) v
Wise,140 the Court held that there is “no principle that one set of interests
… should prevail over another set of interests. Everything depends on the
particular situation faced by the directors and whether … they exercise
business judgment in a responsible way.”141 This means treating
stakeholders “equitably and fairly,” in accordance with their “reasonable
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135 Deborah A DeMott, “Fiduciary Obligation under Intellectual Siege:


Contemporary Challenges to the Duty to be Loyal” (1992) 30 Osgoode Hall LJ 471 at


497.
136 Alexei M Marcoux, “A Fiduciary Argument Against Stakeholder Theory”


(2003) 13 Bus Ethics Q 1 at 4.
137 Henry Hansmann and Reiner Kraakman, “Reflections on the End of History


for Corporate Law” in Abdul Rasheed and Toru Yoshikawa, eds, Convergence of


Corporate Governance: Promise and Prospects (New York: Palgrave MacMillan, 2012)


32 at 37, online: SSRN <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2095419>. While these arguments


(together with those cited in notes 135 and 136 above) focus on the challenge of


corporate stakeholders, the issues are at least equally relevant amongst beneficiaries of a


pension fund.
138 William T Allen, “Our Schizophrenic Conception of the Business Corporation”


(1992) 14 Cardozo L Rev 261 at 280.
139 BCE, supra note 104.
140 [2004] 3 SCR 461 [Peoples].
141 Ibid at para 84.


20
13


 C
an


LI
ID


oc
s 


18
7







LA REVUE DU BARREAU CANADIEN


expectations.”142 As was seen in Part 3, the meaning of “reasonable
expectations” is highly malleable (indeed, somewhat tautological). In the
corporate context, it has come to encompass “a broader and longer-term
view” of the “best interests of the corporation,” with due respect for social
and environmental interests.143


The balance of this article will canvass legal theories which may assist
in breathing life into this challenging duty of impartiality in the context of
pension administration and suggest tools to assist in addressing it. In light
of these theories, we argue that pension trustees will increasingly be
obligated, as fiduciaries, to (a) demonstrate respect for social norms, (b)
give beneficiaries a voice in decisions that affect their interests, and (c)
think and act strategically and collectively. This effectively positions
pension fund fiduciaries with public responsibilities to address long-term
social concerns and imposes on them a duty to collaborate with each other
in so doing.


While this outcome may sound somewhat radical, it comports with the
nature of the duties of loyalty and care that form the foundation of
fiduciary law. It also reflects fiduciary law’s overriding concern with
protecting public confidence in fiduciary services, which is crucial to
preserving the dynamic of cooperation central to our fiduciary society.
Furthermore, it reflects the personal and direct (i.e., to beneficiaries with
social as well as economic interests) nature of pension trustees’ fiduciary
duties and the systemically important role pension funds play in our
economy and our society more broadly.


A) Respect for Social Norms and the Duty of Obedience


Not unlike the duty of impartiality, the legal currency of the “duty of
obedience” has waned over the years, but may be re-emerging.144 Rooted
in the ultra vires doctrine, which required corporations to exercise their
powers according to the governing statute and their corporate charter, the
concept (if not the duty itself) has been revived in a series of recent US
cases focusing on the obligation of corporate actors to have due regard for
non-corporate norms.145
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142 Ibid at para 64. See also Finn, supra note 43 at 6 (discussing the importance of


“reasonable expectations” in defining the scope of fiduciary obligations).
143 Waitzer and Jaswal, supra note 121 at 496.
144 Atkinson, supra note 7.
145 For a more extensive discussion of the history of ultra vires and how it has


been applied in American case law, see Kent Greenfield, The Failure of Corporate Law:


Fundamental Flaws and Progressive Possibilities (Chicago: University of Chicago Press,


2007) at 115-175.
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In re Caremark International Inc Derivative Litig146 addressed
directors’ failure to oversee corporate legal compliance systems, finding an
obligation to ensure “corporate information and reporting systems” exist to
provide “timely, accurate information sufficient to allow management and
the board … to reach informed judgments concerning the corporation’s
compliance with law and its business performance.”147 Likewise, in Stone
v Ritter,148 the Court found that directors will have breached their duty of
good faith if they “knew or should have known” of violations of law (in
this case, suspicious bank transactions). Similar duties have been found in
the not-for-profit sector.149


As Palmiter argues, the duty of obedience has become “the animating
‘ghost’” behind such regimes as the “reasonable expectations” and “good
faith” doctrines.150 The Supreme Court’s decision in BCE reflects a similar
logic, expanding the duty of loyalty to require directors to act in the “best
interests of the corporation viewed as a good corporate citizen” (emphasis
added), which in turn are defined by reasonable expectations.151 This
broader conception of the duty of loyalty, informed by the concept of a duty
of obedience, comports with the idea of “loyalty” as “[a]cting honorably
towards another.”152 It furthers the broader social purpose of fiduciary
duties by requiring fiduciaries not to undertake unethical actions that
would shake public confidence and trust in fiduciaries and the services
they provide. 


With this in mind, we consider how such a reinvigorated duty of
loyalty may interact with pension trustees’ other duties in a specific case:
where trustees must determine the extent to which they will consider
environmental, social, and governance (ESG) norms when making
investment decisions.


Increasingly, the principle of responsible investment forms part of the
fabric of social norms in which pension funds operate.153 The Outcome
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146 698 A (2d) 959 (Del Ct Ch 1996).
147 Ibid at 970.
148 911 A (2d) 362 (Del Sup Ct 2006).
149 See Alan R Palmiter, “Duty of Obedience: The Forgotten Duty” (2010-2011)


55 NY L Sch L Rev 457.
150 Ibid at 478.
151 BCE, supra note 104 at paras 64, 66, 84; see also Peoples, supra note 140 at


para 42.
152 Gold, supra note 121 at 493.
153 See e.g. Laura O’Neill, “Social, Environmental, and Ethical Pension Fund


Disclosure: International Precedents and Options for Canada” (Paper prepared for


Environment Canada by Shareholder Association for Research & Education (SHARE),


March 2007) [unpublished, available from authors]. The Ontario Minister of Finance 
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Document from the UN Conference on Sustainable Development in June
2012 (Rio + 20) acknowledged the importance of corporate sustainability
reporting and encouraged companies to “consider integrating sustainability
information into their reporting cycle.”154 In recent years each of
France,155 Brazil,156 South Africa,157 and Denmark158 have adopted
integrated sustainability reporting requirements. This reflects a growing
awareness that systemic and ESG risks (and opportunities) with material
consequences often are not captured or reflected in financial statements or
other corporate reporting.


The European Commission has committed to “present a legislative
proposal on the transparency of the social and environmental information
provided by companies in all sectors.”159 At the recent Sustainable Stock
Exchanges Global Dialogue, five of the major exchanges (NASDAQ, the
Brazilian BM&FBOVESPA, the Egyptian Exchange, the Istanbul Stock
Exchange, and the Johannesburg Stock Exchange) committed to work with
investors, companies and regulators to promote long-term sustainable
investment and improved ESG disclosure and performance among their
listed companies.160 The OMX Nordic Exchange has authority to
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announced in his 2011 Budget Speech the government’s plan to require pension plans to


disclose whether their Statements of Investment Policies and Procedures address ESG


factors; see Ontario, Ministry of Finance, 2011 Budget: Budget Papers (Toronto: Queen’s


Printer for Ontario, 2011) at 272-73, online: Ontario Ministry of Finance


<http://www.fin.gov.on.ca/en/budget/ontariobudgets/2011/papers_all.pdf>. 
154 UN Commission on Sustainable Development, The Future We Want, UN Doc


A/CONF.216/L.1 (2012) at para 47.
155 Loi n° 2010-788 du 12 juillet 2010 portant engagement national pour


l’environnement, JO, 13 June 2010, 12905 [Grenelle II Act]. See also France, Ministry of


Ecology, Sustainable Development and Energy, “Le Grenelle Environnement,” online:


Republique Française <http://www.legrenelle-environnement.fr>.
156 The BM&FBOVESPA stock exchange is encouraging its listed companies to


improve their reporting on ESG issues; see e.g. sources infra note 160.
157 The Johannesburg Stock Exchange has a “report or explain” requirement for


integrated reporting. Johannesburg Stock Exchange, JSE Listing Requirements, s 8.63(a),


online: Johannesburg Stock Exchange http://www.jse.co.za/How-To-List/Listing-


requirements/JSE-listing-requirements.aspx (Service Issue 15).
158 Danish Financial Statements Act, Danish Act no 448 of 7 June 2001 (as


amended), s 99a (requiring Denmark’s largest public and private enterprises to report on


their policies on corporate social responsibility).
159 European Commission, “Sustainable and responsible business > CSR –


Reporting and Disclosure” (September 2011), online: European Commission <http://ec


.europa .eu/enterprise/policies/sustainable-business/corporate-social-responsibility


/reporting -disclosure/index_en.htm>.
160 UNEP Finance Initiative & Sustainable Stock Exchanges Initiative, Press


Release, “Sustainable Stock Exchanges Initiative: Exchanges listing over 4,600


companies commit to promoting sustainability,” online: (2012) UNEPFI <http://www. 
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investigate (and presumably delist) companies that have committed a
“serious or systematic violation of human rights or other ethical
international norms.”161


The challenge for fiduciaries with long-term obligations (and risk
exposures) is to integrate these factors into their investment management
processes. A pension fund trustee’s fiduciary duty of care requires it to
ensure that pension capital is not “placed unduly at risk of loss.”162


Considering ESG factors when making investment/divestment decisions
enables them to evaluate sources of risk that would otherwise be
overlooked. Hence, for example, the Canada Pension Plan Investment
Board (CPPIB), Canada’s largest pension plan, adjusted to this reality by
implementing a Policy on Responsible Investing that requires it to consider
social and environmental factors when making investments.163 This policy
also commits the CPPIB to engage with investee boards and managers to
discuss concerns that arise with respect to these factors.164


But to what extent can trustees refuse to invest in certain companies,
or certain sectors, on the basis of these factors? This question seems to
place at odds the principle of responsible investment with the principle of
diversification.


A 2005 report by the law firm Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP for
the UN Environment Programme Finance Initiative concluded that
fiduciaries could lawfully exclude investments that could “reasonably be
assumed offensive to the average beneficiary” on the basis of “clear
breaches of widely recognized norms, such as international conventions on
human rights, labour conditions, tackling corruption and environmental
protection.”165 Yet many major pension plans, including the CPPIB, have


1912012]


unepfi .org/fileadmin/events/2012/Rio20/Press_release_Sustainable_Stock_Exchange


.pdf>. Amanda White, “Exchanges support better disclosure” (13 July 2012), online:


top1000funds.com <http://www.top1000funds.com/analysis/2012/07/13/exchanges


-support -better-disclosure/>.
161 See online: <http://ir.nasdqomx.com/documentdisplay.cfm ?DocumentID


=3898>.
162 Christophe, supra note 104 at para 24.
163 Canada Pension Plan Investment Board (CPPIB), Policy on Responsible


Investing (Toronto: Canada Pension Plan Investment Board, 2010), online: CPPIB


<http://www.cppib.ca/files/PDF/Responsible_Investing_Policy_August2010.pdf>.
164 Ibid, s 4.0.
165 Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP, A Legal Framework for the Integration


of Environmental, Social, and Governance Issues into Institutional Investment (London:


Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP, 2005) at 96; but see Benjamin J Richardson,


“Fiduciary Relationships for Socially Responsible Investing” (2011) Am Bus LJ 597 at


618-19 [Richardson, “Fiduciary Relationships”] (on the difficulty inherent in determining 
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rejected the idea of screening investments based on ESG indicators, taking
the view that their duty to act in the best interests of their beneficiaries
obliges them to maintain a diversified portfolio.166


Two alternative approaches, which seek to reconcile the principles of
diversification and responsible investment, are engagement and positive
screening.167 Engagement includes direct consultation by plan
representatives with firms within their portfolio, the exercise of proxy
votes in support of shareholder proposals relating to ESG factors, and
cooperation with other institutional investors to address collective ESG
concerns. This follows logically from the obligation of pension fiduciaries
to consider the welfare of beneficiaries. Profit seeking at any cost should
not be conflated with fiduciary duty – a much higher standard.


Because engagement does not require the screening of investments, it
is fully compatible with the principle of diversification (along with passive
investment practices) and for this reason is widely used by institutional
investors, including the CPPIB.168 In moving towards its target of having
30% of its portfolio exposed to real assets, British Columbia Investment
Management Corporation (BCIMC) is seeking collaborative engagement
opportunities with similar large institutional investors in that sector.169


Positive screening, also known as the best of sector approach, involves
ranking competing firms in a given sector based on ESG criteria and
investing in the best-performing firms in each sector. While this approach
may not be strictly in accordance with modern portfolio theory, it does
allow trustees to invest responsibly without excluding entire industries or


192 [Vol. 91


investors’ views on the use of investment screens, and the somewhat softer position taken


by the UNEP itself in its 2009 follow-up report).
166 CPPIB, supra note 163, s 2.0. The Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan takes the


position that an investment screen could only be imposed via an amendment to its


enabling statute. See Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan, “OTPP – Listening to Members”


(September 2011), online: <http://www.otpp.com/wps/wcm/connect/otpp _en/Home


/Responsible +Investing/Qs+and+As/>.
167 Finance and Investment Advisory Board, Review of the Application of


Environmental, Social and Governance Principles to Territory Investment Practices


(Australia, Capital Territory, 2007) at 32.
168 CPPIB, supra note 163, s 4.0.
169 Sam Riley, “Collaboration keep[s] deals on tap” (5 September 2012), online:


top1000funds.com <http://www.top1000funds.com/news/2012/09/05/collaboration-


keep-deals-on-tap/>. BCIMC also collaborates with other institutional investors on


broader issues of responsible investment. BCIMC, From Complexity to Opportunity:


Annual Report 2011-2012 (Vancouver: BCIMC, 2012) 39, online: BCIMC <http://


www.bcimc.com/publications/pdf/annualreport/bcIMC_AR_2012_web_All.pdf>.
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other sectors of the economy.170 Such an approach is reflected in the
proliferation of market indices which reflect social and environmental
inputs.


The Dutch pension manager PGGM has taken this approach a step
further by creating a dedicated Responsible Equity Portfolio with a long-
term investment horizon that integrates ESG factors with active
ownership. The €3 billion portfolio targets 15 to 20 long-term holdings.
Because of this level of concentration, risk tends to be stock-specific and
thus requires close attention to ESG factors in respect of each stock.171


Whether pension fiduciaries choose to address ESG concerns through
engagement, positive screening, or some combination of the two, they will
need to justify their choice with reference to their duties of loyalty and
care, which are owed to individual beneficiaries rather than to the pool of
assets.172 As a consequence, pension fiduciaries must take into account the
interests of those beneficiaries and seek to “do no harm” to them.173 In
summary, investment policies that demonstrate active attention to ESG
considerations, in addition to producing important social benefits, may be
the least legally risky investment approach available to trustees.


B) Giving Beneficiaries a Voice


While our legal systems are infused with the notion of equity and fairness
between contemporaries, we have yet to embrace the notion that justice
should be facilitated between members of different generations. One
exception has been in environmental law. For example, many of the
provinces and the federal government have enacted sustainable
development legislation, designed to improve environmental decision-
making. The statutes define “sustainable development” as meeting present


1932012]


170 Benjamin J Richardson, “Do the Fiduciary Duties of Pension Funds Hinder


Socially Responsible Investment?” (2007) 22 BFLR 145 at 166-67; see also Gil Yaron,


Fiduciary Duties, Investment Screening and Economically Targeted Investing: A Flexible


Approach for Changing Times (Toronto: Shareholder Association for Research and


Education, 17 May 2005) at 39, online: SHARE <http://www.share.ca/files /Fiduciary


_Duties,_Investment_Screening_and_ETI.pdf>.
171 Alex Van der Welden and Otto Van Buul, “Really Investing for the Long Term:


A Case Study” (2012) 5 Rotman Int’l J of Pension Mgmt 50.
172 In this regard, the authors respectfully disagree with the Arthurs Report, supra


note 90, which suggests at 165 that the “unequivocal mandate” of plan administrators is


to “act “in the best interests of the plan” (as opposed to the beneficiaries).
173 Laby, supra note 109 at 78.
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needs without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their
own needs. 174


But how can we expect better, longer-term decision making processes
when our legal frameworks are still largely reactive and focussed on the
short term? One possibility is to strengthen the voice of beneficiaries in
fund governance.175 This is already relatively commonplace in
occupational pension plans. For example, the OECD Principles of
Occupational Pension Regulation176 suggests that beneficiaries in defined
contribution plans (in which greater financial risks are born by the
beneficiaries) should be allowed to choose their investment options.177 In
a similar vein, several jurisdictions require plan member (that is,
nominated) representation on trustee boards in certain circumstances.178


While not “representative” in a literal sense, they can play an important
role in linking plan beneficiaries to plan governance.


The idea of giving beneficiaries a voice accords with both the
substance and the purposes of fiduciary law. It helps fiduciaries to fulfill
their duties of loyalty and care by ensuring that they have a reasonable
understanding of the interests and preferences of their beneficiaries. It can
reinforce public confidence in pension administration by creating a


194 [Vol. 91


174 See e.g. Canadian Environmental Protection Act, 1999, SC 1999, c 33, s 3;


Federal Law on Sustainable Development Act, SC 2008, c 33, s 2; Sustainable


Development Act, RSQ, c D-8.1.1, s 2. This definition is based on that adopted in the


1987 Brundtland Report; see World Commission on Environment and Development, Our


Common Future: Report of the World Commission on Environment and Development


(Oxford: Oxford University Press, 1987) [Brundtland Report].
175 See Richardson, “Fiduciary Relationships,” supra note 165 (exploring both the


merits of this goal and explaining how this goal may be achieved through legislative


change, including the creation of legislative duties to consult and accommodate).
176 OECD, Recommendation on Core Principles of Occupational Pension


Regulation (Paris: OECD, 2004). 
177 While studies have shown that individuals faced with unstructured investment


choices tend to choose overly conservative investments, a plan administrator, by (1)


setting default options for beneficiaries depending on their age and other relevant factors


and (2) supplying a “simplified menu” highlighting a limited number of investment


options that may also be appropriate for the beneficiary (while giving the beneficiary the


option of requesting information on all available alternatives), can correct for this


tendency. See Olivia S Mitchell and Stephen P Utkus, “How Behavioral Finance Can


Inform Retirement Plan Design” (2006) 18 J Applied Corp Fin 82 at 91-93; Gur


Huberman, Sheena S Iyengar and Wei Jiang, “Defined Contribution Pension Plans:


Determinants of Participation and Contributions Rates” (2007) 31 J Fin Serv Res 1.
178 See e.g. Supplemental Pension Plans Act, RSQ, c R-15.1, s 147; The Pension


Benefits Act, CCSM c P32, s 28.1(1.2); or Pensions Act 2004, s 241 (UK). As discussed


below, providing beneficiaries a “voice” can be achieved without board representation,


thereby avoiding duty of loyalty concerns.


20
13


 C
an


LI
ID


oc
s 


18
7







The Public Fiduciary: Emerging Themes in Canadian …


transparent process by which beneficiaries can learn about and help inform
important decisions that affect their interests.


For beneficiaries to have a meaningful voice in fund governance, they
must be (a) given sufficient information about the fund to safeguard their
interests, and educated about the provisions of their plan, and (b) consulted
when the trustees contemplate decisions that will affect their interests. We
now turn to explore the roots of these obligations, which courts have
already been recognized in a number of fiduciary contexts, and how they
may apply in the context of pension administration.


1) The Duty to Inform and Educate179


If beneficiaries are to hold trustees to standards of care and loyalty, they
must know what the trust property consists of and how it is being
managed.180 As one US court has noted, “Any notion of a trust without
accountability is a contradiction in terms.”181 The leading US treatise Scott
on Trusts has observed:


beneficiaries are entitled to know what the trust property is and how the trustee has


dealt with it … Where the trust is created in favour in successive beneficiaries, a


beneficiary who has a future interest under the trust, as well as a beneficiary who is


presently entitled to receive income, is entitled to such information, whether his or her


interest is vested or contingent.182


Gallanis notes that such a duty to inform “should result in the beneficiaries
having sufficient information to safeguard their interests … [i.e] to monitor
and evaluate the trustee’s performance and, if necessary, take action in the
event of a breach of trust,” and, by implication, “the duty to inform should


1952012]


179 In this section, we focus on the duty to inform as it applies in trust law context.


As will become clear in subpart 2, where we discuss the duty to consult, the requirement


that beneficiaries be given relevant information about events that affect their interests


appears in the context of a number of fiduciary relationships.
180 David Hayton, “The Irreducible Core Content of Trusteeship” in AJ Oakley,


ed, Trends in Contemeporary Trust Law (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 1996) 47 at


49.
181 In re Guardianship and Conservatorship of Sim, 403 N.W.2d 721, 736 (Neb.


1987); see also Schmidt v Rosewood Trust Ltd (Isle of Man), [2003] UKPC 26 at para 51


(“[the] principled and correct approach is to regard the right to seek disclosure of trust


documents as one aspect of the court’s inherent jurisdiction to supervise, and if necessary


to intervene in, the administration of trusts”).
182 Austin Wakeman Scott, The Law of Trusts (Boston: Little, Brown & Co: 1939),


§ 173; see also Austin Wakeman Scott and William Franklin Frachter, The Law of Trusts,


4th ed (Boston: Little, Brown & Co: 1987), § 173; Mark L Asher and Margit P Rigney,


Scott on Trusts, 5th ed (New York: Aspen Law & Business, 2006), § 173. 
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not be limited to the provision of information upon request. There must be
enough information provided so that beneficiaries can make an informed
request.”183 Likewise, the duty should extend as broadly as possible, to
protect against the “danger of partiality.”184


In Froese v Montreal Trust Company of Canada,185 Froese (a
pensioner) was not made aware of the fact that his former employer had
ceased to make regular contributions to the plan, which, ultimately,
resulted in the plan being wound up. He claimed against the trustee for the
plan’s shortfall because it had failed to warn the beneficiaries that the
employer was not making regular contributions. The British Columbia
Court of Appeal held that there was “an overarching obligation upon a
custodial or administrative trustee to pay attention to the interests of the
beneficiaries additional to its contractual duties provided in the trust
indenture.”186 While “this obligation is not unlimited: it arises only within
the function assigned to or assumed by the trustee,” it includes at minimum
a duty to inform beneficiaries when their pension fund is at risk.187 This
“duty to warn” of a risk of harm to the fund, the court added, was simply
an aspect of the trustee’s general duty of care.188 The decision attracted
much commentary at the time, but has yet to be overruled.189


One means of fulfilling this duty to inform, in a way that answers the
concerns regarding intergenerational equity and sustainable development
highlighted at the beginning of this part, may be to embrace concepts such
as the intergenerational reports which are required by law in Australia.190


196 [Vol. 91


183 TP Gallanis, “The Trustee’s Duty to Inform” (2007) NCL Rev 1595 at 1627.


But see Tito v Waddell (No 2), [1977] Ch 106, at 242 (where Megarry VC states that


“trustees are under a duty to answer inquiries about the trust property … [b]ut that is a


far remove from saying that trustees have a duty to proffer information and advice to their


beneficiaries; and I think the courts should be very slow to advance on the road of


imposing such a duty”). Canada, along with the United States, appears to be more open


to extending the duty to inform to include proactive disclosure of relevant, non-


confidential information.
184 Gallanis, ibid.
185 Supra note 88.
186 Ibid at 736. 
187 Ibid at 737.
188 Ibid at 741.
189 See e.g. Hugh MB O’Reilly, “Liability of Asset Custodians and Other


Fiduciaries” (1997) 14 Pension Intelligence II; Nancy B Chaplick, “Retirement Plan


Disclosure Obligations: Some Hidden Issues for Financial Institutions” (2000) 19 EP &


PJ 51.
190 Charter of Budget Honesty Act 1998 (Cth), s 2(4) (“The Treasurer is to publicly


release and table an intergenerational report at least once every 5 years”). For an example


of such a report, see Commonwealth of Australia, Australia to 2050: Future Challenges


(Canberra: Commonwealth of Australia, 2010).
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To be relevant to concerns about distributive fairness, such reports would
need to focus specifically on the needs and perspectives of young people
who are alive now or yet to be born.191


2) The Duty to Consult 


Pension trustees across the Western world face soaring beneficiary
longevity and plan deficits and, as a result, difficult choices.192 To maintain
the solvency of their funds, trustees will likely need to raise premiums and
cut benefits. Many plans have moved from a defined benefit system to a
defined contribution or hybrid system, which transfers risk to individual
contributors.193 Future generations of plan members will likely pay a
disproportionate share of the costs of reform.


The Arthurs Report argues that because the risks and costs associated
with these “hard choices” will be borne in large part by plan members, they
should be allowed to help make these choices.194 The Report argues for
greater transparency from plan administrators and more involvement by
plan members in plan governance.195 This recommendation echoes calls in
other jurisdictions for the recognition of a statutory “duty to consult” plan
members before fiduciaries take actions that affect their interests.196


Consultation and accommodation is a critical element of perspective
taking – seeing issues through the eyes of others. It may also prove a useful
tool for reducing the risk that disgruntled plan members will turn to
litigation, and, in turn, the risk that a court will conclude that trustees failed
to consider the best interests of all of the beneficiaries and exercise care in
safeguarding them. It would therefore be prudent for administrators to
begin developing frameworks for consulting with beneficiaries (or their


1972012]


191 For such a critique of the Australian reports see Judith C Bessant, Michael


Emslie and Rob Watts, “Accounting for Future Generations: Intergenerational Equity in


Australia” (2011) 70 Aust J of Pub Admin 143.
192 See e.g. “Promise Now, Bill Your Children” The Economist 403:8789 (16 June


2012), online: <http://www.economist.com/node/21556945>; Alexandre Laurin and


William Robson, “Ottawa’s Pension Gap: The Growing and Under-reported Cost of


Federal Employee Pensions” Pension Papers (13 December 2011), online: <http://www.


cdhowe.org/pdf/ebrief_127.pdf>; Mercer, Press Release, “US pension deficits widen for


second straight year” (5 January 2012), online: Mercer <http://www.mercer.com/press


-releases /US-pension-deficits-widen-for-second-year>.
193 “Over to you,” The Economist 399:8728 (9 April 2011), online: <http://www.


economist .com/node/18502061>.
194 Arthurs Report, supra note 90 at 53-54.
195 Ibid at 155-77.
196 See e.g. Gary Watt, Trusts and Equity, 2d ed (New York: Oxford University


Press, 2006) at 437; Richardson, “Fiduciary Relationships,” supra note 165 at 631-38.


20
13


 C
an


LI
ID


oc
s 


18
7







THE CANADIAN BAR REVIEW


representatives) now, rather than to wait for legislative reform and the
possibility of litigation in the interim.


The concepts of consultation and accommodation are closely
connected with the concept of the fiduciary relationship developed by the
Supreme Court. Consultation entails informing affected groups about a
proposal, soliciting information from these groups about how they would
be affected by the proposal, and being prepared to modify the proposal to
accommodate these groups’ interests.197


By engaging in consultation, a fiduciary may learn more about what
the best interests of its beneficiaries are and how its actions will affect
these beneficiaries’ interests.198 It may also learn more about the social
norms beneficiaries hope will guide investment decisions. With the benefit
of more information, the fiduciary will likely be able to strike a balance
that serves the interests of the beneficiaries as a whole (as investors and as
responsible citizens) while minimizing the specific harms caused to the
interests of some classes of beneficiaries. When faced with the kind of hard
choices cited by the Arthurs Report, consultation can evidence the trustees’
prudence and their loyalty to the best interests of the plan’s beneficiaries.


Other fiduciaries that are required to balance competing interests have
already been held to generally be required to consult with beneficiaries or
stakeholders before taking action that might impair their interests. The
Crown, for example, is generally permitted to balance Aboriginal interests
against broader public interests.199 But before engaging in a balancing
exercise that may harm Aboriginal rights or title, the Crown must fulfill a
formal duty to consult and accommodate those Aboriginals who may be
affected by its actions.200 This duty is not tantamount to a duty to agree. It


198 [Vol. 91


197 See Haida Nation v British Columbia (Minister of Forests), 2004 SCC 73,


[2004] 3 SCR 511 at paras 16, 35, 46-47 [Haida Nation] (where the Court stated that the


Crown’s duty to consult with and accommodate the interests of Aboriginal peoples is


“grounded in the honour of the Crown … [and] arises when the Crown has knowledge


… of the potential existence of Aboriginal right or title and contemplates conduct that


might adversely affect it”). See also Sonia Lawrence and Patrick Macklem, “From


Consultation to Reconciliation: Aboriginal Rights and the Crown’s Duty to Consult”


(2000) 29 Can Bar Rev 252 at 264. 
198 Finn, supra note 43 at 22 (“If the fiduciary is to act in his beneficiaries’ interests


… in some cases he may only be able to exercise his discretion properly by obtaining


information from them. Likewise he should, where appropriate, explain his own views to


them”).
199 Wewaykum Indian Band v Canada, 2002 SCC 79, [2002] 4 SCR 245 at para 96.
200 Haida Nation, supra note 197 at paras 18, 21-38. In West Moberly First


Nations v British Columbia (Chief Inspector of Mines), 2011 BCCA 247, [2011] 3 CNLR


343, leave to appeal to SCC refused, [2011] SCCA No 399 (QL), the BC Court of Appeal 
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does not extend a veto to First Nations over government action. Rather, it
requires that both sides negotiate in good faith and that the Crown take
reasonable steps to accommodate Aboriginal interests.201


While consultation is simpler when undertaken with cohesive groups
who enjoy established structures of representation, it is increasingly being
extended to groups with little or no such cohesion. For example, corporate
directors, in exercising their business judgment as to the best interests of
the corporation, are permitted to balance the interests of various
stakeholders and make decisions that help some stakeholders while
harming others. But before reaching these decisions, they are obliged to
consider the position of the affected stakeholders.202 While there is not a
formal duty to consult, exercising business judgment in practice
increasingly entails consulting with stakeholders. For instance, in BCE, the
board was held to have met this requirement by receiving submissions
from stakeholders and meeting with them or their representatives.203


The concept of consultation is familiar to pension law. As noted, there
is case law that indicates that pension plan trustees must look to the
interests of different classes of plan members before making decisions that
affect their interests.204 In addition, Ontario pension legislation requires
administrators to consult with beneficiaries before applying to amend a
pension plan in a way “that would … adversely affect the rights or
obligations of a … person entitled to payment from the pension fund.”205


Federal pension legislation, along with pension legislation in Ontario,
British Columbia, and Nova Scotia, also allow current and former
members of a plan to establish an advisory committee to monitor and make
recommendations regarding the administration of the plan.206 The federal
legislation provides that, where the administrator is a pension committee,


1992012]


adopted a broad interpretation of the duty to consult, holding that it must include


consideration of “cumulative effects” of “past wrongs” and the impact of future


developments extending beyond the immediate consequences of the mining exploration


permits that were in issue. The duty to consult also extends beyond situations where the


Crown is under a fiduciary obligation, applying in any situation where “the honour of the


Crown” is engaged; see Haida Nation, ibid.
201 Ibid.
202 BCE, supra note 104 at paras 101-102. See also Peoples, supra note 140 at


paras 41-42.
203 BCE, ibid at paras 103-104.
204 See e.g. supra notes 126-132.
205 OPBA, supra note 96, s 26(1).
206 Ibid, s 24; BCPBA, supra note 96, s 69; NSPBA, supra note 96, s 30A; CPBSA,


supra note 89, s 7.2.
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plan members may be represented on that committee if a majority of them
so request.207


Applying a duty to consult in this manner would help to give existing
beneficiaries a voice in pension plan decision making. The more
challenging question, however, is how to provide a voice for contingent
beneficiaries. Brown Weiss has suggested giving standing to
representatives of future generations in technical and administrative
proceedings or appointing a public office charged with “ensuring that
positive laws conserving our resources are observed.”208 Sunstein’s
principle of intergenerational neutrality (that “the decade of one’s birth has
no moral relevance any more than does one’s skin colour or sex”)209 may
be a helpful norm for such surrogates to advocate and monitor, as could the
Great Law of the Iroquois, which requires that decisions be made with
regard for the impact on the next seven generations.210


Here, again, existing legal instruments in trust law may be instructive
and helpful. The use of a “trust advisor,” typically to work with the trust’s
asset managers in reviewing their decisions, and the logic associated with
them, dates back a century.211 A more recent phenomenon is the advent of
trust protectors.212 This instrument gained popularity for investors who
seek to use offshore trusts but are reluctant to cede full control of their
assets to a foreign trustee. To address this problem, legislation in various
offshore jurisdictions legitimated the concept of a domestic “trust protector,”


200 [Vol. 91


207 CPBSA, ibid, s 7.1.
208 Edith Brown Weiss, In Fairness to Future Generations: International Law,


Common Patrimony, and Intergenerational Equity (Dobbs Ferry, NY: Transnational


Publishers, 1989) at 120.
209 Cass Sunstein, Worst Case Scenarios (Cambridge, Mass: Harvard University


Press, 2007) at 269.
210 Linda Clarkson, Vern Morissett and Gabriel Régallet, Our Responsibility to the


Seventh Generation (Winnipeg: International Institute for Sustainable Development,


1992), online: www.iisd.org/pdf/seventh_gen.pdf.
211 See e.g. In re Rogers (1928), 63 OLR 180. The trust litigated in In re Rogers


provided that the “executors and trustees shall be governed by the advice of one who is


neither a beneficiary nor a trustee or executor himself;” see ibid at 182. The advisor in


that case, conflicted by a personal interest, purported to veto the trustee’s sale of shares.


The Court, affirming that a trust advisor’s role is inherently limited, allowed the sale of


the shares without the advisor’s consent. It found that to do otherwise would “place [the


advisor] in the…position of a sort of super-trustee who is neither responsible to the


trustees or the beneficiaries nor subject to the control or discretion of the Court;” see ibid


at 183.
212 See e.g. Stewart Sterk, “Trust Protectors, Agency Costs and Fiduciary Duty”


(2006) 27 Cardozo L Rev 2761; Philip J Ruce, “The Trustee and the Trust Protector: A


Question of Fiduciary Power. Should a Trust Protector be Held to a Fiduciary


Standard?”(2010) 59 Drake L Rev 67. 
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who can have limited powers over the trustee, as well as the trust itself,
without defeating the original purpose of the offshore trust (by giving
control over the trust assets to the settlor or beneficiary).213


Given the dynamic nature of social norms and in the absence of clear
jurisprudence as to the meaning of “reasonable expectations,”214 one
might expect fiduciaries to consult with stakeholders as a matter of course.
Allowing plan members to play a role in the decision-making process
increases the likelihood that they will see the decision reached by the
trustees as fair. It reduces trustees’ legal risk by providing strong evidence
that the trustees made their decision in accordance with their duties of
loyalty and care. Retaining a trust advisor or trust protector to represent
future generations of beneficiaries may lend further legitimacy to trustees’
decisions. 


3) The Duty to be Strategic


One of the unintended consequences of the intense regulatory focus on risk
management and compliance has been to distract attention from the
(complementary) need for strategy management and oversight. In the
corporate context, a recent McKinsey survey of over 2,000 executives
about a set of 10 basic strategic tests found that only 35% of their firms’
strategies satisfied more than three of them.215 In the uncertain times we
live in, ensuring that organizations achieve their purpose (in the case of
pension plans, to satisfy their obligations to beneficiaries) requires leaders


2012012]


213 See Jan Dash and Herman Liburd, “The Role of Protectors in Offshore Trusts”


(2003) 1 Trust Q Rev 19.
214 One source of “reasonable expectations” may prove to be soft law; see Ryan


Goodman and Derek Jinks, “How to Influence States: Socialization and International


Human Rights Law” (2004) 51 Duke LJ 621 at 638-56 (discussing how “acculturation”


through the development of norms can influence state actors). Soft law also has a


tendency to develop into binding treaty law later on; see e.g. Geoffrey Palmer, “New


Ways to Make Environmental Law” (1992) Am J Int’l L 259 at 269 (“soft law … is


particularly helpful in creating a climate that can produce a hard law instrument”); Kal


Raustiala, “Transgovernmental Networks and the Future of International Law” (2002) 43


Va J Int’l L 1 at 86 (“[s]oft law is often seen as a stepping stone to hard (treaty) law”).


See also UNESCO, Declaration on the Responsibilities of the Present Generations


Towards Future Generations, GC Res 44, UNESCOOR, 29th Sess, UNESCO Doc 29


C/Res 44 (12 November 1997). 
215 See Chris Bradley, Martin Hirt and Sven Smit, “Have You Tested Your Strategy


Lately?” McKinsey Quarterly (January 2011) 40, online: McKinsey Quarterly


<http://www.mckinseyquarterly.com/Have_you_tested_your_strategy_lately_2711>;


Chris Bradley, Lowell Bryan and Sven Smit, “Managing the Strategy Journey” McKinsey


Quarterly (July 2012) 50, online: McKinsey Quarterly <http://www.mckinseyquarterly


.com/Managing_the_strategy_journey_2991>.
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to give as much attention to developing and executing strategies as to risk
management and operational issues. The challenge may be to refocus legal
norms on managing strategy, as well as risk. One commentator has gone
so far as to recommend clarifying the fiduciary duties of corporate directors
specifically to reflect this role and responsibility.216


A focus on strategy imposes an additional and necessary discipline on
trustees insofar as it defines a mission and processes for long-term value
creation that informs trustee conduct. Fund management and oversight is
clearly about more than limiting losses. While policy-makers typically
think of “risk” in its down-side sense, it is difficult, conceptually, to
separate it from the management of strategy. Both require the engagement
of senior management and the trustees on an ongoing basis to ensure that
there are rigorous and effective processes in place.


Institutional capacity to understand, plan for, and adapt to change
requires strong leaders with the capacity for strategic thinking. It requires
leaders who can contextualize and manage expectations as to what may be
achieved and in what time frame. In times of stress, it’s human nature to
adopt a narrow, short-term focus. Under-investment by fund fiduciaries in
broader, longer-term analytic capacity (for example, to think about the
collective macro impacts of their fund’s micro investment decisions) is
analagous to under-investment in physical infrastructure. In both cases, the
consequences are not immediate, but in the long run, they diminish
institutional and systemic resilience, transfer costs to a future cohort, and
create cascades of collateral damage when there is a failure.217


5. Conclusion: The Pressing Duty to Collaborate


In recounting the Supreme Court’s extended effort to develop a broader
conceptual framework for fiduciary duties and exploring how that
framework might be applied to the challenges faced by pension trustees,
we have tried to identify various emerging and potential obligations (and
consequential liabilities) as well as steps that might be taken to address
them. While our focus has been on how best to respond to obligations
flowing from the duties of loyalty and impartiality,” there remains a
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216 Nadelle Grossman, “The Duty to Think Strategically” LA L Rev (forthcoming


in 2013) online: SSRN <http:// ssrn.com/ abstract=1919145> (linking this duty to the duty


of good faith held to exist in Caremark and Stone v Ritter).
217 See e.g. Roger L Martin, “The Gaming of Games” Drucker Society Europe


Blog (17 October 2012), online: Drucker Society Europe Blog http://www.


druckerforum.org/blog/?p=190. Martin argues that while stock lending by pension funds


increased annual returns, it will immeasurably reduce long-term returns.


20
13


 C
an


LI
ID


oc
s 


18
7







The Public Fiduciary: Emerging Themes in Canadian …


broader and pressing duty of care challenge that is of immediate relevance
to pension trustees.


Very few crises respect institutional mandates or jurisdictions. A
classic immune system response is swarming – blood clotting when we cut
ourselves and white blood cells fighting an infection. This type of self-
organization, the ability to marshal an “all hands on deck” reaction, is
critical to building resilient institutions. Achieving this level of intelligence
and “response-ability” requires extensive networks, within and across
organizations, which have to be built up over time, invested in and
nurtured.218


In his book Nonzero,219 Wright argues that as societies become more
complex, we are driven, in pursuing our self-interest, to cooperate and find
nonzero-sum solutions to social problems – solutions that produce benefits
for third parties as well as ourselves. This is the logic underlying the
Court’s promotion of the “fiduciary society” concept and similar
developments in other jurisdictions.220


The notion is not new; it emerges from game theory.221 Nor has its
logic escaped those responsible for international financial stability.
Consider, for example, the Financial Stability Board (which evolved from
the Financial Stability Forum).222 It represents part of a continuing effort
to improve collaborative oversight of systemically significant financial
intermediaries by embracing a new approach to prudential supervision and
crisis management.223 Similar efforts to develop better structures and
practices of collaborative crisis management are now playing out within
and beyond the European Union. Over time, such efforts, in and of
themselves, give rise to reasonable expectations (for example, the
expectation that strategies of collaboration will be deployed with
increasing reliability to stabilize markets) that in turn inform legal norms.


The obstacles to collaboration have been the subject of academic
research since the publication almost fifty years ago of The Logic of
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218 Kevin Lynch and Ed Waitzer, “Building resilience in an age of crisis” Globe


and Mail (17 January 2011) B2.
219 Robert Wright, Nonzero: The Logic of Human Destiny (New York: Vintage


Books, 2001).
220 See Frankel, “Fiduciary Law,” supra note 44; Rotman, supra note 31 (on how


this framework likely also drives the development of fiduciary law in the United States).
221 See e.g. Axelrod, supra note 48; Rapoport, supra note 48. 
222 G20, Declaration on Strengthening the Financial System (2 April 2009).
223 Louis W Pauly, “The Old and the New Politics of International Financial


Stability” (2009) 47 J of Common Market Studies 955.
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Collective Action,224 in which Mancur Olson challenged the “democratic”
notion that groups would form and take collective action when doing so
would serve their common interests. Instead, he asserted that, absent
coercion or direction, “rational, self-interested individuals will not act to
achieve their common or group interests”225 (this assertion is referred to as
the “zero contribution thesis”). However, as Wright observes, self-
organized governance regimes are not only possible but, increasingly,
imperative. There is a wealth of empirical research that identifies
contextual variables that support and reinforce collaborative responses to
social problems.226


The opportunity for pension trustees (and other institutional investors)
to have an effect when acting collectively, both amongst themselves and
with asset providers, is great, as is the opportunity cost of defaulting (or
feigning collective action with no resolve to execute on the “talk”).227 This
reflects the dominant (and still-growing) level of institutional ownership as
well as the challenges of retirement income provision. The scale of such
investment pools and the demands on them will certainly attract increasing
expectations and scrutiny.


The challenges to effective institutional collaboration by fund trustees
(and other institutional investors) with respect to governance rights – both
at the level of an individual corporation and systemically, are at least two-
fold. First, existing business models (including metrics and compensation)
reward expertise in managing portfolios (as opposed to investing in and
engaging with companies), measured comparatively over the short term.
These models reward actors that deliver competitively superior short-term
performance while minimizing short-term costs and punish actors that
make governance investments that do not pay off in the short term. Second,
to the extent governance interventions are unlikely to have a strong effect
on portfolio returns and may impair relative performance (especially
where others can free ride or the fund needs to deviate from a passive index
in order to overweight its investment in the target company), the logic of
diversification further cuts against investment in governance rights.228
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224 (Cambridge, Mass: Harvard University Press, 1965).
225 Ibid at 2.
226 See e.g. Elinor Ostrom, “Collective Action and the Evolution of Social Norms”


(2000) 14 J of Econ Perspectives 137; Elinor Ostrom, “A diagnostic approach for going


beyond panaceas” (2007) 104 Proc Nat’l Acad Sci USA 15181.
227 See Ed Waitzer, “Defeating Short-Termism: Why Pension Funds Must Lead”


(2009) 2:3 Rotman Int’l J of Pension Mgmt 4.
228 See Marcel Kahan and Edward B Rock, “Hedge Funds in Corporate
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Given institutional investors’ competency and incentive deficits with
regard to governance, it is not surprising that their governance rights are
undervalued. As Gilson and Gordon note, such investors are “not so much
rationally passive as rationally reticent,” waiting for other actors to identify
problems and propose solutions that serve the interests of investors’
beneficiaries.229 They note the emergence of shareholder activists that seek
to fill this role, characterizing such activists as “governance entrepreneurs”
– framing and seeking to force governance changes but ultimately
dependent upon attracting broad support from institutional investors (and
thereby giving such institutions indirect governance capacities).230


There remains considerable distance between academic and regulatory
ideals and the present reality. Institutions remain “stubbornly responsive
but not proactive.”231 While shareholder activists clearly fill a gap in
governance markets, they may also exacerbate the myopic consequences
of existing institutional competencies and incentives where these activists’
goals are oriented towards the short-term.232 They may also help to mask
the underlying problem by suggesting that institutions can and will play a
more proactive role in corporate governance. The general acceptance of
principles of responsible investment, active ownership and similar
initiatives can easily become a facade to hide behind. Gilson and Gordon
refer to this challenge as the “possibility that the institutions will, like
Pinocchio, come to act like real boys – like real owners and actively
supervise the performance of professional management.”233


Similar hazards arise from the growing subscription (but not
necessarily meaningful commitment or adherence) by institutional
investors to “best practice” standards – too often giving rise to an
appearance of stewardship by “ticking boxes” with respect to the features
(rather than the functions) of good governance and stewardship. An
additional risk is that such standards often presume, incorrectly, “a unique
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229 Ronald J Gilson and Jeffrey N Gordon, “The Agency Costs of Agency
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Thoughts for Directors in 2012” (7 December 2011) at 2-3, online: Wachtell, Lipton,
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set of appropriate institutional arrangements ex ante, and view
convergence toward those arrangements as inherently desirable.”234 Worse
yet, such standards tend to be backward-looking – based on and reacting
to past failures, rather than anticipating where markets will be going. This
invites gaming, similarly reactive (and often politically-driven) regulation,
and the ossification of governance processes.235 The medical equivalent
would be to treat only acute symptoms, rather than taking a holistic view
of the patient. In engineering terms, the equivalent would be to fix
defective parts each time there is a failure rather than ensure quality and
integrity from the outset. The costs of such reactive governance – both in
tangible terms and in terms of public trust – are immense.


A similar dynamic is at play with respect to competing time horizon
equilibria. In the first, patience wins the day, where the proportion of long-
term investors increases and “the self-correcting tendencies of market
prices are thus reinforced, further supporting long-term investors.”236 The
other operates in reverse gear: the proportion of short-term traders grows
and the very meaning of “short-term” compresses, increasing the degree of
misalignment in prices.237 Haldane has argued that, for a variety of
reasons, financial markets have succumbed to a self-destructive cycle of
impatience.


This challenge was illustrated in a recent Wall Street Journal article
about a training simulation run by Brandes Investment Partners LP for
pension plan trustees, in which teams of about five trustees are competing
to produce the best returns. While, given the nature and duration of pension
fund obligations, trustees should be focusing on results over longer
periods, the article notes that the participants tended to focus on short-term
results: “[I]t’s hard to resist a manager on a hot streak—and it’s tempting
to dump a long-term winner in a slump.”238
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Recall our initial assertion that the “Canadian model” of pension
management and delivery “punches above its weight.” This was based on
the size of major Canadian public pension plans and the fact that
considerable effort has been invested in best practices in internal
governance and investment management. Many other jurisdictions are
embracing these concepts in designing their retirement income institutions.


In such a framework, it should be both simpler and imperative to move
beyond a focus on portfolio-level benefits to a consideration of systemic
effects. As Lydenberg and others have argued, the narrow focus on
outperforming (or, more precisely, not underperforming) market
benchmarks that emerged as a rational “fiduciary” response to modern
portfolio theory is based on zero-sum logic.239 It seeks merely to beat the
market today, without considering how investment can be used to expand
and improve the market tomorrow.


Ironically, as financial assets have been aggregated and financial
decisions scaled up, the portfolio-level focus on investment has tended to
both give rise to and ignore systemic risks. For example, it was such
behaviour that contributed to the proliferation of risky products (driven by
investors’ increased appetite for risks and return). By ignoring the
relationship between portfolio investment and market-level returns,
modern portfolio theory also increased the role of speculators (and high
frequency traders) and narrowed the temporal focus of markets. As
previously discussed, “herd behaviour” has tended to amplify rather than
help control risks.


Given the lessons learned, as well as the systemic significance and
impact of institutional investors as “universal owners,”240 it is intuitively
compelling that pension fiduciaries should be focusing on ways in which
their investments can benefit the whole and, in so doing, mitigate risk and
increase return. This means taking into consideration how their investment
decisions will affect the stability of financial systems, the direction of the
economy and the sustainability of our environment.
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Put differently, the fact that an investment decision may result in
positive relative financial returns over the short-term (in which
performance management is typically measured) has no bearing on
whether such an investment will yield benefits to current or future pension
beneficiaries. Such decisions (and hence the duty of care) must take into
account the relationship between investment decisions and systems in
which the beneficiaries (will) live.241


The California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS)
addresses these issues in its recent sustainable investment report.242 The
report highlights the need to work in partnership with others to build
consensus and promote ESG goals that contribute to sustainable risk
adjusted investment returns.243 CalPERS has also adopted a set of
principles of accountability and transparency for their own governance.244


Current imbalances in our economy, if unaddressed, are likely to
exacerbate a range of health, educational and social problems in what
could easily give rise to a vicious cycle.245 Ultimately, investing is a means
for pension fund trustees to ensure the future well-being of beneficiaries.
Financial returns are a necessary element but, in considering the interests
of beneficiaries, so, too, are other concerns. It is in this context that pension
trustees become “public” fiduciaries. Given the mission, size, and systemic
significance of pension funds, this suggests a “duty to collaborate” (and
consequential behavioural shifts). This goes beyond seeking cost
advantages to the heart of effecting systemic reform.
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A recent Harvard Business Review blog analogized to the beginnings
of the US space program, where a perceived crisis (losing the US’s
scientific edge to the Soviet Union) led leaders to think and collaborate
across sectors based on timescales that would outlive their leadership and
in ways that would inspire new generations.246 Forming networks of
thought, communication and collective action has become a fiduciary
imperative in addressing today’s critical challenges. Early efforts to do so
have been characterized by solemn declarations and aspirational standards
– a necessary but insufficient starting point. There is increasing urgency to
impose accountability for action on such networks – developing and
operationalizing standards that will better enable the pension fund
community to fulfill its obligations to beneficiaries (and a corresponding
commitment by the fund trustees). If not addressed proactively, the
likelihood of incremental, reactive regulation and of disruptive liability
awards (and other costs) is high.247 These are the suboptimal defaults.


There remains much to learn about the possibilities of success, failure
and reinvention. That process must be addressed through collective action
that can stand the test of time. Current efforts to do so should be renewed
and supported.
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Robert L. Hodgkinson, appellant; v. David L. Simms and Jerry S. Waldman, carrying on business as Simms & 
Waldman, and the said Simms & Waldman, a partnership, respondents.


ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR BRITISH COLUMBIA


Case Summary


Fiduciary duty — Non-disclosure — Damages — Financial adviser — Client insisting that adviser not be 
involved in promoting — Adviser not disclosing involvement in projects — Client investing in projects 
suggested by adviser — Ultimate decision as to whether or not to invest that of client — Substantial losses 
incurred during period of economic downturn — Whether or not fiduciary duty on part of adviser — If so, 
calculation of damages.


Contracts — Contract for independent services — Breach by failure to disclose — Calculation of damages.


Appellant, a stock broker who was inexperienced in tax planning, wanted an independent professional to advise him 
respecting his tax planning and tax sheltering needs. He hired respondent Simms, an accountant, who specialized 
in providing general tax shelter advice, and specifically, real estate tax shelter investments. Appellant relied heavily 
on the respondent's advice, a reliance assiduously fostered by the respondent. The relationship was such that the 
appellant did not really question him about the reasons underlying the advice given. Respondent advised appellant 
to invest in MURBs, real estate investment projects which, by the conventional wisdom, were safe and 
conservative. Appellant bought 4 MURBs (income tax sheltered properties) on the accountant's advice and lost 
heavily when the value of the four MURBs fell during a decline in the real estate market. 


The gravamen of appellant's action lay in the fact that respondent was acting for the developers during the relevant 
period in the "structuring" of each of these MURB projects and did not disclose this. Fraud and deceit were not at 
issue. Appellant got the investments he paid for from the developers, but the same could not be said of his 
relationship with his accountant. He looked to the respondent as an independent professional advisor, not a 
promoter, and would not have invested in the impugned projects had he known the true nature and extent of 
respondent's relationship with the developers. 


Appellant brought an action in the Supreme Court of British Columbia for breach of fiduciary duty, breach of 
contract and negligence to recover all his losses on the four investments recommended by the respondent 
accountant. The claim in negligence was dismissed at trial and was not pursued before the Court of Appeal. The 
trial judge, however, allowed his action for breach of fiduciary duty and breach of contract and awarded him 
damages. The British Columbia Court of Appeal upheld the trial judge on the breach of contract issue, but reversed 
on the issue of fiduciary duties. It also varied the damages award, setting damages at an amount equal to the fees 
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received by respondent accountant from the developers on account of the four projects, prorated as between the 
various investors in those projects. This, therefore, was a case of material non-disclosure in which the appellant 
alleged breach of fiduciary duty and breach of contract against the respondent in the performance of a contract for 
investment advice and other tax-related financial services. 


Held (Sopinka, McLachlin and Major JJ. dissenting): The appeal should be allowed. 


Per La Forest, L'Heureux-Dubé and Gonthier JJ.: Liability here flows from the principles underlying the notion of 
fiduciary duty, one of a species of a more generalized duty by which the law seeks to protect vulnerable people in 
transactions with others. This generalized duty unites such related causes of action as breach of fiduciary duty, 
undue influence, unconscionability and negligent misrepresentation. A fiduciary obligation carries with it not only a 
duty of skill and competence; the special elements of trust, loyalty, and confidentiality that obtain in a fiduciary 
relationship give rise to a corresponding duty of loyalty. 


A fiduciary duty is distinct from other equitable and common law doctrines. Undue influence focuses on the 
sufficiency of consent and unconscionability on the reasonableness of a given transaction. The fiduciary principle 
monitors the abuse of a loyalty reposed. The existence of a contract does not necessarily preclude the existence of 
fiduciary obligations between parties. Indeed, the legal incidents of many contracts give rise to a fiduciary duty. 


A party becomes a fiduciary where it, acting pursuant to statute, agreement or unilateral undertaking, has an 
obligation to act for the benefit of another and that obligation carries with it a discretionary power. Several indicia 
are of assistance in recognizing the existence of fiduciary relationships: (1) scope for the exercise of some 
discretion or power; (2) that power or discretion can be exercised unilaterally so as to effect the beneficiary's legal 
or practical interests; and, (3) a peculiar vulnerability to the exercise of that discretion or power. 


The term fiduciary is properly used in two ways. The first describes certain relationships having as their essence 
discretion, influence over interests, and an inherent vulnerability. A rebuttable presumption arises out of the inherent 
purpose of the relationship that one party has a duty to act in the best interests of the other party. The second, 
slightly different use of fiduciary exists where fiduciary obligations, though not innate to a given relationship, arise as 
a matter of fact out of the specific circumstances of that particular relationship. In such a case the question to ask is 
whether, given all the surrounding circumstances, one party could reasonably have expected that the other party 
would act in the former's best interests with respect to the subject matter at issue. Discretion, influence, vulnerability 
and trust are non-exhaustive examples of evidentiary factors to be considered in making this determination. Outside 
the established categories of fiduciary relationships, what is required is evidence of a mutual understanding that 
one party has relinquished its own self-interest and agreed to act solely on behalf of the other party. In relation to 
the advisory context, then, there must be something more than a simple undertaking by one party to provide 
information and execute orders for the other for a relationship to be enforced as fiduciary. 


Relationships characterized by a unilateral discretion, such as the trustee-beneficiary relationship, are a species of 
a broader family of relationships termed "power-dependency" relationships. The concept accurately describes any 
situation where one party, by statute, agreement, a particular course of conduct, or by unilateral undertaking, gains 
a position of overriding power or influence over another party. 


In seeking to identify the various civil duties that flow from a particular power-dependency relationship, it is wrong to 
focus only on the degree to which a power or discretion to harm another is somehow "unilateral". This concept has 
neither descriptive nor analytical relevance to many fact-based fiduciary relationships. Ipso facto, persons in a 
"power-dependency relationship" are vulnerable to harm. Further, the relative "degree of vulnerability" does not 
depend on some hypothetical ability to protect one's self from harm, but rather on the nature of the parties' 
reasonable expectations. A party which expects the other party to a relationship to act in the former's best interests 
is more vulnerable to an abuse of power than a party which should be expected to know that it should take 
measures to protect itself. 
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The precise legal or equitable duties the law will enforce in any given relationship are tailored to the legal and 
practical incidents of a particular relationship. 


Commercial interactions between parties at arm's length normally derive their social utility from the pursuit of self-
interest, and the courts are rightly circumspect when asked to enforce a duty (i.e., the fiduciary duty) that vindicates 
the very antithesis of self-interest. Parties, in all other respects independent, will rarely be justified in surrendering 
their self-interest so as to invoke the fiduciary principle. The law does not object to one party's taking advantage of 
another per se, so long as the particular form of advantage taking is not otherwise objectionable. 


In the professional advisor context, however, a person receiving advice should not need to protect him- or herself 
from the abuse of power by his or her independent professional advisor when the very basis of the advisory 
contract is that the advisor will use his or her special skills on behalf of the advisee. In sharp contrast to arm's 
length commercial relationships, which are characterized by self-interest, the essence of professional advisory 
relationships is precisely trust, confidence, and independence. Concern about the dangers of extending the 
fiduciary principle in the context of an arm's length commercial relationship is simply not transferable to professional 
advisory relationships. 


Finding of a fiduciary relationship in the independent professional advisory context does not represent any addition 
to the law. Courts exercising equitable jurisdiction have repeatedly affirmed that clients in a professional advisory 
relationship have a right to expect that their professional advisors will act in their best interests, to the exclusion of 
all other interests, unless the contrary is disclosed. 


The courts have consistently shown a willingness to enforce a fiduciary duty in the investment advice aspect of 
many kinds of financial service relationships. This can arise even where the ultimate power remains in the 
beneficiary, and without regard to the level of sophistication of the client. 


The relationship of broker and client is not per se a fiduciary relationship. Where the elements of trust and 
confidence and reliance on skill and knowledge and advice are present, the relationship is fiduciary and the 
obligations that attach are fiduciary. On the other hand, if those elements are not present, the fiduciary relationship 
does not exist. The circumstances can cover the whole spectrum from total reliance to total independence. Where a 
fiduciary duty is claimed in the context of a financial advisory relationship, it is at all events a question of fact as to 
whether the parties' relationship was such as to give rise to a fiduciary duty on the part of the advisor. 


Policy considerations support fiduciary relationships in the case of financial advisors. These are occupations where 
advisors to whom a person gives trust has power over vast sums of money, yet the nature of their position is such 
that specific regulation might frustrate the very function they have to perform. By enforcing a duty of honesty and 
good faith, the courts are able to regulate an activity that is of great value to commerce and society generally. 


In many advisory relationships norms of loyalty and good faith are often indicated by the various codes of 
professional responsibility and behaviour set out by the relevant self-regulatory body. Here, the standards set by the 
accounting profession at the relevant time compelled full disclosure by the respondent of his interest with the 
developers. While there was no prohibition against the respondent's representing both a developer and an investor 
in relation to a real estate tax-shelter investment, the respondent had a duty to disclose the true state of affairs to 
both sides. 


The principle of non-intervention by an appellate court in the findings of fact and credibility of the trial court is a rule 
of law. The Court of Appeal committed a reversible error when it reversed the findings of the trial judge on the 
question of reliance. The trial judge applied the proper legal test and that test applied was not eclipsed by Lac 
Minerals. The analysis of the facts was consistent with the relevant authorities and did not disclose an error of law. 


Concepts like "trust", independence from outside interests, disregard for self-interest, are all hallmarks of the 
fiduciary principle. The courts have frequently enforced fiduciary duties in professional advisory relationships. The 
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type of disclosure that routinely occurs in these kinds of relationships results in the advisor's acquiring influence 
which is equivalent to a discretion or power to affect the client's legal or practical interests. Power and discretion in 
this context mean only the ability to cause harm. Vulnerability is nothing more than the corollary of the ability to 
cause harm, viz., the susceptibility to harm. In the advisory context, the advisor's ability to cause harm and the 
client's susceptibility to be harmed arise from the simple but unassailable fact that the advice given by an 
independent advisor is not likely to be viewed with suspicion; rather, it is likely to be followed. 


Reliance is an important element in a fiduciary duty. In this context it does not mean a wholesale substitution of 
decision-making power from the investor to the advisor. This approach is too restrictive; it ignores the peculiar 
potential for overriding influence in the professional advisor. Strong policy reasons favour the law's intervention by 
means of its jurisdiction over fiduciary duties to foster the fair and proper functioning of the investment market which 
cannot really be regulated in other ways. The facts must be closely examined to determine whether the decision is 
effectively that of the advisor. Here the reliance placed in the respondent (and assiduously fostered by the latter) 
was such that the respondent's advice was in substance an exercise of a power and discretion placed in the 
respondent by the appellant when the appellant invested in the MURB projects. 


The proper approach to damages for breach of a fiduciary duty is restitutionary. Appellant is entitled to be put in as 
good a position as he would have been in had the breach not occurred. Appellant was found at trial to have 
changed his position because of material non-disclosure and the respondent did not meet the burden of proving the 
victim would have suffered the same loss regardless of the breach. Mere speculation is not enough. 
Notwithstanding the general economic recession, the particular fiduciary breach initiated the chain of events leading 
to the investor's loss and the breaching party accordingly must account for this loss in full. 


This result is not affected by the fact that a court exercising equitable jurisdiction may consider the principles of 
remoteness, causation, and intervening act where necessary to reach a just and fair result. A breach of a fiduciary 
duty can take a variety of forms, and as such a variety of remedial considerations may be appropriate. Equity is not 
so rigid as to be susceptible to being used as a vehicle for punishing defendants with harsh damage awards out of 
all proportion to their actual behaviour. On the contrary, where the common law has developed a measured and just 
principle in response to a particular kind of wrong, equity is flexible enough to borrow from the common law. This 
approach is in accordance with the fusion of law and equity. Courts should strive to treat similar wrongs similarly, 
regardless of the particular cause or causes of action that may have been pleaded. The courts should look to the 
harm suffered from the breach of the given duty, and apply the appropriate remedy. Here, however, the duty 
breached by the respondent was directly related to the risk that materialized and in fact caused the appellant's loss. 
The respondent was specifically retained to give independent advice about suitable investments, which gave the 
respondent a kind of influence or discretion over the appellant such that the respondent effectively chose the risks 
to which the appellant would be exposed. 


Courts have treated common law claims of the same nature as the wrong complained of in the present case in 
much the same way as claims in equity. Where a party can show that but for the relevant breach it would not have 
entered into a given contract, that party is freed from the burden or benefit of the rest of the bargain. The wronged 
party is entitled to be restored to the pre-transaction status quo. 


From a policy perspective, placing the risk of market fluctuations on a plaintiff who would not have entered into a 
given transaction but for the defendant's wrongful conduct is unjust. The proper approach to damages in this case 
was the monetary equivalent of a rescisionary remedy. The appellant should not suffer from the fact that he did not 
discover the breach until such time as the market had already taken its toll on his investments. This principle is 
reflected in the common law of mitigation, itself rooted in causation. 


The trial judge's award of damages should also be upheld in order to put special pressure on those in positions of 
trust and power over others in situations of vulnerability. Here, the wrong complained of goes to the heart of the 
duty of loyalty that lies at the core of the fiduciary principle. A measure of damages that places the exigencies of the 
market-place on the respondent can be used because it is in accordance with the principle that a defaulting 
fiduciary has an obligation to effect restitution in specie or its monetary equivalent. 
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The respondent's behaviour calls for strict legal censure. The remedy of disgorgement is not sufficient to guard 
against the type of abusive behaviour engaged in by the respondent. The law of fiduciary duties has always 
contained within it an element of deterrence. The law can accordingly monitor a given relationship that society 
views as socially useful while avoiding the necessity of formal regulation that may tend to hamper its social utility. 


Given the fiduciary duty between the parties, damages for breach of contract need not in strictness be considered. 
Damages in contract follow the principles stated in connection with the equitable breach. Respondent breached his 
contractual duty to make full disclosure of any material conflict of interest -- a contract providing for the performance 
of obligations characterized in equity as fiduciary. But for the non-disclosure, the contract with the developers for 
the MURBs would not have been entered into. It was foreseeable that if the contract were breached the appellant 
would be exposed to market risks to which he would not otherwise have been exposed. Since damages must be 
foreseeable as to kind, but not extent, any distinction based on the unforeseeability of the extent of the market 
fluctuations must be dismissed. 


Per Iacobucci J.: Agreement with the reasons of La Forest J. on the following points: the existence of fiduciary duty 
between the parties, the existence of a breach of duty by respondent through non-disclosure of the pecuniary 
interest with the developers and the question of damages. Lac Minerals Ltd. v. International Corona Resources Ltd., 
however, should simply be distinguished. 


Per Sopinka, McLachlin and Major JJ. (dissenting): The hallmark of a fiduciary relationship is that one party is 
dependent upon or in the power of the other. In determining if this is the case, the court looks to the three 
characteristics of a fiduciary relationship: (1) The fiduciary has scope for the exercise of some discretion or power 
and (2) can unilaterally exercise that discretion or power so as to affect the beneficiary's legal or practical interests, 
and (3) the beneficiary is peculiarly vulnerable to or at the mercy of the fiduciary holding the discretion or power. 
This descriptive list does not form an absolute legal test. A fiduciary relationship can be found even though all of 
these characteristics are not present. The presence of these ingredients will not invariably identify the existence of a 
fiduciary relationship. Vulnerability is the one feature considered indispensable to the existence of the relationship. 


Two considerations may act as false indicators of a fiduciary relationship. First, conduct that incurs the censure of a 
court of equity in the context of a fiduciary duty cannot itself create the duty. Secondly, the "category" into which the 
relationship falls, such as doctor-patient or lawyer-client, is not determinative for not every act in a so-called 
fiduciary relationship is encumbered with a fiduciary obligation and, conversely, fiduciary obligations may arise in 
relationships not traditionally considered fiduciary. The relationship here was not a traditional "fiduciary 
relationship". 


An objective criterion is necessary to identify the measure of confidence and trust sufficient to give rise to a fiduciary 
obligation in order to establish some degree of certainty. The cases suggest that the distinguishing characteristic 
between advice simpliciter and advice giving rise to a fiduciary duty is the ceding by one party of effective power to 
the other. The mutual conferring and acceptance of power to the knowledge of both parties creates the special and 
onerous trust obligation. Vulnerability, in this broad sense, may be seen as encompassing all three descriptive 
characteristics of the fiduciary relationship. It comports the notion, not only of weakness in the dependent party, but 
of a relationship in which one party is in the power of the other -- a relationship of dependency or implied 
dependency. 


A total reliance and dependence on the fiduciary by the beneficiary is necessary to establish a fiduciary relationship. 
This accords with the concepts of trust and loyalty at the heart of the fiduciary obligation. The word "trust" connotes 
a state of complete reliance and the correlative duty of loyalty arises from this level of trust and the complete 
reliance which it evidences. Where a party retains the power and ability to make his or her own decisions, the other 
person may be under a duty of care not to misrepresent the true state of affairs or face liability in tort or negligence 
but is not under a duty of loyalty. That higher duty arises only when the person has unilateral power over the other 
person's affairs. 
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Policy considerations may support a fiduciary duty's being imposed on services requiring skills that are very costly 
to master. In the case of such special skills, the client is effectively obliged to give exclusive power to the person 
with these skills and a fiduciary obligation may accordingly be appropriate. The law aims at deterring fiduciaries 
from misappropriating the powers vested in them solely for the purpose of enabling them to perform their functions. 
Further, the imposition of fiduciary obligations in some cases may be justified on the ground of maintenance of the 
public's acceptance of, and the credibility of, important institutions in society which render fiduciary services. Neither 
of these rationales justifies imposing a fiduciary obligation on the purveyor of investment advice where the client 
retains the power and ability to make the decisions of which he or she later complains. And neither undermines the 
view that, once imposed, the fiduciary rule should be strictly pursued. Ultimately, the stringent measure of 
compensation for breach of fiduciary duty, which may take a different view of loss causation than tort and contract 
law, can be justified only in cases where true trust in the sense of complete reliance is demonstrated. 


A court of appeal must not interfere with the findings of fact of the trial judge unless they are clearly unsupported on 
the evidence. Here, the trial judge's error lay in the failure to ask whether appellant had given and the investment 
counsellor had assumed total power over the affairs in question. The evidence did not establish the necessary total 
grant of power and the trial judge accordingly could not have reasonably concluded the assumption of a fiduciary 
obligation. 


Losses recoverable in an action arising out of the non-performance of a contractual obligation are limited to those 
which will put the injured party in the same position as he would have been in had the wrongdoer performed what 
he promised. In order to avoid either under-compensation or over-compensation, the measure of damages in law is 
limited by the concept of the foreseeability of the resulting loss. Moreover, the principles must be sufficiently flexible 
in their application to insure that the measure of damages is reasonable in the circumstances of the individual case. 
Two considerations have emerged in the legal analysis associated with the measure of damages; causation and the 
reasonable contemplation of the parties. 


The results of supervening events beyond the control of the defendant are not justly visited upon him/her in 
assessing damages, even in the context of the breach of an equitable duty. 


The principle that the plaintiff must prove both transaction causation (that the violations in question caused the 
plaintiff to engage in the transaction) and loss causation (that the misrepresentations or omissions caused the 
harm) can be applied where the application of the principle in situations where the representation itself is not 
causally connected to the devaluation. In such situations, where the losses incurred by a plaintiff are related to the 
contractual breach of the defendant merely on a "but for" basis, it would be unduly harsh to impose liability for all of 
the losses upon the defendant, especially where the direct cause of the loss is outside of the defendant's control. 


In assessing the damages for respondent's breach of contract it is necessary to ask whether the loss sustained by 
the appellant arose naturally from a breach thereof or whether at the time of contracting the parties could 
reasonably have contemplated the loss flowing from the breach of the duty to disclose. In the event that either 
criterion is satisfied, the respondent should be held liable for that loss. Finally, the damage assessment as a whole 
must represent a fair resolution on the facts of this case. 


The devaluation of the appellant's investments did not arise naturally from the respondent's breach of contract. It 
was caused by an economic downturn which did not reflect any inadequacy in the advice provided by the 
respondent. The "but for" approach to causation is rejected where the loss resulted from forces beyond the control 
of the respondent who, the trial judge determined, had provided otherwise sound investment advice. 


The parties would not reasonably have contemplated the losses associated with an economic downturn as liable to 
result from the respondent's breach of his duty to make full disclosure. The two events were in no way causally 
related. The continuing nature of the breach of the duty to disclose does not affect this conclusion. 


In situations involving breach of a duty to disclose, courts have consistently recognized the right of plaintiffs to 







Page 7 of 57


Hodgkinson v. Simms


compensation for losses equivalent to the difference between the price which they paid for a particular investment 
and the actual value of the investment purchased. Here, since the appellant had paid nothing more than the fair 
market value for the investments, no damages should have been assessed. The damages award made by the 
Court of Appeal could not be reduced here because no cross-appeal was made from the judgment of that Court. 
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The judgment of La Forest, L' Heureux-Dubé and Gonthier JJ.


 was delivered by


La FOREST J.


 I. Introduction


1  This is a case of material non-disclosure in which the appellant alleges breach of fiduciary duty and breach of 
contract against the respondent in the performance of a contract for investment advice and other tax-related 
financial services. The respondent, Mr. Simms, was a Chartered Accountant and partner in the respondent firm 
Simms & Waldman. Though the firm and Mr. Waldman are parties to these proceedings, I shall, because of Mr. 
Simms' central role, generally be referring to him when I speak of "the respondent". Mr. Simms had developed a 
special expertise in relation to multi-unit residential buildings (MURBs). In 1980 the appellant Mr. Hodgkinson 
retained Mr. Simms' services in the areas of tax planning and preparation, and in finding stable, tax-sheltering 
investments. Mr. Hodgkinson was a "neophyte" in the field of tax planning and tax-related investments. He 
approached Mr. Simms as an independent professional who would give him the impartial service and advice he 
was looking for. Mr. Hodgkinson decided to put himself in Mr. Simms' hands with respect to his tax planning and tax 
sheltering needs. In the course of their relationship, Mr. Simms recommended four MURB projects to Mr. 
Hodgkinson as meeting his investment criteria. Mr. Hodgkinson duly invested in these projects. What Mr. 
Hodgkinson did not know, however, was that at the time Mr. Simms was making these recommendations, he was in 
a financial relationship with the developers of the projects. The more MURBs Mr. Simms sold to Simms & Waldman 
clients, the larger the fees he reaped from the developers. While Mr. Simms attempted to deny the non-disclosure 
by arguing at discovery that his relationship with the developers was in fact disclosed to Mr. Hodgkinson, and then 
stating at trial that his business relationship with the developers did not commence until after Mr. Hodgkinson had 
invested in the projects, this line of defence was rejected by the trial judge and was not pursued on appeal. Rather, 
this appeal concerns the proper characterization of the relationship between the parties and determining the nature 
and extent of the civil liability, if any, flowing from the non-disclosure.


2  The trial judge, Prowse J., found there was an implied retainer between the parties, one of the terms of which 
was a contractual duty of material disclosure. She went on to find the respondent in breach of this term. In addition, 
the trial judge, after a careful and detailed review of the facts, held that the relationship between the parties was 
such that the respondent owed the appellant a fiduciary duty. This duty carried with it a duty of disclosure, which, 
again, the respondent was found to have breached. While the finding of contractual liability was upheld by the Court 
of Appeal, and was not made the subject of a cross-appeal before this Court, the Court of Appeal reversed the trial 
judge's finding of fiduciary liability. The Court of Appeal took the view that the trial judge misstated the law of 
fiduciary duties, since she had not had the benefit of this Court's judgment in Lac Minerals Ltd. v. International 
Corona Resources Ltd., [1989] 2 S.C.R. 574. The Court of Appeal also varied the trial judge's damages award.


3  I should say at the outset that I would restore the trial judge's decision in its entirety. In my view, her statement of 
fiduciary law was correct, and I cannot find fault with her assiduous findings of fact or her application of the facts to 
the law. I am also in substantial agreement with her on the issue of damages. In assessing damages, the trial judge 
rightly focused on the nature of the breach rather than the nature of the loss and, as a result, her calculation of the 
losses flowing from the breach vindicated the core duties immanent in the relationship between the appellant and 
the respondent.
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II. Facts


4  The appellant, Mr. Hodgkinson, was in January 1980 a 30-year-old stockbroker working for Canarim Investments 
Ltd. He had joined Canarim in 1979, after a 7 year stint with A. E. Ames & Co., which he described as a 
conservative, blue-chip securities firm. By contrast, Mr. Hodgkinson described Canarim as an aggressive firm which 
dealt in speculative underwritings in the oil and gas and mining trades. At Canarim Mr. Hodgkinson's gross income 
increased from between $50,000 to $70,000 per year which he had been earning at A. E. Ames & Co. to $650,000 
in 1980 and $1.2 million in 1981. Prior to retaining the services of Simms & Waldman, Mr. Hodgkinson had always 
prepared his own tax returns. His investment experience was quite limited. He had an interest in a ski chalet at Mt. 
Baker, two units in a MURB townhouse development in White Rock, and some flow-through shares in a mineral 
exploration tax shelter. In addition, he had bought and sold a small house in West Vancouver. However, with the 10 
to 20-fold increase in his gross income, Mr. Hodgkinson decided to seek professional assistance in both accounting 
for his money and sheltering it from taxation.


5  The respondent Simms was in 1980 a Chartered Accountant and a partner in the firm of Simms & Waldman. He 
is a member of the Canadian and British Columbia Institutes of Chartered Accountants. While Mr. Simms 
specialized in providing general tax and business advice to small businessmen and professionals, beginning in 
1979 he developed a practice of evaluating real estate "tax shelter" investments, or MURBs, on behalf of clients. 
According to his evidence at trial, he and Mr. Russ Long, another accountant associated with Simms & Waldman, 
had analyzed approximately 70 tax shelters in 1979.


6  The remaining two parties to this action are Mr. Jerry Waldman, a partner of Mr. Simms at the relevant time, and 
the partnership of Simms & Waldman. As the trial judge noted, Mr. Waldman was not involved with the investments 
in question, and his and the firm's liability, if any, flow from the principles of partnership law.


7  Mr. Hodgkinson first consulted Mr. Simms in early January 1980. He was planning to marry in a few months and 
wanted to protect a portion of his earnings from the risks associated with the securities markets. In entrusting Mr. 
Simms with his financial matters, Mr. Hodgkinson placed a premium on the fact that Mr. Simms was not part of the 
high risk world of "promoters" in which he normally operated in his job at Canarim. He looked to Mr. Simms as 
someone who could be relied on for independent analysis in the complex area of tax shelter investments. While Mr. 
Hodgkinson desired assistance in preparing tax returns, his most important objective was to minimize his exposure 
to income tax while at the same time acquiring some stable long-term investments. Mr. Simms suggested MURBs 
as an ideal instrument for Mr. Hodgkinson in realizing his investment goals. He and Mr. Hodgkinson shared the 
view, common at the time, that real estate provided a stable long-term investment. In addition, investment in 
MURBs generated the potential for significant tax savings. MURBs were a product of a 1974 change in taxation 
policy made by the Minister of Finance to stimulate investment in rental real estate. Pursuant to regulation 1100(1) 
and Schedule B to the Income Tax Act, S.C. 1970-71-72, c. 63, individual taxpayers could shelter their income by 
claiming capital cost allowances from qualifying investments in real estate. As such, real estate developers, rather 
than selling apartment units on a "turn-key" basis, sold an undivided interest in the vacant land to each investor. 
The investors then entered into a construction contract with the developer, who would in turn construct the building 
on behalf of the investors. In this way investors became "mini-developers", and as such could deduct certain related 
costs (typically financing costs) incurred during the construction period. These deductions were known as "soft 
costs".


8  The relationship between the parties, and in particular Mr. Hodgkinson's confidence in Mr. Simms, was such that 
Mr. Hodgkinson did not ask many questions regarding the investments. He trusted Mr. Simms to do the necessary 
analysis, and believed if he recommended a project it was a good investment. By turns, Mr. Hodgkinson made 
substantial investments in four MURBs recommended by Mr. Simms. These investments were, in chronological 
order: (1) "Duncana", a mixed residential-commercial project in Penticton, B.C., (2) "Bella Vista", a 41-unit MURB 
apartment block also in Penticton, (3) "Oliver Place", a shopping centre in Oliver, B.C., and (4) "Enterprise Way", a 
warehouse project in Surrey, B.C. The developers of the first three investments were Jerry and Bob Olma; the 
developer of "Enterprise Way" was Rod Dale-Johnson.
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9  As these proceedings attest, Mr. Hodgkinson's investments lost virtually all their value. When the real estate 
market crashed in 1981, Mr. Hodgkinson lost substantially on all of them. Each of the MURB units he purchased on 
the advice of Mr. Simms was either sold at a loss to avoid cash calls, or was the subject of foreclosures when they 
could not be sold or rented.


10  This is not a case of fraud or deceit. Mr. Hodgkinson did not pay any more than fair market value for any of the 
MURB units he purchased. He does not complain about this. Rather, the gravamen of Mr. Hodgkinson's complaint 
lies in the fact that, unknown to him, Mr. Simms was during the relevant period acting for the developers in the 
"structuring" of each of these MURB projects. Specifically, Mr. Simms advised and assisted the developers in the 
analysis and maximization of tax deductible expenses that could be incorporated into the real estate investments 
offered for sale. In fact, during 1980 and 1981, Mr. Simms billed the Olma Brothers a total of $172,000, which 
represented fully one sixth of Simms & Waldman's billables that year. In figuring the developers' bills, the 
respondent measured not only his time spent on a given project, but also the extent to which the MURB units were 
in fact purchased by Simms & Waldman clients. Mr. Simms described this billing practice as "bonus billing".


11  Thus, while Mr. Hodgkinson got what he paid for from the developers, the same cannot be said of his 
relationship with Mr. Simms. Mr. Hodgkinson looked to Mr. Simms as an independent professional advisor, not a 
promoter. In short, Mr. Hodgkinson would not have invested in the impugned projects had he known the true nature 
and extent of Mr. Simms' relationship with the developers.


12  Mr. Hodgkinson brought an action in the Supreme Court of British Columbia for breach of fiduciary duty, breach 
of contract and negligence to recover all his losses on the four investments recommended by the respondent 
Simms. The claim in negligence was dismissed at trial and was not pursued before the Court of Appeal. The trial 
judge, Prowse J., however, allowed Mr. Hodgkinson's action for breach of fiduciary duty and breach of contract and 
awarded him damages in the amount of $350,507.62. The British Columbia Court of Appeal upheld the trial judge 
on the breach of contract issue, but reversed on the issue of fiduciary duties. As well, the Court of Appeal varied the 
damages award, setting damages at an amount equal to the fees received by Mr. Simms from the developers on 
account of the four projects, prorated as between the various investors in those projects.


III. Judgments Below


British Columbia Supreme Court (1989), 43 B.L.R. 122 (Prowse J.)


13  Prowse J. first examined the claim for breach of fiduciary duty. She noted that in construing a relationship as 
fiduciary, everything turns on the particular facts of the relationship. She cited, inter alia, the Australian decision, 
Hospital Products Ltd. v. United States Surgical Corp. (1984), 55 A.L.R. 417 (Aust. H.C.), for the proposition that a 
fiduciary relationship exists where one party agrees to act on behalf of, or in the best interests of another person 
and, as such, is in a position to affect the interests of that other person in a legal or practical sense. As such, 
fiduciary relationships are marked by vulnerability in that the fiduciary can abuse the power or discretion given to 
him or her to the detriment of the beneficiary.


14  On the facts before her, Prowse J. concluded that the parties were indeed in a fiduciary relationship. She found 
that Mr. Hodgkinson trusted and relied on Mr. Simms to exercise his special skills on Mr. Hodgkinson's behalf, and 
that Mr. Simms was aware of this fact. She also found as a fact that the particular relationship between the parties 
was such that if Mr. Simms recommended an investment, Mr. Hodgkinson invested. She stated, at p. 168:


This was not simply the case of an accountant


 preparing a client's income tax return, or advising what


 the tax consequences of tax shelter "A" versus tax shelter


 "B" would be. . . . Here, Mr. Simms went far beyond that,


 to the extent of "analyzing tax shelters", which analysis
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 was directed toward the relative merits of location,


 construction costs, potential revenues and expenses,


 management of the project, options for financing, obtaining


 legal advice on the forms of agreement and so on. He never


 once referred Mr. Hodgkinson out for any other kind of


 professional advice or suggested that there was any need


 for it. On the contrary, he led Mr. Hodgkinson to believe


 that everything was in hand and that he was doing his


 homework and was in control of the situation. He knew very


 well that Mr. Hodgkinson was not relying on any other


 professional advice except his own with respect to all of


 these projects. . . . In effect, Mr. Simms assumed the


 responsibility for Mr. Hodgkinson's choice. He analyzed


 the investments, he recommended the investments, and he


 effectively chose the investments for Mr. Hodgkinson.


With respect to the issue of vulnerability, the learned trial judge stated, at p. 165:


He [Mr. Simms] recognized in Mr. Hodgkinson a "neophyte"
 taxpayer, with no experience in dealing with large real
 estate tax shelters. Mr. Simms not only recognized Mr.
 Hodgkinson's vulnerability in that regard, but he
 cultivated that vulnerability and trust by impressing upon
 Mr. Hodgkinson that he knew the developers of these
 projects, that he had done his homework in his analyses of
 these projects and, generally, that he was experienced in
 the field of tax-shelter analysis.


15  Prowse J. acknowledged that during the relevant period Mr. Hodgkinson made several risky investments 
without consulting Mr. Simms, and in one case proceeded with an investment in a movie financing deal which Mr. 
Simms in fact opposed. However, she was of the view, at p. 151, that "Mr. Hodgkinson's relationship with his co-
investors in other investments . . . cannot excuse Mr. Simms for any breach of his own duty to Mr. Hodgkinson." In 
particular, she found that Mr. Hodgkinson and Mr. Simms had an understanding that Mr. Simms was being relied 
upon to apply a certain portion of Mr. Hodgkinson's income towards stable, tax sheltering investments which were 
distinct from the speculative world with which Mr. Hodgkinson was more familiar.


16  Having found that the parties were in a fiduciary relationship, Prowse J. turned to the scope of the fiduciary 
duties owed by Mr. Simms to Mr. Hodgkinson. She once again cited the Hospital Products case, at pp. 169-70, here 
for the proposition that a fiduciary "is under an obligation not to promote his personal interest by making or pursuing 
a gain in circumstances in which there is a conflict . . . between his personal interests and those of the persons 
whom he is bound to protect". She found that Mr. Simms violated this duty by failing to disclose to Mr. Hodgkinson 
that at the time he was advising Mr. Hodgkinson to invest in certain projects, he was also advising and being paid 
by the developers of these projects. She stated, at p. 170:


. . . Mr. Simms was serving two masters and was attempting


 to make both of them happy. One of those masters, the
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 developer, and in particular the Olma brothers, were in a


 position to provide Mr. Simms with even more lucrative work


 if he served them well. Part of serving them well was to


 provide them with purchasers for their projects. Mr. Simms


 had a vested personal interest in so doing. Thus, he was


 in a conflict of interest, not only in the sense of


 potentially preferring one set of clients over another, but


 also in preferring his own monetary gain over his clients


 generally.


Prowse J.'s jaundiced view of Mr. Simms' behaviour was
 supported
 by the professional standards required of accountants by the
 accounting profession. These standards required Mr. Simms to
 disclose any real or potential conflict of interest.


17  Prowse J. then turned to the question of damages for breach of fiduciary duty. In dealing with this issue, Prowse 
J. was guided by the principles set forth in the "non-disclosure" cases. Based on the principles set forth, inter alia, in 
Burns v. Kelly Peters & Associates Ltd. (1987), 16 B.C.L.R. (2d) 1 (C.A.), and Jacks v. Davis, [1983] 1 W.W.R. 327 
(B.C.C.A.), she concluded that Mr. Hodgkinson was entitled to be put in the position he would have been in had he 
never been induced to make the four investments. These damages should account for the capital invested in the 
four projects, minus the tax benefits received as a result of the investments, plus an additional amount paid by way 
of arrears on the income tax reassessments on Bella Vista and Oliver Place relating to over-stated "soft cost" write-
offs. In addition, Mr. Hodgkinson was entitled to consequential damages, namely the legal and accounting fees 
required by Mr. Hodgkinson to extricate himself from each of the MURBs and in settling his accounts with Revenue 
Canada.


18  With respect to the claim for breach of contract, Prowse J. found that the damages for the breach of contract 
were the same as those for the breach of the fiduciary duty. Based on the principle that damages for breach of 
contract should as much as possible be calculated in such a way as to put the injured party in the same position as 
he or she would have been had the contract been performed, subject to the principle that damages are limited to 
those losses which would have been in the reasonable contemplation of the contracting parties at the time of 
contracting. In this case, if the contract had been performed, that is if Mr. Simms had disclosed his affiliation with 
the developers, Mr. Hodgkinson would not have made the impugned investments. In addition, Prowse J. held that at 
the time of contracting it was reasonably foreseeable that a change in the economy could adversely affect real 
estate investments.


19  Prowse J. dismissed the claim for damages based on negligence. She found no evidence that any damage 
flowed from the manner in which Mr. Simms conducted his investigations into any of the projects.


British Columbia Court of Appeal (1992), 65 B.C.L.R. (2d) 264 (McEachern C.J., Wood and Gibbs JJ.A. concurring)


20  McEachern C.J. purported to accept the trial judge's findings of fact, though as will become apparent later, I am 
of the view that he failed to respect those findings on several important points. He did, however, uphold the trial 
judge's ruling that the respondent owed the appellant a duty of disclosure flowing from the implied retainer between 
the parties.


21  Turning to the fiduciary duty issue, McEachern C.J. reversed the trial judge's finding of liability. He noted that 
the trial judgment was rendered before the judgment of this Court in Lac Minerals, supra, and observed that while 
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the trial judge felt bound by the majority judgment in Kelly Peters, the dissenting view of Lambert J.A. more closely 
accorded with Lac Minerals.


22  Turning to the facts before him, McEachern C.J. stated that the critical matter was to examine the degree of 
vulnerability or dependency between the parties. The Chief Justice found that the requisite degree of vulnerability 
had not been made out. He found that the appellant did not give the respondent any unilateral authority or 
discretion to prefer his own position or that of the developers to the appellant's disadvantage. In his view, the 
evidence tended to show that "the choice to invest or not to invest was entirely that of the [appellant]" (p. 275). With 
respect to the Duncana investment, McEachern C.J. cited the fact that the appellant was given a chance to meet 
the developers and was given a written description of the development with accurate projections. Similarly, the 
appellant discussed the Bella Vista project with the respondent, received a written description of the project 10 days 
prior to his final decision to invest, and had an opportunity to discuss the project with the developers on the day he 
signed the cheque. With respect to Oliver Place and Enterprise Way, McEachern C.J. pointed to the disclaimers in 
the letter sent to all potential investors describing the project, and the "ample time" the appellant had to consider 
whether to invest or not. In short, McEachern C.J. found, at p. 277, that the appellant was "fully acquainted with 
questions of risk and he was in many respects a free agent".


23  McEachern C.J. then turned to consider the trial judge's assessment of damages for breach of contract. He held 
that damages in contract are limited to the damages actually resulting from the breach which would be within the 
reasonable contemplation of the parties at the time of contracting. Most importantly, he ruled that the losses 
suffered by the appellant were caused by the unforeseeable collapse of the real estate market, which was a risk the 
appellant must be taken to have assumed, rather than any failure of the respondent to disclose. The consequential 
losses relating to accounting and legal fees, as well as the reassessments by Revenue Canada, were similarly 
attributed to the recession rather than to the respondent's non-disclosure.


24  McEachern C.J. substituted the trial judge's award of damages with an amount equal to a prorated share of the 
amounts paid by the developers to the respondent. He stated, at p. 280:


. . . the law so dislikes a failure of disclosure of
 material facts that it assumes the value of the investment
 was less than the amount paid, at least to the extent of
 the amounts paid by the developer to the defendant
 [respondent]. This is because it is reasonable to assume
 that the cost price to the investor would be reduced by the
 amount of these payments.


As to costs, McEachern C.J. ordered that there be no costs to either party either in the Court of Appeal or the trial 
court.


IV. Analysis


Recovery for Breach of Fiduciary Obligation
The Legal Concept


25  Before turning to the particular facts of this case, it is useful to review the principles underlying the notion of 
fiduciary duties, for, in my view, liability in this case inexorably flows from these principles. In the famous case of 
Lloyds Bank Ltd. v. Bundy, [1975] Q.B. 326, Sir Eric Sachs of the English Court of Appeal stated the fiduciary 
principle as follows, at p. 341:


 


 Such cases tend to arise where someone relies on the  


 guidance or advice of another, where the other is aware  
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of   


 that reliance and where the person upon whom reliance is  


 placed obtains, or may well obtain, a benefit from the  


 transaction or has some other interest in it being  


 concluded. In addition, there must, of course, be shown  


to   


 exist a vital element which in this judgment will for  


 convenience be referred to as confidentiality. It is this  


 element which is so impossible to define and which is a  


 matter for the judgment of the court on the facts of any  


 particular case.  


From a conceptual standpoint, the fiduciary duty may properly
 be
 understood as but one of a species of a more generalized duty
 by
 which the law seeks to protect vulnerable people in
 transactions
 with others. I wish to emphasize from the outset, then, that
 the concept of vulnerability is not the hallmark of fiduciary
 relationship though it is an important indicium of its
 existence. Vulnerability is common to many relationships in
 which the law will intervene to protect one of the parties. It
 is, in fact, the "golden thread" that unites such related
 causes
 of action as breach of fiduciary duty, undue influence,
 unconscionability and negligent misrepresentation.


26  At the same time, however, it is only by having regard to the often subtle differences between these causes of 
action that civil liability will be commensurate with civil responsibility. For instance, the fiduciary duty is different in 
important respects from the ordinary duty of care. In Canson Enterprises Ltd. v. Boughton & Co., [1991] 3 S.C.R. 
534, at pp. 571-73, I traced the history of the common law claim of negligent misrepresentation from its origin in the 
equitable doctrine of fiduciary responsibility; see also Nocton v. Lord Ashburton, [1914] A.C. 932, at pp. 968-71, per 
Lord Shaw of Dunfermline. However, while both negligent misrepresentation and breach of fiduciary duty arise in 
reliance-based relationships, the presence of loyalty, trust, and confidence distinguishes the fiduciary relationship 
from a relationship that simply gives rise to tortious liability. Thus, while a fiduciary obligation carries with it a duty of 
skill and competence, the special elements of trust, loyalty, and confidentiality that obtain in a fiduciary relationship 
give rise to a corresponding duty of loyalty.


27  The concepts of unequal bargaining power and undue influence are also often linked to discussions of the 
fiduciary principle. Claims based on these causes of action, it is true, will often arise in the context of a professional 
relationship side by side with claims related to duty of care and fiduciary duty; see Horace Krever and Marion 
Randall Lewis, "Fiduciary Obligations and the Professions" in Special Lectures of the Law Society of Upper 
Canada, 1990, Fiduciary Duties, at pp. 291-93. Indeed, all three equitable doctrines are designed to protect 
vulnerable parties in transactions with others. However, whereas undue influence focuses on the sufficiency of 
consent and unconscionability looks at the reasonableness of a given transaction, the fiduciary principle monitors 
the abuse of a loyalty reposed; see G. H. L. Fridman, The Law of Contract in Canada (2nd ed. 1986), at pp. 301-11. 
Thus, while the existence of a fiduciary relationship will often give rise to an opportunity for the fiduciary to gain an 
advantage through undue influence, it is possible for a fiduciary to gain an advantage for him- or herself without 
having to resort to coercion; see Hospital Products, supra; and Canadian Aero Service Ltd. v. O'Malley, [1974] 
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S.C.R. 592. Similarly, while the doctrine of unconscionability is triggered by abuse of a pre-existing inequality in 
bargaining power between the parties, such an inequality is no more a necessary element in a fiduciary relationship 
than factors such as trust and loyalty are necessary conditions for a claim of unconscionability; see Waters v. 
Donnelly (1884), 9 O.R. 391, at p. 401; and Norberg v. Wynrib, [1992] 2 S.C.R. 226, at p. 249. Professor Weinrib, 
for instance, criticizes the use of unequal bargaining power as a proxy for finding a fiduciary duty (Ernest J. Weinrib, 
"The Fiduciary Obligation" (1975), 25 U.T.L.J. 1, at p. 6.):


It cannot be the sine qua non of a fiduciary obligation
 that the parties have disparate bargaining strength. . . .
 In contrast to notions of conscionability, the fiduciary
 relation looks to the relative position of the parties that
 results from the agreement rather than the relative
 position that precedes the agreement.


See also P. D. Finn, "The Fiduciary Principle" in T. G.
 Youdan,
 ed., Equity, Fiduciaries and Trusts (1989), at p. 45; Peter D.
 Maddaugh, "Definition of Fiduciary Duty" in Special Lectures
 of
 the Law Society of Upper Canada, 1990, Fiduciary Duties,
 supra,
 at p. 20.


28  Finally, I note that the existence of a contract does not necessarily preclude the existence of fiduciary 
obligations between the parties. On the contrary, the legal incidents of many contractual agreements are such as to 
give rise to a fiduciary duty. The paradigm example of this class of contract is the agency agreement, in which the 
allocation of rights and responsibilities in the contract itself gives rise to fiduciary expectations; see Johnson v. 
Birkett (1910), 21 O.L.R. 319 (H.C.); McLeod v. Sweezey, [1944] S.C.R. 111; P. D. Finn, "Contract and the 
Fiduciary Principle" (1989), 12 U.N.S.W.L.J. 76. In other contractual relationships, however, the facts surrounding 
the relationship will give rise to a fiduciary inference where the legal incidents surrounding the relationship might not 
lead to such a conclusion; see Standard Investments Ltd. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (1985), 52 O.R. 
(2d) 473 (Ont. C.A.), leave to appeal refused, [1986] 1 S.C.R. vi. However, as Professor Finn puts it, the "end point" 
in each situation is to ascertain whether "the one has the right to expect that the other will act in the former's 
interests (or, in some instances, in their joint interest) to the exclusion of his own several interests"; see supra, at p. 
88.


29  Having distinguished the fiduciary principle from other related equitable and common law doctrines, it is now 
possible to examine the nature of the fiduciary duty itself with a surer hand. While the legal concept of a fiduciary 
duty reaches back to the famous English case of Keech v. Sandford (1726), Sel. Cas. T. King 61, 25 E.R. 223, until 
recently the fiduciary duty could be described as a legal obligation in search of a principle. Indeed, commentators 
busied themselves in an effort to sort out this area of the law; see Ernest J. Weinrib, "The Fiduciary Obligation", 
supra; P. D. Finn, Fiduciary Obligations (1977); J. C. Shepherd, The Law of Fiduciaries (1981); Tamar Frankel, 
"Fiduciary Law" (1983), 71 Calif. L. Rev. 795; and P. D. Finn, "The Fiduciary Principle", supra. As I stated in M. (K.) 
v. M. (H.), [1992] 3 S.C.R. 6, at p. 62, over the past ten years or so this Court has had occasion to consider and 
enforce fiduciary obligations in a wide variety of contexts, and this has led to the development of a "fiduciary 
principle" which can be defined and applied with some measure of precision. One may begin with the following 
words of Dickson J. (as he then was) in Guerin v. The Queen, [1984] 2 S.C.R. 335, at p. 384:


. . . where by statute, agreement, or perhaps by unilateral


 undertaking, one party has an obligation to act for the


 benefit of another, and that obligation carries with it a


 discretionary power, the party thus empowered becomes a
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 fiduciary. . . .
It is sometimes said that the nature of fiduciary relationships is both established and exhausted by the 
standard categories of agent, trustee, partner, director and the like. I do not agree. It is the nature of the 
relationship, not the specific category of actor involved that gives rise to the fiduciary duty. The categories 
of fiduciary, like those of negligence, should not be considered closed. [Emphasis added.]


30  This conceptual approach to fiduciary duties was given analytical structure in the dissenting reasons of Wilson 
J. in Frame v. Smith, [1987] 2 S.C.R. 99, at p. 136, who there proposed a three-step analysis to guide the courts in 
identifying new fiduciary relationships. She stated that relationships in which a fiduciary obligation has been 
imposed are marked by the following three characteristics: (1) scope for the exercise of some discretion or power; 
(2) that power or discretion can be exercised unilaterally so as to effect the beneficiary's legal or practical interests; 
and, (3) a peculiar vulnerability to the exercise of that discretion or power. Although the majority held on the facts 
that there was no fiduciary obligation, Wilson J.'s mode of analysis has been followed as a "rough and ready guide" 
in identifying new categories of fiduciary relationships; see Lac Minerals, supra, per Sopinka J., at p. 599, and per 
La Forest J., at p. 646; Canson, supra, at p. 543; and M. (K.) v. M. (H.), supra, at pp. 63-64. Wilson J.'s guidelines 
constitute indicia that help recognize a fiduciary relationship rather than ingredients that define it.


31  In Lac Minerals I elaborated further on the approach proposed by Wilson J. in Frame v. Smith. I there identified 
three uses of the term fiduciary, only two of which I thought were truly fiduciary. The first is in describing certain 
relationships that have as their essence discretion, influence over interests, and an inherent vulnerability. In these 
types of relationships, there is a rebuttable presumption, arising out of the inherent purpose of the relationship, that 
one party has a duty to act in the best interests of the other party. Two obvious examples of this type of fiduciary 
relationship are trustee-beneficiary and agent-principal. In seeking to determine whether new classes of 
relationships are per se fiduciary, Wilson J.'s three-step analysis is a useful guide.


32  As I noted in Lac Minerals, however, the three-step analysis proposed by Wilson J. encounters difficulties in 
identifying relationships described by a slightly different use of the term "fiduciary", viz., situations in which fiduciary 
obligations, though not innate to a given relationship, arise as a matter of fact out of the specific circumstances of 
that particular relationship; see at p. 648. In these cases, the question to ask is whether, given all the surrounding 
circumstances, one party could reasonably have expected that the other party would act in the former's best 
interests with respect to the subject matter at issue. Discretion, influence, vulnerability and trust were mentioned as 
non-exhaustive examples of evidential factors to be considered in making this determination.


33  Thus, outside the established categories, what is required is evidence of a mutual understanding that one party 
has relinquished its own self-interest and agreed to act solely on behalf of the other party. This idea was well-stated 
in the American case of Dolton v. Capitol Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 642 P.2d 21 (Colo. App. 1982), at pp. 23-24, 
in the banker-customer context, to be a state of affairs


. . . which impels or induces one party "to relax the care


 and vigilance it would and should have ordinarily exercised


 in dealing with a stranger." . . . [and] . . . has been


 found to exist where there is a repose of trust by the


 customer along with an acceptance or invitation of such


 trust on the part of the lending institution.


In relation to the advisory context, then, there must be
 something more than a simple undertaking by one party to
 provide
 information and execute orders for the other for a
 relationship
 to be enforced as fiduciary. For example, most everyday
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 transactions between a bank customer and banker are conducted
 on
 a creditor-debtor basis; see Canadian Pioneer Management Ltd.
 v.
 Labour Relations Board of Saskatchewan, [1980] 1 S.C.R. 433;
 Thermo King Corp. v. Provincial Bank of Canada (1981), 34 O.R. (2d) 369
 , leave to appeal refused, [1982] 1 S.C.R. xi.
 Similarly, the relationship of an investor to his or her
 discount broker will not likely give rise to a fiduciary duty,
 where the broker is simply a conduit of information and an
 order
 taker. There are, however, other advisory relationships where,
 because of the presence of elements such as trust,
 confidentiality, and the complexity and importance of the
 subject matter, it may be reasonable for the advisee to expect
 that the advisor is in fact exercising his or her special
 skills
 in that other party's best interests, unless the contrary is
 disclosed. Professor Finn describes these kinds of
 relationships in the following terms in "The Fiduciary
 Principle", supra, at pp. 50-51:


. . . fiduciary responsibilities will be exacted where the


 function the advisor represents himself as performing, and


 for which he is consulted, is that of counselling an


 advised party as to how his interests will or might best be


 served in a matter considered to be of importance to his


 personal or financial well-being, and in which the adviser


 would be expected both to be disinterested, save for his


 remuneration, and to be free of adverse responsibilities


 unless the contrary is disclosed at the outset. It does


 seem to be the case, here, that our ready acceptance of a


 fiduciary expectation is coloured both by our assumption


 that credence is likely to be given to any advice given and


 by our perception of the social importance of the advisory


 function itself. [Emphasis added.]


J. C. Shepherd has endorsed a similar theory of fiduciary law, which he terms the "transfer of encumbered power" 
theory; see Shepherd, supra, at pp. 96-110; see also D. Waters, Law of Trusts in Canada (2nd ed. 1984), at pp. 
712-14.


34  More generally, relationships characterized by a unilateral discretion, such as the trustee-beneficiary 
relationship, are properly understood as simply a species of a broader family of relationships that may be termed 
"power-dependency" relationships. I employed this notion, developed in an article by Professor Coleman, to capture 
the dynamic of abuse in Norberg v. Wynrib, supra, at p. 255. Norberg concerned an aging physician who extorted 
sexual favours from a young female patient in exchange for feeding an addiction she had previously developed to 
the pain-killer Fiorinal. The difficulty in Norberg was that the sexual contact between the doctor and patient had the 
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appearance of consent. However, when the pernicious effects of the situational power imbalance were considered, 
it was clear that true consent was absent. While the concept of a "power-dependency" relationship was there 
applied to an instance of sexual assault, in my view the concept accurately describes any situation where one party, 
by statute, agreement, a particular course of conduct, or by unilateral undertaking, gains a position of overriding 
power or influence over another party. Because of the particular context in which the relationship between the 
plaintiff and the doctor arose in that case, I found it preferable to deal with the case without regard to whether or not 
a fiduciary relationship arose. However, my colleague Justice McLachlin did dispose of the claim on the basis of the 
fiduciary duty, and whatever may be said of the peculiar situation in Norberg, I have no doubt that had the situation 
there arisen in the ordinary doctor-patient relationship, it would have given rise to fiduciary obligations; see, for 
example, McInerney v. MacDonald, [1992] 2 S.C.R. 138.


35  As is evident from the different approaches taken in Norberg, the law's response to the plight of vulnerable 
people in power-dependency relationships gives rise to a variety of often overlapping duties. Concepts such as the 
fiduciary duty, undue influence, unconscionability, unjust enrichment, and even the duty of care are all responsive to 
abuses of vulnerable people in transactions with others. The existence of a fiduciary duty in a given case will 
depend upon the reasonable expectations of the parties, and these in turn depend on factors such as trust, 
confidence, complexity of subject matter, and community or industry standards. For instance in Norberg, supra, the 
Hippocratic Oath was evidence that the sexual relationship diverged significantly from the standards reasonably 
expected from physicians by the community. This inference was confirmed by expert evidence to the effect that any 
reasonable practitioner in the defendant's position would have taken steps to help the addicted patient, in stark 
contrast to the deplorable exploitation which in fact took place; see also Harry v. Kreutziger (1978), 95 D.L.R. (3d) 
231 (B.C.C.A.), at p. 241 per Lambert J.A.


36  In seeking to identify the various civil duties that flow from a particular power-dependency relationship, it is 
simply wrong to focus only on the degree to which a power or discretion to harm another is somehow "unilateral". In 
my view, this concept has neither descriptive nor analytical relevance to many fact-based fiduciary relationships. 
Ipso facto, persons in a "power-dependency relationship" are vulnerable to harm. Further, the relative "degree of 
vulnerability", if it can be put that way, does not depend on some hypothetical ability to protect one's self from harm, 
but rather on the nature of the parties' reasonable expectations. Obviously, a party who expects the other party to a 
relationship to act in the former's best interests is more vulnerable to an abuse of power than a party who should be 
expected to know that he or she should take protective measures. J. C. Shepherd, supra, puts the matter in the 
following way, at p. 102:


Where a weaker or reliant party trusts the stronger party
 not to use his power and influence against the weaker
 party, and the stronger party, if acting reasonably, would
 have known or ought to have known of this reliance, we can
 say that the stronger party had notice of the encumbrance,
 and therefore in using the power has accepted the duty.
 [Emphasis in original.]


Thus in Lac Minerals, supra, I felt it perverse to fault
 Corona
 for failing to negotiate a confidentiality agreement with Lac
 in
 a situation where the well-established practice in the mining
 industry was such that Corona would have had no reasonable
 expectation that Lac would use the information to its
 detriment.
 To imply that one is not vulnerable to an abuse of power
 because
 one could have protected, but did not protect one's self is to
 focus on one narrow class of "power-dependency relationship"
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As is evident from the different approaches taken in Norberg, the law's response to the plight of vulnerable
people in power-dependency relationships gives rise to a variety of often overlapping duties. Concepts such as the
fiduciary duty, undue influence, unconscionability, unjust enrichment, and even the duty of care are all responsive to
abuses of vulnerable people in transactions with others. The existence of a fiduciary duty in a given case will
depend upon the reasonable expectations of the parties, and these in turn depend on factors such as trust,
confidence, complexity of subject matter, and community or industry standards. 
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 at
 the expense of the general principle that transcends it. I
 recognize, of course, that the majority holding in that case
 was
 that "the evidence does not establish in this case the
 existence
 of a fiduciary relationship" (per Lamer J. (as he then was),
 at
 p. 630). But as I will indicate presently, there is a basic
 difference between the type of situation that arises here and
 that which arose in Lac Minerals.


37  In summary, the precise legal or equitable duties the law will enforce in any given relationship are tailored to the 
legal and practical incidents of a particular relationship. To repeat a phrase used by Lord Scarman, "[t]here is no 
substitute in this branch of the law for a meticulous examination of the facts"; see National Westminster Bank plc v. 
Morgan, [1985] 1 All E.R. 821 (H.L.), at p. 831.


The Authorities


38  The Court of Appeal relied heavily on this Court's reasons in Lac Minerals, and, more particularly, on the 
reasons of Justice Sopinka. In my view the Court of Appeal erred in importing the analysis in the Lac Minerals case 
to professional advisory relationships. Commercial interactions between parties at arm's length normally derive their 
social utility from the pursuit of self-interest, and the courts are rightly circumspect when asked to enforce a duty 
(i.e., the fiduciary duty) that vindicates the very antithesis of self-interest; see Jirna Ltd. v. Mister Donut of Canada 
Ltd. (1971), 22 D.L.R. (3d) 639 (Ont. C.A.), aff'd, [1975] 1 S.C.R. 2; and Midcon Oil & Gas Ltd. v. New British 
Dominion Oil Co., [1958] S.C.R. 314. The requirement of vulnerability was addressed in Lac Minerals in a context 
where the parties were engaged in negotiations with a view to entering into a joint mining venture. While I viewed 
the facts differently, I quite understand the reluctance on the part of some of my colleagues to extend the fiduciary 
principle to what they perceived to be an arm's length commercial relationship. Similarly, the Hospital Products 
case, supra, which was central to Sopinka J.'s analysis of vulnerability in Lac Minerals, was a case about two 
commercial actors dealing at arm's length, there in the context of an exclusive distributorship agreement. No doubt 
it will be a rare occasion where parties, in all other respects independent, are justified in surrendering their self-
interest such as to invoke the fiduciary principle. Put another way, the law does not object to one party taking 
advantage of another per se, so long as the particular form of advantage taking is not otherwise objectionable. In 
Lac Minerals, for instance, the majority viewed the particular form of advantage-taking as not unfair. This was 
primarily owing to their view that International Corona could have protected, but did not protect itself from harm by 
contract. On the other hand, it was my view that the particular form of advantage-taking was in fact objectionable, 
given the expectations of the parties generated, inter alia, by industry practice concerning the treatment of 
confidential information between parties negotiating towards a joint venture; see R. E. Hawkins, "LAC and the 
Emerging Obligation to Bargain in Good Faith" (1990), 15 Queen's L.J. 65.


39  The situation here is quite different from that which arose in Lac Minerals. In the professional advisor context, 
the situation here, it would be surprising indeed to expect an advisee to protect him- or herself from the abuse of 
power by his or her independent professional advisor when the very basis of the advisory contract is that the 
advisor will use his or her special skills on behalf of the advisee. The difficulty with this proposition was forcefully 
expressed by MacFarlane J.A. in Burns v. Kelly Peters, supra, at p. 44:


. . . I do not think that an investor must inquire whether


 his trusted and paid adviser is joined with the developer


 in making secret profits at his expense, and in concealing


 facts material to his financial well-being.


Similarly, in Nocton v. Lord Ashburton, supra, another case of
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 non-disclosure, the House of Lords summarily dismissed the
 defendant's submission that the client had the means to
 correct
 the false impression made on him by his solicitor's misleading
 statement.


40  In sharp contrast to arm's length commercial relationships, which are characterized by self-interest, the essence 
of professional advisory relationships is precisely trust, confidence, and independence. Thus, the concern 
expressed by Wilson J. in Frame, supra, and echoed by Sopinka J. in Lac Minerals, supra, about the dangers of 
extending the fiduciary principle in the context of an arm's length commercial relationship is simply not transferable 
to professional advisory relationships.


41  I note in passing that the dissenting reasons of Lambert J.A. in Kelly Peters, supra, upon which the Court of 
Appeal relied in the present case, turned, at least in part, on the absence of fees between the parties. The plaintiffs 
in Kelly Peters were clients of Kelly Peters & Associates Ltd. (K.P.A.) (the defendant), a financial planning and 
counselling concern. K.P.A. had been retained by the various plaintiffs to set up a "base plan" on their behalf. This 
included such services as drawing up a will, making arrangements for life insurance, RRSPs, and so on. K.P.A. also 
offered an "investment plan" whereby clients received counselling regarding the purchase of real estate for 
investment and tax purposes. As it turned out, the defendants advised the plaintiffs on the purchase of certain 
Hawaiian MURBs without disclosing that they (the defendants) were receiving a substantial commission on each 
sale. At the time the plaintiffs were being advised to purchase the Hawaiian MURBs the adviser was not asking for 
any fee for the advice or making any arrangements to secure payment of a fee. This fact led Lambert J.A. to infer 
that the plaintiffs must have known that the advice was not independent, but rather that it was tainted by self-
interest. He stated, at p. 29:


The plaintiffs must have known that commissions were


 being paid to someone, and they must have known that K.P.A.


 Ltd., William Kelly, John Peters, Maureen Kelly, and the


 associates obtained commission income from transactions.


 There is no evidence that if the plaintiffs had asked about


 commissions they would not have been told the precise


 situation.


I would add, however, that while Lambert J.A. was willing to
 infer from the absence of fees an understanding on the part of
 the plaintiffs that the advice of K.P.A. was tainted, the
 majority was unwilling to draw such an inference. Having said
 this, I note that the facts in the present case are much
 stronger than those in Kelly Peters with respect to this
 crucial
 point. The appellant adduced uncontradicted evidence to the
 effect that the respondent went out of his way to represent
 himself as independent, and this factor was of critical
 importance to the appellant. In fact, the respondent made a
 conscious decision not to disclose his fee arrangement with
 the
 developers to his investor clients for fear it would interfere
 with his lucrative practice. At a meeting of July 21, 1980
 attended by the respondent, the Olma brothers, and the Olmas'
 attorney, it was explained that any fees and monies paid to
 the
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 respondent must be disclosed to the investors, otherwise such
 fees could be construed as a secret commission or bribe under
 the Criminal Code. The discussion then turned to other ways in
 which the respondent could earn income from the Olmas without
 having to make disclosure to the investors. By that point the
 respondent had already billed the Olma brothers in the amount
 of
 $24,500.


42  The finding of a fiduciary relationship in the independent professional advisory context simply does not 
represent any addition to the law. Courts exercising equitable jurisdiction have repeatedly affirmed that clients in a 
professional advisory relationship have a right to expect that their professional advisors will act in their best 
interests, to the exclusion of all other interests, unless the contrary is disclosed. J. C. Shepherd states the following 
in his treatise, The Law of Fiduciaries, supra, at p. 28:


It appears to be settled that any person can, by


 offering to give advice in a particular manner to another,


 create in himself fiduciary obligations stemming from the


 confidential nature of the relationship created, which


 obligations limit the adviser's dealings with the advisee.


Indeed, nobody would argue against the enforcement of
 fiduciary
 duties in policing the advisory aspect of solicitor-client
 relationships; see Nocton v. Lord Ashburton, supra; Jacks v.
 Davis, supra. Similar rules apply in the fields of real estate
 and insurance counselling; see Henderson v. Thompson, [1909] S.C.R. 445
 (real estate agents); Fine's Flowers Ltd. v.
 General
 Accident Assurance Co. of Canada (1977), 17 O.R. (2d) 529
 (C.A.); Fletcher v. Manitoba Public Insurance Co., [1990] 3 S.C.R. 191
 (insurance agents); and J. G. Edmond, "Fiduciary
 Duties Owed by Insurance, Real Estate and Other Agents" in The
 1993 Isaac Pitblado Lectures, Fiduciary Duties/Conflicts of
 Interest, at pp. 75-86.


43  More importantly for present purposes, courts have consistently shown a willingness to enforce a fiduciary duty 
in the investment advice aspect of many kinds of financial service relationships; see Baskerville v. Thurgood (1992), 
100 Sask. R. 214 (C.A.); Kelly Peters, supra; Elderkin v. Merrill Lynch, Royal Securities Ltd. (1977), 80 D.L.R. (3d) 
313 (N.S.C.A.) (investment counsellor-client); Glennie v. McD. & C. Holdings Ltd., [1935] S.C.R. 257; Burke v. Cory 
(1959), 19 D.L.R. (2d) 252 (Ont. C.A.); Maghun v. Richardson Securities of Canada Ltd. (1986), 34 D.L.R. (4th) 524 
(Ont. C.A.) (stockbroker-client); Lloyds Bank, supra; Standard Investments Ltd. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of 
Commerce, supra, (banker-client); Wakeford v. Yada Tompkins Huntingford & Humphries (unreported, B.C.S.C. 
August 1, 1985), (Van. Reg. No. C826216), aff'd (1986), 4 B.C.L.R. (2d) 306 (C.A.) (accountant-client); see, 
generally, Mark Ellis, "Financial Advisors" (Chapters 7 and 8) in Fiduciary Duties in Canada (1988). In all of these 
cases, as here, the ultimate discretion or power in the disposition of funds remained with the beneficiary. In 
addition, where reliance on the investment advice is found, a fiduciary duty has been affirmed without regard to the 
level of sophistication of the client, or the client's ultimate discretion to accept or reject the professional's advice; 
see Elderkin, supra; Laskin v. Bache & Co., [1972] 1 O.R. 465 (C.A.); Wakeford, supra, at p. 8. Rather, the common 
thread that unites this body of law is the measure of the confidential and trust-like nature of the particular advisory 
relationship, and the ability of the plaintiff to establish reliance in fact.
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44  Much of this caselaw was recently canvassed by Keenan J. in Varcoe v. Sterling (1992), 7 O.R. (3d) 204 (Gen. 
Div.), in an effort to demarcate the boundaries of the fiduciary principle in the broker-client relationship. Keenan J. 
stated, at pp. 234-36:


The relationship of broker and client is not per se a


 fiduciary relationship. . . . Where the elements of trust


 and confidence and reliance on skill and knowledge and


 advice are present, the relationship is fiduciary and the


 obligations that attach are fiduciary. On the other hand,


 if those elements are not present, the fiduciary


 relationship does not exist. . . . The circumstances can


 cover the whole spectrum from total reliance to total


 independence. An example of total reliance is found in the


 case of Ryder v. Osler, Wills, Bickle Ltd. (1985), 49 O.R.


 (2d) 609, 16 D.L.R. (4th) 80 (H.C.J.). A $400,000 trust


 for the benefit of an elderly widow was deposited with the


 broker. An investment plan was prepared and approved and


 authority given to operate a discretionary account. . . .


 At the other end of the spectrum is the unreported case of


 Merit Investment Corp. v. Mogil, Ont. H.C.J., Anderson J.,


 March 23, 1989 (summarized at 14 A.C.W.S. (3d) 378), in


 which the client used the brokerage firm for processing


 orders. He referred to the account executive as an


 "order-taker", whose advice was not sought and whose


 warnings were ignored.


. . .


The relationship of the broker and client is elevated


 to a fiduciary level when the client reposes trust and


 confidence in the broker and relies on the broker's advice


 in making business decisions. When the broker seeks or


 accepts the client's trust and confidence and undertakes to


 advise, the broker must do so fully, honestly and in good


 faith. . . . It is the trust and reliance placed by the


 client which gives to the broker the power and in some


 cases, discretion, to make a business decision for the


 client. Because the client has reposed that trust and


 confidence and has given over that power to the broker, the
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 law imposes a duty on the broker to honour that trust and


 respond accordingly.


In my view, this passage represents an accurate statement of
 fiduciary law in the context of independent professional
 advisory relationships, whether the advisers be accountants,
 stockbrokers, bankers, or investment counsellors. Moreover, it
 states a principled and workable doctrinal approach. Thus,
 where a fiduciary duty is claimed in the context of a
 financial
 advisory relationship, it is at all events a question of fact
 as
 to whether the parties' relationship was such as to give rise
 to
 a fiduciary duty on the part of the advisor.


Policy Considerations


45  Apart from the idea that a person has breached a trust, there is a wider reason to support fiduciary relationships 
in the case of financial advisors. These are occupations where advisors to whom a person gives trust has power 
over a vast sum of money, yet the nature of their position is such that specific regulation might frustrate the very 
function they have to perform. By enforcing a duty of honesty and good faith, the courts are able to regulate an 
activity that is of great value to commerce and society generally.


46  This feature of fiduciary law has been remarked upon by several prominent academics in the area; see Ernest 
J. Weinrib, "The Fiduciary Obligation", supra, at p. 15; Shepherd, supra, at pp. 78-83; Tamar Frankel, "Fiduciary 
Law", supra, at pp. 802-4; Tamar Frankel, "Fiduciary Law: The Judicial Process and the Duty of Care" in The 1993 
Isaac Pitblado Lectures, supra, pp. 143-62, at p. 145; P. D. Finn, "The Fiduciary Principle", supra, at pp. 27, 50-51; 
P. D. Finn, "Contract and the Fiduciary Principle", supra, at p. 82; P. D. Finn, "Conflicts of Interest and 
Professionals", paper presented at Professional responsibility Seminar, University of Auckland, May 29, 1987, pp. 
4-48, at pp. 14-15. For example, Professor Frankel states, at pp. 144-45:


Fiduciary law regulates the providers of very special


 services. These services can be divided into two groups.


 The first group consists of services that require


 entrustment of property or power to the fiduciary. Without


 such entrustment the services cannot be rendered at all, or


 they can be rendered with less than maximum efficiency.


 The second group consists of services requiring skills that


 are very costly to master; for example, lawyering, and some


 kinds of investment management.


Because the relationship poses for one party ("the


 entrustor") substantial risks of misappropriation and


 monitoring costs and because public policy strongly


 supports both groups of services, fiduciary law interferes


 to reduce these risks and costs. The law aims at deterring


 fiduciaries from misappropriating the powers vested in them
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 solely for the purpose of enabling them to perform their


 functions. . . .


Professor Finn puts the matter this way in "Conflicts of Interest and Professionals", supra, at p. 15:
In some spheres conduct regulation would appear to be becoming an end in itself and this because there 
can be a public interest in reassuring the community -- not merely beneficiaries -- that even the appearance 
of improper behaviour will not be tolerated. The emphasis here seems, in part at least, to be the 
maintenance of the public's acceptance of, and of the credibility of, important institutions in society which 
render "fiduciary services" to the public.


Finally, Professor Weinrib speaks in terms of "maintaining the integrity of the marketplace", supra, at p. 15.


47  The social importance of the fiduciary principle is embedded in the very genesis of the legal concept, as it was 
developed in Keech v. Sandford, supra. In Keech the defendant trustee held a lease of a market in trust for an 
infant beneficiary. Prior to the expiration of the lease the lessor stated he would not renew the lease to the infant, 
upon which the trustee took the lease for himself. The court, however, ordered the renewed lease to be held on a 
constructive trust for the infant beneficiary, and held the defendant to account for the profits. The Lord Chancellor 
stated the following at p. 223 (E.R.) and at p. 62 (Sel. Cas. T. King):


. . . I very well see, if a trustee, on the refusal to renew, might have a lease to himself, few trust-estates would be 
renewed to cestui que use. . . . This may seem hard, that the trustee is the only person of all mankind who might 
not have the lease: but it is very proper that rule should be strictly pursued, and not in the least relaxed; for it is very 
obvious what would be the consequence of letting trustees have the lease, on refusal
 to renew to cestui que use. [Emphasis added.]


48  The desire to protect and reinforce the integrity of social institutions and enterprises is prevalent throughout 
fiduciary law. The reason for this desire is that the law has recognized the importance of instilling in our social 
institutions and enterprises some recognition that not all relationships are characterized by a dynamic of mutual 
autonomy, and that the marketplace cannot always set the rules. By instilling this kind of flexibility into our 
regulation of social institutions and enterprises, the law therefore helps to strengthen them.


49  I earlier referred to the coincidence of business and accepted morality in Lac Minerals, supra, at p. 668. The 
concern there was with reinforcing the established norms by which the development of the natural resources of this 
country could be most efficiently accomplished. Of greater relevance to the case at bar, I note my colleague Justice 
Cory's description of the investment advisor-client relationship in R. v. Kelly, [1992] 2 S.C.R. 170, the criminal 
counterpart to Kelly Peters, supra. There, the accused was convicted of corruptly accepting a reward or benefit 
contrary to s. 426(1)(a) of the Criminal Code, R.S.C., 1985, c. C-46. Cory J., writing for the majority of this Court, 
stated, at p. 183:


With increasing frequency financial advisors are


 acting as agents for their clients. Very often business


 and professional people earning a good income are too busy


 earning that income to properly arrange their financial


 affairs. They turn to financial advisors for assistance.


 The principal/agent relationship is almost invariably based


 upon the disclosure by the principal to the agent of


 confidential information. The relationship is founded upon


 the trust and confidence that the principal can repose in


 the advice given and the services performed by the agent.
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Cory J. had little difficulty concluding that the relationship between the parties was one of principal-agent which was 
of course fiduciary in nature. He stated, at p. 186: "There can be no doubt in this case that an agency relationship 
existed between Kelly and his clients and that Kelly was aware of the existence of that relationship."


50  Further, in many advisory relationships norms of loyalty and good faith are often indicated by the various codes 
of professional responsibility and behaviour set out by the relevant self-regulatory body. The raison d'être of such 
codes is the protection of parties in situations where they cannot, despite their best efforts, protect themselves, 
because of the nature of the relationship. These codes exist to impose regulation on an activity that cannot be left 
entirely open to free market forces. I have already referred to the function of the professional standards expected of 
doctors in Norberg, supra. The professional rules of conduct governing lawyers was considered in Granville 
Savings and Mortgage Corp. v. Slevin (1990), 68 Man. R. (2d) 241 (Q.B.), rev'd [1992] 5 W.W.R. 1 (Man. C.A.), trial 
judgment restored [1993] 4 S.C.R. 279. There, the defendant law firm undertook to prepare certain mortgage 
documents in connection with a mortgage transaction between their client (the mortgagor) and the plaintiff 
mortgagee. As it turned out, the lawyers negligently represented to the plaintiffs that their mortgage constituted a 
first charge on the property. The plaintiffs sued in tort, contract, and fiduciary duty. The trial judge allowed the claim 
on all three heads of liability. This was reversed by the Court of Appeal, but on a further appeal to this Court, the 
trial judge's judgment was restored. The finding of a fiduciary duty was consistent with Commentary 8, Chapter 19 
of the Canadian Bar Association's Code of Professional Conduct, which instructs lawyers to urge unrepresented 
parties to seek representation, and, failing that, to ensure that the party "is not proceeding under the impression that 
the lawyer is protecting such person's interests". The code goes on to warn lawyers that they may have an 
obligation to a person whom the lawyer does not represent.


51  In the present case, the trial judge found as a fact that the standards set by the accounting profession at the 
relevant time compelled full disclosure by the respondent of his interest with the developers. Reference was made 
during the course of the trial to the Rules of Professional Conduct of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
British Columbia. Rules 204 and 208.1, both in effect in 1980, stated:


204 A member who is engaged to express an opinion on financial statements shall hold himself free of any 
influence, interest or relationship, in respect of his client's affairs, which impairs his professional judgment 
or objectivity or which, in the view of a reasonable observer, has that effect.


208.1 A member or student shall not, in connection with
 any transaction involving a client, hold, receive, bargain
 for, become entitled to or acquire any fee, remuneration or
 benefit without the client's knowledge and consent.


Reference was also made to a document entitled the "Duncan
 Manson Memorandum", a memorandum prepared by the Public
 Practice
 Committee and the Council of the Institute of Chartered
 Accountants of British Columbia to address concerns raised by
 accountants engaged in giving investment advice regarding real
 estate and other tax shelters. These concerns, according to
 the
 witness Chambers, stemmed from a view that "the Chartered
 Accountant's traditional role of providing independent
 objective
 advice with integrity and due care was in some cases being
 eroded". Finally, both experts agreed that while there was no
 prohibition against the respondent's representing both a
 developer and an investor in relation to a real estate
 tax-shelter investment, the respondent should have disclosed
 the
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 true state of affairs to both sides.


52  In sum, the rules set by the relevant professional body are of guiding importance in determining the nature of 
the duties flowing from a particular professional relationship; see MacDonald Estate v. Martin, [1990] 3 S.C.R. 1235. 
With respect to the accounting profession, the relevant rules and standards evinced a clear instruction that all real 
and apparent conflicts of interest be fully disclosed to clients, particularly in the area of tax-related investment 
advice. The basis of this requirement is the maintenance of the independence and honesty which is the linchpin of 
the profession's credibility with the public. It would be surprising indeed if the courts held the professional advisor to 
a lower standard of responsibility than that deemed necessary by the self-regulating body of the profession itself.


Application to the Case at Bar


53  Turning to the case at bar, it is important to note at the outset that the trial judge made detailed findings of fact 
which were, to a large extent, based on her assessment of credibility. It is axiomatic that a reviewing court must 
exercise considerable deference with respect to a trial judge's findings of fact, all the more so when those findings 
are based on credibility; see Fletcher v. Manitoba Public Insurance Co., supra, at pp. 204-5; Laurentide Motels Ltd. 
v. Beauport (City), [1989] 1 S.C.R. 705, at pp. 794, 799; Lensen v. Lensen, [1987] 2 S.C.R. 672, at p. 683; White v. 
The King, [1947] S.C.R. 268, at p. 272. In my view, the reasons supporting this principle apply with particular force 
to situations where a trial judge is asked to characterize a relationship for the purposes of determining the nature 
and extent of civil liability. This point was recently made in Huff v. Price (1990), 51 B.C.L.R. (2d) 282 (C.A.), where 
the court stated, at pp. 318-19:


We have set out a passage from the reasons in Burns v.
 Kelly Peters & Assoc. Ltd. which points out the
 similarities between the circumstances which give rise to a
 duty of care in negligence and the circumstances which give
 rise to a fiduciary duty. Each duty grows out of the
 factual circumstances of the particular relationship. In
 many cases, of which Jaegli Ent. Ltd. v. Taylor, [1981] 2 S.C.R. 2
 , 124 D.L.R. (3d) 415, 40 N.R. 4 (sub nom. Taylor
 v. Ankenman) (B.C.), is only one example, the Supreme Court
 of Canada has said that when a trial judge has reached the
 conclusion, on all the evidence, either that there was, or
 there was not a duty of care, and that there was or there
 was not a breach of that duty of care, a Court of Appeal
 should not substitute its own view for the view of the
 trial judge unless it is satisfied that the trial judge
 made a material and identifiable error of law or a clear
 and identifiable error of fact in his appreciation of the
 evidence. In our opinion, the same principles apply in the
 case of a trial judge's finding that there was or there was
 not a fiduciary duty, and that there was or there not [sic]
 a breach of that fiduciary duty. [Emphasis added.]


I agree. Moreover, I stress that the principle of
 non-intervention stated in this line of cases is not merely
 cautionary; it is a rule of law. Failing a manifest error, an
 appellate court simply has no jurisdiction to interfere with
 the
 findings and conclusions of fact of a trial judge; see
 Lapointe
 v. Hôpital Le Gardeur, [1992] 1 S.C.R. 351, at pp. 358-59.
 While the Court of Appeal stated that it accepted the trial
 judge's findings, in my view it in fact reversed these on the
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 question of reliance. As such, it committed a reversible
 error.


54  The Court of Appeal was of the opinion that the parties' relationship lacked the level of vulnerability required by 
this Court in Lac Minerals. The court stated, at p. 270, that Lac Minerals represented a "substantial development in 
the law on the scope of fiduciary duty and it is unfortunate that the learned trial judge did not have the benefit of that 
judgment". Later, the court continued, at p. 274, "[u]ntil LAC Minerals the line between reliance and vulnerability to 
the extent required for the creation of a fiduciary duty seems to have been blurred and any degree of dependency 
was often sufficient to establish a fiduciary obligation".


55  Two points must be made about this statement. First, as discussed earlier, the Court of Appeal failed to 
recognize a basic difference between the factual context of Lac Minerals and that of this case. I see nothing in Lac 
Minerals that purports to create a new, higher legal standard for the finding of a fiduciary duty. Rather, in Lac 
Minerals this Court grappled with a difficult fact situation and the result was, perhaps not surprisingly, differing views 
among the various Justices. Second, the trial judge examined the dynamic underlying the parties' relationship, and 
in doing so, examined the indicia of vulnerability in the way it was set out in Hospital Products, supra, which is the 
very test used by Sopinka J. in Lac Minerals, at p. 599. Moreover, she quoted, at p. 271, the definition of 
vulnerability set out by Lambert J.A. (dissenting) in Kelly Peters, supra, which definition the Court of Appeal itself 
stated, "more closely accord[s] with the judgment [of Sopinka J.] in LAC Minerals".


56  In short, I simply cannot agree that the trial judge applied the wrong legal test, or that the test she applied was 
eclipsed by Lac Minerals. On the contrary, her analysis of the facts was on the whole consistent with the relevant 
authorities, and does not disclose an error of law. The trial judge carefully considered the parties' relationship and 
found it to have all the characteristics of those relationships the law labels as fiduciary. In the end, she had little 
difficulty concluding that the appellant relied on the respondent's recommendations in deciding to make the four 
impugned investments, and that the respondent was aware of this reliance.


57  While the foregoing is sufficient to dispose of the fiduciary issue in favour of the appellant, it is useful to review 
the trial judge's findings of fact. In so doing, I propose to separate the analysis into two steps. First, I will examine 
the trial judge's findings with respect to the nature of the parties' relationship, and then I will turn to the question of 
reliance. In so doing, I recognize that the two are in reality intertwined. Moreover, I caution against the use of this 
approach in all cases where the issue of a fiduciary duty arises. While the approach is perhaps a useful guide in the 
professional advisor context, a different fact situation may call for a different approach.


The Nature of the Relationship


58  The trial judge's findings on this point are virtually uncontestable. The respondent under cross-examination 
admitted that his relationship with the appellant was such that he was under a duty to serve the best interests of the 
appellant at the expense of his own self-interest. The relevant testimony is as follows:


 Q. But you know that he came to trust you? He trusted you an awful lot, didn't he?


 R. Yes he did.


. . .


 Q. Now, Mr. Hodgkinson trusted you as his professional advisor, correct?


 R. Correct.


 S. He was trusting you to give him independent advice, correct?


 T. Correct.


 U. Advice which was not directed towards protecting your personal interests but was directed exclusively 
to protecting his interests as your client, correct?


 V. Correct.
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 W. And he was trusting you not to protect the interests of someone on the other side of a transaction on


which you were advising but to protect exclusively his interests, correct?


A. Correct.


Q. And you assumed that responsibility to provide him with independent advice?


A. Yes, I did. [Emphasis added.]


In my view this testimony, taken by itself, vindicates the
 appellant's fiduciary expectation. Concepts like "trust",
 independence from outside interests, disregard for
 self-interest, are all hallmarks of the fiduciary principle.
 It
 lies ill in the mouth of the respondent to argue that the
 appellant was not vulnerable to a breach of loyalty when he
 himself concedes that loyalty was the central feature of the
 parties' business relationship. As it turned out, of course,
 the respondent used the position of ascendency granted him by
 the appellant to line his own pockets and the pockets of his
 developer clients.


59  The frequency with which courts have enforced fiduciary duties in professional advisory relationships is not 
surprising. The very existence of many professional advisory relationships, particularly in specialized areas such as 
law, taxation and investments, is premised upon full disclosure by the client of vital personal and financial 
information that inevitably results in a "power-dependency" dynamic. The case at bar is typical. The respondent 
testified in cross-examination as follows:


 Q. Now, you told the court in chief that the premise on which you were developing your practice was that 
you wanted to develop a team relationship with your businessmen and professional clients, a hands on 
approach, and you wanted to demonstrate to them that you were knowledgeable in all of their personal 
financial matters, am I correct?


 R. I think there is [sic] two questions there. Yes, we wanted to create a team approach, a hands on 
approach,. And we wanted to, as best we could, have


a fair level of knowledge as to what our clients


wanted to do and what their game plan was in the future.


Q. And you had to become familiar with their financial affairs?


A. We would become as familiar with their financial affairs as time would allow and as their privacy


would allow.


Q. That was your object, though?


A. Yes, it was, but not always achievable.


Q. And that was the kind of object that you told Hodgkinson you were trying to achieve in your 
client/accountant relationship with him, correct?


A. Yes.


I would have thought it self-evident that the type of
 disclosure
 that routinely occurs in these kinds of relationships results
 in
 the advisor's acquiring influence which is equivalent to a
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 discretion or power to affect the client's legal or practical
 interests. As I stated in Lac Minerals, at p. 664, power and
 discretion in this context mean only the ability to cause
 harm.
 Vulnerability is nothing more than the corollary of the
 ability
 to cause harm, viz., the susceptibility to harm. For this
 reason, it is undesirable to overemphasize vulnerability in
 assessing the existence of a fiduciary relationship. In this I
 am in substantial agreement with the following description of
 the concept of vulnerability by Lambert J.A. in Kelly Peters,
 supra, at p. 25:


 


 . . . the concept of vulnerability as expressed in the  


 Hosp. Prod. case is nothing other than a description of  


the   


 victim's situation when he is in a position where the  


 fiduciary can exert influence over him by abusing his  


 confidence in order to obtain an advantage. . . .  


In the advisory context, the advisor's ability to cause harm
 and
 the client's susceptibility to be harmed arise from the simple
 but unassailable fact that the advice given by an independent
 advisor is not likely to be viewed with suspicion; rather, it
 is
 likely to be followed. Shepherd observes that transfers of
 power can inform our analysis of the underlying power
 dependence
 dynamic. He describes the power dynamic in these types of
 situations as follows, at p. 100:


Powers are not only transferred formally. There are


 many ways of transferring powers either consciously but


 informally, or totally unconsciously. When an individual


 relies on another, for example a professional adviser,


 there is a quite conscious transfer of power, but rarely is


 there a document in which the beneficiary writes "I hereby


 grant you the power to influence my decision-making".


A retainer, when combined with the disclosure of confidential
 information or the vesting of discretion or power, is strong
 evidence of the existence of an underlying dynamic of power
 dependency in relation to certain duties. The appellant's
 testimony confirms the overt, if not explicit, power transfer
 which in fact occurred. He stated, "I was paying him for his
 advice. If I didn't want to take it, why would I pay him? I
 did not disagree with any of his advice." This remark cannot
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 help but strike one as intuitively reasonable, particularly
 given the appellant's relative inexperience in MURB investing.
 As I noted earlier, the refusal to protect this reliance on
 the
 grounds that the appellant somehow had the means to protect
 his
 own interests is to take an impoverished view of the law in
 this
 area.


Reliance


60  I have already noted the importance of reliance in relation to fiduciary duties; see Varga v. F. H. Deacon & Co., 
[1975] 1 S.C.R. 39; Hospital Products Ltd. v. United States Surgical Corp., supra, at p. 488 (per Dawson J.). It is 
important, however, to add further precision about the nature of reliance, particularly as it applies in the advisory 
context. Reliance in this context does not require a wholesale substitution of decision-making power from the 
investor to the advisor. This is simply too restrictive. It completely ignores the peculiar potential for overriding 
influence in the professional advisor and the strong policy reasons, to which I have previously referred, favouring 
the law's intervention by means of its jurisdiction over fiduciary duties to foster the fair and proper functioning of the 
investment market, an important social and economic activity that cannot really be regulated in other ways. As I see 
it, the reality of the situation must be looked at to see if the decision is effectively that of the advisor, an exercise 
that involves a close examination of facts. Here, as I see it, the trust and reliance the appellant placed in the 
respondent (a trust and reliance assiduously fostered by the respondent) was such that the respondent's advice 
was in substance an exercise of a power or discretion reposed in him by the appellant. This was the view taken by 
the trial judge respecting the appellant's investment in the four MURB projects, and her decision is amply supported 
by the evidence.


61  In this respect, the appellant stated the following during the course of his testimony:


 


 I was relying on him [the respondent]. It was his  


 recommendation. He was the guy with all the expertise  


 about, number one, analysing real estate ventures,  


 particularly tax shelters, and he was certainly the one  


 that had expertise about the economics of investing --  


and   


 the economics. He was the one that knew these people that  


 were going to be involved in it, and based on our  


 discussions I took his opinion.  


This testimony is corroborated by the appellant's actions concerning another Olma brothers' MURB project which 
the respondent told the appellant about but which he did not recommend. The appellant did meet with Jerry Olma 
but, without the respondent's stamp of approval, he decided not to invest. The appellant described this episode in 
the following terms:


 Q. Given your assessment of Jerry Olma, at any point in 1980 did you ever sit down and have a heart to 
heart with Dave Simms about really how trustworthy Jerry Olma was?


 R. No. I think maybe the only example there in 1980 of my real feelings for Jerry Olma were the fact when 
I met with him more or less at David's request, or at David's introduction regarding a proposed Ladner 
shopping centre that he had, I felt uncomfortable enough with the way he approached the deal that 
without Simms I didn't want any part of it and in
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fact I chose not to pursue it.


62  Moreover, in finding that the appellant relied on the respondent's recommendations, the trial judge did not 
simply prefer the appellant's evidence over that of the respondent. On the contrary, she thoroughly examined all the 
circumstances of the relationship. Consider the following. The appellant approached the respondent as a 
"neophyte" taxpayer, with no experience in dealing with large real estate tax shelters. The parties developed a 
relationship that involved frequent telephone and personal contact. The respondent identified the appellant as one 
of his "special" clients. While the respondent did not hold himself out as an investment counsellor per se, he did not 
qualify his experience as a tax shelter or investment advisor in any way. He did not refer the appellant to any other 
professionals for investment advice. In sum, the parties' relationship was such that the trial judge was able to 
conclude, at p. 168, "[i]n effect, Mr. Simms assumed the responsibility for Mr. Hodgkinson's choice. He analyzed the 
investments, he recommended the investments, and he effectively chose the investments for Mr. Hodgkinson" 
(emphasis added).


63  The respondent, for his part, actively cultivated this high degree of reliance. He was fully aware of the 
appellant's lack of experience with MURBs, and he held himself out as an expert in the assessment of MURB-type 
investments. The respondent's influence over the appellant was built upon the latter's confidence that the 
respondent was independent from the developers. During the course of the appellant's examination-in-chief, the 
following exchange took place:


 Q. Mr. Hodgkinson, would you have followed Mr. Simms' advice had you known that he was acting for 
and getting paid by the vendors of these projects when


he was advising you on the question of whether you


should invest or not?


A. No, I would not have. . . . Had I known and particularly the size of the funds that transferred between 
Simms and the developers, I wouldn't have


gone close to these investments. It would have been an obvious conflict and I wouldn't have been getting


the independent professional advice I was looking for.


The trial judge was satisfied, at p. 127, that it was the appellant's intention to, "drop his tax and financial-planning 
problems into Mr. Simms' lap and to go about his business as a stockbroker". All the while, the respondent was fully 
aware that the appellant's lack of expertise meant that he wielded considerable influence over the appellant's 
investment decisions.


64  The case put against the trial judge's findings of fact seems to turn on four points. First, the respondent's letters 
to his investor clients included various disclaimers to the effect that each individual investor should study the 
enclosed data to his or her own satisfaction before following the recommendation of Simms & Waldman. Second, 
with respect to the final two investments a considerable amount of time elapsed between the appellant's being 
made aware of the opportunity and recommendations and his decision to invest. Third, the appellant had a chance 
to meet personally with the developers. Fourth, during the relevant period the appellant made several investments 
outside of his relationship with the respondent, some of which might be considered "risky". Based on these facts, 
the Court of Appeal concluded, at p. 277, "[t]he plaintiff [the appellant] was not relying solely upon the defendant for 
financial advice. He was fully acquainted with questions of risk and he was in many respects a free agent".


65  At the outset, it should be noted that the trial judge did not overlook any of these points in her assessment of the 
facts; on the contrary, each point was examined and eventually rationalized within the overall factual mix of the 
case. Turning, then, to the disclaimers. The letter sent out by Mr. Simms to his investor clients regarding Bella Vista 
stated, in part, "it is your money and you must place your expectations on what you anticipate will happen in the 
future . . . ". The disclaimers attaching to the Oliver Place and Enterprise Way projects were even stronger:


These analyses are based on revenues and expenses estimated
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 by the promoters and not by us. It would be necessary,


 before investing in these projects, to satisfy yourself


 that these figures are realistic and reflect current


 conditions in the rental market place.


. . .


 


 We are in no way recommending that you buy one of these  


 investments. We are saying that if you are investing and  


 will be considering a tax shelter this year, that these  


two   


 projects appear to merit your serious consideration.  


The trial judge considered this evidence, but concluded that
 the
 appellant did not believe that the disclaimers applied to him
 based on his "special" relationship with the respondent. She
 found the letters were reasonably interpreted by Mr.
 Hodgkinson
 as endorsements, particularly given the surrounding
 circumstances of the parties' relationship. It must be kept in
 mind that throughout the period these investments were made
 the
 parties were in frequent contact, by letter, telephone, and in
 person. The appellant testified:


At all times he [the respondent] had recommended these
 investments highly to me and so I didn't think that much of
 his sentence when he says, "I in no way recommend this
 investment to you." I felt it was a natural disclaimer
 that would be there for those that weren't used to dealing
 with him on the intimate level that I felt I was.


The appellant described the respondent as very enthusiastic
 about the projects. He even went so far as to fabricate a
 false
 sense of scarcity in relation to the Oliver Place project,
 stating in a September 26, 1980 letter that the high demand
 for
 the units required they be allocated on a first-come,
 first-serve basis. The respondent's enthusiasm was apparently
 infectious. All but four of the purchasers involved in Oliver
 Place were Simms & Waldman clients, while the Enterprise Way
 project, save for two units taken by the developer, was
 completely sold out to Simms & Waldman investors. In short, I
 see no reason to disturb the trial judge's dismissal of the
 effect of the disclaimers. Indeed, in both Maghun, supra and
 Elderkin, supra, the plaintiff investors were well-informed of
 the potential risks of the market. In Maghun, at p. 526, the
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 plaintiffs signed a "risk disclosure statement", and in
 Elderkin, at p. 325, it was company policy that clients be
 made
 aware of "any negative factors involved in a transaction as
 well
 as positive ones". In both cases, however, the courts found
 that the special circumstances of the relationship overrode
 these disclaimers, and a fiduciary obligation was enforced.


66  With respect to the second point, I do not view the fact that some time elapsed between the recommendations 
and the investments as particularly relevant. First, this evidence has little or no probative value in relation to 
Duncana or Bella Vista. The Simms & Waldman letter containing the financial data for these projects was dated 
April 10. The appellant made downpayments on Duncana and Bella Vista on April 11 and April 20, respectively. 
Further, the appellant had made a tentative decision to invest in both projects even before he received the letter of 
April 10, simply on the strength of the respondent's recommendations.


67  The first letter to the investors describing Oliver Place was dated June 16. In it, the respondent stated that 
Oliver Place offered a significant tax shelter opportunity. A second letter concerning Oliver Place, dated September 
26, advised investors that negotiations with the developers had been concluded, and requested investors to order 
their units by mail consistent with the "first-come, first-serve" system described above. This letter also included a 
description of Enterprise Way. Oliver Place in fact only closed in November 1980. A few days later the appellant 
bought five units in Oliver Place. The final pro formas for Enterprise Way were set out in a letter dated November 9, 
1980. While it is not clear when the appellant invested in Enterprise Way, the trial judge put the date as sometime in 
November. These facts, in my view, militate against any inference of independence based on a time lag. Further, 
the evidence tends to indicate that the appellant relied on the respondent in timing his investments. He testified:


We had general discussions on the Oliver Place project. By


 that time, if I can give you some background, by that time


 I had developed a great deal of confidence in David [the


 respondent]. He knew how to put projects, [sic] he knew


 how to present these, he had done a lot of work with these


 projects. I felt he had worked hard in being able to find


 good investments. . . . And so any discussions I had with


 him up to this point in time were more, rather than being


 critiques, were more give me [sic] the gist of what's going


 on and give me the sense of timing.


The trial judge accepted this evidence. She found that by the time of the Oliver Place and Enterprise Way 
investments, the appellant had reached the point that he no longer asked many questions concerning the 
investments. In short, I cannot find fault with the trial judge's findings on the basis that the appellant had, as the 
Court of Appeal put it, at p. 276, "ample
 time to consider whether he wished to invest".


68  Turning to the third point, it is true that the appellant's meetings with the various developers could conceivably 
give rise to an inference of independence. When considered in light of all the evidence, however, it is clear that it 
was the respondent's stamp of approval that was decisive for the appellant. In this context the appellant's decision 
not to invest in the Ladner Downs project, discussed above, is of particular significance. More generally, the 
appellant stated: "If I had been approached directly by Jerry Olma, I would have considered him too much the 
promoter type of individual and I wouldn't have invested in his projects." With respect to the April 11 meeting with 
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the developers concerning Duncana, the appellant testified: "He [the respondent] felt it was important that I know 
the developers on a firsthand basis." In fact, the appellant had already made up his mind to invest in Duncana 
based on the respondent's recommendation. As he put it, he approached the meeting with "chequebook in hand". 
This was in fact the only formal meeting the appellant attended with any of the developers to discuss the MURB 
projects. While the appellant did happen to meet Mr. Dale-Johnson once as they crossed paths at the Simms & 
Waldman offices, and he also made one informal stop at Mr. Olma's residence in relation to the Ladner Downs 
project, these meetings have almost no probative value and I will not comment on them except to acknowledge that 
they occurred.


69  Finally, with respect to the other outside investments made by Mr. Hodgkinson, some of which were high risk 
ventures, the trial judge stated, at p. 151, "the fact that Mr. Hodgkinson invested and lost money with other 
investors does not mean that he did not rely upon Mr. Simms with respect to these particular investments". I agree. 
A similar point arose in Elderkin, supra, in that instances were cited by the defendants where the plaintiffs did not 
follow the defendants advice to buy and sell certain shares other than "Multico", the shares which in that case gave 
rise to the action. The court dismissed the point, stating, at p. 324: "Be that as it may, what we are here concerned 
with are shares of Multico." In addition, it is not without significance that in each case where the appellant invested 
independently of the respondent, he was in large part persuaded to invest by the personalities and track records of 
his co-investors. For instance, his enthusiasm for the "Akroyd II" MURB project was explained by the fact that it was 
his first opportunity to invest with senior management at Canarim, his new employer. While the appellant may have 
been a "free agent" to the extent that he wrote the cheques, the circumstances of the outside investments could 
easily be interpreted to support an inference of the appellant's lack of independence generally in the area of tax-
related investments.


Conclusion on Fiduciary Duty Issue


70  To conclude, I am of the view that the trial judge did not err in finding that a fiduciary obligation existed between 
the parties, and that this duty was breached by the respondent's decision not to disclose pecuniary interest with the 
developers.


Damages


71  The trial judge assessed damages flowing from both breach of fiduciary duty and breach of contract. She found 
the quantum of damages to be the same under either claim, namely the return of capital (adjusted to take into 
consideration the tax benefits received as a result of the investments), plus all consequential losses, including legal 
and accounting fees. As I stated at the outset, I cannot find fault with the trial judge's disposition of the damages 
question.


72  It is useful to review some key findings of fact that bear on the issue of damages. The trial judge found the 
appellant paid fair market price for each of the four investments. However, she found that throughout the period 
during which the appellant was induced by the respondent's recommendations into making the investments, the 
respondent was in a financial relationship with the developers of the projects. In short, the trial judge found the 
respondent stood to gain financially if the appellant invested according to his recommendations. She further found 
that if the appellant had known of the true relationship between the respondent and the developers, he would not 
have invested. She also found that had the parties turned their minds to the potential consequences of the 
respondent's relationship with the developers it would have been reasonably foreseeable that the appellant would 
not have invested.


73  I turn now to the principles that bear on the calculation of damages in this case. It is well established that the 
proper approach to damages for breach of a fiduciary duty is restitutionary. On this approach, the appellant is 
entitled to be put in as good a position as he would have been in had the breach not occurred. On the facts here, 
this means that the appellant is entitled to be restored to the position he was in before the transaction. The trial 
judge adopted this restitutionary approach and fixed damages at an amount equal to the return of capital, as well as 
all consequential losses, minus the amount the appellant saved on income tax due to the investments.
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74  The respondent advanced two arguments against the trial judge's assessment of damages for breach of 
fiduciary duty. Both raise the issue of causation, and I will address these submissions as they were argued.


75  The respondent first submitted that given the appellant's stated desire to shelter as much of his income as 
possible from taxation, and his practice of buying a wide variety of tax shelters, the appellant would still have 
invested in real-estate tax shelters had he known the true facts. The main difficulty with this submission is that it 
flies in the face of the facts found by the trial judge. The materiality of the non-disclosure in inducing the appellant to 
change his position was a live issue at trial which the judge resolved in the appellant's favour, a finding accepted by 
the Court of Appeal. For reasons given earlier, I agree with this finding.


76  What is more, the submission runs up against the long-standing equitable principle that where the plaintiff has 
made out a case of non-disclosure and the loss occasioned thereby is established, the onus is on the defendant to 
prove that the innocent victim would have suffered the same loss regardless of the breach; see London Loan & 
Savings Co. v. Brickenden, [1934] 2 W.W.R. 545 (P.C.), at pp. 550-51; see also Huff v. Price, supra, at pp. 319-20; 
Commerce Capital Trust Co. v. Berk (1989), 57 D.L.R. (4th) 759 (Ont. C.A.), at pp. 763-64. This Court recently 
affirmed the same principle with respect to damages at common law in the context of negligent misrepresentation; 
see Rainbow Industrial Caterers Ltd. v. Canadian National Railway Co., [1991] 3 S.C.R. 3, at pp. 14-17. I will return 
to the common law cases in greater detail later; it suffices now to say that courts exercising both common law and 
equitable jurisdiction have approached this issue in the same manner. In Rainbow, Sopinka J., on behalf of a 6-1 
majority of this Court, had this to say, at pp. 15-16:


The plaintiff is the innocent victim of a misrepresentation


 which has induced a change of position. It is just that


 the plaintiff should be entitled to say "but for the


 tortious conduct of the defendant, I would not have changed


 my position". A tortfeasor who says, "Yes, but you would


 have assumed a position other than the status quo ante",


 and thereby asks a court to find a transaction whose terms


 are hypothetical and speculative, should bear the burden of


 displacing the plaintiff's assertion of the status quo


 ante.


Further, mere "speculation" on the part of the defendant will
 not suffice; see ibid., at p. 15; Commerce Capital, supra, at
 p.
 764. In the present case the respondent has adduced no
 concrete
 evidence to "displac[e] the plaintiff's assertion of the
 status
 quo ante", and this submission must, therefore, be dismissed.


77  The respondent also argued that even assuming the appellant would not have invested had proper disclosure 
been made, the non-disclosure was not the proximate cause of the appellant's loss. Rather, he continued, the 
appellant's loss was caused by the general economic recession that hit the British Columbia real estate market in 
the early 1980s. The respondent submits that it is grossly unjust to hold him accountable for losses that, he 
maintains, have no causal relation to the breach of fiduciary duty he perpetrated on the appellant.


78  I observe that a similar argument was put forward and rejected in the Kelly Peters case, supra. There the 
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plaintiffs, like the appellant in the present case, had approached the defendant investment advisors for, inter alia, 
investment advice particular to the real estate tax shelter market; see at p. 38. The defendants, like the respondent 
here, used their position of influence to put the plaintiffs in those specific real estate projects in which they had a 
pecuniary interest, namely "Kona condominiums" located in Hawaii. The plaintiffs suffered heavy losses when the 
real estate market for Hawaiian MURBs crashed. As I noted earlier, the defendants were eventually found liable for 
breach of fiduciary duties. The defendants argued that damages should be assessed with reference to the date of 
sale on the grounds that neither the buyer nor the seller should be affected by later market fluctuations. This 
argument was rejected at trial and in the Court of Appeal. In a passage cited with approval by MacFarlane J.A., the 
trial judge, at p. 49, stated that a purchaser has a right to recovery of losses "up to the time he learns of the fraud 
and whether or not the losses result from a falling market".


79  The similarity between Kelly Peters and the present case is striking. Both the defendant in Kelly Peters and the 
respondent here induced parties into investments they would not otherwise have made by deliberately concealing 
their own financial interest. These respective investors were thereby exposed to all the risks, i.e., including the 
general market risks, of these investments. On the finding of facts, these investors would not have been exposed to 
any of the risks associated with these investments had it not been for their respective fiduciary's desire to secure an 
improper personal gain. In short, in each case it was the particular fiduciary breach that initiated the chain of events 
leading to the investor's loss. As such it is right and just that the breaching party account for this loss in full.


80  Contrary to the respondent's submission, this result is not affected by the ratio of this Court's decision in Canson 
Enterprises, supra. Canson held that a court exercising equitable jurisdiction is not precluded from considering the 
principles of remoteness, causation, and intervening act where necessary to reach a just and fair result. Canson 
does not, however, signal a retreat from the principle of full restitution; rather it recognizes the fact that a breach of 
a fiduciary duty can take a variety of forms, and as such a variety of remedial considerations may be appropriate; 
see also McInerney v. MacDonald, supra, at p. 149. Writing extra-judicially, Huband J.A. of the Manitoba Court of 
Appeal recently remarked upon this idea, in "Remedies and Restitution for Breach of Fiduciary Duties" in The 1993 
Isaac Pitblado Lectures, supra, pp. 21-32, at p. 31:


A breach of a fiduciary duty can take many forms. It might


 be tantamount to deceit and theft, while on the other hand


 it may be no more than an innocent and honest bit of bad


 advice, or a failure to give a timely warning.


Canson is an example of the latter type of fiduciary breach,
 mentioned by Huband J.A. There, the defendant solicitor failed
 to warn the plaintiff, his client, that the vendors and other
 third parties were pocketing a secret profit from a "flip" of
 the subject real estate such that the property was overpriced.
 See also Jacks, supra. In this situation, the principle of
 full
 restitution should not entitle a plaintiff to greater
 compensation than he or she would otherwise be entitled to at
 common law, wherein the limiting principles of intervening act
 would come into play.


81  Put another way, equity is not so rigid as to be susceptible to being used as a vehicle for punishing defendants 
with harsh damage awards out of all proportion to their actual behaviour. On the contrary, where the common law 
has developed a measured and just principle in response to a particular kind of wrong, equity is flexible enough to 
borrow from the common law. As I noted in Canson, at pp. 587-88, this approach is in accordance with the fusion of 
law and equity that occurred near the turn of the century under the auspices of the old Judicature Acts; see also M. 
(K.) v. M. (H.), supra, at p. 61. Thus, properly understood Canson stands for the proposition that courts should 
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strive to treat similar wrongs similarly, regardless of the particular cause or causes of action that may have been 
pleaded. As I stated in Canson, at p. 581:


. . . barring different policy considerations underlying
 one action or the other, I see no reason why the same basic
 claim, whether framed in terms of a common law action or an
 equitable remedy, should give rise to different levels of
 redress.


In other words, the courts should look to the harm suffered
 from
 the breach of the given duty, and apply the appropriate
 remedy.


82  Returning to the facts of the present case, one immediately notices significant differences from the wrong 
committed by the defendant in Canson as compared to the character of the fiduciary breach perpetrated by the 
respondent. In Canson there was no particular nexus between the wrong complained of and the fiduciary 
relationship; this was underlined, at p. 577, by my colleague, McLachlin J., who followed a purely equitable route. 
Rather, the fiduciary relationship there arose by operation of law, and was in many ways incidental to the particular 
wrong. Further, the loss was caused by the wrongful act of a third party that was unrelated to the fiduciary breach. 
In the present case the duty the respondent breached was directly related to the risk that materialized and in fact 
caused the appellant's loss. The respondent had been retained specifically to seek out and make independent 
recommendations of suitable investments for the appellant. This agreement gave the respondent a kind of influence 
or discretion over the appellant in that, as the trial judge found, he effectively chose the risks to which the appellant 
would be exposed based on investments which in his expert opinion coincided with the appellant's overall 
investment objectives. In Canson the defendant solicitor did not advise on, choose, or exercise any control over the 
plaintiff's decision to invest in the impugned real estate; in short, he did not exercise any control over the risks that 
eventually materialized into a loss for the plaintiff.


83  Indeed, courts have treated common law claims of the same nature as the wrong complained of in the present 
case in much the same way as claims in equity. I earlier referred to Rainbow Industrial Caterers. The plaintiff there 
had contracted to cater lunches to CN employees at a certain price per meal. The price was based on the estimated 
number of lunches the defendant would require over the period covered by the contract. This estimate was 
negligently misstated, and the plaintiff suffered a significant loss. The Court was satisfied that but for the 
misrepresentation, the plaintiff would not have entered into the contract. The defendant, however, alleged that much 
of the loss was not caused by the misrepresentation but rather by certain conduct of CN employees, e.g., taking too 
much food. This argument was rejected by the Court in the following terms, at p. 17:


. . . CN bore the burden of proving that Rainbow would have


 bid even if the estimate had been accurate. That was not


 proved, and so it is taken as a fact that Rainbow would not


 have contracted had the estimate been accurate. The


 conduct referred to in para. 49 [i.e. the conduct of the CN


 employees] would not have occurred if there had been no


 contract, and therefore the loss caused thereby, like all


 other losses in the proper execution of the contract by


 Rainbow, is directly related to the negligent


 misrepresentation. [Emphasis in original.]
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Thus, where a party can show that but for the relevant breach
 it
 would not have entered into a given contract, that party is
 freed from the burden or benefit of the rest of the bargain;
 see
 also BG Checo International Ltd. v. British Columbia Hydro and
 Power Authority, [1993] 1 S.C.R. 12, at pp. 40-41 (per La
 Forest
 and McLachlin JJ.). In short, the wronged party is entitled to
 be restored to the pre-transaction status quo.


84  An identical principle was applied by the British Columbia Court of Appeal in K.R.M. Construction Ltd. v. British 
Columbia Railway Co. (1982), 40 B.C.L.R. 1, a case relied upon by Macfarlane J.A. in Kelly Peters. In K.R.M. the 
defendant railway company, which was renegotiating a major contract with the plaintiff due to an earlier 
misrepresentation, induced the plaintiff into a settlement when it was agreed that the defendant would grant 
permission to the plaintiff to work out of one camp rather than two, thereby effecting a savings to the plaintiff of $1.6 
million. During the course of this negotiation, the plaintiff had been informed that the coming winter's line revisions 
would be minor. In fact, the defendant was planning a major revision. As it turned out, the plaintiff experienced 
considerable delays and failed to meet the completion date for the project. The contract was eventually terminated 
by mutual agreement and the plaintiff brought an action for damages. It was found as a fact that the plaintiff was 
induced into signing the amending agreement and the release of its past claims by the non-disclosure concerning 
the line revision. The railway company argued, however, that the proximate cause of the delay was not related to 
the non-disclosure but to the unusually warm winter weather. Indeed the court, at p. 32, stated, "[i]t would appear 
that a very significant factor in the respondents' difficulties and delays was the unusually mild winter weather. It was 
a factor adversely affecting work, major line revision or not." Nonetheless, the court found in favour of the plaintiffs. 
It stated, at p. 32:


. . . in our view considering and weighing these matters is


 not the proper approach. . . . As the result of the second


 deceit they [the respondents] resumed work on revised


 terms. . . . The resumption of work subjected them to all


 contingencies including adverse weather. Without the


 second deceit the respondents would not have been exposed


 to those contingencies, and the heavy losses suffered in


 the subsequent work would not have been incurred.


 [Emphasis added.]


85  The respondent points to a number of cases in which courts have refused to compensate plaintiffs for losses 
suffered owing to general market fluctuations despite the existence of "but for" causation; Waddell v. Blockey 
(1879), 4 Q.B.D. 678 (C.A.); Huddleston v. Herman & MacLean, 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), aff'd in part 459 U.S. 
375 (1983); McGonigle v. Combs, 968 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1992).


86  The respondent placed considerable reliance on the Waddell case. There the defendant sold rupee paper of his 
own to the defendant on the fraudulent basis that the paper belonged to persons other than the defendant. After the 
purchase the rupee paper rapidly fell in value owing to an unrelated decline in the market for such paper. The 
plaintiff eventually sold the paper five months later at a loss of Pound43,000. The English Court of Appeal, 
reversing, held that despite the proven fraudulent misrepresentation, the plaintiff was not entitled to any damages 
on the grounds that there was "no natural or proximate connection between the wrong done and the damage 
suffered"; per Thesiger L.J., at p. 682.
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87  The first thing one notices about this case is its age. Waddell was decided in 1879, well before the English 
courts began to expand the fiduciary concept beyond the strict trust context to reach professional relationships such 
as the one in the present case. The modern approach to professional advisory relationships was launched in 
Nocton v. Lord Ashburton, where the fiduciary principle was used as a means of putting pressure on solicitors (and 
others in a "special relationship" with the public) in the performance of their special skills; see Viscount Haldane, at 
p. 955; see also Gummow J., "Compensation for Breach of Fiduciary Duty" in Youdan (1989), supra, at pp. 57-62; 
Lloyds Bank, supra. I observe that while there is some mention of a fiduciary relationship in Waddell, there is no 
mention of any equitable remedial principles such as would have been dictated by a strict trust approach. Put 
another way, the court treated the case on the same footing as a case of common law fraud in which the evil 
complained of relates exclusively to the price or value of the underlying security.


88  It is worthy of note as well that the trial judge in Waddell awarded the plaintiff the full extent of his loss. Thus it 
appears that, even as early as 1879, there was at least a measure of disagreement on the issue. I observe that in 
Allan v. McLennan (1916), 31 D.L.R. 617, the British Columbia Court of Appeal came to the result opposite to that 
in Waddell on virtually identical facts. In Allan the plaintiff bought shares from the defendant based on the 
representation that they belonged to the Bank of Vancouver, whereas they in fact belonged to the defendant, who 
would receive the proceeds of the sale. This misstatement caused the plaintiff to inquire less carefully into the 
matter than he otherwise would have. The trial judge, at p. 618, concluded that "these representations were relied 
upon by the respective plaintiffs and induced them to purchase the shares". The measure of damages was held to 
be the difference in value of the shares at the time of discovery of the misstatement and what was paid for them. In 
short, to the extent that Waddell and the cases that follow it support the respondent's position, I do not agree with 
them. This authority is displaced by the more recent jurisprudence in this area which I have set forth earlier, and 
which, in my view, adopts the correct principle.


89  The respondent also referred us to a line of American authority in the securities fraud context. These cases 
distinguish between "transaction causation" and "loss causation", the former corresponding to the "but for" test and 
the latter to ordinary tort notions of proximate causation. In Huddleston, for instance, the court stated, at p. 549:


The plaintiff must prove not only that, had he known the truth, he would not have acted, but in addition that 
the untruth was in some reasonably direct, or proximate, way responsible for his loss. The causation 
requirement is satisfied in a Rule 10b-5 case only if the misrepresentation touches upon the reasons for the 
investment's decline in value.


The policy supporting these cases is that absent the
 requirement
 of causation an action for fraud would become an "insurance
 plan
 for the cost of every security purchased in reliance upon a
 material misstatement"; see idem. The policy direction taken
 by
 the American courts is no doubt prompted by a concern about
 the
 detrimental effects of the explosion in securities fraud
 litigation on the efficiency of the capital markets. One
 obvious means of limiting potential liability is by developing
 a
 strict causation requirement, and this is precisely what the
 United States courts have done. I would have thought it
 obvious
 that the application of this policy imperative to the present
 situation is tenuous to say the least.


90  Moreover, there exists a second line of United States authority that has a greater affinity to the case at bar. 
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These cases deal with the self-interested behaviour of stockbrokers and other professionals in the investment 
industry. Here, the American courts have apparently decided that the policy against giving the investor an 
"insurance plan" against market fluctuations is outweighed by the need to ensure that persons with power over 
individual investors act in good faith in carrying out their professional services, and have awarded damages on the 
principle of full restitution. In Chasins v. Smith Barney & Co., 438 F.2d 1167 (1970), the Second Circuit Court of 
Appeals held that where a stockbroker induces a client to invest in a stock without disclosing that he is making a 
market in that particular stock (i.e., holding himself out as being willing to buy and sell particular securities for his 
own account on a continuous basis otherwise than on a national securities exchange), the stockbroker is required 
to compensate the client for the whole of his loss, notwithstanding the fact that the investor paid no more than fair 
market value. The court stated, at p. 1173:


The issue is not whether Smith, Barney was actually
 manipulating the price on Chasins or whether he paid a fair
 price, but rather the possible effect of disclosure of
 Smith, Barney's market-making role on Chasins' decision to
 purchase at all on Smith, Barney's recommendation. It is
 the latter inducement to purchase by Smith, Barney without
 disclosure of its interest that is the basis of this
 violation; the evil in such a case is that recommendations
 to clients will be based upon the best interests of the
 dealer rather than the client. [Emphasis added.]


Chasins was relied on by the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals in
 the context of "churning" in Hatrock v. Edward D. Jones & Co.,
 750 F.2d 767 (1984). Churning occurs when a broker who
 exercises control over a customer's account engages in trading
 for the purpose of realizing increased commissions or for some
 other purpose that is not in the best interests of the client.
 Like securities fraud, "churning" is a violation of s. 10(b)
 of
 the Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 and Rule 10b-5
 promulgated
 pursuant to that statute. The Hatrock court stated, at pp.
 773-74:


The plaintiff . . . should not have to prove loss causation


 where the evil is not the price the investor paid for a


 security, but the broker's fraudulent inducement of the


 investor to purchase the security. . . .
The investor may recover excessive commissions charged by the broker, and the decline in value of the 
investor's portfolio resulting from the broker's fraudulent transactions.


91  The policy underlying the doctrine of loss causation has been the subject of rather spirited academic and judicial 
debate in the United States; see, for instance, Marbury Management, Inc. v. Kohn, 629 F.2d 705 (2nd Cir. 1980), 
per Meskill J. (dissenting); Bastian v. Petren Resources Corp., 681 F.Supp. 530 (N.D. Ill. 1988); Robert B. 
Thompson, "The Measure of Recovery Under Rule 10B-5: A Restitution Alternative to Tort Damages" (1984), 37 
Vand. L. Rev. 349; Michael J. Kaufman, "Loss Causation: Exposing a Fraud on Securities Law Jurisprudence" 
(1991), 24 Ind. L. Rev. 357; Andrew L. Merritt, "A Consistent Model of Loss Causation in Securities Fraud Litigation: 
Suiting the Remedy to the Wrong" (1988), 66 Tex. L. Rev. 469. Despite this controversy, however, the courts 
continue to hold defendants liable for the plaintiff's gross loss in cases of churning and other such misbehaviour by 
those in a position of power and ascendency over investors; see Casella v. Webb, 883 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1989).
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92  From a policy perspective it is simply unjust to place the risk of market fluctuations on a plaintiff who would not 
have entered into a given transaction but for the defendant's wrongful conduct. I observe that in Waddell, supra, 
Bramwell L.J. conceded, at p. 680, that if restitutio in integrum had been possible, the plaintiff could probably have 
recovered in full. Indeed counsel for the appellant argued that the proper approach to damages in this case was the 
monetary equivalent of a rescisionary remedy. I agree. In my view the appellant should not suffer from the fact that 
he did not discover the breach until such time as the market had already taken its toll on his investments. This 
principle, which I take to be a basic principle of fairness, is in fact reflected in the common law of mitigation, itself 
rooted in causation; see S. M. Waddams, The Law of Contracts (3rd ed. 1993), at p. 515. In Asamera Oil Corp. v. 
Sea Oil & General Corp., [1979] 1 S.C.R. 633, this Court held that in an action for breach of the duty to return 
shares under a contract of bailment, the obligation imposed on the plaintiff to mitigate by purchasing like shares on 
the open market did not commence until such time as the plaintiff learned of the breach or within a reasonable time 
thereafter.


93  There is a broader justification for upholding the trial judge's award of damages in cases such as the present, 
namely the need to put special pressure on those in positions of trust and power over others in situations of 
vulnerability. This justification is evident in American caselaw, which makes a distinction between simple fraud 
related to the price of a security and fraudulent inducements by brokers and others in the investment business in 
positions of influence. In the case at bar, as in Kelly Peters and the American cases cited by the appellant, the 
wrong complained of goes to the heart of the duty of loyalty that lies at the core of the fiduciary principle. In 
redressing a wrong of this nature, I have no difficulty in resorting to a measure of damages that places the 
exigencies of the market-place on the respondent. Such a result is in accordance with the principle that a defaulting 
fiduciary has an obligation to effect restitution in specie or its monetary equivalent; see Re Dawson; Union Fidelity 
Trustee Co. v. Perpetual Trustee Co., [1966] 2 N.S.W.R. 211; Island Realty Investments Ltd. v. Douglas (1985), 19 
E.T.R. 56 (B.C.S.C.), at pp. 64-65; Rothko v. Reis, 372 N.E.2d 291 (C.A.N.Y. 1977). I see no reason to derogate 
from this principle; on the contrary, the behaviour of the respondent seems to be precisely the type of behaviour 
that calls for strict legal censure. Mark Ellis puts the matter in the following way in Fiduciary Duties in Canada, 
supra, at p. 20-2:


 


 . . . the relief seeks primarily to protect a party owed  


a   


 duty of utmost good faith from deleterious actions by the  


 party owing the fiduciary duty. The vehicles by which the  


 Court may enforce that duty are diverse and powerful, but  


 are premised upon the same desire: to strictly and  


 jealously guard against breach and to redress that breach  


 by maintenance of the pre-default status quo, where  


 possible.  


The remedy of disgorgement, adopted in effect if not in name
 by
 the Court of Appeal, is simply insufficient to guard against
 the
 type of abusive behaviour engaged in by the respondent in this
 case. The law of fiduciary duties has always contained within
 it an element of deterrence. This can be seen as early as
 Keech
 in the passage cited supra; see also Canadian Aero, supra, at
 pp. 607 and 610; Canson, supra, at p. 547, per McLachlin J. In
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 this way the law is able to monitor a given relationship
 society
 views as socially useful while avoiding the necessity of
 formal
 regulation that may tend to hamper its social utility.
 Like-minded fiduciaries in the position of the respondent
 would
 not be deterred from abusing their power by a remedy that
 simply
 requires them, if discovered, to disgorge their secret profit,
 with the beneficiary bearing all the market risk. If anything,
 this would encourage people in his position to in effect
 gamble
 with other people's money, knowing that if they are discovered
 they will be no worse off than when they started. As a result,
 the social benefits of fiduciary relationships, particularly
 in
 the field of independent professional advisors, would be
 greatly
 diminished.


94  In view of my finding that there existed a fiduciary duty between the parties, it is not in strictness necessary to 
consider damages for breach of contract. However, in my view, on the facts of this case, damages in contract follow 
the principles stated in connection with the equitable breach. The contract between the parties was for independent 
professional advice. While it is true that the appellant got what he paid for from the developers, he did not get the 
services he paid for from the respondent. The relevant contractual duty breached by the respondent is of precisely 
the same nature as the equitable duty considered in the fiduciary analysis, namely the duty to make full disclosure 
of any material conflict of interest. This was, in short, a contract which provided for the performance of obligations 
characterized in equity as fiduciary.


95  Further, it remains the case under the contractual analysis that but for the non-disclosure, the contract with the 
developers for the MURBs would not have been entered into. The trial judge found as a fact that it was reasonably 
foreseeable that if the appellant had known of the respondent's affiliation with the developers, he would not have 
invested. This finding is fully reflected in the evidence I have earlier set forth. Put another way, it was foreseeable 
that if the contract was breached the appellant would be exposed to market risks (i.e., in connection with the four 
MURBs) to which he would not otherwise have been exposed. Further, it is well established that damages must be 
foreseeable as to kind, but not extent; as such any distinction based on the unforeseeability of the extent of the 
market fluctuations must be dismissed; see H. Parsons (Livestock) Ltd. v. Uttley Ingham & Co., [1978] Q.B. 791, at 
p. 813; Asamera, supra, at p. 655. See also S. M. Waddams, The Law of Damages (2nd ed. 1991), at paras. 
14.280 and 14.290.


96  The Court of Appeal's approach to contractual damages is puzzling in that it seemed to accept the finding that if 
the contractual duty had not been breached the investments would not have been made, yet it proceeded to award 
damages in proportion to the amounts paid by the developer to the defendant. It is clear, however, that there would 
have been no such fees had the investments not been made. In short, I am unable to follow the Court of Appeal's 
reasoning on the issue of damages for breach of contract, and I would restore the award of damages made by the 
trial judge.


Disposition


97  I would allow the appeal, set aside the order of the British Columbia Court of Appeal and restore the order of the 
trial judge, with costs throughout, including letter of credit costs to avoid a stay and allow recovery on the trial 
judgment pending appeal to the Court of Appeal.
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The reasons of Sopinka, McLachlin and Major JJ. were delivered by


SOPINKA AND McLACHLIN JJ. (dissenting)


98   This appeal raises two issues: first, whether a fiduciary duty arises and second, the amount of damages 
recoverable.


 I. The Facts


99  In January, 1980, the appellant Mr. Hodgkinson was a 30-year-old stock broker working for a Vancouver 
investment firm. He had recently moved from a more conservative firm dealing primarily with blue-chip securities to 
one dealing with the speculative underwriting of junior resource stock and his income had increased dramatically. 
Prior to the move, he had grossed between $50,000 and $70,000 per year. In the year following his move, his gross 
income was $650,000. A year later, it was in excess of $1 million.


100  Mr. Hodgkinson had never employed an accountant. He had always prepared his own income tax returns and 
arranged his own investments. These included an interest in a ski chalet at Mt. Baker, two units in a Multiple Unit 
Residential Building ("MURB") in White Rock and some "flow-through" shares in a mineral exploration tax shelter. 
He had also bought and sold a small house in West Vancouver. His financial picture, however, was growing 
increasingly complex and he was planning to marry in a few months. He wanted to "shelter" his money from 
immediate taxation while securing sound long-term investments. He decided he needed a "financial manager" and 
sought advice from Mr. Simms.


101  Mr. Simms was a chartered accountant and a partner in the firm of Simms & Waldman. Until 1979, he had 
specialized in providing general tax and business advice to small businessmen and professionals. During 1979 he 
began to offer investment advice to his clients with respect to real estate tax shelters. He also developed the 
concept of "cross-pollenization" of clients. He would put clients in one area of business together with clients in 
another area of business with an eye to their mutual profit. He would suggest to clients wishing to invest in tax 
shelters that he could put them together with a developer and they could then deal with one accountant, one lawyer 
and one developer. In this way, he functioned as the linchpin in what he viewed as a "win-win" situation for 
everyone concerned.


102  At their first meeting in 1980, Mr. Hodgkinson and Mr. Simms quickly settled on MURBs as the most promising 
investment vehicle for the appellant. On Mr. Simms' advice, Mr. Hodgkinson invested substantial sums in two 
MURBs which a real estate developer named Olma Bros. was developing in the Okanagan region of the province. 
Later in the year, the appellant invested in a third Okanagan development of Olma Bros. Mr. Simms billed Olma 
Bros. for the financial services he was performing in connection with these MURBs. He did not disclose this to Mr. 
Hodgkinson.


103  In late 1980, Mr. Hodgkinson, on Mr. Simms' advice, invested in a development called Enterprise Way 
promoted by Mr. Dale-Johnson, a friend and client of Mr. Simms. Mr. Dale-Johnson paid fees to Mr. Simms for 
"structuring" this project which Mr. Simms did not disclose to Mr. Hodgkinson.


104  During the time Mr. Hodgkinson was investing in MURBs on Mr. Simms' recommendations, he was also 
making other investments on his own. These included a MURB in Richmond to which he committed over $900,000; 
a $250,000 investment in a joint venture development, also in Richmond; a $95,000 investment in the Montreal 
Alouette Football Club; a $122,435 investment in "flow-through" shares of Platte River Resources; and a $24,000 
investment in a movie.


105  In 1981, the price of real estate crashed. Mr. Hodgkinson sustained large losses. He sold some of his 
investments at a loss to avoid cash calls. Others were foreclosed upon when they could not be sold or rented.


106  In 1985, Mr. Hodgkinson learned that the respondent may have received fees and payments from Olma Bros. 
with respect to the three Okanagan projects. In 1986, he sued Mr. Simms in negligence. In early 1987, further 
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documents came to light indicating that Simms & Waldman had been collecting fees on the projects but the extent 
of their involvement remained unclear. As evidence accumulated, the pleadings were amended to include a claim 
for breach of fiduciary duty.


II. Judgments Below


British Columbia Supreme Court (1989), 43 B.L.R. 122 (Prowse J.)


107  Mr. Hodgkinson sought to recover all losses on the four investments recommended by Mr. Simms based upon 
breach of fiduciary duty, breach of contract and negligence. He essentially founded his claim upon Mr. Simms' 
failure to disclose the payments he had taken for "structuring" the projects he recommended.


108  Prowse J. found, at p. 168, a fiduciary relationship between Mr. Hodgkinson and Mr. Simms based on the fact 
that Mr. Simms, "took it upon himself to investigate and make recommendations on the relative merits of tax shelter 
investments for a client he knew was dependent upon him for that advice and who accepted that advice and acted 
upon it" and thus "assumed the responsibility for Mr. Hodgkinson's choice". This fiduciary duty required Mr. Simms 
to disclose to Mr. Hodgkinson "all facts material to Mr. Hodgkinson's decision whether to invest in these projects" 
(p. 170). Prowse J. concluded that Mr. Simms had breached his fiduciary duty by failing to disclose the nature and 
extent of his relationship with both Olma Bros. and Mr. Dale-Johnson, and by writing billing and reporting letters in 
such a way as to suggest that the investors were the sole source of payment for the work which he was doing on 
the tax shelters.


109  Prowse J. assessed damages for breach of fiduciary duty at $350,507.62. The calculation of these damages 
included the return of the capital Mr. Hodgkinson had invested in the four projects, adjusted to take into 
consideration the tax benefits which the appellant received, as well as the consequential losses flowing from his 
investment in the projects.


110  Prowse J. also found Mr. Simms liable for breach of contract. She held that Mr. Simms' professional contract 
with Mr. Hodgkinson obliged Mr. Simms to disclose all material facts concerning prospective tax shelters and 
investments. The contract further required the respondent to disclose if he was acting for a developer or vendor of a 
project in which he was advising the appellant as an investor, and to disclose the nature and extent of any affiliation 
with the vendor of tax shelters upon which he was advising. For substantially the same reasons that the respondent 
was found in breach of his fiduciary obligations, Prowse J. held that he was also in breach of the terms of the 
contract.


111  Prowse J. accepted that damages for breach of contract are limited to those in the reasonable contemplation 
of the parties at the time they entered into the contract: Asamera Oil Corp. v. Sea Oil & General Corp., [1979] 1 
S.C.R. 633. See also Victoria Laundry (Windsor), Ltd. v. Newman Industries, Ltd., [1949] 2 K. B. 528 (C.A.), and 
Koufos v. C. Czarnikow Ltd., [1969] 1 A.C. 350. She concluded that at the time of making the contract it was 
reasonably foreseeable that: (1) had Mr. Simms made proper disclosure, Mr. Hodgkinson would not have invested; 
and (2) that a change in the economy could adversely affect any investments. Concluding that Mr. Hodgkinson's 
losses had been caused by a combination of the consequences of non-disclosure and the downturn in the 
economy, Prowse J. held Mr. Simms liable in contract for the full amount of the loss sustained by the appellant as a 
result of entering into the investments, the same amount she had awarded with respect to the breach of fiduciary 
duty.


112  The claim in negligence was dismissed by the judge at trial and abandoned by the appellant on appeal.


British Columbia Court of Appeal (1992), 65 B.C.L.R. (2d) 264 (McEachern C.J.B.C., Wood and Gibbs JJ.A.)


113  The Court of Appeal, per McEachern C.J., allowed the appeal on the grounds that the respondent owed no 
fiduciary duty to the appellant and that the trial judge's assessment of damages for breach of contract was too high.
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114  The court concluded against a fiduciary duty on the basis of the decision of this Court in Lac Minerals Ltd. v. 
International Corona Resources Ltd., [1989] 2 S.C.R. 574, which was released after the decision at trial. McEachern 
C.J. held that the necessary characteristics of a fiduciary relationship were absent. Mr. Hodgkinson had not given 
Mr. Simms the necessary authority or discretion. The choice of whether to invest or not invest lay at all times with 
Mr. Hodgkinson. Finally, Mr. Hodgkinson was not "peculiarly vulnerable to" or at the mercy of the respondent.


115  The Court of Appeal agreed that Mr. Simms was liable for breach of contract. However, it found error in the 
assessment of damages. While the trial judge had cited the correct principles, she had erred, in the court's view, in 
her application of those principles to the facts before her. McEachern C.J. rejected the submission that the losses 
suffered by Mr. Hodgkinson through the sale or foreclosure of the properties or other consequential losses such as 
legal and accounting fees were within the contemplation of the parties as flowing from the breach of contract by Mr. 
Simms. He held that all such losses were the result of the unforeseeable collapse of the real estate market and that 
Mr. Hodgkinson has assumed that risk. In his view, the proper measure of damages was the difference between 
what the appellant had paid for his investments and their real value at that time, plus any further damages flowing 
from the breach which were in the reasonable contemplation of the parties at the time of entering into the contract.


III. The Issues


116  The issues on appeal are:


 1. Did a fiduciary duty arise?


 2. If not, did the trial judge err in her assessment of damages for breach of contract?


 1. Did a Fiduciary Duty Arise?
A. The Law of Fiduciaries


117  At the heart of the fiduciary relationship lie the dual concepts of trust and loyalty. This is first and best 
illustrated by the fact that the fiduciary duties find their origin in the classic trust where one person, the fiduciary, 
holds property on behalf of another, the beneficiary. In order to protect the interests of the beneficiary, the express 
trustee is held to a stringent standard; the trustee is under a duty to act in a completely selfless manner for the sole 
benefit of the trust and its beneficiaries (Keech v. Sandford (1726), 25 E.R. 223) to whom he owes "the utmost duty 
of loyalty". (Waters, Law of Trusts in Canada (2nd ed. 1984), at p. 31). And while the fiduciary relationship is no 
longer confined to the classic trustee-beneficiary relationship, the underlying requirements of complete trust and 
utmost loyalty have never varied.


118  Certain relationships and actors have always been subject to the duties and obligations imposed by courts of 
equity upon fiduciaries. These traditional categories include, among others, solicitor-client, principal-agent, directors 
and partners. These per se fiduciary relationships, however, are not exhaustive of the principle. Fiduciary 
relationships may also be found in other trust-like relationships. To determine whether a fiduciary obligation lies, 
one must look carefully at the particular relationship between the parties. As Dickson J. (as he then was) stated in 
Guerin v. The Queen, [1984] 2 S.C.R. 335, at p. 384:


It is sometimes said that the nature of fiduciary relationships is both established and exhausted by the 
standard categories of agent, trustee, partner, director, and the like. I do not agree. It is the nature of the 
relationship, not the specific category of actor involved that gives rise to the fiduciary duty. [Emphasis 
added.]


119  In Frame v. Smith, [1987] 2 S.C.R. 99, at p. 136, Wilson J. defined the characteristics of a fiduciary relationship 
as follows:


Relationships in which a fiduciary obligation have been imposed seem to possess three general characteristics:


(1) The fiduciary has scope for the exercise of some discretion or power.


(2) The fiduciary can unilaterally exercise that power or discretion so as to affect the beneficiary's legal or 
practical interests.
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(3) The beneficiary is peculiarly vulnerable to or at the mercy of the fiduciary holding the discretion or 
power.


And although Wilson J. wrote in dissent, this list of the
 characteristics of a fiduciary relationship was adopted by the
 majority of this Court, per Sopinka J., in Lac Minerals,
 supra.
 Sopinka J. cautioned that the list was a description, not an
 absolute legal test and stated at p. 599: "It is possible for
 a
 fiduciary relationship to be found although not all of these
 characteristics are present, nor will the presence of these
 ingredients invariably identify the existence of a fiduciary
 relationship." Sopinka J., however, identified vulnerability
 as
 "[t]he one feature . . . which is considered to be
 indispensable
 to the existence of the relationship" and at pp. 599-600
 quoted
 Dawson J. in Hospital Products Ltd. v. United States Surgical
 Corp. (1984), 55 A.L.R. 417, at p. 488, who stated:


There is . . . the notion underlying all the cases of fiduciary obligation that inherent in the nature of the relationship 
itself is a position of disadvantage or vulnerability on the part of one of the parties which causes him to place 
reliance upon the other and requires the protection of equity acting upon the conscience of that
 other . . .


120  Prior to addressing the nature of the relationship between Mr. Hodgkinson and Mr. Simms in greater detail, we 
mention two considerations which may act as false indicators of a fiduciary relationship.


121  The first is the presence of conduct which attracts judicial sanction. As Sopinka J. stated in Lac Minerals, at p. 
600:


... the presence of conduct that incurs the censure of a court of equity in the context of a fiduciary duty cannot itself 
create the duty. In Tito v. Waddell (No. 2), [1977] 3 All E.R. 129
 , at p. 232, Megarry V.-C. said:


 


 If there is a fiduciary duty, the equitable rules  


 about self-dealing apply: but self-dealing does not  


 impose the duty. Equity bases its rules about  


 self-dealing upon some pre-existing fiduciary duty:  


it   


 is a disregard of this pre-existing duty that  


subjects   


 the self-dealer to the consequences of the  


 self-dealing rules. I do not think that one can take  


 a person who is subject to no pre-existing fiduciary  


 duty and then say that because he self-deals he is  
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 thereupon subjected to a fiduciary duty.  


122  La Forest J., in the same case, discussed three uses of the term "fiduciary". He found the third use reflected 
this precise error. In his view, at p. 652, "this third use of the term fiduciary, used as a conclusion to justify a result, 
reads equity backwards. It is a misuse of the term".


123  The second consideration which may act as a false indicator of a fiduciary obligation is the "category" into 
which the relationship falls. Professional relationships like doctor-patient and lawyer-client often possess fiduciary 
aspects. But equally, many of the tasks undertaken pursuant to these relationships may not be trust-like or attract a 
fiduciary obligation. As Southin J. (as she then was) stated in Girardet v. Crease & Co. (1987), 11 B.C.L.R. (2d) 
361, at p. 362:


The word "fiduciary" is flung around now as if it applied
 to all breaches of duty by solicitors, directors of
 companies and so forth. But "fiduciary" comes from the
 Latin "fiducia" meaning "trust". Thus, the adjective,
 "fiduciary" means of or pertaining to a trustee or
 trusteeship. That a lawyer can commit a breach of the
 special duty of a trustee, e.g., by stealing his client's
 money, by entering into a contract with the client without
 full disclosure, by sending a client a bill claiming
 disbursements never made and so forth is clear. But to say
 that simple carelessness in giving advice is such a breach
 is a perversion of words. The obligation of a solicitor of
 care and skill is the same obligation of any person who
 undertakes for reward to carry out a task. One would not
 assert of an engineer or physician who had given bad advice
 and from whom common law damages were sought that he was
 guilty of a breach of fiduciary duty. Why should it be
 said of a solicitor? I make this point because an
 allegation of breach of fiduciary duty carries with it the
 stench of dishonesty -- if not of deceit, then of
 constructive fraud. See Nocton v. Lord Ashburton, [1914] A.C. 932
 (H.L.). Those who draft pleadings should be
 careful of words that carry such a connotation.


124  Just as not every act in a so-called fiduciary relationship is encumbered with a fiduciary obligation, so 
conversely fiduciary obligations may arise in relationships which have not been traditionally considered as fiduciary. 
As J. C. Shepherd states in The Law of Fiduciaries (1981), at p. 28:


It appears to be settled that any person can, by


 offering to give advice in a particular manner to another,


 create in himself fiduciary obligations stemming from the


 confidential nature of the relationship created, which


 obligations limit the adviser's dealings with the advisee.


125  This brings us to the crux of the issue in this case. The relationship between these parties was not a traditional 
"fiduciary relationship" like trustee and beneficiary or lawyer and client. The question, however, is whether aspects 
of it assumed a fiduciary character.


126  Our colleague La Forest J., as we understand his reasons, holds that the giving of independent professional 
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advice may give rise to a fiduciary duty toward the person seeking the advice (pp. 415 ff.). The essence of such 
relationships, he suggests at p. 415, is "trust, confidence, and independence." He states, at p. 420, that "where a 
fiduciary duty is claimed in the context of a financial advisory relationship, it is at all events a question of fact as to 
whether the parties' relationship was such as to give rise to a fiduciary duty on the part of the advisor". The facts are 
looked at in order to determine whether they disclose that the advice was given in the context of a relationship of 
trust and confidence. As La Forest J. puts it at pp. 418-19, "the common thread that unites this body of law is the 
measure of the confidential and trust-like nature of the particular advisory relationship, and the ability of the plaintiff 
to establish reliance in fact".


127  The difficulty lies in determining what measure of confidence and trust are sufficient to give rise to a fiduciary 
obligation. An objective criterion must be found to identify this measure if the law is to permit people to conduct their 
affairs with some degree of certainty. The contexts in which investment advice is given are multitudinous. They 
range from newspaper advertisements through personal "tips" to cases akin to the classic trust. Clearly they do not 
all attract fiduciary duties, but where is the line to be drawn? Accepting that a bright line may be elusive, is there 
some hallmark that provides a reliable indicator of the acceptance of a fiduciary obligation? The vast disparity 
between the remedies for negligence and breach of contract -- the usual remedies for ill-given advice -- and those 
for breach of fiduciary obligation, impose a duty on the court to offer clear assistance to those concerned to stay in 
the former camp and not stray into the latter.


128  As we have seen, the cases suggest that the distinguishing characteristic between advice simpliciter and 
advice giving rise to a fiduciary duty is the ceding by one party of effective power to the other. It is this mutual 
conferring and acceptance of power to the knowledge of both parties that creates the special and onerous trust 
obligation. Wilson J. referred in Frame v. Smith, at p. 136, to the "scope for the exercise of ... discretion or power" in 
the fiduciary and to the power of the fiduciary to "unilaterally exercise that power or discretion so as to affect the 
beneficiary's legal or practical interests" (emphasis added). She also referred to the beneficiary's being "at the 
mercy" of the fiduciary. Sopinka J. approved this language in Lac Minerals, at pp. 599-600, and underscored the 
indispensable nature of the feature of vulnerability requiring "the protection of equity acting upon the conscience of 
that other" (per Dawson J. in Hospital Products, supra).


129  Vulnerability, in this broad sense, may be seen as encompassing all three characteristics of the fiduciary 
relationship mentioned in Frame v. Smith. It comports the notion, not only of weakness in the dependent party, but 
of a relationship in which one party is in the power of the other. To use the phrase of Professor Weinrib, "The 
Fiduciary Obligation" (1975), 25 U.T.L.J. 1, at p. 7, quoted in Guerin at p. 384 and in Lac Minerals at p. 600, ". . . the 
hallmark of a fiduciary relation is that the relative legal positions are such that one party is at the mercy of the 
other's discretion".


130  Vulnerability does not mean merely "weak" or "weaker". It connotes a relationship of dependency, an "implicit 
dependency" by the beneficiary on the fiduciary (D. S. K. Ong, "Fiduciaries: Identification and Remedies" (1984), 8 
U. of Tasm. L. Rev. 311, at p. 315); a relationship where one party has ceded power to the other and is, hence, 
literally "at the mercy" of the other.


131  This then is the hallmark to which a court looks in determining whether a fiduciary relationship exists; is one 
party dependent upon or in the power of the other. In determining if this is the case, the court looks to the 
characteristics referred to by Wilson J. in Frame v. Smith. Does one party possess power or discretion over the 
property or person of the other? Can that power or discretion be exercised unilaterally, that is, without the consent 
of the other? In the final analysis, can the powerless party be said to be "peculiarly vulnerable" or "at the mercy of" 
the party who holds the power? To quote Keenan J. in Varcoe v. Sterling (1992), 7 O.R. (3d) 204 (Gen. Div.), at p. 
236, relied upon by our colleague La Forest J., at p. 419: "Because the client has reposed that trust and confidence 
and has given over that power to the broker, the law imposes a duty on the broker to honour that trust and respond 
accordingly." (emphasis added).


132  Phrases like "unilateral exercise of power", "at the mercy of the other's discretion" and "has given over that 
power" suggest a total reliance and dependence on the fiduciary by the beneficiary. In our view, these phrases are 
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not empty verbiage. The courts and writers have used them advisedly, concerned for the need for clarity and aware 
of the draconian consequences of the imposition of a fiduciary obligation. Reliance is not a simple thing. As Keenan 
J. notes in Varcoe v. Sterling at p. 235, "[t]he circumstances can cover the whole spectrum from total reliance to 
total independence". To date, the law has imposed a fiduciary obligation only at the extreme of total reliance.


133  This is in accordance with the concepts of trust and loyalty which lie at the heart of the fiduciary obligation. The 
word "trust" connotes a state of complete reliance, of putting oneself or one's affairs in the power of the other. The 
correlative duty of loyalty arises from this level of trust and the complete reliance which it evidences. Where a party 
retains the power and ability to make his or her own decisions, the other person may be under a duty of care not to 
misrepresent the true state of affairs or face liability in tort or negligence. But he or she is not under a duty of loyalty. 
That higher duty arises only when the person has unilateral power over the other person's affairs placing the latter 
at the mercy of the former's discretion.


134  This is a question that was decided by the majority in Lac Minerals. We are unable to agree with our colleague, 
at p. 414, that the Court of Appeal "erred in importing the analysis in the Lac Minerals case to professional advisory 
relationships". He would distinguish the latter from business entities on the following basis at p. 414:


Commercial interactions between parties at arm's length
 normally derive their social utility from the pursuit of
 self-interest, and the courts are rightly circumspect when
 asked to enforce a duty (i.e., the fiduciary duty) that
 vindicates the very antithesis of self-interest....


The reasons of both the majority and minority in Lac Minerals
 canvassed the entire spectrum of fiduciary and potential
 fiduciary relationships. Professional relationships as such
 were not identified as a separate category which attracted
 special consideration. Rather, the preoccupation was with
 respect to the different treatment to be accorded certain
 relationships which traditionally have been recognized as
 giving
 rise to fiduciary obligations and others which may be found to
 be so by reason of the presence of characteristics commonly
 associated with traditional fiduciary relationships. As
 previously noted, these characteristics or criteria are those
 enumerated by Wilson J. in Frame, supra, and adopted by
 Sopinka
 J. in Lac Minerals.


135  It is not suggested in this case that the relationship in question is one of those traditional relationships that are 
presumed to be fiduciary. Indeed, our colleague adopts the statement of Keenan J. in Varcoe v. Sterling, at p. 234, 
that the "relationship of broker and client is not per se a fiduciary relationship" as a correct statement of the law 
applicable to, inter alia, "accountants". The analysis in Lac Minerals is, therefore, directly applicable to determine 
whether, applying the relevant criteria, fiduciary obligations should be extended to apply to this case. We see no 
reason to depart from the principles so recently stated in Lac Minerals by reason of a supposed distinction between 
professional advisers and other "commercial interactions". It cannot be assumed that the latter are always based on 
self-interest and the former are not. Moreover, as far as social utility is concerned, it could be debated whether 
advice as to how to add to one's personal wealth while paying the least amount of tax is to be preferred over 
business dealings which may lead to the development of a mine providing employment to many Canadians.


136  Nor are we persuaded that we should depart from Lac Minerals on other grounds of principle or policy. We 
agree with Professor Frankel, "Fiduciary Law: The Judicial Process and the Duty of Care" in The 1993 Isaac 
Pitblado Lectures, Fiduciary Duties/Conflicts of Interest (1993), at p. 144, cited by our colleague La Forest J. at p. 
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421, that policy considerations may support a fiduciary duty's being imposed on services "requiring skills that are 
very costly to master" such as "some kinds of investment management" (emphasis added). In the case of such 
special skills, the client is effectively obliged to give exclusive power to the investment manager; the client lacks the 
special skills to effectively monitor and make the decisions involved. For this reason, a fiduciary obligation may be 
appropriate. As Professor Frankel puts it at p. 145, "[t]he law aims at deterring fiduciaries from misappropriating the 
powers vested in them solely for the purpose of enabling them to perform their functions". We agree as well with 
Professor Finn, "Conflicts of Interest and Professionals" (1987), at p. 15, cited by our colleague, at p. 421, that 
imposition of fiduciary obligations in some cases may be justified on the ground of "maintenance of the public's 
acceptance of, and of the credibility of, important institutions in society which render 'fiduciary services' to the 
public". But neither of these rationales would appear to justify imposing a fiduciary obligation on the purveyor of 
investment advice where the client retains the power and ability to make the decisions of which he later complains. 
And neither undermines our colleague's view, which we share, that once imposed, the fiduciary "rule should be 
strictly pursued": Keech v. Sandford, supra, at p. 223. Ultimately, the stringent measure of compensation for breach 
of fiduciary duty, which may take a different view of loss causation than tort and contract law, can be justified only in 
cases where true trust in the sense of complete reliance is demonstrated.


137  The question then, as we see it, is whether the facts in this case are capable of demonstrating the unilateral 
exercise of power by the alleged fiduciary and the correlative total reliance on that person by the beneficiary 
required to establish a fiduciary obligation.


 B. Application of the Principle to the Relationship at Bar


138  We acknowledge at the outset that we accept the principle that a court of appeal must not interfere with the 
findings of fact of the trial judge unless they are clearly unsupported on the evidence. In our view the trial judge's 
error in this case lay elsewhere. It lay in her failure to ask herself whether Mr. Hodgkinson had given and Mr. Simms 
had assumed total power over the affairs in question. In fact, the evidence, however it may be construed, falls short 
of establishing the contention that this total concession of power occurred. In other words, it is not a question of 
interfering with the trial judge's findings of fact, but rather of concluding that there was no evidence upon which the 
trial judge could reasonably have concluded that Mr. Simms had assumed a fiduciary obligation to Mr. Hodgkinson. 
In saying this, we do not wish to be taken as offering any criticism of the trial judge. She did not have the advantage 
of this Court's reasons in Lac Minerals when she made her decision.


139  The Court of Appeal focused directly on the requirement of a concession of unilateral power by the beneficiary 
to the trustee as explained by Wilson J. in Frame as adopted in Lac Minerals. McEachern C.J. stated, at p. 275:


 


 As the authorities suggest, the power or discretion  


of   


 the alleged fiduciary to deal with the property of the  


 victim is a highly significant feature of a fiduciary  


 relationship. There is in this case no suggestion that  


the   


 plaintiff gave the defendant any unilateral authority or  


 discretion to prefer his own position or that of the  


 developers to the disadvantage of the plaintiff.  


 


 This is because, with respect to each investment,  


the   
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 choice to invest or not to invest was entirely that of  


the   


 plaintiff.  


140  McEachern C.J. reviewed individually the investment decisions made by Mr. Hodgkinson. He found that in 
every case Mr. Hodgkinson was given complete and accurate information with respect to the financial projections 
and the anticipated tax savings. There was, in fact, no allegation of fraud or dishonesty made against Mr. Simms. 
Neither does it appear that Mr. Hodgkinson was placed under time pressures with respect to the investments or that 
he was subjected to any 'hard-sell' techniques to obtain his investment dollars. Most importantly, there was nothing 
in the evidence to support the theory that Mr. Hodgkinson had conferred any discretion or power on Mr. Simms, or 
that Mr. Simms used his position to exercise unilateral power over the legal or practical interests of Mr. Hodgkinson.


141  The evidence shows that Mr. Hodgkinson looked to Mr. Simms for advice with respect to investments and tax 
shelters. As the trial judge found, he accepted that advice. But it flies in the face of the evidence to suggest that he 
did so unreflectively. Mr. Hodgkinson discussed each investment with Mr. Simms. He was given an accurate and 
fair written description of each development and was aware of the financial projections and the estimated tax 
savings. Mr. Hodgkinson met with the developers on more than one occasion. He took time for consideration. 
Finally, he chose to invest. As McEachern C.J. put it at p. 278, "the plaintiff was not peculiarly vulnerable, let alone 
at the mercy of or under the domination of the defendant".


142  We add that this does not mean that advisors, financial or otherwise, can never be subject to fiduciary 
obligations. Each relationship must be examined on its own facts. A relationship where one party unreflectively and 
automatically accepts the advice of the other might raise different considerations. The critical question, as noted 
earlier, is whether there is total assumption of power by the fiduciary, coupled with total reliance by the beneficiary. 
In short, that the beneficiary was vulnerable in the sense of being at the mercy of the fiduciary's discretion. That is 
not, on the evidence, the sort of relationship which is before us on this appeal.


143  On the facts of this case, no fiduciary obligation arises. Mr. Simms' only liability is for breach of contract. We 
turn then to the measure of damages for breach of contract in these circumstances.


 2. Damages
A. The Compensation Principle


144  In Asamera Oil Corp. v. Sea Oil & General Corp., supra, Estey J., for the Court, set out the general principle of 
compensation underlying damages for breach of contract, at p. 645, stating:


The calculation of damages relating to a breach of contract


 is, of course, governed by well-established principles of


 common law. Losses recoverable in an action arising out of


 the non-performance of a contractual obligation are limited


 to those which will put the injured party in the same


 position as he would have been in had the wrongdoer


 performed what he promised.


However, the harshness which the compensation principle would
 visit on defendants, if rigidly applied, has been recognized
 and
 its rigours mitigated in law. As Asquith L.J. noted in
 Victoria
 Laundry (Windsor), Ltd. v. Newman Industries, Ltd., supra, at
 p.
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 539:


It is well settled that the governing purpose of


 damages is to put the party whose rights have been violated


 in the same position, so far as money can do so, as if his


 rights had been observed. . . . This purpose, if


 relentlessly pursued, would provide him with a complete


 indemnity for all loss de facto resulting from a particular


 breach, however improbable, however unpredictable. This,


 in contract at least, is recognized as too harsh a rule.


 [Emphasis added.]


145  In order to avoid either under-compensation or over-compensation, the measure of damages in law is limited 
by the concept of the foreseeability of the resulting loss. Moreover, the principles must be sufficiently flexible in their 
application to insure that the measure of damages is reasonable in the circumstances of the individual case.


 B. The Foreseeability Limitation on the Compensation Principle


146  In Hadley v. Baxendale (1854), 9 Ex. 341, 156 E.R. 145, the House of Lords held that the contract breaker was 
responsible for losses which fairly and reasonably could be considered to have arisen from the breach of contract 
itself or may reasonably have been within the contemplation of the parties at the time of contracting as the probable 
result of the breach. Therefore, two considerations have emerged in the legal analysis associated with the measure 
of damages, causation and the reasonable contemplation of the parties.


(a) Causation


147  The appellant in this case does not allege that the losses which he incurred were caused directly by the 
respondent's breach of contract. Instead, he claims that "but for" the respondent's breach of the first contract, the 
appellant would not have entered into subsequent investment contracts which, due to an economic downturn, were 
significantly devalued. A literal application of the "but for" approach to causation has been rejected in British, 
Canadian and American case law, in the context of both equitable and common law claims.


148  In Waddell v. Blockey (1879), 4 Q.B.D. 678, a case involving an action for fraudulent misrepresentation, the 
Queen's Bench Division ordered damages in the amount of the difference between the price paid by the individual 
represented by the plaintiff and the fair market value of the item sold. Although the rupee paper would not have 
been purchased had the defendant made full disclosure of the fact that he owned the paper which he sold to the 
purchaser, the defendant was not held liable for the resulting losses sustained by the purchaser due to devaluation 
of the item. Thesiger L.J. reasoned as follows in this regard at pp. 682 and 684:


There is [in this case] no natural or proximate connection


 between the wrong done and the damage suffered.


. . .


But the present case is complicated by the circumstance of


 the defendant's fiduciary position in the matter of the


 purchase, and by the fact that the fraud did not touch the


 value of the article sold. . . . It would seem, however,


 strange if under such circumstances a plaintiff who has got
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 the article he bargained for, upon whom no fraud as regards


 its value has been practised, could, after the article has


 been depreciated and resold at a loss owing to a cause


 totally unconnected with the fraud, claim to recover all


 the loss which he has thereby sustained. I cannot see upon


 what principle such a claim could be based. [Emphasis


 added.]


Similarly, in Canson Enterprises Ltd. v. Boughton & Co.,
 [1991] 3 S.C.R. 534
 , at p. 580, this Court recognized that the
 results
 of supervening events beyond the control of the defendant are
 not justly visited upon him/her in assessing damages, even in
 the context of the breach of an equitable duty.


149  A similar line of authority has developed in several U.S. cases involving common law claims of fraudulent and 
negligent misrepresentation and the application of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, June 6, 1934, c. 404, 
Title I, [section] 10, 48 Stat. 891 (15 U.S.C. para78j(b)) and S.E.C. Rule 10b-5. In McGonigle v. Combs, 968 F.2d 
810 (1992), the Ninth Circuit of the United States Court of Appeals stated the following with respect to the causal 
requirement in cases involving allegations of misrepresentation leading to investments with third parties, at p. 821:


Plaintiffs would have us interpret the "causal


 connection" requirement of. . . [Accord Securities Investor


 Protection Corp. v. Vigman, 908 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1990)]


 very broadly. They argue that their loss was "caused" by


 the misrepresentations simply because the


 misrepresentations of the "quality" of their investment


 induced them to buy the shares which then declined in


 value. The misrepresentations, they argue, caused the loss


 because the loss would not have occurred if the


 misrepresentations had not been made. We reject this


 interpretation, because it renders the concept of loss


 causation meaningless by collapsing it into transaction


 causation. The dual and independent requirements of


 transaction causation and loss causation, as we noted in


 Vigman, are analogous to the basic tort principle that a


 plaintiff must demonstrate both "but for" and proximate


 causation. . . . As the Fifth Circuit stated in Huddleston,


 640 F.2d at 549, "[t]he plaintiff must prove not only that,


 had he known the truth, he would not have acted, but in


 addition that the untruth was in some reasonably direct, or



https://advance.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases-ca&id=urn:contentItem:5F8T-N3V1-JFKM-6052-00000-00&context=1505209
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 proximate, way responsible for his loss. The causation


 requirement is satisfied in a Rule 10b-5 case only if the


 misrepresentation touches upon the reasons for the


 investment's decline in value." [Emphasis added.]


150  This decision reflected prior jurisprudence of that Court which determined that in an action under Rule 10b-5 
for material omissions or misstatements, "the plaintiff must prove both transaction causation, that the violations in 
question caused the plaintiff to engage in the transaction, and loss causation, that the misrepresentations or 
omissions caused the harm": Hatrock v. Edward D. Jones & Co., 750 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1984), at p. 773.


151  Although these U.S. cases involve interpretation of a protective provision in securities exchange legislation, the 
basic premise underlying those decisions is consistent with the concern for avoiding undue harshness in damage 
awards expressed in English and Canadian cases previously mentioned. While we would not wish to be taken as 
agreeing with this particular approach to damages in a situation where a material misrepresentation resulted in a 
loss to an investor, we do agree with the application of the principle in situations where the representation itself is 
not causally connected to the devaluation. In such situations, where the losses incurred by a plaintiff are related to 
the contractual breach of the defendant merely on a "but for" basis, it would be unduly harsh to impose liability for 
all of the losses upon the defendant, especially where the direct cause of the loss is outside of the defendant's 
control.


(b) Reasonable Contemplation


152  The law in relation to the reasonable contemplation of the parties in assessing damages was elaborated upon 
by Asquith L.J. in Victoria Laundry, supra, at pp. 539-40:


(2) In cases of breach of contract the aggrieved party


 is only entitled to recover such part of the loss actually


 resulting as was at the time of the contract reasonably


 foreseeable as liable to result from the breach.


. . .


(5) In order to make a contract-breaker liable. . . it


 is not necessary that he should actually have asked himself


 what loss is liable to result from a breach. . . . It


 suffices that, if he had considered the question, he would


 as a reasonable man have concluded that the loss in


 question was liable to result. . . .


(6) Nor, finally, to make a particular loss


 recoverable, need it be proved that upon a given state of


 knowledge the defendant could, as a reasonable man, foresee


 that a breach must necessarily result in that loss. It is


 enough if he could foresee it was likely so to result.


 [Emphasis added.]
C. Application to the Case at Bar


153  In assessing the damages for respondent's breach of contract it is necessary to ask whether the loss 
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sustained by the appellant arose naturally from a breach thereof or whether at the time of contracting the parties 
could reasonably have contemplated the loss flowing from the breach of the duty to disclose. In the event that either 
criterion is satisfied, the respondent should be held liable for that loss. Finally, the damage assessment as a whole 
must represent a fair resolution on the facts of this case.


(a) Causation


154  In our view, it cannot be concluded that the devaluation of the appellant's investments arose naturally from the 
respondent's breach of contract. The loss in value was caused by an economic downturn which did not reflect any 
inadequacy in the advice provided by the respondent. We would reject application of the "but for" approach to 
causation in circumstances where the loss resulted from forces beyond the control of the respondent who, the trial 
judge determined, had provided otherwise sound investment advice. Therefore, the respondent cannot be held 
liable for the appellant's losses under the first arm of the test set out in Hadley, supra.


(b) Reasonable Contemplation


155  Turning to the second arm of the Hadley test, the trial judge made certain findings of fact as to what the 
reasonable contemplation of the parties had been at the time of contracting. With respect to the first contract, 
between the appellant and the respondent, the trial judge concluded that the respondent fulfilled his requirement to 
give sound investment advice to the appellant and found that there had been no negligent misrepresentation with 
respect to the quality of the investments in question. The trial judge also concluded that if the parties had turned 
their minds to the potential consequences of the respondent's failure to make full disclosure to the appellant under 
the first contract, they would have contemplated that the appellant would not have entered the subsequent 
investment contracts and that a change in the economy could adversely affect any investment.


156  However, the material question to be considered is whether the parties would reasonably have contemplated 
the losses associated with an economic downturn as liable to result from the respondent's breach of his duty to 
make full disclosure: Victoria Laundry, supra. This question can only be answered in the negative. It would simply 
not be reasonable for the parties to have contemplated that the respondent's failure to make full disclosure was 
likely to result in devaluation of the investment due to an economic downturn. As indicated previously, the two 
events were in no way causally related. The answer might have been different had the respondent's services been 
defective with respect to assessing the likelihood of economic downturn or the likely effect of an economic downturn 
on the future value of the investments. However, no such defects were revealed in this case.


157  Moreover, the fact that the breach of the duty to disclose was a continuing one does not affect our conclusion 
in this regard. The factual finding was that the investments were sound ones, but for the economic downturn, and 
there is no evidence to indicate that, had the respondent disclosed his conflicting interests prior in time to the 
economic downturn, the appellant would have sold his interest in the investments. In fact, it would be unreasonable 
to infer that he would have done so, given that the investments were sound ones.


158  In situations involving breach of a duty to disclose, courts have consistently recognized the right of plaintiffs to 
compensation for losses equivalent to the difference between the price which they paid for a particular investment 
and the actual value of the investment purchased: Waddell, supra, and Canson, supra. In the case at bar, the trial 
judge concluded that there was no evidence to indicate that the appellant had paid anything more than the fair 
market value for the investments which he made. Therefore, it would appear that no damages should have been 
assessed. However, McEachern C.J. in the Court of Appeal concluded, at p. 280, that "the law so dislikes a failure 
of disclosure of material facts that it assumes the value of the investment was less than the amount paid, at least to 
the extent of the amounts paid by the developer to the defendant." There was no cross-appeal from the judgment of 
the Court of Appeal. In these circumstances we are not entitled to reduce the award of damages made by the Court 
of Appeal.


IV. Conclusion


159  For the foregoing reasons, we would dismiss this appeal and maintain the damage award ordered by the 
British Columbia Court of Appeal. Pursuant to that order, the appellant is entitled to his prorated share of the fees 
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paid by the developers to the respondent on the four projects. If the parties are unable to agree upon the exact 
amount, the matter should be referred back to the trial court.


The following are the reasons delivered by


IACOBUCCI J.


160   I agree with La Forest J. that the trial judge did not err in finding that a fiduciary duty existed between the 
parties, and that the respondent breached this duty by not disclosing the pecuniary interest with the developers. I 
also agree with my colleague's views on the question of damages. Although I agree with much of my colleague's 
excellent reasons, I prefer to treat Lac Minerals Ltd. v. International Corona Resources Ltd., [1989] 2 S.C.R. 574 by 
simply distinguishing that case from the present one.


161  I would dispose of the appeal in the manner proposed by La Forest J.


End of Document
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Two of Canada’s biggest pension funds have invested in a major sell-off of
public water services in Brazil led by far-right President Jair Bolsonaro, which
Brazilian labour unions and human rights groups are challenging in court after
they say it was rammed through in violation of national laws.


The privatization deal is being financed by approximately $900 million from
the Canada Pension Plan Investment Board (CPPIB) and Alberta’s pension fund
investor AIMCo, according to their corporate filings and latest press
statements in Brazil.


The push to sell off the country’s largest and most profitable public water
utility, which serves 30 municipalities with a population of 13 million in the
state of Rio de Janeiro, has also been backed diplomatically by the Canadian
government.


Labour unions say they expect the privatization will lead to higher water
prices, poorer service in impoverished neighbourhoods, and the layoff of
3,500 public sector workers. 


A large section of the water utility was purchased at auction in April by private
Brazilian company Iguá Saneamento, whose bid was bolstered by investments
from CPPIB  in March and AIMCo in 2018 that left the Canadian funds with a
combined 85 percent ownership-stake.
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Bolsonaro, whose popularity has crashed as Brazil’s covid deaths have risen to
the highest per capita in the western hemisphere, personally banged the gavel
to close the disputed auction.


“This moment will mark Brazilian history,” he announced from the podium at
the Sao Paulo Stock Exchange, after arriving accompanied by armed soldiers.


Since coming to power in 2019, Bolsonaro has made privatization a
centrepiece of his political agenda, targeting all publicly owned enterprises
and public infrastructure, including Brazil’s network of water services.


Last year, he championed a law that forces municipalities to put water
services up for sale in cases of new or renewed contracts, a move Canada’s
trade commissioner in Brazil lauded for creating “a promising market for
Canadian companies.” 


Neither Global Affairs Canada nor Canada’s Trade Commission returned a
request for comment.


Bolsonaro was flanked at the Stock Exchange by Economy Minister Paulo
Guedes, the architect of his privatization agenda and a former member of the
notorious “Chicago Boys”. This group of right-wing economists advised the
murderous Augusto Pinochet dictatorship in Chile on its privatization of state
companies through the 1970s and 1980s.


Latin America’s largest investment bank BTG Pactual, which was co-founded
by Guedes and is being prosecuted for the corrupt acquisition of public assets
under the Bolsonaro government, represented the Canadian-owned company
as a broker at the auction.


“I want to thank the investors for their trust in the program,” Guedes told the
Stock Exchange. “And I want to thank the Governor for having the courage to
launch the first major privatization in our program of social transformation.”Share Support
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Just hours before, the legislative assembly of Rio de Janeiro State had voted to
stop the auction, but Interim Governor and Bolsonaro ally Clàudio Castro
overruled the decision by decree and ordered it to continue. 


“We believe the deal is illegal,” said Maximiliano Garcez, a lawyer representing
the Brazilian union of water workers in Rio de Janeiro and the union of state
engineers, who are challenging the sale in the courts. “It’s not only a violation
of the right to proper water and sanitation, but the rule of law as well.”


“It’s really shocking that countries that consider themselves progressive would
try to benefit from the demise of democracy in Brazil,” Garcez said.


The CPPIB manages several hundred billion dollars in pension funds on behalf
of 20 million Canadian retirees, but has been criticized for financing projects
that fuel the climate crisis and human rights abuses.


Last year NDP MP Alistair MacGregor introduced a bill into the House of
Commons to add ethical investment guidelines to the CPPIB mandate, but the
bill was defeated by the Liberals and Conservatives in March.


“I believe that clean water and sanitation is a human right, and as such needs
to be kept in public hands,” MacGregor said after learning about the Brazilian
investment. “I think if my bill had passed it would have been difficult for the
CPPIB to go ahead with this.”


A spokesperson with the CPPIB declined to answer questions from The
Breach, but provided a written comment.


“The opportunity to invest in a company that can address the high demand for
improved water and sanitation services in Brazil is a good fit with our
diversified global infrastructure portfolio,” he said. “With the benefit of outside
investment, Brazil can extend and improve the quality of its sanitation and
water services much faster, serving many communities in need.”


The United Nations special rapporteur on water rights said last year that
privatization of vital services like water “prices out the poor and may result in
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violations of human rights.”


Previous CPPIB investments have provoked protests, including stakes in two
US companies that were operating private immigrant detention prisons under
Donald Trump. The pension fund quietly sold its stake in 2019 following public
outcry.


“CPPIB has only one mandate, to maximize the rate of return on their
portfolio, with no restrictions on how,” said Kevin Skerrett, a pension plan
researcher with the Canadian Union of Public Employees, which has called on
the pension plan to divest from the Brazilian scheme.


“The eight largest pension funds in Canada currently manage $1.75 trillion in
investments in global markets, and while we might not look at pension funds
with the same suspicion that we reserve for Goldman Sachs, they are
operating no differently at all.”
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David Zhou* 


ABSTRACT 


The landmark decision of the Supreme Court of Canada in Re Indalex Ltd. dealt 
with many issues, including both the treatment of a deemed trust prescribed 
under the Ontario Pension Benefits Act (“PBA”) in the context of insolvency 
proceedings under the Companies Creditors’ Arrangement Act (“CCAA”), and the 
fiduciary duty owed by a debtor company in its dual role as employer sponsor 
and administrator of pension plans. This paper analyzes and critiques the 
court’s handling of these two issues, arguing that the court’s holding that the 
PBA deemed trust continues to apply under the CCAA (subject to the doctrine 
of federal paramountcy) represents a departure from its prior decisions, raises 
troubling policy implications, and calls into question established jurisprudence 
on a related issue in Canadian insolvency law. In addition, this paper shows 
that the five justices who formed the majority in the result did not formulate a 
unified approach to ascertaining the nature and scope of the fiduciary duty of 
an employer-administrator of pension plans, though they were in agreement 
that the insolvent company’s decision to commence proceedings under the 
CCAA in and of itself did not create a conflict between the company’s self 
interest and its fiduciary duty as plan administrator. Finally, this paper argues 
that the interplay between the court’s holdings on the two issues leads to a legal 
contradiction for employer-administrators that are insolvent or nearing 
insolvency.  
 


Citation: (2016) 25 Dal J Leg Stud 165. 
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Since its release, the Supreme Court of Canada’s (the “SCC”) decision in Re 


Indalex Ltd.1 has engendered extensive commentary by practitioners and scholars 


of insolvency law in Canada. An extraordinarily complex decision that is situated 


at the confluence of pension law, insolvency law and fiduciary law, Indalex dealt 


with four main issues, as follows:  


I. Does the deemed trust provided for in s. 57(4) of the Ontario Pension 


Benefits Act2 (“PBA”) (the “PBA deemed trust”) apply to wind-up 


deficiencies? 


II. If so, does the deemed trust supersede the debtor-in-possession 


(“DIP”) charge? 


III. Did the debtor, Indalex Limited (“Indalex”) owe any fiduciary 


obligations to the members of its pension plans when making 


decisions in the context of the insolvency proceedings? 


IV. Did the Ontario Court of Appeal (the “ONCA”) properly exercise 


its discretion in imposing a constructive trust to remedy the breaches 


of fiduciary duties?3 


The seven justices who heard the case produced three separate sets of 


written reasons: Justice Deschamps penned the reasons for judgment on behalf 


of herself and Justice Moldaver; Justice Cromwell wrote concurring reasons on 


behalf of himself, Chief Justice McLachlin and Justice Rothstein; and Justice 


LeBel issued dissenting reasons with Justice Abella concurring. On issue I, the 


dissent agreed with Justice Deschamps in answering in the affirmative, while 


Justice Cromwell disagreed. All seven justices unanimously answered issue II in 


the negative and the issue III in the affirmative, though for significantly different 


reasons. With respect to issue IV, the five-member majority were in agreement 


that the answer was no, while Justice LeBel and Justice Abella disagreed.  


                                                                                                                                         
1 Re Indalex Ltd., 2013 SCC 6, 1 SCR 271 [Indalex (SCC)].  


2 Pension Benefits Act, RSO 1990, c P8. 


3 Indalex (SCC), supra note 1 at para 25.  
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This paper focuses on issues II and III stated above. On issue II, the SCC 


in Indalex held that the PBA deemed trust continues to apply in the context of 


proceedings under the Companies Creditors’ Arrangement Act4 (“CCAA”), subject to 


the doctrine of federal paramountcy.5 This paper argues that this represents a 


departure from the SCC’s prior decisions where the court treated the CCAA and 


the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act6 (“BIA”) as having a consistent scheme for 


determining priorities in insolvency proceedings. Such a departure is troubling 


from a public policy perspective, because inconsistent treatment of priorities 


under the twin insolvency regimes would create skewed incentives against 


reorganizing under the CCAA, to the detriment of the CCAA’s legislative 


objectives. Moreover, the holding calls into question the existing case law on the 


related legal issue of under what circumstances the stay of proceedings under the 


CCAA should be lifted to permit creditors to petition a debtor into bankruptcy. 


With respect to issue III, this paper examines the fiduciary duty of a plan 


administrator both at common law and as prescribed by the PBA. The facts of 


the Indalex case challenged the SCC to re-fashion the law of fiduciary duty in order 


to properly apprehend the nature and scope of the fiduciary duty of Indalex that 


acted as both the employer sponsor and the administrator of its pension plans—


a dual role commonly referred to as “employer-administrator”. Justice 


Deschamps and Justice Cromwell articulated two somewhat different approaches 


in their written reasons, but they and their respective concurring justices were in 


agreement that Indalex’s decision to pursue restructuring under the CCAA in and 


of itself did not create a conflict between the company’s self-interest and its 


fiduciary duty as plan administrator.  


Beyond analyzing and critiquing two of the SCC’s holdings in Indalex, this 


paper considers the interplay between these holdings and concludes that the two 


holdings lead to a legal contradiction regarding whether an employer-


administrator is permitted to commence insolvency proceedings under the 


                                                                                                                                         
4 Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, RSC 1985, c C-36, as amended.  


5 Indalex (SCC), supra note 1 at para 52 and 242. 


6 Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, RSC 1985, c B-3.  
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CCAA without first winding up its pension plans. The resolution of this 


contradiction may require legislative amendment or regulatory oversight aimed at 


providing courts with clearer guidance on the proper balancing of the interests of 


various stakeholders in the context of corporate insolvency.   


Indalex was a wholly-owned Canadian subsidiary of the US-based company, 


Indalex Holding Corp (“Indalex US”).7 The Indalex group operated an aluminum 


extrusion business in North America.8 On 3 April, 2009, Indalex filed for 


protection under the CCAA.9 At the time, Indalex was the employer-


administrator of two defined benefit pension plans.10 The plan for Indalex’s 


salaried employees was in the process of being wound up11, while the other, for 


certain former executives, was closed to new entrants but not yet in wind-up.12 


When Indalex initiated the CCAA proceedings, both plans had funding 


deficiencies calculated on a wind-up basis.13 


Less than a week after Indalex sought protection from its creditors by 


applying for a stay under the CCAA, the company persuaded the CCAA judge, 


Justice Morawetz to grant a court order approving a DIP financing loan.14 The 


order granted, in favour of the DIP lenders, a super-priority status over all existing 


debt and other claims. Subsequently, Indalex and Indalex US pursued a sale of all 


of their assets on a going-concern basis under a court-approved process. They 


received only one bid, whereby the bidder would not assume the debtor 


companies’ pension liabilities.15 The debtor companies then brought motions for 


a court order approving the bid and directing the sale proceeds to be paid to the 


DIP lenders. Indalex’s pension plan members opposed the proposed distribution 


                                                                                                                                         
7 Indalex (SCC), supra note 1 at para 3.  


8 Ibid.  


9 Ibid at para 3. Indalex US had already filed for Chapter 11 bankruptcy protection in Delaware in March 2009.  


10 Ibid at para 5. 


11 Ibid. The effective date of the wind up was 31 December 2006. 


12 Ibid.  


13 Ibid at para 6.  


14 Ibid at para 9.  


15 Ibid at para 13 and 14.  
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to the DIP lenders; they argued that their claims—that is, the funding deficiencies 


in the pension plans—were deemed to be held in trust pursuant to s.57(4) of the 


PBA, and therefore ranked in priority to the claims of the DIP lenders.16  


After the going-concern sale of the Canadian business, a priority dispute 


ensued between the pension plan members—who relied on the deemed trust 


provisions under the Ontario PBA—and the DIP lenders—who held a super-


priority charge granted by Justice Morawetz. The SCC unanimously sided with 


the latter. Their reasoning proceeded in two steps. First, the CCAA does not 


expressly provide for all of the priorities set out in the BIA, and courts may not 


read BIA priorities into the CCAA at will.17 Hence, priorities created under 


provincial legislation, such as the PBA deemed trust, continue to apply in CCAA 


proceedings subject to the doctrine of federal paramountcy.18 Second, a court-


ordered priority has the same effect as a statutory priority.19 Applying this 


reasoning to the facts, the Court found the DIP charge superseded the PBA 


deemed trust on the basis that the latter was incompatible with and frustrated the 


purpose of the court-ordered DIP charge pursuant to the doctrine of federal 


paramountcy.20 


The first step of the above analysis necessarily implies that the CCAA and 


the BIA need not be consistent with respect to priority rules. Such an implication 


flies in the face of pre-Indalex case law21 which treated the BIA as setting out a 


                                                                                                                                         
16 Ibid at para 14.  


17 Indalex (SCC), supra note 1 at para 51. 


18 Ibid at para 52-53. 


19 Ibid at para 60. 


20 Ibid at para 54-60. 


21 Continental Casualty Co v MacLeod-Stedman Inc, [1996] M.J No 551, 43 CBR (3d) 211 (CA); British ColumBIA v 
Henfrey Samson Belair Ltd, [1989] 2 SCR 24 [Henfrey]; and General Chemical Canada Ltd (Re), [2007] OJ No 
3296, 2007 ONCA 600, including the lower court decision at [2006] OJ No. 3087, 22 CBR (5th) 298 (SCJ), 
leave to appeal refused [2007] SCCA No 539 (SCC). See also GE Canada Equipment Financing GP v Northern 
Sawills Inc, [2012] OJ No 5633, 2012 ONSC 6664 and Everingham Brothers Ltd (Re), [1999] OJ No 774, 43 
OR (3d) 594 (CA). 
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complete code of priority rules that occupied the whole legislative field and 


rendered all statutory deemed trusts ineffective, with the exceptions of those 


deemed trusts which have all the common law attributes of trusts and those that 


are set out in s.67(3) of the BIA. The leading authority predating Indalex is the 


2010 decision in Century Services Inc v Canada (Attorney General)22. In that case, the 


SCC considered whether the statutory deemed trust in respect of GST 


remittances continued to apply in CCAA proceedings. The majority answered in 


the negative on the basis that the twin insolvency regimes were “in harmony”23 


and shared a “point of convergence”24 with respect to priorities. Justice 


Deschamps, writing for the majority in Century Services, stated:  


Because the CCAA is silent about what happens if reorganization fails, 
the BIA scheme of liquidation and distribution necessarily supplies the 
backdrop for what will happen if a CCAA reorganization is ultimately 
unsuccessful.25  


In Indalex, Justice Deschamps downplayed the significance of the foregoing 


statement from Century Services, instead emphasizing that creditors’ rights under 


the BIA “remain only shadows until bankruptcy occurs,” so that “at the end of a 


CCAA liquidation proceeding, priorities may be determined by the PPSA’s 


scheme rather than the federal scheme set out in the BIA.”26 This 


acknowledgement of the inconsistency between the two federal insolvency 


regimes not only creates troubling policy implications, but also constitutes a 


departure from the pre-Indalex jurisprudence.  


Inconsistency in priority treatment under the CCAA and the BIA is 


troubling from a public policy perspective. If a claim retained priority under one 


insolvency regime but not under the other, the claimant would have incentives to 


                                                                                                                                         
22 Re Ted Leroy Trucking [Century Services] Ltd., 2010 SCC 60, 3 SCR 379 [Century Services].  


23 Century Services, supra note 22 at para 45. 


24 Ibid at para 23.  


25 Ibid. 


26 Indalex (SCC), supra note 1 at para 52.  
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subject the debtor to that regime which would recognize the claimant’s priority. 


The majority in Century Services recognized that such incentives could be created.27 


Indeed, they considered it a key factor influencing the outcome of the case: if the 


Crown’s GST deemed trust retained priority under the CCAA, secured creditors 


would have “skewed incentives against reorganizing under the CCAA”28 and 


would prematurely petition the debtor into bankruptcy in order to subvert the 


Crown’s priority. The majority denounced such opportunistic behaviour as 


“statute shopping” that “can only undermine the [CCAA’s] remedial objectives,” 


namely, to avoid the social and economic costs of liquidation on bankruptcy.29 


The same policy argument ought to be equally applicable to the facts of Indalex: 


if $300,000 in unremitted GST was sufficient to incentivize statute shopping, 


surely a PBA deemed trust to the tune of millions of dollars would have more 


pronounced effects.  


While the SCC in Indalex made no attempt to justify the inconsistent 


approach to priority treatment under the twin insolvency regimes from a policy 


perspective, there are two potential justifications for such an approach. The first 


posits that the adverse effects caused by the “skewed incentives” on the part of 


the secured creditors should not be overblown given the fact that restructuring 


under the CCAA is a debtor-driven process. The debtor company is usually the 


party applying for CCAA protection at the initial hearing, and, moreover, the 


debtor may decide to make such application without notice to any person 


interested in the matter. Section 11 of the CCAA gives courts discretion to grant 


the initial order on an ex parte basis. Accordingly, the secured creditors might not 


exert the same degree of influence on the debtor’s course of action in 


restructuring as the SCC suggested in Century Services. 


This first justification is flawed in that it ignores the practical reality of 


corporate restructuring. A recent article by two leading insolvency practitioners 


                                                                                                                                         
27 Century Services, supra note 22 at para 47.  


28 Ibid. 


29 Ibid. 
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illustrates this practical reality.30 Often, a debtor company commences the CCAA 


proceeding with the goal of effecting a sale of the debtor company—a strategy 


commonly known as a “liquidating CCAA”—after having already started 


soliciting offers for a going-concern sale of its business.31 In fact, the preliminary 


sales efforts undertaken by the debtor company are likely to be the reason for 


which a secured creditor agrees to “forbear on enforcing its security.”32 The 


authors also point out that by the time a debtor company is considering a court-


supervised insolvency process, it will have already entered into discussions with 


its secured creditors regarding the various restructuring or liquidation options.33 


Moreover, the judicial test for determining the appropriateness of an initial 


CCAA order is whether the debtor has “a germ of a reasonable and realistic 


plan;”34 accordingly, whether the secured creditors support or are opposed to the 


debtor’s application for CCAA protection is a material factor that the judge 


presiding over the initial hearing will consider.35  


The second potential rationale that could be advanced to downplay the 


importance of curbing secured creditors’ incentives for statute shopping asserts 


that efforts to curb the skewed incentives are unlikely to affect the outcome. 


Secured creditors’ preferred alternative to the CCAA process is to have a receiver 


appointed under the BIA to effect a going-concern sale of the debtor’s business, 


thereby achieving the same outcome as a liquidating CCAA process. This 


argument is also flawed, because it relies on an implicit assumption that 


liquidation on a going-concern basis is the only or ideal outcome attainable in the 


CCAA proceedings. Professor Roderick Wood of the University of Alberta 


observes that the CCAA restructuring regime was originally designed with the 


goal of enabling insolvent corporations to develop a plan of compromise or 


arrangement that would gain the approval of its creditor body.36 Though in recent 


                                                                                                                                         
30 Michelle Grant and Tevia R. M. Jeffries, “Having Jumped Off the Cliffs, When Liquidating Why Choose 


CCAA over Receivership (or vice versa)?”, in Janis Sarra, ed, Annual Review of Insolvency Law 2013 (Toronto: 
Thomson Carswell, 2014) at 325.  


31 Ibid at 343. 


32 Ibid.  


33 Ibid. 


34 Alberta Treasury Branches v Tallgrass Energy Corp, 2013 ABQB 432, AWLD 4492 (Alta QB) [Tallgrass] at para 14 
and 18.  


35 Grant and Jeffries, supra note 30 at 344.  


36 Roderick J. Wood, “Rescue and Liquidation in Restructuring Law”, 53 Can Bus LJ (2012) 407, at 411.  
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years the CCAA has increasingly been used to effect asset sales, “we cannot 


conclude from this alone that the traditional restructuring [process by way of a 


plan of compromise or arrangement] is on the road to extinction.”37 Using the 


CCAA process to effect a sale of the debtor company does not always benefit all 


creditors. Secured creditors will support the sale as long as the expected proceeds 


are sufficient to cover their claims, even if it may not maximize recovery by other 


creditors.  


Indalex calls into question the existing case law on the issue of under what 


circumstances a CCAA stay of proceedings should be lifted to permit petitions 


into bankruptcy to proceed. Pre-Indalex, the leading authority was Re Ivaco Inc.38 


There, Justice Farley granted the creditors’ motion to petition the debtor 


companies into bankruptcy on two grounds. First, “[o]ne of the primary purposes 


of a bankruptcy proceeding is to secure an equitable distribution of the debtor’s 


property amongst the creditors.”39 Second, the debtor companies had sold all of 


their operational assets and were “essentially in a distribution of proceeds 


mode.”40 Justice Farley acknowledged that the creditors’ motive was to enhance 


their position by taking advantage of the BIA priority scheme which would give 


them priority over the pension claims. Nonetheless, Justice Farley and the 


ONCA, who later affirmed his decision, were satisfied that Parliament chose the 


BIA, rather than the CCAA, as the regime under which to effect a distribution of 


debtor’s property, including the proceeds of a liquidating CCAA.41  


Indalex casts doubt on the holding in Re Ivaco Inc to the extent that the SCC 


now regards the CCAA as recognizing provincial priorities, subject to 


                                                                                                                                         
37 Ibid at 408.  


38 Re Ivaco Inc. (2006), 56 CCPB 1, 83 OR (3d) 108 (Ont CA); affirming (2005), 47 CCPB 62 (Ont SCJ 
[Commercial List]) [Ivaco].  


39 Ibid at para 13. 


40 Ibid at para 18. 


41 Ibid at para 76. 
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reprioritization by way of court-ordered super-priority charges. Post-Indalex, a 


new issue that arises at the end of a liquidating CCAA becomes: should courts 


order an immediate distribution of proceeds under the CCAA, or lift the CCAA 


stay to effect a distribution under the BIA? Judicial determination of this issue 


can have a dramatic effect on the rights of vulnerable claimants, such as pension 


plan members, especially where the proceeds of sale are insufficient to satisfy 


secured creditors’ claims. Is such a determination properly within the jurisdiction 


of the courts? It is tempting to answer “yes” by drawing a parallel with the judicial 


discretion of CCAA courts to grant super-priority charges in favour of critical 


suppliers or DIP lenders. However, this parallel is flawed. Whereas the super-


priority charges in favour of critical suppliers or DIP lenders can be justified by 


reference to the CCAA’s remedial objective of facilitating debtor companies’ 


reorganization and avoiding the social and economic costs of bankruptcy, the 


choice between two alternative sets of priority rules for the distribution of sale 


proceeds cannot rely on this reasoning. 


The recent case of Grant Forest Products Inc. v G.E. Canada Leasing Services Co.42 


has not clarified the issue. Justice Campbell granted the motion brought by 


second lien lenders to lift the CCAA stay in order to petition the debtor 


companies into bankruptcy.43 Despite referencing Indalex, Justice Campbell did 


not apply the SCC’s holding in Indalex that provincial priorities may be applied to 


determine distribution in a liquidating CCAA proceeding. Such a holding should 


have even more force on the facts in Grant Forest than in Indalex, as there was no 


court-ordered super-priority prior to the asset sale. Nonetheless, Justice Campbell 


distinguished Indalex on the grounds that the pension plans of GFPI44 were not 


being wound up when the initial order was granted and thus could not have the 


benefit of the PBA deemed trust.45 Consequently, it remains unclear whether a 


PBA deemed trust that is effective under the CCAA and not subverted by any 


court-ordered super-priority may receive payment prior to a bankruptcy order 


being granted. 


                                                                                                                                         
42 Grant Forest Products Inc. v G.E. Canada Leasing Services Co. 2013 ONSC 5933, 7 CCPB (2nd) 239 (Ont SCJ) 


[Commercial List] [Grant Forest]. 


43 Ibid at para 127.  


44 Grant Forest Products Inc., the debtor company.  


45 Grant Forest, supra note 42 at para 46. 
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As analyzed above, the SCC’s resolution of the priority dispute in Indalex 


exhibits shortcomings. The inconsistencies with its own prior jurisprudence, 


coupled with the attendant public policy concerns, justify a call for the highest 


court in the land to revisit the issue, with a view to improving the functioning of 


Canada’s twin insolvency regimes.  


In opposing Indalex’s motion to seek court approval of the liquidating 


CCAA sale, the pension plan members contended that Indalex had breached the 


fiduciary duty it owed to them in its capacity as the plan administrator.46 This 


issue can be parsed into three sub-issues: (1) whether a pension administrator 


owes a fiduciary duty to the members of its pension plan, (2) what is the content 


of such fiduciary duty, and (3) whether Indalex acted in breach of such fiduciary 


duty in the course of the CCAA proceedings.  


Well-recognized categories of fiduciary relationships exist at common law, 


including trustee-beneficiary, director-company, and solicitor-client relationships. 


These categories are not closed and courts can recognize relationships in novel 


fact settings as attracting fiduciary obligations.47 In Frame v Smith48, Justice Wilson 


set forth three indicia of a fiduciary relationship:  


(1) the fiduciary has scope for the exercise of some discretion or power;  


(2) the fiduciary can unilaterally exercise that power or discretion so as 
to effect the beneficiary’s legal or practical interests; and  


                                                                                                                                         
46 Indalex Ltd., Re, 2011 ONCA 265, 331 DLR (4th) 352, [Indalex (ONCA)] at para 76.  


47 Anthony Duggan, “Fiduciary Obligations in the Supreme Court of Canada: A Retrospective”, 50 Can Bus 
LJ 453 (2011) at 453. 


48 Frame v Smith, [1987] 2 SCR 99, 42 DLR (4th) 81. 
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(3) the beneficiary is peculiarly vulnerable to or at the mercy of the 
fiduciary holding the discretion or power.49  


In Burke v Hudson’s Bay Co.50, the SCC held that “there is no doubt that” the 


three indicia were found in the relationship between the pension plan 


administrator and the employees/beneficiaries under the pension plan.51 Both 


ONCA and the SCC in Indalex cited Burke as binding authority when finding that 


Indalex owed a fiduciary duty to its pension plan members.52 


At common law, a fiduciary owes the principal a number of specific duties, 


including: a duty of loyalty and good faith, commonly formulated as a 


requirement to act solely in the best interests of the principal;53 a duty to avoid 


any actual or perceived conflict of interest;54 a duty of even-handedness requiring 


the fiduciary to treat each beneficiary or class of beneficiaries impartially;55 and a 


duty to disclose “material information sufficient to permit a beneficiary to make 


a fully informed decision.”56 Where the fiduciary is given the powers to manage 


property on behalf of the principal, the fiduciary’s conduct is measured by 


reference to what an ordinary prudent person would do when managing his or 


her own property.57 


While Burke established that a plan administrator is a fiduciary vis-à-vis plan 


beneficiaries at common law, the plan administrator is not subject to all of the 


common law duties mentioned above. The SCC in Burke determined the content 


of a plan administrator’s fiduciary duties based on a close reading of the terms of 


                                                                                                                                         
49 Ibid at 99 (DLR). 


50 Burke v Hudson’s Bay Co., 2010 SCC 34, 2 SCR 273 [Burke].  


51 Ibid at para 41. 


52 Indalex (ONCA), supra note 46 at 117; Indalex (SCC), supra note 1 at 62.  


53 Ari Kaplan and Mitch Frazer, Pension Law, 2nd Edition (Toronto: Irwin Law, 2013) at 323.  


54 Ibid at 324.  


55 Ibid at 331.  


56 Ibid at 334.  


57 Ibid at 321.  
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the pension plan documentation as well as the governing pension legislation.58 


The provisions of the plan documentation did not give the employees of 


Hudson’s Bay Company (“HBC”) any equitable interest in the actuarial surplus 


in the pension fund. Thus, the Court held that HBC did not breach its fiduciary 


duty of even-handedness by not transferring a portion of the actuarial surplus to 


the acquiror of HBC’s sold division for the benefit of those employees who were 


transferred to the acquiror. Writing on behalf of a unanimous court, Justice 


Rothstein stated:  


The duty of even-handedness must be anchored in the terms of the 
pension plan documentation. It does not operate in a vacuum … [J]ust 
because HBC has fiduciary duties as plan administrator does not 
obligate it under any purported duty of even-handedness to confer 
benefits upon one class of employees to which they have no right 
under the plan.59 


If a plan administrator’s duty of even-handedness is contextualized based on 


the plan terms, it raises the related question of whether the duty of loyalty or the 


duty to avoid conflicts of interest are similarly contextualized. The ONCA in 


Indalex indicate they are not; after citing Burke, Justice Gillese remarked, “Thus, 


at common law, Indalex as the Plan’s administrator owed a fiduciary duty to the 


Plan’s members and beneficiaries to act in their best interests.”60 


The phrase “act in [the] best interests” is commonly used to refer to the duty 


of loyalty which is “the distinctive and defining feature of fiduciary 


relationships”61 in private law. For example, the phrase is used in corporate 


statutes to impose a fiduciary duty on corporate directors and officers.62 


However, the ONCA’s use of this phrase alone to define the content of Indalex’s 


                                                                                                                                         
58 Burke, supra note 50 at paras 61-82.  


59 Burke, supra note 50 at para 85.  


60 Indalex (ONCA), supra note 46 at para 119.  


61 Lionel Smith, “Fiduciary Relationships: Ensuring the Loyal Exercise of Judgment on Behalf of Another”, 
130 LQR (2014) 608.  


62 For example, s.122(a) of the Canada Business Corporations Act provides, “Every director and officer of a 
corporation in exercising their powers and discharging their duties shall (a) act honestly and in good faith 
with a view to the best interests of the corporation […].” 


20
16


 C
an


LI
ID


oc
s 


34
20


16
 C


an
LI


ID
oc


s 
34







150 PENSION, INSOLVENCY AND FIDUCIARY LAW Vol. 25 


 


fiduciary duty as plan administrator effectively stretches the holding in Burke 


beyond its intended limit. By contrast, Justice Cromwell, in his concurring 


opinion in Indalex, adopted a view more consistent with the Burke decision. 


Recognizing that "fiduciary duties do not exist at large, but arise from and relate 


to the specific legal interests at stake,”63 he ascertained the nature and scope of 


Indalex’s fiduciary duty “in the legal framework governing the relationship out of 


which the fiduciary duty arises.”64 By “legal framework”, he meant the plan 


documents and the provisions of the PBA relating to pension administration.65 


The statutory duties of an administrator are examined below.  


Under the Ontario PBA, a pension plan administrator has two basic 


statutory functions. Pursuant to s. 19(1) of the PBA, the administrator shall 


ensure that the pension plan and fund are administered in accordance with the 


PBA and the regulations.66 Section 19(3) provides that the administrator shall 


ensure that the pension plan and fund are administered in accordance with the 


terms of the plan.67 Additionally, s. 19(4) provides that s. 19(3) does not enable 


the administrator to administer the pension plan contrary to the PBA and the 


regulations.68 Accordingly, where a conflict arises between the plan terms and the 


statutory requirements, the latter will prevail. This rule gives effect to the principle 


that the PBA is minimum standards legislation that sets out “a statutory ‘floor’ 


beneath which a pension plan’s terms may not fall.”69 Moreover, employers and 


employees are permitted to contract for “enhanced pension benefits greater than 


the minimum standards set forth in the PBA.”70  


In addition to the two statutory functions discussed above, the PBA imposes 


on an administrator a number of specific obligations, including the following: 


                                                                                                                                         
63 Indalex (SCC), supra note 1 at para 185.  


64 Ibid at para 186.  


65 Ibid at para 187. 


66 PBA, supra note 2, s. 19(1).  


67 Ibid, s. 19(3).  


68 Ibid, s. 19(4).  


69 Kaplan and Frazer, supra note 53. 


70 Smiley v Ontario (Pension Board) (1994), 116 DLR (4th) 337, 6 CCPB 166, at 343 (Ont Gen Div) [Smiley].  
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 s. 22(1) requires the administrator to “exercise the care, diligence and 
skill in the administration and investment of the pension fund that a 
person of ordinary prudence would exercise in dealing with the 
property of another person”;71  


 s. 22(4) prohibits the administrator from “knowingly permit the 
administrator’s interest to conflict with the administrator’s duties and 
powers in respect of the pension fund”;72  


 ss. 22(9) and 22.1(1) prohibits the administrator from receiving “any 
benefit from the pension plan other than pension benefits, ancillary 
benefits and a refund of contributions” and “reasonable fees and 
expenses relating to the administration of the pension plan and the 
administration and investment of the pension fund;73 


 ss. 25 and 26 prescribe disclosure requirements regarding 
eligible/required plan members and proposed plan amendments, 
respectively;74  


 s. 56(1) requires the administrator “ensure that all contributions are 
paid when due”;75 and  


 where an employer does not pay all contributions when due, the 
administrator must notify the Superintendent pursuant to s. 56(2) of 
the PBA and s. 6.1 of the general regulations76, and s. 59 of the PBA 
permits the administrator to commence court proceedings to obtain 
such payment.77  


A comparison of these statutory duties with the fiduciary duties at common 


law discussed earlier reveals two important observations. First, many of the 


statutory duties resemble but are not identical to the common law fiduciary duties. 


For example, the standard of care set out in s. 22(1) is similar but not identical to 


the common law standard of care. Though both use an “ordinary prudent 


                                                                                                                                         
71 PBA, supra note 2, s. 22(1).  


72 Ibid, s. 22(4). 


73 Ibid, ss. 22(9) and 22.1(1).  


74 Ibid, ss. 25 and 26. 


75 Ibid, s. 56(1).  


76 Ibid, s. 56(2); General, RRO 1990, Reg 909, s. 6.1.  


77 Ibid, s. 59.  
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person” test, the statutory standard considers how an ordinary prudent person 


would act when dealing with the property of another person. In contrast, the 


common law standard considers how the ordinary prudent person would act 


when dealing with her own property. This divergence has led to a general 


recognition that pension plan administrators are subject to a higher standard of 


care than the common law standard.78 Likewise, the conflict-of-interest 


prohibition under s. 22(4) differs from the corresponding duty at common law 


with respect to the knowledge qualifier. 


The second observation is that the Ontario PBA does not expressly 


prescribe a duty of loyalty. Indeed, the words “loyalty” and “best interests” do 


not appear at all in the Act. The same is true for the pension legislation in New 


Brunswick, Nova Scotia and Manitoba. In contrast, the federal Pension Benefits 


Standards Act79 (“PBSA”) as well as five provincial pension statutes expressly 


require administrators to act in the best interests of pension plan members.80 It is 


beyond the scope of this paper to investigate the legislative intent behind the 


absence of a duty of loyalty provision in the Ontario PBA. Nonetheless, the 


discrepancies as identified above between the common law fiduciary duties and 


the statutory duties imposed by the PBA raise an interesting question: namely, 


whether the latter are meant to displace or supplement the former as the legal 


framework governing the relationship between plan administrators and plan 


members. This question is brought into a sharper focus in the context of 


employer-sponsored administration of pension plans.  


Subsection 8(1)(a) of the Ontario PBA expressly permits an employer to act 


as the administrator of its pension plan.81 A corporation that plays the dual role 


as employer-administrator attracts concerns about conflicts of interest for the 


                                                                                                                                         
78 Kaplan and Frazer, supra note 53 at 322. See also: Lloyd v Imperial Oil Ltd, 2008 ABQB 379 at para 57, 68.   


79 Pension Benefits Standards Act, 1985, RSC 1985, c 32 (2nd Supp).  


80 PBSA, supra note 80, s.8(10)(b); Alberta (AEPPA, s.35(3)); British Columbia (BCPBSA, s.8(5); 
Newfoundland and Labrador (NLPBA, s.17(3)(b)); Quebec (QSPPA, s.151); Saskatchewan (SPBA, 
11(2)(c)).  


81 PBA, supra note 2, s.8(1)(a).  
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simple reason that the employer’s own interests do not always align perfectly with 


the interests of the plan beneficiaries. This raises the question of whether a 


fundamental tension exists between s. 8(1)(a) and s. 22(1)(4), and to what extent 


the conflict, if any, affects the content of an employer-administrator’s fiduciary 


duty to plan members.  


Prior to Indalex, the leading case on these questions82 was a decision by the 


Pension Commission of Ontario (“PCO”). In Imperial Oil Ltd v Ontario 


(Superintendent of Pension),83 an employer amended its pension plans for efficiency 


reasons, thereby denying employees enhanced early retirement annuities unless 


they would have been eligible to retire within five years of termination of 


employment. A group of employees challenged the amendment on the grounds 


that the employer, acting in its dual role as employer-administrator, was in conflict 


and acted to the detriment of the employees’ interests contrary to s. 22(4) of the 


PBA.84 The PCO rejected the employees’ argument and set forth three 


propositions comprising what has since been referred to as the “two hats” 


principle: 


1) The PBA clearly distinguishes between the role of an employer and the 


role of an administrator in respect of a pension plan.85 


2) The PBA expressly permits an employer to play both roles even though 


the “two roles may come into conflict from time to time.”86  


3) An act of an employer-administrator its capacity as employer does not 


violate the conflicts-of-interest prohibition in s. 22(4).87  


Essentially, the third proposition states that an employer-administrator is 


subject to the statutory and common law fiduciary duties when it acts in a capacity 


                                                                                                                                         
82 Kaplan and Frazer, supra note 53. 


83 Imperial Oil Ltd v Ontario (Superintendent of Pensions) (1995), 18 CCPB 198 [Imperial Oil]. 


84 Ibid at paras 13-14.  


85 Ibid at para 29.  


86 Ibid at para 30.  


87 Ibid at paras 33-36.  
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qua administrator, but not when it acts qua employer.88 This reflects the underlying 


public policy consideration in favour of allowing employers to make certain 


decisions to its own advantage, rather than in the best interests of the 


employees.89 It follows that the “two hats” principle recognizes the tension that 


exists between ss. 8(1)(a) and 22(1)(4), and attempts to resolve it by limiting the 


scope of the acts of employer-administrators to which the fiduciary duty, and the 


conflict-of-interest prohibition in particular, extend.  


The Indalex case gave the SCC its first opportunity to opine on the validity 


of the “two hats” principle. Justice Deschamps, who penned the reasons for the 


judgment, was patently critical of it. In her view, the conflict-of-interest 


prohibition imposed on an employer-administrator should not be predicated on 


whether the impugned act or decision “can be classified as being related to either 


the management of the corporation or the administration of the pension plan.”90 


She found such a classification unhelpful, because even a sound management 


decision of the employer could have harmful consequences for the plan members. 


By contrast, Justice Cromwell did not explicitly comment on the “two hats” 


principle. His written reasons nevertheless suggest that he supported the rationale 


behind the principle. Specifically, he observed that the dual role of an employer-


administrator is expressly authorized by the PBA and is therefore “an important 


aspect of the legal context for Indalex’s fiduciary duties as a plan administrator.”91 


To this he added: 


The broader business interests of the employer corporation and the 
interests of pension beneficiaries in getting the promised benefits are 
almost always at least potentially in conflict.92  


Therefore, the fact that an act or a decision of the corporation qua 
employer has a potential impact on the plan members’ interests does 
not, in and of itself, constitute a breach of the corporation’s fiduciary 
duty qua administrator.93 


                                                                                                                                         
88 Kaplan and Frazer, supra note 53 at 327.  


89 Imperial Oil, supra note 83 at para 33.  


90 Indalex (SCC), supra note 1 at para 65. 


91 Ibid at para 193. 


92 Ibid at para 198.  


93 Ibid at paras 198-199. 
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Justice Deschamps was not unaware of s. 8(1)(a) of the PBA. However, 


unlike Justice Cromwell, she interpreted the provision to be indicative of the 


legislature’s view that not all corporate functions of employer-administrator are 


necessarily in conflict with its duties to the plan members.94 But where a conflict 


does arise, s.22(4) obliges the employer-administrator to resolve the conflict in a 


manner that preserves and protects the plan members’ interests.95 The difference 


of opinion between Justice Deschamps and Justice Cromwell may be 


summarized, without too great a loss of subtlety, as follows: Justice Deschamps 


held an employer-administrator to the same conflict-of-interest prohibition that 


other fiduciaries recognized by law are subject to, whereas Justice Cromwell 


would subject an employer-administrator to a conflict-of-interest prohibition that 


would be modified in light of its statutorily authorized dual role. Justice Cromwell 


modified the conflict-of-interest prohibition by adding two qualifiers to the 


definition of a conflict of interest in respect of an employer-administrator:  


[A] situation of conflict of interest occurs when there is a substantial 
risk that the employer-administrator’s representation of the plan 
beneficiaries would be materially and adversely affected by the 
employer-administrator’s duties to the corporation [emphasis added].96  


Together, these two qualifiers raise the conflict-of-interest prohibition 


applicable to an employer-administrator above the common law no-conflict rule 


applicable to fiduciaries.  


The question of whether Indalex breached its fiduciary obligation turned on 


two interrelated legal issues: (1) whether Indalex found itself in a conflict 


situation, and (2) whether Indalex responded to the situation in accordance with 


its fiduciary duty. 


                                                                                                                                         
94 Ibid at para 65. 


95 Ibid.  


96 Ibid at para 201.  
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Despite their divergent views of the application of the conflict-of-


prohibition to an employer-administrator, Justices Deschamps and Cromwell 


agreed that a conflict arose when Indalex filed the DIP motion. In Justice 


Cromwell’s view, his modified version of the conflict-of-interest prohibition was 


triggered because the super-priority charge sought by Indalex in favour of the 


DIP lenders “could easily have the effect of making it impossible for Indalex to 


satisfy its funding obligations to the plan beneficiaries.”97 The fact that Justices 


Cromwell and Deschamps reached the same conclusion in the result was viewed 


by some insolvency lawyers as a clear message to employer-administrators that 


they must be cognizant of their fiduciary duties to pension plan beneficiaries and 


take active steps to protect and preserve the interest of these plan members, even 


in insolvency.98 


Justice Deschamps and Justice Cromwell agreed that Indalex failed to fulfil 


its fiduciary duty. According to Justice Deschamps, Indalex should have either 


given the plan members notice of the DIP motion so as to give them the 


opportunity to present their arguments against the motion, or found a 


replacement administrator or representative counsel to resolve the conflict.99 


Justice Cromwell reasoned that Indalex should have brought the conflict of 


interest to the attention of the CCAA judge, who would be “well placed” to make 


discretionary decisions on “how best to ensure that the interests of the plan 


beneficiaries are fully represented” in the CCAA proceedings.100 The key 


takeaway here is not the difference between measures of conflict resolution 


favoured by the justices, but rather the common proposition underlying them: 


there are steps short of abandoning its corporate restructuring under the CCAA 


that Indalex could have taken to properly address the conflict. 


That holding attracted criticism from some scholars of fiduciary law; 


Professor Ronald Davis, for instance, argues that it is irreconcilable with the 


                                                                                                                                         
97 Ibid at para 214.  


98 Brian Empey and Jesse Mighton, “After Indalex: A Guide to Changes in Canada’s Commercial Landscape”, 
in Janis Sarra, ed, Annual Review of Insolvency Law 2013 (Toronto: Thomson Carswell, 2014) 109 at 132. 


99 Ibid at paras 66, 73.  


100 Ibid at para 217.  
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existing common law with respect to fiduciary duty.101 The “long-standing, settled 


doctrine” of fiduciary law prohibits a fiduciary facing a conflict between its own 


interests and its fiduciary duty from terminating the fiduciary relationship in order 


to pursue her interests. Applying this doctrine to the facts of the Indalex case, 


argues Professor Davis, the SCC should have concluded that Indalex was strictly 


prohibited from acting in self-interest—namely, pursuing restructuring under the 


CCAA—when it conflicted with its fiduciary duty to the pension plan 


members.102 In practical terms, this means that Indalex would have been obliged 


to refuse to give its DIP lender super-priority over the pension plan members’ 


claims, or to negotiate a going-concern sale that was conditioned upon the 


purchaser’s assuming the pension liabilities. As Indalex did not take any such 


steps, Professor Davis thinks the SCC should have found Indalex breached its 


fiduciary duty and, as an equitable remedy for such breach, imposed a 


constructive trust on the proceeds from the going-concern sale of assets in favour 


of the pension plan members.103 Yet, as discussed above, the SCC did not order 


an equitable remedy based on constructive trust; rather, it held that Indalex could 


have addressed the conflict by either giving the pension plan members notice of 


the DIP motion, or alternatively finding a replacement administrator or 


representative counsel to resolve the conflict. Professor Davis interprets the 


majority’s holding as tantamount to giving Indalex permission to retire from its 


fiduciary duty for the purpose of pursuing its self-interest.  


Professor Davis further argues that the Court’s crucial error was 


characterizing the conflict facing Indalex, not as a conflict between its self-interest 


and its fiduciary duty as plan administrator (i.e. a conflict of interest and duty), 


but rather as one between the fiduciary duty as plan administrator and the duty 


to act in the best interests of the corporation as required by corporate law (i.e. a 


conflict of duties).104 This difference in characterization is important, Professor 


                                                                                                                                         
101 Ronald B. Davis, “Re Indalex: Fiduciary Duty = Conflict Management or Conflict Avoidance?”, in Janis 


Sarra, ed, Annual Review of Insolvency Law 2013 (Toronto: Thomson Carswell, 2014) 69 at 96. 


102 Ibid at 83-86.  


103 Ibid. 


104 Ibid. 
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Davis points out, because “the law offers different avenues for the fulfillment of 


the obligations of the two different types of fiduciary conflict in certain 


circumstances.”105 The law treats a conflict of duties as amenable to resolution 


through the fiduciary’s withdrawal from one of the duties, while a fiduciary facing 


a conflict of interest and duty is prohibited from continuing to act in self-


interest.106 In Professor Davis’s view, this mischaracterization played a critical role 


in shaping the SCC’s incorrect view on the lengths to which Indalex must go in 


an insolvency process to fulfill its fiduciary duty to the pension plan members. 


He concludes his article with a stinging rebuke directed at the SCC: “the majority 


decision in Sun Indalex Finance has stretched fiduciary doctrine so thin that it is 


almost unrecognizable.”107 


Professor Davis’s criticism is thought-provoking but ultimately flawed. He 


correctly points out that Indalex, as a corporation, is a separate legal person from 


Indalex’s board of directors. This means that the fiduciary obligations owed by 


Indalex as plan administrator are not binding on the directors personally, unless 


exceptional circumstances exist that warrant the piercing of the corporate veil.108 


Conversely, the duty imposed by the corporate statute on Indalex’s directors to 


act in the best interests of the corporation is not a duty assumed by Indalex. 


Professor Davis is also correct that the ONCA’s decision in Indalex contains 


statements that demonstrate the ONCA conflated Indalex’s fiduciary duty to the 


pension plan members with the fiduciary duty owed by Indalex’s directors to the 


corporation.109 However, the SCC majority did not make any similar statements. 


Indeed, Professor Davis himself admits, “It is clear from the language used in the 


SCC majority’s reasons there was a formal recognition that the situation facing 


Indalex involved a conflict between its interests and duty, not a conflict of 


duties”.110 This diminishes the credibility of Professor Davis’s argument that the 


                                                                                                                                         
105 Ibid.  


106 Ibid. 


107 Ibid at 107. 


108 Ibid at 81.  


109 Indalex (ONCA) supra note 46 at paras 140-42.  


110 Davis, supra note 101 at 94.  
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ONCA’s mischaracterization was adopted by the SCC and “played a critical role 


in that result.”111 


More significant, Professor Davis’s entire article rests on a questionable 


assumption that the facts of Indalex call for a simple, straightforward application 


of traditional principles of fiduciary duty at common law, developed mainly from 


cases concerning solicitor-client relations or corporate fiduciaries’ taking of 


corporate opportunities for personal gains. The Indalex case differed from these 


cases in that the conflict situation facing Indalex was engendered by its statutorily 


authorized dual role as employer-administrator. To address this unique fact 


situation, the majority of the SCC ascertained the nature and scope of Indalex’s 


fiduciary duty having regard to the legal framework in which the corporation 


acted as a fiduciary. One part of that legal framework was the Ontario PBA, which 


authorized the dual role of employer-administrator – and its attendant potential 


for conflict, if you agree with Justice Cromwell. The other part of that legal 


framework was the CCAA, as the particular context in which the actual conflict 


of interest facing Indalex arose. The CCAA proceedings had neither the purpose 


nor the effect of extinguishing Indalex’s pension obligations.112 Rather, an initial 


order granted by the CCAA judge operated only to “freeze”113 the rights of 


pension beneficiaries and other creditors of Indalex alike in order to “preserv[e] 


the status quo for the benefit of all stakeholders.”114 This is why neither Justice 


Deschamps nor Justice Cromwell viewed Indalex’s decision to commence CCAA 


proceedings as being on its own a breach of its fiduciary obligation to avoid 


conflict of interests. Both Justices showed empathy for the serious financial 


difficulty confronting Indalex. For this same reason, it is overly simplistic and 


disingenuous to characterize, as Professor Davis does, Indalex’s quest for a 


solution to its insolvency under the CCAA as no more than a corporate 


fiduciary’s attempt to pursue its own interests at the expense of the plan 


beneficiaries to whom it owes fiduciary obligations. Thus, as the above analysis 


                                                                                                                                         
111 Ibid at 86. 


112 Indalex (SCC), supra note 1 at para 206.  


113 Ibid at para 71.  


114 Ibid at para 206.  
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shows, it is incorrect to characterize this case as one to be decided strictly in 


accordance with the common law governing fiduciaries. 


So far this paper has analyzed and critiqued the SCC’s handling of two major 


legal issues in the Indalex case: the priority treatment of PBA deemed trusts under 


the CCAA, and the fiduciary duties of an employer-administrator in the course 


of the CCAA proceedings. Though the SCC approached the PBA deemed trust’s 


priority under the CCAA and Indalex’s fiduciary duty as two separate issues, these 


are actually interrelated. The SCC’s handling of these two issues in Indalex creates 


a legal contradiction for employer-administrators that are in or near insolvency. 


 Recall that, as discussed in Section III, the SCC in Indalex found that 


priorities created by provincial statutes, including the PBA deemed trust, remain 


effective in CCAA proceedings, subject to the doctrine of federal paramountcy. 


The Court also held that no deemed trust could arise under s. 57(4) of the PBA 


in the case of a pension plan—such as Indalex’s executive plan—that had not 


been wound up when the proceedings under the CCAA were initiated.115 These 


two holdings combine to produce a crucial implication: where a pension plan has 


a wind-up deficiency, that wind-up deficiency will not be deemed to be held in 


trust in favour of the plan beneficiaries under s. 57(4) of the PBA when the 


employer seeks the CCAA protection unless the plan is wound up before the 


commencement of the CCAA proceedings. Post-Indalex, any employer-


administrator that is aware of this implication can entirely avoid liability for the 


wind-up deficiency by not winding up its pension plan voluntarily prior to seeking 


relief under the CCAA. As soon as the corporation obtains an initial order under 


the CCAA, if it has not previously wound up the pension plan, then the 


beneficiaries’ claim to the wind-up deficiency loses the benefit of the PBA 


deemed trust. Instead, it is treated as an unsecured claim under the CCAA. Such 


an outcome clearly prejudices the interests of the plan beneficiaries. 


                                                                                                                                         
115 This holding was not mentioned previously because it relates to the quantum of Indalex’s liability to the 


pension beneficiaries but is merely tangential to the discussion in Section III. 
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The question of whether an employer-administrator’s decision to 


deliberately avoid winding up its pension plan before commencing the CCAA 


proceedings amounts to a breach of its fiduciary duty to the plan beneficiaries 


remains unresolved. The SCC in Indalex did not offer any coherent guidance on 


this question. On the one hand, the employer’s act arguably triggers the conflict-


of-interest prohibition—even the higher threshold favoured by Justice 


Cromwell—because the loss of the PBA deemed trust “materially and adversely 


affect[s]”116 the plan members’ interest. On the other hand, the majority of the 


SCC in Indalex stated that a corporation’s decision to seek protection under the 


CCAA is not itself a breach of its fiduciary duty as administrator. A stay of 


proceedings granted under the CCAA does not extinguish the employer’s 


pension obligations;117 rather, it “freezes”118 the rights of the plan members and 


creditors alike in order to “preserv[e] the status quo for the benefit of all 


stakeholders.”119 This is why neither Justice Deschamps nor Justice Cromwell 


viewed Indalex’s decision to commence proceedings under the CCAA alone as a 


breach of its fiduciary obligation to avoid conflict of interests. Moreover, where 


the employer initiates proceedings under the CCAA with the intent of 


restructuring (as opposed to effecting a liquidation), the employer generally will 


not wind up the plan prior to the filing. Instead, the employer will retain its 


employees and allow their benefits under the pension plan to continue accruing 


after the employer initiates insolvency proceedings. If the pension plan is 


incorporated into a collective agreement, the employer may well lack any 


authority to wind up the plan unilaterally. A legal contradiction thus emerges. In 


affirming the priority of the PBA deemed trust under the CCAA, the SCC 


inadvertently brought the interests of the pension plan members into conflict 


with the employer-administrator’s self-interest in pursuing a course of action for 


purposes of corporate restructuring; the Court emphatically declared that course 


of action not to be a breach of fiduciary duty. 


                                                                                                                                         
116 Indalex (SCC), supra note 1 at para 201. 


117 Ibid at para 206.  


118 Ibid at para 71.  


119 Ibid at para 206.  
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To resolve this contradiction, one must look outside the confines of 


fiduciary law. One solution is regulatory oversight. An employer-administrator is 


statutorily obligated to ensure that the pension plan and fund are administered in 


accordance with the PBA and the regulations.120 In particular, s. 68(6) authorizes 


the Superintendent of Financial Services to change the effective date of a wind 


up by order.121 In theory, the Superintendent could change the effective date to a 


date preceding the employer-administrator’s filling under the CCAA so as to 


preserve the plan members’ claim for a PBA deemed trust in respect of any wind-


up deficiencies. However, one of the current policies of the Financial Services 


Commission of Ontario (FSCO) confines the effective date of a wind up to no 


earlier than the date of the specific event that triggers the wind up, such as 


insolvency.122 Therefore, the FSCO’s policy should be amended to allow the 


Superintendent to exercise her authority under s. 68(6) for the benefit of the plan 


members. 


The insolvency of a business that sponsors pension plans for its employees 


presents a scenario layered with complexities. As Justice Cromwell puts it, 


“Pension plans and creditors find themselves in a zero-sum game with not 


enough money to go around.”123 In an attempt to preserve and protect the rights 


of vulnerable pension plan members, the SCC declared the deemed trust 


provisions in the PBA to be generally effective under the CCAA, subject to 


certain exceptions. Though well-intentioned, this holding creates an inconsistency 


between Canada’s two federal insolvency regimes, raising the spectre of statute 


shopping as well as diminishing the coherence of the case law. On the second 


issue of Indalex’s fiduciary duty, the majority appeared divided on the validity of 


the “two hats” principle, but nevertheless agreed that Indalex’s failure to take 


                                                                                                                                         
120 PBA, supra note 2, s.19(1).  


121 Ibid, s. 68(6). 


122 FSCO Policy W100-103 (January 2014).  


123 Indalex (SCC), supra note 1 at para 85.  
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active steps to properly resolve the conflict violated the conflict of interest 


prohibition.  


The interplay between the SCC’s holdings on these two issues, while not 


explicitly considered by the Court, has in fact created a legal contradiction that 


seemingly cannot be resolved using the existing jurisprudence on either the 


CCAA priorities or the fiduciary duty of the employer-administrator. This 


indicates an unmistakable need for Parliament and provincial legislatures to 


provide courts with clearer guidance, and they should seize the opportunity to 


properly balance the interests of pension plan beneficiaries and other 


stakeholders.  
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Terms of Reference 
 


CUPE Ontario OMERS Reference Group 
 


Introduction 
 
The CUPE Ontario OMERS Reference Group ensures the accountability of CUPE 
representatives on the OMERS Boards to the CUPE members of our largest pension 
plan in Ontario.  The OMERS Board members regularly report to, seek advice from and 
consult with the Reference Group on issues arising at the pension plan, developing 
plans of action to best represent CUPE members in the plan at the Board level and in 
the broader, political arena through the mobilization of members.  As well, the OMERS 
Reference Group assists in broader accountability to plan members throughout CUPE. 
 


1. Purpose of the Committee 
 


The Reference Group has the mandate to: 
 
a) Receive reports from, advise and strategize with the CUPE representatives on the 
OMERS Boards to ensure the best outcome for CUPE members within the pension 
plan; 
 
b) Promote and defend the pension policies and principles of the Canadian Union of 
Public Employees in Ontario within OMERS  
 
c) Report back to other parts of CUPE Ontario (i.e. sectors) on issues at OMERS 
 
c) Mobilize CUPE members in OMERS around both plan specific and broader pension 
issues; 
 
d) Communicate with CUPE members on OMERS issues; 
 
e) Advance accountability of CUPE representatives on the OMERS Board to the larger 
CUPE Ontario membership within the plan through training, workshops, sessions at 
Conferences and Conventions and through other events. 
 
f) Recommend and promote training on OMERS, to broaden and increase the capacity 
of CUPE members within the plan to become active in their pension plan; 
 
g) Advise, and upon request, provide assistance to, the CUPE Ontario Executive Board 
OMERS-subcommittee on CUPE Ontario nominations to the OMERS Board 
 
H) Engage in broader pension issues through work on the CUPE Ontario Pensions 
Committee 
 







CUPE Ontario OMERS Reference Group - Terms of Reference – December 2014  |  Page 2  


 


2. Reference Group Composition 
 


The Reference Group shall be composed of: 
 
• All four CUPE representatives on the OMERS Boards 


• CUPE Ontario Representative on the OMERS Sponsors Corp (SC) 


• Two CUPE Ontario Representatives on the OMERS Administration Corp 
(AC) 


• CUPE Local 79/Local 416 rotating seat on the OMERS Sponsors Corp 
(SC) 


 
• Chair or designate from each of the four CUPE Ontario Committee below: 
 


• School Boards (OSBCC) 
• Municipalities (OMECC) 
• Ambulance (CACO) 
• Child Welfare Sub-Committee in Social Services (SSWCC) 


 
• One CUPE Ontario Division Executive Board OMERS Sub-Committee member 
• The CUPE Ontario President  
• A representative from CUPE Local 416 or CUPE Local 79 (whichever Local is not 
currently occupying the assigned rotating seat on the OMERS SC) 
• A representative from CUPE Local 4400 if they are not already represented by virtue 
of having a representative on either OMERS Board 
• Four plan members, appointed by the CUPE Ontario President in consultation with the 
CUPE Ontario Executive Board OMERS Sub-Committee, to ensure regional and 
equality representation.  These positions shall ensure representation from Northern 
Ontario and the French language community.  These positions shall be refreshed at 
least every four years. 
 
• The CUPE Ontario Secretary Treasurer, the CUPE National Ontario Regional Director 
and the Executive Assistant to the CUPE National President shall be invited to all 
meetings. 
• CUPE Ontario and CUPE National staff (as assigned). 
 
3. Roles, Responsibilities and Supports for Reference Group Members 
 
OMERS Reference Group members are accountable to the membership of CUPE 
within OMERS and the CUPE Ontario Executive Board. The Reference Group is 
committed to: 
 
1. Attending meetings, as required, with CUPE representatives on the OMERS Boards. 
There will be at least two meetings a year and more as issues arise that require CUPE 
OMERS Board Representatives to consult with the broader membership of the plan.  A 
meeting will take place in the Spring, prior to the plan design decision meetings at 
OMERS. 
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2. Attending OMERS bi-annual Stakeholder meetings on behalf of CUPE members 
when possible. 
 
3. Assisting in a two-way flow of information between the broader CUPE membership 
within OMERS and the CUPE Representatives on the OMERS Board. 
 
4. Participating in the OMERS caucus at the CUPE Ontario Convention, ensuring 
CUPE's OMERS representatives report to the broader CUPE OMERS membership.  
 
5. Participating in and advancing within the membership OMERS specific and general 
pension training 
 
6. Advising CUPE Ontario and CUPE OMERS Board members on the potential impact 
of legislation on OMERS membership within CUPE 
 
7. Facilitating broader meetings and the mobilization of CUPE's membership within 
OMERS, including a possible CUPE OMERS Conference 
 
8. Participating in political action and activities related to OMERS. 
 
9. Developing, and amending from time to time, a strategic plan to advance CUPE 
members' interest in the OMERS pension plan.   
 
 
 
 
Cope 343 
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Stellantis	CEO	Carlos	Tavares	speaks	during	a	news	conference	in	Turin,	Italy,	on	March	31.


MASSIMO	PINCA/REUTERS


Stellantis	 STLA-N	(/investing/markets/stocks/STLA-N/)	+2.01% 	CEO	Carlos	Tavares’


2021	pay	drew	an	angry	response	from	some	trade	unions	on	Wednesday,	days	ahead	of	a


French	presidential	vote	fought	largely	over	cost-of-living	concerns.
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Minority	Stellantis	shareholder	Phitrust	estimated	the	value	of	the	total	compensation


package	awarded	last	year	to	Tavares	at	€66-million	($71-million)	ahead	of	the	carmaker’s


annual	general	meeting	which	was	launched	virtually	from	1300	GMT.


The	group’s	chairman	said	Stellantis	would	take	into	account	the	shareholder	vote	on	the


2021	remuneration	report,	after	it	was	opposed	by	52	per	cent	during	Wednesday’s	meeting.


Phitrust	said	Tavares’	2021	pay	of	around	€19-million	would	add	to	a	stock	package	worth


some	additional	€32-million	and	long-term	compensation	of	some	€25-million.


A	Stellantis	spokesperson	disputed	the	€66-million	figure	put	forward	by	Phitrust	as	“false”.


“The	real	compensation	for	2021	is	around	€19-million.	The	remainder	are	hypothetical


elements	for	the	long-term,	until	2028,”	added	the	spokesperson	for	Stellantis,	whose


brands	include	Jeep,	Ram,	Opel	and	Maserati.


Gabriel	Attal,	the	spokesman	for	the	French	government	which	holds	a	6.15	per	cent	stake


through	state-owned	bank	Bpifrance,	told	a	press	briefing	the	figures	were	not	“normal”	and


showed	there	was	a	need	for	more	regulation	at	the	European	level.


Jean-Pierre	Mercier,	a	union	representative	for	the	hard-left	CGT	union,	called	the	package


“indecent	and	revolting”,	while	CFDT	representative	Christine	Virassamy	urged	politicians


to	take	urgent	measures	to	cap	executive	salaries.


President	Emmanuel	Macron,	a	pro-European	economic	liberal,	and	far-right	nationalist


challenger	Marine	Le	Pen	have	qualified	for	what	promises	to	be	a	tightly	fought


presidential	election	runoff	on	April	24.


“These	situations	contribute	and,	unfortunately,	lead	to	citizens	taking	up	extreme


positions	during	elections,”	Virassamy	said	in	a	statement.


Stellantis	had	in	February	reported	a	2021	net	profit	that	close	to	tripled	year	on	year	to


€13.4-billion.	It	had	proposed	to	pay	out	over	€3-billion	in	dividends.


The	group’s	largest	trade	unions	did	not	immediately	comment	on	Tavares’	pay	package.


Be	smart	with	your	money.	Get	the	latest	investing	insights	delivered	right	to	your	inbox


three	times	a	week,	with	the	Globe	Investor	newsletter.	Sign	up	today.



https://www.theglobeandmail.com/newsletters/#newsletter-group-3
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FOREWORD


Climate change has emerged as one of the defining economic as well as environmental
and social issues of our time. For Canadian pension fund trustees, this has created debate about
how climate change should be factored into trustee decision-making, including how trustees can
engage with public policymakers. As fiduciaries, pension fund trustees owe a duty to beneficiaries
and plan members to act prudently and in their sole interest. Faced with the impact of climate
change on fund portfolios and by the potential for funds to exacerbate or mitigate climate change
by their investment decisions, what are trustees’ obligations and how should they respond?


As a national not-for-profit organization dedicated to improving investment practices that protect
the long-term interests of investors, working people, communities and society as a whole, the Share-
holder Association for Research and Education (SHARE) believes that a greater understanding of
the relevance of climate change to trustee decision-making will help improve outcomes for pension
plan members and other beneficiaries of trusts.


With financial support from the Environmental Dispute Resolution Fund administered by British
Columbia’s West Coast Environmental Law Association, SHARE commissioned Koskie Minsky LLP,
one of Canada’s leading pension law firms, to prepare a research paper setting out the legal basis
for considering climate change as part of a pension trustee’s fiduciary duty. As climate change con-
tinues to emerge as a significant issue for the investment community, this paper will help trustees
gain a greater understanding of how this unique and pressing challenge relates to their responsibilities
to those they serve.


Peter Chapman
Executive Director, SHARE
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INTRODUCTION


This report examines the nature of pension


fund trustees’ fiduciary duties to beneficiaries


specifically in the context of global climate


change. It briefly summarizes key conclusions


of contemporary climate science, and


then proposes a legal lens through which pension


fund fiduciaries may approach the challenges


posed by global climate change. The report is


divided into four parts. Part I summarizes


the scientific consensus with respect to climate


change. Part II describes the law relating


to pension fund trustees’ fiduciary duties, with a


particular focus on British Columbia. Part III


considers how those fiduciary obligations may


shape pension fiduciaries’ approach to the


Earth’s changing climactic conditions. Finally,


Part IV considers pension fund fiduciaries’


interface with public policy and with governments


specifically in regard to climate change. 
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A Summary of the Scientific
Consensus Regarding
Global Climate Change


Part 1
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1 Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, Organization (Geneva: IPCC), online: Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change
<https://www.ipcc.ch/organization/organization_history.shtml>.


2 Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change [Core Writing Team, R.K. Pachauri and L.A. Meyer (eds.)], Climate Change 2014: Synthesis Report,
Contribution of Working Groups I, II and III to the Fifth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC: Geneva, 2014)
151 pp. [IPCC, “Synthesis Report”] at 4.


3 Ibid at 8.


PART 1


The foremost global authority on climate change is the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate
Change (IPCC). The United Nations Environmental Programme (UNEP) and the World Meteorolog-
ical Organization (WMO) established it in 1988 to ensure the world’s governments would receive
objective assessments of the science of climate and climate change. The IPCC’s current mandate
is defined as assessing “on a comprehensive, objective, open and transparent basis the scientific,
technical and socio-economic information relevant to understanding the scientific basis of risk of
human-induced climate change, its potential impacts and options for adaptation and mitigation.”1


The IPCC assessment process is the most comprehensive in any branch of science. The IPCC assessment
reports are prepared for thousands (literally) of scientists volunteering to summarize and synthesize
the findings from the peer-reviewed scientific literature. The reports are then themselves subject
to open peer review by the scientific community. The IPCC is therefore able to represent the full
range of scientific work on the subject of climate; work that does not meet scientific standards is not
promoted or endorsed by the IPCC. The IPCC’s latest Synthesis Report, published in November 2014,
distills a number of unambiguous conclusions about the Earth’s climate and the changes it is
undergoing. The main conclusions are as follows:


• “Anthropogenic greenhouse gas emissions have increased since the pre-industrial
era, driven largely by economic and population growth, and are now higher
than ever. This has led to atmospheric concentrations of carbon dioxide,
methane and nitrous oxide that are unprecedented in at least the last 800,000
years. Their effects, together with those of other anthropogenic drivers, have been
detected throughout the climate system and are extremely likely to have been the
dominant cause of the observed warming since the mid-20th century.”2


• “Continued emission of greenhouse gases will cause further warming and long-
lasting changes in all components of the climate system, increasing the likelihood
of severe, pervasive and irreversible impacts for people and ecosystems. Limiting
climate change would require substantial and sustained reductions in greenhouse
gas emissions, which together with adaptation can limit climate change risks.”3
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4 Ibid at 10.


5 NASA, “Facts,” Global Climate Change: Vital Signs of the Planet (California Institute of Technology: Pasadena, 2015), 
<www.climate.nasa.gov/evidence/>.


PART 1


• “Surface temperature is projected to rise over the 21st century under all
assessed emission scenarios. It is very likely that heat waves will occur more
often and last longer, and that extreme precipitation events will become more
intense and frequent in many regions. The ocean will continue to warm and
acidify, and global mean sea level to rise.” 4


The scientific research assessed by the IPCC further identifies that a large fraction of climate change
from human-driven greenhouse gas emissions is irreversible on a multi-century to millennial
timescale, such that decisions made about emissions today can affect the climate for generations.
The broad scientific consensus reflected by the IPCC reports is supported by every major national
science academy, in 80 different countries, including Canada, the U.S. and the U.K., as well as
by all the major scientific organization in related fields.


The long-term record of atmospheric CO2 levels, extracted from ice cores, shows that the atmospheric
CO2 is well in excess of the range over the past 400,000 years5 :


5







6 Samuel Randalls, “History of the 2ºC climate target” (2010) 1(4) WILE CL CH, 598.


7 United Nations Department of Economic and Social Affairs, Leaders’ Declaration: G7 Germany Schloss Elmau (June 7-8, 2015), 12-13.


8 IPCC, “Synthesis Report” supra note 2 at 13.
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As a result of climate change science, there is a scientific and political consensus that an in-
crease in global average temperature beyond 2 degrees Celsius from pre-industrial levels is
potentially catastrophic. 6 In June 2015, the G7 countries, of which Canada is a member, issued
a declaration from their summit held in Schloss Emau recognizing that urgent and concrete
action is needed to address climate change through the introduction of binding rules to hold
the increase in global average temperature below 2 degrees Celsius with a common vision for
a global goal of greenhouse gas emissions reductions of 40 to 70 per cent by 2050 compared
to 2010 by inter alia supporting vulnerable countries’ own efforts, eliminating inefficient fossil
fuel subsidies, incorporating climate mitigation and resilience considerations into development
assistance and investment decisions and applying effective policies and actions including
through carbon market-based and regulatory instruments.7


The dramatic increase in global greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions is not in any scientific dispute,
nor is the general impact of such emissions on the Earth’s climate. Climate scientists have measured
increases in the planet’s global average temperature and have modelled the probable consequences
of higher average temperatures on the Earth’s climate. Their conclusions are widely accepted in
the scientific community. It is this consensus that is relevant to pension fiduciaries.


It is also important to note that climate science does not predict that every part of the planet
will warm, or that warming will take place in a straight line or at the same rate over the planet’s
surface. Climate science is complex, takes account of factors other than GHG emissions, recognizes
feedback loops (some of which mitigate, and others of which exacerbate, underlying climate
trends) and, as its projections are based on models that cannot precisely replicate the Earth’s com-
plex climate systems, recognizes uncertainty. None of this detracts from the IPCC’s conclusions.
Indeed, the IPCC’s conclusions reflect a scientific consensus that reflects all of these factors.


The IPCC has also focused on future actions that may minimize or mitigate climate change. It
has focused on both mitigation and adaptation strategies, concluding that:


• “Climate change will amplify existing risks and create new risks for natural
and human systems. Risks are unevenly distributed and are generally
greater for disadvantaged people and communities in countries at all levels
of development.” 8


6







9 Ibid at 17.
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• “Adaptation and mitigation are complementary strategies for reducing and
managing the risks of climate change. Substantial emissions reductions over
the next few decades can reduce climate risks in the 21st century and beyond,
increase prospects for effective adaptation, reduce the costs and challenges of
mitigation in the longer term and contribute to climate-resilient pathways for
sustainable development.”9
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10 Hodgkinson v Simms, [1994] 3 SCR 377 [Simms] at 419.


11 Ibid; Blueberry River Indian Band v. Canada (Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development), [1995] 4 SCR 344.


12 Guerin v The Queen, [1984] 2 SCR 335 at 384.


13 Burke v Hudson’s Bay Co, [2010] 2 SCR 273 at para. 41; Nolan v. Kerry (Canada) Inc, [2009] 2 SCR 678 at para 187. 


14 Income Tax Act, RSC 1985 c 1 (5th Supp), s 147.1(11)(a) and Income Tax Regulations, CRC c 945, s 8502(a).


15 Trustee Act, RSBC 1996, c 464, s 15.2. This can be modified by the terms of the trust agreement itself. (Trustee Act, s 21.) In the event of a conflict
between British Columbia’s Trustee Act and Pension Benefits Standards Act (PBSA), pension benefits legislation prevails. (Bill 38, Pension Benefits
Standards Act, 4th Sess, 39th Leg, British Columbia 2012, (assented to 31 May 2012) s 2(b) [Bill 38].) A trustee is not liable for a loss if it accrued
pursuant to “a plan or strategy for the investment of the trust property, comprising reasonable assessments of risk and return, that a prudent
investor could adopt under comparable circumstances.” (Trustee Act, s 28.)


16 Bill 38, supra note 15, s 35(3)(b); Ari Kaplan & Mitch Frazer, Pension Law (Toronto: Irwin Law, 2006) at 322.


PART 2


Fiduciary duties are imposed on a person who exercises discretionary power on behalf of another
person who has reposed their trust and confidence in that person.10 A fiduciary’s duties to beneficiaries
are twofold: a duty to act prudently and a duty of loyalty.11 A variety of duties, in turn, emanate from
these two principal duties.


The precise scope of a fiduciary’s duties is dependent upon the nature of the fiduciary’s relationship
with the beneficiaries.12 In the pension context, pension plan trustees are fiduciaries13 whose duties
must be interpreted in a manner consistent with the purposes of a pension plan – to provide
a retirement income for employees upon retirement.14 Fiduciary law applicable to pension
trustees has been established by the courts, modified to the pension context and codified in
pension benefits legislation.


A) Duty of Prudence


All of the provinces have legislation in respect of the duties of trustees. In British Columbia, the
Trustee Act requires a trustee to exercise the care, skill, diligence and judgment that a prudent
investor would exercise in making investments.15


The standard of care inherent in the duty of prudence, has, in the pension context, been elevated
beyond what would normally be required of a fiduciary. Instead of being required to exercise the
same degree of care as would a person of ordinary prudence in respect of their own property, the
duty of care codified in section 35(3)(b) of British Columbia’s new Pension Benefits Standards Act
(PBSA), expected to come into force in September 2015, requires an administrator to “exercise the
care, diligence and skill that a person of ordinary prudence would exercise when dealing with the
property of another person.”16 The PBSA’s reference to another person is intended to obligate pension
fund fiduciaries not simply to exercise the degree of prudence that they exercise in conducting their
own affairs, but to conduct themselves in a more objectively justifiable manner that reflects the
fiduciary’s obligations to others – others who, in a pension context, are the beneficiaries of the
pension plan, and, as such, vulnerable to the exercise of discretion by the pension fund fiduciary.


9







17 Kaplan & Frazer, supra note 16 at 322.


18 Bill 38, supra note 15, s 60(2).


19 Ibid, s 51(2).
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To acquit themselves of this duty of care, the law requires trustees to use all relevant knowledge and
skill that the plan administrator possesses or, by reason of the plan administrator’s profession, business
or calling, ought to possess.17 Practically speaking, pension fund fiduciaries are required to make
decisions on an informed basis, after conducting appropriate due diligence. Although they are
required to apply the knowledge and skill that they themselves possess (or ought to possess),
they are also required to retain specialized advice where it is relevant to the decision at hand;
in order to meet a fiduciary standard, an investment process designed to bring to bear relevant
information, often from different perspectives or disciplines, and to generate reasoned and
informed decisions, is required.


British Columbia’s new Pension Benefits Standards Act (“PBSA”) specifically addresses the nature of
a pension fiduciary’s investment objective by providing that plan investments must be made with a
view to the plan’s liabilities, must not be unduly risky and must be made with a reasonable expectation
of return commensurate with the risk assumed:


60(2) Pension plan assets must be invested in a manner that a reasonable and
prudent person would adopt if investing the assets on behalf of a person to
whom the investing person owed a fiduciary duty to make investments


(a) without undue risk of loss; and


(b) with a reasonable expectation of a return on the investments commensurate
with the risk,


having regard to the plan's liabilities.18


Draft regulations to British Columbia’s PBSA also require the establishment of a statement of
investment policies and procedures governing the pension fund’s portfolio, again in the context
of the plan’s liabilities and of “all factors that may affect the funding and solvency of the plan
and the ability of the plan to meet its financial obligations.”19 An investment policy must also
describe all of the factors to which a fiduciary had regard in establishing the policy, and must
set out how those factors were applied to arrive at the policy.


In general, the PBSA maintains an investment focus on risk and return in a diversified portfolio
that is constructed in beneficiaries’ best financial interests and with specific regard to the liability
characteristics of the particular plan. Although a specific level of acceptable risk is not specified in
the PBSA, fiduciaries are required to invest pension plan assets ‘without undue risk of loss’ and with
a ‘reasonable expectation of return commensurate with the risk’. With its emphasis on a portfolio
of investments, and on the balance between risk and return within the portfolio, the BC PBSA
may reflect the underlying concerns of modern portfolio theory; with its strong direction







PART 2


to configure an investment portfolio with regard to the specific characteristics of the plan’s
liabilities, it also reflects more recent concerns about asset / liability matching.


For the purposes of this paper, the PBSA’s direction that a pension plan’s liability structure is the
appropriate reference point for its investment policy is particularly important. Different plans do, of
course, have different liability structures. Some are more mature than others, for example, and we
know, based on recent mortality tables issued by the Canadian Institute of Actuaries, that mortality
varies according to the type of work plan members perform during their working lives. Nevertheless,
it is generally true that pension plan liabilities include liabilities for active employees who range in
age from their twenties to their sixties and, as well, for retirees whose ages typically range from
the mid-fifties to (in some cases) over 100. Young active members may not draw a pension for 40
years, and, once they begin to draw their pension, they may continue to do so for 30 or more years.
Even the population of current retirees can generally be expected to remain on a pension payroll
for more than 30 years. This means that pension liabilities are long term. Considering investment
strategy in the context of a plan’s liabilities means that an investment strategy must be cognizant
of long duration liabilities, often for 70 years or more. For most open defined benefit plans, young
employees are becoming new plan members as the employer’s labour force is renewed; accordingly,
pension liabilities for most open plans may be expected to remain longer term indefinitely.


Some commentators prefer to look at a pension plan’s liability as multi-generational – as consisting
of different groups of beneficiaries with different time horizons. On this view, it is sensible to have
shorter-term investment strategies for some groups, and longer term investment strategies for others,
with the balance in any particular plan depending on its demographic characteristics. When viewed
through this lens, the choice of asset allocation involves multigenerational considerations. Put another
way, it involves inter-generational equity.


However one views a pension plan’s liabilities, one thing is clear – pension plans may not adopt
investment policies for the short term and comply with the requirement to configure their asset
allocation to their longer term liabilities. Pension plans must have regard for the long term on the
asset side because they are long-term actors on the liability side, and the two sides must be aligned.
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29 Bill 38, supra note 15, s 35(3)(a).


30 Gillese, supra note 22 at 137.
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B) Duty of Loyalty


The duty of loyalty to beneficiaries is the paramount duty of pension fund trustees.20 At its heart,
the duty of loyalty requires that pension fund fiduciaries act in the best interests of beneficiaries21 in
accordance with the terms of the trust. In turn, this duty implies a number of related duties to: 


(a) Treat all beneficiaries impartially; 22


(b) Act honestly;23


(c) Disclose relevant information,24 inform, and consult 25; and
(d) Prevent other interests from conflicting with their duty to beneficiaries – 


for example to:  
(i) Not profit from their position;26


(ii) Not benefit third parties;27 and
(iii) Not be swayed by personal, political or social/economic belief. 28


All of the provinces, but for Prince Edward Island, have pension benefits legislation dealing with the
fiduciary duties of pension trustees and reflecting the duty of loyalty. British Columbia’s PBSA codifies
the duty of loyalty in section 35(3)(a) by requiring that, “In the administration of a pension plan, the
administrator must (a) act honestly, in good faith and in the best interests of the members and former
members and any other person to whom a fiduciary duty is owed.”29


The duty of loyalty is central to the legal obligations of pension fiduciaries. It requires that fiduciaries
act in the interests of pension fund beneficiaries and in no other interests. As noted above, the
long-term nature of pension funds’ liabilities gives rise to issues of inter-generational wealth
maximization such that pension fiduciaries management of trust assets requires allocation of
assets between near-term needs and future wealth creation.30 Some commentators have stressed
that in undertaking an asset allocation between short-term and long-term investments, the duty
of impartiality precludes short-term investments that prejudice long-term investments.31 At a
minimum, the duty of impartiality implies that short-term interests ought not to be privileged
over long-term interests, militating in favour of having due regard to systemic risks. The PBSA’s
admonition to consider an investment policy in the context of a plan’s liabilities reflects at least
a partial codification of the duty of impartiality.
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In the pension context, because of the statutory codification of this duty, it is unlikely that a trust
document could allow pension fiduciaries to act otherwise than in accordance with the duty of loyalty.
It clearly bars fiduciaries from acting in pursuit of a conflicting pecuniary interest, but it is a broader
obligation that also precludes fiduciaries from acting otherwise than in the best interests of the
beneficiaries themselves. In a broad sense, the duty of loyalty distinguishes a pension fund from
other legal entities with a broader scope for action. Individuals, for example, can do whatever they
wish with their assets (within the scope of the criminal law), including giving them away. Trustees,
and pension fund fiduciaries, may not give their trust assets away – this would not be in their
beneficiaries’ best interests. Governments may tax and use their revenues for any purpose they
wish – their spending powers are constrained by democratic processes and institutions, but not
by legal constraints. Directors of business corporations must act in the best interests of the
corporation, but this gives them a fairly wide berth to make charitable donations and contribute
to causes that improve their reputations or enhance their community relations. Pension fiduciaries
have expended resources on explaining themselves to government and to the public, and pressing
for legal or regulatory changes, but these expenditures are usually closely tied to specific
objectives that fiduciaries believe will protect or enhance their beneficiaries’ interests.


Below, we consider how the duties of prudence and loyalty have been interpreted and applied in the
well-known UK case of Cowan v. Scargill. We then consider how this duty, owed as it is to the pension
plan’s own beneficiaries, affects pension fiduciaries in their consideration of broader issues, such as
climate change.
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C) Cowan v. Scargill


A frequently-referenced decision dealing with pension fund trustees’ fiduciary duties in relation to
the pursuit or integration of social objectives through pension fund investment policies remains the
U.K. decision of Cowan v. Scargill. It has been heavily criticized, and many consider it out-dated.
Much has changed in our approach to pension investments since 1984, the year of the Scargill
decision, and it is doubtful that a court would adopt the same approach to fiduciary obligations
today. Nevertheless, it remains a useful reference for the strong view that social objectives are
inimical to a fiduciary investment mandate. An understanding of the case, and the changes that
have taken place since 1984 allows us to take a clearer view of where we stand today.


Scargill involved proposed changes to the investment policies governing the National Coal Board
pension fund, a jointly trusteed fund with five trustees appointed by the National Coal Board (“NCB”)
and five appointed by the National Union of Mineworkers (“NUM”). The NUM Trustees proposed
an investment policy under which the plan would cease foreign investments, withdraw existing
foreign investments, and withdraw investments in companies that competed with coal. In the course
of deciding that the proposed policies would be in breach of the trustees’ fiduciary obligations, the
presiding Judge, Megarry V.C., set out six principles to guide fiduciary conduct:


1. Beneficiaries’ interests are paramount.
The “starting point” of inquiry into trustees’ fiduciary duties is that they owe
a duty to their beneficiaries. Subject to obeying the law, “they must put the
interests of their beneficiaries first” 32 which interests are usually financial.33 To
advance beneficiaries’ financial interests, the duty is to maximize returns having
regard to investment risk, as the investment power “… must be exercised so as to
yield the best return for the beneficiaries, judged in relation to the risks of the in-
vestments in question, and the prospects of the yield of income and capital appre-
ciation both have to be considered in judging the return from the investment.”34


2. Personal views are irrelevant. 
In order to maximize financial returns having regard to investment risk, trustees
cannot have regard to their own strongly-held social or political views.35 Instead,
trustees must exercise their powers “fairly and honestly for the purposes for which
they are given and not so as to accomplish any ulterior purpose, whether for the
benefit of the trustees or otherwise.”36 This was, in effect, a statement about con-
flicts of interest – trustees with strongly held personal views could not act upon
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those views if they conflicted with the best interests of the plan’s beneficiaries.
But Megarry V.C. went further, holding that the single-minded pursuit of beneficiaries’
best interests compelled fiduciaries to act dishonourably (though not illegally):


Trustees may even have to act dishonourably (though not illegally) if the interests of their


beneficiaries require it. Thus where trustees for sale had struck a bargain for the sale of


trust property but had not bound themselves by a legally enforceable contract, they were


held to be under a duty to consider and explore a better offer that they received, and not


to carry through the bargain to which they felt in honour bound: Buttle v. Saunders [1950]


2 All E.R. 193 In other words, the duty of trustees to their beneficiaries may include a duty


to “gazump.”  … In in re Wyvern Developments Ltd. [1974] 1 W.L.R. 1097, 1106, Templeman


J. said that he “must do his best by his creditors and contributories. He is in a fiduciary capacity


and cannot make moral gestures, nor can the court authorise him to do so.”37


3. Non-financial benefits may sometimes outweigh financial benefits.
The “benefit” of beneficiaries to which trustees must have regard is a word
of “very wide meaning” which may include non-financial benefits.38 Subject
to a heavy justificatory burden – given that the paramount duty of trustees is
to provide the greatest financial benefits for present and future generations 39


– which burden is satisfied in very rare cases, the exclusion of a potentially
more profitable investment in favour of a non-financial benefit is sometimes
appropriate.40


4. Prudent person standard.
The relevant standard of care is that of an ordinary prudent person investing for
other people, including a duty to seek advice.41


5. Diversification is important.
Trustees have a duty to consider the need for diversification of investments.42
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6. Pension trusts are governed by the same rules as ordinary trusts.43


General trust law imposes a duty of undivided loyalty on pension trustees, and
this applies as well (even more so in the case of pension trusts to which members
have made contributions to support their own retirements) to pension trusts.44


Actions whose consequences are too remote and insubstantial to have any impact
on the pension trust and its ability to deliver the promised retirement benefits
cannot be justified.45 In this regard, Megarry V.C. distinguished the U.S. case of
Withers v. Teachers' Retirement System of the City of New York.46 In Withers,
trustees of the New York City Teachers’ Retirement System had purchased
highly speculative bonds issued by the City of New York to avert its bankruptcy.
The trustees were challenged by retirees, and defended their decision on the
basis that the pension fund was underfunded and would be depleted in eight
to ten years without ongoing contributions from New York City.


The trustees argued that they didn’t purchase the bonds to preserve teacher
jobs but rather to preserve New York City as a viable entity able to pay for the
pension fund’s funding deficiency. In that case, Megarry V.C. said the benefits
to the plan’s members from the bond purchase were not remote, and the
trustees’ decision was in their best interests. In the case of the proposed NUM
investment policy, on the other hand, the court found that the National Coal
Board pension fund was simply too small to affect the future course of the
industry, and any impact of the investment policy on the coal industry would
be too limited and too remote to benefit the plan’s beneficiaries.
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D) The limits of Scargill


Ultimately, Scargill was a case about conflicts of interest. The NUM trustees had proposed a policy
intended to protect the coal industry, but were unable to persuade Megarry V.C. that such a policy
was in the best interests of the plan’s members. Rather, the judge found that the policy was intended
to preserve jobs and was not motivated by the beneficiaries’ interests in the retirement fund.
Megarry V.C. noted that the retirement fund covered retirees as well as active members and that a
policy directed towards protecting employment in the coal industry was of no benefit to retired
members of the plan. In this regard, and as noted by the UNEP Finance Initiative (UNEP FI), 2005
Report on Fiduciary Responsibilities (the “Freshfields Report”) the Scargill decision simply advances
the “uncontroversial position that trustees must act for the proper purpose of the trust, and not
for extraneous purposes.”47


Megarry V.C. himself unusually commented years later on his own decision48 stating that it was an
uncontroversial case that simply involved the application of established principles: that trustees cannot
prefer their own interests, be they protectionist or otherwise, where those interests are not shared by
the beneficiaries and are detrimental to those beneficiaries’ financial interests.


At least three major lines of thought that have developed since 1984 affect how we should view
Scargill today, 30 years after the decision was released.


First, the way we think about the factors that are relevant to investment decision-making is evolving.
While traditional finance-based metrics remain at the core of investment decisionmaking, those metrics
are themselves proliferating as the available data sets expand and our electronic analytical capabilities
develop apace. As well, we recognize the significance of technology, design and culture in evaluating
the success of companies like Apple or Blackberry, and the importance of governance in cases such
as Enron, WorldCom and Tyco. The importance of environmental and health and safety risks,
and the consequences of a company’s failure to manage them well, have been on display for
companies such as Exxon and BP and have affected the value of companies in industries ranging
from tobacco to asbestos to chemicals and mining.


In the result, it is now commonplace for investors and legal commentators to recognize that
investment decision-making must consider a range of relevant factors beyond those that lie at
the heart of traditional securities analysis.
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In this regard, the Freshfields Report, prepared by the international business law firm Freshfield Bruckhaus
Deringer in 2005, concluded not only that all factors relevant to risk and return should be considered
by fiduciaries in investment decisions, but that it may be a breach of fiduciary duties not to take into
account non-financial criteria:


Rather, in our opinion, it may be a breach of fiduciary duties to fail to take account of ESG


[Environmental, Social and Governance] considerations that are relevant and to give them


appropriate weight, bearing in mind that some important economic analysts and leading


financial institutions are satisfied that a strong link between good ESG performance and


good financial performance exists.49


Put another way, there is no real distinction between ‘financial’ and ‘non-financial’ criteria that
may affect financial performance – both must be taken into account by fiduciaries in making
investment decisions. This conclusion is not really at odds with Scargill because the court
in Scargill considered that the NUM trustees were basing their policy recommendations on
irrelevant or extraneous considerations, unrelated to financial performance. But the Freshfield
conclusion is an important and sensible one that requires consideration of all factors, including
climate change, where those factors may affect the risk or return of an investment.


Second, as well illustrated by British Columbia’s new PBSA, pension investment regulation increasingly
requires a focus on a plan’s liabilities. In this context, the duration of pension fund liabilities becomes
much more material than it was in 1984, when the Scargill decision was released and the ‘modern
portfolio theory’ paradigm was not framed within a longer-term time horizon. While there are
many other important elements to the relationship between assets and liabilities, an important
feature of the new regulatory approach to pension investments is the implicit requirement that
investment strategies be framed within a time horizon that has regard to a plan’s liabilities. In
many cases, the duration of a pension plan’s liabilities corresponds to the relevant time frame
for significant economic impacts due to climate change.


Third, and this development is more recent and emanates primarily from academic commentators,
there is a growing recognition that ‘systemic’ factors are critically important for long term pension
investments. As Waitzer and Sarro wrote in their seminal paper “Fiduciary Society Unleashed: The
Road Ahead for the Financial Sector”:


It is now broadly accepted that most investment returns come from general exposure to


the market (beta) rather than from seeking market benchmark outperformance strategies


(alpha). As a result, systemic market factors have become critical to fiduciary responsibility.


Investments are increasingly expected to look past current market benchmarks and consider


questions of future value—to “assess the impact of their investment decisions on others


including generations to come.” Risk management means considering such factors as


market integrity, systemic risks, governance risks, advisor risks, and the like. There is also 
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a growing recognition that asset classes of longer duration often yield the highest private


(as well as societal) returns.50


This economic conclusion recognizes that pension funds, and other large investment funds (such as
sovereign wealth funds and some charitable trusts), are dependent on overall market performance,
and therefore upon the factors that affect economies and markets generally. The clear implication
of this dependence is that institutional investors, and especially large institutions, cannot afford to
ignore systemic factors and focus on incremental (alpha) strategies alone. In Waitzer and Sarro’s
view, institutional fiduciaries have suffered a loss of public trust at the same time as the recognition
of their dependence on systemic factors has crystallized. The authors argue that, in this environment,
institutional fiduciaries will either evolve towards higher ethical standards that take account of the
public good, or find themselves increasingly regulated by governments that are no longer tolerant
of dysfunctional cultures and practices in the financial services industry.


These three changes in the legal, regulatory and industry approaches to pension investments suggest
that courts today may approach the duty of loyalty and its requirements differently than did the
court in Scargill.


At the same time, it no doubt remains the law that fiduciaries must set aside their own interests
and beliefs to the extent that these conflict with beneficiaries’ best interests, as they would be in
breach of the requirements of their fiduciary duties were they to act in accordance either with their
self-interest or their own ideological priorities in their investment of trust assets.


As well, the court’s concern in Scargill that the actions of fiduciaries must be tangibly and not
be too remotely related to beneficiaries’ best interests also stands as good law. In pursuit of
beneficiaries’ best interests, and especially where a decision may not seem to resonate with
beneficiaries’ best interests, it continues to be important that fiduciaries make clear how and
why their decisions are consistent with their fiduciary mandates.
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A rather controversial aspect of the Scargill decision is its requirement that fiduciaries act
‘dishonourably’ to further beneficiaries’ interests, provided their conduct is not illegal. This
admonition is inconsistent with recent decisions recognizing the imperative of good faith
dealing in contractual performance.51 Similarly, courts have held that the duty of loyalty in
the corporate law context requires “acting honourably towards another” 52 and precludes
deceitful or manipulative behaviour inconsistent with loyal behaviour.53 Indeed, the Supreme
Court of Canada has emphasized that fiduciary law protects vulnerable beneficiaries from
abuses of power by those who owe them a fiduciary duty of loyalty, but is also intended to
reinforce the social institutions in which those fiduciaries operate.54


Waitzer and Sarro note that the Supreme Court in BCE held that corporate directors’ duty of loyalty
to the corporation requires that they act in the best interest of the corporation viewed as a
good corporate citizen, as defined by reasonable expectations,55 and further that, “…courts
have increasingly held that, in assessing the best interests of the beneficiary, a fiduciary must
consider not only the beneficiary’s narrow pecuniary interests, but the beneficiary’s status as a
responsible member of society,”56 requiring compliance with the law, avoidance of unethical
actions and actions in accordance with prevailing norms.57 The same view has been well articulated
by Steve Lydenberg, who writes that fiduciary law has typically required ‘reasonable’ rather than
‘rational’ behaviour; while ‘rationality’ is a function of self-interest only, ‘reasonable’ behaviour is
behaviour that takes account of others’ interests. While rational behaviour may promote the self,
it may also engender conflict and dysfunction; reasonable behaviour, capable of being generalized
and adopted by all, is more conducive to well-functioning social institutions. 58
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Thus, the evolution of fiduciary law and pension industry practice since 1984 must temper our
approach to Scargill in at least the following respects:


• All factors relevant to risk and return, including environmental, social and
governance factors, must be considered in determining whether any particular
investment offers an appropriate risk-return trade-off;


• Pension fund fiduciaries may not take a ‘moment in time’ approach to their
investment portfolios, but must rather consider the duration of their investment
portfolio in the context of their liabilities, and of the duration of those liabilities.
This means, among other things, that investment-relevant factors must be
considered over a longer time frame during which the consequences of climate
change will be increasingly apparent;


• Pension fund fiduciaries, especially of larger funds, must focus not only on
‘alpha’ (beating investment benchmarks) but on the conditions necessary for
sustainable beta (market benchmark performance); this means that factors
relevant to long term market performance are relevant to pension fiduciaries;


• Pension fiduciaries may not act dishonourably in narrow pursuit of short term gain,
but are rather required to act as responsible citizens, in good faith and in manner
that reinforces rather than detracts from fiduciary institutions. 
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Our review of the duties of prudence and loyalty suggest the following conclusions in regard to
pension fiduciaries consideration of climate change:


• Given the overwhelming scientific consensus about the causes and implications
of global climate change, climate change denial is not an option for pension
fiduciaries. Per Scargill, it is not permissible for a fiduciary to bring personal
or ideological views to bear on fiduciary decision-making; rather, the duty
of prudence requires a thoroughgoing and rational evaluation of relevant
information to support fiduciary decision-making.


• At the security selection or investment decision-making level, all factors relevant
to risk and return must be considered; if climate change is relevant to an
investment and not too remote, it must be considered.


• At the investment strategy level, pension fund fiduciaries are obligated in British
Columbia, to avoid undue risk of loss, and to consider their investment strategies
in a time frame commensurate with the pension plan’s liabilities. For many factors,
information beyond a near or medium term frame becomes speculative and of
limited use, but the shorter and medium term implications of climate change may
be germane to the avoidance of undue loss, and the longer term implications of
climate change are sufficiently clear that they may inform longer term investment
strategies. On the other hand, if certain potential impacts of climate change are
too remote, they cannot be relied upon in fashioning an investment strategy.


• In Canada, there is no authoritative law that obligates fiduciaries to act dishonourably.
To the contrary, Canadian courts have located the fiduciary obligation at a social level,
and characterized fiduciary law as performing a systemic function of protecting social
institutions and relationships; it is difficult to reconcile dishonourable conduct with
the social functions of fiduciary law identified in Canadian jurisprudence.


The obligations of pension fiduciaries to attend to the systemic elements of pension fund investing
– the elements that contribute to ‘beta’ – are attracting increased attention, and may encourage
pension fiduciaries, especially the largest and most ‘systemically significant’ pension funds, to
engage in public policy interactions with governments in regard to climate change. We review
the fiduciary interface with public policy in Part IV of this report.


These conclusions suggest that fiduciaries may approach climate change at strategic, security
selection and public policy levels only after considering how climate change may or may not affect
their overall ability to generate ‘beta’ and the implications of climate change for specific asset
and security types. Below, we summarize some of the implications of climate change that may
be relevant to fiduciaries.
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A) The Mercer Report Analysis


A 2011 report by Mercer Inc. (the Mercer Report) estimates that as much as 10 per cent of a fund’s
portfolio risk exposure within only the next twenty years (let alone over a longer time period), arises
from climate change technology, regulatory, and other impacts.59 The Mercer Report noted that in
performing strategic asset allocation assessments, historic precedent is not an effective indicator of
future performance60 as a result of the unclear climate policy environment and uncertainty around
the full economic consequences of same and proposed the addition of qualitative inputs in modelling
the effects of climate change risks on:


… the rate of development and opportunities for investment into low carbon tech-
nologies (Technology), the extent to which changes to the physical environment
will affect investments (Impacts) and the implied cost of carbon and emissions
levels resulting from global policy developments (Policy).


Using this framework, the Mercer Report concluded that climate policy contributes as much as
10 per cent to overall portfolio risk with risk stemming from “impacts” and “technology” not as
significant over the next twenty years. The report concludes that in managing climate risks, insti-
tutional investors will need to diversify across sources of risk rather than traditional asset classes,
including increased allocation to climate-positive assets as a potential hedge for risk. 61


In 2015, Mercer updated its 2011 report, adding another risk input – resource availability, defined
as the impact on investments of chronic weather patterns – and, among other findings, noted that
climate change will unequivocally have an impact on investment returns such that it needs to be
regarded as a new return variable. 62 The report modelled four different scenarios: transformation
(under which climate change mitigation limits global warming to 2 degrees Celsius); coordination
(under which actions are aligned to hold warming to 3 degrees Celsius); and two types of frag-
mentation, the first where lack of action and coordination results in a 4 degree Celsius warming
and the second, in which the same occurs but higher damages result. 63 In assessing the effects
of climate change under these scenarios, industry sector effects were the most meaningful,
particularly in the coal sub-sector and renewables sub-sector and asset class return effects in
market equities, infrastructure, real estate, timber and agriculture are improved by a 2 degree
Celsius warming but negatively affected by a 4 degree Celsius warming. Contrary to received
wisdom, the report noted that a 2 degree Celsius warming would not have negative return
implications for long-term diversified investors at a total portfolio level to 2050, 64 provided 
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that that threshold is not exceeded, as the negative impact on returns for market and private
equity could be compensated by gains in infrastructure, emerging market equity and low-carbon
industries. The situation is bleaker under a 4 degree Celsius scenario where chronic weather
patterns pose risks to many asset classes including agriculture, timberland, real estate and
emerging market equities, while real asset investment risks could be mitigated provided
geographic risk assessments are undertaken.65


The two most significant categories of risk introduced by climate change that pension fund trustees
may take into account are the physical risk of destroyed assets or assets with diminished value and
the regulatory risk of stranded assets or assets with diminished value, both of which are discussed
below. As the Mercer Report notes, traditional diversification across asset classes is insufficient to
mitigate the portfolio risks of climate change. Instead, diversification must take place across sources
of risk.66


B) Physical Risk of Destroyed Assets or Assets with Diminished Value  


As noted in the introduction of this report, there is an international consensus, recently reiterated by
the G7, that the increase in global average temperature, from pre-industrial levels, must be limited to
no more than 2 degrees Celsius.67 On the current trajectory, this goal will be exceeded as the “current
trend-line will take the planet by 2050 to 7 degrees Fahrenheit higher than the preindustrial average,
twice the level [3.5 Fahrenheit] set in Cancun,”68 with the anticipated result that warming will reach,
“as much as 10 degrees Fahrenheit above the preindustrial era by 2100.”69


Whether we can avoid a global average temperature increase of more than 2 degrees Celsius will
depend on what action, if any, is taken in the next decades to reduce greenhouse gas emissions.70


Some investments may be very vulnerable to the effects of climate change on a physical level (rather
than as a result of regulatory impact), such as coastline real estate, 71 and other assets vulnerable to
drought, flooding and other environmental factors. Less directly, but still significantly, the insurance
and agricultural sectors, among others, that depend on a reasonable predictability about weather
patterns may also be vulnerable to changing climate conditions.
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C) Regulatory Risk of Stranded Assets


Limiting warming due to greenhouse gas emissions to 2 degrees Celsius will lessen some of the
more severe consequences of climate change.72 In order to avoid an above-2 degree warming, our
production of GHG emissions must decline, and this means that our consumption of fossil fuels
must also decline. According to some estimates ¾ of existing fossil fuel reserves must remain in
the ground and not be consumed.73


International recognition of the serious risks of climate change, including by governments,
suggests that governmental actions to limit GHG emissions and to encourage the production
of green energy are increasingly likely. Thus, the likelihood of governmental action to restrict
GHG emissions, and by implication, limit the consumption and therefore the production,
of fossil fuels, appears increasingly likely. This gives rise to the possibility that fossil fuel
reserves held by coal and oil and gas companies may not be exploitable, due to GHG
constraints. Pension fiduciaries with holdings in the fossil fuel sector must evaluate the
risk of increased regulation that constrains fossil fuel consumption/production, and
therefore ‘resets’ the value of companies whose assets consist of reserves that may no
longer be exploited.


To be sure, the possibility that fossil fuel companies will be left with non-marketable “stranded
assets” is contingent on an uncertain regulatory outcome. Yet, a number of dynamics indicate
that the severity of climate change risks is now moving governments and institutional investors to
accept the need for significant change:


• Supported by the Principles of Responsible Investment (PRI), a UN-supported
association, and UNEP FI, and overseen by the former, a growing number of
investment funds, including pension funds, are signatories to the Montreal
Pledge whereby investors commit to measure and publicly disclose the carbon
footprint of their investment portfolios on an annual basis. As of July 2015,
sixty institutional investors have signed the Montreal Pledge.74
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PART 3


• In a separate discussion paper, the UNEP FI advocates for the measurement,
disclosure and gradual reduction of greenhouse gas emissions embedded in
global institutional investment portfolios.75 The UNEP FI notes the increasing
global landscape of policies and regulations to cap and reduce GHG emissions
at the national and sub-national levels, the likely sudden and radical policy
interventions to be expected in the future given the current lack of ambition,
the growing mainstream perception of risk stemming from GHG emissions,
the increasing pressure for disclosure and the concomitant need for same to
control regulatory and reputational risk, and the accordant need to lower
emissions within a portfolio.76


• As noted in the introduction, the leaders of the G7 issued a declaration at the G7
Summit held in Schloss Emau recognizing that urgent and concrete action is
needed to address climate change through the introduction of binding rules to
hold the increase in global average temperature below 2 degrees Celsius with a
common vision for a global goal of greenhouse gas emissions reductions of 40 to
70 per cent by 2050 compared to 2010.77


• The Vatican released its encyclical on ecology and climate change urging immediate
action on a global scale to combat climate change as a moral imperative.78


• Norway’s $900 billion sovereign wealth fund, in June 2015, sold off its $8bn worth
of holdings in coal assets;79


• Led by the PRI and five regional investor climate change organizations, investors
with more than $12 trillion of assets sent an open letter to the G7 Finance
Ministers asking them to include long-term emission reduction targets at the
international climate talks in Paris in December 2015; 80
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<http://www.ipcc.ch/pdf/assessment-report/ar5/syr/AR5_SYR_FINAL_SPM.pdf>. Of course, others have noted that the consequences of inaction
could be much more severe: G. Monbiot, Heat: How to Stop the Planet Burning (HarperCollins, 2005); T. Flannery, The Weather Makers
(Atlantic Monthly Press, 2006); T. Homer-Dixon, The Upside of Down: Catastrophe, Creativity and the Renewal of Civilisation (Alfred A. Knopf, 2006).


85 Ibid.


PART 3


• Swedish pension fund AP4 and French Fonds de Réserve pour les Retraites, along
with Amundi Asset Management seeded the creation of a low carbon index by
MSCI;81


• The Green bond market increased threefold in 2014 to $36.6 billion;82


• Over eight hundred institutional investors, representing $US95 trillion, are
supporting the CDP, (formerly Carbon Disclosure Project), which maintains
the largest global database of self-reported environmental information
including climate change data; 83


• The District Court in The Hague recently ordered Netherlands to cut emissions
by 25 per cent of 1990 levels by 2020 to protect its citizens. While not directly
relevant to the situation of pension trustees in Canada, it is indicative of a
general trend towards greater liability for inaction and the increased likelihood
of greater action in respect of climate change.


Finally, economic projections demonstrate that delays in limiting GHG emissions will increase the costs
of climate related losses and climate mitigation. In other words, it is less expensive to take steps now
to reduce GHG emissions than to wait and take steps when atmospheric GHG levels are higher than
they are now. The foremost report on the costs associated with action today or in the future is the
Stern Report. That report concludes that the collective cost of not taking immediate action to mitigate
climate change will amount to 5 to 10 per cent of worldwide GDP, but only 1 to 2 per cent if action
is taken now.84 Accordingly, climate change mitigation is possible and less costly if taken proactively
rather than at a later time.85
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PART 4


Pension fund trustees have, over recent decades, become increasingly engaged with public policy
issues. Many plans have advocated positions on pension reform, investment, securities and
corporate governance issues, for example, where they believe that public policy advocacy is
in the best interests of plan members and is a prudent expenditure of plan resources. Some-
times, advocacy takes place directly with government or regulatory authorities; in other
instances, it takes place through industry associations to which pension fiduciaries belong
as paid members and in which they participate and may take leadership roles.


Climate change presents an important challenge to pension fiduciaries in regard to public policy. Pension
funds depend on sustainable markets, and earn their investment returns primarily on the basis of overall
market performance. To the extent that climate change, either through its physical consequences, or
through governmental and regulatory measures, may affect pension fiduciaries’ prospects for ‘beta’
level returns, climate change engages pension fiduciaries’ vital interests. On the other hand, pension
fiduciaries are challenged by the global scale of climate change, and the potential remoteness or even
insignificance of public policy steps that any individual pension fund may take to address the global
challenge.


As noted above, the admonition in Scargill for pension fund fiduciaries to act dishonourably is not
the law in Canada.86 The genesis of fiduciary law lies in the protection of vulnerable beneficiaries
and in the interests of the public as a whole,87 which requires acting honourably, avoiding unethical
actions, and acting in accordance with prevailing norms 88 as a responsible member of society. 89


On balance, especially for large funds, the urgency of climate change, coupled with its potentially
severe consequences suggest that pension fiduciaries may engage governments on climate change
issues to attempt to achieve a collective outcome that they are incapable of achieving alone. This
is particularly the case given the long-term character of pension fund liabilities and the likely effects
of climate changes within the duration of those liabilities.
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CONCLUSION


Fundamentally, this report concludes that a pension fund trustee’s fiduciary duty in investing pension
funds is, as far as possible, to try to ensure that there are funds with which to pay pension benefits
owing to members, both at present and into the future. This necessarily requires that in making
investment decisions, climate change denial is not an option, climate change risks must be taken
into account, and pension trustees may protect the longer term interests of their beneficiaries
by acting as effective public policy advocates for climate change regulation. In assessing the
nature of pension fund fiduciaries’ duties to beneficiaries in the context of climate change this
report has arrived at the following conclusions:


• There is a scientific consensus about the anthropogenic roots of climate change
and the potentially catastrophic consequences that could potentially arise in the
event that we are unable to limit the increase in the global average temperature
to 2 degrees Celsius.


• Investment decision-making is evolving with increasing recognition that investment
decision-making must consider a range of relevant factors beyond those lying at
the heart of traditional securities analysis.


• There is no meaningful distinction between ‘non-financial’ criteria that may
affect financial performance and financial criteria; trustees must take both into
account when making investment decisions.


• Climate change denial is not an option for reasonable fiduciaries that must
disregard their personal ideological positions.


• Climate change risks may affect financial performance and must be considered
by pension fund fiduciaries where the risk is not too remote.


• Pension investment regulation is increasingly focused on asset strategy development
with a view to a plan’s liabilities, which requires pension fiduciaries to focus on
investment strategies and risk over the duration of their liabilities, a duration that
includes likely consequences of climate change.


• Systemic factors that underlie the long-term benchmark performance of financial
markets are critically important for long term pension investments, and pension
fiduciaries, particularly those engaged with large pension plans, who may engage
governments on climate issues relevant to their long term investment policies in
the best interests of beneficiaries.
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DISCLAIMER


This report has been prepared for SHARE and is designed to provide an outline of the impact of
climate change on Canadian pension fiduciaries’ duties as at August 2015. The report does not
reflect any changes in law or practice after that date.


The information and expressions of opinion that it contains are not intended to provide legal
or investment advice, and should not be treated as a substitute for specific advice concerning
individual situations.


While every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, no responsibility can be accepted for errors or
omissions, however caused.
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5 years in, damages from the VW 
emissions cheating scandal are still 
rolling in 
BY		
GEOFF	COLVIN	


October	6,	2020	10:00	AM	EDT	


Five years in, the Volkswagen emissions-cheating	scandal is looking like 
one of the costliest business scandals ever. Another former top 
Volkswagen executive went on	trial recently, just over five years after the 
scandal broke—and it’s still nowhere near over. 


For anyone who doubts the destructive power of poor leadership and a 
diseased corporate culture, the VW saga is a sobering lesson. Leadership 
and culture aren’t “soft” factors. In this case, they represent lives ruined 
and hard-won billions of dollars lost. 


If you’ve forgotten the details, Volkswagen admitted in September 2015 
that it had installed “defeat devices” in millions of its diesel-powered 
cars. Software detected when cars were being tested for compliance with 
emissions rules; the software then adjusted the engines so that they 
passed. But in normal use, the engines emitted far more pollution, 
including up to 40 times more nitrogen oxide, which contributes to 
asthma, bronchitis, and emphysema. 


It had all been going on for years. Many employees and executives—to 
this day no one knows how many—knew exactly what they were doing 
and why. Here’s a summary of the damage so far: 


Damage	to	the	business: Days after the scandal broke, VW booked a $7.3 
billion charge to earnings in anticipation of fines, litigation costs, and 
other payouts. That was optimistic. To date the company has booked $35 
billion of charges to earnings, offering little reason to suppose that’s the 
final number. 







Damage	to	shareholders: It’s impossible to calculate precisely, but in the 
scandal’s first two months the company lost 46% of its value, or $42.5 
billion. Today Germany’s DAX index is about where it was in September 
2015, and the S&P 500 is up 68%, but VW stock is still 35% below its pre-
scandal price. 


Damage	to	dealers: VW paid its U.S. dealers $1.2 billion to compensate 
them for losses, but their total losses have not been calculated, and losses 
to thousands of dealerships worldwide are unknown. 


Damage	to	reputation: The value of the VW brand plunged after the 
scandal. The brand has recovered some of its lost ground in 
BrandFinance’s annual	ranking, but not all of it. Pre-scandal it was the 
world’s 18th most valuable brand; five years later it’s 25th. 


Damage	to	employees: VW announced in 2016 it would eliminate	30,000	
jobs worldwide as it overhauled operations in the wake of the scandal. 


Damage	to	brand	Germany: This is incalculable, but VW is Germany’s 
largest company, and engineering is Germany’s pride, the heart of the 
country’s business brand. VW couldn’t get its diesel engine emissions to 
be acceptably low, so it installed software to conceal its failed 
engineering. Humiliating. 


Much additional damage remains to be determined. For example, not 
until this past May did a German court rule that Volkswagen owners in 
Germany are entitled	to	damages from the scandal. 


How much longer can the effects of the scandal linger? Last month, five 
years to the day after CEO Martin Winterkorn resigned abruptly, German 
prosecutors announced scandal-related charges against eight	more VW 
employees. The trial that just commenced, of VW executive Rupert 
Stadler, is scheduled to last until 2022. The trial of Winterkorn, on 
charges of fraud	and	market	manipulation, hasn’t even been scheduled yet. 
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Canada’s big pensions say they’re investing
responsibly — so why won’t they tell us what
they’re investing in?
More and more workers want their money invested in a way that makes society
better, not worse. But first they need to find out what their pension funds own.
That’s harder than you’d think.


By Christine Dobby Business Reporter


Sat., April 30, 2022  12 min. read


READ THE CONVERSATION ( 7 )


Part 3 of the Star’s Risky Business series


Facing a rent hike of 4.2 per cent — sprung on them during a pandemic no less — residents of an East York


apartment complex are fed up.


It seems like yet another example of a large landlord spiffing up a building’s common areas to justify rent


increases above rent-control guidelines, a pattern critics say is pushing lower-income tenants out of


affordable housing in droves.


Pearl Silverberg, a long-time tenant of the building, who is close to retiring from her customer service and


data entry job at CIBC, worries about her neighbours. Some lost work during the pandemic and others,


elderly and living on fixed incomes, have no way to cover the higher costs.


“Some people have been here 30 years. This is their community. Where are they going to go?” Silverberg said.


“An increase of 4.2 per cent is really crazy. So we got together to fight this.”


But first, they needed to figure out who owns the building they live in.


READ MORE: How does your pension stack up? Look up the returns and expenses of Canada’s largest


public-sector pension funds
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The building, located at 130 Gowan Ave. in Toronto, is overseen by property management company


Greenwin, but Greenwin doesn’t really call the shots. It took a team of housing activists and a lot of digging to


track down the real money behind it all.


It turns out the building is owned by real estate investment company Starlight Investments — a major


Canadian landlord with more than 60,000 rental units — but it has a partner in this particular property: the


Public Sector Pension Investment Board (PSP).


PSP, which manages more than $200 million in retirement savings for public servants, the Canadian forces


and the RCMP, is one of Canada’s eight largest public-sector pension funds.


Together, the big eight funds control almost $2 trillion in assets. They used to invest mainly in government


bonds, but over the past three decades they’ve embraced complex alternative investments, such as toll roads,


airports, shopping malls and office towers, a strategy that includes a big focus on real estate.


Now, perched atop sprawling business empires, the big pension funds are facing growing pressure from


stakeholders — including their own pensioners — to be transparent about what they actually own. Amid


concerns ranging from climate change to shameful working conditions to the steady erosion of affordable


housing, Canadians are increasingly calling on the funds to take responsibility for how their investments


affect the world and society as a whole.


“More and more pension funds are investing in rental housing and they’re looking for returns,” said Philip


Zigman, a housing activist who researches above-guideline rent increases (AGIs) in Toronto and is working


with the tenants at 130 Gowan.


“It’s bad enough that you have these types of institutional investors that are profiting from people’s basic


need for shelter,” he said. “But when they’re invested in these types of practices that fuel displacement and


increase rent at this rate, I think that’s very clearly unacceptable.”
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With a public campaign that includes a website titled “PSP displaces tenants,” the residents of the East York


building are hoping to shame Starlight and PSP into backing off on the rent hikes.


It’s a strategy that’s worked for other tenants in the past. After all, public-sector pension managers have big


money to spend, but they’re not faceless hedge funds — they’re charged with investing the retirement savings
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of workers and pensioners, many of whom are struggling to manage the rising cost of living themselves.


“People are connecting the dots between injustice and how their money is being used,” said Christie


Stephenson, executive director of the Peter P. Dhillon Centre for Business Ethics at UBC’s Sauder School of


Business.


“Canadians are increasingly understanding how their deferred wages and their pension dollars are either


contributing to the kind of world that they want or being used to drive environmental degradation and social


injustice.”


Stephenson pointed to the example of institutional owners behind privately run long-term-care homes


(PSP’s wholly owned subsidiary Revera is one example), where she says chasing quarterly returns


contributed to “devastating outcomes for the elderly and, in the early days, fuelled the COVID-19 pandemic.”


“Transparency is such a big piece of it,” she said. “Workers, pension beneficiaries, members of pension plans


are expecting pensions to be making strong commitments around environmental and social issues.


“But paired with that, they really want to see action, they want to see details so they can determine whether


those commitments really are meaningful or not.”


***


“A lot of investors pay lip service to environmental, social and governance (ESG) criteria, but there’s a very


thin understanding of what ESG actually covers,” said Leilani Farha, global director of housing rights group


The Shift and former UN Special Rapporteur on the Right to Housing.


“The ‘S’ in ESG includes human rights … and a socially responsible investment has to incorporate the human


right to housing.”


“Affordability is at the crux of this housing crisis. And if (the pension funds) are contributing in any way to


unaffordability, then they are contributing to the housing crisis,” Farha said. “Is that how they want to


position themselves?”


She said experts on the financialization of housing are calling for pensions to do more due diligence into real


estate investments and to be more transparent with workers and pensioners about those investments.


The Star asked the big eight pensions — PSP, Canada Pension Plan Investments (CPP), the Caisse de dépôt et


placement du Québec, Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan, B.C. Investment Management Corporation (BCI),


Alberta Investment Management Corporation (AIMCo), Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System


(OMERS) and Healthcare of Ontario Pension Plan (HOOPP) — whether they’ve reconsidered investing in


rental housing.


Most didn’t provide direct answers or said they manage ethical risks in part by working with high-quality


operators who run the properties. More generally, they said they take ESG factors into account when making


investments and try to encourage better corporate behaviour at the companies in which they invest.


“There are very few sectors that don’t have tricky dimensions to them. And so it’s very important to partner


with really strong operators,” Michel Leduc, senior managing director and global head of public affairs and


communications at CPP, said in an interview.


He added that rental housing is a very small area of investment for the fund (though last year CPP said it was


taking a 95 per cent stake in an $840-million (U.S.) joint venture to develop and acquire single-family rental


homes in the U.S.).


“Now, from time to time do we see things that we would prefer not happen? Yeah, and that’s why it’s very


important for institutional investors to use their influence to ensure the highest practices are applied,”


Leduc said.
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Neil Hrab, a spokesperson for OMERS, which owns the real estate company Oxford Properties, said in an


email that only a small portion of its business is focused on rental housing and those buildings are a “vital


component of the housing mix.”


“Rental housing remains a high conviction segment for Oxford and we work closely with the local community


to ensure that we are meeting affordable housing requirements,” Hrab said.


PSP similarly sees rental housing as “a key component of our real estate portfolio,” said spokesperson Maria


Constantinescu. In an emailed statement she said the fund partners with operators “with recognized


expertise and experience who are responsible for the day-to-day operations of the assets we invest in.”


Constantinescu said PSP’s partner Starlight is seeking the above-guideline rent increase at 130 Gowan


(which must be approved by Ontario’s Landlord Tenant Board) because it made structural improvements to


the building along with energy and security upgrades. She said Starlight also made cosmetic upgrades but did


not include those in its AGI calculations.


“Starlight Investments has made available to tenants a residence assistance program intended to allow any


resident who is suffering from financial hardship to apply for financial assistance or rent relief,”


Constantinescu said.


But the tenants say that program is inadequate. They object to disclosing financial information to a landlord


they say they don’t trust and are calling for more disclosure of PSP and Starlight’s own revenues and profit.


“If Starlight has the money to provide AGI (above-guideline increase) relief for the entire building then they


can withdraw the AGI,” the tenant organizers said in a written statement.


***


To call pensions out on their investments, stakeholders first need to know what the funds own.


That can be a major hurdle, said Patrick DeRochie, senior manager at Shift Action for Pension Wealth and 


Planet Health, a charity working to hold Canadian pensions accountable on climate issues


After almost three years of digging for investments tied to climate change, Shift still has only a partial picture 


of what exactly is in the pension funds’ portfolios.


DeRochie said he and his colleagues have been able to get a good sense of U.S. stocks owned by Canadian 


funds through filings with the American securities regulator, but otherwise rely largely on their own 


research, pension fund news releases and third-party reports to find out what they own.


The Canadian Centre for Policy Alternatives (CCPA) has also tried tracking pension holdings tied to the oil 


and gas industry but says there are “large gaps in disclosure for Canadian pension funds.”


In a 2021 report, the CCPA was able to use data from Bloomberg to partially evaluate the assets of the CPP 


and the Caisse, but the other big funds do not provide similar disclosure or the data format is inaccessible to 


Bloomberg.


“Without the ability to see their pensions’ investments over time,” the CCPA report said, “Canadians cannot 


verify the investment managers’ ethical claims.”


Zigman said he was able to connect 130 Gowan to PSP because the fund, which is a federal crown corporation 
and subject to government disclosure rules, had previously responded to an access to information request for 
a list of all properties it owns.











There can be power in that type of information.


Take for instance the Parkdale rent strike in 2017, when hundreds of tenants of several buildings in the 


Toronto neighbourhood protested rent increases by withholding their monthly payments.


They also targeted the buildings’ co-owner, Alberta pension and investment fund manager AIMCo, 


protesting outside its Bay Street office and enlisting the Alberta Union of Provincial Employees to the cause.


After three and a half months, organizers declared victory and said the landlord granted concessions, 


including reductions in the planned rent increases.


“The success of the Parkdale Rent Strike demonstrates that pension fund landlords, despite their billions of 


dollars in assets and commitments to maximizing returns, are not immovable objects,” wrote Jamie Shilton 


in a 2021 article on pension-fund capitalism in Osgoode Hall Law School’s Journal of Law and Social Policy.


“In comparison to other institutional investors, public pension funds appear unusually susceptible to public 


pressure campaigns,” Shilton said.


Zigman and the tenants at 130 Gowan have sought the support of the Ontario region of the Public Service 


Alliance of Canada (PSAC), which represents 160,000 members who contribute to pension plans managed by 


PSP.


The union wrote to the fund’s CEO earlier this year raising concerns over the above-guideline portion of the 


rent increase.


PSP’s Constantinescu said the fund has been in touch with PSAC and provided information on the rent relief 


program as “part of the dialogue.”


“When you have workers themselves saying we don’t want our pensions to be used this way, it seems that 


much more obvious that this type of investor should not be fuelling or profiting from displacement, 


increasing hardship and increasing rents this way,” Zigman said.


***
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Investing in all kinds of industries around the world may be good for portfolio diversification, but it can come


with reputational risks, and the claim that big pension funds profit off the loss of affordable housing is just


one example.


Responding to urgent demands to address climate change, most of Canada’s large funds have ramped up


spending on sustainable technologies and made pledges to reach zero carbon emissions in their portfolios by


2050.


DeRochie said the credibility of those pledges varies significantly from fund to fund and that more consistent


and detailed disclosure from all is needed to evaluate their progress.


In recent years, several Canadian funds, including BCI, CDPQ, Ontario Teachers’ and CPP, have also faced


criticism from the human rights group Hong Kong Watch for investing in companies that are tied to China’s


military or complicit in human rights abuses in Xinjiang.


Calls to slash ties to Russia following its invasion of Ukraine illustrated the financial danger of propping up


businesses that quickly turn toxic. Scrambling to divest when buyers for such assets are hard to find can
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mean taking big losses.


To balance ESG concerns with the goal of delivering reliable returns for pensioners, many funds say the


solution lies in helping the businesses they invest in do better.


The big eight pensions all told the Star they use a variety of active management approaches to exert a positive


influence, with strategies that include proxy voting (taking deliberate positions on shareholder votes),


engaging with companies’ management on ESG factors and requiring more transparency from the


businesses they invest in.


While the funds also said they perform rigorous investigations before investing, several, including Ontario


Teachers’, OMERS, BCI and AIMCo, said they don’t support blanket divestment from certain sectors.


“Broad divestment or exclusion does not encourage companies to amend their policies and practices,” Gwen-


Ann Chittenden, vice-president of corporate stakeholder engagement at BCI, said in an email. She added that


a broad policy of selling off or not investing in an asset class could also hurt BCI’s investment strategy and its


clients’ financial returns.


Dénes Németh, vice-president of corporate communications and public affairs at AIMCo, similarly said the


Alberta investment manager “champions a ‘voice over exit’ philosophy.”


“(We) prefer to leverage our position as investors to positively influence corporate behaviour rather than to


divest and unnecessarily reduce the investible universe,” Németh said in an email.


Still, despite the careful due diligence and ongoing engagement, there are situations where large investors


can suddenly be left with no choice but to sell.


In the case of Russia, the big Canadian pension funds all issued statements saying either that they were


selling off assets tied to the country or that they had no “direct” investments there (some held investments


through passive funds they do not manage directly).


BCI hinted at the challenges of the situation, saying it began selling Russian investments before the invasion,


“however trading in these securities has now ground to a halt, given international sanctions, trading


restrictions, and Russia’s ban on foreigners selling Russian securities.”


“Regardless, we will continue to work to sell the $107 million in Russian stock that remains,” BCI said in


early March.


In CPP’s case, Leduc said the fund made a deliberate decision not to invest in Russia but later learned it had


small stakes in the country because of its investments in a passively managed fund that invests across global


stock indices. It has since worked with the index to eliminate any Russian exposure.


CPP has also had to take action in other cases where it has been unaware of investments in a business whose


values it does not support.


“We found that that is not a justification to be invested in the company, even if we’re not aware of it and it’s a


tiny, insignificant amount in the context of a half-a-trillion-dollar fund,” Leduc said. “We put processes in


place to try to uncover those. And those have improved significantly in the last couple of years.”


Those types of controls will be crucial going forward because the Ukraine conflict won’t be an isolated case,


warned Stephenson.


“It isn’t just Russia. Any time you’re taking a risk on a company’s record on social or environmental issues


you’re taking a financial risk,” she said. “As social expectations change, people’s values and investment value


become one and the same.”


Still, those risks only tend to come to a head when they come to light, which is why Shift’s DeRochie is


pushing for more transparency and disclosure from the big funds.
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While some people don’t care about how their pension fund invests their money, DeRochie said, “Other


people don’t know, and when we actually show them, they’re pretty outraged.”


“I think there’s a certain disconnect between the Bay Street finance crowd that manage these funds and the


people who actually benefit from collecting a pension when they retire,” he said. “I would like to see that gap


close a lot more.”


Christine Dobby is a Toronto-based business reporter for the Star. Follow her on Twitter:
@christinedobby
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 Projections and Forecasting
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 Key Questions for Your Actuary
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Types of pension plans


3


DC DB TBP
Benefits Variable Fixed “Fixed”
Contributions Fixed Variable Fixed


• Defined Contribution (DC)
• Defined Benefit (DB)
• Target Benefit (TBP)
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Role of the actuary


• One of a number of professional advisors to the plan
• Financial “health” of pension plan
• Partnership with key stakeholders
• Plan “sustainability”
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Mechanics of a pension fund
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Moving parts of the pension fund
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C + I = B + E


Where C = Contributions
I = Investment income
B = Benefits
E = Expenses
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Spectrum of risk
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Funding frameworks


Provincial
• Priority is to ensure benefit security for members
• Pension Benefits Act and Regulation
• Regulator
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Funding frameworks


Federal
• Priority is to ensure plan is working within the tax 


rules
• Income Tax Act
• Regulator is the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA)
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Funding frameworks


Actuarial
• Priority is to ensure actuaries are doing their job
• Standards of Practice
• Canadian Institute of Actuaries
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The actuarial valuation
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“An actuarial valuation is a type of 
appraisal of a pension fund’s assets versus 


liabilities, using investment, economic 
and demographic assumptions for the 


model to determine the funded status of 
a pension plan. The assumptions are 


based on a mix of statistical studies and 
experienced judgment.”
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Types of valuations
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Types of 
Valuations


Funding


Going Concern


Solvency


Accounting


LEARN WHAT QUESTIONS TO ASK YOUR ACTUARY







Going concern valuation
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• Assumes plan will continue indefinitely, i.e. for the long-term


• Purpose – to determine level of contributions required to ensure benefits are 
properly funded when members retire


• Required to be filed with regulatory authorities at least every 3 years, sometimes 
annually


• PBA sets minimum funding standards, such as the term over which deficits must 
be funded


• CRA sets maximum funding requirements, such as maximum contributions 
certified by actuary as necessary to fund benefits


• Flexibility in determination of underlying actuarial assumptions
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Solvency valuation
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• Assumes plan will wind-up on valuation date, i.e. the short-term


• Purpose – to determine whether assets are sufficient to cover benefits if the plan 
were to be terminated on valuation date


• Required disclosure as part of valuation report


• Grow-in (Ontario and NS)


• Prescribed assumptions and methods
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Going concern –
like chartering a sailboat
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Past versus future service


• Money in the bank (assets)
• Value of the pension benefits already accrued 


(liabilities)


Past service


• Contributions each year
• Value of pension benefit accruing each year 


(normal cost)


Future service
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Actuarial terms and formulas


Assets Liabilities Surplus / 
(Deficit)


Assets Liabilities Funded 
Ratio


Contributions Normal Cost
Special 


Payments, 
Expenses, 


PfAD


Contribution 
Excess / 


(Shortfall)
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Example


Assets $ 90 M
(Liabilities) $(100) M
Surplus/(Deficit) $(10) M
Funded Ratio 90%


Normal Cost $4.5 M
Special Payment $1.0 M
Total Cost $5.5 M
Contribution $6.0 M
Excess/(Shortfall) $0.5 M
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Asset valuation method
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Many different 
methods


Commonly either 
Market Value or 


Smoothed Value is 
used


Actuarial Value of 
Assets = Asset 


value
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Smoothed asset value example


Year
Investment 
Gain/(Loss)


% of Gain/(Loss) 
Deferred


Deferred 
Gain/(Loss)


2021 $ 300,000 80.0% $ 240,000


2020 (100,000) 60.0% (60,000)


2019 50,000 40.0% 20,000


2018 200,000 20.0% 40,000


Actuarial value adjustment $ 240,000


Smoothed Value of Assets December 31, 2021
Market value of assets $ 10,000,000
Less: Smoothed value adjustment 240,000
Smoothed value of assets $ 9,760,000
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Liability valuation method


• Many different methods
• All based on the concept of Present Value
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Key actuarial assumptions


Economic


Inflation rate


Discount rate


Salary scale


YMPE/CRA max 
increase rate


Demographic


Mortality rates


Retirement rates


Termination rates


Other


Expenses
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Considerations in setting key 
assumptions
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• Benefit/plan design • Other assumptions and 
provisions (PfADs)—“best 
estimate” vs margins


• Demographics of the group • Regulatory requirements


• Asset allocation and 
investment strategy (SIP&P)


• CIA professional standards


• Funding objectives (FP) • Historical experience


• Current funded position 
surplus vs deficit


• Future expectations
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Setting key assumptions


• Building block approach
• Inflation + Real + ? = Nominal


Key 
Economic


• Standard table with modifications versus plan’s 
experience if large/credible enough


Key 
Demographic
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Derivation of valuation interest 
(discount) rate
Long-term expected inflation rate 2.00%


Long-term expected real rate of return of assets 4.25%


Long-term expected nominal rate of return 6.25%


Passive Investment fees (0.10%)


Additional return less fees for active mgmt 0.00%


Premium for diversification/rebalancing 0.40%


Provision for Adverse Deviation (PfAD) (0.55%)


Valuation Interest Rate 6.00%
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Actuarial gain/loss


• Compares what was expected based on the valuation 
assumptions to what actually happened (experience)


• Assumptions will never be right
• Gains and losses arise
• Want to avoid patterns of gain/loss
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Actuarial surplus/deficit


• Surplus/deficit is the accumulation of gain/loss
• PfADs help to ensure more gain than loss
• Focus on the longer term but need to weather any 


short-term storms


Deficit
Surplus


Losses
Gains
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Today versus tomorrow


• Liability surplus/deficit
• Contribution excess/shortfall
• Other margins


Valuation – point in time today


• Deterministic – No probability attached, “what if” scenarios
• Stochastic – Probability attached, results only as good as the 


input parameters and assumptions
• Probability of underfunding
• Funding policy
• Stress testing plausible scenarios


Projections – what the future might look like
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Remember the sailboat?
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Funding – a tricky balancing act


• Benefit security
• Benefit adequacy
• Affordability
• Contribution stability
• Intergenerational equity


LEARN WHAT QUESTIONS TO ASK YOUR ACTUARY 30







Levers for dealing with surplus/deficit


• Recall: C + I = B + E   over the long-term
• Key levers to balance equation:


o Contribution increases (actives only)
o Benefit reductions (future service only except TBPs)
o Investment strategy (impact not immediate)
o Expense reduction (minimal)


• Different perspectives of unions/employees and 
management/employers as to utilization of key levers


• Documented in the Funding Policy
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Adapting to the realities of a 
changing pension world


Volatile investment markets


Low/declining interest rates


Aging/maturing workforce


Increasing longevity/declining mortality rates


Changing workforce resulting from new technologies


Unforeseen new events – pandemic!


Complex regulatory environment
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Key questions for your actuary


• What is the basis for the underlying valuation 
assumptions and how much margin/PfAD is in those 
assumptions?  What does that mean in terms of 
“the balancing act”?


• What are the main risks to our plan?  How are those 
being addressed?
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Key questions for your actuary


• If all goes according to “plan”, what do the next 10 
years look like?


• What does the future look like if there is a market or 
economic downturn, or one of the risks of our plan 
actually materializes?  Are we prepared?


• Is there anything else we need to know?
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Key takeaways


Study the actuarial valuation results – lots of information there


Understand the margins/PfADs within the valuation 
assumptions and implications


Have an idea of what the future might look like –
the good, the bad and the ugly


Know the levers available to the plan should 
something unexpected happen


Ask questions!!!!
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Caring for 
the future…
now.


Nisha Singh
nisha.singh@pbiactuarial.ca


647-654-6285
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OPINION


BlackRock	hired	me	to	make	sustainable
investing	mainstream.	Now	I	realize	it’s	a	deadly
distraction	from	the	climate-change	threat


TARIQ	FANCY


CONTRIBUTED	TO	THE	GLOBE	AND	MAIL


PUBLISHED	MARCH	25,	2021


UPDATED	MARCH	30,	2021


This	article	was	published	more	than	1	year	ago.	Some	information	may	no	longer	be	current.


Tariq	Fancy	left	BlackRock	in	2019,	after	he	began	to	doubt	the	social	value	of	sustainable	investing.


FRED	LUM/THE	GLOBE	AND	MAIL
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Tariq	Fancy	was	formerly	BlackRock	Inc.’s	chief	investment	officer	for	sustainable	investing.


He	currently	serves	as	founder	and	chief	executive	officer	of	Rumie,	a	Toronto-based	global


education	technology	non-profit.


As	COVID-19	landed	in	Canada	last	year,	we	quickly	learned	the	importance	of	having	an


effective	government	take	charge	when	a	systemic	crisis	hits.	We	couldn’t	rely	on	the	free


market	or	the	best	efforts	of	individuals.	We	needed	fast	and	sweeping	government	action


to	keep	the	pandemic	from	raging	out	of	control	and	taking	tens	of	thousands	of	additional


lives.	Unfortunately,	the	crisis	was	also	a	sharp	reminder	of	what	science	and	policy	experts


have	told	us	for	decades:	that	similar	government	action	is	desperately	needed	to	avert	the


far	more	dangerous	threat	posed	by	climate	change.


Yet	that	action	is	still	being	held	up	by	the	illusion	promoted	by	many	global	business


leaders	that	the	free	market	will	somehow	correct	itself	and	the	climate	crisis	without


government	action.	I	know,	because	I	helped	contribute	to	this	fantasy.


I	thought	that	I	was	doing	something	to	help	solve	the	climate	problem	by	joining


BlackRock	Inc.	in	late	2017.	The	world’s	largest	investment	firm	had	approached	me	to


become	its	first	chief	investment	officer	(CIO)	for	sustainable	investing.	Sometimes	called


responsible,	ethical	or	impact	investing,	this	new	field	is	Wall	Street’s	answer	to	society’s


growing	demands	for	action	on	climate	change	and	other	social	ills.	BlackRock	manages


nearly	US$9-trillion	in	assets	and	owns	interests	greater	than	5	per	cent	in	a	substantial


majority	of	companies	in	the	Standard	&	Poor’s	500	Index.


In	2018,	in	my	second	week	on	the	job,	our	CEO,	Larry	Fink,	wrote	a	public	letter	in	which


he	argued	that	in	order	to	prosper,	companies	needed	to	embrace	a	“social	purpose”	and


encouraged	them	to	focus	on	improving	their	performance	on	environmental,	social	and


governance	(ESG)	issues	because	doing	so	would	help,	not	hurt,	their	long-term	profits.	In


the	letter,	he	argued	that	governments	are	failing	to	prepare	for	the	future,	so	“society


increasingly	is	turning	to	the	private	sector	and	asking	that	companies	respond	to	broader


societal	challenges.”	Companies	should,	in	effect,	try	do	the	right	things	for	society,	rather


than	just	aim	to	maximize	profits.


But	one	lesson	COVID-19	has	hammered	home	is	that	systemic	problems	–	such	as	a	global


pandemic	or	climate	change	–	require	systemic	solutions.	Only	governments	have	the	wide-
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ranging	powers,	resources	and	responsibilities	that	need	to	be	brought	to	bear	on	the


problem.


To	flatten	the	curve	of	COVID-19	infections,	we	didn’t	leave	it	to	individual	choices.	Instead,


governments	restricted	travel,	closed	high-risk	venues,	made	masks	mandatory	indoors	and


instituted	other	measures	to	protect	public	health.	As	these	measures	helped	our	health	care


professionals	cope	with	the	deluge	of	sick	patients,	governments	also	kept	the	economy


afloat	and	procured	and	evaluated	safe	COVID-19	vaccines	for	all	Canadians.	The	private


sector	played	various	critical	roles	along	the	way,	all	in	response	to	the	leadership	by	our


elected	officials.


Climate	change	presents	us	with	similar	challenges.	We	have	to	quickly	change	our	daily


behaviour	to	flatten	the	curve	of	greenhouse	gas	emissions.	Unfortunately,	with	climate


change,	governments	in	Canada	and	most	other	countries	have	not	taken	any	significant


action	to	address	the	crisis	–	whether	drastic	measures	to	curb	emissions	or	aggressive


efforts	to	find	new	technologies	and	solutions.


This	is	not	because	the	threat	posed	by	climate	change	is	any	less	than	that	posed	by


COVID-19.	Climate	change	is	certain	to	be	far	worse	for	humanity	and	far	more	expensive	to


fix.	And	as	with	the	pandemic,	the	scientific	community	is	telling	us	we	need	to	act


immediately,	because	an	ounce	of	prevention	is	worth	a	pound	of	cure.	But	COVID-19


proved	to	be	far	more	immediate:	Its	incubation	period	was	weeks,	versus	decades	for


climate	change,	which	spreads	slowly,	like	many	forms	of	cancer.


My	responsibilities	at	BlackRock	included	incorporating	ESG	into	the	investment	processes


that	govern	the	world’s	largest	pool	of	investment	assets.	The	firm	is	a	microcosm	of


capitalism	itself.


But	I	quickly	learned	that	ESG	isn’t	as	useful	to	investing	as	I	had	hoped.	Acting	responsibly


is	not	as	profitable	as	advertised.	Moreover,	going	through	the	investment	process	is	a


bizarre	place	to	try	to	create	social	impact	in	the	first	place.	Investment	professionals	are


like	competitive	athletes:	They’re	trained	to	chase	yield	and	profits.


For	many	investments	and	strategies,	such	as	highly	liquid	ones	with	short	holding	periods,


being	responsible	was	largely	irrelevant.	And	investment	managers	are	legally	obligated	–


as	well	as	financially	incentivized	–	to	focus	on	dollar	values,	not	social	ones.	Without
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effective	government	regulation,	that	often	means	pursuing	activities	that	harm	society


over	the	long	term.


The	vast	majority	of	our	work	at	BlackRock	helped	the	bottom	line,	but	showed	no


demonstrable	positive	impact	on	society.	I	realized	that	the	only	way	providing	more	ESG


information	and	launching	ESG	funds	would	create	any	real-world	impact	was	through	a


slow,	plodding	and	highly	uncertain	“free	market	self-corrects”	mechanism	–	a	ludicrous


response	to	the	greatest	market	failure	in	history.


At	their	core,	companies	are	still	profit-seeking	machines,	built	from	the	ground	up	as	a


collection	of	legal	and	financial	incentives	to	make	a	healthy	profit.	Ideally,	they	are


responsible	to	all	stakeholders	–	investors,	employees,	regulators	and	more.	Unfortunately,


Western	capitalism	has	become	distorted	in	recent	years.	Incentives	are	skewed	to	the	short


term	–	far	too	short	to	care	about	the	long-term	public	interest	–	and	there	is	lax	or	no


regulation	in	areas	of	critical	importance.


In	that	context,	waiting	for	the	market	to	figure	itself	out	is	absurd.	It’s	like	leaving	bars


open	during	a	pandemic	and	hoping	people	will	be	responsible.	It	won’t	work	–	it	will


spread	infection,	cost	lives,	prolong	the	pandemic	and	force	bar	owners	to	wait	even	longer


before	they	can	safely	reopen.	Yet	the	speed,	decisiveness	and	extraordinary	tools


governments	used	quickly	to	bend	down	the	COVID-19	infections	curve	are	nowhere	to	be


found	in	dealing	with	the	climate	crisis.


To	some	extent,	this	is	the	inevitable	result	of	misinformation	on	how	the	market	system


works.	No	“free	market”	truly	exists.	A	market	economy	is,	at	its	core,	a	collection	of	rules.


No	rules	mean	no	market.	Nor	is	there	one	set	of	standard	rules.	Every	rule,	including


corporate	tax	rates,	patent	protection	and	fines	against	pollution,	is	a	deliberate	decision


that	has	an	impact	on	the	system.	If	a	government	changes	the	rules,	we	get	different	results


–	all	of	which	can	be	defined	as	market	outcomes.	Changing	rules	is	no	more	an


“intervention	on	the	free	market”	than	creating	them	in	the	first	place.


Setting	the	rules	correctly	is	essential.	Through	taxes	and	regulation,	governments	can


create	incentives	for	businesses	to	pursue	activities	with	positive	side	effects	for	society	and


discourage	activities	that	harm	us	–	such	as	emitting	carbon	and	exploiting	workers.


I	left	BlackRock	in	late	2019.	I	left	for	family	reasons,	but	I	also	privately	started	doubting


that	sustainable	investing	would	create	much	social	value.	If	society	was	indeed	a	cancer
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patient	and	climate	change	was	the	cancer,	the	financial	industry’s	response	was	like


prescribing	wheatgrass:	a	nice	and	well-marketed	idea	that	would	have	no	effect	on	the


cancer.	Still,	I	reckoned	it	was	ultimately	harmless	and	well	intended.


But	after	I	left	the	industry,	marketing	efforts	around	sustainable	investing	ramped	up


significantly	in	2019	and	2020.	Financial	firms	raised	record	new	amounts	for	ESG	assets.


Given	that	there	was	next	to	no	real	social	impact,	I	wondered:	Could	sustainable	investing


and	the	narratives	that	surround	it	be	harming	the	world	by	creating	a	societal	placebo	that


delayed	overdue	government	reforms?


The	idea	that	this	is	a	“deadly	distraction”	that	is	actively	harming	society	troubled	me.


Giving	wheatgrass	to	a	cancer	patient	is	medically	harmless;	but	if	that	wheatgrass


convinces	the	patient	to	delay	chemotherapy,	it’s	a	complete	disaster.	So	I	decided	to	test


the	idea	that	responsible	investing	is	a	“deadly	distraction.”


Working	with	Ryerson	University,	in	2020,	we	enlisted	a	market	research	firm	to	survey


3,000	people	in	North	America.	It	turns	out	the	deadly	distraction	is	real.	Half	the


respondents	saw	a	series	of	business	and	financial	headlines	about	environmental	and


social	initiatives,	mainly	by	large	corporations.	U.S.	respondents	who	saw	the	headlines


were	17	per	cent	more	likely	to	say	corporations,	not	democratically	elected	governments,


should	lead	the	way	in	building	a	more	sustainable	future.	But	in	Canada,	the	deadly


distraction	did	not	work:	Whether	respondents	saw	the	headlines	or	not,	they	still	believed


government	should	lead	the	way.


Rumie,	the	education	technology	non-profit	I	founded	that	is	now	used	in	more	than	100


countries,	including	Canada,	could	not	have	gotten	off	the	ground	in	2014	without	the


support	of	the	Canadian	business	community.	Leading	companies	and	executives	stepped


up.	I	believe	the	world	needs	Canadian	leadership	now	more	than	ever.


Business	leaders	need	to	take	a	stand:	If	you	believe	in	capitalism,	then	you	know	that


market	failures	cannot	be	addressed	with	silly	markets-self-correct	theories.	Claiming	so	in


2021,	13	years	after	the	financial	crisis	and	decades	after	we’ve	been	told	that	climate	change


is	the	great	market	failure	in	history,	is	an	abdication	of	our	responsibilities	to	the	youngest


and	the	poorest	in	society,	who	will	bear	most	of	the	burden	of	continued	inaction.


Business	and	markets	serve	society,	not	the	other	way	around.	So,	why	do	some	Canadian


business	leaders	still	think	it’s	reasonable	for	governments	to	take	action	to	bend	down	the
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COVID-19	infections	curve,	but	not	to	bend	down	the	greenhouse	gas	emissions	curve?	The


answer	cannot	be	that	we	believe	in	government	action	for	baby	boomers,	but	bankrupt


free-market	theories	for	Generation	Z.


Victor	Hugo	wrote	that	“no	army	can	stop	an	idea	whose	time	has	come.”	COVID-19	was	a


life-changing	lesson	–	painful,	yes,	but	it	also	forced	us	to	look	down	and	notice	a	land	mine


a	few	steps	later.	The	time	for	aggressive	climate	action	is	now,	before	memories	of	the


pandemic	fade	and	we	return	to	answering	inconvenient	truths	with	convenient	fantasies.


This	aggressive	action	will	only	come	if	democratically	elected	leaders	work	together	with


the	private	sector	–	but	with	governments	leading	the	way.


Canadian	business	executives	must	find	the	moral	clarity	to	make	clear	to	the	public	that


systemic	problems	require	systemic	solutions	led	by	democratically	elected	leaders.	Truly


averting	the	climate	threat	requires	governments	and	the	private	sector	to	come	together	to


rapidly	transform	our	economy	into	one	that	doesn’t	have	to	be	bad	for	business,	but	can


no	longer	be	business	as	usual.


This	is	an	issue	of	global	significance	and	it	comes	at	a	crucial	moment	in	history.	Canadian


business	leaders	should	help	guide	this	debate	–	let’s	be	on	the	right	side	of	history.


Your	time	is	valuable.	Have	the	Top	Business	Headlines	newsletter	conveniently	delivered	to


your	inbox	in	the	morning	or	evening.	Sign	up	today.
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Already controversial for its ownership of Revera, one of
Canada’s largest pension plans has just announced a $700-
million joint venture with an architect of ‘the big short’
The Pretium partnership represents a jump into the contentious single-family home rental business in
the U.S., at a time when the Public Sector Pension Investment Board is already under unprecedented
scrutiny.


By Richard Warnica Business Feature Writer
Sat., Feb. 6, 2021  12 min. read


READ THE CONVERSATION





Maya Abood grew up in Stockton, California, a historically poor community just far enough outside San Francisco to have only


caught the tail end of the 2000s tech boom. For a brief, wild moment in those years, Stockton, which has been called America’s most


diverse city, rebranded as a commuter town. “It’s like, a very far exurb,” Abood said — a distant hub for affordable(ish) housing on


the far edge of the hottest market in the world.


Of course it didn’t last. Abood was in college when the economy collapsed in 2008. The housing market fell everywhere that year,


but in Stockton, it cratered. Prices in some neighbourhoods dropped by as much as 75 per cent. Foreclosures piled up at the fastest


rate in the nation. “Most people I knew were losing their homes,” Abood said. In 2012, Reuters called Stockton “the town the


housing boom broke.”


The foreclosure crisis had a profound impact on Abood. After college, she took a job organizing tenants in South Los Angeles, the


area that used to be known as South-Central. She was working with people who had, in many cases, already lost the homes they


owned and were now facing eviction from the ones they rented. “That was the time of Occupy Wall Street and a lot of critical


thought about the role of the financial markets in communities and in achieving housing stability,” she said. “They had a very


personal connection to that moment in time.”


Eventually, Abood decide to go back to grad school at MIT. She wanted to find out what had happened to all those foreclosed homes,


in Stockton and Los Angeles and all over California. She wanted to know what the long-term impacts of the crisis had been on things


like community ownership and wealth creation. What she found, to her surprise, was a whole new industry that had sprouted up to


take advantage of the crash.
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take advantage of the crash.


“Millions of homeowners were stripped of wealth and that wealth was primarily redistributed,” she said, not to other homeowners,


but to the same industry that caused the crash in the first place. “Not every foreclosed home ended up in the hands of these Wall


Street firms,” Abood said, “but many did.”


SOURCE: PUBLIC SECTOR PENSION INVESTMENT BOARD—2020
ANNUAL REPORT
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More than a decade after the crash, on the other side of the continent, across the border in a business world mired in a pandemic


fugue, a Canadian Crown corporation signed a massive partnership with a hedge fund called Pretium Partners. The deal, a joint


venture worth $700 million (U.S.), dropped the Public Sector Pension Investment Board, or PSP, into the world Abood had spent all


those years studying. If the housing crash made a sound, Pretium’s business is the echo, and now PSP, which manages the pension


funds of federal employees, the RCMP and the military, was right in the heart of it.


From the outside, the timing seemed curious. The last year had been something of an annus horribilis for PSP. Before the pandemic,


it was not a particularly prominent institution. But COVID-19 had shone a new, less than flattering, light on the fund.


PSP owns one of Canada’s largest for-profit operators of long-term-care homes, a company called Revera. Since last spring, the fund


has been inundated with calls to sell the company or even make it public. “We want our pension investments made in the best


interest of our members, but also in the public interest as well,” said Chris Aylward, the national president of the Public Service


Alliance of Canada, the union that represents most federal employees. “And what Revera is doing is anything but in the public


interest.”


The Pretium partnership, announced Jan. 28, represents another jump into another controversial sector, at a time when PSP is


already under unprecedented scrutiny. It underlines questions, italicized by Revera, about how exactly a pension fund should


behave. For PSP, those questions are existential. They get to the heart of how it operates and why. They raise issues of governance


and ethics and what exactly it means to succeed as a public body charged with making gains on the private markets.


Top Business News: - Ukraine, Russia Gas Clash Poses European Supply Risk
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Breakdown of PSP's net assets per asset class
As of March 31, 2020
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R ti tFor now, for PSP, the main question might be this: Should it be investing for the public good, or just for good returns?
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If the housing market collapse was, for most of the world, a calamity of pain and hardship, for some on Wall Street, it was an


opportunity. Beginning in the depths of the crash, Wall Street firms began buying up foreclosed or deeply discounted single-family


homes, sprucing them up and renting them out on a massive scale. Across the sunbelt, in suburbs outside cities like Dallas, Phoenix,


and Atlanta, buyers for these new firms began appearing at courthouse auctions in droves. “They would literally be having these


agents and auction participants with duffle bags full of millions of dollars in cashiers’ cheques buying every house that fit their


criteria of what they wanted,” said Ryan Dezember, a Wall Street Journal reporter who wrote a book about the industry called


“Underwater,” which came out in July.


The new firms developed software to scour listings. They pioneered algorithms to predict revenues vs. costs. Soon, they were selling


new securities backed, not by mortgage payments, but by rents. At first, the plan was to hold the assets and flip them when the


market rebounded. But soon the business plan evolved. “They realized that there was money to be made,” Abood said — big money,


not in selling the homes, but in renting them out for good.


Twelve years ago, the financialized single-family rental business basically didn’t exist in the United States. Today, it’s worth billions.


Some of the largest institutional investors in the world have a stake in the industry. Meanwhile, some familiar figures from the crash


have become major players in the business.


In 2012, Donald Mullen Jr., a long-time senior partner at Goldman Sachs left the company to found Pretium Partners, a hedge fund


dedicated initially to buying up and renting out single-family homes. To close followers of the financial crisis, Mullen was something


of a celebrity. He ran the unit at Goldman that had bet heavily against the housing market — the trades that became known as “the


big short.” In 2007, as the housing market began to collapse, Mullen wrote to a colleague “sounds like we will make some serious


money.”


Mullen’s entry into the new single-family rental market didn’t go unnoticed. “A guy whose most famous trade was a successful bet


on the full-scale implosion of the housing market is now swooping in to pick up the pieces on the other end,” Kevin Roose wrote in


New York Magazine. “Alas, such is the Wall Street circle of life.”


But the bad press didn’t deter Mullen. Pretium raised an initial $1.2 billion in 2012 to sink into rental homes — which it operates


under the name Progress Residential — across the southwestern and southeastern United States. The company raised another $900


million in 2014, according to Dezember’s reporting, and another $1 billion in 2016. By the end of 2020, after swallowing up a rival


company, Pretium was billing itself as the second largest owner and operator of single-family residential homes in the entire United


States. “A big short,” Dezember wrote in 2016, “is going long on the U.S. housing market.”


The deal signed with PSP in January will allow Pretium to expand even further. The joint venture will invest an initial $700 million


into single-family rental homes across the southwestern and southeastern United States, according to a press release. “We can think


of no better partner to expand our presence in this increasingly attractive asset class and look forward to working with Pretium to


deliver compelling results for our beneficiaries,” Carole Guérin, PSP’s managing director of real estate said in the release.


But if single-family rentals have a history of delivering solid returns, they’ve also proven, from the very beginning, to be incredibly


controversial. The industry has been associated with a host of disturbing practices and trends, according to researchers, advocates


and academics. “When you have these financial interests driving their strategies it puts a lot of people at harm,” said Nemoy Lewis,


the Provost’s Postdoctoral Fellow in the department of geography and planning at the University of Toronto. For Lewis, an


investment in the SFR industry is an inherently troubling one. “These types of investments are investments in the displacement of


vulnerable people,” he said.
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U.S. eviction applications during the pandemic by Pretium


owned brands
Pretium operates homes under the name Progress Residential and Front Yard Residential
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The core criticism of the finance backed SFR industry boils down to this: The companies have to deliver returns to their investors


and to do that, they have to endlessly pull out more revenue on the one hand and push for lower costs on the other. “There’s all these


kind of disciplining structures in that system to make sure those investors get paid,” Abood said. “They nickel and dime all the time.”


That can mean ever-higher rents, escalating fees, delayed maintenance and aggressive eviction policies. “People are actually being


kicked out of their homes right now,” said Pilar Sorensen, an investment analyst at the Private Equity Stakeholder Project.


Sorensen and her colleagues released a report in the fall showing that large corporate landlords had filed for almost 10,000 evictions


in five states in the weeks after the CDC imposed an eviction moratorium in September. Not all of those are from single-family


homes. But according to an updated database Sorensen provided, Progress and Front Yard Residential, a company Pretium acquired


in January, have filed for nearly 1,000 evictions between them since the beginning of the pandemic.


In response to questions about the SFR business model and its own practices, a spokesperson for Pretium wrote, in part, “Progress


is committed to providing residents with high-quality homes and superior service.” He said the company aims to respond to all work


orders with 24 hours of being notified and that Progress is not currently evicting residents “if they file a declaration that meets the


CDC’s eviction moratorium criteria.” He added, however, that Progress has a “fiduciary responsibility to take appropriate steps in


accordance with the law to try and collect rent owed.”


For Martine August, an associate professor of planning at the University of Waterloo, the idea that a Canadian public pension fund,


and a Crown corporation at that, is investing in this kind of financialized, housing is deeply disturbing. “Companies are acquiring


this housing because of what they can get from it, not what they can put into it,” she said. “That money is not coming for free. And it’s


harming people. And so to me, that’s out of step with what the objectives of public pension funds should be.”


PSP did not respond to questions related to the Pretium investment. A spokesperson did point the Star to a recent joint statement


PSP signed saying the organization is committed to strengthening disclosures on environmental, social and governance issues and


to “allocating capital to investments best placed to deliver long-term sustainable value creation.”
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For PSP, the Pretium investment, like the one in Revera, is fundamentally about balancing value and values. And for pension


managers, that isn’t always an easy thing to do. On the one hand, some members of the plan might be uncomfortable investing in a


deal with one of the architects of a trade that has become shorthand for how Wall Street always wins. On the other, the fund


managers have a fiduciary, legal duty to make money, to grow the fund and to keep the plan solvent.


A move by the government to force PSP to divest itself of Revera or avoid Pretium or any other partner could have dire


consequences, some pension-watchers believe. “We are contributing to the best pension funds in the world, precisely because they


got the governance right. They operate like investment firms at arm’s length from the government. And they have added


tremendous value over public equities and bond benchmarks,” said Leo Kolivakis, the publisher of Pension Pulse and a former


senior analyst at PSP and senior economist at the Business Development Bank of Canada. “If they start messing with the governance


model, they’re going to destroy Canada’s pensions.”


But Pretium and Revera are far from the only controversial investments by a Canadian pension fund. And the issue of values in


investing is one that almost every pension fund of any significant size is grappling with, said Mike Simutin, an associate professor of


finance and the associate director of research at the International Centre for Pension Management at the Rotman School of


Management at the University of Toronto. “I don’t think there is a hard and fast rule that suggests this is the way we’re supposed to


approach these questions,” Simutin said.


“One line of thought, is if I’m a pension manager ... I’m investing on behalf of my investors or shareholders or my future retirees, and


I want to deliver the best long-term financial outcome for them. And if that means that I should invest in let’s say, tobacco stocks,


then I’m going to invest in tobacco stocks, because otherwise I’m violating my fiduciary duty. Of course the flip side to this argument


is that investing in certain assets, like tobacco stocks is not in the long-term benefits of my constituents. And what I should be doing


is divesting from them.”
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Mount Royal Alberta Calgary
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Charleswood Manitoba Winnipeg


Revera long-term-care homes across Canada
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For Toronto lawyer Randy Bauslaugh, who leads McCarthy Tétrault’s pensions and benefits group, the legislation is clear. “The


Income Tax Act says that a registered pension plan has to have as its primary purpose the provision of lifetime retirement income,”


he said. “So I would argue that is a financial purpose. So anything that’s relevant to that purpose, fiduciaries can take into account.”


Beyond that, though, it starts to get fuzzy.


“The notion of fiduciary duty is a bit like Plasticine,” said Benjamin Richardson, a professor of environmental law at the University


of Tasmania who has studied the impact of fiduciary laws on environmental investing around the world. “It can be moulded and


shaped in response to changing social value. It’s a bit of an empty vessel. It doesn’t say very much. Essentially, what it means is a


duty to be loyal to your client or purpose.”


So the question then is, what is PSP’s purpose. Should it be maximizing returns at any cost? If not, where should it draw the line?


Who decides, in other words, what values apply?


F hi t L i thi k PSP b t th l t h ld b di t b d b th i i l ’ d i i t g t i t b d ith
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For his part, Lewis thinks PSP members, at the very least, should be disturbed by their pension plan’s decision to get into bed with


Pretium and Mullen, thereby helping a man who profited from the foreclosure crisis keep profiting after the crisis too. “I would say


no, I don’t think that they should feel good about it,” he said. “They shouldn’t be comfortable about these investments, because in


order for their retirement to be secured, they’re displacing others.”


For Abood, who spent years studying the sector, it’s a question of reckoning. At the very least, she believes, anyone who invests in


the single-family rental home business, including, PSP, should have to face up to what the industry can be.


“You’re investing in this extreme commodification of housing that is potentially putting tenants and communities at risk,” she said.


“It is not a model of housing ownership that is going to, in any way, create more equitable outcomes.”


RW Richard Warnica is a Toronto-based business feature writer for the Star. Follow him on Twitter:
@richardwarnica
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CUPE Trustee Training
Actuarial Valuations Exercise


May 16, 2022







Keys to a Valuation
1. Going Concern funding ratio (ie surplus vs deficiency)
2. Solvency funding ratio
3. Reconciliation of experience
4. Current service cost (or “normal cost”)
5. Special payment obligations
6. Actuarial assumptions







Discount Rates


• Begins with an assumption about future investment returns
• Can then incorporate other elements:


1. Provision for ‘adverse deviation’ (Pfad)
2. Expenses
3. Gains from ‘active investment management’ or ‘diversification’


• Lower discount rate = higher ongoing pension cost, and highly sensitive
• Common range of going concern discount rates currently 5% to 6.15%
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Challenging assumptions exercise


• Review December 31, 2015 CCRL valuation report, with particular focus on:
• Summary of Results page
• Going Concern results


• Move to Breakout Groups — Each group to answer the following questions:
1. What are the employer contribution obligations after the 2015 report, either in 


dollar terms or as a percentage of payroll?
2. What was the impact of the change to the discount rate on a) the current service 


cost; and b) the going concern funded ratio?
3. How is the employer likely to respond to this valuation report?


• Walk through the results of the 2017 valuation report 
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Lessons from the exercise


• Review December 31, 2015 CCRL valuation report, with particular focus on:
• Summary of Results page
• Going Concern results


• Move to Breakout Groups — Each group to prepare answers to the following 
questions:


1. What are the employer contribution obligations after the 2015 report, either in 
dollar terms or as a percentage of payroll?


2. What was the impact of the change to the discount rate on a) the current service 
cost; and b) the going concern funded ratio?


3. How is the employer likely to respond to this valuation report?
• Walk through the results of the 2017 valuation report 
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Breakdown of DB Plan Cost
Indexation 100% of CPI


Postretirement Survivor Pension 66 2/3%


Bridge Benefit 0.625%


Early Retirement Subsidies Without 
Bridge Benefit, Rule of 82


Basic Pension Benefit: FAE 3, accrual 
1.5% below and 2% above YMPE
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                        The judgment of the Court was delivered by


 


FRENCH, J.A.


 


I.                    Overview


 


A.        Introduction


 


 


 


 


[1]                                       The City of Fredericton and the Superintendent of Pensions appeal decisions of the Financial and
Consumer Services Tribunal rendered on December 3, 2019, and August 27, 2020. Leave to appeal was granted with the
consent of the responding parties, Fredericton Police Association and Fredericton Fire Fighters Association (collectively, the
“Unions”).


[2]                                       The decisions under appeal are the Tribunal’s second and third decisions in relation to the defined benefit
plan sponsored by the City and administered by the Superannuation Board for its police and fire fighters. A previous decision
was rendered in March 2016.


[3]                                       The appeals were dismissed with reasons to follow. These are the reasons that prompted me to join my
colleagues in doing so.


[4]                                       Before 2013, the City maintained a single defined benefit pension plan for its employees (the “Old
Plan”). A deficiency that existed for a number of years prompted the City to take steps in 2013 to convert the Old Plan to a
shared risk plan. The Unions successfully challenged the proposed change before the Labour and Employment Board. In
response, the City split the Old Plan into two plans: it established a new defined benefit plan for its police and fire fighters (the
“Police and Fire Plan”) and it converted the Old Plan into a shared risk plan for its other employees (the “Shared Risk Plan”).
This occurred as of March 31, 2013.
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B.        The Tribunal’s first decision


 


 


 


 
C.        Actions that led to the complaints made by the Unions to the Superintendent  


 


 


 


 


[5]                                       To determine the value of the assets required to be transferred from the Old Plan to the Police and Fire
Plan, the City had Mercer (Canada) Ltd., the actuarial firm for the Old Plan, prepare a “Report on the Actuarial Valuation for
Purposes of the Transfer of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2013” (the “Asset Split Report”). This report proposed
transferring approximately $37,500,000 from the Old Plan, out of assets of approximately $200,000,000. In other words, about
18.75% of the Old Plan’s assets would be transferred to the Police and Fire Plan. Mercer used a going concern apportionment
methodology to determine the amount to be transferred. The Unions objected to this approach. They maintained it unfairly
favoured the Shared Risk Plan since it resulted in an initial funding ratio (the proportion of assets to liabilities) for the Shared
Risk Plan of 56.9% and only 47.9% for the Police and Fire Plan. Despite the views of the Unions, in February 2014, the City
asked the Superintendent to consent to the Old Plan being apportioned as Mercer proposed. In November 2014, the
Superintendent gave her consent to the proposed split, and the Unions appealed this decision to the Tribunal.


[6]                                       At a hearing in October 2015, the Tribunal heard expert opinion evidence that it would be preferable to
use a solvency apportionment methodology as a basis for undertaking the split of the Old Plan. In its March 2016 decision, the
Tribunal decided that methodology would be fairer to the members of both plans since it would result in their having the same
funding ratio as of the effective date of the split. It set aside the Superintendent’s decision and ordered the Old Plan be split on
this basis (Fredericton Police Association v. Superintendent of Pensions, 2016 NBFCST 2 (the “Tribunal’s first decision”)).


[7]                                       In May 2016, the City sought and obtained leave to appeal the Tribunal’s decision to this Court.


[8]                                       However, by late 2016, the City decided to abandon its appeal and act on the Tribunal’s first decision.
Mercer advised the Superintendent of the City’s intentions by letter dated December 20, 2016, and explained that revising its
Asset Split Report, using the solvency methodology, would result in the transfer of an additional $5,500,000 (estimated) to the
Police and Fire Plan, as of March 31, 2013, thus increasing the plan’s initial value to approximately $43,000,000.


[9]                                       The City’s decision to implement the split of the Old Plan as directed by the Tribunal was not, in and of
itself, contentious. What became problematic was the City and Mercer’s effort to follow and/or link the $5,500,000 (approx.)
increase in the Police and Fire Plan, as of March 31, 2013, with a proposal to (1) retroactively reduce the annual contributions
that had been made to the plan since April 1, 2013, and refund the excess; and (2) prospectively reduce the annual
contributions to the plan to 9% of pensionable earnings. Under the Old Plan, the members and the City had each contributed
approximately 11% (for a total of 22%) annually, and they both continued to contribute at that level until 2017, when this effort
to reduce contributions began.


[10]                                   In its December 2016 letter to the Superintendent, Mercer explained that the $5,500,000 increase to the
initial funding of the Police and Fire Plan meant the annual contributions after April 1, 2013, were higher than necessary, and it
requested the Superintendent’s preliminary approval for the proposed retroactive reduction and refund of the excess. While the
exact amount to be refunded is not clear from the record, as will be seen, it was estimated that it would be approximately
$2,000,000 for the period from 2013 to 2016 and, going forward from 2016, the reduction in contributions would be
approximately $700,000 each year thereafter. The assumptions upon which the City and Mercer would later rely to assert the
retroactive reduction was necessary and/or justifiable, became contentious. Indeed, the actions taken by the City and Mercer in
2017 to implement these changes are at the centre of the issues addressed in the decision under appeal to this Court.


[11]                                   Given that “Reports on the Actuarial Valuation for Funding Purposes” had been previously filed with the
Superintendent for each of 2013, 2014 and 2015, Mercer advised the Superintendent that, to effect the proposed retroactive
reduction in contributions (and the refund), it would be necessary for it to file: (1) Revised Actuarial Valuation Reports for
Funding Purposes for each of 2013, 2014 and 2015 to reflect the increase in the initial value of the plan as of March 31, 2013,
and the new, lower contribution amounts that it was proposing for those years; and (2) an amendment to the City’s by-law
respecting the Police and Fire Plan to establish (retroactively) the lower contributions for those years. While Mercer’s letter
explained that the plan members would benefit from receiving the expected refund, since they and the City contribute equally
to the plan, the City would receive half of any refund.


[12]                                   It is of no small significance that the City’s intention to retroactively reduce contributions from April 2013
(and refund the excess) was not presented by Mercer to the Board of Administrators for the Police and Fire Plan, the plan’s
administrator, until March 2017. It is common ground that retaining and instructing an actuary, including in relation to the
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•         We are proposing to drop the employee and employer contribution rates from around 11% of


pensionable earnings to 9% of pensionable earnings which represents a reduction in annual
contributions to the Plan of approximately $700,000 (Blair is correct with this statement). Blair is also
correct that it would be preferable not to reduce contributions when the Plan has a large solvency
deficit. However, the solvency deficit has been reduced by $5.5M as a result of the Tribunal decision
which equates to about 8 years’ worth of reduced contributions.
 


•         In any case, the CRA maximum employee contribution requirements mean that the Plan must
restrict employee contributions to 9% of pensionable earnings.
 


[…]
 


•         […] If the Plan is to remain in its current form, there is a very real and likely possibility that
Employer contributions will have to rise at some point in the not too distant future (unless we see a
sustained period of good investment returns and/or material increases in Canadian interest rates).
 


•         The alternative to higher employer contributions is reductions in future benefits. [Emphasis
added.]


 


 


 


filing of annual actuarial valuation reports for contribution purposes, are duties of the plan administrator, not the employer, the
plan’s sponsor. That the refund was developed and presented by Mercer on the instructions of the City, not the Board of
Administrators (the “Superannuation Board”), fuelled the Unions’ complaints to the Superintendent. These complaints form
the basis for this appeal. In fact, the Unions argued before the Tribunal that “the City was usurping the Superannuation Board’s
authority.” As will be explained, the City would later abolish the Superannuation Board as of November 27, 2017, making
itself the administrator.


[13]                                   The meeting of the Superannuation Board on March 17, 2017, was an “emergency” or special meeting of
the Board called by the City for the purpose of addressing two agenda items: first, an update regarding the split of the Old
Plan’s assets, and, second, Mercer’s recommendations regarding the initial actuarial valuation report for funding purposes for
2016.


[14]                                   In relation to the update on the split of the Old Plan, the Superannuation Board was advised of the City’s
intention to abandon its appeal of the Tribunal’s first decision and to split the Old Plan as directed. Mercer explained this would
result in past contributions (made between 2013 and 2015) being higher than necessary, and they would be retroactively
reduced to produce a partial refund of contributions to members. It was acknowledged at the meeting that the City intended to
contribute its share of the refund (alleged to be in the range of $1,000,000) to the Shared Risk Plan. As an alternative to
refunding contributions from the plan, Blair Sullivan, a Board member nominated by the Unions, asked about other
possibilities, and suggested, instead, a reinstatement of pension indexing, a benefit that had been eliminated in 2014 because of
the plan’s deficiency.


[15]                                   In relation to the initial 2016 actuarial valuation report for funding purposes, Mercer proposed that
contributions to the plan be reduced to 9% (from approximately 11%), beginning April 2016. When questioned about this,
Mercer explained that it was the maximum rate permitted (without an exemption) by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA).


[16]                                   While the Superannuation Board initially accepted Mercer’s recommendations, the next day, Mr. Sullivan
wrote to the Board’s Chair raising both procedural and substantive concerns with the meeting and Mercer’s presentation. He
requested another emergency meeting of the Board. City officials asked Mercer to provide comments on the issues raised by
Mr. Sullivan. In an email sent on March 21, 2017, Mercer made the following comments on these issues:


[17]                                   As will be seen, whether contributions had to be restricted to 9% or CRA would grant an exemption to
permit the continuation of contributions at 11% (or at some other level in excess of 9%) was an issue raised by the Unions in
their complaints to the Superintendent and addressed in the decision of the Tribunal that is under appeal. While Mr. Sullivan’s
request for a second “special” meeting was denied, at the Superannuation Board’s next regular meeting, on April 25, 2017, the
Board resolved to “overturn” the decisions made at the March 17th meeting (minutes of Board meeting). The Board also
adopted a motion to “obtain actuarial and legal advice independent of the City.”


[18]                                   Despite the Board’s decision to overturn the approval of Mercer’s proposals, at the request of City
officials, Mercer presented its recommendations respecting the 2016 valuation report to City Council on May 8, 2017. Council
approved the recommended 6.2% discount rate (the expected rate of return on the plan’s capital) with 0% margin for adverse
deviation (the factor used to account for the risk of not achieving the assumed rate of return). It also approved establishing a
contribution rate of 9% and directed Mercer to file the 2016 report with the Superintendent.
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D.        Actions expanding the complaints made to the Superintendent


 


 


 


 


 


 
E.         The Superintendent’s decision regarding the complaints
 


 
F.         The Tribunal’s decision
 


 


In our view, the Superintendent’s investigation did not satisfy the criteria of thoroughness. The Unions’
complaint raised serious allegations of conflict of interest and breach of fiduciary duties by Jane Blakely


[19]                                   Disregarding the Superannuation Board’s April 25, 2017, decision and without securing further approval
from the Board, on July 11, 2017, Mercer filed with the Superintendent: (1) the revised Asset Split Report, as of March 31,
2013; (2) revised actuarial valuation reports for funding purposes for each of 2013, 2014 and 2015; and (3) an initial actuarial
valuation report for 2016. At the same time, the City amended the pension by-law to provide for lower contribution rates from
April 1, 2013, to March 31, 2016, and 9% from April 1, 2016.


[20]                                   On July 31, 2017, the Unions filed complaints with the Superintendent, asking her to reject the reports that
had been prepared and filed by Mercer, ostensibly on behalf of the Board as the plan’s administrator. They maintained the
actions taken to implement the City’s plan to retroactively reduce contributions and refund the excess and the resulting reports
prepared and filed by Mercer, all on the sole instruction of the City, violated the Pension Benefits Act, S.N.B. 1987, c.
P-5.1 (the “Act”).


[21]                                   In August 2017, before dealing with the substance of the Unions’ complaints, the Superintendent
questioned the discount rate (estimated rate of return) used in the 2016 actuarial report filed by Mercer. She noted that at 6.2%
(with 0% for adverse deviation), it was greater, by about 1%, than the discount rate utilized in other plans filed with her office.
In other words, the 2016 report’s conclusion regarding the required contribution to the Fire and Police Plan for 2016 was based
on an assumed rate of return that was higher than the rate used by other filed pension plans. Ultimately, she decided the 6.2%
discount rate was too high and the 0% factor for adverse deviation was too low. Simplistically, the higher the discount rate, the
lower the need for current funding and current contributions, all other factors being equal.  


[22]                                   To respond to the Superintendent’s position regarding the initial 2016 actuarial report, Mercer sought
input/instructions from the City respecting the preparation of a revised 2016 report. City officials were concerned that the
Superannuation Board might approve a discount rate (assumed rate of return) for 2016 that was not high enough to justify
contributions at 9%. On the direction of City Council, they advised the Board that, if it selected a discount rate and/or margin
for adverse deviation that resulted in a funding deficiency, any such shortfall would have to be resolved by a reduction in
member benefits under the plan; it could not be made up by an increase to contributions since the City had capped
contributions at 9%.  


[23]                                   At a meeting of the Superannuation Board on October 13, 2017, Mercer presented for Board approval a
range of discount rates for 2016, all of which were lower than the rate previously rejected by the Superintendent, with various
factors for adverse deviation. After Mercer left the meeting, and despite the warnings from City officials at the meeting of the
consequences of removing Mercer as the plan’s actuary, a motion to do so was passed by the Board.


[24]                                   Shortly thereafter, the City amended its by-law respecting the Police and Fire Plan to abolish the
Superannuation Board and make itself the plan administrator. The City subsequently directed Mercer to file a revised 2016
report it had approved, as well as an initial report for 2017.


[25]                                   The Unions expanded their complaints to include the claim that the revised 2016 valuation report was
contrary to the Act, as was the abolition of the Superannuation Board, on the basis that it was retaliatory. They claimed these
events were additional evidence that Mercer had taken instructions from and acted on behalf of the City, not the
Superannuation Board.


[26]                                   In a decision issued on July 12, 2018, the Superintendent approved the split of the Old Plan based on the
revised Asset Split Report. As noted, this decision was not contentious. The Superintendent accepted the revised actuarial
valuations for funding purposes filed in July 2017 for 2013, 2014 and 2015, which reflected the reduced contributions to the
Fire and Police Plan during those periods. She also accepted the revised report for 2016 filed by the City (in December 2017)
after it became the plan administrator. She concluded there was no breach of conflict of interest rules or any other statutory
obligations outlined in the Pension Benefits Act, by the City or its staff. She also dismissed the Unions’ claim that the
City’s decision to abolish the Superannuation Board, as of November 27, 2017, was invalid.


[27]                                   The Unions appealed the Superintendent’s decision to the Tribunal. In its August 2020 decision
(Fredericton Police Association v. New Brunswick (Superintendent of Pensions), 2020 NBFCST 4), the Tribunal noted that
the Superintendent’s investigation did not include much of the evidence that was entered before it:
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– a plan administrator. There were also serious allegations of misconduct by David Hughes – the plan’s
actuary. These will be discussed later in the decision. We are cognizant that the Superintendent was not
required to leave no stone unturned in conducting her investigation. However, in our view and
considering the history of the dispute, the nature of the allegations required the Superintendent to obtain
evidence from the plan administrator – the Superannuation Board – during her investigation. This she
did not do. She did not contact any Superannuation Board members to obtain information about the roles
of both Jane Blakely or David Hughes. She also did not obtain the minutes of the Superannuation Board
meetings. Obtaining these documents was not a fishing expedition. A less than thorough investigation
would necessarily have included obtaining evidence from the Superannuation Board regarding the
allegations pertaining to conflict of interest and breach of fiduciary obligations by a Board member and
allegations of misconduct by the plan actuary. As is discussed further in these reasons, the evidence
clearly points to conflictual behaviour and breaches of fiduciary obligations by both Jane Blakely and
David Hughes.


[Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, para. 82]


           


 
Many of the issues in this appeal arise from a poor delineation of the respective authorities and roles of
the Superannuation Board as plan administrator and the City as plan sponsor. There are multiple
instances where the City, in its capacity as plan sponsor, usurped the authority of the Superannuation
Board.


[Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, para. 75]
 


The City did not have the authority to approve the discount rate for the 2016 actuarial valuation report. It
further did not have the authority to direct Mercer (or David Hughes) as the Plan actuary to prepare and
file the actuarial report. This was the Superannuation Board’s responsibility as the plan administrator.
The City conceded this at the hearing. Mr. Hughes’ participation in the May 8 [City Council] meeting
clearly depicts that he was taking his instructions from the City rather than the Superannuation Board.
 
Mr. Hughes knew that the discount rate had to be approved by the Superannuation Board as plan
administrator. He also knew that the Superannuation Board had revoked its approval of the 2016
actuarial valuation report. We conclude that David Hughes knew he did not have the
Superannuation Board’s approval to submit the revised actuarial valuation reports for 2013 to
2015 and the initial actuarial valuation report for 2016. Despite this, Mr. Hughes filed the 2016
actuarial valuation report with the Superintendent on July 11, 2017.


[Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, paras. 118-119]
[Emphasis added.]


 


 


72(2) The Superintendent may
make an order under this sectio
n if the Superintendent is of the
opinion, upon reasonable and pr
obable grounds,
 


(a) that the pension plan, pen
sion fund or prescribed retire
ment savings arrangement is
not being administered in acc
ordance with this Act, the re
gulations or the pension plan,
 


72(2) Le surintendant peut rend
re une ordonnance en vertu du p
résent article si, fondé sur des m
otifs raisonnables et probables, i
l est d’avis
 


a) que le régime de pension, l
e fonds de pension ou l’arran
gement d’épargne-retraite pr
escrit n’est pas administré co
nformément à la présente loi,
aux règlements ou au régime
de pension,


[28]                                   The Tribunal made the following general observation regarding the issues and circumstances of this case:


[29]                                   From the balance of the Tribunal’s decision, this observation would appear to be an intentional
understatement. The Tribunal found that “[a]t no time after the April 25, 2017 meeting did the Superannuation Board approve
the revised actuarial valuation reports for 2013 to 2015 or the initial actuarial valuation report for 2016” (para. 116). The
Tribunal also made the following findings regarding the City’s and Mercer’s involvement in the preparation and filing of those
reports with the Superintendent, none of which was challenged on appeal:


[30]                                   The circumstances in which the Superintendent may make an order respecting a pension plan are set out in
s. 72(2) of the Act, as follows:
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(b) that the pension plan or p
rescribed retirement savings
arrangement does not compl
y with this Act and the regul
ations,
 
(c) that the administrator of t
he pension plan, the employe
r or any other person is violat
ing a provision of this Act or
the regulations,
 


[…]
 
(d) that the assumptions or m
ethods used in the preparatio
n of a report required under t
his Act or the regulations in
respect of a pension plan are
inappropriate for a pension pl
an,
 
 
(e) that the assumptions or m
ethods used in the preparatio
n of a report required under t
his Act or the regulations in
respect of a pension plan do
not accord with generally acc
epted actuarial principles,
 
 
(f) that a report submitted in
respect of a pension plan doe
s not meet the requirements a
nd qualifications of this Act,
the regulations or the pension
plan,
 


[…] or
 
(h) that there are or are likely
to be insufficient funds avail
able to pay the pensions and
benefits under the plan. [Em
phasis added.]


 
b) que le régime de pension o
u l’arrangement d’épargne-re
traite prescrit n’est pas confo
rme à la présente loi et aux rè
glements,
 
c) que l’administrateur du ré
gime de pension, l’employeu
r ou toute autre personne enfr
eint une disposition de la pré
sente loi ou des règlements,
 


[…]
 
d) que les hypothèses ou mét
hodes utilisées dans la prépar
ation d’un rapport requis en
vertu de la présente loi ou de
s règlements relativement à u
n régime de pension ne sont
pas pertinentes,
 
e) que les hypothèses ou mét
hodes utilisées dans la prépar
ation d’un rapport requis en
vertu de la présente loi ou de
s règlements relativement à u
n régime de pension dérogent
aux principes actuariels géné
ralement acceptés,
 
f) qu’un rapport soumis relati
vement à un régime de pensi
on ne répond pas aux exigen
ces et conditions de la présen
te loi, des règlements ou du r
égime de pension,
 


[…] ou
 
h) qu’il y a insuffisance de fo
nds pour verser les pensions
ou les prestations ou qu’une t
elle insuffisance est vraisemb
lable.


[C’est moi qui souligne.]


 


 


a)            ordered Mercer and David Hughes be removed as the actuaries for the Police and Fire Plan and the
administrator retain a new actuary to provide independent and impartial actuarial services for the plan;


 


b)            ordered the new actuary to (i) conduct an analysis to determine the appropriate funding (contribution) levels for
the Police and Fire Plan from its inception in 2013, including to determine whether a CRA exemption respecting such
contributions is required; and (ii) redo the annual actuarial valuation reports for 2013 to present and submit them to
the Superintendent; and


 


[31]                                   The Tribunal was satisfied there were reasonable grounds for the opinion that the circumstances mentioned
in s. 72(2) existed and it vacated the Superintendent’s decision (except her determination that abolishing the Board was valid).
The Tribunal made the order, under s. 72(1), it concluded the Superintendent should have made (s. 76(1)(b)). The Tribunal:



https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html
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c)            rejected the revised 2016 actuarial valuation report filed by the City as plan administrator in December 2017
and ordered a revised report be submitted to the Superintendent.


 


II.        Issues on Appeal


 


 


1)            holding a de novo hearing, deciding no deference was owed to the Superintendent’s decision and reviewing it on
a correctness standard;


 


2)            raising, on its own motion, the issue of the Superintendent’s right to participate in the Unions’ appeal to the
Tribunal and not deciding that, under s. 75 of the Act, her participatory rights were unrestricted;


 


3)            dismissing the City’s claim that the Unions had not properly raised, as a ground of appeal, the assertion that
Mercer was in a conflict of interest and acted contrary to its duty under s. 17(3);


 


4)            forming the opinion there were reasonable and probable grounds to believe one or more of the circumstances
enumerated in s. 72(2) existed (which entitled the Tribunal to make an order under s. 72(1)), because the Tribunal:


 


a)      wrongly concluded Mercer was an “agent” of the plan administrator, for the purposes of s. 18(3), and, as a
consequence, was subject to the same standards (regarding conflicts of interest) that apply to the member of a
board (that is an administrator), under s. 17(3);


 


b)      misinterpreted and misapplied the “two hats doctrine” in concluding Jane Blakely (the City’s legal counsel for
labour, employment and pension matters), as a member of the Superannuation Board, was in a conflict of interest,
in violation of s. 17;


 


c)      unjustifiably concluded there were likely to be insufficient funds available to pay the pensions and benefits
under s. 72(2)(h) (because the plan was exempt from solvency special payments pursuant to s. 42.1 of Regulation
91-195); and


 
d)      erroneously concluded s. 72 imposes fiduciary-like responsibilities on the Superintendent to look out for the


best interests of plan members, when she is approving (i) pension plan amendments that set plan contribution
rates, and (ii) discount rates in actuarial valuation reports; and


 


5)            concluded the Superintendent’s jurisdiction to make orders under s. 72 includes the ability to require the plan
administrator to retain an independent actuary and require that actuary, when acting on the implementation of the
Tribunal’s order, to determine whether a CRA exemption respecting contributions in excess of 9% is warranted
and/or possible.


 


III.      Background


 


A.        The City’s decision to convert the Old Plan to a shared risk plan


 


[32]                                   The grounds of appeal advanced by the City and the Superintendent claim the Tribunal erred by:


[33]                                   Before the split of the Old Plan, the City maintained a single defined benefits pension plan for all
employees. It was established by by-law and administered by a board of administrators.



https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html#sec75_smooth
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22.01   The Parties agree that a police officer that has completed twenty-five (25) years of service or
whose age plus years of service equals at least seventy-five (75) will be eligible to retire with an
unreduced pension.


 
Service shall mean years or fractions thereof employed as a police officer with the City of
Fredericton.
 
The additional cost of this provision shall be shared equally between the Employer and the
employee, to the maximum permitted by the Income Tax Act.


 
22.02   The Employer will provide 30 days written notice to the Union of all changes it intends to make


to the terms of the City of Fredericton Pension Plan. The Employer and the Union will enter into
meaningful discussions with a view to attempting to resolve any differences between them. At the
end of the 30 day notice period, the Employer can proceed to implement the changes. [Emphasis
added.]


 


 


B.        The split of the Old Plan into two plans


[34]                                   The Collective Agreements between the City and the Unions provide that union members who have
completed 25 years of service (or whose age plus years of service equals 75) will be eligible to retire with an unreduced
pension. The language of the current Collective Agreements for the Unions is substantially the same. The Unions note that
their members typically contribute more to the pension plan than other City employees because they generally retire earlier.
The agreement for the police provides:


[35]                                   Ongoing deficits in the Old Plan prompted the City to make changes. In 2011, the City passed an
amendment to the pension by-law that increased contributions to the plan, reduced indexing, and changed the definition of
“pensionable earnings,” among other things. In response, the Police Association filed a complaint of unfair labour practice with
the New Brunswick Labour and Employment Board. The Fire Fighters Association similarly filed a complaint. In September
2011, the Labour and Employment Board found the City violated the Industrial Relations Act, R.S.N.B. 1973, c. I-
4, and issued an order prohibiting it from making changes until the complaints were resolved or determined by arbitration.  


[36]                                   In October 2012, the City advised the funding deficit in the Old Plan had increased and a series of
meetings began to discuss potential solutions, including the possibility of converting to a “shared risk” plan. The Pension
Benefits Act had been recently amended, in 2012, to provide for shared risk plans. In January 2013, City officials presented
a draft Memorandum of Understanding for the conversion of the Old Plan to a shared risk plan. The Unions did not agree to the
MOU and opposed the change.


[37]                                   On March 18, 2013, City Council approved the plan’s conversion as provided for in the MOU, which had
been accepted by the other employees of the City, including those represented by four unions. On the same day, the Police
Association filed a complaint with the Labour and Employment Board. Two days later, the Fire Fighters Association also filed
a complaint of unfair labour practice. Both requested an interim order to prevent the planned conversion pending a
determination of their complaints.


[38]                                   On March 19, 2013, the City sent a letter to the Superintendent of Pensions advising of its intention to
convert the Old Plan as of March 31, 2013. It appears the City maintained the position, at least initially, that the Old Plan could
be converted despite the opposition of the Unions.


[39]                                   Before the Labour and Employment Board, the Unions maintained that the change proposed by the City
was contrary to the Board’s 2012 decisions. They also asserted it was a significant alteration of the conditions of their
employment and was therefore properly the subject of negotiations respecting their collective agreements, failing which a
resolution of the issue could be addressed by an interest arbitration board. The Labour and Employment Board issued an
interim order restraining the conversion of the Old Plan as it related to the Unions.


[40]                                   Following the Labour and Employment Board decisions, the City decided to exclude the members of the
Unions from its plan to convert the Old Plan to a shared risk plan and it decided to (1) establish a new defined benefit pension
plan for the police and fire employees; (2) transfer the assets and liabilities relating to those employees from the Old Plan to the



https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/rsnb-1973-c-i-4/latest/rsnb-1973-c-i-4.html
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2.2.4    “Actuary” means a Fellow of t
he Canadian Institute of Actuari
es, or a firm of actuaries, at least
one of whose members is a Fello
w of the Canadian Institute of A
ctuaries, appointed by the Admi
nistrator to provide the actuarial
services required under the Plan.


 


2.2.5    “Administrator” means the Bo
ard of Administrators, as describ
ed in Section 10.6.


 


4.         CONTRIBUTIONS


 


4.1      Member Contributions


 


4.1.1   (i) Members of UBJC 911 shall
contribute by payroll deduction
as follows:


 


           


[see below]


           


            (ii) Members of IAFF 1053 sh
all contribute by payroll deducti
on as follows:


 


 


[see below]


 


4.2       Employer Contributions


 


4.2.1    The Employer shall contribute
an amount which is equal to the
Members’ contributions, as desc
ribed under subsection 4.1.


2.2.4    « actuaire » Fellow de
l’Institut canadien des a
ctuaires, ou cabinet d’ac
tuaires dont au moins un
membre possède cette q
ualité, désigné par l’adm
inistrateur pour fournir l
es services actuariels q
u’exige le régime.


 
2.2.5   « administrateur » La


Commission d’administ
ration décrite au sous-ar
ticle 10.6.


 
4.         COTISATIONS
 
4.1      Cotisations de salarié
 
4.1.1   (i) Les membres de la s


ection UBJC 911 cotiser
ont, au moyen de retenu
es salariales, comme sui
t :


 
[voir ci-dessous]


 
            (ii) les membres de la


section IAFF 1053 cotis
eront, au moyen de rete
nues salariales, comme s
uit :


 
[voir ci-dessous]


 
4.2       Cotisations d’employe


ur


 


4.2.1    L’employeur verse des c
otisations égales aux cotis
ations de salarié prévues a
u sous-article 4.1.


 


 


4.2.2   Si, de l’avis de l’actuair
e, les cotisations prévues a
ux paragraphes 4.1.1 et 4.
2.1 sont insuffisantes pour
couvrir les prestations con
stituées dans l’année du ré
gime et assurer au moins l


new Police and Fire Plan, as of March 31, 2013; and (3) convert the Old Plan into a shared risk plan for all remaining
employees.


[41]                                   The City established the Police and Fire Plan by by-law, the “By-law to Continue the Superannuation Plan
for Certain Employees of the City of Fredericton.” It provided for the plan to be administered by a “Board of Administrators”
(the Superannuation Board), comprised of appointees by the City and the Unions. Since its inception, the Superannuation
Board has been comprised of five persons appointed by the City and five nominated by the Unions (including a retiree). The
City’s appointees in 2016/2017 included three councillors, and two City officials. Relevant provisions of the By-law are:
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4.2.2    If, on the advice of the Actua
ry, the contributions described i
n paragraphs 4.1.1 and 4.2.1 are
insufficient to fund the benefits
accruing in the Plan Year, and to
provide at least the minimum fu
nding, as required by Applicable
Provincial Legislation, of any un
funded actuarial liability or solv
ency deficiency that may exist, t
hen the Administrator may incre
ase the contributions under para
graphs 4.1.1 and 4.2.1 so that co
ntributions are sufficient.


 


4.2.3        If:


 


(i)         on the advice of th
e Actuary, and taking
into account any fund
ing excess that may e
xist, the contributions
described in paragrap
hs 4.1.1 and 4.2.1 are
more than sufficient t
o fund the benefits ac
cruing in the Plan Ye
ar, and provide at lea
st the minimum fundi
ng, as required by Ap
plicable Provincial L
egislation, of any unf
unded actuarial liabil
ity or solvency defici
ency that may exist;


 


or


 


(ii)        the contributions d
escribed in paragraph
s 4.1.1 and 4.2.1 wou
ld not be eligible con
tributions under the I
ncome Tax Act,


 


then the Administrator may decr
ease the contributions under par
agraphs 4.1.1 and 4.2.1 so that t
hese contributions are eligible c
ontributions under the Income T
ax Act and still meet the minimu
m funding requirements under th
e Applicable Provincial Legislati
on.


 


 


a capitalisation minimale
qu’exige la législation pro
vinciale applicable pour c
ouvrir tout déficit actuarie
l ou de solvabilité, l’admi
nistrateur peut augmenter
les cotisations prévues aux
dits paragraphes de maniè
re qu’elles deviennent suff
isantes à ces fins.


 


4.2.3   Si :


 


(i)         lorsque, de l’avis de
l’actuaire, ces cotisati
ons, compte tenu de to
ut excédent de capitali
sation, sont plus que s
uffisantes pour couvri
r les prestations consti
tuées dans l’année du
régime et assurer au
moins la capitalisation
minimale qu’exige la l
égislation provinciale
applicable pour couvri
r tout déficit actuariel
ou de solvabilités;


 


 


 


 


ou


 


(ii)        lorsque ces cotisati
ons ne seraient pas ad
missibles aux termes
de la Loi de l’impôt su
r le revenu,


 


 


l’administrateur pourrait alo
rs réduire les cotisations en
vertu des paragraphes 4.1.1
et 4.2.1 de sorte que ces cot
isations soient admissibles
aux termes de la Loi de l’im
pôt sur le revenu et qu’elles
respectent encore les exigen
ces minimales de capitalisat
ion et vertu de la législation
provinciale applicable.


 


10       ADMINISTRATION
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10       ADMINISTRATION


 


10.2     Administrative Duties


 


10.2.1  The Administrator shall make
reasonable efforts to ensure that
the Plan and the Pension Fund ar
e administered in accordance wit
h Applicable Provincial Legislat
ion and the Income Tax Act.


 


11.1     Right to Amend or Ter
minate


 


 


11.1.1  This Plan is established as a co
ntinuing policy, but the Employe
r reserves the right to amend, alt
er, modify, or terminate the Plan,
either in whole or in part, withou
t the consent of any other perso
n, provided that such amendmen
t, alteration, modification, or ter
mination is not contrary to appli
cable Provincial Legislation, the 
Income Tax Act, or any other ap
plicable law.


 


11.2     No Reduction of Benefits


 


 


11.2.1  No amendment, alteration, mo
dification, termination, or partial
termination of the Plan shall red
uce the amount of benefits to wh
ich the Members, Former Memb
ers, Retired Members, their Spo
uses, and their Beneficiaries are
entitled under the Plan up to the
date of such amendment, alterati
on, modification, termination, or
partial termination, and with res
pect to which the required contri
butions have been made. [Emph
asis added.]


 


10.2    Fonctions administrativ
es


 


10.2.1 L’administrateur déploie
des efforts raisonnables afin
de s’assurer que le régime e
t la caisse de retraite sont ad
ministrés en conformité ave
c la législation provinciale a
pplicable et la Loi de l’impô
t sur le revenu.


 


11.1  Droit de modification et
d’abolition


 


11.1.1 Le régime est en principe
permanent, mais l’employe
ur se réserve le droit de le
modifier ou de l’abolir en t
out ou en partie à sa seule i
nitiative, sous réserve de la
législation provinciale appli
cable, de la Loi de l’impôt s
ur le revenu et de toute autr
e loi applicable.


 


 


 


 


 


11.2  Irréductibilité conditionn
elle des prestations


 


11.2.1 La modification ou l’abol
ition totale ou partielle du r
égime ne peut avoir pour ef
fet de réduire le montant de
s prestations constituées à c
ette date  auxquelles ont dro
it les participants, anciens p
articipants, participants retr
aités, ainsi que leurs conjoi
nts ou leurs bénéficiaires, et
à l’égard desquelles les coti
sations obligatoires ont été
versées.


[C’est moi qui souligne.]


 


[42]                                   Article 4.1.1 of the By-law sets out the contribution rates for the Police and Fire members of the plan. As
of March 31, 2013, the By-law provided that the rates were fixed at:
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➢   Fire: 9.59% of pensionable earnings less than $5,000, plus 11.19% of earnings over $5,000; and


 


➢   Police: 9.54% of pensionable earnings less than $5,000, plus 11.14% of earnings over $5,000.


 


 


 


C.        The Tribunal’s first decision


                      


 


 


[43]                                   These rates, of approximately 11%, are a continuation of the contribution rates that existed under the Old
Plan. Under Article 4.2.1, these are matched by the City, for a total of approximately 22% of pensionable earnings.
Contributions continued at this rate until the City applied for approval to amend the By-law in August 2017. The Tribunal
concluded the Superintendent should have rejected this amendment, which provided for lower rates, retroactively, from 2013.


[44]                                   As mentioned, the City retained Mercer to assist in splitting the Old Plan and, by November 2013, it
prepared the Asset Split Report. In December 2013, the City presented a summary of this report to the Unions. While Mercer
would later prepare and file the annual reports as actuary for the Police and Fire Plan, it was never formally appointed by the
Superannuation Board.


[45]                                   I pause to note that, to address the deficit that continued from the Old Plan, the City amended the Police
and Fire Plan, as of January 1, 2014, to remove post-retirement indexing of benefits accruing after January 1, 2014. As
indicated, at the meeting of the Superannuation Board on March 17, 2017, Mr. Sullivan suggested that indexing be reinstated,
as a possible alternative to retroactively reducing and refunding the contributions made between 2013 and 2016.


[46]                                   On February 26, 2014, despite the Unions’ concerns regarding the proposed asset transfer, the City applied
to the Superintendent for approval to divide the Old Plan as proposed in Mercer’s report. In November 2014, the
Superintendent gave her consent, and the Unions appealed.               


[47]                                   In the appeal to this Court, the Unions submit the Tribunal’s first decision reinforces their current claim
that Mercer was retained by the City and has been taking instructions from the City for some time, separate from the
Superannuation Board, contrary to the interests of the members of the Police and Fire Plan and contrary to both the Act and the
By-law. They note that, while a member of the Superannuation Board, Jane Blakely acted as counsel to the City before the
Tribunal in 2016, and she has given directions to Mercer since that time, along with Tina Tapley, the City’s Treasurer (and a
trustee of the Shared Risk Plan). In 2014, Ms. Blakely, the City’s Director of Strategic Direction and Consulting and a
practising member of the Law Society, was appointed, by resolution of City Council, to “provide legal advice and/or opinions
to” the City “with respect to labour, employment and pension matters.”


[48]                                   The Tribunal’s first decision explains that the Unions’ appeal proceeded by way of a hearing de novo, and
the Superintendent, who was a party to the appeal pursuant to s. 75(1), took “no position regarding the merits of [the Unions’]
appeal other than to provide an explanation of the context in which the decision was made and drawing the attention of the
Tribunal to those considerations rooted in the Superintendent of Pensions’ specialized jurisdiction and expertise in pensions
law” (the Tribunal’s first decision, at para. 13).


[49]                                   As noted, the Unions’ position was that the use of a going concern apportionment methodology resulted in
Mercer recommending an inequitable division of the assets of the Old Plan, a division that preferred the Shared Risk Plan and
all other City employees. The Unions maintained the split ought to be based on a solvency apportionment method, with both
plans having the same transfer ratio at the time of the split. The City maintained the going concern apportionment methodology
was appropriate because both plans benefited from a solvency exemption and, as a result, were annually funded, on a going
concern basis.


[50]                                   Brendan George, of George & Bell Consulting, an actuary, was qualified as an expert, and his report was
entered into evidence on consent. A representative of Mercer was not called as a witness. In relation to Mr. George’s evidence
regarding the different valuation methods, the Tribunal summarized:



https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html
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Mr. George explained that a going concern valuation is generally used as the method to determine the
contributions that should be going into a pension plan to fund the benefits. When employing this
method, the actuary makes certain assumptions and then makes a recommendation to the plan sponsor
on what is an appropriate contribution that should be going into the plan to fund the benefits over a long
period of time […].
 


[…]
 
Mr. George testified that the solvency valuation calculates the assets and liabilities of the pension plan if
it were wound up on the date of the report. According to Mr. George, you determine the liabilities by
determining the payout to pension plan members on that given day. Active members would receive a
lump sum transfer value (the calculation of which is defined) and retirees would generally have an
annuity purchased for them. Mr. George explained that when you divide the assets by the windup
liability, you obtain the transfer ratio.


[Tribunal decision, March 9, 2016, paras. 73, 75]


 


 […] The calculation of the transfer of assets was conducted by a single actuarial firm at the direction of
the City and there was no actuarial firm representing the interests of the Police and Fire Plan. According
to Mr. George, in every transfer in which he has been involved based on the going concern
apportionment method, there were two actuaries, one for each plan, thus ensuring a negotiation process
to ensure the interests of the members of both plans were represented.


[Tribunal decision, March 9, 2016, para. 95]
[Emphasis added.]


 


 
In our view, faced with an application for transfer of assets, the Superintendent of Pensions cannot
discharge her duty under the Pension Benefits Act without having both the going concern
apportionment and the solvency apportionment results. Without these results, the Superintendent of
Pensions cannot determine what best protects the benefits of the plan members.
 
In our view, the discrepancy of 9% in the asset transfer ratio between the Police and Fire Plan and the
City Plan should have prompted the Superintendent of Pensions to further investigate the application.
 
There was some suggestion at the hearing that all the Superintendent can do faced with an application
for consent to a transfer of assets is to either consent or refuse consent.
 
In our view, this position is too simplistic. In light of the 9% discrepancy in the asset transfer ratio set
out in the solvency valuation of the Mercer report, the Superintendent could have done the following,
which are all accessory to her authority to provide or refuse consent:
 


•         suggested that a second actuarial firm be retained as is normally done when the going
concern apportionment is employed to ensure checks and balances between the two plans. This
would have ensured the interests of the police and firefighters were represented. Again, we see
this as accessory to her authority to provide or refuse consent;


 
•         requested further information; and
 
•         suggested that the solvency apportionment method be calculated to allow her to compare


those figures with the going concern apportionment figures provided in the Mercer report.


 


[51]                                   The Tribunal noted Mr. George testified that, in a solvency apportionment, “there is really no subjectivity
and discretion because the assumptions are mandated by legislation and actuarial standards set by the Canadian Institute of
Actuaries” (para. 94), whereas a going concern apportionment methodology “relies on assumptions which are at the discretion
of the actuary and as such it is quite subjective” (para. 93). Related to the subjectivity of a going concern apportionment
method, the Tribunal also referred to Mr. George’s other concern, namely the City’s reliance on a single actuary. The Tribunal
explained:


[52]                                   In summarizing its reasons for rejecting Mercer’s approach, which had been accepted by the
Superintendent, the Tribunal stated:



https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html
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In our view, the solvency apportionment method clearly protects the interests of members of both plans
as they maintain the same asset transfer ratio from the Old Plan into their new plans. An equal transfer
ratio, in our view, fairly ensures the protection of benefits of members of the two plans.


[Tribunal decision, March 9, 2016, paras. 110-114]
[Emphasis added.]


 


 


 
[…] THAT Council directs City Staff to work with the Superannuation Board for By-law No. A-13, to
develop a funding policy for the Police/Fire Define Benefit Plan to achieve the following:
 


•         No increase in the City’s contribution to the Police/Fire Defined Benefit Plan beyond the
level at March 31, 2013. […]


[Emphasis added.]


D.        Actions leading to the complaints made by the Unions to the Superintendent  


          


 


 


 


Using the solvency valuation method when the Fire and Police Plan was initially set up will result in the
initial funded ratio for the Fire and Police Plan being higher. The knock on effect being that all
subsequent actuarial valuations will now show a higher funded ratio and the minimum
employee/employer contributions will be lower as the contribution requirements are lower. Note that the
total required contributions to the Fire and Police Plan are split 50/50 between the City and the
employees.
 
We propose the following steps are taken to implement the Tribunal’s decision in respect of the Fire and
Police Plan[.]


[Emphasis added.]


[53]                                   For these reasons, the Tribunal ordered the Old Plan be split using the solvency apportionment method.
The City’s motion for leave to appeal to this Court was granted in May 2016 and, while the Board of Trustees of the Shared
Risk Plan had not been a party to the proceeding before the Tribunal, it was also granted leave to appeal.


[54]                                   Before turning to the City’s decision to withdraw its appeal and the proposal to retroactively reduce
contributions to the Police and Fire Plan, I would note that, only months before so advising the Superintendent, City Council
passed a resolution (on September 12, 2016) to have the Superannuation Board develop a funding policy that would avoid
increasing contributions to the plan above 11% (approx.), the level that existed under the Old Plan and had continued
thereafter, until the time of Council’s motion:


[55]                                   By December 2016, the City decided to withdraw its appeal and implement the Tribunal’s first decision.     
  


[56]                                   In early December 2016, Mercer asked the Superintendent for an extension of time to file the Plan’s 2015
and 2016 actuarial reports. It explained this was necessary due to the “uncertainty regarding the assets split” caused by the
Tribunal’s first decision and the pending appeals. However, Mercer also advised that it expected this “uncertainty regarding the
asset split to be resolved very soon and we will be writing to you shortly regarding our proposed solution for this.”


[57]                                   By letter dated December 20, 2016, Mercer advised the Superintendent that the “City believes it is now in
the best interests of both Plans (and its employees) to work towards implementing the Tribunal’s decision” and to “outline our
proposed approach” for doing so. Mercer also advised the appeals would be withdrawn.


[58]                                   As a result of this change in the City’s position, Mercer explained it would be necessary to redo the Asset
Split Report, as of March 31, 2013. It also explained the increase in the Plan’s initial funding as of March 31, 2013, meant the
annual minimum contribution requirements in and after 2013 would be reduced:
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1.            Recalculate the split of the Old Plan and file a new Asset Split Report as of March 31, 2013;


 


2.            The assets be physically apportioned to the two plans on the “asset transfer date” “with Mercer, on behalf of the
Fire and Police Plan, and Morneau Shepell, on behalf of the Share Risk Plan attesting to the value of the assets to be
split” using a solvency split as of March 31, 2013;


 


3.            Resubmit “plan text” as at April 1, 2013, that provides for lower contribution amounts for 2013, 2014 and 2015
(in other words, file an amendment to the City’s pension by-law that retroactively reduces the contribution rates for
those years), which Mercer’s “initial estimates indicate[d]” would be reduced to:


 


a)         10.19% of pensionable earnings from April 1, 2013, to March 31, 2014,


 


b)         9.30% of pensionable earnings from April 1, 2014, to March 31, 2015, and


c)         9.57% of pensionable earnings beginning April 1, 2015; and


 


4.      File (i) revised actuarial valuation reports for 2013 and 2014, and (ii) an initial actuarial report for 2015 (the 2015
report would later be filed before this “plan” was implemented in July 2017); and


 


5.      Refund employees for contributions paid in excess of what was required.


 


 


 


 
We are writing to you to advise you of the approach that we intend to adopt regarding the transfer of
assets from the [Shared Risk Plan] to the [Fire and Police Plan]. We outline our proposed approach for
implementing the Tribunal’s decision further below but before doing so we think it is worthwhile
recapping how the City has arrived at the position it finds itself in with regard to its pension plans.


[Emphasis added.]


[59]                                   In listing the steps necessary to “implement the Tribunal’s decision,” Mercer advised the Superintendent
the “Employees will be refunded for contributions paid in excess of the amounts required in the new actuarial reports [to be]
filed for 2013, 2014 and 2015.” The steps Mercer set out are (albeit in a different order):


[60]                                   While the letter indicates a refund was possible, because of the additional $5,500,000, Mercer does not
indicate it was necessary or required and, as stated, the Unions challenge the idea that a refund was either necessary or in the
best interests of the Police and Fire Plan. In addition, although not expressly underscored in Mercer’s letter to the
Superintendent, any refund of contributions would be divided equally between the employees and the City.


[61]                                   Mercer advised the Superintendent that the proposed physical split of assets was planned for January 31,
2017, and it requested her response to the proposal before then. Mercer stated that, if it did not hear of any concerns by that
time, it would proceed to implement “our proposed solution.” None of these steps would be completed until July 2017.


[62]                                   Although Mercer’s letter implies it represents and is the actuary for the Police and Fire Plan, it does not
expressly indicate upon whose instructions it is acting, nor does it identify a distinction between the Police and Fire Plan, as
represented by the Superannuation Board, and the City.  The letter begins:


[63]                                   Mercer advised the Superintendent that it intended to attest to the value of the split of the Old Plan, on
behalf of the Police and Fire Plan.  It closed the letter by advising the proposed plan for implementing the Tribunal’s first
decision had been discussed with and agreed to by the City and Morneau Shepell (the actuary for the Shared Risk Plan),
implicitly representing to the Superintendent the approach outlined was acceptable to all parties. However, while the letter
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The plan sponsor has been directed to use the solvency basis approach to split assets between the Police
& Fire Plan and the Shared Risk Plan. All valuations since 2013 need to be recalculated. The restated
deficit for 2015 since the asset split is 6.2 million dollars.
 
Contribution rates are higher than they need to be. Going forward the contribution rate needs to
be dropped. Each plan member will receive a refund for their over contributions.
 
Blair Sullivan asked why we would refund contributions and not reinstate indexing?
 
David answered by saying CRA restricts contributions and the old plan was exempt from this rule.
A new waiver would need to be put in place for any contributions over 9%. Where the Defined Benefit
plan is now considered a new plan it does not meet the test. Contributions cannot be more than half the
benefits. For the plan to be exempt it needs to meet these requirements and it does not. We are basically
resetting the plan because the assets have changed. [Volume 9, pp. 2770-2771]


[Emphasis added.]
 


 


 


indicates it was copied to the City and Morneau Shepell, there is no indication a copy was sent to the Superannuation Board, or
any other party connected to the Police and Fire Plan.


[64]                                   The Unions claim they did not learn of this letter until it was later disclosed, not as part of the
Superintendent’s adjudication of their July 2017 complaints, but later still, as part of the disclosure in response to the appeal of
her decision to the Tribunal.


[65]                                   The Unions point out that, notwithstanding the communication with the Superintendent in December 2016
and January 2017, the minutes of the January 2017 meeting of the Superannuation Board do not indicate there was any notice
of, or discussion regarding, the change in the City’s position respecting its appeal of the Tribunal’s first decision or the plan
submitted by Mercer regarding the intended retroactive reduction to the Plans’ contribution rates (and the contribution refund).


[66]                                   The Unions maintain Mercer’s communication with the Superintendent on the direction of the City is
undisputable evidence Mercer was taking instructions from the City, without the knowledge of the Superannuation Board, and
it unacceptably continued to do so even after the plan was presented to the Board in March 2017. As the Tribunal noted in its
decision, the City’s instructions to Mercer included vetting and suggesting modifications to Mercer’s planned presentation to
the Board in March 2017.


[67]                                   Mercer’s presentation to the Superannuation Board was made at an “emergency” meeting of the Board on
March 17, 2017. Not surprisingly, at the meeting, the decision to split the Old Plan as directed by the Tribunal’s first decision
was not problematic; however, the proposal to retroactively reduce contributions between 2013 and 2015 (and refund the
excess) became contentious. Similarly, Mercer’s advice that contributions to the plan should be capped at 9%, beginning in
2016, the same contribution rate established for the Shared Risk Plan, also became contentious. This was particularly so after
the Board was told the City planned to transfer its share of the contribution refund to the Shared Risk Plan. While the record
does not indicate the amount to be refunded, it was claimed at the time that approximately $1,000,000 would be refunded to the
City. If accurate, the total amount refunded from the Police and Fire Plan would be approximately $2,000,000. In addition, it
was acknowledged that the reduction to 9% would decrease contributions to the plan by $700,000 annually.


[68]                                   The agenda circulated prior to this meeting identified two issues: (1) an update regarding the Asset Split of
the Old Plan; and (2) a review of the 2016 actuarial results. It indicated Mercer would speak to both issues. No information
respecting these issues was provided in advance. The proposal to retroactively reduce contributions was addressed as part of
the 2013 split of the Old Plan. In relation to this asset split, the Board’s minutes record the following:


[69]                                   In his testimony before the Tribunal, Brendan George took a different position on the need to retroactively
reduce and refund contributions as a result of the $5,500,000 increase to the initial funding of the Police and Fire Plan as of
April 1, 2013. Further, as will be seen, even Mercer expressed the view that refunding contributions was not preferable given
the plan had a large solvency deficit.


[70]                                   While the minutes indicate the Board was advised that the contributions were higher than they needed to
be, and each plan member would receive a refund, they do not record a request for approval to choose that as an option from
among alternative recommendations. As will be seen, there would be a resolution to recommend to the City that it amend the
pension by-law to provide for lower contribution rates for 2013-2015 and going forward from 2016.
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1.   Confirm the use of a 6.2% p.a. discount rate assumption (which implies an allowance for a margin of


0.0% p.a. for adverse deviations) for the ongoing funding basis for the actuarial funding valuation as
at April 1, 2016).


 
2.   Confirm that there are no changes to any Plan benefits foreseen at this time.
 
3.   Confirm that from April 1, 2016, members and the City will pay contributions at one single flat rate


of 9% of pensionable earnings which is to be applied to all pensionable earning (with no difference
between fire and police members and no difference below/above the first $5,000 of pensionable
earnings).


 
[…]


 
5.   Prepare and file actuarial report as at April 1, 2016 for Bargaining Police and Fire Plan by June 30,


2017.
 
6.   Recommend appropriate changes to the wording of the City’s By-laws to reflect the changes agreed


as part of the 2016 actuarial valuation process and to reflect the changes necessary as a result of
the need to refile the 2013, 2014 and 2015 actuarial funding valuations.


 
7.   Refund the contributions to members to comply with CRA in respect of the period


commencing April 1, 2013 (inception of the Plan) and up to the date the new employee contribution
rates are implemented.


[Emphasis added.]


 


 


 
Blair is also correct to point out that the “new funding formula” is not able to withstand much in the way
of market fluctuations and is dependent on a consistent rate of return annually (i.e. at least 6% p.a.). This
is very valid concern and is a direct result of the Plan providing some of the most generous pension
benefits in Canada and trying to do this for a combined contribution rate of just 18% of pensionable
earnings. If the Plan is to remain in its current form, there is a very real and likely possibility that
Employer contributions will have to rise at some point in the not too distant future (unless we see a
sustained period of good investment returns and/or material increases in Canadian interest rates).
 
The alternative to higher employer contributions is reductions in future benefits. [Emphasis added.]
 


 


The March 17, 2017 decision recommends a reduction in pension contributions by fire fighters and
police officers retroactive to April 1, 2013, and an increase in the estimated rate of investment return in
spite of lower than expected returns in 2016. There are also serious concerns about the process that led
to that decision.


[71]                                   Following the second agenda item, namely Mercer’s presentation regarding the actuarial valuation report
for funding purposes for 2016, the following resolutions were passed:


[72]                                   Tina Tapley, the City Treasurer (and a Trustee of the Shared Risk Plan) attended the meeting and, later that
day, a memorandum she prepared was sent to the Unions to give them notice (under Article 11.1.1 of the Collective
Agreement) of the City’s intention to amend the City’s pension by-law to retroactively lower contribution rates from the levels
that had existed since March 31, 2013, and to fix them at 9% from 2016.


[73]                                   The following day, Blair Sullivan, a Board member nominated by one of the Unions, raised a number of
procedural and substantive concerns with John MacDermid, the Chair of the Superannuation Board (a City counsellor)
regarding Mercer’s presentation and sought to convene another emergency meeting of the Board. In response to a request from
City officials for Mercer’s comments on the issues raised by Mr. Sullivan, Mercer acknowledged the validity of Mr. Sullivan’s
concerns regarding the proposed retroactive reduction in contributions (of approximately $700,000 per year) and the 6%
estimated rate of returns for 2016. Mercer also commented on the potential impact of these decisions on the “very real and
likely possibility” of having to reduce benefits in the “not too distant future:”


[74]                                   Mr. Sullivan’s communication was followed by a letter to the City from the Unions dated March 31, 2017.
The Unions alleged the recommendations made as part of Mercer’s presentation to the Superannuation Board were made on
the direction of the City; they claimed the Board required an independent actuary. The concerns raised in this letter form the
basis for the issues in this appeal. It begins by noting:
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Mercer’s representative explained the recommendations that were ultimately approved at the March 17th
meeting, the key of which was the reduction of pension contributions (for both employees and the City)
from 11.14% for police officers and 11.19% for fire fighters, to 9% each for all employees and 9% for
the City. The basis for the recommended drop in contributions was based on Mercer’s advice that there
was a Canada Revenue Agency restriction on maximum employee contributions of 9% of earnings, and
that the CRA was unlikely to grant an exemption.
 
The powerpoint did not explain why fire fighters and police officers historically paid higher contribution
rates than other City employees, did not mention the provisions of Article 18 of the Local 911 collective
agreement and Article 22.02 of the Local 1053 collective agreement that refers to higher contribution
rates, and did not give any information as to why it was necessary to obtain an exemption when this was
not mentioned in any prior Mercer valuation. In addition, no details were given as to why the CRA was
unlikely to grant the exemption, given that the Fire/Police plan remained underfunded even with the
additional $5.5 million, and that the higher contribution rates had been in place for many years.
 


 
It was clear during that meeting that at least one SuperBoard member, Jane Blakely, had prior knowledge
of the Mercer recommendations. Ms. Blakely also advised SuperBoard members that the approximately
$1 million in savings the City would realize through the retroactive decrease in the contribution rate
would be given to the Shared risk plan.
 
SuperBoard members were not advised of all options available to them and the Mercer recommendations
were presented as a given. Ms. Tapley advised SuperBoard members that “this is not a negotiation.”
 


 


Given her role as a trustee of the Shared-risk pension plan and her fiduciary duty towards members of
that plan, why was Tina Tapley permitted to make any representations to the SuperBoard about a
decision that would impact the rights and benefits of the Fire/Police plan?
 
Given her role as legal counsel opposing the appeals filed by Local 1053 and Local 911 to the November
2014 decision of the Superintendent of Pensions, her role in supporting the City’s application for leave
to appeal of the Tribunal’s decision, and her role as Secretary to the Shared-risk Board of Trustees, why
did Jane Blakely not recuse herself from any discussion and/or decision related to the split of pension
plan assets?
 
Given the comments made in paragraph 113 of the March 9, 2016 Tribunal decision, why was Mercer
permitted to do the latest valuation? Is Mercer still involved in preparing valuations for the Shared-risk
plan? How is Mercer paid and from whom does Mercer take instructions? Who advised Ms. Blakely that
the City intended to transfer money received from a reimbursement of contributions (i.e. as a result of a
retroactive reduction in contributions to the Fire/Police plan) to the Shared-risk plan?
 


[…]
 
In light of the above, the position of Local 1053 and Local 911 is that the March 17, 2017 [decision] of
the SuperBoard is fundamentally flawed and should be immediately vacated or held in abeyance. This
conclusion is based on the following:
 


[…]
 


The failure of Jane Blakely to recuse herself from the March 17th discussions and decisions is a
violation of the conflict of interest provisions in section 17 of the Pension Benefits Act.
 
Mercer was not sufficiently independent to provide advice to the SuperBoard and appears to be taking
direction from the City – not the SuperBoard. The SuperBoard should have obtained independent
actuarial advice, separate and apart from that provided to the Shared-risk Board of Trustees or the City
of Fredericton. This would have required that all SuperBoard members be made aware of all
communications between the SuperBoard and the actuary, and that the actuary report directly to the
SuperBoard – not to City of Fredericton managers.


[75]                                   Addressing what the Unions inferred was an inadequate and misleading presentation on March 17, 2017,
the letter stated:


[76]                                   Regarding the Unions’ belief that Mercer was directed by the City to pursue the expected refund of
contributions (alleged to be approximately $1,000,000) and reduce contributions on a go forward basis, they stated:


[77]                                   In relation to their concerns regarding conflicts of interest on the part of City officials and Mercer, the
Unions stated:



https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html#sec17_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html
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The SuperBoard members were erroneously advised that the decision needed to be made on an urgent
basis.
 
There is no legal or factual foundation for Mercer’s conclusion that an exemption to continue the higher
contribution limits for fire fighters and police officers was necessary, or that an exemption would likely
not be granted.
 


[…]
 
It is the further position of Local 1053 and Local 911 that the SuperBoard should obtain independent
actuarial and legal advice to review the information provided by Mercer in its March 17th powerpoint
presentation, particularly with respect to the recommendation for a reduction in the contribution rates
and the issue of whether an exemption is necessary and/or likely to be granted by the CRA.


[Emphasis added.]
 


 
[…] They also brought a motion to “obtain actuarial and legal advice independent of the City” – the
implication being that Mercer was the servant of the City. The Board adopted these motions, thus
revoking its approval of the revised actuarial valuation reports for 2013 to 2015 and the draft
actuarial valuation report for 2016. At no time after the April 25, 2017 meeting did the
Superannuation Board approve the revised actuarial valuation reports for 2013 to 2015 nor the
initial actuarial valuation report for 2016.


[Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, para. 116]
[Emphasis added.]


 


 


“John [MacDermid, Chair] stated that the decisions of March 17, 2017 have been overturned and there is
a deadline of June 30, 2017 that has been set by the Superintendent. Dan Keenan stated that failing a
decision by the committee, then Council needs to make the decision. John also stated that an actuary will
have to be present at Council.
 
Blair does not believe that the Superintendent has jurisdiction to make these decisions. They would like
to leave contributions as they are, request an extension from the Superintendent and hire an independent
actuary to investigate.
 
Dan Keenan stated that all actuaries are independent.
 
Blair stated that no decision should be made on a presentation. Mercer is not an independent party. He
also said that he feels that City staff influenced the presentation by Mercer.
 
Yves stated that everyone has a different role being elected by their union membership. His concern is
with that they are dealing with people’s future and he feels they did not have enough time to view the
presentation prior to the meeting and had to make a decision. They didn’t have enough time to ask
questions of what they were voting on.
 
John stated he agrees with Yves. Last meeting a vote didn’t need to happen. He hopes in future they
receive the valuation a month ahead of the meeting then they can vote a month later. At the March 17th
meeting anyone could have voted against these motions but no one did.
 
Pension contributions will be left as they are currently (Police 9.59% <$5000, 11.19% >$5000 Fire
9.54% <$5000, 11.14% >$5000). Moved by Blair Sullivan, seconded by Rodney Wadden. Motion
carried.


[Emphasis in original.]


[78]                                   At the next meeting of the Superannuation Board, on April 25, 2017, the Board “overturned” the decisions
made on March 17, 2017. The Tribunal summarized the Board’s actions as follows:


[79]                                   The minutes of this meeting indicate that some Board members held the view that City Council could
and/or should make the decisions the Board had “overturned.” They also record that the Board expected contributions would be
left as they had been since April 1, 2013. They record:


[80]                                   Despite the fact that the Board had “overturned” the decisions approving Mercer’s proposals, Mercer made
a presentation to City Council, on May 8, 2017, regarding the initial actuarial valuation report for 2016. The Tribunal
summarized as follows Mercer’s meeting with City Council and the actions that followed:
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[…] City Council approved the 6.2% discount rate with 0% margin for adverse deviation employed in
the 2016 actuarial valuation report and instructed Mr. Hughes to file the 2016 actuarial valuation
report with the Superintendent. In her May 10, 2017 letter to the Police and Fire Unions, Tina Tapley
confirms that City Council adopted the following resolutions:
 


•         that a 6.2% p.a. discount rate assumption is confirmed for the 2016 actuarial valuation;
•         the City confirms there are no changes foreseen at this time to the plan benefits;
•         a contribution rate of 9% will be used from April 1, 2016 onward;
•         the Plan Actuary is directed to prepare and file the Actuarial Report as at April 1, 2016


for the Bargaining Police and Fire Plan by June 30, 2017.
 
The City did not have the authority to approve the discount rate for the 2016 actuarial valuation report. It
further did not have the authority to direct Mercer (or David Hughes) as the Plan actuary to prepare
and file the actuarial report. This was the Superannuation Board’s responsibility as the plan
administrator. The City conceded this at the hearing. Mr. Hughes’ participation in the May 8
meeting clearly depicts that he was taking his instructions from the City rather than the
Superannuation Board.
 
Mr. Hughes knew that the discount rate had to be approved by the Superannuation Board as plan
administrator. He also knew that the Superannuation Board had revoked its approval of the 2016
actuarial valuation report. We conclude that David Hughes knew he did not have the Superannuation
Board’s approval to submit the revised actuarial valuation reports for 2013 to 2015 and the initial
actuarial valuation report for 2016. Despite this, Mr. Hughes filed the 2016 actuarial valuation
report with the Superintendent on July 11, 2017.


[Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, paras. 117-119]
[Emphasis added.]


 


 


 
I am emailing you to confirm that at yesterday’s Council Meeting, Fredericton City Council formally
approved the changes to the City’s By-laws necessary to [e]ffect the change in the level of
employee/employer contributions to the Superannuation Plan for Certain Employees of the City of
Fredericton (“The Fire and Police Pension Plan”). Note that the changes in contributions are in line with
the changes previously disclosed to you in our letter, dated 20 December 2016 and acknowledged in
your letter to the City, dated 13 January 2017.
 
I am delighted to say that this means that we are now in position to submit and file the outstanding
actuarial reports as follows:
 


1.   Revised Report on the Actuarial Valuation for Purposes of the Transfer of Assets and
Liabilities as at March 31, 2013


 
2.   Revised Report on the Actuarial Valuation for Funding Purposes as at April 1, 2013
 


[as well as Reports for 2014, 2015 and 2016.]
 


[…]
 


Note, we will shortly be commencing work on the actuarial funding valuation as at April 1, 2017.
 


 


[81]                                   On July 10, 2017, City Council passed a resolution to amend the plan’s by-law to provide for lower
contribution rates from March 31, 2013. The application to the Superintendent for approval of this amendment was made by
the City, not the plan administrator. In the “Application for Registration of Amendment to Pension Plan (Form 2)” (completed
on August 10, 2017), the name of the administrator of the plan is inaccurately identified as “City of Fredericton.”


[82]                                   On July 11, 2017, Mercer filed, without the approval of the Superannuation Board, the various actuarial
valuation reports with the Superintendent, ostensibly on behalf of the Board as the plan administrator, and requested they be
approved. In his email to the Superintendent, David Hughes states:


[83]                                   To be clear on what the revised reports for 2013-2016 represented to the Superintendent in relation to the
involvement and approval of the Superannuation Board, the following is a reproduction of portions of the Revised Report as at
April 1, 2013:
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1 – Summary of Results


 


 


 01.04.20
13


Going-Concern Financial St
atus


 


Going-concern assets $42,977,00
0


Going-concern actuarial liabil
ity


$48,760,00
0


Funding excess (shortfall)      ($5,783,
000)


 


 


 


Hypothetical Wind-up Fina
ncial Position


 


Wind-up assets $42,877,00
0


Wind-up liability $77,942,00
0


Wind-up excess (shortfall) ($35,065,0
00)


 
2 – Introduction
 
To the Board of Administrators
At the request of the Board of Administrators (the “Board”) […] we have conducted an initial actuarial
valuation of the Plan sponsored by the City of Fredericton (the “City”) as at the valuation date, April 1,
2013. […]
 
The results of the actuarial valuation of the Bargaining Police and Fire Plan as at the valuation date,
April 1, 2013 have already been provided in our previous initial actuarial valuation report, dated
December 2013. The results are being reissued in this report following a decision taken by the Province
of New Brunswick Financial and Consumer Services Tribunal […] (the “CoF Plan”).
 


[…]
 
Purpose
The purpose of this valuation is to determine:
 
•         the funded status of the Superannuation Plan […] on going concern, hypothetical wind-up and


solvency bases.
 


•         the minimum required funding contributions […]
 


•         the maximum permissible funding contributions […]
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The information contained in this report was prepared for the internal use of the Board of Administrators
and for filing with the New Brunswick Superintendent of Pensions and with the Canada Revenue
Agency.
 


[…]
 
Terms of Engagement
In accordance with our terms of engagement with the Board, our actuarial valuation of the Plan is based
on the following material terms:
 
•         It has been prepared in accordance with applicable pension legislation and actuarial standards of


practice in Canada;
 
 


•         As instructed by the Board, we have reflected a margin for adverse deviations in our going
concern valuation by reducing the going concern discount rate by 0.40% per year; and


 
•         We have reflected the Board’s decisions for determining the solvency funding requirements,


summarized as follows[.]
 


[…]
 


Assumptions
The actuarial basis and funding policy, that the Board accepted, balance the objective of limiting
required increases in contributions while complying with the minimum requirements of applicable
legislation and accepted actuarial practice. [Emphasis added.]


                       


 
Note to reader regarding actuarial valuations:
[…] A valuation report is a snapshot of a plan’s estimated financial condition at a particular point in
time; it does not predict a pension plan’s future financial condition or its ability to pay benefits in the
future […]
 
The valuation results shown in this report also illustrate the sensitivity to one of the key actuarial
assumptions, the discount rate. […] [Emphasis added.]


 


 
[…] The waiver pursuant to subsection 8503(5) of the Regulations is hereby granted for the four-year
period from April 1, 2013, to March 31, 2017. In order to extend the approval period beyond March 31,
2017, a new waiver request under subsection 8503(5) of the Regulations must be filed, along with an
updated actuarial valuation report in support of the member contribution level required.


[Emphasis added.]


 


E.         The complaints to the Superintendent


 


 


1.      “Refuse to accept the Police and Fire Plan changes set out in the recently filed valuations for 2013 and 2016, and
order the City of Fredericton to continue making contributions […] at the same rate that applied prior to the split of
assets” (under the Old Plan, and have continued to the present);


 


[84]                                   Further, in the revised reports, the notes to the reader provide:


[85]                                   On July 19, 2017, Mercer wrote to CRA requesting a waiver of the contribution limits from 2013 to 2017.
CRA gave its approval by letter dated August 25, 2017:


[86]                                   On July 31, 2017, the Unions filed complaints with the Superintendent asking her to reject the reports filed
by Mercer. They maintained the actions taken in the effort to reduce contributions (and refund past contributions), and the
reports prepared and filed by Mercer, all on the sole instruction of the City, violated the Pension Benefits Act. In the
Superintendent’s decision respecting these complaints (dated July 12, 2018), she summarized them as asking that she:



https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html
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2.      Order the City [until the determination of the complaints]: (a) not to split the assets of the Old Plan until this
complaint is dealt with; (b) to not refund past contributions to members; (c) “to not refund the City’s past
contributions to the City and/or transfer those refunded contribution to the [Shared Risk Plan]”; and (d) “to continue
making deductions from [Police and Fire Plan] members at the previously established contribution rates and hold
those monies in trust until a final determination of these issues has been made;”


 


3.      “Investigate the actions of the City of Fredericton, the management members of the [Police and Fire Plan]
Superannuation Board, to determine if they breached their statutory obligations under Section 17 of the Pension
Benefits Act and any other relevant section;”


 


4.      “Investigate the alleged conflicts of interest by Jane Blakely and Tina Tapley;”


 


5.      “Prohibit Jane Blakely and Tina Tapley from taking any role with or providing any advice or direction to the
[Superannuation Board];” and


 


6.      “Order that a new valuation be done by an independent actuarial firm that will be chosen by the Superannuation
Board and report to the Board, not to the City of Fredericton” (emphasis added).


 


 


[…] Our client has no record of the appointment of Mercer by the Superannuation Board since the
formation of the new plan in 2013. Mercer carried on in their actuarial and advisory roles from the
original Superannuation Plan (pre-split) with the consent of the City and the apparent consent of the
Superannuation Board. There has not been a motion by the Superboard to remove Mercer from its plan
actuary role. [Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, para. 135]
 


It bears recalling the Tribunal’s observations regarding the Superintendent’s investigation in relation to this part of the Unions’
complaints:


 
In our view, the Superintendent’s investigation did not satisfy the criteria of thoroughness. The Unions’
complaint raised serious allegations of conflict of interest and breach of fiduciary duties by Jane Blakely
– a plan administrator. There were also serious allegations of misconduct by David Hughes – the plan’s
actuary. […] the nature of the allegations required the Superintendent to obtain evidence from the plan
administrator – the Superannuation Board – during her investigation. This she did not do. She did not
contact any Superannuation Board members to obtain information about the roles of both Jane Blakely
or David Hughes. She also did not obtain the minutes of the Superannuation Board meetings. […]


[Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, para. 82]
 


F.         Actions that led to expanding the complaints made to the Superintendent


 


 


[87]                                   On August 2, 2017, the Superintendent inquired as to the status of Mercer, Jane Blakely and Tina Tapley.
In response, the City’s outside legal counsel advised that Ms. Blakely’s responsibilities in relation to pension matters were set
out in a resolution of City Council made in May 2014, which directed that she provide “legal advice and opinions” to the City
with respect to labour, employment and pension matters. In addressing the inquiry regarding Mercer’s role as actuary to the
Police and Fire Plan, legal counsel’s letter stated:


[88]                                   What occurred during the months that followed would add to the complaints made by the Unions on July
31, 2017.


[89]                                   In August 2017, before addressing the substance of the Unions’ complaints, the Superintendent expressed
concern over the initial 2016 actuarial report filed by Mercer. She did not do so based on the broad claims made in the Unions’
complaints; she decided the assumed “discount rate” (the expected rate of return) used for 2016 was too high. She stated that a
6.2% rate of return with 0% for adverse deviation was greater than the rates utilized in other plans filed with her office, by
about 1%. The Superintendent also opined that at 0%, the assumed factor for adverse deviation (to account for the risk of not



https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html#sec17_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html
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The importance of choosing an appropriate discount rate for a pension plan should not be minimized.
Brendan George, who was qualified as an expert witness in relation to actuarial services before this
Tribunal, explained that the discount rate consists of setting the best estimate of the expected future
return on investments and then deciding on a margin of conservatism (the margin for adverse deviation).
He testified that the discount rate is the most important assumption in the actuarial funding valuation as
the return earned on the investments has a massive impact on the long-term cost and sustainability of the
pension fund. [Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, para. 105]


 


 
The reason for the change in the discount rate assumption from 5.3% p.a. in 2015 to 6.2% p.a. in 2016 is
purely down to the reduction in the optional margin for adverse deviations. For the 2015 valuation, we
were instructed to use a margin of 0.9% p.a. whereas for 2016 we were instructed to use a zero margin.


 


 
On September 22, 2017, David Hughes provided his presentation for the revised 2016 actuarial valuation
report to Jane Blakely and Tina Tapley for review and comment. Mr. Hughes indicated in his email:
“Provided you are happy with the materials, they can be circulated to the members of the Superboard. If
you have any questions or suggested amendments please let me know”. Tina Tapley made the following
suggestion regarding his presentation: “My comments added are that whenever you say employer
contribution rate can increase you should also note / or benefit reduction. Also


•
 
 remove the caveat ‘subject to union contract/collective agreement [...]’”. Following receipt of these comments, Mr. Hughes
revised his presentation accordingly.


[Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, para. 128]
[Emphasis in original.]


 


 
1.   Employer contributions to the Police/Fire DB Pension Plan will not exceed 9% of payroll.
 
2.   For the 2016 Plan Valuation, the Superannuation Board should ensure that any change to the


discount rate that would trigger the requirement for increased contributions are offset by benefit
changes.


 


achieving the assumed rate of return) was too low. In other words, the 2016 report’s assessment of the required contributions to
the Fire and Police Plan was based on an assumed rate of return that was, in the opinion of the Superintendent, unjustifiably
aggressive and/or optimistic. To be clear, the higher the discount rate, the lower the need for current funding through
contributions from the employees and employer. In relation to the significance of the “discount rate,” the Tribunal observed:


[90]                                   In response to the Superintendent’s inquiry to Mercer regarding the basis for having increased the discount
rate to 6.2% in 2016 (from 5.3% in 2015), Mercer explained that it had been instructed to reduce the margin for adverse
deviation from 0.9% in 2015 to 0% in 2016. This instruction came from the City, not the Superannuation Board. Mercer’s
response to the Superintendent stated:


[91]                                   As a result of the Superintendent’s concerns regarding the 2016 report, Mercer spoke with City officials in
relation to the production of a revised 2016 actuarial report. Mercer prepared options for consideration that involved four lower
discount rates, with a variety of factors for adverse deviation. As the Tribunal found, Mercer took instructions from the City on
the contents of the presentation it would later make to the Board regarding these options:


[92]                                   If it had not been clear before the complaints made in July 2017, it was now clear that instructions
regarding the discount rate (and the margin for adverse deviation) to be used in the 2016 report had to come from the
Superannuation Board. However, since it appeared there was a risk the Board might approve a rate at the low end of the
options provided by Mercer – a rate that might result in a deficiency with a contribution rate of 9% – City officials
recommended that City Council emphasize to the Superannuation Board that the City’s contributions would not exceed 9%.
Council gave this directive by resolution on October 2. Subsequently, Ms. Tapley, reporting on behalf of Council, sent an
“Administrative Report” to the members of the Superannuation Board in advance of its October 13, 2017, meeting. In the
report, under the subject “Directions from City Counsel to the SuperBoard,” Ms. Tapley advised: (1) as  a result of a Council
meeting on May 23, 2017, Council resolved that contributions be paid at a rate of 9% (resulting in an amendment to the
pension by-law that was passed on July 10, 2017); and (2) Council passed a further resolution (October 2, 2017) directing the
City Treasurer to advise the Superannuation Board that:
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3.   The Funding Policy developed by the Superannuation Board should reflect 9% contributions by the
Employer (a change from the direction given in Council’s September 2016 resolution). [Volume 9, p.
2862]


 


 


 
I have been contacted by legal counsel for the City of Fredericton who has indicated that the City will be
filing submissions on this matter. As a result, I cannot address the substance of your complaints with
regard to the actions of the City of Fredericton at this time prior to allowing time for the City to also
make submissions.
 
However, in the interim I do feel it necessary to clarify certain matters and remind all parties of their
obligations as pension plan administrators. I have reviewed the Mercer presentation included with your
letter and see no indication that the plan actuary was attempting to have a specific valuation report
approved. Rather, in order to get directions from the Superannuation Board, they appear to have
presented various options regarding discount rates and margins to the Board for the Board’s decision and
direction, so that the outstanding 1 April 2016 valuation report could be finalized and filed. A chart
showing the financial impact of effective discount rates ranging from 6.2% with a zero margin to 5.3%
with a 0.9% margin is included. The notices contained in the presentation clearly indicate the
presentation is prepared exclusively for the Board to facilitate the Board’s decision making in relation to
the information contained in the presentation. It also indicates that the next step is to agree on either the
original proposal, which I had already expressed concerns with and further evidence would be required
to support, or to agree on another margin and lower discount rate. That decision was for the Board to
make in their capacity as the pension plan administrator. However, rather than make a decision on the
margin to utilize, your letter indicates that the Board instead decided to terminate the pension plan
actuary, leaving the decision on discount rate outstanding and the overdue 1 April 2016 valuation report
outstanding with no actuary in place to complete it.
 
While I understand there is clearly mistrust between the City and the unions involved in this plan, I feel
it necessary to remind all involved that a pension plan Board meeting is not a collective bargaining table.
Neither party is there to advance their own interests. Rather, all trustees who comprise the Board have a
fiduciary duty to make decisions with the best interests of the plan in mind. They also have a statutory
duty to ensure the plan complies with the Pension Benefits Act, including ensuring the plan is
reviewed by, and an actuarial valuation report prepared, by an actuary annually. The administrator must
then file the report with the Superintendent within nine months of the review date.
 


[…]
 
I would remind all parties involved in this matter of the order making powers of the Superintendent if
the administrator of a pension plan is violating a provision of the Pension Benefits Act. These
powers extend up to and including ordering a wind-up of the pension plan. While I would prefer not to
utilize these powers, it is something I will have to consider should the pension plan remain without an
actuary and the outstanding valuation report remain unfiled at 1 December 2017. […]


[Emphasis added.]


 


 


[93]                                   At the Superannuation Board meeting on October 13, 2017, Ms. Tapley spoke to her Administrative
Report. Also, Mercer presented a Power Point entitled: “The Discount Rate Assumption for the Actuarial Valuation as at April
1, 2016.” Mercer submitted the Board would need to decide the discount rate assumption, as well as give directions on the
margin to include in that assumption, for adverse deviation. It reported the Superintendent had questioned the previously
proposed rate of 6.2%, since it was higher than most other plans in New Brunswick, and she was seeking
evidence/confirmation that the Board had agreed on the margin for adverse deviation. After Mr. Hughes was excused from the
meeting, the Board resolved to remove Mercer as the plan’s actuary. Prior to this motion being passed, Ms. Blakely asked if the
Board could first consult with the Superintendent on taking such action and she cautioned that, if the Board was not going to
do what was required under the Act (approve a revised report for 2016), Council could amend the pension by-law, since there
was no requirement that there be a Superannuation Board.


[94]                                   By letter to the Superintendent dated October 26, 2017, the Unions added to the complaints they had made
in July 2017. In her response to the Unions dated November 10, 2017, the Superintendent stated:


[95]                                   Soon thereafter, the City, with the assistance of Mercer, amended its by-law to abolish the Superannuation
Board, and make itself the plan administrator.


[96]                                   After becoming plan administrator, the City directed Mercer to file the revised 2016 report it approved, as
well as an initial actuarial valuation for funding purposes report as at March 31, 2017. Mercer filed both with the
Superintendent on December 18, 2017.



https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html
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G.        The Superintendent’s decision
 


 
Furthermore, no evidence provided to me leads me to conclude that an investigation of the City’s
actions, and more specifically the actions of Jane Blakely and Tina Tapley, is warranted. They have been
cooperative with my office throughout this process and did not offer any resistance to any of my
requests. While the parties unfortunately appear to have a hostile relationship with each other, and could
certainly benefit from improved communications with each other absent serving one another with legal
proceedings, their relationship is not a matter for me to mediate. In my opinion, Police and Fire are
attempting to use this office as a weapon in their continued battle with the City, which is something I
simply will not entertain. While the Act provides me with very broad powers to investigate pension
matters to ensure compliance with the Act, it would be ill-used if used to pursue an end outside of that
mandate.


[Superintendent decision, July 12, 2018, para. 44]
[Emphasis added.]


 


IV.      Standard of Review of the Tribunal’s Decision


 


 


 


V.        Analysis


 


A.        Did the Tribunal apply the wrong standard to the Superintendent’s decision?


 


 


 


 


 


[97]                                   On July 12, 2018, the Superintendent released her decision in response to the complaints. She accepted all
reports filed by Mercer and concluded, from her investigation, there had been no breach of conflict of interest rules or other
statutory obligations by the City or its staff. In concluding that no further investigation was required, the Superintendent stated:


[98]                                   It is common ground that, by providing for an appeal of Tribunal decisions (s. 48(1) of the Financial
and Consumer Services Commission Act, S.N.B. 2013, c. 30), the Legislature intends for this Court to scrutinize such decisions
“on an appellate basis” (see Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration) v. Vavilov, 2019 SCC 65, [2019] S.C.J. No.
65 (QL), at paras. 36-37). Questions of law are to be reviewed on a correctness standard and questions of fact or mixed fact
and law, from which a question of law is not extricable, are to be reviewed on a palpable and overriding error standard.


[99]                                   The City and Superintendent assert their grounds of appeal raise only questions of law and engage the
correctness standard; they do not challenge the factual findings made by the Tribunal.


[100]                              Before the Tribunal, the Superintendent argued her decision was owed deference and subject to a
reasonableness standard of review. The City took no position at that time.


[101]                              The Tribunal decided the appeal was by hearing de novo and it was to “review the Superintendent’s decision
for correctness with no deference” (para. 43). I note in passing that in its first decision, the Tribunal also concluded the appeal
of the Superintendent gave rise to a hearing de novo.


[102]                              In the appeal to this Court, the City initially maintained that since the Act provided for an “appeal” of the
Superintendent’s decision, the Tribunal should have concluded its primary role was to review the Superintendent’s decision and
show it deference, and not hear the matter de novo. The City also maintained the Tribunal’s interpretative analysis ought to
have been guided by Yee v. Chartered Professional Accountants of Alberta, 2020 ABCA 98, [2020] A.J. No. 291 (QL); and
Newton v. Criminal Trial Lawyers’ Association, 2010 ABCA 399, [2010] A.J. No. 1463 (QL). The Superintendent’s written
submission similarly relies on Yee and Newton and maintains the Tribunal was wrong to conclude that case law dealing with
the determination of the standard of review in an appeal from an administrative tribunal to a superior court is not applicable.


[103]                              At the hearing of the appeal, both the City and Superintendent conceded the Unions’ appeal gave rise to a
hearing de novo and acknowledged the record before the Tribunal is markedly different from the record considered by the
Superintendent. Nevertheless, the Superintendent asserts in her written submission “the right or obligation to hold a de novo
hearing does not necessarily dictate a correctness standard of review” (Newton, at para 44). This said, as Slatter J.A. also
explained in Newton, a requirement to have such a hearing is an important indication of an intent to favour a correctness
standard.


[104]                              The Unions maintain the Tribunal was correct to conclude their appeal resulted in a hearing de novo, and no
deference was owed to the Superintendent’s decisions. They point to a decision of this Court where it was determined that, in
reviewing a decision of the Superintendent, the Labour and Employment Board served as “an adjudicative tribunal, with a de
novo jurisdiction, that owe[d] no deference to the Superintendent’s decisions or orders” (Amalgamated Transit Union Local
1182 v. The City of Saint John et al., 2006 NBCA 70, 301 N.B.R. (2d) 1, at para. 97). At that time, the legislative scheme



https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html
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https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/scc/doc/2019/2019scc65/2019scc65.html#par36
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B.        Did the Tribunal err by interpreting s. 75 as not conferring on the Superintendent unrestricted participatory rights in an
appeal of her decision?


 


 


 
[…] in exercising her statutory obligation under section 75 to present a case in support of her decision,
she should defend her decision by drawing the attention of the Tribunal to those considerations, rooted in
the specialized jurisdiction and expertise of the Superintendent which may render reasonable what would
otherwise appear unreasonable to someone not versed in the intricacies of pension law. The
Superintendent viewed this as a limited role as she had to respect the prohibition against bootstrapping
and the requirement to remain impartial, especially in the context of a dispute between two
adversarial parties such as is the case before us.


[Tribunal decision, December 3, 2019, para. 10]
[Emphasis added.]


provided for a review of the Superintendent’s decisions by the Board. Under the current legislative scheme, there is an appeal
to the Tribunal, and the focus of the determination of the standard must necessarily be on the current legislation.


[105]                              In addressing the standard of review, it is necessary to consider the Financial and Consumer Services
Commission Act, S.N.B. 2013, c. 30, as the Tribunal did. It establishes the Commission, as well as the Tribunal. Both have
multi-disciplinary responsibilities under more than 20 statutes, with respect to a number of different areas and regulators,
including, in the case of the Tribunal, hearing appeals of decisions of the Superintendent. The Financial and Consumer
Services Commission Act defines a “hearing” as including “a review or an appeal.” The Tribunal’s Rules/policy refer to
such appeals as hybrid appeals. At a hearing, “the Tribunal has the same power that the Court of Queen’s bench has for the trial
of civil actions” (s. 38(1)), and it is empowered to “decide all questions of fact or law arising in the course of a hearing” (s.
38(5)). It may receive in evidence “any statement, document, record, information or things that, in the opinion of the Tribunal,
is relevant to the matter before it” (s. 38(6)), regardless of whether it was given or produced under oath or would be admissible
as evidence in a court of law. The Tribunal acknowledged such powers are typical of first instance adjudicators and they reveal
an intent for it to conduct a hearing de novo, with no deference to the regulator’s decision. These observations are similar to
those in Amalgamated Transit Union.


[106]                              The Act provides for the “appeal” of a decision or order of the Superintendent (s. 73(1)); however, it does
not expressly identify the standard of review to be applied. A decision or order of the Superintendent that is appealed is stayed
pending the disposition of the appeal by the Tribunal. In an appeal, the Superintendent is responsible for presenting a case in
support of her decision (s. 75(1)). The Tribunal concluded this provision did not shed light on the standard of review. Section
76 provides that, “after hearing and considering the matter, the Tribunal may issue an order […] vacating the decision or order
of the Superintendent and substituting a decision or order that, in its opinion, the Superintendent should have made.”
Alternatively, the Tribunal may make an order “remitting the matter to the Superintendent for further investigation, with such
directions as the Tribunal considers appropriate.” The Tribunal observed its broad powers, including the ability to substitute the
Superintendent’s decision with the decision that, “in its opinion,” the Superintendent should have made, does not reflect a
legislative intent to review the Superintendent’s decision on a reasonableness standard. The Tribunal concluded the intent was
“to have appeals […] conducted in a de novo manner with no deference to the regulators’ decision” (Tribunal decision, August
27, 2020, at paras. 61 and 67).  


[107]                              In my opinion, the Tribunal was correct. That said, unlike the Tribunal, I view the statutory obligation to
present a case in support of the Superintendent’s decision as shedding light on whether the Superintendent’s decision is
intended, in a hearing de novo, to be reviewed on a correctness standard. This is particularly so where, in situations like the
present case, the hearing results in evidence and a record that was materially different from that identified by the
Superintendent’s investigation and upon which her decision was based. I would dismiss this ground of appeal.


[108]                              In advance of hearing the Unions’ appeal, the Tribunal asked the parties to address the scope of the
Superintendent’s participatory rights (Fredericton Police Association v. New Brunswick (Superintendent of Pensions), 2019
NBFCST 12). This was prompted by the Superintendent advising, during the process of setting dates for the appeal, that she
might testify at its hearing. The Tribunal issued a Notice of Hearing and asked the parties to consider a decision the Tribunal
issued earlier in the year respecting participatory rights on appeal: Sellars v. New Brunswick (Superintendent of Insurance),
2019 NBFCST 2 (it also referred the parties to: Ontario (Energy Board) v. Ontario Power Generation Inc., 2015 SCC 44,
[2015] 3 S.C.R. 147; United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local 1386 v. Bransen Construction Ltd.,
2002 NBCA 27, 249 N.B.R. (2d) 93; and Caimaw v. Paccar of Canada Ltd., 1989 CanLII 49 (SCC), [1989] 2 S.C.R.
983, [1989] S.C.J. No. 107 (QL)). In Sellars, the Tribunal granted standing to the Superintendent of Insurance in an appeal of
his decision and defined the scope of his participatory rights, having regard to the principles set out by the Supreme Court in
Ontario (Energy Board).


[109]                              The Tribunal also brought to the attention of the parties, the position taken by the Superintendent in relation
to her participatory rights at the hearing of the Unions’ first appeal to the Tribunal (Fredericton Police Association v.
Superintendent of Pensions, 2016 NBFCST 2). As the Tribunal explained in its decision, in that earlier proceeding, the
Superintendent took a diametrically opposed approach; she took the position that:
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Proceedings before the Tribun
al
 
 
75(1) The Superintendent is a p
arty to a matter appealed to the
Tribunal and is responsible to pr
esent a case in support of a deci
sion or order made by the Super
intendent.
 
75(2) In a matter appealed to th
e Tribunal under section 73, the
appellant, the Superintendent an
d any other person who, in the o
pinion of the Tribunal, is interes
ted in or affected by the proceed
ings have the right to be heard.
[Emphasis added.]


Parties aux procédures devant
le Tribunal
 
75(1) Le surintendant est partie
à toute affaire portée en appel d
evant le Tribunal et est responsa
ble de la présentation de la preu
ve à l’appui de toute décision o
u ordonnance qu’il a rendue.
 
75(2) Dans toute affaire portée
en appel devant le Tribunal en v
ertu de l’article 73, le surintend
ant et toute autre personne qui,
de l’avis du Tribunal, est touché
e par les procédures ou y a intér
êt, ont le droit d’être entendus.
[C’est moi qui souligne.]


 


 


 


 
[…] In Sellars […], the Tribunal held that, as a general rule, on an appeal from the Superintendent of
Insurance’s decision under the Insurance Act, the Superintendent could not present additional evidence
to that contained in the Record. The Tribunal recognized two exceptions: (1) where the appellant or the
Tribunal raises a ground of appeal that is not covered by the contents of the Record of the Decision-
making Process; and (2) where the Tribunal needs additional evidence in order to clarify and properly
adjudicate an issue. […] [para. 61]


[Emphasis added.]


[110]                              In this proceeding, the Superintendent argued before the Tribunal that s. 75 conferred the unconstrained
rights of a “full-fledged” party, which included an ability to present evidence, cross-examine witnesses, and make submissions
as she saw fit. She explained that the law had changed since she advanced the position taken in the Unions’ first appeal to the
Tribunal, and, as a consequence of the decision in Ontario (Energy Board), it was now clear an administrative decision maker
could have unlimited participation in an appeal of her/his own decision. The City supported the Superintendent’s interpretation
of s. 75.


[111]                              The Unions maintained the Superintendent was made a party under the Act for the purpose of supporting her
decision and she was not entitled, as of right, to introduce additional/new evidence or take an adversarial role in the process of
supporting her decision. Her ability to participate further than this would depend on the circumstances and the discretion of the
Tribunal.


[112]                              Section 75 provides:


[113]                              The Superintendent has standing as a “party” in an appeal of her decision to the Tribunal. Less clear is
whether s. 75 excludes the application of the common law principles of impartiality and finality and mandates that the
Superintendent’s participatory rights be unconstrained by such principles.


[114]                              The Tribunal rejected the submission that s. 75 intends the Superintendent to have, in all cases, the same
unconstrained participatory rights as an aggrieved appellant. It determined there is no clear legislative intent to exclude the
application of common law principles respecting adjudicative impartiality and finality, as described in Ontario (Energy Board),
and the statutory responsibility to present a case in support of her decision reflects an intent to have her participate in a manner
consistent with her position.


[115]                              Additionally, the Tribunal defined the scope of the Superintendent’s ability to participate in the appeal. It did
so by addressing separately the evidence she could tender and the submissions she could make. In recognition of the
Superintendent’s statutory responsibility to support her decision, the Tribunal acknowledged she is to present all the evidence
she considered in making the decision appealed. Further, and reflective of the need for fully informed adjudication, the
Tribunal recognized an ability for the Superintendent to introduce new/additional evidence in two broad circumstances. It
explained:



https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html
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The caselaw recognizes that an administrative decision-maker that is granted standing on appeal or
judicial review may present arguments on the following:


 
•     Setting out its established policies and practices, even if they are not explicitly set out in their


reasons for decision [Ontario Power, para. 68];
 
•     Responding to arguments raised by a counterparty. [Ontario Power, para. 68];
 
•     Providing interpretations of its reasons that are compatible with or implicit in its original


decision [Ontario Power at para. 65]
 
•     Assisting the appellate body by the elucidation of the issues informed by its specialized


position as opposed to aggressive participation typical of an adversary [Ontario Power, para.
61];


 
•     Drawing the reviewing court or tribunal’s attention to aspects of the record for the purpose of


creating a complete picture of what the decision-maker considered in reaching its decision [The
Hospital v. X.P., 2018 BCSC 2079 at para 51]; and


 
•     Explaining how one interpretation of a statutory provision might impact other provisions


within the regulatory scheme, or the factual and legal realities of the specialized field in which
they work [Ontario Energy, para. 53]


 
This will allow the Tribunal to benefit from the Superintendent’s expertise and familiarity with the
pensions sector. This allows the Superintendent to provide arguments on areas that may be harder for
other parties to present. In our view, it is precisely for this reason that the legislature granted the
Superintendent standing on appeals of her decisions to the Tribunal.
 
Finally, the Superintendent must also exercise caution and refrain from descending “too far, too intensely
or too aggressively into the merits of the matter” as this may disable her from conducting an impartial
redetermination of the merits of the matter if it is remitted back to her. [Canada (Attorney General) v.
Quadrini, 2010 FCA 246, at para. 16 as cited in Ontario (Energy Board), at para. 51].


[paras. 72-74]
[Emphasis added.]


 


 


 


[116]                              In relation to the submissions or arguments the Superintendent could make, the Tribunal decided that, while
s. 75 does not grant the Superintendent “carte blanche to advance any arguments she wishes on the appeal,” she was entitled to
advance arguments that were explicit or implicit in her decision and make submissions in relation to any other matter where the
Superintendent’s expertise would be of importance to a proper adjudication of the appeal (paras. 71-73). Identifying broadly
the types of areas where such participation would be appropriate, and its reasons for doing so, the Tribunal stated:


[117]                              Lastly, in relation to the Superintendent’s ability to present new evidence and/or make submissions in
relation to a new ground of appeal or where the Tribunal required assistance, the Tribunal concluded such circumstances did
not exist in this case. The Tribunal rejected the bald assertion that the Unions’ appeal raised new issues that needed to be
addressed, noting the Superintendent had not identified any specific new issues, as contemplated in Sellars. It suggested that if
the Superintendent were to become aware of such issues, she should bring them to the Tribunal’s attention in advance of the
hearing of the appeal. The record does not indicate any subsequent request was made to present additional evidence or make
further submissions in relation to a new issue.


[118]                              In my view, the Tribunal did not err in deciding s. 75 does not exclude the application of the common law
principle of impartiality and fairness, nor does it mandate the Superintendent have the unfettered participatory rights of an
aggrieved party in the appeal of her decisions.


[119]                              While a “party” by statutory imposition, the Superintendent is not a regular party; she is one whose decision
has been challenged. This status is an important factor in relation to the determination of the participatory rights conferred
under s. 75. First, unless the provision can be interpreted as excluding common law principles of adjudicative impartiality and
finality, it stands to be interpreted and applied in view of those principles. Second, in recognition of her status as the maker of
the decision appealed, the provision requires the Superintendent to discharge the responsibility “to present a case in support of”
her decision. Either these are words of limitation, as the Tribunal determined was the case, or they impose an independent
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The legislation’s silence [on the scope of participatory rights] necessarily leaves this issue to the court’s
discretion, as part of its task of ensuring that its procedures serve the interest of justice. Where the issue
arises, the court must exercise this discretion to determine the scope of standing to be accorded to a
tribunal that is a party to a judicial review proceeding. [para. 27]


 


 


responsibility that is intended to be in addition to the right, as a party, to participate without any constraints related to her being
the maker of the decision appealed, which the Superintendent and City maintain is the correct interpretation of s. 75.


[120]                              In relation to its interpretative analysis and the principles of adjudicative impartiality and finality, the
Tribunal noted the common law can form an important part of the context in which legislation was enacted and must be
interpreted. It also correctly explained that a common interpretative assumption is that existing law, common law, is considered
as part of the drafting process and “the exclusion of common law principles from a statute requires clear legislative intention”
(R. v. D.L.W., 2016 SCC 22, [2016] 1 S.C.R. 402). To identify the common law principles respecting impartiality and
finality that would apply, unless excluded or modified by s. 75, the Tribunal turned to Ontario (Energy Board).


[121]                              The Superintendent submits the Tribunal erred by relying on Ontario (Energy Board) because that case was
decided under a statute which did not contain a provision that granted the Board standing, it simply had a right to be heard.
Also, there was no obligation in that case to consider such factors as the mandate of the Superintendent. At the hearing of the
appeal, the City argued the Tribunal misapplied Ontario (Energy Board). It noted that, unlike the situation in Ontario (Energy
Board), which involved the review of an adjudicative decision of the Energy Board, in this case, the Superintendent is an
investigatory administrative decision maker, and it is the Tribunal which holds the first level adjudicative hearing that flows
from the Unions’ complaints. The City also maintains that where the decision maker has the dual role to both investigate and
make a decision, on an appeal of that decision, the common law principles of impartiality and finality do not fully apply. It
maintains the Tribunal failed to ask: what are the participatory rights of a first level investigatory decision maker in the appeal
of her decision?


[122]                              It is clear the Tribunal was aware of the distinction between the role of the Superintendent and a decision
maker like the Board in Ontario (Energy Board). The common law principles of impartiality and finality are not confined to
situations where the decision appealed (or under review) is the product of a viva voce hearing or is a true appeal, where the
record is confined to the record before the first level decision maker.


[123]                              The decision in Ontario (Children's Lawyer) v. Ontario (Information and Privacy Commissioner), 2005
CanLII 11786 (ON CA), [2005] O.J. No. 1426 (QL) (ONCA) (“Goodis”) is an example of an appellate court applying
these principles to an administrative adjudicator, similar to the Superintendent. In Goodis, the Children’s Lawyer challenged
the Commissioner’s participation in a judicial review of the Commissioner’s decision. After the Children’s Lawyer had denied
a request for information, under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990 c.
F.31 (“FIPPA”), the requester appealed the Children’s Lawyer’s decision to the Commission, as permitted under FIPPA. The
Commissioner held a hearing by way of written submissions and in a 24-page decision, allowed the appeal and ordered
disclosure of certain documents (Ontario (Children's Lawyer) v. Ontario (Information and Privacy Commissioner), 2003
CanLII 72347 (ON SCDC), [2003] O.J. No. 3522 (QL)). The Children’s Lawyer sought judicial review of the
Commissioner’s order and the Commissioner opposed the application. The Children’s Lawyer brought a motion seeking an
order that the Commissioner be denied standing, or that her standing be limited.  This motion and the application for judicial
review were dismissed and the Children’s Lawyer appealed to the Ontario Court of Appeal. Similar to s. 75 of the Act, in this
case, s. 9(2) of Ontario’s Judicial Review Procedure Act provides the person authorized to exercise a statutory power
with party status on judicial review of the exercise of this power. And like the Act, the scope of the decision maker’s standing
is not expressly addressed in the legislation. Goudge J.A., for the Court, held:


[124]                              The Court in Goodis held this discretion should be guided by principles from Paccar, and Northwestern
Utilities Ltd. v. Edmonton (City), 1929 CanLII 39 (SCC), [1929] S.C.R. 186. The principle from Paccar is the
“importance of having a fully informed adjudication of the issues before the court,” recognizing the specialized expertise of
administrative decision makers (para. 37). The second principle, from Northwestern Utilities, is the “importance of maintaining
tribunal impartiality” (para. 38); this principle is particularly important where the matter could be referred back to the same
administrative decision maker. The Court also raised the importance of avoiding “bootstrapping,” which can undermine the
tribunal’s decision-making process. After considering these principles, the Court determined the Commissioner’s full standing
was appropriate in that case to “assure a fully informed adjudication of the issues without significantly compromising her
impartiality or undermining the integrity of her decision-making process” (para. 59).


[125]                             Ontario (Energy Board) canvassed the decision in Goodis among other appellate decisions that have dealt
with this issue and determined “[a] discretionary approach, as discussed by the courts in Goodis, Leon’s Furniture, and
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The Superintendent contends that the use of the words “présentation de la preuve à l’appui de toute
decision” in the French text of subsection 75(1) clearly permits the Superintendent to present additional
or new evidence at the hearing of the appeal and to cross-examine witnesses.
 
With respect, we disagree. It is trite law that both the English and French versions of a New Brunswick
statute are equally authoritative [Official Languages Act, R.S.N.B. 1973, ch. 0-1]. When interpreting
legislation, we must give effect to the common or shared meaning of a bilingual statute. This was
reiterated by our Court of Appeal in Saint John Port Authority et al. v. Kenmont Management Inc.,
2002 NBCA 11. The Court added at paragraph 37 that “if one [linguistic text] is ambiguous and the
other plain and unequivocal, the latter will generally be preferred unless a contrary legislative intention
is otherwise apparent”. Thus, it is only where a language version is ambiguous that the other version
will be preferred.
 


[…]
 
We find no ambiguity or inconsistencies between the French and English versions. There is no
contextual difference between “to present a case in support of (her) decision...” and “présentation de la
preuve à l’appui de (sa) décision...” To present a case in support of a decision necessarily includes
presenting the evidence upon which the decision is founded. While the English text of subsection 75(1)
does not employ the word “evidence”, which would be the literal or direct translation of the word


Quadrini, provides the best means of ensuring that the principles of finality and impartiality are respected without sacrificing
the ability of reviewing courts to hear useful and impartial information and analysis” (para. 52). The Ontario Energy Board had
a statutory right to be heard on appeal of its decision (s. 33(3) of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, S.O. 1998,
c. 15, Sch. B). Despite this statutory right, the Supreme Court applied the discretionary approach to determine the scope of
the administrative decision maker’s participatory rights.  


[126]                              In its oral submission, the City referred for the first time to other administrative decision makers under
provincial legislation who, apparently as a matter of practice, are allowed to participate fully as parties to referrals or appeals of
their decisions, including: the Director of Employment Standards under the Employment Standards Act, S.N.B.
1982, c. E-7.2; the Commission under the Human Rights Act, R.S.N.B. 2011, c. 171; and the Chief Compliance
Officer under the Workplace Health, Safety and Compensation Commission and Workers’ Compensation Appeals Tribunal Act ,
S.N.B. 1994, c. W-14. This submission is not helpful to the interpretative analysis in this case.  First, the statutory
schemes and contexts in which the administrative decisions are made are different. Even the example of the Director of
Employment Standards, who, like the Superintendent, has a responsibility to present a case in support of the decision referred
to the Board, is of no assistance in the absence of any judicial determination that such language intends to exclude the
application of the common law principles of impartiality and finality.


[127]                              Although s. 75 grants standing as a “party” to the Superintendent, with a right to be heard that is common to
all participants, it does not necessarily follow the legislative intent is to either oust entirely the application of the common law
principles that would otherwise apply to determine the scope of her role or compel the Tribunal to view the Superintendent as
indistinguishable from any other party. On the contrary, the same sentence that declares the Superintendent is a party in an
appeal, imposes the responsibility to present a case in support of her decision. This is an explicit legislative recognition of her
unique status as the administrative decision maker whose decision is being challenged through the process prescribed by the
Act. It sets her apart from the other parties; s. 75 does not similarly prescribe the role of an appellant or other person affected
by the Superintendent’s decision.


[128]                              The refrain that the Superintendent is a party with a right to be heard, so she must have unconstrained
participation rights, fails to take into account the common law principles of impartiality and finality (see, for example, Goodis),
and there is nothing else in the words of s. 75 that suggests they are intended to be excluded. Section 75 does not contain
express language that reflects an intention to confer on the Superintendent unrestricted participatory rights, including the right
to adduce new evidence, testify or cross-examine witnesses.


[129]                              Nor do the words of s. 75, when read in their grammatical and ordinary sense, purport to exclude the
application of the principles of impartiality and finality from guiding the determination of the Superintendent’s participation in
the appeal. This is not altered by reading the provision in context, harmoniously with the scheme and the object of the Act. The
fact she must present the case in support of her decision or order suggests she is limited to presenting the basis for her decision
or order. Both the English and French versions of s. 75(1) support this understanding. While the French version of that
provision, considered only literally, equates “present a case in support” of the decision under appeal to “present evidence in
support” of the decision, nothing turns on this. “Evidence” in this context must be understood as the record, including the
evidence the Superintendent considered in making the decision under appeal. As explained by the Tribunal:   
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“preuve” employed in the French text, the words of both linguistic versions achieve the same purpose: to
refer to the record of the Superintendent of Pensions’ proceedings, which includes the evidence upon
which the Superintendent’s decision is founded.


[Tribunal decision, December 3, 2019, paras. 53-54, 57]
[Emphasis in original.]


 


 


 


 


 


 


[…] While the parties unfortunately appear to have a hostile relationship with each other, and could
certainly benefit from improved communications with each other absent serving one another with legal
proceedings, their relationship is not a matter for me to mediate. In my opinion, Police and Fire are
attempting to use this office as a weapon in their continued battle with the City, which is something I
simply will not entertain. While the Act provides me with very broad powers to investigate pension
matters to ensure compliance with the Act, it would be ill-used if used to pursue an end outside of that
mandate.


[Superintendent decision, July 12, 2018, para. 44]
[Emphasis added.]


 


 


 


[130]                              In the absence of a clear intent to oust the common law principles, the provisions must be interpreted in light
of them.


[131]                              Viewed in context, s. 75 reflects an intention for the Superintendent’s standing to include an important and
involved, but not necessarily an unconstrained role, in an appeal. This is especially plain where the appeal is by hearing de
novo and the evidentiary record may be far more expansive than that which formed the basis for the Superintendent’s decision.


[132]                              While in such circumstances, concerns regarding finality are reduced, to interpret s. 75 as conferring upon
the Superintendent unconstrained participatory rights, equal to those of an aggrieved appellant in a de novo hearing, could
transform its statutorily defined role to support its decision into the role of an adversary to the aggrieved appellant. This is a
result at odds with the wording of s. 75(1) and definitely inconsistent with common law principles, especially respecting
impartiality, which is a telltale sign of legislative intent.


[133]                              Impartiality is undoubtedly implicated here because the issues raised in the appeal to the Tribunal could be
referred back to the Superintendent for wholesale reconsideration. If she were not, at a minimum, constrained from adopting an
adversarial role on appeal, she would be exposed to the very real risk of diminishing her impartiality. This concern is
particularly compelling in this case, where there is no other decision maker, as may be the case with other administrative
decision makers. If the Tribunal had ordered the matter back for further investigation and/or reconsideration of all or part of the
underlying issues (or if this Court were to do so), the Superintendent would again adjudicate conflicting merits-related claims.


[134]                              Finally, because of the ongoing responsibility of the Superintendent, concerns regarding her impartiality
extend beyond the issue in this case. As an example of the kind of ongoing involvement that increases the need to be mindful
of impartiality, one need only consider the Superintendent’s earlier decision respecting these parties, which was set aside by the
Tribunal’s first decision. Further, in this case, when the Unions expanded their complaints to the Superintendent in November
2017, she noted, in writing, the adversarial nature of this dispute and correctly reminded the representatives of the parties of
their role on the Superannuation Board. Subsequently, in rendering the decision appealed to the Tribunal, the Superintendent
again noted the level of animosity, expressing views that prompted the Unions to indicate she wrongly formed the view that
their complaints were motivated by the hostile relationship between the parties. She said:


[135]                              In summary, I disagree the Tribunal erred in interpreting s. 75 as not extending an unconstrained ability to
participate as a party to the appeal.


[136]                              Given the position taken by the Superintendent and City was that any restriction on her participatory rights
was inconsistent with s. 75, there is no need to address the scope of those rights as defined by the Tribunal. Suffice it to say, for
the Tribunal to benefit from the Superintendent’s expertise and knowledge, which is well recognized in the decision rendered
by the Tribunal, it was unnecessary for her to have unconstrained participatory rights. In a different case, where there is no
other party with full entitlement to litigate with cross-examination, evidence and submissions on all contentious issues, as there
was here, her participatory rights may be different and will stand to be determined based on the circumstances at that time
(Ontario (Energy Board), at para. 59).


[137]                              Moreover, the Superintendent has not identified any detriment or prejudice to the adjudicative process
arising from the Tribunal’s decision respecting her participatory rights. Recall the Tribunal concluded that the Unions’ appeal
of the Superintendent’s decision did not raise any new issues, notwithstanding her submission to the contrary. At the hearing
before this Court, the Superintendent indicated that, had she been permitted, she would have testified as to the orders she made
and she would have responded to the report of Mr. George, the actuary called by the Unions. There was no indication as to how
speaking to her orders would have benefited the adjudication before the Tribunal and it is difficult to imagine how it could have
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C.        Did the Tribunal err in dismissing the City’s objection to the Unions’ claim regarding Mercer on the basis that it was


not raised by their appeal of the Superintendent’s decision?


 


 


 


 
[…] In our view, the conduct of Mercer is at the heart of the ground of appeal (i) and (iii) dealing with
the revised 2016 actuarial valuation report and the need for an independent actuary. The Unions’
complaint to the Superintendent and their Amended Notices of Appeal clearly contain allegations that
Mercer did not act properly by submitting reports without the approval of the Superannuation Board and
acting at the request of the City rather than pursuant to the instructions of the Superannuation Board.


[Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, para. 11]
 


 


 


 
 D.      Did the Tribunal err in deciding the established facts provided reasonable and probable grounds for the opinion that


one or more of the circumstances enumerated in s. 72(2) existed, so as to justify making an order under s. 72(1)?


 


 


assisted since the evidentiary record before the Tribunal was substantially greater than the evidence that resulted from her
investigation. Similarly lacking was an indication of what the Superintendent would have addressed in connection with Mr.
George’s report. While a representative of Mercer was on the City’s witness list, the City chose not to call him, and Mr. George
was the sole actuary to testify. Notwithstanding the Tribunal’s decision regarding the Superintendent’s participatory rights, it
was open to the Superintendent to obtain leave to present evidence or make arguments based on the framework described by
the Tribunal’s decision. No such request was made or denied.


[138]                              As a final matter, the City’s grounds of appeal assert the Tribunal erred by raising, on its own motion, the
issue of the Superintendent’s rights under s. 75; however, the City withdrew this ground at the hearing before this Court. While
the Superintendent did not take issue with the Tribunal raising the issue of her participatory rights, she noted this Court had
recently decided the Tribunal should not have raised an issue on its own motion (see Investment Industry Regulatory
Organization of Canada v. Crandall, 2020 NBCA 76, [2020] N.B.J. No. 287 (QL)). The circumstances in that case were
quite different and it has no application here. The Tribunal simply brought the parties attention to a decision it had recently
rendered respecting participatory rights and it asked to hear the parties on the issue. In doing so, the Tribunal noted that the
Superintendent had abandoned the interpretation of its participatory rights under s. 75 taken at the hearing that led to the
Tribunal’s first decision. In my view, the City was right to withdraw this ground of appeal.


[139]                              Before the Tribunal, the City objected to the Unions’ right to assert Mercer had a conflict of interest and
breached its fiduciary duty. According to the City, these claims were not raised by the Notices of Appeal. The Tribunal
disagreed and dismissed the City’s objection.


[140]                              In its appeal of this decision by the Tribunal, the City maintains the Tribunal erred in law and relies on
caselaw which stands for the proposition that new issues cannot be raised on appeal except in limited circumstances. The law is
not in dispute.


[141]                              The Tribunal’s determination that the Unions’ claims were not new is grounded in its assessment of the
record and its determination that they were at the heart of the Unions’ complaints to the Superintendent and their appeal of her
decision to the Tribunal. The Tribunal stated:


[142]                              The record supports these findings. The Unions’ claims regarding Mercer taking directions from the City,
and not the Superannuation Board, and the factual basis for those claims, were first raised at, or immediately following, the
March 17, 2017 meeting of the Superannuation Board. They were subsequently raised in the Unions’ letter dated March 31,
2017, in their complaints filed in July 2017 (added to in October 2017) and in their Amended Notice of Appeal, which claimed
David Hughes was not “independent” and “acting only in the interests of the City […] without regard to the rights of the
members of” the Police and Fire Plan. The original complaint claimed a need for an independent actuary. All allege Mercer
was not independent of the City and was acting only on the instructions of the City, not the Superannuation Board. These
factual assertions are at the root of all claims.


[143]                              Alternatively, the City maintains the Tribunal erred by considering this claim because the Superintendent did
not render a decision with respect to whether Mercer was in a conflict of interest or in a breach of its fiduciary duties. It
submits the Tribunal’s authority under s. 73 of the Act, extends only to orders or decisions made by the Superintendent. No
authority was offered for this interpretation. It reflects an unreasonably restrictive reading of the provision, one that
unjustifiably constrains the authority of the Tribunal to respond to an appeal in the manner contemplated by the Act. Moreover,
s. 38(5) expressly provides the Tribunal may address all questions of fact or law.


[144]                              I would dismiss this ground of appeal.


[145]                              Four grounds of appeal are advanced that challenge the Tribunal’s determination it had the ability to make an
order under s. 72(1).
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The City repeatedly usurped the Superannuation Board’s authority by instructing Mercer to utilize a
specific discount rate and to reduce contribution rates. As is discussed later in these reasons, both David
Hughes and Brendan George stated that the capping of contribution rates was not in the best interest of
the Plan given its significant solvency deficit. They further stated that if the cap was maintained, it
would result in benefit reductions. The evidence detailed above clearly establishes that Ms. Blakely
facilitated the City’s usurpation of the Superannuation Board’s authority by her interactions with Mercer
and the nature of her participation on the Superannuation Board. We find that Ms. Blakely utilized her
position as a Superannuation Board member to advance the City’s interests. These interests clearly
conflicted with the best interests of the Police and Fire Plan members.


[Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, para. 183]
[Emphasis added.]


 


 


 


 


(1)        Did the Tribunal err in finding that Mercer was an agent of the Superannuation Board for the purpose of s. 18(3)?


 


 
The actuary must take instruction from the plan administrator and avoid conflicts of interest. Brendan
George testified that the plan actuary’s client is the plan administrator. Mr. George testified that when a
pension plan is administered by a Board, the actuary should communicate with all board members or to a
designate of the Board, such as the Chair of the Board.
 
From March 31, 2013 to November 27, 2017, the administrator for the Police and Fire Plan was the
Superannuation Board. We find that during this period, David Hughes was obligated to take instruction
from the Board and ought to have known to do so. Blair Sullivan, a fire fighter representative on the
Superannuation Board, testified that the Board had not authorized Mercer or David Hughes to deal with
a designate of the Board.
 


[146]                              Section 72(1) provides that the Superintendent may, “in the circumstances mentioned in subsection (2),”
make an order requiring a person to take or to refrain from taking any action in respect of a pension plan.  


[147]                              The circumstances enumerated in s. 72(2) are established where the Superintendent “is of the opinion, on
reasonable and probable grounds,” that they exist. The range of circumstances that ground the ability to make an order under s.
72(1) is broad, and the threshold for determining their existence is low (the provision is reproduced above (at para. 28)).


[148]                              The Tribunal formed the opinion that the established facts fell within a number of the circumstances
enumerated in s. 72(2).


[149]                              It concluded the City “usurped” the role of the Superannuation Board, on more than a few occasions, and
Mercer and Jane Blakely, by acting on the directions of the City and in pursuit of its priorities, had violated the conflict of
interest obligation that applied to them by virtue of s. 17(3) . The Tribunal explained:


[150]                              These and similar findings that the City usurped the role of the Superannuation Board are a recognition the
pension plan was “not being administered in accordance with […] the pension plan” (s. 72(2)(a)). Indeed, the characterization
of the City usurping the authority of the Superannuation Board was repeated in connection with a number of actions, including
in relation to the City directing the actuary to file the various actuarial reports after the Superannuation Board had revoked its
approval of them. Similarly, such findings provided grounds for the Tribunal’s conclusion that Ms. Blakely and Mercer
violated the conflict of interest obligation imposed by s. 17(3) (s. 72(2)(c)).


[151]                              The Tribunal also concluded the City’s filing of the amendment to the Police and Fire Plan in August 2017,
and not the Superannuation Board, violated s. 11 of the Act (s. 72(2)(c)). Further, it concluded there were reasonable and
probable grounds to believe that, if the amendment was accepted by the Superintendent there was “likely to be insufficient
funds available to pay the pensions and benefits under the plan” (s. 72(2)(h)).


[152]                              In sum, the Tribunal concluded the established facts fell within a number of the circumstances enumerated in
s. 72(2) and that the Superintendent had the authority to make an order under s. 72(1).


[153]                              The basis for the Tribunal’s opinion that Mercer’s conduct violated its conflict of interest obligation to the
Superannuation Board, contrary to s. 17(3) of the Act, was further explained as follows:



https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html#sec11_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html

https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html#sec17subsec3_smooth

https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html





4/1/22, 4:39 PM 2021 NBCA 30 (CanLII) | The City of Fredericton v. Fredericton Police Association, Local 911 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America et al. | CanLII


https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/nbca/doc/2021/2021nbca30/2021nbca30.html?searchUrlHash=AAAAAQAHcGVuc2lvbgAAAAAB&resultIndex=12 38/97


[…]
 


The City does not deny that David Hughes submitted the 2016 actuarial valuation report without the
Superannuation Board’s approval. They contend, however, that the issue is moot because the
Superintendent rejected the initial 2016 valuation and it had to be revised and resubmitted. We disagree.
As is discussed below, by submitting valuations without the Board’s approval, Mr. Hughes was in breach
of his fiduciary obligations.
 


[…]
 


We note that David Hughes did not testify at the hearing, despite being on the City’s witness list. The
City also did not provide any evidence to contradict or discredit the Unions’ allegations of misconduct
by Mr. Hughes.
 
The evidence overwhelmingly establishes that Mercer and Mr. Hughes were preferring the City’s
interests over those of the Police and Fire Plan members. In our view, irrefutable evidence supports the
conclusion that David Hughes was in a conflict of interest and breached his fiduciary obligations to the
Police and Fire Plan members under section 18 [17(3)] of the Pension Benefits Act. This evidence
goes well beyond the threshold of reasonable and probable grounds required to make an order
pursuant to section 72(2)(c) of the Pension Benefits Act.


[paras. 108-109, 126, 140-141]
[Emphasis added.]


 


 


 
Duty of care, diligence and ski
ll
 
 
17(1) The administrator of a pe
nsion plan shall exercise the car
e, diligence and skill in the adm
inistration and investment of the
pension fund that a person of or
dinary prudence would exercise
in dealing with the property of a
nother person.
 
 
17(2) The administrator or, if th
e administrator is a committee o
r a board of trustees, a member
of the committee or board that i
s the administrator of a pension
plan shall use in the administrati
on of the pension plan, and in th
e administration and investment
of the pension fund, all relevant
knowledge and skill that the ad
ministrator or member possesse
s or, by reason of that person’s p
rofession, business or calling, o
ught to possess.
 
 
 


 
Devoir d’administrer avec soi
ns, diligence et compétence
 
17(1) L’administrateur d’un régi
me de pension doit apporter à
l’administration et aux placeme
nts du fonds de pension les soin
s, la diligence et la compétence
qu’une personne d’une prudenc
e normale exercerait pour la ges
tion des biens d’autrui.
 
17(2) L’administrateur ou, si l’a
dministrateur est un comité des 
pensions ou un conseil des fiduc
iaires, un membre du comité ou
du conseil qui est l’administrate
ur d’un régime de pension doit
apporter à l’administration du ré
gime de pension et à l’administr
ation et aux placements du fond
s de pension, toutes les connaiss
ances et compétences pertinente
s que l’administrateur ou ce me
mbre possède ou devrait posséd
er en raison de sa profession, de
ses affaires ou de sa vocation.
 
17(3) L’administrateur ou, si l’a
dministrateur est un comité des 
pensions ou un conseil des fiduc
iaires, un membre du comité ou


[154]                              The City and the Superintendent maintain Mercer does not have a statutory obligation to avoid a conflict of
interest with the Superannuation Board. They submit none of the s. 17 duties applies to actuaries since, they say, an actuary
appointed by an administrator is not an agent of the administrator under s. 18(3).


[155]                              The duties established by s. 17 apply to a plan administrator and the members of a board of administrators.
They also extend to employees and agents of an administrator, by operation of s. 18(3). The duties under s. 17 are commonly
referred to fiduciary duties, as the Tribunal did on occasion; however, while there is some overlap with common law fiduciary
duties, the s. 17 duties are to be applied according to their terms:
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17(3) An administrator or, if the
administrator is a pension com
mittee or a board of trustees, a
member of the committee or bo
ard that is the administrator of a
pension plan shall not knowingl
y permit that person’s interest to
conflict with the person’s duties
and powers in respect of the pen
sion fund.


[Emphasis added.]


du conseil qui est l’administrate
ur d’un régime de pension ne do
it pas sciemment autoriser que
l’intérêt de cette personne entre
en conflit avec ses fonctions et
pouvoirs relatifs au fonds de pe
nsion. [Le soulignement est de
moi.]


 


 
Employment of agents
 
18(1) Where it is reasonable an
d prudent in the circumstances s
o to do, the administrator of a p
ension plan may employ one or
more agents to carry out any act
required to be done in the admi
nistration of the pension plan an
d in the administration and inve
stment of the pension fund.
 
18(2) An administrator of a pen
sion plan who employs an agent
shall personally select the agent
and be satisfied of the agent’s s
uitability to perform the act for
which the agent is employed, an
d the administrator shall carry o
ut such supervision of the agent
as is prudent and reasonable.
 


18(3) An employee or agent of a
n administrator is also subject to
the standards that apply to the ad
ministrator under subsections 17
(1), (2) and (3).


[Emphasis added.]


Emploi de représentants
 
18(1) L’administrateur d’un régi
me de pension peut employer u
n ou plusieurs représentants pou
r exécuter tout acte nécessaire à
l’administration du régime de p
ension et à l’administration et a
ux placements du fonds de pens
ion, lorsqu’il est raisonnable et
prudent de le faire dans les circ
onstances.
 
18(2) L’administrateur d’un régi
me de pension qui emploie un r
eprésentant doit le choisir perso
nnellement et être convaincu de
son aptitude pour exécuter l’act
e pour lequel le représentant est
employé et l’administrateur doit
exercer sur son représentant une
surveillance prudente et raisonn
able.
 


18(3) Un employé ou un représe
ntant d’un administrateur est aus
si soumis aux normes applicable
s à l’administrateur en vertu des
paragraphes 17(1), (2) et (3).


[Le soulignement est de moi.]


           


 


 


[156]                              Section 18 provides an administrator with the authority to employ one or more agents “to carry out any act
required to be done in the administration of the pension plan.” It also provides that an “employee or agent of an administrator is
also subject to the standards that apply to the administrator under subsections 17(1), (2) and (3):”


[157]                              The Tribunal concluded that s. 18(3) made Mercer subject to the same duty to avoid conflicts of interest,
pursuant to s. 17(3), as for example, Jane Blakely, in her role as a member of the Superannuation Board.


[158]                              The issue is whether an actuary is an agent for the purpose of s. 18(3) so as to subject the actuary to the same
standards, under s. 17(2) and (3), as are applicable to the plan administrator, members of a board of administrators and all other
employees or agents of the administrator.


[159]                              The Superintendent and the City argue the Tribunal erred by failing to consider the provisions of the Act and
Regulations that reveal an actuary has an independent statutory obligation to perform certain mandatory tasks, which can only
be performed by an actuary. They contend these duties and obligations give context to the interpretation of s. 18(3) and weigh
against identifying an actuary as an agent of the plan administrator, even for the limited purposes of s. 18(3). They submit this
context infers an actuary is not performing services on behalf of the administrator in the same sense or manner as an employee



https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/laws/stat/snb-1987-c-p-5.1/latest/snb-1987-c-p-5.1.html





4/1/22, 4:39 PM 2021 NBCA 30 (CanLII) | The City of Fredericton v. Fredericton Police Association, Local 911 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America et al. | CanLII


https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/nbca/doc/2021/2021nbca30/2021nbca30.html?searchUrlHash=AAAAAQAHcGVuc2lvbgAAAAAB&resultIndex=12 40/97


 


 


 


 


The Administrator may employ
one or more agents to carry out
any act required to be done in th
e administration of the Plan, an
d in the administration and inve
stment of the Pension Fund.


[Emphasis added.]


L’administrateur peut engager u
n ou plusieurs mandataires pour
accomplir tout acte qui relève d
e l’administration du régime et
de la caisse de retraite et du plac
ement des fonds de celle-ci.


[C’est moi qui souligne.]


 


 


“Actuary” means a Fellow of th
e Canadian Institute of Actuarie
s, or a firm of actuaries, at least
one of whose members is a Fell
ow of the Canadian Institute of
Actuaries, appointed by the Ad
ministrator to provide the actu
arial services required under t
he Plan.


[Emphasis added.]


« actuaire » Fellow de l’Institut
canadien des actuaires, ou cabin
et d’actuaires dont au moins un
membre possède cette qualité, d
ésigné par l’administrateur pour
fournir les services actuariels q
u’exige le régime.


[Le caractère gras et le souligne
ment sont de moi.]


 


 


 


“actuary” means, in respect of
a pension plan, a fellow of the
Canadian Institute of Actuaries 
who is appointed by the admi
nistrator, either directly or as a
n employee of a firm, to perfor
m valuations and other functi
ons required to be performed
under the plan, the Act or the
regulations[.] [Emphasis adde
d.]


« actuaire » désigne, relativem
ent à un régime de pension, un
Fellow de l’Institut Canadien de
s Actuaires nommé par l’admi
nistrateur du régime, directem
ent ou à titre de salarié d’une en
treprise, pour effectuer des éva
luations et autres tâches deva
nt être accomplies en vertu du
régime, de la Loi ou des règle
ments[.] [Le caractère gras et le
soulignement sont de moi.]


 


or agent who performs duties that the administrator would otherwise perform itself. This suggests the appointment of an
actuary by a plan administrator does not flow from its authority to employ agents under s. 18(1); it arises from the distinct
statutory requirement for a plan to have an actuary to satisfy its obligations under the Act.


[160]                              Section 18(3) must be interpreted in accordance with the modern interpretative framework, which requires
reading the words of the provision in their entire context and in their grammatical and ordinary sense, harmoniously with the
scheme of the Act, the object and the intention of the Legislature.


[161]                              In addition to s. 18(1) providing the administrator with the ability to employ agents, the pension by-law
similarly provides the administrator with such authority:


[162]                              Actuary is defined in both a regulation under the Act and the pension by-law. Under the by-law it is:


[163]                              Somewhat similarly, under Regulation 91-195 it is: 
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“actuarial valuation report” m
eans, in respect of a pension pla
n, a report prepared by an act
uary in a manner that is consis
tent with the Recommendations
for Valuation of Pension Plans a
dopted by the Canadian Institute
of Actuaries and containing the
actuary’s statement of opinion
and the information required
under the plan, the Act and th
e regulations respecting a going
concern valuation and a solvenc
y valuation[.]


[Emphasis added.]


« rapport d’évaluation actuari
elle » désigne, relativement à un
régime de pension, un rapport
préparé par un actuaire d’une
manière conforme aux Principe
s directeurs pour l’évaluation d
es Régimes de retraite de l’Insti
tut Canadien des Actuaires et qu
i comprend la déclaration de
l’actuaire et les renseignement
s exigés en vertu du régime, d
e la Loi et des règlements relat
ifs à l’évaluation sur une base d
e permanence et à l’évaluation d
e solvabilité[.] [Le caractère gra
s et le soulignement sont de mo
i.]


           


 


 
The Applicants referred me to a 1991 Paper, Panel Discussion, General Meeting of the Canadian
Institute of Actuaries, Actuaries Panel Paper, stating that actuaries were not agents, within the meaning
of Section 22 of the Act. Ms. McPhail provided me with a 1994 article prepared by the Honourable
Eileen Gillese (in her capacity at that time as Chair of the Pension Commission of Ontario) which took
the opposite view. I recognize that neither of those papers are in any way binding on me, however I wish
to refer to the reasoning of Ms. Gillese in that paper, and how I believe it applies here vis a vis Mr.
Norton, and I will set out the applicable portion here:
 


“It appears from the broad language in Section 22(5) of the Act, that what was intended was
that anyone hired by the administrator to perform a function that the administrator was responsible
for performing would be treated as an agent. On this view, the actuary preparing a valuation report
is performing the function of the administrator and is an agent. Those investing the funds are
agents. So, even if there are other legal descriptions which can be applied to the relationships when
considered from the perspective of a civil suit, for the purposes of Section 22, those performing
functions that are rightly those of the administrator will be treated as agents.”


 
I agree with and adopt this reasoning on this issue.


[paras. 70-71]
 


 


 


[164]                              As an example of the type of obligation that must be fulfilled by an actuary, s. 9(1) of the Regulation
provides that an administrator “shall ensure that the plan is reviewed by and an actuarial valuation report respecting the plan is
prepared by an actuary.” In the Regulation, an “actuarial valuation report” is defined as:


[165]                              Plainly, there are obligations under the Act that can only be performed by an actuary. In my view, the
administrator’s ability to employ agents under s. 18(1) is the basis for the administrative authority to appoint an actuary. It is a
power that is not confined to only employing agents to do tasks an administrator could do directly. It expressly extends to
employing an agent to “carry out any act required to be done in the administration of the pension plan.” This includes
responsibilities under the Act and Regulations that can only be performed by an actuary.


[166]                              A purposive interpretation of s. 18(3) does not exclude an actuary from its application. If there are policy
reasons for excluding an actuary from the application of the standards in s. 17(2) or (3), particularly the conflict of interest
standard, they were not made clear before the Tribunal or this Court. Moreover, there is no indication the Legislature intended
to exclude a plan’s actuary from a standard that is applicable to all others. In Ontario (Superintendent of Financial Services) v.
Norton and Aon Consulting Inc., 2006 ONCJ 235, [2006] O.J. No. 2631 (QL), the Court came to a similar conclusion:


[167]                              I would dismiss this ground of appeal.


[168]                              Having rejected the submission that “given the statutory scheme in New Brunswick, actuaries are not agents
for the purposes of” s. 18(3), I would also reject the bald assertion that the Tribunal erred in finding Mercer’s conduct breached
the standard imposed by s. 17(3). Simply put, on the record, the Tribunal was justified in concluding there were reasonable and
probable grounds to form the opinion that Mercer’s conduct was inconsistent with the conflict of interest obligation under s.
17(3); that conclusion is not the product of a reversible error.
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(2)        Did the Tribunal err in applying the “two hats doctrine”?


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 
Section 22(4) of the PBA explicitly provides that a plan administrator must not permit its own interest to
conflict with its duties in respect of the pension fund. Thus, where an employer’s own interests do not
converge with those of the plan’s members, it must ask itself whether there is a potential conflict and, if
so, what can be done to resolve the conflict. Where interests do conflict, I do not find the two hats
metaphor helpful. The solution is not to determine whether a given decision can be classified as being
related to either the management of the corporation or the administration of the pension plan. The
employer may well take a sound management decision, and yet do something that harms the interests of
the plan’s members. An employer acting as a plan administrator is not permitted to disregard its
fiduciary obligations to plan members and favour the competing interests of the corporation on the basis
that it is wearing a “corporate hat”. What is important is to consider the consequences of the decision,
not its nature.
 
When the interests the employer seeks to advance on behalf of the corporation conflict with interests the
employer has a duty to preserve as plan administrator, a solution must be found to ensure that the plan
members’ interests are taken care of. This may mean that the corporation puts the members on notice, or
that it finds a replacement administrator, appoints representative counsel or finds some other means to
resolve the conflict. The solution has to fit the problem, and the same solution may not be appropriate in
every case. [paras. 65-66]
 


 
The questions here are first what constitutes a conflict of interest or duty between Indalex as business
decision-maker and Indalex as plan administrator and what must be done when a conflict arises?
 


[…]
 


[169]                              Lastly, I do not agree that the Tribunal’s decision is, in any way, diminished by the fact it also found that,
because Mercer had not been appointed by the Board, it did not meet the definition of “actuary.” Mercer held itself out as the
actuary for the Superannuation Board, as is plainly reflected in the reports it filed with the Superintendent. It is also reflected in
its various letters and communications with the Superintendent, beginning at least as early as December 2016.  


[170]                              The Superintendent and the City assert the Tribunal erred by concluding the “two hats doctrine” did not
operate to relieve Jane Blakely from the statutory obligation under s. 17(3) to avoid conflicts of interest.


[171]                              In dismissing the Unions’ complaints that Ms. Blakely acted contrary to her conflict of interest obligation
under s. 17(3), the Superintendent relied on this doctrine, as formulated by the Pension Commission of Ontario in Imperial Oil
Ltd. v. Ontario (Superintendent of Pensions) (1995), 18 C.C.P.B. 198.


[172]                              The Tribunal concluded Imperial Oil did not apply to Ms. Blakely’s role as a member of the Superannuation
Board. Imperial Oil stands for the proposition that, where an employer is both a plan sponsor and administrator, the employer
is not subject to s. 17(3) conflict of interest duty (s. 22(4) under the Ontario legislation at issue in Imperial Oil) when the
employer deals with matters involving the pension plan in its capacity as employer/sponsor.


[173]                              The Tribunal went on to say that if it was wrong, the outcome would be the same since the doctrine would
not apply to exclude the application of s. 17(3), from matters that were the responsibility of a plan administrator, in this case
the Superannuation Board. The Tribunal concluded Ms. Blakely’s conduct, which gave rise to the conflict of interest, related to
duties and actions that were the responsibility of the Superannuation Board as plan administrator.


[174]                              The Tribunal also considered Sun Indalex Finance, LLC v. United Steelworkers, 2013 SCC 6, [2013] 1
S.C.R. 271. No authority was provided that considers the role of an employer-nominated member of a board of administration.


[175]                              In my view, there is no merit to this ground of appeal.


[176]                              The Tribunal was correct; Imperial Oil is not directly applicable to the present case since the City was not at
the relevant time, wearing “two hats” as both the plan sponsor and administrator. In Sun Indalex, the employer was the plan
administrator; as a result, that case is factually distinguishable from the present case.


[177]                               That said, the City is currently the administrator; it is subject to s. 17(3) and the scope of its duties would be
guided by the principles in Sun Indalex. In that case, Deschamps J. said the following on the subject of conflict of interest
where an employer is an administrator, and specifically commented on the “two hats” metaphor:


[178]                              Also, in Sun Indalex, Cromwell J. explained:
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Similarly, the simple existence of the sort of conflicts of interest identified by the Court of Appeal -
those inherent in the employer's exercise of business judgment – cannot of themselves be a breach of the
administrator’s fiduciary duty. Once again, that conclusion is inconsistent with the statutory scheme that
expressly permits an employer to act as plan administrator.
 
How, then, should we identify conflicts of interest in this context?
 
In R. v. Neil, 2002 SCC 70, [2002] 3 S.C.R. 631, Binnie J. referred to the Restatement Third, The Law
Governing Lawyers (2000), at s. 121, to explain when a conflict of interest occurs in the context of the
lawyer-client relationship: para. 31. In my view, the same general principle, adapted to the
circumstances, applies with respect to employer-administrators. Thus, a situation of conflict of interest
occurs when there is a substantial risk that the employer-administrator's representation of the plan
beneficiaries would be materially and adversely affected by the employer-administrator's duties to the
corporation. I would recall here, however, that the employer-administrator’s obligation to represent the
plan beneficiaries extends only to those tasks and duties that I have described above.
 
In light of the foregoing, I am of the view that the Court of Appeal erred when it found, in effect, that a
conflict of interest arose whenever Indalex was making decisions that “had the potential to affect the
Plans beneficiaries’ rights”: para. 132. The Court of Appeal expressed both the potential for conflict of
interest or duty and the fiduciary duty of the plan administrator much too broadly. [paras. 196, 199-202]


[Emphasis added.]
 


 


 


 


(3)        Did the Tribunal err in concluding s. 72(2)(h) applied?


 


 


 
In our view, the Superintendent should not have registered the amendment because it was not submitted
by the plan administrator as required by section 11 of the Pension Benefits Act. Contrary to what
was indicated on Form 2, the plan administrator was the Superannuation Board and not the City. In
addition, the Superannuation Board had revoked its acceptance of the decrease in contribution rates and
the actuarial valuation reports at its April 25, 2017 meeting. Consequently, the Declaration signed by
Ms. McDonald was inaccurate. In our view, the filing of the amendment was not an innocent mistake. It
was clear evidence that the City was usurping the Board’s authority given the Board’s refusal to approve
the City’s plan.
 


[179]                              What the City and the Superintendent assert under this ground of appeal is that the principles upon which the
“two hats” doctrine is based ought to have informed the Tribunal’s application of s. 17(3) to Ms. Blakely.


[180]                              In my view, the Tribunal was correct to conclude the outcome would be the same even if those principles
applied to conduct that formed the basis for its decision that Ms. Blakely violated s. 17(3). Neither Imperial Oil nor Sun
Indalex relieve an employer from its conflict of interest obligation where it relates to a matter that falls within the scope of an
administrator’s responsibility (Imperial Oil) or “there is a substantial risk that the employer-administrator’s representation of
the plan beneficiaries would be materially and adversely affected by the employer-administrator’s duties to the corporation”
(Sun Indalex, at para. 201). The conduct giving rise to Ms. Blakely’s conflict of interest both related to matters that were in the
exclusive domain of an administrator and posed a substantial risk of materially and adversely affecting the interest of the plan
beneficiaries.


[181]                              I readily agree with the appellants’ submission that the Act does not exclude employer or employee
candidates from membership in a plan administration Board. While the Tribunal did make observations about what it believes
to be inherent conflicts, such comments must be viewed in context, and they reflect only an assessment of the factual
circumstances in this case.


[182]                              This ground of appeal challenges the Tribunal’s determination that the Superintendent should not have
accepted the City’s application for approval to amend the Police and Fire Plan to retroactively reduce contributions from 2013
(with the related refund). They assert the Tribunal erred in deciding there were reasonable and probable grounds to form the
opinion that, if the amendment were allowed, there would likely be insufficient funds to pay the pensions and benefits under
the plan, as contemplated by s. 72(2)(h).


[183]                              In my opinion, there is no merit to this ground of appeal; however, even if there were, it would not warrant
setting aside the Tribunal’s decision. The Tribunal’s determination that the application filed by the City should not have been
registered was also grounded in the fact the application had not been submitted by the Superannuation Board. This decision
was not challenged on appeal. As the Tribunal explained:
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We find that the Superintendent should also have refused the amendment based on paragraphs 72(2)
(c) and 72(2)(h) of the Pension Benefits Act. First, the filing of the plan amendment by the City,
who was not the plan administrator, was a violation of section 11 of the Pension Benefits Act. In
addition, there were reasonable and probable grounds to conclude that the filing of the
amendment would cause a situation where there are or are likely to be insufficient funds available
to pay the pensions and benefits under the plan, thus justifying intervention pursuant to
paragraph 72(2)(h).


[Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, paras. 239-240]
[Emphasis added.]


 


 


In considering this issue, it is crucial to keep certain key facts in mind. First, police and firefighters have
a normal retirement age of 60 and higher contribution rates were required as they contribute to their
pension plan for a shorter period. Second, almost 20% of the plan membership would reach retirement
age within five years of 2017. Third, the Police and Fire Plan had a significant solvency deficit of $56
million as of 2017. Fourth, the Plan has a solvency exemption meaning that there is no obligation to fund
the solvency deficit in the short term. The Superintendent expressed concerns about the solvency
exemption in her August 9, 2017 e-mail to David Hughes. Fifth, Brendan George, the expert witness,
indicated that interest rates have been decreasing over the past 20 years such that returns on investments
are lower. Finally, no evidence was submitted regarding how the plan has performed since 2017. The
actuarial valuation reports for 2018 and 2019 were not entered into evidence. As such, we do not have
any evidence indicating whether the funded status of the plan has improved or worsened since the 2017
valuation.
 
The refund in the over-payment in contributions resulted in assets being removed from the Police and
Fire Plan and injected into the City Plan. The exact amount was not provided to this Tribunal. Given the
significant solvency deficit, removing the over-payment in contributions and capping contribution rates
at 9%, resulting in approximately $700,000 less in contributions per year, should have warranted further
investigation by the Superintendent.
 


[…]
 
Mr. George was of the opinion that for the Police and Fire Plan to continue offering the same level of
benefits, the Plan would need a CRA exemption. He indicated that there were times in the past where the
required contribution rates to maintain the same level of benefits was above 18% (9% each for
employees and employer). He cautioned there would be times in the future where the required
contributions would exceed 18% to maintain the same level of benefits. Mr. George explained that
typically in a defined benefit plan, the contribution rate is adjusted to ensure the benefits are maintained.
Mr. George explained that “[w]ithout the exemption, the Plan will operate like a shared risk plan, i.e.
fixed member and employer contribution rates of 9% (or lower if possible), with a reduction in benefits
if the 18% total contribution rate cannot support Plan benefits, i.e. the Plan will be subject to benefit
reductions instead of contribution increases when Plan experience is poor.” Mr. George also indicated
that future increases in funding requirements could come at a time when they are unaffordable and shift
the onus of funding to future generations.
 
We accept Mr. George’s uncontested expert evidence. We conclude that if the contribution rates are
maintained at 9% (18% overall), there are reasonable and probable grounds to conclude there will be
insufficient funds to maintain the same level of benefits. We would add that the City appears to be doing
by the back door what it could not do directly – transferring the police and firefighters to a shared risk
plan. In a defined benefit plan, contribution rates are adjusted to ensure a defined benefit. Capping
contribution rates at 9% and mandating benefit reductions if contributions are insufficient makes the
Plan function like a shared risk plan.


[Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, paras. 243-244 and 249-250]
[Emphasis added.]


 


[184]                              Setting out its rationale for concluding the application should not have been registered because there were
reasonable and probable grounds for the opinion there would likely be insufficient funds (s. 72(2)(h)), the Tribunal stated:


[185]                              In arguing the Tribunal erred in law, the Superintendent contends the Tribunal failed to recognize the Plan
was exempt from solvency special payments, pursuant to s. 42.1 of the General Regulation. This is not accurate; the Tribunal
expressly addressed this fact. Indeed, the Tribunal also noted the plan’s solvency exemption was referenced by the
Superintendent when she expressed her concerns to Mercer over using an elevated discount rate in the 2016 report (over 2015),
which she identified as having the effect of reducing the plan’s going concern liability by $8,000,000 (the Superintendent’s
email of August 9, 2017, to David Hughes):
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We note the Plan had a negative investment return (-3.75%) from Apr 2015-Apr 2016. However, the
assumed GC [going concern] rate of return was changed from 5.3% in the 2015 AVR to 6.2% in this
AVR. How is this increase justified, as it is far too high in our opinion, particularly for a plan that enjoys
a solvency exemption. Using this higher rate reduced the GC liability by approximately $8 million,
which [raises] significant concerns. Generally we see an increase in GC liabilities year over year,
particularly when there has been little change in plan membership such as here (only four less active
members and four more retired members). As a consequence, the normal cost for the plan decreased
from $3.2 million in the previous AVR to $2.67 million in this AVR. Please explain this change and the
rationale for it.


[Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, para. 121]
[Emphasis added.]


 


 


 
[…] the “new funding formula” is not able to withstand much in the way of market fluctuations and is
dependent on a consistent rate of return annually (i.e. at least 6% p.a.). This is very valid concern and is
a direct result of the Plan providing some of the most generous pension benefits in Canada and trying to
do this for a combined contribution rate of just 18% of pensionable earnings. If the Plan is to remain in
its current form, there is a very real and likely possibility that Employer contributions will have to rise at
some point in the not too distant future (unless we see a sustained period of good investment returns
and/or material increases in Canadian interest rates).
 
The alternative to higher employer contributions is reductions in future benefits.


[Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, para. 248]
[Emphasis added.]


 


 


 


(4)        Did the Tribunal err in holding the Superintendent had a fiduciary duty to plan members?


 


 


[186]                              The Superintendent also asserts the Tribunal erred by failing to consider “the reasons why section 72(2)(h)
was added to the PBA in 2007, following the St. Anne-Nackawic bankruptcy;” she maintains the provision is not intended to
permit her to constrain amendments to a plan in circumstances such as exist in this case. Other than make this bare assertion,
the Superintendent does not advance a basis for interpreting s. 72(2)(h) in a manner that restricts the plain words of the
provision, let alone in a manner reflective of the position she advances. There is no merit to this submission.


[187]                              Neither the City nor the Superintendent challenge the Tribunal’s findings in relation to the large body of
evidence that provided a basis for its opinion there would likely be insufficient funds to continue the existing pensions and
benefits if there were a refund of past contributions and the reduction in future contributions, as was proposed. The Tribunal
relied on the evidence of Brendon George and, as previously noted, David Hughes acknowledged that the refund of
contributions and the reduction in future contributions, produced the “very real and likely possibility” of having to reduce
benefits in the “not too distant future:”


[188]                              While the record did not indicate the amount to be paid out as a refund, there was some indication it could be
in the range of $2,000,000 for the three years from 2013 to 2015. Further, the reduction from 2016 was expected to reduce the
contributions to the plan by approximately $700,000 per year. This is against the background of the City’s maintaining in 2017
that the contribution rate was fixed at 9% and, if the discount rate was too low, any shortfall had to be made up by a reduction
in benefits.


[189]                              There was no error in law. Further, in my view, although not argued as such, the Tribunal’s determination
that there were reasonable and probable grounds for the opinion that it was likely there would be insufficient funds is not the
product of an identifiable, let alone palpable and overriding error.


[190]                              This ground of appeal is based on a misapprehension of the Tribunal’s decision. While it does describe the
Superintendent’s duty under the Act as requiring her to protect the “best interest” of the Plan/its members, read in context, it is
apparent the Tribunal did not determine the Superintendent had duties that exceeded her statutory obligations under the Act. I
would dismiss this ground of appeal.
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E.         Does s. 72 provide the Tribunal with authority to make the impugned orders?


 


 
We reject the City’s and Superintendent’s argument that the Superintendent lacks the authority under the
Pension Benefits Act to order a plan sponsor or plan administrator to apply for a CRA exemption.
The Superintendent has the duty to approve contribution rates for a pension plan and to look out for the
health of a pension plan and the best interests of the plan members. The Superintendent has a very broad
authority under subsection 72(1) to order an administrator or any other person to take or refrain from
taking any action in respect of a pension plan if she has reasonable and probable grounds of the existence
of one of the circumstances in subsection 72(2).


 
We further reject the argument that there is no requirement to fund a pension plan beyond the 9%
contribution levels. The Pension Benefits Act makes no mention of a maximum contribution rate. 
The Act requires that a pension plan be adequately funded. In certain circumstances, this may include
applying for a CRA exemption to allow member contribution rates in excess of 9%. In our view, the
Superintendent has the authority, in the appropriate circumstances, to direct a plan sponsor or plan
administrator to apply for a CRA exemption. Of course, the Superintendent cannot order CRA to grant
an exemption. The most she can do is direct a plan administrator or a plan sponsor to apply for a CRA
exemption. CRA will decide whether to grant the exemption.


[Tribunal decision, August 27, 2020, paras. 251-252]
 


 


           


VI.      Conclusion


 


[191]                              Before leaving this issue, I would note it is not the only concern expressed by the Superintendent regarding
the Tribunal’s decision that, in my opinion, overstates what the Tribunal decided and/or the precedential implications of the
decision. It was based on such concerns that the Superintendent sought a stay of the decision pending the disposition of this
appeal. These concerns include the submission that the Tribunal’s focus on the dispute over the proposed changes to
contributions to the plan reveals the Tribunal allowed itself to get drawn into a “sponsor level” dispute – a dispute between the
City and the Unions – which is not properly a matter for the Superintendent to adjudicate via complaints over alleged non-
compliance with the Act. She argues the dispute relates to the rights and obligations under the collective agreement between
the City and Unions and ought to be adjudicated elsewhere, possibly before the Labour and Employment Board. Similarly,
while acknowledging in oral submissions the City and Mercer’s actions were inconsistent with the plan and/or the Act, she
submits, if there is an actionable wrong, it should be adjudicated in the Court of Queen’s Bench, not by the Superintendent. In
my opinion, such arguments have no application in the circumstances of this appeal. First, they were not raised before the
Tribunal. Second, they do not form part of the Superintendent’s grounds of appeal, or those of the City. Third, the focus of the
hearing before the Tribunal was properly the issues raised by the complaints, namely non-compliance with the Act by the City
and Mercer. The Tribunal’s decision addressed those issues based on its determination of the facts relating to the City and
Mercer’s actions, none of which were challenged on appeal. Ultimately, the Tribunal made the orders that it concluded the
Superintendent ought to have made. While the root issues might be capable of being addressed in another forum, the impugned
actions in this case related to the non-compliance with the Act and they were well within the Superintendent’s responsibility
and authority to address. This case most certainly turned on its somewhat unique set of facts.


[192]                              The City and the Superintendent make substantially the same arguments, respecting the authority to make an
order under s. 72, as they made to the Tribunal. In giving its reasons for rejecting their submissions and deciding it had the
authority to make the order it did, the Tribunal stated:


[193]                              Under s. 72(1), the Superintendent is authorized to require any person to “take or to refrain from taking any
action” necessary to remedy the circumstances enumerated in 72(2). As an indication of the breadth of the scope intended, s.
72(4) provides the Superintendent’s order may “include, but is not limited to, requiring the preparation of a new report and
specifying the assumptions or methods or both that shall be used” (emphasis added). Further, where power is given to “a public
officer to do, or enforce the doing of an act or thing, all such powers are also given as are necessary to enable him to do or
enforce the doing of the act or thing” (Interpretation Act, R.S.N.B. 1973, c. I-13, s. 22(b)). In my opinion, the
Superintendent’s authority undoubtedly extends to the orders that were issued in this case.


[194]                              I would dismiss this ground of appeal.


[195]                              In rendering judgment, we did not address the issue of costs. Having reflected on this issue, including
considering the status of the Superintendent and whether not making an order would contribute to improving the situation
between the City and the Unions, I see no reason to do other than apply the usual principles applicable to costs, in particular,
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that costs follow the event (see Acadia Marble, Tile & Terrazzo Ltd. v. Oromocto Property Developments Ltd. (1998), 1998
CanLII 12226 (NB CA), 205 N.B.R. (2d) 358, [1998] N.B.J. No. 412 (QL) (C.A.)). I would order that each appellant pay
each respondent costs of $5,000.
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Mohamed Yusuf left his home in Ottawa’s Heron Gate
community in October 2018, following about four months
of organizing with the tenant coalition resisting an
eviction order issued by their landlord, Timbercreek Asset
Management Inc. 


In the end, Yusuf and his neighbours – largely racialized,
immigrant, and low-income families – were forced to leave
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their homes, and the 150 low-rise townhouses in the city’s
south end were demolished. Over 500 people were evicted.
Timbercreek’s new plan for the area includes around 5,500
units with 20 per cent earmarked as affordable housing.
Yusuf calls the Heron Gate evictions a step “to
systematically remove those immigrants from the area
and bring some middle-class families in there.”


Yusuf’s eviction wasn’t just an example of gentrification; it
was part of a larger pattern of financializing housing.
Timbercreek is one of many financial actors – including
asset managers, private equity firms, and real estate
investment trusts (or REITs) – that make up the global
financialized housing system. 


In this system, housing is an investment commodity, like
gold or oil. It’s an abstract bottom line, rather than the
tangible and essential place where people live. According
to the United Nations, adequate housing is a human right.
It’s intrinsically linked to the right to life and absolutely
necessary for people to live in safety and dignity. 


But treating housing like a commodity is making it harder
for people to access that right. It drives up the price of rent
in cities across the globe, making shelter less accessible to
those who need it.


In this system, housing is an
investment commodity, like
gold or oil. It’s an abstract
bottom line, rather than the
tangible and essential place
where people live.
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And while asset managers like Timbercreek are
technically landlords, they are also profit-driven financial
institutions. In fact, Timbercreek is one of nine financial
institutions in the list of the top 10 biggest landlords in
Canada. Their job is to manage the investments of their
clients by increasing the value of those investments and
mitigating any risk to their value. 


“Even if you have an individual property manager or
whoever’s in that role, who is sympathetic and willing to
work with tenants and build strong relationships, at the
end of the day there’s that duty to the shareholder to
maximize the value,” explains lawyer Caryma Sa’d, who
works with tenants and landlords in Toronto, in an
interview with Briarpatch.


“If you have high turnover among your tenants, you’re
doing well because you’re not really entrenching any form
of rent control. You get the benefit of vacancy decontrol
and it’s just a perpetuating cycle,” she continues. Vacancy
decontrol, which exists in Ontario, allows landlords to
increase the price of rent between tenants.


As a result, Sa’d has observed
a pattern of bigger landlords
focusing more on renting
units than maintaining them.


“Because it’s always like it’s always pushing up, right?”
says Sa’d. “You’re not really seeing the unit rent for less.
Very rarely will that happen. And so if people just keep
switching units, every move bumps the average rent up
and affects the market overall. And then especially where
there’s a lack of supply, that also serves to increase the
price.” 
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For landlords and real estate investors, tenants regularly
moving out of apartments is more profitable than having a
tenant remain in an apartment long term. As a result, Sa’d
has observed a pattern of bigger landlords focusing more
on renting units than maintaining them.   


“One thing that I’ve seen is they’ll do a lot of cosmetic
changes and work on balconies and the lobby and planting
gardens outside and meanwhile, there might not be water
pressure,” she observes. “But as they’re bringing in new
people to come view, it looks nice, and then the people
who are actually living there get fed up and leave, and then
their units are worth more because there are these
renovations. But it’s not actually designed for people to
live in, it’s designed to be a constant turnover.” 


From this perspective,
investing in real estate
doesn’t seem lucrative or at
all logical – it just looks like a
vicious cycle with few
winners. 


But if that drive to increase real estate investors’ return on
investment is part of what’s making housing unaffordable
for most everyone save the highest paid among us, then
the common perception of real estate as a safe, desirable
investment opportunity for the average person no longer
holds. The financialization of housing means that while
your real estate investments – should you be fortunate
enough to have them – are increasing in value, you’re also
spending more of your income on rent or mortgage
payments. Apartments are harder to come by, and they’re
exorbitantly priced and poorly maintained when they are
available. In cases like Heron Gate, you get evicted. Or,
worse, you end up homeless. From this perspective,
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investing in real estate doesn’t seem lucrative or at all
logical – it just looks like a vicious cycle with few winners. 


I know what you’re thinking: this cycle breaks down as
soon as you apply a basic class analysis. Low-income
families like Yusuf’s former neighbours in Heron Gate are
not the people investing millions of dollars in real estate
investment trusts. The people who suffer the
consequences of financialized housing are not the same
people who are profiting from it. 


As Yusuf says, “the smaller fishes are suffering, right? So
we have to look into the big picture.”


Pension capitalism
When you take a step back, you can see there is a tiny
thread that holds this cycle together: pensions. Workers
pay out a small percentage of every paycheque into their
pension, and pension funds invest that money with the
goal of increasing the funds available for those workers
when they retire. And, you guessed it, many pension funds
are invested in real estate. Pension funds are one of the
biggest financial actors participating in and perpetuating
the system of financialized housing. 


For example, the Alberta Teachers’ Retirement Fund
Board lists real estate company Minto Properties as an
investment partner on their website (though when
Briarpatch asked about the value of that investment, a
spokesperson explained over the phone that details of
individual investments are not shared with the public). In
2018, 200 residents of a building in Toronto’s Flemingdon
Park neighbourhood went on a rent strike after Minto
tried to hike their rent by nearly 5 per cent (the provincial
guideline for rent increases in Ontario is 1.8 per cent). 



https://globalnews.ca/news/4462750/north-york-flemingdon-park-rent-strike-minto-group/
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The Manitoba Teachers’ Retirement Allowances Fund
(TRAF) confirmed to Briarpatch that they have US$25
million invested in Greystar Real Estate Partners. Greystar
was the developer involved in a 2016 case that saw over
600 tenants evicted from rent-controlled apartments in
San Jose, California, to make way for pricier new units. 


The Ontario Teachers’
Pension Plan wholly owns
Cadillac Fairview’s real estate
portfolio and, according to
their 2019 annual report, the
value of their real estate
investments is $28.7 billion. 


Global real estate company Ivanhoé Cambridge is owned
by Quebec investor Caisse de dépôt et placement du
Québec (CDPQ), which manages funds for the Québec
Pension Plan, the Retirement Plans Sinking Fund, and
Government and Public Employees Retirement Plan, to
name a few. Ivanhoé jointly owns an 11,000-unit complex
in New York City with notoriously unscrupulous
international private equity firm, Blackstone. Last August
it was reported that 20 to 50 rent-controlled units in the
complex were going to be kept empty and all renovations
paused following rent law changes that protect tenants
and prevent landlords from raising rents through
renovations. 


The Manitoba Teachers’ Retirement Allowances Fund is
also a shareholder in Mustang Equities Inc., which is a
holding of Timbercreek. That means teachers in Manitoba
were invested in the corporate landlord that evicted
hundreds from Heron Gate in 2018.  



https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2016/jul/07/silicon-valley-largest-eviction-rent-controlled-tenants-income-inequality

https://www.6sqft.com/blackstone-leaves-dozens-of-rent-stabilized-stuy-town-apartments-empty/
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On the whole, Canadian pensions have enormous
economic influence, with the power to shape entire
financial markets. The Ontario Municipal Employees
Retirement System alone has $17.5 billion invested in real
estate as of 2019, according to their annual report. The
Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan wholly owns Cadillac
Fairview’s real estate portfolio and, according to their 2019
annual report, the value of their real estate investments is
$28.7 billion. 


That’s just in Canada. The Canada Pension Plan is one of
the top 20 asset owners in the world, with net assets
totalling $420.4 billion. As of 2019, its total investment in
real estate (exclusively commercial, rather than
residential) was $46.1 billion. 


Housing affordability in Canada
While Canadian workers put their faith and their funds in
their future pensions, REITs, asset managers and other
real estate investors are working with Canadian pension
funds to make housing less affordable to working-class
people now. 


In Unaccommodating, a July 2019 report published by the
Canadian Centre for Policy Alternatives (CCPA), author
and economist David Macdonald explains that in order to
afford the rent of a two-bedroom apartment, Canadians
need to be making on average at least $20 per hour
working full-time. In Calgary and Ottawa, that number is
$26. In Vancouver it’s $35. 


Provincial minimum wages don’t even come close.
Minimum-wage earners can rent a two-bedroom
apartment without spending more than a third of their
income in only 3 per cent of the 795 Canadian
neighbourhoods studied in the report.



https://www.policyalternatives.ca/unaccommodating
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"We decided that we’re going
to build more affordable
housing and additional
apartment buildings, and we
put the incentives in place to
make that happen and, you
know, that was that, largely.”


“We’ve essentially built no purpose-built rental, certainly
no affordable housing rental, since the early 1990s,”
Macdonald tells Briarpatch in an interview. But he’s not
arguing that we simply need to increase housing supply to
lower demand; he’s also arguing in favour of stronger
government policy incentivizing the construction of
affordable housing.


“It just shows you how little of the [affordable] apartment
stock that was built in the ’70s and ’80s had to do with the
‘market’ and how much of it was just due to policy
decisions. We decided that we’re going to build more
affordable housing and additional apartment buildings,
and we put the incentives in place to make that happen
and, you know, that was that, largely.”


Some of these incentives included federal programs like
the Assisted Rental Program (the ARP ran from 1974 to
1978), Multiple Unit Residential Building Program (MURB,
from 1974 to 1979 and 1980 to 1981), and the Canada Rental
Supply Plan (CRSP, from 1981 to 1983). They included
grants and interest-free loans to private landlords to
“bridge the gap between market rents and economic
rents” as well as tax breaks for developers of affordable
rental housing units, according to Tom Carter in Housing
Policy Debate. In Still Renovating: A History of Canadian
Social Housing Policy, author Greg Suttor writes that
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grants and loans from the ARP and CRSP totalled $1.2
billion and tax incentives in the MURB program cost $2.4
billion in tax expenditures.


But these types of programs were eliminated under the
economic reforms of former Conservative prime minister
Brian Mulroney in the 1990s, and without those
government incentives, developers switched to what was
more lucrative: the construction of condos.


"You see your neighbour
doing it, you know, so you
think ‘oh geez, I can do this
too. I mean, any moron can
make money in real estate.’” 


The key difference between apartments and condos is that
apartments are for people to live in, while condos often are
not. “You buy a condo before it’s even built,” says
Macdonald. “You take the year to build it, you don’t even
ever take possession of it. You never move into it. You just
sell it at a massive profit a year later. You see your
neighbour doing it, you know, so you think ‘oh geez, I can
do this too. I mean, any moron can make money in real
estate.’” 


He says it’s easier and more profitable to divide up an
apartment building and sell off individual units (which is
actually what makes a condominium a condominium) than
it is to sell off an entire apartment building to someone
who wants to run it as a landlord. 


Pension funds are also in the condo game. Vancouver-
based developer Concert Properties builds both rental
properties and condominiums, and it is wholly owned by
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Canadian pension plans. They list 19 Canadian pensions as
shareholders on their website, including the United Food
& Commercial Workers (UFCW) Union Pension Plan,
Teamsters Canadian Pension Plan, and British Columbia
Labourers’ Pension Plan. 


That means that in Canada’s most expensive cities, there
are blocks of empty buildings that could be homes for
those who need shelter but are instead 20-storey
paycheques for real estate investors – including pension
funds.


A human rights approach
Leilani Farha’s solution to the housing crisis in Canada
builds – excuse the pun – on Macdonald’s: construct more
affordable housing, but regulate the system that allows
financiers to exploit that housing for profit. Without
regulation, “if you just build more housing, you’re just
building more units that might be available for
multinational corporations to purchase,” she explains. 
In April, Farha completed a six-year term as the United
Nations Special Rapporteur on the Right to Adequate
Housing. She is the foremost expert on the right to housing
internationally. Her message as rapporteur was that
governments at all levels should implement the right to
housing in legislation.


The right to adequate housing is articulated in the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights and the
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural
Rights. Canada is a signatory to the Declaration, as well as
a state party to the Covenant. Under international human
rights law, Canada is required to realize the right to
housing. 
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"This is not about doing good
acts. And this is not about
being progressive or left
wing. This is about
international legal
obligations that have to be
enforced and have to be
realized.”


“It’s not just, ‘oh, we need good policies,’” Farha tells
Briarpatch. “Then we’re left with the benevolence of the
government or the political stripes of the current
government. This is not about doing good acts. And this is
not about being progressive or left wing. This is about
international legal obligations that have to be enforced
and have to be realized.”


In an alternate timeline, a human rights approach could
have protected working-class people in Canada from the
austerity measures of the ’90s. What’s needed now are
lasting measures to protect our communities, our cities,
and our workers.  


Farha recommends regulations that create a “hostile
environment for investors.” This could mean freezes on
rent increases, or higher taxes on real estate investment
income.


“These actions I’m describing are compliant or consistent
with a human rights approach,” says Farha, “because what
they do is they push back against the paradigm of housing
as a commodity from which huge profits can be made. And
they restore a notion of housing as a human right, a social
good, you know, having social value.”
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In Canada, steps are being taken toward a human rights
future for housing. In 2019, the federal government passed
the National Housing Strategy Act (NHSA). The NHSA
makes Canada one of a few countries to have the right to
housing enshrined in national legislation. While
Macdonald estimates that at least 30,000 to 50,000 new
units would need to be added to the rental market in one
year to bring prices down to a rate that’s affordable for
low-income earners, the strategy promises 100,000 new
units over 10 years.


Harnessing the (people) power of
Canadian pensions 
This past February, the NDP introduced Bill C-231, which
would amend the Canada Pension Plan Investment Board
Act. A private members’ bill, it had its first reading on
February 26, and if it becomes law, it would prevent the
CPP Investment Board from investing or holding an
investment in an entity whose work is contrary to human,
labour, or environmental rights. While an important first
step in regulating pension investments broadly, this bill
addresses the CPP, which is currently only invested in
commercial and not residential real estate – it won’t
impact private pensions. 


What Bill C-231 does offer – apart from an incredible
precedent – is a glimpse into the way pensions can be used
to further a progressive agenda, particularly one that
benefits workers.  
For many years, divestment campaigns have been used to
successfully force organizations – like universities,
foundations, churches, and pension funds – to drop their
investments in the worst companies destroying our
collective future. Last year, the Canada Pension Plan
Investment Board quietly divested $10 million from two
private prison operators that had detained thousands of
migrants along the U.S.-Mexico border. The victory came
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after SumOfUs and LeadNow collected more than 55,000
signatures on petitions, and activists attended public
CPPIB meetings to call for divestment.


Given the amount of money
they control, if Canada’s
biggest pension funds chose
to invest in projects that
promised safety and dignity
for the working class, that
choice could transform
society for the better.


Last March, Heron Gate tenant rights organizers
attempted a similar strategy, sending a message to
Manitoba public school teachers: “Please stop investing in
the destruction of our neighbourhood.” They were asking
teachers to pressure their pension fund to divest from
Mustang Equities. The organizers did not reach out to
TRAF directly, though, and TRAF did not respond to the
campaign, a representative of the Heron Gate Tenant
Coalition told me via a private message on Twitter.


But divestment from projects that contravene human
rights is one piece of the puzzle. Given the amount of
money they control, if Canada’s biggest pension funds
chose to invest in projects that promised safety and
dignity for the working class, that choice could transform
society for the better.


We cannot let workers be exploited by the institutions that
promise to protect them. This isn’t just about those who
pay into private pension funds (which, in Canada, is only
37 per cent of workers). There are people in the gig
economy, undocumented folks, people doing full-time
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unpaid domestic labour, and sex workers who are all being
evicted from their homes and priced out of cities, too – and
without the promise of a pension’s protection, to boot.  


This is about solidarity with the working class as a whole.


Haseena Manek is a journalist based in Ottawa.
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